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GB

LANSINOH®
MANUAL BREAST PUMP
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Congratulations on your decision to give your baby the best possible start in life by 
breastfeeding.∙źhe∙’u‘titude∙“f∙hea‘th∙beneits∙f“r∙b“th∙y“u∙and∙y“ur∙baby∙are∙we‘‘∙
d“cu’ented.∙A‘th“ugh∙breast’i‘k∙is∙a‘ways∙best,∙”r“viding∙breast’i‘k∙f“r∙y“ur∙baby∙
when∙y“u∙have∙t“∙be∙away∙isnŐt∙a‘ways∙easy.∙It∙re„uires∙a∙s”ecia‘∙eff“rt,∙and∙y“u∙
should be very proud of your commitment to provide your baby the perfect nutrition 
f“r∙“”ti’a‘∙gr“wth∙and∙deve‘“”’ent.∙Our∙’anua‘∙breast∙”u’”∙was∙designed∙t“∙be∙
„uick∙and∙easy∙f“r∙’“thers∙wh“∙have∙t“∙”u’”∙“ccasi“na‘‘y∙and∙wh“∙a””reciate∙the∙
convenience of a manual pump.

Instructions for Use:

Please take time to read through this manual before you use your Lansinoh® Manual 
Breast∙Pu’”∙f“r∙the∙irst∙ti’e.

Contents:
1.∙ Intr“ducing∙the∙Lansin“h® Manual Breast Pump
2. Lansinoh® Manual Breast Pump Parts
3.∙ H“w∙t“∙Źteri‘ise∙and∙C‘ean∙Y“ur∙Lansin“h® Manual Breast Pump
4.∙ H“w∙t“∙Asse’b‘e∙Y“ur∙Lansin“h® Manual Breast Pump
5. Tips About Pumping
6.∙ H“w∙t“∙Use∙Y“ur∙Lansin“h® Manual Breast Pump
7.∙ H“w∙t“∙Źt“re∙Y“ur∙Ex”ressed∙Breast’i‘k
8. Troubleshooting for the Lansinoh® Manual Breast Pump
9.∙ Feeding∙breast’i‘k∙with∙the∙Natura‘Wave™∙Perista‘tic∙źeat

1 

Introducing the Lansinoh®

Manual Breast Pump
The Lansinoh®∙Manua‘∙Breast∙Pu’”∙has∙been∙designed∙s”eciica‘‘y∙with∙the∙needs∙
“f∙breastfeeding∙’“thers∙in∙’ind.∙źhis∙breast∙”u’”∙has∙tw“∙se”arate∙”hasesŠ∙Let∙
D“wn∙Phase∙and∙Ex”ressi“n∙Phase∙Y“u∙can∙easi‘y∙switch∙between∙the∙tw“∙’“des∙by∙
adjusting∙the∙”“siti“n∙“f∙the∙hand‘e∙“n∙the∙ste’.∙C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙cushi“n∙creates∙
a∙sea‘∙”r“viding∙re‘iab‘e∙sucti“n∙resu‘ting∙in∙c“’f“rtab‘e∙and∙fast∙’i‘k∙l“w.∙źhe∙wide∙
neck∙b“tt‘es∙are∙interchangeab‘e∙with∙the∙entire∙Lansin“h® pump range. The pack 
inc‘udes∙the∙Natura‘Wave™∙s‘“w∙l“w∙źeat∙which∙enab‘es∙baby∙t“∙re”‘icate∙natura‘∙
sucking∙acti“ns∙‘earned∙at∙the∙breast∙when∙drinking∙ex”ressed∙breast’i‘k∙thr“ugh∙a∙
b“tt‘e.∙źhe∙”u’”∙is∙easy∙t“∙asse’b‘e,∙easy∙t“∙use∙and∙easy∙t“∙c‘ean.

Breastfeeding∙is∙best.∙Exc‘usive∙breastfeeding∙is∙rec“gnised∙as∙the∙best∙ch“ice∙f“r∙
y“ur∙baby∙and∙”r“vides∙a‘‘∙the∙nutrients∙y“ur∙baby∙re„uires∙f“r∙the∙irst∙6∙’“nths∙“f∙
‘ife.∙Breastfeeding∙he‘”s∙t“∙deve‘“”∙a∙str“ng∙b“nd∙between∙’“ther∙and∙baby∙and∙
”r“vides∙nu’er“us∙‘“ng∙ter’s∙beneits∙f“r∙b“th.

2

Lansinoh® Manual Breast Pump Parts

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

A ∙∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Breast∙Cushi“n
B   Pump Body
C ∙∙Źi‘ic“ne∙Dia”hrag’
D ∙∙Źte’
E   Handle
F   Bottle lid and sealing disk
G ∙∙White∙Va‘ve
H ∙∙B“tt‘e∙Źtand

2 Phase Technology
źhis∙breast∙”u’”∙has∙tw“∙se”arate∙”hases,∙Let∙D“wn∙Phase∙and∙Ex”ressi“n∙
Phase.∙Y“u∙can∙easi‘y∙switch∙between∙the∙tw“∙’“des∙by∙adjusting∙the∙”“siti“n∙
of the handle on the stem.

Let Down Phase
źhis∙”hase∙gent‘y∙sti’u‘ates∙the∙breast.∙It∙is∙designed∙t“∙’i’ic∙the∙irst∙”hase∙
“f∙a∙breastfeed∙(the∙way∙a∙baby∙feeds∙at∙the∙beginning∙“f∙a∙feeding).∙It∙is∙“ne∙
“f∙the∙features∙that∙enc“urages∙’i‘k∙‘et-d“wn∙and∙enc“urages∙y“ur∙’i‘k∙t“∙
begin∙t“∙l“w.∙Y“u∙can∙create∙gent‘e∙sucti“n∙”ressure∙by∙setting∙the∙hand‘e∙in∙
the∙irst∙(t“”)∙n“tch∙in∙the∙ste’∙and∙using∙„uick∙”u‘ses∙with∙the∙hand‘e.

Expression Phase
źhis∙”hase∙a‘‘“ws∙y“u∙t“∙ex”ress∙breast’i‘k∙fr“’∙the∙breast.∙Źwitch∙t“∙this∙
’“de∙by∙setting∙the∙hand‘e∙in∙the∙sec“nd∙(b“tt“’)∙n“tch∙in∙the∙ste’.∙ź“∙
get the strongest suction fully depress the handle. For less suction strength 
depress the handle less.

3

How to Clean and Sterilise Your Lansinoh® 
Manual Breast Pump

Pri“r∙t“∙using∙y“ur∙”u’”∙f“r∙the∙irst∙ti’e,∙disasse’b‘e∙it∙(re’“ve∙si‘ic“ne∙
dia”hrag’∙and∙ste’,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙cushi“n,∙white∙va‘ve∙and∙se”arate∙
b“tt‘e,∙ca”∙and∙sea‘ing∙disk).

Cleaning:
źhe∙breast∙cushi“n,∙b“tt‘es,∙hand‘e∙and∙b“tt‘e∙stand∙’ay∙be∙c‘eaned∙in∙the∙
u””er∙c“’”art’ent∙“f∙y“ur∙dishwasher∙“r∙hand∙washed∙with∙dish∙s“a”∙and∙
h“t∙water.∙D“∙n“t∙use∙s“‘vents∙“r∙abrasives.∙Rinse∙with∙h“t,∙c‘ean∙water.∙
źhe∙white∙va‘ve,∙si‘ic“ne∙dia”hrag’∙and∙ste’,∙and∙the∙C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙
cushi“n∙can∙be∙washed∙in∙the∙dishwasherš∙h“wever,∙we∙rec“’’end∙washing∙
the’∙by∙hand∙t“∙”revent∙‘“ss∙and∙t“∙extend∙their∙‘ife.∙C“’”‘ete‘y∙air-dry∙a‘‘∙
”arts∙“n∙a∙c‘ean∙t“we‘∙“r∙drying∙rack.

Note: Use∙cauti“n∙when∙c‘eaning∙the∙s’a‘‘∙white∙va‘ve.∙It∙is∙i’”“rtant∙f“r∙
”r“”er∙sucti“n.∙D“∙n“t∙use∙excessive∙f“rce∙and∙d“∙n“t∙c‘ean∙with∙a∙baby∙b“tt‘e∙
brush∙“r∙a∙ni””‘e∙brush.∙Gent‘y∙wash∙by∙hand∙in∙h“t,∙s“a”y∙water∙and∙rinse∙
under∙h“t∙running∙water.

Sterilise:
To sterilise by boiling:∙P‘ace∙a‘‘∙”arts∙in∙a∙”an∙“f∙b“i‘ing∙water,∙ensuring∙
n“∙air∙is∙tra””ed∙in∙any∙”arts,∙c“ver∙the∙”an∙with∙a∙‘id∙and∙b“i‘∙f“r∙at∙‘east∙
10∙’inutes.∙Kee”∙the∙”an∙c“vered∙unti‘∙the∙e„ui”’ent∙is∙needed.∙N“teŠ∙It∙is∙
essentia‘∙that∙y“u∙use∙en“ugh∙water∙t“∙kee”∙the∙”arts∙free‘y∙l“ating∙whi‘e∙
boiling.

To sterilise with chemicals:∙Make∙u”∙the∙s“‘uti“n∙using∙tab‘ets∙“r∙‘i„uid.∙
Źub’erge∙a‘‘∙”arts∙in∙the∙s“‘uti“n,∙ensuring∙n“∙air∙is∙tra””ed∙in∙any∙”arts.∙
Leave in the solution for at least 30 minutes. Make up a fresh solution every 
24 hours.

To use steam or microwave sterilisers:∙F“‘‘“w∙the∙’anufacturers∙
instructi“ns.∙Ensure∙a‘‘∙“”enings∙are∙face∙d“wn∙in∙the∙steri‘iser.∙Ensure∙y“u∙
wash∙y“ur∙hands∙bef“re∙re’“ving∙e„ui”’ent∙fr“’∙the∙steri‘iser.
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How to Assemble Your Lansinoh®

Manual Breast Pump

Note: Prior to assembling your Lansinoh® Manual Breast Pump ensure that all 
parts have been cleaned and sterilised as detailed in section 3 of this manual.

1 ∙∙ Wash∙y“ur∙hands∙th“r“ugh‘y.

2

∙ Insert∙the∙ste’∙int“∙the∙si‘ic“ne∙dia”hrag’.

3

 Place the silicone diaphragm and stem on top of the pump body. Make 
sure∙it∙its∙secure‘y∙ar“und∙the∙ri’∙by∙”ressing∙d“wn∙with∙y“ur∙ingers∙t“∙
ensure a perfect seal.*

4

∙ Gent‘y∙secure∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙“nt“∙the∙”u’”∙fr“’∙underneath,∙’aking∙
sure∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙is∙lush∙with∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy.∙It∙is∙n“t∙necessary∙t“∙use∙
excess∙f“rce∙when∙a””‘ying∙the∙white∙va‘ve.∙If∙y“u∙ind∙that∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙
is∙dificu‘t∙t“∙re’“ve,∙y“u∙have∙”ushed∙it∙t““∙far∙“nt“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy.

5

 
∙ Źcrew∙the∙b“tt‘e∙“nt“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy.

6

∙ A‘ign∙the∙gr““ve∙in∙the∙hand‘e∙with∙the∙ste’∙and∙gent‘y∙”ress∙the∙hand‘e∙
d“wn.∙Push∙unti‘∙y“u∙hear∙it∙c‘ick.*

7

∙ Adjust∙the∙ste’∙and∙hand‘e∙s“∙that∙the∙hand‘e∙its∙the∙irst∙n“tch∙“f∙the∙
ste’,∙kn“wn∙as∙the∙Let∙D“wn∙Phase.**

8

∙ Attach∙the∙C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙cushi“n∙t“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy.
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∙ ź“∙’ake∙the∙”u’”∙c“’”‘ete‘y∙stab‘e,∙insert∙the∙b“tt‘e∙int“∙the∙b“tt‘e∙stand.

10

∙ When∙fu‘‘y∙asse’b‘ed,∙this∙is∙what∙y“ur∙”u’”∙sh“u‘d∙‘““k∙‘ike.

*źhese∙”arts∙are∙designed∙t“∙it∙snug‘y.∙F“r∙easier∙asse’b‘y,∙just∙da’”en∙the∙
ri’∙“f∙the∙si‘ic“ne∙dia”hrag’∙with∙water
**źhis∙breast∙”u’”∙has∙tw“∙se”arate∙”haseŐs,∙Let∙D“wn∙Phase∙and∙Ex”ressi“n∙
Phase.∙Y“u∙can∙easi‘y∙switch∙between∙the∙tw“∙”hases∙by∙adjusting∙the∙”“siti“n∙
of the handle on the stem.

5

Tips About Pumping

Fa’i‘iarise∙y“urse‘f∙with∙the∙”u’”∙and∙”arts∙”ri“r∙t“∙use.

źhe∙’“st∙i’”“rtant∙”art∙“f∙successfu‘∙”u’”ing∙is∙the∙‘et-d“wn∙relex.∙źhis∙
is∙when∙y“ur∙breast’i‘k∙begins∙t“∙l“w∙free‘y.∙źhe∙f“‘‘“wing∙can∙he‘”∙this∙
natura‘∙relex∙“ccurŠ∙A∙war’ed∙Lansin“h® Therapearl Breast Therapy Gel pack 
a””‘ied∙t“∙the∙breast∙and∙‘ight,∙circu‘ar∙’“ve’ents∙“f∙the∙inger∙ti”s∙w“rking∙
fr“’∙the∙“utside∙“f∙the∙breast∙t“wards∙the∙ni””‘e∙”ri“r∙t“∙and/“r∙during∙a∙
pumping session.

źry∙t“∙ch““se∙a∙ti’e∙t“∙”u’”∙when∙y“u∙are∙n“t∙rushed∙and∙wi‘‘∙n“t∙be∙
interru”ted.∙źrying∙t“∙re‘ax∙whi‘e∙y“u∙are∙thinking∙“f∙y“ur∙baby∙“r∙‘““king∙at∙a∙
”h“t“∙“f∙y“ur∙baby∙can∙a‘s“∙be∙he‘”fu‘∙when∙”u’”ing∙y“ur∙breast’i‘k.

Overa‘‘∙a∙”u’”ing∙sessi“n∙can∙‘ast∙ab“ut∙Ř0-ř0∙’inutes∙but∙it∙de”ends∙“n∙
y“ur∙b“dy.∙Re’e’ber,∙successfu‘∙”u’”ing∙is∙a∙‘earned∙art.∙Ear‘y∙”ractice∙
sessions may be shorter or longer than stated here and may result in a small 
amount of breastmilk collected but that does not mean that your body is not 
’aking∙en“ugh∙’i‘k∙“r∙that∙y“u∙are∙d“ing∙anything∙wr“ng.∙Mi‘k∙is∙”r“duced∙“n∙
a supply and demand basis and pumping your breasts regularly in addition to 

nursing your baby stimulates and maintains your breastmilk supply.

If∙breastfeeding∙”r“b‘e’s∙“ccur,∙c“nsu‘t∙with∙y“ur∙hea‘th∙”r“fessi“na‘.
Y“u∙’ay∙”u’”∙“ne∙breast∙whi‘e∙nursing∙the∙baby∙“n∙the∙“ther.∙źhis∙a‘‘“ws∙y“u∙
t“∙’axi’ise∙”u’”ing∙effectiveness∙using∙the∙‘et∙d“wn∙relex∙sti’u‘ated∙by∙
y“ur∙babyŐs∙suck‘ing.

Make∙sure∙the∙tunne‘∙“f∙the∙breast∙cushi“n∙is∙ti‘ted∙s‘ight‘y∙d“wnward∙t“∙a‘‘“w∙
y“ur∙breast’i‘k∙t“∙l“w∙natura‘‘y∙t“ward∙the∙b“tt‘e.

Precautions when feeding expressed breastmilk:
1.∙∙ DO∙NOź∙MICROWAVE∙BREAŹźMILK!∙Micr“waving∙a‘ters∙the∙c“’”“siti“n∙

of the milk and may also create “hot spots” in the milk that could burn the 
infant.

2.∙∙ A‘ways∙test∙the∙te’”erature∙“f∙any∙‘i„uid∙bef“re∙feeding∙y“ur∙baby.
3.  Do not let a child take a bottle to bed or self feed for long periods.
4.∙∙ ź“∙”revent∙”“ssib‘e∙ch“king∙hazard,∙test∙strength∙“f∙the∙teat∙by∙”u‘‘ing∙“n∙

the bulb portion. Discontinue use if any tear or crack appears.

6

How to Use Your Lansinoh®

Manual Breast Pump

If∙”“ssib‘e,∙wait∙unti‘∙y“ur∙breast’i‘k∙su””‘y∙and∙breastfeeding∙schedu‘e∙are∙
we‘‘∙estab‘ished.∙źhis∙is∙n“r’a‘‘y∙at∙‘east∙ř-4∙weeks∙after∙birth,∙un‘ess∙advised∙
“therwise∙by∙y“ur∙hea‘th∙”r“fessi“na‘.

1.∙∙ Wash∙y“ur∙hands∙th“r“ugh‘y∙and∙’ake∙sure∙y“ur∙breasts∙are∙c‘ean.
2.∙∙ Make∙sure∙y“u∙have∙steri‘ised∙and∙carefu‘‘y∙asse’b‘ed∙y“ur∙”u’”∙exact‘y∙

as∙described∙in∙the∙secti“ns∙ŒH“w∙t“∙C‘ean∙and∙Źteri‘ise∙Y“ur∙Lansin“h® 
Manua‘∙Breast∙Pu’”œ∙and∙ŒH“w∙t“∙Asse’b‘e∙Y“ur∙Lansin“h® Manual 
Breast Pump.”

3.  Centre the pump opening over your nipple and gently press it against your breast 
ensuring that your nipple is centred in the tunnel of the breast cushion. Press the 
C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙cushi“n∙“f∙the∙”u’”∙ir’‘y∙against∙y“ur∙breastš∙’aking∙sure∙
the∙sea‘∙is∙secure∙s“∙that∙n“∙air∙can∙esca”e.∙Y“u∙can∙create∙a∙g““d∙sea‘∙by∙using∙
your other hand to support your breast from underneath.

∙ If∙y“ur∙ni””‘e∙is∙unab‘e∙t“∙be∙centred∙within∙the∙tunne‘∙“f∙the∙breast∙cushi“n∙
with“ut∙rubbing,∙y“u∙’ay∙need∙the∙‘arger∙size∙C“’f“rtFit™∙breast∙cushi“n.

4.∙∙ As∙y“u∙gent‘y∙”ush∙d“wn∙“n∙the∙”u’”∙hand‘e∙y“u∙wi‘‘∙fee‘∙the∙sucti“n∙“n∙y“ur∙
breast.∙Y“u∙d“∙n“t∙need∙t“∙de”ress∙the∙hand‘e∙fu‘‘y∙t“∙create∙a∙vacuu’š∙“n‘y∙as∙
much as is comfortable.

5.∙∙ Y“u∙can∙create∙gent‘e∙sucti“n∙”ressure∙in∙”re”arati“n∙f“r∙ex”ressing∙by∙setting∙
the∙hand‘e∙in∙the∙irst∙(t“”)∙n“tch∙“f∙the∙ste’.∙C“nir’∙that∙y“ur∙ni””‘e∙is∙’“ving∙
and∙s„ueeze∙and∙re‘ease∙the∙hand‘e∙unti‘∙y“u∙ind∙y“ur∙”referred∙”ace.

6.∙∙ ź“∙start∙with∙the∙Let∙D“wn∙Phase,∙set∙the∙ste’∙in∙the∙t“”∙(irst)∙n“tch∙“f∙the∙
hand‘e∙and∙s„ueeze∙the∙hand‘e.∙Y“ur∙breast’i‘k∙wi‘‘∙s““n∙start∙l“wing∙even∙
though you may not use all the suction the pump can generate.

7.∙∙ Once∙breast’i‘k∙is∙l“wing∙(1∙–∙Ř∙’inutes)∙change∙t“∙the∙Ex”ressi“n∙Phase.∙ź“∙
switch∙t“∙Ex”ressi“n∙Phase,∙gent‘y∙”ress∙the∙ŒPUŹHœ∙”art∙at∙the∙ti”∙“f∙the∙hand‘e∙
t“∙set∙the∙hand‘e∙t“∙the∙sec“nd∙(b“tt“’)∙n“tch∙“f∙the∙ste’.∙C“ntinue∙t“∙s„ueeze∙
and∙re‘ease∙the∙hand‘e∙t“∙ind∙the∙a””r“”riate∙sucti“n∙”ressure.

If∙the∙sucti“n∙”ressure∙fee‘s∙weak∙when∙ex”ressing∙y“ur∙breast’i‘k,∙s„ueeze∙the∙
hand‘e∙a‘‘∙the∙way.∙źhe∙sucti“n∙”ressure∙changes∙based∙“n∙h“w∙hard∙y“u∙s„ueeze∙
the∙hand‘e.∙Ex”ressing∙in∙c“’f“rt∙is∙’“re∙i’”“rtant∙than∙setting∙a∙str“ng∙sucti“n∙
”ressure.∙P‘ease∙ex”ress∙’i‘k∙at∙a∙sucti“n∙”ressure∙that∙fee‘s∙a””r“”riate∙f“r∙y“u.

*ź“∙return∙t“∙the∙Let∙D“wn∙Phase∙fr“’∙the∙Ex”ressi“n∙Phase,∙(1)∙Pu‘‘∙the∙ti”∙“f∙the∙
ste’∙t“wards∙y“u,∙(Ř)∙gent‘y∙s„ueeze∙the∙hand‘e,∙and∙set∙it∙in∙the∙irst∙(t“”)∙n“tch.

Warning: Do not continue pumping for more than ive minutes at a time if no 
result is achieved. Try expressing at another time during the day.
Please remember:∙Źh“u‘d∙”u’”ing∙bec“’e∙very∙”ainfu‘∙“r∙unc“’f“rtab‘e,∙y“u∙
sh“u‘d∙st“”∙using∙the∙”u’”∙and∙c“nsu‘t∙with∙y“ur∙hea‘th∙”r“fessi“na‘.
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How to Store Your Expressed Breastmilk

Breast’i‘k∙sh“u‘d∙be∙st“red∙in∙a∙c‘ean,∙sea‘ed∙c“ntainer.
Do not store your breastmilk in a fridge or freezer door. The door tends to be 
the∙war’est∙”art∙“f∙the∙fridge∙“r∙freezer∙because∙“f∙“”ening∙and∙c‘“sing.∙Date∙
a‘‘∙st“red∙breast’i‘k∙and∙use∙the∙“‘dest∙breast’i‘k∙irst.
Try our Lansinoh® Breastmilk Storage Bags:
•∙∙ Idea‘∙f“r∙st“ring∙&∙freezing∙breast’i‘k
•  Patented double click seal zipper prevents leaks or spills
•∙∙ Źtr“ngest∙bag∙avai‘ab‘e

Breastmilk Storage Guidelines

Where Temperature Time

At room temperature 
(fresh∙’i‘k)

19° to 26°C 4∙h“urs∙(idea‘)∙
u”∙t“∙6∙h“urs∙(acce”tab‘e)*

In∙a∙refrigerat“r 4°C to 6°C 7Ř∙h“urs∙(idea‘)
u”∙t“∙Ş∙days∙(acce”tab‘e)**

In∙a∙freezer -18° to -20°C 6∙’“nths∙(idea‘)
u”∙t“∙1Ř∙’“nths∙(acce”tab‘e)

*∙źhe∙”reference∙is∙t“∙refrigerate∙“r∙chi‘‘∙’i‘k∙right∙after∙it∙is∙ex”ressed.

ReferenceŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Thawing
źhaw∙fr“zen∙breast’i‘k∙in∙the∙refrigerat“r∙“r∙”‘ace∙the∙c“ntainer∙under∙
c““‘∙running∙water,∙gradua‘‘y∙war’ing∙the∙water∙unti‘∙the∙’i‘k∙is∙thawed.∙
źhawed∙’i‘k∙can∙be∙ke”t∙in∙a∙refrigerat“r∙f“r∙u”∙t“∙Ř4∙h“urs.∙D“∙n“t∙refreeze∙
breast’i‘k∙“nce∙it∙is∙thawed.

Gent‘y∙swir‘∙the∙c“ntainer∙“f∙thawed∙breast’i‘k∙bef“re∙feeding∙t“∙baby∙t“∙
’ix∙the∙‘ayers∙that∙have∙se”arated.∙Breast’i‘k∙is∙n“t∙h“’“genized∙and∙the∙
Œcrea’œ∙wi‘‘∙rise∙t“∙the∙t“”∙“f∙the∙b“tt‘e.∙Breast’i‘k∙can∙vary∙in∙c“‘“ur∙and∙
c“nsistency∙de”ending∙u”“n∙the∙ti’e∙“f∙the∙day∙that∙the∙’i‘k∙was∙ex”ressed,∙
what∙y“u∙have∙eaten,∙and∙the∙age∙“f∙the∙baby∙at∙the∙ti’e∙“f∙”u’”ing.∙D“∙n“t∙
shake∙the∙b“tt‘e∙vig“r“us‘y∙t“∙’ix∙the∙‘ayers∙as∙d“ing∙s“∙can∙da’age∙the∙‘ive∙
components of your breastmilk.

D“∙n“t∙’icr“wave∙hu’an∙’i‘k!∙Micr“waving∙a‘ters∙the∙c“’”“siti“n∙“f∙the∙
breast’i‘k.∙Micr“waving∙a‘s“∙’ay∙create∙Œh“t∙s”“tsœ∙in∙the∙breast’i‘k∙that∙
could burn your infant.

D“∙n“t∙thaw∙breast’i‘k∙in∙very∙h“t∙“r∙b“i‘ing∙water.
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Troubleshooting for the Lansinoh®

Manual Breast Pump

Lack of Suction / Decreased Suction
If∙it∙fee‘s∙‘ike∙the∙sucti“n∙has∙decreased,∙try∙the∙f“‘‘“wingŠ
1.  Make sure that all pump parts have been properly dried and properly 

assembled.
2.∙∙ Ins”ect∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙f“r∙a∙tear∙“r∙”inh“‘e.∙źhis∙c“’”“nent∙is∙critica‘∙t“∙

achieving∙”r“”er∙sucti“n.∙If∙necessary,∙re”‘ace∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙with∙the∙
s”are∙va‘ve∙”r“vided∙with∙the∙”u’”.

3.∙∙ Ensure∙that∙the∙si‘ic“ne∙dia”hrag’∙and∙ste’∙is∙itted∙secure‘y∙t“∙the∙”u’”∙
body and a perfect seal is created.

4.∙∙ Ensure∙that∙the∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Breast∙Cushi“n∙is∙itted∙secure‘y∙t“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy∙
and a perfect seal is created.

5.∙∙ If∙y“ur∙ni””‘e∙is∙unab‘e∙t“∙be∙centred∙within∙the∙tunne‘∙“f∙the∙lange∙with“ut∙
rubbing,∙y“u∙’ay∙need∙the∙‘arger∙size∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Breast∙Cushi“n∙inc‘uded∙in∙the∙
pack.

No Breastmilk Expressed
If∙it∙fee‘s∙‘ike∙the∙sucti“n∙has∙decreased,∙try∙the∙f“‘‘“wingŠ
1.  Make sure that all pump parts have been properly dried and properly assembled.
2.∙∙ Ins”ect∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙f“r∙a∙tear∙“r∙”inh“‘e.∙źhis∙c“’”“nent∙is∙critica‘∙t“∙

achieving∙”r“”er∙sucti“n.∙If∙necessary,∙re”‘ace∙the∙white∙va‘ve∙with∙the∙s”are∙
va‘ve∙”r“vided∙with∙the∙”u’”.

3.∙∙ Ensure∙that∙the∙si‘ic“ne∙dia”hrag’∙and∙ste’∙is∙itted∙secure‘y∙t“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy∙
and a perfect seal is created.

4.∙∙ Ensure∙that∙the∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Breast∙Cushi“n∙is∙itted∙secure‘y∙t“∙the∙”u’”∙b“dy∙
and a perfect seal is created.

Pain When Pumping
If∙y“u∙are∙ex”eriencing∙”ain∙when∙ex”ressing∙breast’i‘k,∙try∙the∙f“‘‘“wingŠ
1.∙∙ Y“u∙’ay∙be∙”u’”ing∙t““∙hard.∙It∙’ay∙n“t∙be∙necessary∙t“∙use∙a‘‘∙“f∙the∙sucti“n∙

that∙the∙”u’”∙can∙generate.∙źry∙de”ressing∙the∙hand‘e∙ha‘f∙way∙and∙re’e’ber∙
the 2-3 second suggested rhythm.

2.∙∙ Y“u∙’ay∙need∙a∙‘arger∙“r∙s’a‘‘er∙breast∙cushi“n,∙try∙the∙“ther∙breast∙cushi“n∙
included in this package. Consult your health professional for an assessment and 
sizing.
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Feeding breastmilk with the NaturalWave™ 
Peristaltic Teat

This NaturalWave™ Peristaltic Teat is specially designed to:
•  Helps maintain established breast feeding patterns.
•∙∙ Źwitch∙easi‘y∙fr“’∙breast∙t“∙b“tt‘e∙and∙back∙again.
•∙∙ Enc“urages∙babyŐs∙ŏwave-‘ikeŐ∙t“ngue∙’“ve’ent
•  Promotes instinctive sucking action for natural oral development

1. Latching on
∙ Li”s∙“”en∙“utward∙and∙‘atch∙“nt“∙the∙are“‘a.

2. Peristaltic tongue movement
∙ ź“ngue∙’“ves∙in∙a∙s’““th∙Œwave-‘ikeœ∙’“ti“n∙t“∙

c“’”ress∙ni””‘e∙and∙extract∙’i‘k.∙źhis∙enc“urages∙
natura‘∙“ra‘,∙jaw∙and∙facia‘∙deve‘“”’ent.

∙ FactŠ∙BabyŐs∙t“ngue∙re”eats∙the∙”erista‘tic∙’“ve’ent∙
about 800 to 1000 times in just one nursing session.

3. Swallowing
∙ Back∙“f∙babyŐs∙t“ngue∙rises,∙channe‘‘ing∙the∙’i‘k∙int“∙the∙

oesophagus.

The NaturalWave™ Peristaltic Teat was designed and is clinically proven 
to encourage this natural feeding pattern.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.  Teat Tip
∙ Baby∙c“ntr“‘s∙’i‘k∙l“w.
2.∙∙ Ź“ft∙100%∙Źi‘ic“ne
∙ Źtretches∙and∙lexes∙f“r∙“”ti’a‘∙c“’”ressi“n.
3.∙∙ Inner∙vertica‘∙ridges
∙ Źtrengthen∙teat∙structure,∙’aking∙it∙c“‘‘a”se-resistant.
4.∙∙ Uni„ue∙gradua‘∙s‘“”e∙design
∙ Enab‘es∙s’““th∙”erista‘tic∙t“ngue∙’“ve’ent.
5.∙∙ Wide,∙texture∙teat∙base
 For easy latch on and effective suction.
6.∙∙ AVŹ™
∙ Reduces∙intake∙“f∙air,∙a∙”“tentia‘∙cause∙“f∙c“‘ic.
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One piece, hassle-free design teat available in slow, medium and fast 
lows.

Exc‘usive∙breastfeeding∙is∙rec“’’ended∙f“r∙the∙irst∙6∙’“nths∙“f∙babyŐs∙‘ife.∙
Breastfeeding∙and∙breast’i‘k∙”r“ducti“n∙sh“u‘d∙be∙ir’‘y∙estab‘ished∙bef“re∙
introducing a bottle and teat.

Instructions for Use:∙Fi‘‘∙with∙the∙re„uired∙a’“unt∙“f∙‘i„uid∙and∙tighten∙the∙screw∙
ca”.∙Heating∙in∙a∙’icr“wave∙is∙n“t∙rec“’’ended.∙If∙y“u∙ch““se∙t“∙heat∙f““d∙in∙
the∙’icr“wave,∙d“∙n“t∙sea‘∙the∙b“tt‘e.∙Re’“ve∙teat,∙c“‘‘ar∙and∙ca”∙when∙using∙
in∙the∙’icr“wave.∙Źhake∙we‘‘∙bef“re∙use∙and∙a‘ways∙check∙te’”erature∙bef“re∙
“ffering∙t“∙baby.∙Uneven‘y∙heated∙f““d∙’ay∙burn∙babyŐs∙’“uth.∙D“∙n“t∙’icr“wave∙
hu’an∙’i‘k∙as∙’icr“waving∙a‘ters∙the∙c“’”“siti“n∙“f∙the∙’i‘k.∙Bef“re∙irst∙use,∙
c‘ean∙the∙”r“duct.∙ź“∙ensure∙”r“duct∙hygiene,∙”ut∙the∙teat∙and∙the∙b“tt‘e∙with∙a‘‘∙its∙
c“’”“nents∙in∙b“i‘ing∙water∙f“r∙5∙’inutes∙bef“re∙use.∙When∙carrying∙a∙fu‘‘∙b“tt‘e,∙
’ake∙sure∙it∙is∙c‘“sed∙with∙the∙ca”∙in∙”‘ace,∙taking∙care∙t“∙”“siti“n∙the∙teat∙in∙the∙
centre of the cap to activate the “spill-proof” function of the product.

Cleaning:∙Bef“re∙initia‘∙use,∙”‘ace∙the∙”r“duct∙in∙b“i‘ing∙water∙f“r∙5∙’inutes,∙a‘‘“w∙
t“∙c““‘,∙and∙th“r“ugh‘y∙rinse∙a‘‘∙b“tt‘e∙c“’”“nents.∙źhis∙is∙t“∙ensure∙hygiene.∙
Źubse„uent‘y,∙the∙b“tt‘e∙can∙a‘s“∙be∙washed∙in∙the∙u””er∙rack∙“f∙a∙dishwasher∙
and∙can∙be∙steri‘ised∙(“”en)∙b“th∙in∙the∙’icr“wave∙and∙using∙a∙s”ecia‘∙steri‘ising∙
’achine.∙A‘ways∙wash∙a‘‘∙c“’”“nents∙“f∙the∙”r“duct∙i’’ediate‘y∙after∙each∙use.∙
Wash∙in∙war’∙s“a”y∙water∙and∙rinse∙th“r“ugh‘y.∙C‘ean∙bef“re∙each∙use.

Assembly:∙Once∙th“r“ugh‘y∙dry,∙insert∙feeding∙teat∙thr“ugh∙the∙t“”∙“f∙the∙screw∙
ca”∙c“‘‘ar.∙Attach∙the∙screw∙ca”∙c“‘‘ar∙secure‘y∙“nt“∙the∙b“tt‘e∙neck.

Cap

Teat

Collar

Bottle

Insert∙the∙teat∙
into the top of the 

collar

Precautions:∙When∙n“t∙in∙use,∙st“re∙in∙a∙dry∙and∙c“vered∙”‘ace.∙A‘ways∙use∙this∙
”r“duct∙with∙adu‘t∙su”ervisi“n.∙D“∙n“t∙c‘ean,∙st“re∙“r∙a‘‘“w∙t“∙c“’e∙int“∙c“ntact∙
with∙s“‘vents∙“r∙harsh∙che’ica‘s.∙Da’age∙c“u‘d∙resu‘t.∙D“∙n“t∙‘eave∙the∙”r“duct∙
in∙direct∙sun‘ight∙“r∙heat,∙“r∙‘eave∙in∙disinfectant∙(Œsteri‘ising∙s“‘uti“nœ)∙f“r∙‘“nger∙
than∙rec“’’ended.∙D“∙n“t∙war’∙the∙‘i„uid∙by∙”‘acing∙the∙cu”∙direct‘y∙“nt“∙gas∙“r∙
e‘ectric∙rings,∙war’ing∙”‘ates,∙in∙e‘ectric∙“vens∙etc.

For you child’s safety and health WARNING!∙A‘ways∙use∙this∙”r“duct∙with∙adu‘t∙
su”ervisi“n.∙Never∙use∙feeding∙teats∙as∙a∙s““ther.∙C“ntinu“us∙and∙”r“‘“nged∙
sucking∙“f∙luids∙wi‘‘∙cause∙t““th∙decay.∙A‘ways∙check∙f““d∙te’”erature∙bef“re∙
feeding. Keep all components not in use out of reach of children. Do not leave the 
baby∙a‘“ne∙with∙drinking∙e„ui”’ent∙due∙t“∙risk∙“f∙ch“king,∙the∙baby∙fa‘‘ing∙“ver∙“r∙
if the product has disassembled.

WARNING:∙ź““th∙decay∙in∙y“ung∙chi‘dren∙can∙“ccur∙even∙when∙n“n-sweetened∙
luids∙are∙used.∙źhis∙can∙“ccur∙if∙the∙baby∙is∙a‘‘“wed∙t“∙use∙the∙b“tt‘e/cu”∙f“r∙
‘“ng∙”eri“ds∙thr“ugh∙the∙day∙and∙”articu‘ar‘y∙during∙the∙night,∙when∙sa‘iva∙l“w∙
is∙reduced∙“r∙it∙used∙as∙a∙s““ther.∙D“∙n“t∙‘eave∙the∙teat∙in∙direct∙sun‘ight∙“r∙heat,∙
“r∙‘eave∙in∙disinfectant∙(Œsteri‘ising∙s“‘uti“nœ)∙f“r∙‘“nger∙than∙rec“’’ended,∙as∙
this∙’ay∙weaken∙the∙teat.∙Ins”ect∙bef“re∙each∙use.∙źhr“w∙away∙at∙the∙irst∙sign∙
“f∙da’age∙“r∙weakens.∙Re”‘ace∙the∙teat∙every∙7∙weeks,∙f“r∙safety∙and∙hygiene∙
reasons. Pull the feeding teat in all directions to check the product.

ATTENTION:∙Ź“’e∙juices∙are∙steri‘e∙and∙s“‘uti“ns∙’ay∙’ake∙the∙si‘ic“ne∙bec“’e∙
“”a„ue.∙źhis∙d“es∙n“t∙’“dify∙any∙“f∙the∙”r“”erties.∙D“∙n“t∙’icr“wave∙hu’an∙
’i‘k∙as∙’icr“waving∙a‘ters∙the∙c“’”“siti“n∙“f∙the∙’i‘k.∙Heating∙in∙a∙’icr“wave∙
“ven∙’ay∙”r“duce∙‘“ca‘ised∙high∙te’”eratures.∙źake∙extra∙care∙when∙’icr“wave∙
heating.∙A‘ways∙stir∙heated∙f““d∙t“∙ensure∙even∙heat∙distributi“n∙and∙test∙the∙
temperature before serving.

WARNING:∙Packaging∙’ateria‘s∙are∙n“t∙”art∙“f∙the∙”r“duct.∙F“r∙y“ur∙chi‘dŐs∙safety,∙
please remove and discard all packaging materials prior to use but read and retain 
the∙instructi“ns∙f“r∙future∙reference.∙Leave∙“”en∙in∙the∙’icr“wave.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® HANDMILCHPUMPE 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Herz‘ichen∙G‘ückwunsch∙zu∙Ihrer∙Entscheidung,∙Ihr∙Kind∙zu∙sti‘‘en∙und∙
ih’∙da’it∙den∙best’ög‘ichen∙Źtart∙ins∙Leben∙zu∙geben!∙Die∙zah‘reichen∙
gesundheit‘ichen∙V“rtei‘e∙für∙Źie∙und∙Ihr∙Kind∙sind∙gut∙be‘egt.∙Auch∙wenn∙
Mutter’i‘ch∙i’’er∙das∙Beste∙für∙Ihr∙Baby∙ist,∙ist∙es∙d“ch∙nicht∙i’’er∙‘eicht,∙
Ihr∙Kind∙da’it∙zu∙vers“rgen,∙wenn∙Źie∙nicht∙da∙sein∙können.∙Źie∙können∙st“‘z∙
auf∙sich∙sein,∙dass∙Źie∙die∙bes“ndere∙Mühe∙auf∙sich∙neh’en∙Mutter’i‘ch∙
abzu”u’”en,∙u’∙Ihre’∙Kind∙eine∙idea‘e∙Ernährung∙zu∙er’ög‘ichen.∙Bei∙der∙
Entwick‘ung∙unserer∙Hand”u’”e∙wurde∙bes“nders∙auf∙eine∙einfache∙und∙
schne‘‘e∙Handhabung∙Wert∙ge‘egt.∙Źie∙ist∙bes“nders∙für∙Mütter∙geeignet,∙die∙
ge‘egent‘ich∙ab”u’”en∙und∙die∙V“rtei‘e∙einer∙Hand”u’”e∙schätzen.

Gebrauchsanweisung:

Bitte∙neh’en∙Źie∙sich∙Zeit∙und∙‘esen∙Źie∙die∙Gebrauchsanweisung,∙bev“r∙Źie∙
mit dem Abpumpen von Muttermilch beginnen.
Inha‘tŠ
1.∙ Einführung∙in∙die∙Lansin“h® Handmilchpumpe
2. Bestandteile der Lansinoh® Handmilchpumpe
3.∙ Reinigen∙und∙Źteri‘isieren∙der∙Lansin“h® Handmilchpumpe
4.∙ Zusa’’ensetzen∙der∙Lansin“h® Handmilchpumpe
5. Tipps zum Abpumpen von Muttermilch
6. Gebrauch der Lansinoh® Handmilchpumpe
7.∙ Aufbewahrung∙abge”u’”ter∙Mutter’i‘ch
8. Problemlösungen für die Lansinoh® Handmilchpumpe
9.∙ Füttern∙v“n∙Mutter’i‘ch∙’it∙de’∙Natura‘Wave™∙Źauger

1 

Einführung in die Lansinoh® Handmilchpumpe

Bei der Konzeption der Lansinoh®∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”e∙wurden∙insbes“ndere∙
die Bedürfnisse von stillenden Müttern berücksichtigt. Diese Milchpumpe 
verfügt∙über∙eine∙Ř-Phasen-źechn“‘“gie∙’it∙einer∙Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙und∙einer∙
Ab”u’””hase.∙Źie∙können∙ganz∙einfach∙zwischen∙beiden∙Phasen∙wechse‘n,∙
inde’∙Źie∙die∙P“siti“n∙des∙Griffes∙an”assen.∙Der∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙
erzeugt∙eine∙zuver‘ässige∙Źaugwirkung∙und∙bewirkt∙s“’it∙einen∙angeneh’en∙
und∙schne‘‘en∙Mi‘chluss.∙Die∙Weitha‘slasche∙ist∙’it∙de’∙gesa’ten∙
Lansin“h®∙Pu’”k“nze”t∙(Ab”u’”en∙-∙Aufbewahren∙-∙Füttern)∙k“’”atibe‘.∙
Diese∙Packung∙enthä‘t∙auch∙den∙Natura‘Wave™∙Źauger,∙der∙es∙de’∙Baby∙
er’ög‘icht,∙sein∙an∙der∙Brust∙er‘erntes∙Źaugverha‘ten∙beizubeha‘ten.∙Die∙
Pumpe ist einfach zusammenzusetzen und leicht zu gebrauchen. Auch die 
Reinigung∙ge‘ingt∙’ühe‘“s.

Aussch‘ieß‘iches∙Źti‘‘en∙in∙den∙ersten∙6∙M“naten∙ist∙das∙Beste∙für∙Ihr∙Baby,∙
da∙es∙dadurch∙’it∙a‘‘en∙n“twendigen∙Nährst“ffen∙vers“rgt∙wird.∙Źti‘‘en∙
unterstützt∙wesent‘ich∙die∙starke∙Bindung∙zwischen∙Mutter∙und∙Kind∙und∙
bietet∙beiden∙außerde’∙vie‘e∙nachha‘tige∙V“rtei‘e.
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2

Bestandteile der Lansinoh® Handmilchpumpe

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

A ∙∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz
B   Pumpenkörper
C ∙∙Źi‘ik“n’e’bran
D ∙∙Źte’”e‘
E   Griff
F ∙∙Źchraubversch‘uss∙und∙

Versch‘uss”‘ättchen
G ∙∙Weißes∙Venti‘
H ∙∙Źtandb“den

2-Phasen-Technologie
Diese Handmilchpumpe verfügt über eine 2-Phasen-Technologie mit einer 
Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙und∙einer∙Ab”u’””hase.∙Źie∙können∙‘eicht∙v“n∙einer∙in∙
die∙andere∙Phase∙wechse‘n,∙inde’∙Źie∙die∙P“siti“n∙des∙Źte’”e‘s∙“ben∙auf∙
de’∙Griff∙verändern.

Stimulationsphase
Diese∙Phase∙sti’u‘iert∙die∙Brust∙und∙hi‘ft,∙den∙Mi‘chs”enderelex∙auszu‘ösen.∙
Diese∙Bes“nderheit∙der∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”e∙trägt∙dazu∙bei,∙Beschwerden∙zu∙
Beginn des Abpumpens zu reduzieren und das Abpumpen angenehmer zu 
gesta‘ten.∙Źie∙können∙’it∙der∙sanfteren∙Źti’u‘ati“n∙beginnen,∙inde’∙Źie∙den∙
Źte’”e‘∙in∙die∙v“rdere∙P“siti“n∙(Richtung∙Brust)∙bringen.

Abpumpphase
In∙dieser∙Phase∙können∙Źie∙die∙Mutter’i‘ch∙ab”u’”en.∙Bringen∙Źie∙hierzu∙
den∙Źte’”e‘∙in∙die∙hintere∙P“siti“n∙(v“n∙der∙Brust∙weg).∙Für∙eine∙starke∙
Źaugwirkung∙drücken∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙bis∙ganz∙nach∙unten∙und∙für∙eine∙
schwächere∙Źaugwirkung∙reduzieren∙Źie∙den∙Druck∙auf∙den∙Griff.

3

Reinigen und Sterilisieren der Lansinoh® 
Handmilchpumpe

Neh’en∙Źie∙die∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”e∙v“r∙de’∙ersten∙Gebrauch∙auseinander∙(die∙
Źi‘ik“n’e’bran,∙den∙Źte’”e‘,∙den∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz,∙das∙weiße∙
Venti‘∙s“wie∙die∙F‘asche,∙die∙Ka””e∙und∙das∙Versch‘uss”‘ättchen).

Reinigung:
F‘aschen,∙Griff∙und∙Źtandb“den∙können∙i’∙“beren∙Fach∙des∙Geschirrs”ü‘ers∙
“der∙”er∙Hand∙’it∙war’e’∙Ź”ü‘wasser∙gereinigt∙werden.∙Bitte∙keine∙
Źcheuer-∙“der∙Lösungs’itte‘∙verwenden.∙Weißes∙Venti‘,∙Źi‘ik“n’e’bran,∙

Źte’”e‘∙und∙Źaugaufsatz∙können∙i’∙Geschirrs”ü‘er∙gereinigt∙werden,∙wir∙
e’”feh‘en∙für∙eine∙‘ängere∙Lebensdauer∙jed“ch∙die∙Reinigung∙”er∙Hand.∙A‘‘e∙
źei‘e∙’üssen∙v“‘‘ständig∙auf∙eine’∙sauberen∙Handtuch∙an∙der∙Luft∙tr“cknen.
ACHTUNG: Bitte∙reinigen∙Źie∙das∙k‘eine∙weiße∙Venti‘∙bes“nders∙v“rsichtig.∙Es∙
ist∙verantw“rt‘ich∙für∙die∙gute∙Źaugwirkung∙der∙Pu’”e.∙Wenden∙Źie∙nicht∙zu∙
vie‘∙Kraft∙an∙und∙verwenden∙Źie∙keine∙F‘aschenbürsten∙jeg‘icher∙Art.∙Waschen∙
Źie∙das∙Venti‘∙v“rsichtig∙’it∙der∙Hand∙in∙heiße’∙Ź”ü‘wasser∙und∙s”ü‘en∙Źie∙
es∙ansch‘ießend∙unter∙war’e’,∙ließende’∙Wasser∙ab.

Sterilisieren:
Auskochen:∙K“chen∙Źie∙a‘‘e∙źei‘e∙10∙Minuten∙‘ang∙bei∙gesch‘“ssene’∙
Decke‘∙aus.∙Neh’en∙Źie∙a‘‘e∙źei‘e∙s“f“rt∙nach∙de’∙K“chen∙aus∙de’∙Wasser∙
und∙‘assen∙Źie∙sie∙an∙der∙Luft∙v“‘‘ständig∙tr“cknen,∙bev“r∙Źie∙sie∙wieder∙
zusa’’ensetzen∙und∙die∙Pu’”e∙benutzen.∙Bitte∙achten∙Źie∙darauf,∙dass∙a‘‘e∙
źei‘e∙’it∙Wasser∙bedeckt∙sind.

Chemisch sterilisieren:∙Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙die∙Źteri‘isati“ns‘ösung∙her.∙Geben∙Źie∙
a‘‘e∙źei‘e∙für∙ř0∙’in∙in∙die∙Lösung.∙Bitte∙nutzen∙Źie∙a‘‘e∙Ř4∙Źtunden∙eine∙
frische Lösung.

Dampf- oder Mikrowellensterilisatoren:∙Bitte∙bef“‘gen∙Źie∙die∙
Anweisungen∙des∙Geräteherste‘‘ers.∙Bitte∙waschen∙Źie∙Ihre∙Hände,∙bev“r∙Źie∙
die∙Einze‘tei‘e∙aus∙de’∙Źteri‘isat“r∙neh’en.

4

Zusammensetzen der Lansinoh® 
Handmilchpumpe

ACHTUNG:∙Bitte∙reinigen∙und∙steri‘isieren∙Źie∙die∙Lansin“h® 
Hand’i‘ch”u’”e,∙bev“r∙Źie∙sie∙zu’∙ersten∙Ma‘∙benutzen.∙Źiehe∙hierzu∙
Abschnitt 3.

1 ∙∙ Waschen∙Źie∙sich∙gründ‘ich∙die∙Hände.

2

∙ P‘atzieren∙Źie∙den∙Źte’”e‘∙in∙der∙Źi‘ik“n’e’bran.

3

∙ Źetzen∙Źie∙die∙Źi‘ik“n-Me’bran∙’it∙Źte’”e‘∙“ben∙auf∙den∙Pu’”enkör”er.∙
Die∙Me’bran∙’uss∙dicht∙’it∙de’∙“beren∙Rand∙des∙źrichters∙absch‘ießen.∙
U’∙eine∙“”ti’a‘e∙Dichtung∙zu∙erreichen,∙drücken∙Źie∙bitte∙den∙Rand∙’it∙
den Fingern noch einmal nach.*
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4

∙ Źetzen∙Źie∙das∙weiße∙Venti‘∙v“rsichtig∙v“n∙unten∙in∙den∙Pu’”enkör”er∙
ein,∙s“∙dass∙das∙Venti‘∙’it∙de’∙Rand∙bündig∙absch‘ießt.∙Bei’∙Einsetzen∙
des∙Venti‘s∙’uss∙keine∙gr“ße∙Kraft∙aufgewandt∙werden.∙Wenn∙Źie∙bei’∙
Herausziehen∙des∙Venti‘s∙Źchwierigkeiten∙haben,∙wurde∙das∙Venti‘∙zu∙tief∙
in den Pumpenkörper gedrückt.

5

 
∙ Źchrauben∙Źie∙die∙F‘asche∙in∙den∙Pu’”enkör”er.

6

∙ Drücken∙Źie∙nun∙den∙Griff∙‘eicht∙nach∙unten∙bis∙Źie∙ein∙K‘icken∙verneh’en.

7

∙ Lassen∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙für∙die∙Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙in∙der∙v“rderen∙
P“siti“n∙in∙die∙Griffha‘terung∙einrasten∙–∙dies∙ist∙die∙P“siti“n∙für∙die∙
Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase.**

8

∙ Źtecken∙Źie∙den∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙v“rne∙in∙den∙Pu’”enkör”er∙
ein.

9

∙ Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙die∙Pu’”e∙in∙den∙Źtandb“den∙für∙’ehr∙Źtabi‘ität.

10

∙ V“‘‘ständig∙zusa’’en∙gebaut,∙s“‘‘te∙Ihre∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”e∙s“∙aussehen.

*A‘‘e∙źei‘e∙wurden∙s“∙k“nzi”iert,∙dass∙sie∙”erfekt∙ineinander∙greifen.∙U’∙die∙
Zusa’’ensetzung∙zu∙er‘eichtern,∙feuchten∙Źie∙den∙Rand∙der∙Źi‘ik“n’e’bran∙ganz∙
einfach∙’it∙Wasser∙an.
**Diese Handmilchpumpe verfügt über eine 2-Phasen-Technologie mit einer 
Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙und∙einer∙Ab”u’””hase.∙Źie∙können∙‘eicht∙v“n∙einer∙in∙die∙andere∙
Phase∙wechse‘n,∙inde’∙Źie∙die∙P“siti“n∙des∙Źte’”e‘s∙“ben∙auf∙de’∙Griff∙verändern.
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5

Tipps zum Abpumpen von Muttermilch

Machen∙Źie∙sich∙v“r∙de’∙ersten∙Gebrauch∙’it∙der∙Pu’”e∙und∙den∙Bestandtei‘en∙
vertraut.

Das∙Wichtigste∙bei’∙erf“‘greichen∙Ab”u’”en∙ist∙das∙Aus‘ösen∙des∙
Mi‘chs”enderelexes.∙Dann∙beginnt∙Ihre∙Mi‘ch∙frei∙zu∙ließen.∙U’∙diesen∙
natür‘ichen∙Relex∙auszu‘ösen,∙kann∙es∙hi‘freich∙sein,∙v“r∙“der∙während∙des∙
Abpumpens die Lansinoh® Thera°Pearl®∙ř-in-1∙źher’“Per‘en∙wär’end∙auf∙die∙
Brust zu legen und die Brust sanft kreisend zu massieren.

Wäh‘en∙Źie∙für∙das∙Ab”u’”en∙’ög‘ichst∙eine∙Zeit,∙in∙der∙Źie∙sich∙nicht∙beei‘en∙
’üssen∙und∙nicht∙unterbr“chen∙werden.∙U’∙das∙Ab”u’”en∙zu∙er‘eichtern,∙kann∙
es∙hi‘freich∙sein,∙wenn∙Źie∙an∙Ihr∙Baby∙denken,∙sich∙ein∙F“t“∙v“n∙Ihre’∙Baby∙
anschauen∙und∙versuchen,∙sich∙zu∙ents”annen.

Ab”u’”en∙v“n∙Mutter’i‘ch∙kann∙ca.∙Ř0∙-∙ř0∙Minuten∙dauern.∙Lassen∙Źie∙
sich∙nicht∙ent’utigen,∙auch∙das∙Ab”u’”en∙v“n∙Mutter’i‘ch∙’uss∙erst∙er‘ernt∙
werden.∙Anfangs∙kann∙das∙Ab”u’”en∙durchaus∙‘änger∙“der∙auch∙kürzer∙dauern,∙
a‘s∙hier∙angegeben.∙Vie‘‘eicht∙können∙Źie∙zunächst∙auch∙nur∙wenig∙Mi‘ch∙
ab”u’”en,∙aber∙das∙heißt∙nicht,∙dass∙Ihr∙Kör”er∙nicht∙genug∙Mi‘ch∙”r“duziert∙
“der∙dass∙Źie∙etwas∙fa‘sch∙’achen.∙Die∙Mi‘ch’enge∙hängt∙v“n∙der∙Nachfrage∙
ab.∙Wenn∙Źie∙zusätz‘ich∙zu’∙Źti‘‘en∙rege‘’äßig∙ab”u’”en,∙wird∙die∙Mi‘chbi‘dung∙
stärker∙angeregt∙und∙besser∙aufrechterha‘ten.
Bei∙Źti‘‘”r“b‘e’en∙wenden∙Źie∙sich∙bitte∙an∙Ihren∙Arzt,∙Ihre∙Heba’’e∙“der∙eine∙
Źti‘‘beraterin.
Es∙ist∙’ög‘ich∙v“n∙der∙einen∙Brust∙abzu”u’”en,∙während∙das∙Kind∙an∙
der∙anderen∙Brust∙gesti‘‘t∙wird.∙Auf∙diese∙Weise∙ist∙es∙‘eicht,∙effektiv∙Mi‘ch∙
abzu”u’”en,∙wei‘∙der∙Mi‘chs”enderelex∙durch∙das∙Źaugen∙Ihres∙Kindes∙
ausge‘öst∙wird.

Bei’∙Ab”u’”en∙’uss∙die∙Pu’”e∙‘eicht∙nach∙unten∙geneigt∙sein,∙da’it∙die∙Mi‘ch∙
”r“b‘e’‘“s∙in∙die∙F‘asche∙ließen∙kann.

Wenn Sie die abgepumpte Muttermilch füttern, beachten Sie bitte die 
folgenden Sicherheitshinweise:
1.∙∙ ERHIźZEN∙ŹIE∙MUźźERMILCH∙NIEMALŹ∙IN∙DER∙MIKROWELLE!∙Die∙

Zusa’’ensetzung∙der∙Mi‘ch∙kann∙sich∙hierbei∙verändernš∙außerde’∙wird∙
die∙Mi‘ch∙ung‘eich’äßig∙erhitzt∙und∙das∙Baby∙kann∙sich∙bei’∙źrinken∙den∙
Mund verbrennen.

2.∙∙ źesten∙Źie∙die∙źe’”eratur∙der∙Mutter’i‘ch∙(auch∙jeder∙anderen∙F‘üssigkeit),∙
bev“r∙Źie∙sie∙de’∙Baby∙zu∙trinken∙geben.

3.∙∙ Lassen∙Źie∙das∙Kind∙die∙F‘asche∙nicht∙’it∙ins∙Bett∙neh’en∙“der∙‘ängere∙Zeit∙
alleine daran nuckeln.

4.∙∙ Ziehen∙Źie∙v“rne∙a’∙Natura‘Wave™∙Źauger,∙u’∙seinen∙k“rrekten∙Źitz∙i’∙
Źchraubversch‘uss∙zu∙über”rüfen∙und∙Erstickungsgefahr∙auszusch‘ießen.∙
Verwenden∙Źie∙den∙Źauger∙nicht,∙wenn∙er∙rissig∙“der∙brüchig∙ist.
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Gebrauch der Lansinoh®

Handmilchpumpe

Warten∙Źie∙nach∙Mög‘ichkeit∙’it∙de’∙Ab”u’”en,∙bis∙sich∙Ihre∙Źti‘‘beziehung∙
gut∙einges”ie‘t∙hat∙(ca.∙ř-4∙W“chen∙nach∙der∙Geburt),∙es∙sei∙denn,∙Ihr∙Arzt,∙Ihre∙
Heba’’e∙“der∙Ihre∙Źti‘‘beraterin∙rät∙Ihnen,∙sch“n∙früher∙”ara‘‘e‘∙dazu∙abzu”u’”en.
1.∙∙ Waschen∙Źie∙sich∙gründ‘ich∙die∙Hände∙und∙achten∙Źie∙darauf,∙dass∙Ihre∙Brust∙

sauber ist.
2.∙∙ Achten∙Źie∙darauf,∙dass∙Źie∙die∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”e∙steri‘isiert∙haben,∙wie∙

i’∙Abschnitt∙ŒReinigen∙und∙Źteri‘isieren∙der∙Lansin“h® Handmilchpumpe” 
beschrieben.∙Źetzen∙Źie∙die∙Pu’”e∙zusa’’en∙wie∙i’∙Abschnitt∙
ŒZusa’’ensetzen∙der∙Lansin“h®∙Hand’i‘ch”u’”eœ∙er‘äutert.

3.∙∙ Źetzen∙Źie∙die∙Pu’”e∙’it∙de’∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙fest∙auf∙Ihre∙Brust.∙
Achten∙Źie∙dabei∙darauf,∙dass∙der∙Źaugaufsatz∙gut∙abdichtet∙und∙keine∙Luft∙
angesaugt∙wird.∙Źie∙können∙auch∙Ihre∙andere∙Hand∙nutzen,∙u’∙die∙Brust∙v“n∙
unten zu unterstützen.

∙ Fa‘‘s∙Ihre∙Brust∙bei’∙Aufsetzen∙“der∙Ab”u’”en∙a’∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙
reibt,∙benötigen∙Źie∙’ög‘icherweise∙den∙zweiten∙Źaugaufsatz∙in∙Größe∙ŒLargeœ∙
(se”arat∙erhä‘t‘ich∙unter∙źe‘.∙0ř0-Ř1ş616Ř-0).

4.∙∙ Wenn∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙‘angsa’∙herunterdrücken,∙werden∙Źie∙an∙Ihrer∙Brust∙eine∙
Źaugwirkung∙s”üren.∙U’∙ein∙Vakuu’∙zu∙erzeugen,∙’üssen∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙nicht∙
ganz∙herunterdrückenš∙drücken∙Źie∙nur∙s“weit,∙wie∙es∙Ihnen∙angeneh’∙ist.

5.∙∙ Źie∙können∙die∙Brust∙sanft∙auf∙das∙Ab”u’”en∙v“rbereiten,∙inde’∙Źie∙’it∙der∙
Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙beginnen.∙Bringen∙Źie∙hierzu∙den∙Źte’”e‘∙“ben∙auf∙der∙
Pu’”e∙in∙die∙v“rdere∙P“siti“n∙(Richtung∙Brust).

6.∙∙ Betätigen∙Źie∙nun∙in∙der∙Źti’u‘ati“ns”hase∙den∙Griff∙und∙drücken∙Źie∙ihn∙
herunter,∙s“weit∙es∙Ihnen∙angeneh’∙ist.∙Die∙Mi‘ch∙kann∙ließen,∙auch∙wenn∙Źie∙
nicht∙die∙ganze∙’ög‘iche∙Źaugwirkung∙der∙Pu’”e∙ausnutzen.

7.∙∙ Ź“ba‘d∙die∙Mi‘ch∙frei∙ließt∙(’eist∙nach∙ca.∙1-Ř∙Minuten),∙können∙Źie∙in∙die∙
Ab”u’””hase∙wechse‘n.∙Drücken∙Źie∙hierzu∙auf∙das∙W“rt∙ŒPUŹHœ∙“ben∙
auf∙de’∙Griff,∙u’∙den∙Źte’”e‘∙in∙die∙zweite∙P“siti“n∙(v“n∙der∙Brust∙weg)∙
zu∙schieben.∙Danach∙können∙Źie∙’it∙de’∙Betätigen∙des∙Griffes∙f“rtfahren.∙
Achten∙Źie∙darauf,∙dass∙das∙Vakuu’∙nur∙s“∙stark∙ist,∙wie∙es∙Ihnen∙
angenehm ist.

Wenn∙sich∙die∙Źaugstärke∙zu∙schwach∙anfüh‘t,∙drücken∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙fester∙herunter.∙
Der∙Druck∙verändert∙sich∙’it∙der∙Intensität,∙’it∙der∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙betätigen.∙Ents”annt∙
ab”u’”en∙ist∙wichtiger∙a‘s∙ein∙bes“nders∙starker∙Ź“gš∙achten∙Źie∙daher∙bitte∙i’’er∙
darauf,∙dass∙die∙gewäh‘te∙Źaugstärke∙n“ch∙angeneh’∙für∙Źie∙ist.
U’∙v“n∙der∙Źti’u‘ati“ns-∙in∙die∙Ab”u’””hase∙zu∙wechse‘n,∙(1)∙bewegen∙Źie∙die∙
Ź”itze∙des∙Źte’”e‘s∙zu∙sich∙hin,∙(Ř)∙drücken∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙‘eicht∙nach∙unten∙und∙
bringen∙Źie∙den∙Źte’”e‘∙in∙die∙v“rdere∙P“siti“n∙(Richtung∙Brust).
Achtung: Pumpen Sie nicht länger als 5 Minuten weiter, wenn der Milchluss 
nicht einsetzt. Versuchen Sie, später am Tag noch einmal abzupumpen. Wenn 
das Abpumpen sehr schmerzhaft oder unangenehm werden sollte, brechen Sie 
es bitte unbedingt ab und setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Arzt, Ihrer Hebamme oder 
Ihrer Stillberaterin in Verbindung.
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Aufbewahrung abgepumpter Muttermilch

Mutter’i‘ch∙s“‘‘te∙i’’er∙in∙eine’∙sauberen,∙sicher∙versch‘ießbaren∙Behä‘tnis∙
aufbewahrt∙werden.
Bitte∙Mutter’i‘ch∙nicht∙in∙der∙Küh‘schranktür∙aufbewahren,∙d“rt∙ist∙es∙nicht∙ka‘t∙
genug.∙Datieren∙Źie∙Mutter’i‘ch∙und∙benutzen∙Źie∙die∙ä‘teste∙Mi‘ch∙i’’er∙zuerst.

Testen Sie die Lansinoh® Muttermilchbeutel:
•∙∙ Idea‘∙zu’∙Aufbewahren∙und∙Einfrieren∙v“n∙Mutter’i‘ch
•  Der sicherste Beutel auf dem Markt
•∙∙ Aus‘aufsicher∙durch∙”atentierten∙d“””e‘ten∙Źicherheitsversch‘uss

Wie lange kann ich Muttermilch aufbewahren?*

Ort Dauer

Bei∙Rau’te’”eratur 6-Ş∙Źtunden

I’∙Küh‘schrank
(4°C∙bis∙6°C)

7Ř∙Źtunden

I’∙Gefrierschrank
(-1Ş°C∙bis∙-40°C)

3-6 Monate

Es∙ist∙e’”feh‘enswert,∙die∙Mi‘ch∙g‘eich∙nach∙de’∙Ab”u’”en∙küh‘∙zu∙‘agern.
*Que‘‘eŠ∙BZgA

Hinweise zum Auftauen
Das Auftauen von gefrorener Muttermilch sollte schonend im Kühlschrank oder unter 
‘aufende’∙ka‘ten∙Wasser∙erf“‘gen.∙Bei∙‘etztere’∙s“‘‘ten∙Źie∙das∙Wasser∙‘angsa’∙
erwär’en,∙bis∙die∙Mutter’i‘ch∙v“‘‘ständig∙aufgetaut∙ist.∙Frieren∙Źie∙die∙aufgetaute∙
Mutter’i‘ch∙nicht∙wieder∙ein.

Ź“‘‘ten∙sich∙i’∙Behä‘ter∙unterschied‘iche∙Źchichten∙bi‘den,∙ver’ischen∙Źie∙
diese∙durch∙v“rsichtiges∙Źchütte‘n∙bev“r∙Źie∙Ihr∙Baby∙füttern.∙Mutter’i‘ch∙ist∙
nicht∙h“’“genisiert,∙dadurch∙steigt∙der∙sahnige∙Antei‘∙nach∙“ben.∙Die∙Farbe∙und∙
K“nsistenz∙der∙Mutter’i‘ch∙hängt∙v“n∙verschiedenen∙Fakt“ren∙ab,∙wie∙de’∙Zeit”unkt∙
des∙Ab”u’”ens,∙Ihrer∙Ernährung∙und∙de’∙A‘ter∙des∙Babys∙zur∙Zeit∙des∙Ab”u’”ens.∙
U’∙die∙Inha‘tsst“ffe∙der∙Mutter’i‘ch∙zu∙erha‘ten,∙ver’eiden∙Źie∙es,∙die∙F‘asche∙
stark zu schütteln.

Erhitzen∙Źie∙Mutter’i‘ch∙nicht∙in∙der∙Mikr“we‘‘e!∙Die∙Zusa’’ensetzung∙der∙Mi‘ch∙
kann∙sich∙hierbei∙verändern.∙Außerde’∙wird∙die∙Mi‘ch∙ung‘eich’äßig∙erhitzt∙und∙das∙

© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info
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Baby kann sich beim Trinken den Mund verbrennen.

źauen∙Źie∙Mutter’i‘ch∙nicht∙in∙sehr∙heiße’∙“der∙k“chende’∙Wasser∙auf.
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Problemlösungen für die Lansinoh® 
Handmilchpumpe

Fehlende oder verminderte Saugwirkung
Wenn∙Źie∙das∙Gefüh‘∙haben,∙dass∙die∙Pu’”e∙nicht∙’ehr∙richtig∙saugt,∙versuchen
Źie∙F“‘gendesŠ
1.∙∙ Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙sicher,∙dass∙a‘‘e∙Einze‘tei‘e∙richtig∙tr“cken∙und∙zusa’’engesetzt∙sind.
2.∙∙ Über”rüfen∙Źie∙das∙weiße∙Venti‘∙auf∙Risse∙“der∙ein∙k‘eines∙L“ch.∙Für∙eine∙gute∙

Źaugwirkung∙ist∙dieses∙źei‘∙der∙Pu’”e∙entscheidend.∙Gegebenenfa‘‘s∙tauschen∙Źie∙
das∙Venti‘∙gegen∙das∙’itge‘ieferte∙Ersatzventi‘∙aus.

3.∙∙ Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙sicher,∙dass∙die∙Źi‘ik“n-Me’bran∙’it∙de’∙Źte’”e‘∙richtig∙“ben∙auf∙
de’∙Pu’”enkör”er∙aufgesetzt∙ist∙und∙die∙Verbindung∙zwischen∙Me’bran∙und∙
Absaugtrichter∙zuver‘ässig∙abdichtet.

4.∙∙ Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙sicher,∙dass∙der∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙richtig∙v“rne∙auf∙de’∙
źrichter∙aufgesetzt∙ist∙und∙die∙Verbindung∙zwischen∙Aufsatz∙und∙Pu’”enkör”er∙
zuver‘ässig∙dichtet.

5.∙∙ Fa‘‘s∙Ihre∙Brust∙bei’∙Aufsetzen∙“der∙Ab”u’”en∙i’∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Źaugaufsatz∙reibt,∙
benötigen∙Źie∙’ög‘icherweise∙den∙zweiten∙Źaugaufsatz∙in∙Größe∙ŒLargeœ∙(se”arat∙
erhä‘t‘ich∙unter∙źe‘.∙0ř0-Ř1ş616Ř-0).

Es ließt keine Milch
Wenn∙Źie∙keine∙Mi‘ch∙ab”u’”en∙können,∙versuchen∙Źie∙F“‘gendesŠ
1.∙∙ Źte‘‘en∙Źie∙sicher,∙dass∙a‘‘e∙Einze‘tei‘e∙richtig∙zusa’’engesetzt∙sind∙und∙die∙

Pumpe gut saugt.
2.∙∙ Versuchen∙Źie∙sich∙zu∙ents”annen∙und∙vergessen∙Źie∙nicht,∙dass∙erf“‘greiches∙

Ab”u’”en∙eine∙Fertigkeit∙ist,∙die∙erst∙er‘ernt∙und∙geübt∙werden∙’uss.
3.∙∙ Lesen∙Źie∙sich∙bitte∙den∙Abschnitt∙Œźi””s∙zu’∙Ab”u’”en∙v“n∙Mutter’i‘chœ∙durch.

Schmerzen beim Abpumpen
Wenn∙Źie∙bei’∙Ab”u’”en∙Źch’erzen∙haben,∙versuchen∙Źie∙F“‘gendesŠ
1.∙∙ Vie‘‘eicht∙”u’”en∙Źie∙zu∙stark∙und∙brauchen∙gar∙nicht∙die∙ganze∙’ög‘iche∙

Źaugwirkung∙der∙Pu’”e.∙Drücken∙Źie∙den∙Griff∙nur∙ha‘b∙herunter∙und∙ha‘ten∙Źie∙
sich∙an∙den∙“ben∙beschriebenen∙Ř-ř-Źekunden-Rhyth’us.

2.∙∙ Wenden∙Źie∙sich∙an∙Ihren∙Arzt,∙Ihre∙Heba’’e∙“der∙Ihre∙Źti‘‘beraterin.
3.∙∙ Mög‘icherweise∙benötigen∙Źie∙eine∙andere∙Źaugaufsatzgröße.∙Der∙C“’f“rtFit™∙

Źaugaufsatz∙in∙Größe∙ŔLargeŒ∙ist∙se”arat∙erhä‘t‘ich∙(źe‘.∙0ř0-Ř1ş616Ř-0).∙Wenden∙
Źie∙sich∙für∙eine∙Beratung∙an∙Ihren∙Arzt,∙Ihre∙Heba’’e∙“der∙Ihre∙Źti‘‘beraterin.
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Füttern von Muttermilch mit dem NaturalWave™ 
Sauger

Der NaturalWave™ Sauger erfüllt wesentliche Kriterien:
•∙∙ Er’ög‘icht∙Babys∙ihr∙an∙der∙Brust∙er‘erntes∙Źaugverha‘ten∙beizubeha‘ten.
•∙∙ Einfacher∙Wechse‘∙v“n∙der∙Brust∙zur∙F‘asche∙und∙zurück∙zur∙Brust.
•∙∙ Er‘aubt∙die∙ty”isch∙we‘‘enför’igen∙Zungenbewegungen∙des∙Babys∙bei’∙Źaugen.
•∙∙ Unterstützt∙die∙natür‘iche∙Mund-∙und∙Kieferentwick‘ung.

1. Anlegen
∙ Die∙aufgestü‘”ten∙Li””en∙u’sch‘ießen∙die∙Brustwarze∙und∙

erzeugen∙bei’∙Źaugen∙ein∙Vakuu’.
2. Peristaltische Zungenbewegungen
∙ Die∙Zunge∙des∙Babys∙bewegt∙sich∙we‘‘enför’ig,∙u’∙Mi‘ch∙zu∙

gewinnen∙und∙s“rgt∙g‘eichzeitig∙für∙die∙gesunde∙Entwick‘ung∙der∙
Mund- und Kiefermuskulatur.

3. Schlucken
∙ Die∙hintere∙Zunge∙hebt∙sich∙und∙‘enkt∙die∙Mi‘ch∙in∙Richtung∙

Ź”eiseröhre.

Wissenschaftlich erwiesen: Babys wenden ihr an der Brust erlerntes 
Saugmuster am NaturalWave™ Sauger an.

1

2

3
4

5
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1.∙∙ Źaugers”itze
∙ Das∙Baby∙k“ntr“‘‘iert∙den∙Mi‘chluss.
2.∙∙ Extra∙weiches∙Źi‘ik“n
∙ Dehnbar∙und∙bes“nders∙lexibe‘∙für∙“”ti’a‘es∙Zusa’’endrücken.
3.∙∙ Innen∙verstärkte∙Źaugers”itze∙für∙’ehr∙Źtabi‘ität.
4.∙∙ Źanfte∙Neigung
∙ Unterstützt∙g‘eich’äßige∙Zungenbewegungen.
5.∙∙ Breite∙Źaugerbasis∙
∙ Für∙einen∙“”ti’a‘en∙Mundsch‘uss∙und∙effektive∙Źaugwirkung.
6.∙∙ AVŹ™
∙ Verringert∙das∙Źch‘ucken∙v“n∙Luft∙und∙dadurch∙’ög‘icherweise∙verursachte∙

Koliken.
NaturalWave™ Sauger erhältlich in den Größen S = Langsamer, M = Mittlerer 
und L = Schneller Milchluss.
Aussch‘ieß‘iches∙Źti‘‘en∙wird∙für∙die∙ersten∙6∙M“nate∙e’”f“h‘en.∙Die∙Źti‘‘beziehung∙und∙
Mi‘ch”r“dukti“n∙s“‘‘ten∙sich∙einges”ie‘t∙haben,∙bev“r∙Źie∙’it∙der∙F‘asche∙füttern.

Gebrauchshinweise:∙V“r∙de’∙Erstgebrauch∙a‘‘e∙źei‘e∙für∙5∙Minuten∙in∙k“chendes∙
Wasser∙‘egen.∙Bitte∙befü‘‘en∙Źie∙die∙F‘asche∙’it∙der∙gewünschten∙F‘üssigkeits’enge∙
und∙drehen∙Źie∙den∙Źchraubversch‘uss∙zu.∙Unterwegs∙i’’er∙die∙Źchutzka””e∙
aufsetzen.∙Achten∙Źie∙darauf,∙dass∙der∙Źi‘ik“nsauger∙sich∙in∙der∙Mitte∙der∙
Źchutzka””e∙beindet,∙u’∙sicherzuste‘‘en,∙dass∙die∙Weitha‘slasche∙aus‘aufsicher∙
ist.∙Die∙Weitha‘slaschen∙sind∙’ikr“we‘‘engeeignet,∙es∙wird∙jed“ch∙e’”f“h‘en,∙
Nahrung∙nicht∙in∙der∙Mikr“we‘‘e∙zu∙erwär’en.∙Fa‘‘s∙Źie∙Nahrung∙in∙der∙Mikr“we‘‘e∙
erwär’en,∙Źchraubversch‘uss,∙Źi‘ik“nsauger∙und∙Źchutzka””e∙entfernen.∙Mischen∙
Źie∙die∙Nahrung∙nach∙de’∙Erwär’en,∙u’∙eine∙g‘eich’äßige∙Wär’evertei‘ung∙zu∙
erreichen,∙ans“nsten∙besteht∙Verbrühungsgefahr∙durch∙ung‘eich’äßig∙erwär’te∙
Nahrung.∙Mutter’i‘ch∙s“‘‘ten∙Źie∙nicht∙in∙der∙Mikr“we‘‘e∙erhitzen,∙da∙diese∙die∙
Zusa’’ensetzung∙der∙Mi‘ch∙ändern.

Reinigung:∙V“r∙de’∙Erstgebrauch∙a‘‘e∙źei‘e∙für∙5∙Minuten∙in∙k“chendes∙Wasser∙‘egen,∙
abküh‘en∙‘assen∙und∙danach∙gründ‘ich∙’it∙Wasser∙auss”ü‘en.∙Dadurch∙wird∙die∙
Hygiene∙sichergeste‘‘t.∙Die∙F‘asche∙kann∙auch∙i’∙“beren∙Geste‘‘∙der∙Ź”ü‘’aschine∙
gereinigt∙s“wie∙in∙der∙Mikr“we‘‘e∙“der∙einer∙s”ezie‘‘en∙Źteri‘isati“ns’aschine∙(“ffen)∙
steri‘isiert∙werden.∙Bitte∙reinigen∙Źie∙a‘‘e∙Bestandtei‘e∙des∙Pr“duktes∙s“f“rt∙nach∙
Gebrauch.∙Waschen∙Źie∙die∙Bestandtei‘e∙in∙war’e’∙Ź”ü‘wasser∙und∙s”ü‘en∙Źie∙sie∙gut∙
aus.∙Reinigen∙Źie∙das∙Pr“dukt∙v“r∙jede’∙Gebrauch.

Zusammensetzen:∙A‘‘e∙źei‘e∙’üssen∙v“r∙de’∙Zusa’’ensetzen∙abs“‘ut∙tr“cken∙sein.∙
Źtecken∙Źie∙den∙Natura‘Wave™∙Źauger∙v“n∙“ben∙in∙den∙Źchraubversch‘uss∙ein∙und∙
schrauben∙Źie∙diesen∙auf∙die∙F‘asche.

Źchutzka””e

Źauger

Źchraubversch‘uss

Weitha‘slasche

Befestigen∙Źie∙den∙
Źauger∙v“n∙“ben∙i’∙
Źchraubversch‘uss

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:∙Wenn∙nicht∙in∙Gebrauch,∙bewahren∙Źie∙das∙Pr“dukt∙
‘ichtgeschützt∙und∙tr“cken∙auf.∙Dieses∙Pr“dukt∙darf∙nur∙unter∙Aufsicht∙Erwachsener∙
verwendet∙werden.∙Das∙Pr“dukt∙darf∙nicht∙in∙Berührung∙’it∙Löse’itte‘n∙“der∙starken∙
Che’ika‘ien∙k“’’en,∙da∙es∙dadurch∙beschädigt∙werden∙kann.∙Źetzen∙Źie∙das∙Pr“dukt∙
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nicht∙direkte’∙Ź“nnen‘icht∙“der∙Hitze∙für∙‘änger∙a‘s∙e’”f“h‘en∙aus.∙Dies∙gi‘t∙auch∙für∙
Desinfekti“ns’itte‘∙(ŒŹteri‘isati“ns‘ösungœ).∙Zu’∙Erwär’en∙des∙Inha‘ts∙die∙F‘asche∙
nicht∙auf∙Herd”‘atten,∙Ceranfe‘der,∙in∙den∙Ofen,∙etc.∙ste‘‘en.

ACHTUNG! ZUR SICHERHEIT IHRES KINDES. Produkt nur unter Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen∙benutzen∙(Unfa‘‘gefahr).∙Lassen∙Źie∙Ihr∙Baby∙nie’a‘s∙’it∙einer∙
źrinklasche∙a‘‘ein.∙Längeres∙“der∙anha‘tendes∙Nucke‘n∙und∙U’s”ü‘en∙des∙Kiefers∙’it∙
F‘üssigkeit∙kann∙Karies∙verursachen.∙Über”rüfen∙Źie∙das∙Pr“dukt∙v“r∙jede’∙Gebrauch,∙
bei∙ersten∙Anzeichen∙v“n∙Materia‘schäden∙“der∙-schwäche∙bitte∙ents“rgen.∙Ziehen∙Źie∙
an∙de’∙Źauger,∙bei∙geringsten∙Rissen∙“der∙Materia‘schäden∙den∙Źauger∙austauschen.∙
Wir∙e’”feh‘en∙den∙Źauger∙je∙nach∙Bedarf∙zu∙wechse‘n,∙jed“ch∙s”ätestens∙nach∙7∙
W“chen.∙A‘‘e∙nicht∙i’∙Gebrauch∙beind‘ichen∙źei‘e∙außerha‘b∙der∙Reichweite∙v“n∙
Kindern∙aufbewahren.∙K“ntr“‘‘ieren∙Źie∙v“r∙de’∙Füttern∙i’’er∙die∙źe’”eratur∙der∙
Nahrung.

Verhindern Sie Karies! Bei kleinen Kindern kann Karies selbst durch ungesüßte 
Getränke∙entstehen,∙wenn∙Źauger,∙Źchnabe‘-∙“der∙źrinkha‘’becher∙über∙einen∙
‘ängeren∙Zeitrau’∙a’∙źag∙und∙bes“nders∙in∙der∙Nacht∙–∙wenn∙der∙Ź”eiche‘luss∙
reduziert∙ist∙–∙a‘s∙Ersatz∙für∙Beruhigungssauger∙gegeben∙werden.∙źrinksauger∙nie’a‘s∙
a‘s∙Źchnu‘‘er∙verwenden.

ACHTUNG:∙Die∙Ver”ackungs’ateria‘ien∙sind∙nicht∙źei‘∙des∙Pr“duktes.∙Zur∙Źicherheit∙
Ihres∙Kindes∙entfernen∙Źie∙bitte∙a‘‘e∙Ver”ackungstei‘e∙v“r∙de’∙Gebrauch.∙Bitte∙‘esen∙Źie∙
die∙Gebrauchshinweise∙auf’erksa’∙durch∙und∙bewahren∙Źie∙diese∙gut∙auf.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye

TR

LANSINOH® 
MANUEL GÖĞÜS POMPASI  
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

Bebeğinizi∙e’zir’eye∙karar∙vererek,∙bebeğinizin∙hayata∙en∙iyi∙baĜ‘angıcı∙
ya”’asını∙sağ‘adığınız∙için∙sizi∙tebrik∙ederiz.∙E’zir’enin∙he’∙bebeğinizin,∙
he’∙de∙sizin∙sağ‘ığınız∙için∙sayısız∙faydası∙“‘duğu∙kanıt‘an’ıĜtır.∙Bebeğinizi∙
anne∙sütü∙i‘e∙bes‘e’ek∙en∙iyi∙y“‘∙“‘sa∙da∙bebeğinizden∙ayrı∙“‘duğunuz∙
döne’‘erde∙bu∙her∙za’an∙k“‘ay∙“‘’ayabi‘ir.∙Bebeğinizi∙anne∙sütü∙i‘e∙
bes‘e’eye∙deva’∙et’ek∙öze‘∙bir∙çaba∙gerektirir.∙Bebeğinizin∙ge‘iĜi’i∙için∙
gerek‘i∙en∙iyi∙besin∙içeriğini∙“na∙sağ‘adığınız∙için∙kendiniz‘e∙gurur∙duy’a‘ısınız.∙
Manue‘∙”“’”a’ız,∙za’an∙za’an∙anne∙sütü∙sağ’aya∙ihtiyaç∙duyan∙ya∙da∙
’anue‘∙”“’”a∙ku‘‘an’ayı∙daha∙rahat∙bu‘an∙anne‘erin∙hız‘ı∙ve∙k“‘ay∙ku‘‘anı’ı∙
için∙öze‘∙“‘arak∙dizayn∙edi‘’iĜtir.

Kullanım Talimatları:

Lansinoh®∙Manua‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asını∙i‘k∙kez∙ku‘‘an’adan∙önce∙‘ütfen∙ku‘‘anı’∙
ta‘i’at‘arını∙“kuyunuz

İçerikŠ
1. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asının∙źanıtı’ı
2. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asının∙Parça‘arı
3. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asının∙Źteri‘izasy“n∙ve∙źe’iz‘en’esi∙i‘e∙

İ‘gi‘i∙Bi‘gi‘er
4. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asının∙M“ntajı
5.∙ P“’”a∙Ku‘‘anı’ı∙İ‘e∙İ‘gi‘i∙Yarar‘ı∙Bi‘gi‘er
6. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”asını∙Nası‘∙Ku‘‘anırsınız
7.∙ Źağı‘’ıĜ∙Anne∙Źütünü∙Nası‘∙Źak‘arsınız
8. Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”ası∙İçin∙Ź“run∙Gider’e
9.∙ Anne∙Źütünün∙Natura‘Wave™∙Perista‘tik∙Biber“n∙E’ziği∙İ‘e∙Bebeğe∙

Veri‘’esi

1 

Lansinoh® Manuel Göğüs
Pompasının Tanıtımı

Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙Göğüs∙P“’”ası,∙öze‘‘ik‘e∙bebek‘erine∙anne∙sütü∙i‘e∙
bes‘eyen∙anne‘erin∙ihtiyaç‘arı∙düĜünü‘erek∙tasar‘an’ıĜtır.∙Bu∙göğüs∙”“’”ası∙
uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙“‘’ak∙üzere∙iki∙fark‘ı∙aĜa’ada∙ça‘ıĜır.∙Źadece∙”“’”a∙k“‘unun∙
bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙değiĜtirerek∙uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙aĜa’a‘arı∙
arasında∙k“‘ay‘ık‘a∙geçiĜ∙ya”abi‘irsiniz.∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙a”aratı,∙göğsünüzü∙
iyice∙kavrayarak∙rahat∙ve∙hız‘ı∙süt∙akıĜı∙sağ‘ar.∙İki∙geniĜ∙ağız‘ı∙ĜiĜe,∙tü’∙
Lansinoh®∙”“’”a∙ürün∙grubu∙i‘e∙uyu’‘udur.∙YavaĜ∙akıĜ‘ı∙Natura‘Wave™∙
Perista‘tik∙Biber“n∙E’ziği,∙bebeğinizin∙biber“n‘a∙bes‘enirken,∙anne∙’e’esini∙
e’diğinde∙öğrendiği∙”erista‘tik∙hareket‘eri∙uygu‘a’asına∙“‘anak∙sağ‘ar.∙
Lansinoh®∙Manue‘∙P“’”anın∙kuru‘u’u∙ku‘‘anı’ı∙ve∙te’iz‘en’esi∙k“‘aydır.

E’zir’ek∙en∙iyisidir.∙Źadece∙anne∙sütü∙bebeğiniz∙için∙en∙iyi∙seçenek∙“‘arak∙
kabu‘∙edi‘ir∙ve∙bebek∙yaĜa’ının∙i‘k∙6∙ayı∙için∙gerek‘i∙tü’∙besin‘eri∙sağ‘ar.∙
E’zir’ek∙anne∙ve∙bebek∙arasındaki∙güç‘ü∙bağı∙ge‘iĜtir’eye∙yardı’cı∙“‘ur∙ve∙
her∙ikisi∙için∙de∙ç“k∙sayıda∙uzun∙vade‘i∙fayda‘ar∙sağ‘ar.

2

Lansinoh® Manuel Göğüs
Pompasının Parçaları

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

A ∙∙C“’f“rtFit™∙Göğüs∙Yastığı
B   Pompa Gövdesi
C ∙∙Źi‘ik“n∙Diyafra’
D ∙∙Bağ‘antı∙Pi’i
E   Pompa Kolu
F ∙∙ěiĜe∙Ka”ağı∙ve∙Źızdır’az∙Disk
G ∙∙Beyaz∙Va‘f
H ∙∙ěiĜe∙Źtandı

2 Aşamalı Teknoloji
Bu∙göğüs∙”“’”ası∙uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙“‘’ak∙üzere∙iki∙fark‘ı∙aĜa’ada∙ça‘ıĜır.∙
Źadece∙”“’”a∙k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙değiĜtirerek∙
uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙aĜa’a‘arı∙arasında∙k“‘ay‘ık‘a∙geçiĜ∙ya”abi‘irsiniz.
Uyarı Aşaması
Bu∙aĜa’a∙göğsü∙nazikçe∙uyarır.∙E’zir’e∙sırasında∙bebeğin∙anne∙göğsünü∙i‘k∙
kavradığında∙ya”tığı∙hareket‘eri∙tak‘it∙et’esi∙için∙tasar‘an’ıĜtır.∙Uyarı∙aĜa’ası∙
göğüsten∙sütün∙ak’aya∙baĜ‘a’asına∙yardı’cı∙“‘ur.∙P“’”a∙k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙
”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙birinci∙aĜa’aya∙getiri”,∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙ku‘‘anarak∙
nazik∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙“‘uĜturabi‘irsiniz.
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Sağım Aşaması
Bu∙aĜa’a∙anne∙sütünün∙göğüsten∙sağı‘’asını∙sağ‘ar.∙P“’”a∙k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙
”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙ikinci∙aĜa’aya∙getirerek∙uyarı∙aĜa’asından∙
sağı’∙aĜa’asına∙geçiĜ∙ya”abi‘irsiniz.∙Güç‘ü∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙için,∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙
iyice∙bastırın.∙Daha∙yavaĜ∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙için∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙daha∙az∙bastırın.

3

Sterilizasyon ve Temizleme İle İlgili Bilgiler
P“’”anızı∙i‘k∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙önce∙tü’∙”arça‘arını∙birbirinden∙ayırın∙(si‘ik“n∙
diyafra’∙ve∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙yastığı,∙beyaz∙va‘f∙ve∙ĜiĜe,∙ĜiĜe∙
ka”ağı,∙sızdır’az∙disk).

Temizleme:
Göğüs∙yastığı,∙ĜiĜe‘er,∙”“’”a∙k“‘u,∙ĜiĜe∙standı∙bu‘aĜık∙’akinesinin∙üst∙
se”etinde∙yıkanabi‘ir.∙źe’iz‘e’e∙sırasında∙çözücü∙ya∙da∙aĜaındırıcı∙’adde∙
ku‘‘an’ayın∙ve∙bu‘aĜık∙’akinesinde∙yıkandıktan∙s“nra∙sıcak∙ve∙te’iz∙su∙i‘e∙
duru‘ayın.∙Beyaz∙va‘f,∙si‘ik“n∙diyafra’,∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙ve∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙
yastığı∙da∙bu‘aĜık∙’akinesinde∙yıkanabi‘iy“r∙“‘’asına∙rağ’en,∙ku‘‘anı’∙
ö’ür‘erini∙uzat’ak∙ve∙kayb“‘’a‘arını∙ön‘e’ek∙için∙e‘de∙yıka’anızı∙öneririz.∙
Yıka’a∙s“nrasında∙tü’∙”arça‘arın∙te’iz∙bir∙hav‘u∙üzerinde∙kuru’asını∙
bekleyiniz.
Not: Küçük∙beyaz∙va‘i∙te’iz‘erken∙dikkat‘i∙“‘un.∙Bu∙”arça∙iyi∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙
e‘de∙et’ek∙için∙öne’‘idir.∙Yıka’a∙sırasında∙va‘in∙yırtı‘’asına∙ya∙da∙def“r’e∙
“‘’asına∙neden∙“‘abi‘ecek∙hareket‘erden∙ve∙biber“n∙fırçası∙ku‘‘an’aktan∙
kaçınınız.∙Źıcak∙su∙a‘tında,∙sabun‘a,∙e‘inizde∙nazikçe∙yıkayarak,∙duru‘ayın∙ve∙
kuru’aya∙bırakın.

Sterilizasyon:
Kaynatarak sterilize etmek:∙źü’∙”arça‘arı∙bir∙tencere∙içerisinde∙kaynayan∙
suya∙k“yun.∙Parça‘arın∙içersinde∙hava∙ka‘’adığından∙ve∙”arça‘arın∙tü’∙
yüzey‘erinin∙suy‘a∙te’as∙ettiğinden∙e’in∙“‘un.∙źencerenin∙ka”ağını∙ka”atarak∙
en∙az∙10∙dakika∙kaynatın.∙N“tŠ∙P“’”a∙”arça‘arının∙kayna’a∙sırasında∙rahatça∙
yüzebi‘ecek‘eri∙kadar∙büyük∙bir∙tencere∙ve∙yeterince∙su∙ku‘‘an’anız∙ç“k∙
önemlidir.

Kimyasal madde kullanarak sterilize etmek:∙źab‘et∙ve∙sıvı∙steri‘izasy“n∙
’adde‘erinden∙bir∙s“‘isy“n∙hazır‘ayabi‘irsiniz.∙źü’∙”“’”a∙”arça‘arını∙
s“‘isy“nun∙içine∙batırınız.∙P“’”a∙”arça‘arının∙içersinde∙hava∙ka‘’adığından∙ve∙
”arça‘arın∙tü’∙yüzey‘erinin∙s“‘isy“n∙i‘e∙te’as∙ettiğinden∙e’in∙“‘un.∙Parça‘arı∙
en∙az∙ř0∙dakika∙s“‘isy“n∙içerisinde∙bek‘etin.∙Her∙Ř4∙saatte∙bir∙yeni∙bir∙s“‘isy“n∙
hazır‘ayın.

Buharla ya da mikrodalgada sterilizatörler:∙Źteri‘izatör∙üreticinizin∙ku‘‘anı’∙
ta‘i’at‘arını∙iz‘eyin.∙Źteri‘izatör∙içerisinde∙tü’∙”arça‘arın∙açık∙“‘an∙kısı’‘arının∙
baĜ∙aĜağı∙durduğundan∙e’in∙“‘un.∙Parça‘arı∙steri‘izatörden∙çıkar’adan∙önce∙
e‘‘erinizi∙yıkadığınızdan∙e’in∙“‘un.

4

Lansinoh® Manuel Göğüs
Pompasının Montajı

Not:∙Parça‘arı∙’“nte∙et’eden∙önce,∙tü’∙”arça‘arın∙bu∙ku‘‘an’a∙kı‘avuzunun∙
ř.∙bö‘ü’ünde∙detay‘andırı‘dığı∙gibi∙te’iz‘en’iĜ∙ve∙steri‘ize∙edi‘’iĜ∙
“‘duğunundan∙e’in∙“‘un.

1 ∙∙ E‘‘erinizi∙yıkayın.

2

∙ Bağ‘antı∙”i’ini∙si‘ik“n∙diyafra’ın∙içinden∙geçirin.

3

∙ Źi‘ik“n∙diyafra’∙ve∙bağ‘antı∙”i’ini∙”“’”a∙gövdesinin∙üzerine∙takın.∙
Diyafra’ın∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙düzgün∙Ĝeki‘de∙yer‘eĜtiğinden∙e’in∙“‘’ak∙
için∙”ar’ağınız‘a∙k“ntr“‘∙ediniz.*

4

∙ Beyaz∙va‘i∙nazikçe∙”“’”a∙gövdesinin∙a‘t∙kıs’ına∙yer‘eĜtiriniz.∙Bu∙sırada∙
va‘fe∙zarar∙verebi‘ecek∙aĜırı∙güç∙uygu‘a’asından∙kaçınınız.∙Beyaz∙va‘i∙
çıkar’akta∙z“r‘anıy“rsanız,∙va‘i∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙d“ğru∙ç“k∙faz‘a∙
it’iĜsinizdir.

5

 
∙ ěiĜeyi∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙döndürerek∙’“nte∙edin.
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6

∙ K“‘un∙üzerindeki∙“yuk∙kıs’ı∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerine∙yer‘eĜtirin∙ve∙k‘ik∙sesini∙
duyana∙kadar∙nazikçe∙bastırın.

7

∙ P“’”a∙k“‘unu,∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerinde∙birinci∙aĜa’aya∙getirerek,∙”“’”anızı∙
Uyarı∙AĜa’asında∙ku‘‘anabi‘irsiniz.**

8

 ComfortFit TM∙göğü∙yastığını∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙’“nte∙edin.

9

∙ P“’”anızı∙ta’∙“‘arak∙sabit‘e’ek∙için,∙”“’”ayı∙ĜiĜenin∙a‘t∙kıs’ından∙ĜiĜe∙
standına∙“turtun.

10

∙ P“’”anız∙ta’∙“‘arak∙kuru‘duğunda∙bu∙Ĝeki‘de∙gözük’e‘i.

*∙Bu∙”arça‘ar∙birbirine∙rahatça∙’“nte∙“‘acak∙Ĝeki‘de∙tasar‘an’ıĜtır.∙Daha∙k“‘ay∙
bir∙’“ntaj∙için∙si‘ik“n∙diyafra’ın∙kenar‘arını∙haifçe∙ne’‘endirebi‘irsiniz.
**∙Bu∙göğüs∙”“’”ası∙uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙“‘’ak∙üzere∙iki∙fark‘ı∙aĜa’ada∙ça‘ıĜır.∙
Źadece∙”“’”a∙k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙değiĜtirerek∙
uyarı∙ve∙sağı’∙aĜa’a‘arı∙arasında∙k“‘ay‘ık‘a∙geçiĜ∙ya”abi‘irsiniz.

5

Pompa Kullanımı İle İlgili Yararlı Bilgiler

Ku‘‘an’adan∙önce∙”“’”a∙ve∙”arça‘arı∙ince‘eyin.
BaĜarı‘ı∙bir∙sağı’∙iĜ‘e’i∙için∙en∙öne’‘i∙Ĝey∙uyarı∙releksini∙“‘uĜtur’aktır.∙Bu∙
releksin∙“‘uĜtuğunu∙sütünüzün∙rahatça∙”“’”a∙içine∙aktığını∙gördüğünüzde∙
an‘ayabi‘irsiniz.∙Bu∙d“ğa‘∙releksin∙“‘uĜ’asına∙yardı’cı∙“‘’ak∙içinš∙sağı’dan∙
önce Lansinoh®∙źhera”ear‘∙Źıcak∙Ź“ğuk∙Göğüs∙źera”isi∙”aket‘erini∙sıcak∙
“‘arak∙göğüsünüze∙yer‘eĜtiri”,∙”ar’ak∙uç‘arınız‘a∙biraz∙’asaj∙ya”abi‘ir∙ya∙da∙
”“’”a‘a’a∙sırasında∙”aketi∙göğüs∙a”aratının∙çevresine∙sabit‘eyerek∙sağı’∙
yapabilirsiniz.

Źütünüzü∙sağ’ak∙için∙ace‘enizin∙“‘’adığı∙ve∙rahatsız∙edi‘’eyeceğiniz∙bir∙
za’anı∙seç’eye∙ça‘ıĜın.∙Bebeğinizi∙düĜünürek∙ya∙da∙bir∙f“t“ğrafına∙bakarak∙
rahat‘a’aya∙ça‘ıĜ’ak∙daha∙rahat∙ve∙veri’‘i∙süt∙sağı’ınıza∙yardı’cı∙“‘acaktır.

Bir∙süt∙sağı’∙seansı∙gene‘‘ik‘e∙Ř0-ř0∙dakika∙sürer,∙fakat∙bu∙anneden∙anneye∙
değiĜik‘ik∙gösterir.∙P“’”ayı∙i‘k∙ku‘‘an’aya∙baĜ‘adığınız∙döne’‘erde∙bu∙süre∙
daha∙kısa∙ya∙da∙daha∙uzun∙sürebi‘ir.∙Ayrıca∙”“’”ayı∙ku‘‘an’aya∙baĜ‘adığınız∙
i‘k∙döne’‘erde∙az∙süt∙e‘de∙edebi‘irsiniz.∙Bu∙duru’∙süt∙üreti’inizin∙az∙“‘duğu∙
ya∙da∙birĜey‘eri∙yan‘ıĜ∙ya”tığınız∙an‘a’ına∙ge‘’ez.∙P“’”a∙i‘e∙süt∙sağ’anın∙
za’an∙i‘e∙öğreni‘eceğini∙unut’ayın.∙Anne∙sütü∙arz∙-∙ta‘e”∙i‘kesine∙göre∙üreti‘ir.∙
Düzen‘i∙süt∙sağ’ak∙ve∙bebeğinizi∙e’zir’ek∙süt∙üreti’inizin∙deva’∙et’esini∙
sağ‘ar.
Eğer∙e’zir’e∙ya∙da∙anne∙sütü∙üreti’i∙i‘e∙i‘gi‘i∙bir∙”r“b‘e’∙yaĜarsanız∙sağ‘ık∙
”r“fesy“ne‘inize∙danıĜın.
Bebeğinizi∙bir∙göğüsünüzden∙e’zirirken∙diğer∙göğsünüzü∙”“’”a∙yardı’ı∙i‘e∙
sağabi‘irsiniz.∙Böy‘ece∙bebeğinizin∙d“ğa‘∙“‘arak∙“‘uĜturduğu∙uyarı∙releksinden∙
yarar‘anarak∙süt∙akıĜınızı∙arttırabi‘irsiniz.

Źütünüzün∙ĜiĜeye∙d“ğru∙d“ğa‘∙Ĝeki‘de∙ak’asına∙izin∙ver’ek∙için∙göğüs∙
a”aratının∙de‘iğinin∙haifçe∙aĜağı∙d“ğru∙eği‘’iĜ∙“‘’asını∙sağ‘ayın.

Sağılmış anne sütü ile bebeğinizi beslerken dikkat edilmesi 
gerekenler:
1.∙∙ ANNE∙ŹÜźÜNÜ∙MİKRODALGA∙FIRINDA∙IŹIźMAYIN!∙Mikr“da‘ga∙sütünüzün∙

içerisindeki∙besin∙değerine∙zarar∙verir.∙Ayrıca∙içerisinde∙“‘uĜabi‘ecek∙sıcak∙
n“kta‘ar∙bebeğinizin∙yan’asına∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.

2.∙∙ Bebeğinize∙ver’eden∙önce,∙tü’∙sıvı‘arın∙ısısını∙k“ntr“‘∙ederek∙bebeğinize∙
verin.
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3.∙∙ Bebeğinizin∙biber“nunu∙yatağına∙götür’esine∙ya∙da∙bebeğinizin∙uzun∙süre∙
biberonla kendi kendine beslenmesine izin vermeyin.

4.∙∙ O‘ası∙b“ğu‘’a∙teh‘ike‘erini∙ön‘e’ek∙için,∙biber“n∙e’ziğini∙her∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙
önce∙çekerek∙k“ntr“‘ünü∙yarın.∙Biber“n∙e’ziği∙üzerinde∙herhengi∙bir∙
yırtı‘’a∙ya∙da∙def“r’asy“n∙görüy“rsanız∙ku‘‘an’ayın.

6

Lansinoh® Manuel Göğüs 
Pompasını Nasıl Kullanırsınız

Eğer∙’ü’künse,∙d“ğu’dan∙s“nra∙e’zir’e∙ara‘ık‘arının∙ve∙süt∙üreti’inin∙be‘‘i∙
bir∙düzene∙gir’iĜ∙“‘’asını∙bek‘eyin.∙Bu∙düzen∙n“r’a‘∙Ĝart‘arda∙d“ğu’dan∙
ř-4∙hafta∙s“nra∙kuru‘’uĜ∙“‘ur.∙Eğer∙sağ‘ık∙”r“fesy“ne‘iniz∙bu∙döne’den∙önce∙de∙
”“’”a∙ku‘‘an’anızı∙önerirse,∙ku‘‘anabi‘irsiniz.
1.∙∙ P“’”a∙i‘e∙sağı’∙ya”’adan∙önce∙e‘‘erinizi∙yıkayın∙ve∙göğüs‘erinizin∙te’iz∙

“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘un.
2.∙∙ P“’”anızın∙ŒŹteri‘izasy“n∙ve∙źe’iz‘e’e∙İ‘e∙İ‘gi‘i∙Bi‘gi‘erœ∙ve∙ŒLansin“h® Manuel 

Göğüs∙P“’”asının∙M“ntajıœ∙bö‘ü’‘erinde∙be‘irti‘diği∙Ĝeki‘de∙steri‘ize∙edi‘’iĜ∙ve∙
kuru‘’uĜ∙“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘un.

3.∙∙ P“’”anızı∙göğüsünüze∙yak‘aĜtırarak∙’e’e∙ucunuzun∙göğüs∙yastığının∙
“rtasındaki∙açık∙a‘anı∙“rta‘ayacak∙Ĝeki‘de,∙”“’”ayı∙göğsünüze∙yer‘eĜtirin.∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙yastığını∙nazikçe∙göğsünüze∙d“ğru∙bastırarak,∙göğsünüz∙
ve∙”“’”a∙arasında∙bir∙hava∙b“Ĝ‘uğu∙ka‘’a’asına∙özen∙gösterin.∙İhtiyaç∙
duyarsanız∙diğer∙e‘iniz‘e∙göğsünüzü∙a‘ttan∙destek‘eyebi‘irsiniz.

∙ Me’e∙ucunuzun∙göğüs∙yastığının∙“rtasındaki∙b“Ĝ‘ukta∙ta’∙“‘arak∙
“rta‘’adığını∙düĜünüy“rsanız∙büyük∙b“y∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙yastığını∙
deneyebilirsiniz.

4.∙∙ P“’”a∙k“‘unu∙nazikçe∙aĜağıya∙d“ğru∙iterken∙göğsünüzde∙bir∙e’’e∙
hissedeceksiniz.∙źa’∙bir∙vaku’∙gücü∙e‘de∙et’eden∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙bırak’ak∙
z“runda∙deği‘siniz.

5.∙∙ P“’”anızı∙uyarı∙aĜa’asında∙ku‘‘an’ak∙için∙”“’”a∙k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙
üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙birinci∙aĜa’aya∙getiri”,∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙ku‘‘anarak∙
nazik∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙“‘uĜturabi‘irsiniz.∙P“’”a∙k“‘unu∙istediğiniz∙hızda∙
ku‘‘anabi‘irsiniz.∙Me’e∙ucunuzun∙haifçe∙çeki‘i”∙bırakı‘arak∙göğsünüzün∙
uyarı‘dığını∙görebi‘irsiniz.

6.∙∙ Uyarı∙aĜa’ası∙için∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙birinci∙aĜa’aya∙
getirin∙ve∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙nazikçe∙bastırın.∙Kısa∙bir∙za’an∙s“nra∙”“’”a∙güç‘ü∙
bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙“‘uĜtur’adan∙sütünüz∙ak’aya∙baĜ‘ayacaktır.

7.∙∙ Źütünüz∙ak’aya∙baĜ‘adıktan∙s“nra∙(1∙-∙Ř∙dakika),∙”“’”anızı∙Źağı’∙AĜa’asına∙
geçirebi‘irsiniz.∙Bu∙aĜa’a∙anne∙sütünün∙göğüsten∙sağı‘’asını∙sağ‘ar.∙P“’”a∙
k“‘unun∙bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙”“zisy“nunu∙ikinci∙aĜa’aya∙geçirerek∙uyarı∙
aĜa’asından∙sağı’∙aĜa’asına∙geçiĜ∙ya”abi‘irsiniz.∙P“’”a∙k“‘unu∙indiri”∙
bırakarak,∙size∙uygun∙e’iĜ∙gücünü∙ayar‘ayabi‘irsiniz.

Güç‘ü∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙için,∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙iyice∙bastırın.∙Daha∙yavaĜ∙bir∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙
için∙”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙daha∙az∙bastırın.∙Rahat∙bir∙Ĝeki‘de∙sağı’∙ya”’ak,∙daha∙faz‘a∙
e’iĜ∙gücü∙“‘uĜtur’aktan∙daha∙öne’‘idir.∙Lütfen∙kendinizi∙rahat∙hissettiğiniz∙
düzeyde∙e’iĜ∙gücü∙uygu‘ayın.

*∙Źağı’∙AĜa’asından,∙Uyarı∙AĜa’asına∙geç’ek∙içi∙(1)∙bağ‘antı∙”i’ini∙kendinize∙
d“ğru∙çekin,∙(Ř)”“’”a∙k“‘unu∙haifçe∙bastırın∙ve∙”“’”a∙k“‘unun∙”“zisy“nunu∙
bağ‘antı∙”i’i∙üzerindeki∙ikinci∙aĜa’adan∙birinci∙aĜa’aya∙getirin.

Uyarı: Eğer hiç süt akışı elde etmediyseniz pompalama işlemini 5 
dakikadan fazla sürdürmeyin. Gün∙içerisinde∙baĜka∙bir∙za’an∙yeniden∙dene’e∙
ya”ın.∙P“’”a∙i‘e∙sütünüzü∙sağ’ak∙ç“k∙ağrı‘ı∙ve∙acı∙verici∙ise∙‘ütfen∙sağ‘ık∙
”r“fesy“ne‘inize∙danıĜ’anız∙gerektiğini∙unut’ayın.

7

Sağılmış Anne Sütünü Nasıl Saklarsınız
Anne∙sütü∙te’iz∙ve∙ka”a‘ı∙bir∙ka”ta∙sak‘an’a‘ıdır.
Anne∙sütünüzü∙d“ndurucunuzun∙ya∙da∙buzd“‘abınızın∙ka”ağında∙sak‘a’ayın.∙
buzd“‘abınızın∙ya∙da∙d“ndurucunuzun∙ka”ağı∙açı‘ı”∙ka”an’a‘ardan∙d“‘ayı∙en∙
sıcak∙bö‘gesidir.∙Źağdığınız∙anne∙sütünüzün∙üzerine∙tarih∙etiketi∙ya”ıĜtırarak∙i‘k∙
sağdığınız∙sütü∙önce∙tüketiniz.
Lansinoh® Anne Sütü Saklama Poşetlerini deneyiniz:

•∙∙ Anne∙sütünü∙sak‘a’ak∙ve∙d“ndur’ak∙için∙öze‘∙“‘arak∙üreti‘’iĜtir.
•∙∙ Patent‘i∙çift∙ki‘it∙siste’i∙i‘e∙sızıntı∙ve∙dökü‘’e‘eri∙ön‘er.
•∙∙ Anne∙sütü∙sak‘a’aya∙uygun∙güç‘ü∙bir∙’aterya‘den∙üreti‘’iĜtir.

T.C. Sağlık Bakanlığı’nın Belirttiği Anne Sütü 
Saklama Koşulları

Saklama Ortamı Sıcaklık Derecesi Süre

Oda∙sıcak‘ığında∙(taze∙süt) 1ş°C∙-∙Ř6°C∙arası 3 saat

Buzd“‘abında 4°C∙-∙6°C∙arası 3 gün

Derin dondurucuda ∙-1Ş°∙/∙-Ř0°C∙arası 3 ay

*∙İdea‘∙“‘an∙anne∙sütünün∙sağı‘dıktan∙he’en∙s“nra∙buzd“‘abına∙ya∙da∙
d“ndurucuya∙k“nu‘’asıdır.

ReferansŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Donmuş Anne Sütünün Eritilmesi
D“n’uĜ∙anne∙sütünü∙buzd“‘abında∙ya∙da∙akan∙s“ğuk∙suyun∙a‘tında,∙suyu∙
yavaĜ∙yavaĜ∙ı‘ığa∙döndürerek∙eritin.∙D“n’uĜ∙anne∙sütü∙buzd“‘abı∙içerisinde∙Ř4∙
saate∙kadar∙sak‘anabi‘ir.∙Çözdürdüğünüz∙anne∙sütünü∙tekrar∙d“ndur’ayın.

Buzd“‘abından∙çıkardığınız∙ya∙da∙bek‘eyen∙anne∙sütünün∙yağ‘ı∙kıs’ı∙
sütün∙üzerinde∙t“”‘an’ıĜ∙“‘abi‘ir.∙Źütü∙bebeğinize∙ver’eden∙önce∙nazikçe∙
ça‘ka‘ayarak∙h“’“jen∙ha‘e∙ge‘’esini∙sağ‘ayın.∙Anne∙sütünü∙ç“k∙hız‘ı∙
karıĜtır’ak∙besin∙değerine∙zarar∙verebi‘ir.∙Anne∙sütünüzün∙rengi∙ve∙y“ğun‘uğu∙
yedik‘erinize∙ve∙bebeğinizin∙sağı’∙ya”tığınız∙za’anki∙yaĜına∙göre∙değiĜik‘ik∙
gösterir.
Anne∙sütünü∙’ikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ısıt’ayın!∙Mikr“da‘ga∙sütünüzün∙içerisindeki∙
besin∙değerine∙zarar∙verir.∙Ayrıca∙içerisinde∙“‘uĜabi‘ecek∙sıcak∙n“kta‘ar∙
bebeğinizin∙yan’asına∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.
D“n’uĜ∙anne∙sütünü∙ç“k∙sıcak∙ya∙da∙kaynayan∙su∙içerisinde∙çözdür’eyin.

8

Lansinoh® Manuel Göğüs Pompası
İçin Sorun Giderme

Vakum gücünün oluşmaması / Vakum gücünde azalma
Vaku’∙gücünde∙bir∙aza‘’a∙hissediy“rsanız∙aĜağıdaki∙adı’‘arı∙iz‘eyinŠ
1.∙∙ P“’”anızın∙tü’∙”arça‘arının∙ta’a’en∙kuru∙ve∙d“ğru∙Ĝeki‘de∙’“nte∙

edi‘’iĜ∙“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘un.
2.∙∙ Beyaz∙va‘inizin∙üzerinde∙herhangi∙bir∙yırtık∙ya∙da∙de‘ik∙“‘u”∙“‘’adığını∙

k“ntr“‘∙edin,∙eğer∙gerekiy“rsa∙kutunun∙içerisindeki∙yedek∙va‘f∙i‘e∙değiĜi’∙
ya”ın.∙Beyaz∙va‘f∙iyi∙bir∙vaku’∙gücü∙“‘uĜtur’akta∙ç“k∙öne’‘idir.

3.∙∙ Źi‘ik“n∙diyafra’ın∙ve∙bağ‘antı∙”i’inin∙d“ğru∙Ĝeki‘de∙’“nte∙edi‘diğinden∙
emin olun.

4.∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙a”aratının∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙sıkı∙bir∙Ĝeki‘de∙takı‘ı”∙
takı‘’adığını∙k“ntr“‘∙edin.

5.∙∙ Eğer∙’e’e∙ucunuz∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙a”aratının∙b“Ĝ‘uğunda∙
“rta‘an’adıysa∙ya∙da∙ç“k∙faz‘a∙sürtün’e∙varsa,∙kutu∙içerisindeki∙büyük∙
b“y∙C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙a”aratını∙ku‘‘an.

Süt Akışı Gerçekleşmiyorsa
Vaku’∙gücünde∙bir∙aza‘’a∙hissediy“rsanız∙aĜağıdaki∙adı’‘arı∙iz‘eyinŠ
1.∙∙ P“’”anızın∙tü’∙”arça‘arının∙ta’a’en∙kuru∙ve∙d“ğru∙Ĝeki‘de∙’“nte∙

edi‘’iĜ∙“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘un.
2.∙∙ Beyaz∙va‘inizin∙üzerinde∙herhangi∙bir∙yırtık∙ya∙da∙de‘ik∙“‘u”∙“‘’adığını∙

k“ntr“‘∙edin,∙eğer∙gerekiy“rsa∙kutunun∙içerisindeki∙yedek∙va‘f∙i‘e∙değiĜi’∙
ya”ın.∙Beyaz∙va‘f∙iyi∙bir∙vaku’∙gücü∙“‘uĜtur’akta∙ç“k∙öne’‘idir.

3.∙∙ Źi‘ik“n∙diyafra’ın∙ve∙bağ‘antı∙”i’inin∙d“ğru∙Ĝeki‘de∙’“nte∙edi‘diğinden∙
emin olun.

4.∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙göğüs∙a”aratının∙”“’”a∙gövdesine∙sıkı∙bir∙Ĝeki‘de∙takı‘ı”∙
takı‘’adığını∙k“ntr“‘∙edin.

Pompa İle Süt Sağarken Acı Hissediyorsanız
P“’”a∙i‘e∙süt∙sağarken∙acı∙hissediy“rsanız∙aĜağıdaki∙adı’‘arı∙iz‘eyinŠ
1.∙∙ Źizin∙için∙gerek‘i∙“‘andan∙daha∙faz‘a∙vaku’∙gücü∙uygu‘uy“r∙“‘abi‘irsiniz.∙

P“’”anın∙üretebi‘diği∙tü’∙vaku’∙gücünü∙ku‘‘an’ak∙z“runda∙deği‘siniz.∙
P“’”a∙k“‘unu∙ta’a’en∙deği‘,∙yarı’∙bastırın.∙Öneri‘en∙”“’”a‘a’a∙rit’inin∙
Ř-ř∙saniye∙aray‘a∙“‘duğunu∙unut’ayın.
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2.∙∙ Daha∙büyük∙ya∙da∙daha∙küçük∙bir∙göğüs∙yastığına∙ihtiyacınız∙“‘abi‘ir.∙
Kutunun∙içerisindeki∙diğer∙göğüs∙yastığı∙i‘e∙dene’e∙ya”ın.

9

Anne Sütünün NaturalWave™ Peristaltik 
Biberon Emziği İle Bebeğe Verilmesi

NaturalWave™ Peristaltik Biberon Emziği ağaşıdaki ihtiyaçlar için 
özel olarak tasarlanmıştır:
•∙∙ A‘ıĜı‘’ıĜ∙e’zir’e∙düzenini∙deva’∙ettir’eye∙yardı’cı∙“‘ur.
•∙∙ E’zir’eden∙biber“na∙ve∙biber“ndan∙e’zir’eye∙k“‘ay∙geçiĜ∙sağ‘ar.
•∙∙ Bebek‘erin∙e’zir’e∙sırasında∙d“ğa‘∙“‘arak∙’e’e∙ucuna∙uygu‘adık‘arı∙

ŏda‘gaya∙benzerŐ∙”erista‘tik∙hareket‘erinin∙deva’∙et’esini∙sağ‘ar.
•∙∙ D“ğa‘∙ağız∙ge‘iĜi’i∙için∙içgüdüse‘∙e’’e∙hareketini∙destek‘er.

1. Kavrama
∙ Bebek‘erin∙dudak‘arına∙dıĜa∙d“ğru∙açarak∙anne∙

’e’esinin∙kahve∙rengi∙kıs’ını∙kavra’ası.

2. Peristaltik dil hareketi 
∙ Bebeğin∙di‘i∙yu’uĜak∙ŏda‘gaya∙benzerŐ∙bir∙hareket∙

ya”arak∙’e’e∙ucunu∙bastırır∙ve∙sütün∙çık’asını∙sağ‘ar.∙
Bu∙hareket∙düzgün∙ağız,∙çene∙ve∙yüz∙ge‘iĜi’ini∙destek‘er.

 Not:∙Bebek‘er∙di‘‘eri∙i‘e∙uygu‘adık‘arı∙bu∙”erista‘tik∙
hareket‘eri∙her∙e’zir’e∙seansında∙“rta‘a’a∙“‘arak∙Ş00∙
i‘e∙1000∙defa∙arasında∙tekrar∙eder‘er.

3. Yutma
∙ Bebeğin∙di‘inin∙arka∙kıs’ının∙yukarıya∙ka‘karak∙sütün∙

yemek borusuna göndermesi.

NaturalWave™ Peristaltik Biberon Emziğinin, bebeklerin doğal 
beslenme hareketlerini sürdürmeyi desteklediği klinik olarak 
kanıtlanmıştır.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙∙ Biber“n∙E’ziğinin∙Ucu
∙ Bebeğin∙süt∙akıĜını∙k“ntr“‘∙et’esini∙sağ‘ar.
Ř.∙∙ %100∙Yu’uĜak∙Źi‘ik“n
∙ Bebeğin∙e’’e∙sırasında∙e’zik∙üzerine∙“”tiu’u’∙basıncı∙uygu‘ayabi‘’esi∙

için∙idea‘∙esnek‘iği∙sağ‘ar.
ř.∙∙ Dikey∙Ĝerit‘er
∙ Biber“n∙e’ziğinin∙ya”ısını∙güç‘endirerek,∙e’’e∙sırasında∙tıkan’a‘arı∙

önler.
4.∙∙ Benzersiz∙kade’e‘i∙eği’∙tasarı’ı
∙ Perista‘tik∙di‘∙hareketini∙yu’uĜak∙Ĝeki‘de∙uygu‘an’asına∙“‘anak∙sağ‘ar.
5.∙∙ GeniĜ∙ve∙ka‘ın∙d“ku‘u∙taban
∙ K“‘ay∙kavra’a∙ve∙etkin∙e’iĜi∙destek‘er.
6.∙∙ AVŹ™∙Air∙Venti‘ati“n∙Źyste’∙(Hava∙GiriĜ∙Źiste’i)
∙ K“‘ik∙sancısının∙”“tansiye‘∙nedenini∙aza‘tır.

Yavaş, orta ve hızlı akış seçenekleri mevcuttur.

Bebeğinizi∙i‘k∙6∙ay∙sadece∙anne∙sütü∙i‘e∙bes‘e’eniz∙öneri‘ir.∙Bebeğinizi∙biber“n∙i‘e∙
bes‘e’eye∙baĜ‘a’adan∙önce∙e’zir’e∙düzeninizin∙ve∙anne∙sütü∙üreti’inizin∙düzene∙
gir’iĜ∙“‘’ası∙öneri‘ir.
Kullanım talimatı:∙Biber“na∙gereken∙’iktarda∙sıvı∙gıda∙k“yarak∙ka”ağını∙sıkıca∙
ka”atınız.∙Bebek∙’a’asının∙ya∙da∙anne∙sütünün∙’ikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ısıtı‘’ası∙
öneri‘’ez.∙Isıt’a∙iĜ‘e’inizi∙’ikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ya”’ayı∙seçtiyseniz,∙biber“n∙
ĜiĜesinin∙ağzını∙ka”at’ayınız.∙Mikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ısıt’a∙iĜ‘e’i∙sırasında∙biber“n∙
e’ziğini,∙ka”at’a∙ha‘kası∙ve∙ka”ak∙i‘e∙biber“nu∙ka”at’ayınız.∙Biber“n‘a∙bebeğinizi∙

bes‘e’eden∙önce∙iyice∙ça‘ka‘ayı”,∙sıcak‘ığını∙k“ntr“‘∙ediniz.∙H“’“jen∙“‘arak∙
ısıtı‘’a’ıĜ∙sıvı‘ar∙bebeğinizin∙ağzının∙yan’asına∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.∙Hijyeninden∙e’in∙
“‘abi‘’ek∙için∙i‘k∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙önce∙ürünü∙te’iz‘eyiniz∙ve∙biber“n,∙e’zik∙ve∙tü’∙
”arça‘arı∙5∙dakika∙kaynayan∙suyun∙içerisinde∙bek‘etiniz.∙Biber“nu∙d“‘u∙bir∙Ĝeki‘de∙
taĜırken,∙biber“nun∙akıt’az∙f“nksiy“nunu∙k“ruyabi‘’esi∙için∙e’ziğinin∙d“ğru∙
Ĝeki‘de∙yer‘eĜtiri‘diğinden∙ve∙ka”ağının∙ka”a‘ı∙“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘unuz.

Temizlik:∙İ‘k∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙önce∙hijyenden∙e’in∙“‘’ak∙için∙biber“n,∙e’zik∙ve∙tü’∙
”arça‘arı∙5∙dakika∙kaynayan∙suyun∙içerisinde∙bek‘etiniz,∙duru‘ayarak∙tü’∙”arça‘arı∙
kuru’aya∙bırakınız.∙Biber“nu∙sıcak∙sabun‘u∙su∙i‘e∙yıkayı”∙duru‘ayabi‘irsiniz∙ya∙da∙
bu‘aĜık∙’akinesinin∙üst∙se”etinde∙yıkayabi‘irsiniz.∙Biber“nunuzun∙tü’∙”arça‘arı∙
de’“nte∙Ĝeki‘de∙’ikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ya∙da∙öze‘∙steri‘izatör∙’akine‘erde∙steri‘ize∙
edebi‘irsiniz.∙Her∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙he’en∙s“nra∙tü’∙”arça‘arı∙yıkayınız.

Montaj:∙Biber“nunuzun∙tü’∙”arça‘arının∙kuru∙“‘duğundan∙e’in∙“‘unuz.∙Biber“n∙
e’ziğini∙ka”at’a∙ha‘kasının∙içerisine∙yer‘eĜtirdikten∙s“nra∙biber“n∙ĜiĜesine∙’“nte∙
ediniz∙ve∙ka”ağını∙ka”atınız.

Kapak

Biber“n∙e’ziği

Ka”at’a∙ha‘kası

ěiĜe

Biber“n∙e’ziğini∙
ka”at’a∙ha‘kasının∙

içerisinden∙geçirerek∙
yer‘eĜtirin

Önlemler:∙Ürünü∙ku‘‘an’adığınız∙za’an‘arda∙kuru∙ve∙ka”a‘ı∙bir∙a‘anda∙sak‘ayınız.∙
Ürünün∙dai’a∙bir∙yetiĜkin∙gözeti’i∙a‘tında∙ku‘‘anı’ını∙sağ‘ayınız.∙Ku‘‘anı‘’adığı∙
za’an‘arda∙ç“cuk‘arın∙eriĜe’eyeceği∙yerde∙’uhafaza∙ediniz.∙Zarar‘ı∙s“nuç‘ar∙
d“ğur’a’ası∙adına,∙ürünü∙eritici∙ya∙da∙sert∙ki’yasa‘∙’adde‘er‘e∙te’iz‘e’eyiniz∙
ve∙ürünün∙bu∙tarz∙’adde‘er‘e∙te’asını∙enge‘‘eyiniz.∙Ürünü∙direkt∙güneĜ∙ıĜığına∙ya∙
da∙sıcağa∙’aruz∙bırak’ayınız.∙Ürünü∙tavsiye∙edi‘enden∙daha∙uzun∙süre∙dezenfekte∙
et’eyiniz∙(Kaynayan∙su∙ya∙da∙steri‘izatör‘er).∙Ürün∙içindeki∙sıvıyı∙d“ğrudan∙e‘ektrik‘i,∙
gaz‘ı∙“cakta,∙e‘ektrik‘i∙fırında∙ya∙da∙sıcak∙”‘aka∙üzerinde∙ısıt’ayınız.

Çocuğunuzun sağlığı ve güvenliği için DİKKAT:∙Ürünün∙dai’a∙bir∙yetiĜkin∙
gözeti’i∙a‘tında∙ku‘‘anı’ını∙sağ‘ayınız.∙Biber“n∙e’ziğini∙as‘a∙ya‘ancı∙e’zik∙“‘arak∙
ku‘‘an’ayın.∙Uzun∙süre∙Bebeğinizi∙bes‘e’eden∙önce∙dai’a∙besinin∙ısısını∙k“ntr“‘∙
ediniz.∙Bebeğinizin∙düĜ’esi,∙ürünün∙def“r’e∙“‘’ası∙gibi∙duru’‘arda∙yaĜanabi‘ecek∙
b“ğu‘’a∙riski∙nedeniy‘e∙biber“n‘a∙bebeğinizi∙ya‘nız∙bırak’ayınız.

UYARILAR:∙DiĜ∙çürük‘eri∙küçük∙ç“cuk‘arda∙Ĝekersiz∙gıda‘ar∙tüketi‘diğinde∙bi‘e∙
“‘uĜabi‘ir.∙Bu∙duru’∙öze‘‘ik‘e∙biber“nun∙tü’∙gün∙ve∙tükürük∙sıvısının∙aza‘dığı∙
gece∙b“yunca∙ku‘‘anı‘’ası∙s“nucunda∙“‘uĜabi‘ir.∙Bebeğin∙uzun∙”eri“d‘ar‘a∙biber“n∙
ku‘‘anı’ı∙diĜ∙çürük‘erine∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.∙Biber“n∙e’ziğini∙d“ğrudan∙güneĜ∙ıĜığına∙
ya∙da∙sıcağa∙’aruz∙bırak’ayınız.∙Biber“n∙e’ziğini∙tavsiye∙edi‘enden∙daha∙uzun∙
süre∙dezenfekte∙et’eyiniz∙(Kaynayan∙su∙ya∙da∙steri‘izatör‘er).∙Bu∙duru’∙biber“n∙
e’ziğinin∙def“r’e∙“‘’asına∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.∙Ürünü∙her∙ku‘‘anı’dan∙önce∙k“ntr“‘∙
ediniz.∙Herhangi∙bir∙def“r’asy“n,∙ince‘’e∙ya∙da∙de‘ik∙“‘uĜ’ası∙duru’unda∙e’ziği∙
atınız.∙Biber“n∙e’ziğini∙her∙7∙haftada∙bir∙güven‘ik∙ve∙hijyen∙için∙yeni‘eyiniz.∙Biber“n∙
e’ziğini∙biber“na∙taktıktan∙s“nra∙her∙tarafından∙çekerek∙k“ntr“‘ünü∙sağ‘ayınız.

DİKKAT:∙Bazı∙su‘ar∙ya∙da∙steri‘izasy“n∙çözü’‘eri∙si‘ik“nu∙’at‘aĜtırabi‘ir.∙Bu∙duru’∙
si‘ik“nun∙öze‘‘iğini∙kaybet’esine∙neden∙“‘’az.∙Mikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ısıt’ak∙ç“k∙faz‘a∙
ısın’aya∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.∙Mikr“da‘ga∙fırında∙ısıt’a∙iĜ‘e’i∙uygu‘adıysanız∙daha∙faz‘a∙
özen∙gösteriniz.∙Biber“nu∙bebeğinize∙ver’eden∙önce∙’ut‘aka∙ça‘ka‘ayınız∙ve∙besinin∙
ısısını∙’ut‘aka∙k“ntr“‘∙ediniz.∙Uzun∙”eri“d‘ar‘a∙ve∙sürek‘i∙sıvı∙e’iĜi∙bebek‘erde∙diĜ∙
çürü’e‘erine∙neden∙“‘abi‘ir.

UYARILAR:∙A’ba‘aj∙’a‘ze’e‘eri∙ürünün∙bir∙”arçası∙deği‘dir.∙Ç“cuğunuzun∙güven‘iği∙
için∙tü’∙ku‘‘anı’∙ta‘i’at‘arını∙“kuyu”∙referans∙“‘arak∙sak‘adıktan∙s“nra,∙a’ba‘aj∙
”arça‘arını∙“rtadan∙ka‘dırınız.∙Biber“nu∙’ikr“da‘ga∙fırına∙ağzı∙açık∙“‘arak∙k“yunuz.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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F

LANSINOH® 
MODE D’EMPLOI DU  
TIRE-LAIT MANUEL

Toutes nos félicitations pour avoir décidé de donner 
à votre bébé le meilleur départ possible dans la vie 
en∙ch“isissant∙‘Őa‘‘aite’ent∙nature‘.∙Les∙n“’breux∙
avantages∙de∙santé∙tant∙”“ur∙v“us∙„ue∙”“ur∙v“tre∙
bébé∙s“nt∙‘arge’ent∙attestés.∙Bien∙„ue∙‘e∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙
s“it∙t“uj“urs∙‘e∙’ei‘‘eur,∙a‘‘aiter∙v“tre∙bébé∙‘“rs„ue∙
v“us∙devez∙v“us∙absenter∙nŐest∙”as∙t“uj“urs∙faci‘e.∙
Cela nécessite un effort particulier et vous devriez 
être∙très∙ière∙de∙v“tre∙engage’ent∙à∙f“urnir∙à∙v“tre∙
bébé la nutrition parfaite pour une croissance et un 
déve‘“””e’ent∙“”ti’aux.∙N“tre∙tire-‘ait∙’anue‘∙a∙
été∙c“nçu∙”“ur∙être∙ra”ide∙et∙faci‘e∙à∙uti‘iser∙”ar∙‘es∙
’a’ans∙„ui∙d“ivent∙“ccasi“nne‘‘e’ent∙tirer∙du∙‘ait∙
et∙„ui∙a””récient∙‘e∙caractère∙”rati„ue∙dŐun∙tire-‘ait∙
manuel.

Mode d’emploi :

Veui‘‘ez∙”rendre∙‘e∙te’”s∙de∙‘ire∙entière’ent∙ce∙’anue‘∙
avant∙dŐuti‘iser∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙’anue‘∙Lansin“h® pour 
la première fois.

Table des matières :
1. Présentation du tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®

2. Pièces du tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®

3. Comment nettoyer et stériliser votre tire-lait manuel 
Lansinoh®

4. Comment assembler votre tire-lait manuel 
Lansinoh®

5. Conseils sur le tire-lait
6. Comment utiliser votre tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®

7. Comment conserver le lait maternel tiré
8. Dépannage du tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®

9.∙ C“’’ent∙a‘‘aiter∙avec∙‘a∙tétine∙”érista‘ti„ue∙
Natura‘Wave™

1 
Présentation du tire-lait manuel 

Lansinoh®

Le tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®∙a∙été∙s”écii„ue’ent∙
c“nçu∙en∙ayant∙à∙‘Őes”rit∙‘es∙bes“ins∙des∙’ères∙
a‘‘aitantes.∙Ce∙tire-‘ait∙”r“”“se∙deux∙’“des∙de∙
fonctionnement : la phase de stimulation et la phase 
dŐex”ressi“n.∙V“us∙”“uvez∙faci‘e’ent∙”asser∙de∙‘Őune∙
à∙‘Őautre∙en∙ajustant∙‘a∙”“siti“n∙de∙‘a∙”“ignée∙sur∙‘e∙
tube.∙Le∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™∙crée∙
un∙j“int∙assurant∙une∙as”irati“n∙iab‘e∙”“ur∙“btenir∙un∙
écoulement de lait confortable et rapide. Les biberons à 
large goulot sont interchangeables sur toute la gamme 
de tire-laits Lansinoh®.∙LŐense’b‘e∙inc‘ut∙‘a∙tétine∙
à∙débit∙‘ent∙Natura‘Wave™∙„ui∙”er’et∙au∙bébé∙de∙
reproduire les actions de succion naturelle apprises au 
sein∙‘“rs„uŐi‘∙b“it∙‘e∙‘ait∙tiré∙au∙biber“n.∙Le∙tire-‘ait∙est∙
faci‘e∙à∙asse’b‘er,∙à∙uti‘iser∙et∙à∙nett“yer.

LŐa‘‘aite’ent∙nature‘∙est∙‘e∙’ei‘‘eur.∙LŐa‘‘aite’ent∙nature‘∙
exc‘usif∙est∙rec“nnu∙c“’’e∙étant∙‘e∙’ei‘‘eur∙ch“ix∙
pour votre bébé car il lui fournit tous les nutriments 
d“nt∙i‘∙a∙bes“in∙dans∙‘es∙six∙”re’iers∙’“is∙de∙sa∙vie.∙
LŐa‘‘aite’ent∙nature‘∙fav“rise∙‘e∙déve‘“””e’ent∙dŐun∙‘ien∙
fort entre la maman et le nouveau-né et leur procure à 
t“us∙deux∙de∙n“’breux∙avantages∙sur∙‘e∙‘“ng∙ter’e.

2 
Pièces du tire-lait manuel 

Lansinoh®

(Re”“rtez-v“us∙à∙‘Őannexe∙A)
A ∙∙ C“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™
B   Corps du tire-lait
C   Diaphragme en silicone
D   Tube

E   Poignée
F ∙∙ C“uverc‘e∙du∙biber“n∙et∙j“int∙dŐétanchéité
G ∙∙ Va‘ve∙b‘anche
H ∙∙ Źu””“rt∙du∙biber“n

2 Technologie des phases
Ce∙tire-‘ait∙a∙deux∙”hases∙distinctes∙Š∙‘a∙”hase∙de∙
sti’u‘ati“n∙et∙‘a∙”hase∙dŐex”ressi“n.∙V“us∙”“uvez∙
faci‘e’ent∙”asser∙de∙‘Őune∙à∙‘Őautre∙en∙ajustant∙‘a∙
position de la poignée sur le tube.

Phase de stimulation
Cette∙”hase∙sti’u‘e∙d“uce’ent∙‘e∙sein.∙E‘‘e∙est∙c“nçue∙
”“ur∙re”r“duire∙‘a∙”re’ière∙”hase∙de∙‘Őa‘‘aite’ent∙(‘a∙
faç“n∙d“nt∙un∙bébé∙as”ire∙au∙début∙de∙‘a∙tétée).∙CŐest∙
‘Őune∙des∙caractéristi„ues∙„ui∙enc“urage∙‘Őévacuati“n∙
du∙‘ait∙et∙v“us∙”er’et∙de∙c“’’encer∙à∙a‘‘aiter.∙V“us∙
”“uvez∙créer∙une∙‘égère∙”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n∙en∙rég‘ant∙
‘a∙”“ignée∙sur∙‘a∙”re’ière∙enc“che∙(en∙haut)∙du∙tube∙et∙
en∙a””‘i„uant∙des∙i’”u‘si“ns∙ra”ides∙sur∙‘a∙”“ignée.

Phase d’expression
Cette∙”hase∙v“us∙”er’et∙dŐex”ri’er∙‘e∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙
du sein. Passez à cette phase en réglant la poignée sur 
‘a∙deuxiè’e∙enc“che∙(en∙bas)∙du∙tube.∙P“ur∙“btenir∙
‘Őas”irati“n∙‘a∙”‘us∙f“rte,∙a””uyez∙c“’”‘ète’ent∙sur∙‘a∙
”“ignée.∙P“ur∙une∙as”irati“n∙’“ins∙f“rte,∙a””uyez∙”‘us∙
légèrement sur la poignée.

3 
Comment nettoyer et stériliser votre

tire-lait manuel Lansinoh®

Avant∙dŐuti‘iser∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙”“ur∙‘a∙”re’ière∙f“is,∙
démontez-le (retirez le diaphragme en silicone et le 
tube,∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™,∙‘a∙va‘ve∙
b‘anche∙et∙sé”arez∙‘e∙biber“n,∙‘e∙ca”uch“n∙et∙‘e∙j“int∙
dŐétanchéité).

Nettoyage :
Le∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent,∙‘es∙biber“ns,∙‘a∙”“ignée∙
et le support du biberon peuvent être nettoyés dans 
le panier supérieur de votre lave-vaisselle ou lavés à 
‘a∙’ain∙avec∙du∙‘i„uide∙vaisse‘‘e∙et∙de∙‘Őeau∙chaude.∙
NŐuti‘isez∙”as∙de∙s“‘vants∙ni∙dŐabrasifs.∙Rincez∙à∙‘Őeau∙
chaude∙”r“”re.∙La∙va‘ve∙b‘anche,∙‘e∙dia”hrag’e∙
en∙si‘ic“ne,∙‘e∙tube∙et∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙”euvent∙être∙‘avés∙au∙‘ave-vaisse‘‘e∙š∙
t“utef“is,∙n“us∙rec“’’and“ns∙de∙‘es∙‘aver∙à∙‘a∙’ain∙
pour éviter toute perte et prolonger leur durée de vie. 
Laissez∙entière’ent∙sécher∙t“utes∙‘es∙”ièces∙à∙‘Őair∙sur∙
une serviette propre ou sur un égouttoir.

Remarque :∙Nett“yez∙avec∙”récauti“n∙‘a∙”etite∙va‘ve∙
b‘anche.∙E‘‘e∙est∙i’”“rtante∙”“ur∙une∙as”irati“n∙
adé„uate.∙NŐexercez∙”as∙une∙f“rce∙excessive∙et∙ne∙
la nettoyez pas avec un écouvillon ou une brosse 
pour tétine. Lavez-la délicatement à la main dans 
de∙‘Őeau∙sav“nneuse∙et∙chaude∙et∙rincez-‘a∙à∙‘Őeau∙
chaude courante.

Stérilisation :
Pour stériliser à l’eau bouillante : placez toutes 
‘es∙”ièces∙dans∙une∙casser“‘e∙dŐeau∙b“ui‘‘ante,∙en∙
vei‘‘ant∙à∙ce∙„uŐaucune∙bu‘‘e∙dŐair∙ne∙s“it∙”iégée∙dans∙
aucune∙”ièce,∙c“uvrez∙et∙‘aissez∙b“ui‘‘ir∙au∙’“ins∙
10∙’inutes.∙Laissez∙‘a∙casser“‘e∙c“uverte∙jus„uŐà∙ce∙
„ue∙‘Őé„ui”e’ent∙s“it∙nécessaire.∙Re’ar„ue∙Š∙i‘∙est∙
indis”ensab‘e∙dŐuti‘iser∙sufisa’’ent∙dŐeau∙”“ur∙„ue∙
‘es∙”ièces∙l“ttent∙‘ibre’ent∙”endant∙‘Őéb“ui‘‘ante’ent.
Pour stériliser chimiquement : préparez la solution 
au∙’“yen∙de∙c“’”ri’és∙“u∙de∙‘i„uide.∙P‘“ngez∙t“utes∙
‘es∙”ièces∙dans∙‘a∙s“‘uti“n,∙en∙vériiant∙‘Őabsence∙dŐair∙
piégé dans les pièces. Laissez la solution agir pendant 

au moins 30 minutes. Préparez une nouvelle solution 
toutes les 24 heures.

Pour utiliser un stérilisateur à vapeur ou à micro-
ondes :∙suivez∙‘es∙instructi“ns∙du∙fabricant.∙Vei‘‘ez∙à∙
ce∙„ue∙t“utes∙‘es∙“uvertures∙s“ient∙“rientées∙vers∙‘e∙
bas∙dans∙‘e∙stéri‘isateur.∙Vei‘‘ez∙à∙v“us∙‘aver∙‘es∙’ains∙
avant∙de∙retirer∙‘Őé„ui”e’ent∙du∙stéri‘isateur.

4 
Comment assembler votre tire-lait 

manuel Lansinoh®

Remarque :∙avant∙dŐasse’b‘er∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙’anue‘∙
Lansinoh®,∙assurez-v“us∙„ue∙t“utes∙”ièces∙“nt∙été∙
nett“yées∙et∙stéri‘isées∙c“’’e∙ex”‘i„ué∙dans∙‘a∙
section 3 de ce manuel.

(Re”“rtez-v“us∙à∙‘Őannexe∙B)
1  Lavez-vous bien les mains.
2 ∙ Intr“duisez∙‘e∙tube∙dans∙‘e∙dia”hrag’e∙en∙si‘ic“ne.
3  Placez le diaphragme en silicone et le tube en haut 

du∙c“r”s∙du∙tire-‘ait.∙Assurez-v“us∙„uŐi‘∙est∙bien∙en∙
place autour du bord en appuyant avec les doigts 
pour garantir une parfaite étanchéité.*

4 ∙ Fixez∙d“uce’ent∙‘a∙va‘ve∙b‘anche∙sur∙‘e∙tire-‘ait∙
”ar∙en∙dess“us,∙en∙vei‘‘ant∙à∙ce∙„uŐe‘‘e∙s“it∙a‘ignée∙
avec∙‘e∙c“r”s∙du∙tire-‘ait.∙I‘∙nŐest∙”as∙nécessaire∙
dŐexercer∙une∙f“rce∙excessive∙‘“rs∙de∙‘Őa””‘icati“n∙
de∙‘a∙va‘ve∙b‘anche.∙Źi∙v“us∙tr“uvez∙„ue∙‘a∙va‘ve∙
b‘anche∙est∙difici‘e∙à∙retirer,∙v“us∙‘Őavez∙”“ussée∙
trop loin dans le corps du tire-lait.

5 ∙ Vissez∙‘e∙biber“n∙sur∙‘e∙c“r”s∙du∙tire-‘ait.
6  Alignez le sillon de la poignée avec le tube et 

appuyez doucement sur la poignée. Poussez 
jus„uŐà∙entendre∙un∙déc‘ic.*

7 ∙ Ajustez∙‘e∙tube∙et∙‘a∙”“ignée∙de∙s“rte∙„ue∙‘a∙
poignée se loge dans la première encoche du tube 
prévue pour la phase de stimulation.**

8 ∙ Fixez∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™∙au∙
corps du tire-lait.

9 ∙ P“ur∙„ue∙‘e∙tire-‘ait∙s“it∙bien∙stab‘e,∙intr“duisez∙‘e∙
biberon dans le support du biberon.

10 ∙ Une∙f“is∙entière’ent∙asse’b‘é,∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙d“it∙
av“ir∙‘Őas”ect∙suivant.

*Ces∙”ièces∙s“nt∙c“nçues∙”“ur∙être∙s“‘ide’ent∙ixées.∙
P“ur∙faci‘iter∙‘Őasse’b‘age,∙i‘∙sufit∙dŐhu’idiier∙‘e∙b“rd∙
du∙dia”hrag’e∙en∙si‘ic“ne∙avec∙de∙‘Őeau.
**Ce∙tire-‘ait∙a∙deux∙”hases∙distinctes,∙‘a∙”hase∙de∙
sti’u‘ati“n∙et∙‘a∙”hase∙dŐex”ressi“n.∙V“us∙”“uvez∙
faci‘e’ent∙”asser∙de∙‘Őune∙à∙‘Őautre∙en∙ajustant∙‘a∙
position de la poignée sur le tube.

5 
Conseils sur le tire-lait

Familiarisez-vous avec le tire-lait et les pièces avant 
de les utiliser.

La∙”artie∙‘a∙”‘us∙i’”“rtante∙dŐun∙recuei‘∙de∙‘ait∙réussi∙
est∙‘e∙rélexe∙dŐévacuati“n.∙CŐest∙‘“rs„ue∙v“tre∙‘ait∙
commence à couler librement. Les astuces suivantes 
”euvent∙fav“riser∙ce∙rélexe∙nature‘∙Š∙a””‘i„uez∙
une∙c“’”resse∙réchauffée∙de∙ge‘∙théra”euti„ue∙
dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙Lansin“h® Therapearl sur le sein et faites 
des mouvements circulaires légers du bout des doigts 
de”uis∙‘Őextérieur∙du∙sein∙vers∙‘e∙’a’e‘“n∙avant∙et/“u∙
pendant le recueil.

Essayez∙dŐuti‘iser∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙‘“rs„ue∙v“us∙nŐêtes∙
”as∙”ressée∙et∙„ue∙v“us∙ne∙serez∙”as∙interr“’”ue.∙
Essayez∙de∙v“us∙détendre∙en∙”ensant∙à∙v“tre∙bébé∙“u∙
en regardant une photo de votre bébé pour vous aider 
à tirer votre lait.
En∙généra‘,∙une∙séance∙de∙recuei‘∙de∙‘ait∙dure∙envir“n∙
20 à 30 minutes mais cela dépend de votre organisme. 
Ź“uvenez-v“us∙„uŐun∙recuei‘∙de∙‘ait∙réussi∙est∙un∙art∙
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savant.∙Les∙”re’ières∙séances∙de∙”rati„ue∙”euvent∙
être∙”‘us∙c“urtes∙“u∙”‘us∙‘“ngues∙„ue∙’enti“nné∙dans∙
ce∙d“cu’ent∙et∙ne∙”er’ettre∙de∙recuei‘‘ir∙„uŐune∙
”etite∙„uantité∙de∙‘ait∙’aterne‘,∙’ais∙ce‘a∙ne∙signiie∙
”as∙„ue∙v“tre∙“rganis’e∙ne∙”r“duit∙”as∙assez∙de∙‘ait∙
ni∙„ue∙v“us∙v“us∙s“yez∙tr“’”ée∙„ue‘„ue∙”art.∙Le∙‘ait∙
est∙”r“duit∙sur∙‘a∙base∙de∙‘Ő“ffre∙et∙‘a∙de’ande∙et∙en∙
tirer régulièrement tout en allaitant votre bébé stimule 
et maintient votre production de lait.

En∙cas∙de∙”r“b‘è’es∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent,∙c“nsu‘tez∙un∙
professionnel de la santé.

V“us∙”“uvez∙tirer∙du∙‘ait∙dŐun∙sein∙t“ut∙en∙a‘‘aitant∙
v“tre∙bébé∙de∙‘Őautre.∙Ce‘a∙v“us∙”er’et∙de∙’axi’iser∙
‘Őeficacité∙du∙recuei‘∙en∙ex”‘“itant∙‘e∙rélexe∙
dŐévacuati“n∙sti’u‘é∙”ar∙‘a∙tétée∙de∙v“tre∙bébé.

Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙‘Őe’b“ut∙du∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
est légèrement incliné vers le bas pour permettre à 
votre lait de couler naturellement vers le biberon.

Précautions à prendre lors de l’alimentation 
avec du lait exprimé :
1.∙ NE∙PAŹ∙RÉCHAUFFER∙LE∙LAIź∙AU∙MICRO-ONDEŹ∙

!∙Le∙réchauffe’ent∙au∙’icr“-“ndes∙a‘tère∙‘a∙
composition du lait et peut aussi créer des « points 
chauds » dans le lait susceptibles de brûler le 
nourrisson.

2.∙ Vériiez∙t“uj“urs∙‘a∙te’”érature∙dŐun∙‘i„uide∙avant∙
dŐa‘i’enter∙v“tre∙bébé.

3.∙ Ne∙‘aissez∙”as∙un∙enfant∙”rendre∙de∙biber“n∙au∙‘it∙
“u∙sŐa‘i’enter∙seu‘∙”endant∙de∙‘“ngues∙”éri“des.

4.∙ P“ur∙éviter∙t“ut∙ris„ue∙éventue‘∙dŐét“uffe’ent,∙
vériiez∙‘a∙s“‘idité∙de∙‘a∙tétine∙en∙tirant∙sur∙s“n∙
extré’ité.∙Cessez∙de∙‘Őuti‘iser∙si∙une∙déchirure∙“u∙
issure∙a””araît.

6 
Comment utiliser votre tire-lait 
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Źi∙”“ssib‘e,∙attendez∙jus„uŐà∙ce∙„ue∙v“tre∙”r“gra’’e∙
de∙‘actati“n∙et∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙s“it∙bien∙étab‘i.∙Ce‘a∙se∙
situe normalement au moins 3 à 4 semaines après 
‘a∙naissance,∙sauf∙indicati“ns∙c“ntraires∙de∙v“tre∙
professionnel de la santé.

1.∙ Lavez-v“us∙bien∙‘es∙’ains∙et∙assurez-v“us∙„ue∙
vos seins sont propres.

2.∙ Vei‘‘ez∙à∙bien∙av“ir∙stéri‘isé∙et∙s“igneuse’ent∙
asse’b‘é∙v“tre∙tire-‘ait∙exacte’ent∙c“’’e∙décrit∙
dans les sections « Comment nettoyer et stériliser 
votre tire-lait manuel Lansinoh® » et « Comment 
assembler votre tire-lait manuel Lansinoh® ».

3.∙ Centrez∙‘Ő“uverture∙du∙tire-‘ait∙sur∙v“tre∙’a’e‘“n∙
et appuyez-la doucement contre votre sein en 
v“us∙assurant∙„ue∙v“tre∙’a’e‘“n∙est∙centré∙dans∙
‘Őe’b“ut∙du∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent.∙A””uyez∙
fer’e’ent∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
du∙tire-‘ait∙c“ntre∙v“tre∙sein∙en∙v“us∙assurant∙„ue∙
‘e∙j“int∙est∙étanche∙et∙„ue∙de∙‘Őair∙ne∙”eut∙”as∙
sŐécha””er.∙V“us∙”“uvez∙créer∙un∙j“int∙adé„uat∙en∙
s“utenant∙v“tre∙sein∙de∙‘Őautre∙’ain.

∙ Źi∙v“us∙ne∙”arvenez∙”as∙à∙centrer∙v“tre∙’a’e‘“n∙
dans∙‘Őe’b“ut∙du∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙sans∙
fr“tte’ent,∙v“us∙devez∙”eut-être∙uti‘iser∙‘e∙
c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙C“’f“rtFit™∙de∙”‘us∙
grande taille.

4.∙ En∙a””uyant∙d“uce’ent∙sur∙‘a∙”“ignée∙du∙tire-‘ait,∙
v“us∙sentirez∙‘Őas”irati“n∙sur∙v“tre∙sein.∙I‘∙nŐest∙
”as∙nécessaire∙dŐa””uyer∙c“’”‘ète’ent∙sur∙‘a∙
”“ignée∙”“ur∙créer∙un∙vide š∙‘Őas”irati“n∙d“it∙rester∙
confortable.

5.∙ V“us∙”“uvez∙créer∙une∙‘égère∙”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n∙
en∙”ré”arati“n∙de∙‘Őex”ressi“n∙en∙rég‘ant∙‘a∙
”“ignée∙sur∙‘a∙”re’ière∙enc“che∙(su”érieure)∙du∙
tube.∙Vériiez∙„ue∙v“tre∙’a’e‘“n∙se∙dé”‘ace∙et∙
c“’”ri’ez∙”uis∙re‘âchez∙‘a∙”“ignée∙jus„uŐà∙tr“uver∙
votre cadence préférée.

6.∙ P“ur∙c“’’encer∙”ar∙‘a∙”hase∙de∙sti’u‘ati“n,∙rég‘ez∙
‘e∙tube∙dans∙‘Őenc“che∙su”érieure∙(‘a∙”re’ière)∙
de∙‘a∙”“ignée∙et∙c“’”ri’ez∙ce‘‘e-ci.∙V“tre∙‘ait∙va∙
bientôt∙c“’’encer∙à∙c“u‘er∙’ê’e∙si∙v“us∙nŐuti‘isez∙
”as∙t“ute∙‘Őas”irati“n∙„ue∙‘e∙tire-‘ait∙”eut∙générer.

7.∙ Une∙f“is∙„ue∙‘e∙‘ait∙c“u‘e∙(1∙à∙Ř∙’inutes)∙”assez∙
à∙‘a∙”hase∙dŐex”ressi“n.∙P“ur∙”asser∙en∙”hase∙
dŐex”ressi“n,∙a””uyez∙d“uce’ent∙sur∙‘a∙”ièce∙«∙
PUŹH∙»∙à∙‘Őextré’ité∙de∙‘a∙”“ignée∙”“ur∙‘a∙rég‘er∙
sur∙‘a∙deuxiè’e∙enc“che∙(inférieure)∙du∙tube.∙
Continuez à comprimer et relâcher la poignée pour 
tr“uver∙‘a∙b“nne∙”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n.

Źi∙‘a∙”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n∙se’b‘e∙faib‘e∙‘“rs„ue∙v“us∙
ex”ri’ez∙v“tre∙‘ait,∙c“’”ri’ez∙c“’”‘ète’ent∙‘a∙
”“ignée.∙La∙”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n∙varie∙en∙f“ncti“n∙de∙‘a∙
f“rce∙de∙c“’”ressi“n∙de∙‘a∙”“ignée.∙Ex”ri’er∙du∙‘ait∙en∙
t“ut∙c“nf“rt∙est∙”‘us∙i’”“rtant∙„ue∙dŐ“btenir∙une∙f“rte∙
”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n.∙Veui‘‘ez∙ex”ri’er∙‘e∙‘ait∙se‘“n∙une∙
”ressi“n∙dŐas”irati“n∙„ui∙v“us∙c“nvient.

*Pour revenir à la phase de stimulation depuis la phase 
dŐex”ressi“n,∙(1)∙tirez∙‘Őextré’ité∙du∙tube∙vers∙v“us,∙(Ř)∙
c“’”ri’ez∙d“uce’ent∙‘a∙”“ignée,∙et∙rég‘ez-‘a∙dans∙‘a∙
”re’ière∙enc“che∙(su”érieure).

Avertissement : ne continuez pas à aspirer au-delà 
de cinq minutes par séance si vous n’obtenez 
pas de résultat. Essayez de recueillir le lait à un 
autre moment de la journée. Souvenez-vous : si 
‘Őex”ressi“n∙devient∙d“u‘“ureuse∙“u∙inc“nf“rtab‘e,∙v“us∙
devez∙arrêter∙dŐuti‘iser∙‘e∙tire-‘ait∙et∙c“nsu‘ter∙v“tre∙
professionnel de la santé.

7 
Comment conserver le lait maternel 

tiré

Le lait maternel doit être conservé dans un récipient 
”r“”re∙et∙her’éti„ue’ent∙fer’é.
Ne pas conserver le lait maternel dans la porte du 
réfrigérateur ou du congélateur. La porte tend à être la 
partie la plus chaude du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur 
en raison de son ouverture et de sa fermeture. Datez 
t“ut∙‘e∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙c“nservé∙et∙uti‘isez∙dŐab“rd∙‘e∙
plus ancien.

Essayez nos sachets de conservation du lait 
maternel Lansinoh® :
•∙∙ Idéa‘s∙”“ur∙c“nserver∙et∙c“nge‘er∙du∙‘ait∙’aterne‘
•  La fermeture brevetée à double clic empêche toute 

fuite et tout renversement
•∙∙ Le∙sachet∙‘e∙”‘us∙résistant∙„ui∙s“it∙dis”“nib‘e

Conseils de conservation du lait maternel

Où Température Durée

À température 
a’biante∙(‘ait∙frais)

19° à 26°C 4∙heures∙(idéa‘)
jus„uŐà∙6∙heures∙

(acce”tab‘e)*

Au réfrigérateur 4°C à 6°C 7Ř∙heures∙(idéa‘)
jus„uŐà∙Ş∙j“urs∙
(acce”tab‘e)**

Au congélateur -18° à -20°C 6∙’“is∙(idéa‘)
jus„uŐà∙1Ř∙’“is∙

(acce”tab‘e)

*I‘∙est∙”référab‘e∙de∙réfrigérer∙‘e∙‘ait∙“u∙de∙‘e∙’ettre∙au∙
frais∙juste∙a”rès∙s“n∙ex”ressi“n.

Référence∙Š∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Décongélation
Décongelez du lait maternel congelé au réfrigérateur 
“u∙”‘acez∙‘e∙réci”ient∙s“us∙de∙‘Őeau∙c“urante∙fraîche,∙en∙
réchauffant∙”r“gressive’ent∙‘Őeau∙jus„uŐà∙ce∙„ue∙‘e∙‘ait∙
soit décongelé. Le lait décongelé peut être conservé au 
réfrigérateur∙jus„uŐà∙Ř4∙heures.∙Ne∙”as∙rec“nge‘er∙du∙
lait maternel décongelé.
Agitez doucement le récipient de lait maternel 
décongelé avant de le faire boire à votre bébé pour 
’é‘anger∙‘es∙c“uches∙„ui∙se∙s“nt∙sé”arées.∙Le∙‘ait∙
’aterne‘∙nŐest∙”as∙h“’“généisé∙et∙‘a∙ 

« crème » surnage à la surface du biberon. Le lait 
maternel peut varier de couleur et consistance selon 
‘Őheure∙de∙‘a∙j“urnée∙à∙‘a„ue‘‘e∙i‘∙a∙été∙recuei‘‘i,∙ce∙
„ue∙v“us∙avez∙’angé∙et∙‘Őâge∙du∙bébé∙au∙’“’ent∙de∙
‘Őex”ressi“n.∙NŐagitez∙”as∙vig“ureuse’ent∙‘e∙biber“n∙
”“ur∙’é‘anger∙‘es∙c“uches,∙ce‘a∙”“urrait∙end“’’ager∙
les éléments vivants de votre lait maternel.

Ne∙”as∙réchauffer∙‘e∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙au∙’icr“-“ndes∙!∙Le∙
réchauffement au micro-ondes altère la composition du 
lait maternel. Le réchauffement au micro-ondes peut 
aussi créer des « points chauds » dans le lait maternel 
susceptibles de brûler votre nourrisson.

Ne∙”as∙déc“nge‘er∙du∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙dans∙de∙‘Őeau∙très∙
chaude ou bouillante.

8 
Dépannage du tire-lait manuel 

Lansinoh®

Absence d’aspiration/Aspiration réduite
Źi∙v“us∙avez∙‘Ői’”ressi“n∙„ue∙‘Őas”irati“n∙a∙di’inué,∙
essayez la méthode suivante :
1.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙t“utes∙‘es∙”ièces∙du∙tire-‘ait∙

ont été correctement séchées et correctement 
assemblées.

2.∙ Vériiez∙‘Őabsence∙de∙déchirure∙“u∙”erf“rati“n∙
sur la valve blanche. Ce composant est essentiel 
”“ur∙“btenir∙une∙b“nne∙as”irati“n.∙Źi∙nécessaire,∙
remplacez la valve blanche par celle de rechange 
fournie avec le tire-lait.

3.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙‘e∙dia”hrag’e∙en∙si‘ic“ne∙et∙‘e∙
tube sont bien logés dans le corps du tire-lait et 
„uŐun∙j“int∙”arfait∙est∙créé.

4.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙est∙bien∙‘“gé∙dans∙‘e∙c“r”s∙du∙tire-‘ait∙
et∙„uŐun∙j“int∙”arfait∙est∙créé.

5.∙ Źi∙v“us∙ne∙”arvenez∙”as∙à∙centrer∙v“tre∙’a’e‘“n∙
dans∙‘Őe’b“ut∙de∙‘a∙c“‘‘erette∙sans∙fr“tte’ent,∙v“us∙
devez∙”eut-être∙uti‘iser∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙de∙”‘us∙grande∙tai‘‘e,∙inc‘us∙dans∙‘e∙
coffret.

Pas de lait recueilli
Źi∙v“us∙avez∙‘Ői’”ressi“n∙„ue∙‘Őas”irati“n∙a∙di’inué,∙
essayez la méthode suivante :
1.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙t“utes∙‘es∙”ièces∙du∙tire-‘ait∙

ont été correctement séchées et correctement 
assemblées.

2.∙ Vériiez∙‘Őabsence∙de∙déchirure∙“u∙”erf“rati“n∙
sur la valve blanche. Ce composant est essentiel 
”“ur∙“btenir∙une∙b“nne∙as”irati“n.∙Źi∙nécessaire,∙
remplacez la valve blanche par celle de rechange 
fournie avec le tire-lait.

3.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙‘e∙dia”hrag’e∙en∙si‘ic“ne∙et∙‘e∙
tube sont bien logés dans le corps du tire-lait et 
„uŐun∙j“int∙”arfait∙est∙créé.

4.∙ Assurez-v“us∙„ue∙‘e∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙est∙bien∙‘“gé∙dans∙‘e∙c“r”s∙du∙tire-‘ait∙
et∙„uŐun∙j“int∙”arfait∙est∙créé.

Douleur à l’utilisation
Źi∙v“us∙ressentez∙une∙d“u‘eur∙‘“rs„ue∙v“us∙tirez∙du∙‘ait,∙
essayez∙ce∙„ui∙suit∙Š
1.∙ I‘∙se∙”eut∙„ue∙v“us∙”“’”iez∙tr“”∙f“rt.∙I‘∙nŐest∙

”eut-être∙”as∙nécessaire∙dŐuti‘iser∙t“ute∙‘Őas”irati“n∙
„ue∙‘e∙tire-‘ait∙”eut∙générer.∙Essayez∙dŐa””uyer∙sur∙
‘a∙”“ignée∙jus„uŐà∙’i-c“urse∙et∙s“uvenez-v“us∙du∙
rythme de 2 à 3 secondes suggéré.

2.∙ V“us∙”“uvez∙av“ir∙bes“in∙dŐun∙c“ussinet∙
dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙”‘us∙grand∙“u∙”‘us∙”etit,∙essayez∙
‘Őautre∙c“ussinet∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙f“urni∙dans∙‘e∙c“ffret.∙
Consultez votre professionnel de la santé pour une 
évaluation de la taille.
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9 
Comment allaiter avec la tétine 

péristaltique NaturalWave™

Cette tétine péristaltique NaturalWave™ est 
spécialement conçue pour :
•∙∙ Fav“riser∙‘e∙’aintien∙de∙sché’as∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙

établis.
•  Passer facilement du sein au biberon et vice versa.
•∙∙ Enc“urager∙‘e∙’“uve’ent∙“ndu‘at“ire∙de∙‘a∙‘angue∙

du nourrisson.
•∙∙ Fav“riser∙‘Őacti“n∙de∙succi“n∙instinctive∙”“ur∙un∙

développement buccal naturel.

1. Prise en bouche
∙ Les∙‘èvres∙sŐ“uvrent∙et∙se∙

refer’ent∙sur∙‘Őaré“‘e.

2. Mouvement péristaltique de la 
langue

 La langue bouge selon un 
’“uve’ent∙“ndu‘at“ire∙luide∙
pour comprimer le mamelon et en 
extraire∙‘e∙‘ait.∙Ce‘a∙fav“rise∙un∙b“n∙
déve‘“””e’ent∙bucca‘,∙’axi‘‘aire∙
et facial.

 Fait : la langue du nourrisson 
ré”ète∙ce∙’“uve’ent∙”érista‘ti„ue∙
entre∙Ş00∙à∙1000∙f“is∙‘“rs∙dŐun∙seu‘∙
allaitement.

3. Déglutition
∙ LŐarrière∙de∙‘a∙‘angue∙du∙n“urriss“n∙

sŐé‘ève,∙ache’inant∙‘e∙‘ait∙vers∙
‘Őœs“”hage.

La tétine péristaltique NaturalWave™ a 
été conçue pour encourager ce schéma 
d’alimentation naturelle (cliniquement prouvé).

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Extré’ité∙de∙‘a∙tétine
 Le nourrisson contrôle le débit du lait.
2.∙ 100%∙si‘ic“ne∙s“u”‘e
∙ ŹŐétire∙et∙se∙rétracte∙”“ur∙une∙c“’”ressi“n∙“”ti’a‘e.
3.∙ Źtries∙internes∙et∙vertica‘es
∙ Renf“rcent∙‘a∙structure∙de∙‘a∙tétine,∙‘a∙rendant∙

résistante∙aux∙chutes.
4.∙ Design∙uni„ue∙à∙inc‘inais“n∙gradue‘‘e
∙ Per’et∙un∙’“uve’ent∙”érista‘ti„ue∙luide∙de∙‘a∙

langue.
5.∙ Large∙base∙texturée∙de∙‘a∙tétine
∙ P“ur∙une∙”rise∙faci‘e∙et∙une∙succi“n∙eficace.
6.∙ Źystè’e∙AVŹ™
∙ Réduit∙‘Őabs“r”ti“n∙dŐair,∙cause∙”“tentie‘‘e∙de∙c“‘i„ue.

Tétine 1 pièce au design simple, disponible en 
débit lent, moyen et rapide.

LŐa‘‘aite’ent∙nature‘∙exc‘usif∙est∙rec“’’andé∙”endant∙
‘es∙6∙”re’iers∙’“is.∙LŐa‘‘aite’ent∙et∙‘a∙‘actati“n∙d“ivent∙
être∙bien∙étab‘is∙avant∙dŐintr“duire∙‘a∙tétine∙et∙‘e∙biber“n.

Mode d’emploi :∙Re’”‘ir∙avec∙‘a∙„uantité∙nécessaire∙
de∙‘i„uide∙et∙visser∙‘e∙ca”uch“n.∙Le∙réchauffe’ent∙au∙
’icr“-“ndes∙nŐest∙”as∙rec“’’andé.∙Źi∙v“us∙ch“isissez∙
de∙réchauffer∙des∙a‘i’ents∙au∙’icr“-“ndes,∙ne∙fer’ez∙
”as∙‘e∙biber“n.∙Retirez∙‘a∙tétine,∙‘a∙bague∙et∙‘e∙ca”uch“n∙
‘“rs„ue∙v“us∙uti‘isez∙‘e∙’icr“-“ndes.∙Agitez∙bien∙avant∙
usage∙et∙vériiez∙t“uj“urs∙‘a∙te’”érature∙avant∙de∙d“nner∙
‘e∙biber“n∙à∙bébé.∙Un∙a‘i’ent∙inéga‘e’ent∙réchauffé∙
”eut∙brû‘er∙‘a∙b“uche∙du∙bébé.∙Ne∙réchauffez∙”as∙du∙
lait maternel au micro-ondes pour ne pas en altérer 

‘a∙c“’”“siti“n.∙Nett“yez∙‘e∙”r“duit∙avant∙‘a∙”re’ière∙
uti‘isati“n.∙P“ur∙garantir∙‘Őhygiène∙du∙”r“duit,∙”‘acez∙
la tétine et le biberon avec tous ses composants dans 
de∙‘Őeau∙b“ui‘‘ante∙”endant∙5∙’inutes∙avant∙uti‘isati“n.∙
L“rs∙du∙trans”“rt∙dŐun∙biber“n∙”‘ein,∙assurez-v“us∙„ue∙
‘e∙ca”uch“n∙est∙bien∙en∙”‘ace∙et∙vissé,∙en∙vei‘‘ant∙à∙
positionner la tétine au centre du capuchon pour assurer 
‘a∙f“ncti“n∙dŐétanchéité∙du∙”r“duit.

Nettoyage :∙Avant∙‘a∙”re’ière∙uti‘isati“n,∙”‘acez∙‘e∙
”r“duit∙dans∙de∙‘Őeau∙b“ui‘‘ante∙”endant∙5 ’inutes,∙
‘aissez∙refr“idir,∙”uis∙rincez∙ab“nda’’ent∙t“us∙‘es∙
c“’”“sants∙du∙biber“n.∙Ce‘a∙”er’et∙dŐen∙garantir∙
‘Őhygiène.∙Par∙‘a∙suite,∙‘e∙biber“n∙”eut∙aussi∙être∙‘avé∙
dans le panier supérieur du lave-vaisselle et être 
stéri‘isé∙(“uvert)∙tant∙au∙’icr“-“ndes∙„uŐen∙uti‘isant∙
une machine spéciale de stérilisation. Lavez toujours 
tous les composants du produit immédiatement après 
cha„ue∙uti‘isati“n.∙Lavez-‘es∙à∙‘Őeau∙sav“nneuse∙chaude∙
et∙rincez-‘es∙ab“nda’’ent.∙Nett“yez-‘es∙avant∙cha„ue∙
utilisation.

Assemblage :∙Une∙f“is∙bien∙séchée,∙intr“duisez∙‘a∙tétine∙
à∙travers∙‘e∙haut∙de∙‘a∙bague∙à∙visser.∙Fixez∙bien∙‘a∙bague∙
à visser au goulot du biberon.

Capuchon

Tétine

Bague

Biberon

Intr“duisez∙‘a∙
tétine dans la 

partie supérieure 
de la bague

Précautions :∙L“rs„ue∙v“us∙ne∙‘Őuti‘isez∙”as,∙rangez-‘e∙
dans un lieu sec et couvert. Toujours utiliser ce produit 
s“us∙‘a∙su”ervisi“n∙dŐun∙adu‘te.∙Ne∙”as∙‘e∙nett“yer,∙
ranger ou le laisser entrer en contact avec des solvants 
“u∙des∙”r“duits∙chi’i„ues∙c“rr“sifs.∙I‘∙”“urrait∙être∙
end“’’agé.∙Ne∙”as∙ex”“ser∙‘e∙”r“duit∙à∙une∙s“urce∙
de∙‘u’ière∙“u∙de∙cha‘eur∙directe,∙ni∙‘e∙‘aisser∙dans∙du∙
désinfectant∙(«∙s“‘uti“n∙stéri‘isante∙»)∙”‘us∙‘“ngte’”s∙
„ue∙rec“’’andé.
Ne∙”as∙chauffer∙‘e∙‘i„uide∙en∙”‘açant∙‘e∙réci”ient∙
directe’ent∙sur∙du∙gaz∙“u∙une∙”‘a„ue∙é‘ectri„ue∙“u∙
chauffante,∙ni∙dans∙un∙f“ur∙é‘ectri„ue,∙etc.

MISE EN GARDE pour la sécurité et la santé de votre 
enfant ! Toujours utiliser ce produit sous la supervision 
dŐun∙adu‘te.∙Ne∙ja’ais∙uti‘iser∙‘es∙tétines∙dŐa‘‘aite’ent∙
en guise de simples tétines. La succion continue et 
”r“‘“ngée∙de∙‘i„uides∙”r“v“„ue∙des∙caries∙dentaires.∙
ź“uj“urs∙vériier∙‘a∙te’”érature∙des∙a‘i’ents∙avant∙‘a∙
tétée. Garder tous les composants non utilisés hors de 
”“rtée∙des∙enfants.∙Ne∙”as∙‘aisser∙‘e∙bébé∙seu‘∙avec∙‘e∙
biber“n∙en∙rais“n∙du∙ris„ue∙dŐét“uffe’ent,∙de∙chute∙du∙
bébé ou en cas de désassemblage du biberon.

AVERTISSEMENT : Des caries dentaires peuvent survenir 
chez∙de∙jeunes∙enfants∙’ê’e∙si∙des∙‘i„uides∙n“n∙sucrés∙
sont utilisés. Cela peut se produire si le nourrisson est 
aut“risé∙à∙uti‘iser∙‘e∙biber“n/∙g“be‘et∙”endant∙de∙‘“ngues∙
”éri“des∙de∙‘a∙j“urnée∙et∙en∙”articu‘ier∙”endant∙‘a∙nuit,∙
‘“rs„ue∙‘e∙lux∙de∙sa‘ive∙est∙réduit∙“u∙sŐi‘∙est∙uti‘isé∙en∙guise∙
de∙si’”‘e∙tétine.∙Ne∙”as∙ex”“ser∙‘a∙tétine∙à∙une∙s“urce∙
de∙‘u’ière∙“u∙de∙cha‘eur∙directe,∙ni∙‘a∙‘aisser∙dans∙du∙
désinfectant∙(«∙s“‘uti“n∙stéri‘isante∙»)∙”‘us∙‘“ngte’”s∙„ue∙
rec“’’andé,∙ce‘a∙”“urrait∙‘Őaffaib‘ir.∙Ins”ecter∙‘e∙’atérie‘∙
avant∙cha„ue∙uti‘isati“n.∙Jeter∙‘e∙’atérie‘∙dès∙‘es∙”re’iers∙
signes∙de∙détéri“rati“n∙“u∙dŐusure.∙Re’”‘acer∙‘a∙tétine∙
t“utes∙‘es∙7∙se’aines,∙”“ur∙des∙rais“ns∙de∙sécurité∙et∙
dŐhygiène.∙Étirer∙‘a∙tétine∙dans∙t“utes∙‘es∙directi“ns∙”“ur∙en∙
vériier∙‘e∙b“n∙état.

ATTENTION : Certains jus sont stériles et des solutions 
”euvent∙rendre∙‘e∙si‘ic“ne∙“”a„ue.∙Ce‘a∙nŐen∙’“diie∙
aucune∙des∙”r“”riétés.∙Ne∙réchauffez∙”as∙du∙‘ait∙’aterne‘∙
au micro-ondes pour ne pas en altérer la composition. Le 
réchauffement dans un four à micro-ondes peut produire des 

températures localement élevées. Faites particulièrement 
attenti“n∙‘“rs„ue∙v“us∙réchauffez∙des∙a‘i’ents∙au∙’icr“-
“ndes.∙Re’uez∙t“uj“urs∙‘Őa‘i’ent∙réchauffé∙”“ur∙ré”artir∙
uniformément la chaleur et testez la température avant de 
donner le biberon.

AVERTISSEMENT :∙Le∙’atérie‘∙dŐe’ba‘‘age∙ne∙fait∙”as∙
”artie∙du∙”r“duit.∙P“ur∙‘a∙sécurité∙de∙v“tre∙enfant,∙veui‘‘ez∙
retirer∙et∙jeter∙t“ut∙‘e∙’atérie‘∙dŐe’ba‘‘age∙avant∙uti‘isati“n∙
’ais∙‘isez∙et∙c“nservez∙‘e∙’“de∙dŐe’”‘“i∙”“ur∙t“ute∙
référence ultérieure. À laisser ouvert dans le micro-ondes.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 
HANDKOLF GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Gefe‘iciteerd∙’et∙uw∙bes‘issing∙“’∙uw∙baby∙de∙best∙
mogelijke start in het leven te geven met borstvoeding. De 
ta‘rijke∙v““rde‘en∙v““r∙de∙gez“ndheid∙v““r∙z“we‘∙uze‘f∙a‘s∙
v““r∙uw∙baby∙zijn∙“verduide‘ijk.∙H“ewe‘∙b“rstv“eding∙a‘tijd∙
het∙best∙is,∙is∙het∙v““rzien∙van∙’“eder’e‘k∙v““r∙uw∙baby∙
niet∙steeds∙vanze‘fs”rekend∙a‘s∙u∙weg∙’“et.∙Dit∙vereist∙
een speciale inspanning en u zou zeer trots moeten zijn 
“”∙uw∙inzet∙“’∙uw∙baby∙de∙beste∙v“eding∙te∙geven∙v““r∙
“”ti’a‘e∙gr“ei∙en∙“ntwikke‘ing.∙Onze∙handk“‘ven∙zijn∙
“ntw“r”en∙v““r∙sne‘∙en∙ge’akke‘ijk∙k“‘ven∙v““r∙’“eders∙
die dit af en toe moeten doen en die graag gebruikmaken 
van het gemak van een handkolf.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

Nee’∙de∙tijd∙“’∙deze∙hand‘eiding∙d““r∙te∙‘ezen∙v““rdat∙u∙
uw∙Lansin“h® Handkolf voor het eerst gebruikt.

Inh“udŠ
1.∙ Intr“ductie∙van∙de∙Lansin“h® Handkolf
2. Lansinoh®∙Handk“‘f∙Onderde‘en
3.∙ Uw∙Lansin“h® Handkolf steriliseren en reinigen
4.∙ Uw∙Lansin“h® monteren
5. Kolftips
6.∙ Gebruik∙van∙uw∙Lansin“h® Handkolf 
7.∙ M“eder’e‘k∙bewaren
8. Problemen met de Lansinoh® Handkolf oplossen
9.∙ M“eder’e‘k∙geven∙’et∙de∙Natura‘Wave™∙

Perista‘tische∙Ź”een

1 
Introductie van de Lansinoh® 

Handkolf

De Lansinoh®∙Handk“‘f∙is∙s”eciiek∙“ntw“r”en∙’et∙de∙
behoeften van moeders die borstvoeding geven in het 
achterh““fd.∙Deze∙b“rstk“‘f∙heeft∙twee∙afz“nder‘ijke∙
fasenŠ∙de∙ź“eschiet-∙en∙Ex”ressiefase.∙U∙kunt∙ge’akke‘ijk∙
van de ene naar de andere stand gaan door de positie 
van de hendel op het aansluitstuk aan te passen. 
C“’f“rtFit™∙b“rstschi‘d∙biedt∙een∙betr“uwbare∙afdichting∙
v““r∙een∙c“’f“rtabe‘e∙en∙sne‘‘e∙’e‘kstr““’.∙De∙lessen∙
met brede hals passen op het volledige assortiment 
van de Lansinoh® kolven. Het pakket bestaat uit de 
Natura‘Wave™∙Ź”een∙v““r∙trage∙’e‘kstr““’∙waar’ee∙
uw∙baby∙de∙natuur‘ijke∙zuigbewegingen∙aan∙de∙b“rst∙kan∙
gebruiken∙bij∙het∙drinken∙van∙de∙’“eder’e‘k∙uit∙een∙les.∙
De∙”“’”∙is∙eenv“udig∙in∙e‘kaar∙te∙zetten,∙ge’akke‘ijk∙te∙
gebruiken en te reinigen.

B“rstv“eding∙is∙het∙best.∙Exc‘usief∙b“rstv“eding∙w“rdt∙
erkend∙a‘s∙de∙beste∙keuze∙v““r∙uw∙baby∙en∙z“rgt∙v““r∙
a‘‘e∙v“edingsst“ffen∙die∙uw∙baby∙n“dig∙heeft∙gedurende∙
de eerste 6 maanden in zijn leven. Borstvoeding helpt om 
een∙sterke∙band∙tussen∙’“eder∙en∙baby∙te∙“ntwikke‘en∙en∙
biedt beiden tal van langetermijnvoordelen.
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2 
Lansinoh® Handkolf Onderdelen

(Zie∙bij‘age∙A)
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙B“rstschi‘d
B   Kolfgedeelte
C ∙∙ Źi‘ic“nen∙Diafrag’a
D   Aansluitstuk
E   Hendel
F   Flessendeksel en afdichtingsring
G ∙∙ Witte∙K‘e”
H   Flessenhouder

2-Fasen Technologie
Deze∙b“rstk“‘f∙heeft∙twee∙afz“nder‘ijke∙fasen,∙
ź“eschietfase∙en∙Ex”ressiefase.∙U∙kunt∙ge’akke‘ijk∙van∙
de ene stand naar de andere gaan door de positie van de 
hendel op het aansluitstuk aan te passen.

Toeschietfase
Deze∙fase∙sti’u‘eert∙de∙b“rst∙zachtjes.∙Het∙is∙“ntw“r”en∙
om de eerste fase van een borstvoeding na te bootsen 
(de∙’anier∙waar“”∙een∙baby∙begint∙te∙drinken).∙Het∙is∙
een∙van∙de∙functies∙die∙de∙’e‘k∙he‘”t∙t“eschieten∙en∙uw∙
’e‘kstr““’∙sti’u‘eert.∙U∙creëert∙een∙zachte∙zuigkracht∙
d““r∙de∙hende‘∙in∙de∙eerste∙(t“”)∙stand∙“”∙het∙aans‘uitstuk∙
te∙zetten∙en∙de∙hende‘∙’et∙sne‘‘e∙”“‘sbewegingen∙te∙
bedienen.

Expressiefase
In∙deze∙fase∙k“‘ft∙u∙de∙’“eder’e‘k∙uit∙de∙b“rst.∙Źchake‘∙
in∙deze∙’“dus∙d““r∙de∙hende‘∙in∙de∙tweede∙(“nderste)∙
stand op het aansluitstuk te zetten. Druk de hendel 
volledig in voor de sterkste zuigkracht. Druk de hendel 
minder ver in voor minder zuigkracht.

3 
Uw Lansinoh® Handkolf 4 
steriliseren en reinigen

V““rdat∙u∙uw∙k“‘f∙v““r∙het∙eerst∙gebruikt,∙’“eten∙
a‘‘e∙“nderde‘en∙uit∙e‘kaar∙gehaa‘d∙w“rden∙(verwijder∙
het∙si‘ic“nen∙diafrag’a∙en∙het∙aans‘uitstuk,∙het∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙b“rstschi‘d,∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙en∙scheid∙de∙
les,∙het∙dekse‘∙en∙de∙afdichtingsring).

Reinigen:
Het∙b“rstschi‘d,∙de∙lessen,∙de∙hende‘∙en∙de∙
lessenh“uder∙kunnen∙gereinigd∙w“rden∙in∙het∙
b“venste∙c“’”arti’ent∙van∙de∙vaatwasser,∙“f∙’et∙
de∙hand∙gewassen∙w“rden∙’et∙heet∙water∙en∙
afwas’idde‘.∙Gebruik∙geen∙“”‘“s-∙“f∙schuur’idde‘en.∙
Afs”“e‘en∙’et∙sch““n,∙war’∙water.∙De∙witte∙k‘e”,∙
het∙si‘ic“nen∙diafrag’a∙en∙het∙aans‘uitstuk,∙en∙het∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙b“rstschi‘d∙kunnen∙gereinigd∙w“rden∙
in∙de∙vaatwasserš∙’aar∙we∙raden∙aan∙“’∙ze∙’et∙de∙
hand∙af∙te∙wassen∙“’∙beschadiging∙te∙v““rk“’en∙
en hun levensduur te verlengen. Laat de onderdelen 
volledig aan de lucht drogen op een schone doek of 
een droogrek.

Opmerking:∙Wees∙v““rzichtig∙bij∙het∙reinigen∙van∙
de∙k‘eine∙witte∙k‘e”.∙Deze∙is∙be‘angrijk∙v““r∙de∙juiste∙
zuigkracht. Gebruik niet te veel kracht en gebruik geen 
k‘eine∙lessenb“rste‘∙“f∙een∙te”e‘b“rste‘.∙Was∙’et∙de∙
hand∙in∙war’∙water∙’et∙zee”∙en∙s”“e‘∙af∙’et∙war’∙
str“’end∙water.

Steriliseren:
Steriliseren door te koken: Plaats alle onderdelen 
in∙een∙”an∙’et∙k“kend∙water∙en∙z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙er∙
nergens∙‘ucht∙in∙achterb‘ijft,∙d“e∙het∙dekse‘∙“”∙de∙”an∙

en laat tenminste 10 minuten koken. Laat het deksel op 
de∙”“t∙t“tdat∙u∙het∙’ateriaa‘∙n“dig∙heeft.∙O”’erkingŠ∙
Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙u∙v“‘d“ende∙water∙gebruikt∙z“dat∙de∙
onderdelen kunnen blijven drijven tijdens het koken.

Steriliseren met chemicaliën: Maak een oplossing 
met tabletten of vloeistof. Dompel alle onderdelen 
onder in de oplossing en zorg ervoor dat er nergens 
lucht in achterblijft. Laat ze in de oplossing voor 
minstens 30 minuten. Maak een verse oplossing om 
de 24 uur.

Sterilisators met stoom of magnetron:∙V“‘g∙de∙
instructies∙van∙de∙fabrikant.∙Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙a‘‘es∙’et∙
de openingen naar beneden in de sterilisator staat. 
Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙u∙uw∙handen∙wast∙v““rdat∙u∙het∙
materiaal uit de sterilisator haalt.

4 
Uw Lansinoh® Handkolf in

elkaar zetten

Opmerking:∙V““rdat∙u∙uw∙Lansin“h® Handkolf in elkaar 
zet,∙’“eten∙a‘‘e∙“nderde‘en∙gereinigd∙en∙gesteri‘iseerd∙
zijn zoals vermeld in sectie 3 van deze handleiding.

(Zie∙bij‘age∙B)
1 ∙ Was∙z“rgvu‘dig∙uw∙handen.
2  Bevestig het aansluitstuk aan het siliconen 

diafragma.
3  Plaats het siliconen diafragma en het aansluitstuk 

b“ven“”∙de∙k“‘f.∙Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙het∙stevig∙aans‘uit∙
d““r∙de∙rand∙aan∙te∙drukken∙’et∙uw∙vingers∙v““r∙
een perfecte afdichting.*

4 ∙ P‘aats∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙v““rzichtig∙‘angs∙“nder∙“”∙de∙
k“‘f∙en∙z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙g“ed∙aans‘uit∙
“”∙het∙k“‘fgedee‘te.∙Er∙’“et∙geen∙kracht∙gebruikt∙
w“rden∙bij∙het∙bevestigen∙van∙de∙witte∙k‘e”.∙A‘s∙u∙
vindt∙dat∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙’“ei‘ijk∙te∙verwijderen∙is,∙
heeft∙u∙het∙te∙ver∙in∙de∙k“‘f∙geduwd.

5 ∙ Źchr“ef∙de∙les∙aan∙het∙k“‘fgedee‘te.
6  Lijn de gleuf in de hendel uit met het aansluitstuk 

en druk de hendel zacht naar beneden. Druk totdat 
u een klik hoort.

7  Pas het aansluitstuk en de hendel zo aan dat de 
hende‘∙in∙de∙eerste∙stand∙“”∙het∙aans‘uitstuk∙”ast,∙
gekend als de Toeschietfase.**

8 ∙ Bevestig∙het∙C“’f“rtFit™∙b“rstschi‘d∙aan∙het∙
kolfgedeelte.

9 ∙ Zet∙de∙les∙in∙de∙lessenh“uder∙“’∙de∙k“‘f∙
helemaal stabiel te maken.

10 ∙ Z“∙ziet∙uw∙k“‘f∙eruit∙a‘s∙ze∙v“‘‘edig∙in∙e‘kaar∙is∙
gezet.

*Deze∙“nderde‘en∙zijn∙“ntw“r”en∙“’∙g“ed∙aan∙te∙
passen. Maak de rand van het siliconen diafragma nat 
om het in elkaar zetten te vereenvoudigen.
**Deze∙b“rstk“‘f∙heeft∙twee∙afz“nder‘ijke∙fasen,∙
ź“eschietfase∙en∙Ex”ressiefase.∙U∙kunt∙ge’akke‘ijk∙van∙
de ene fase naar de andere gaan door de positie van de 
hendel op het aansluitstuk aan te passen.

5 
Kolftips

Maak∙uze‘f∙vertr“uwd∙’et∙de∙k“‘f∙en∙de∙“nderde‘en∙
vóór gebruik.
Het belangrijkste aspect van succesvol kolven is de 
t“eschietrelex.∙Dit∙is∙wanneer∙uw∙’e‘k∙“verv‘“edig∙
begint∙te∙str“’en.∙O’∙deze∙natuur‘ijke∙relex∙“”∙gang∙
te∙he‘”en,∙kunt∙u∙een∙war’∙Lansin“h® Therapearl 
Borsttherapie Gelpack op de borst leggen en met de 
vingert“””en∙‘ichte,∙cirke‘v“r’ige∙bewegingen∙’aken∙
van de buitenkant van de borst naar de tepel toe vóór 
en/“f∙tijdens∙een∙k“‘fsessie.

Probeer te kolven op een tijdstip dat u rustig bent en 

niet∙gest““rd∙zu‘t∙w“rden.∙Het∙kan∙““k∙he‘”en∙“’∙
rustig∙te∙w“rden∙a‘s∙u∙aan∙uw∙baby∙denkt∙“f∙naar∙een∙
f“t“∙van∙uw∙baby∙kijkt∙tijdens∙het∙afk“‘ven∙van∙uw∙
moedermelk.

Meestal kan een kolfsessie ongeveer 20 tot 30 minuten 
duren∙’aar∙dat∙is∙afhanke‘ijk∙van∙uw∙‘ichaa’.∙Onth“ud∙
dat succesvol kolven een aangeleerde vaardigheid is. 
De eerste oefensessies kunnen korter of langer zijn dan 
hier∙ver’e‘d∙w“rdt∙en∙kunnen∙een∙k‘eine∙h“evee‘heid∙
’“eder’e‘k∙“”‘everen∙’aar∙dat∙wi‘∙niet∙zeggen∙dat∙
uw∙‘ichaa’∙niet∙v“‘d“ende∙’e‘k∙aan’aakt∙“f∙dat∙u∙
iets∙f“ut∙d“et.∙Me‘k∙w“rdt∙ge”r“duceerd∙v“‘gens∙het∙
vraag-∙en∙aanb“d”rinci”eŠ∙d““r∙rege‘’atig∙uw∙’e‘k∙af∙
te∙k“‘ven∙naast∙het∙aan∙de∙b“rst∙v“eden∙van∙uw∙baby,∙
sti’u‘eert∙u∙uw∙’e‘k”r“ductie.

In∙geva‘∙van∙b“rstv“edings”r“b‘e’en∙kunt∙u∙best∙
c“ntact∙“”ne’en∙’et∙uw∙gez“ndheidsdeskundige.

U∙kunt∙een∙b“rst∙afk“‘ven∙terwij‘∙u∙de∙baby∙v“edt∙aan∙
de∙andere∙kant.∙Hierd““r∙kunt∙u∙de∙eficiëntie∙van∙het∙
afk“‘ven∙’axi’a‘iseren∙d““r∙de∙t“eschietrelex∙die∙
gesti’u‘eerd∙w“rdt∙d““r∙het∙zuigen∙van∙de∙baby.

Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙de∙s‘ang∙van∙het∙b“rstschi‘d∙‘ichtjes∙
naar∙“’‘aag∙wijst∙z“dat∙uw∙’e‘k∙natuur‘ijk∙naar∙de∙
les∙str““’t.

Voorzorgen bij het gebruik van afgekolfde 
moedermelk:
1.∙ VERWARM∙MOEDERMELK∙NIEź∙IN∙DE∙MAGNEźRON!∙

Microgolven veranderen de samenstelling van de 
melk en kunnen ook “hete plekjes” in de melk 
veroorzaken die de mond van de baby kunnen 
verbranden.

2. Test altijd de temperatuur van elke vloeistof 
v““rdat∙u∙deze∙aan∙uw∙baby∙geeft.

3.∙ Laat∙een∙kind∙de∙les∙niet∙’ee∙in∙bed∙ne’en∙“f∙ze‘f∙
drinken voor langere periodes.

4. Test de sterkte van de speen door aan het bolle 
gedeelte te trekken om mogelijke verstikking te 
v““rk“’en.∙Źt“”∙het∙gebruik∙ervan∙a‘s∙er∙een∙
scheur of spleet verschijnt.

6 
Uw Lansinoh® Handkolf gebruiken

Wacht,∙indien∙’“ge‘ijk,∙t“tdat∙uw∙’e‘k”r“ductie∙
en borstvoedingsschema goed op punt staan. 
Dit∙is∙’eesta‘∙ten’inste∙ř∙t“t∙4∙weken∙na∙de∙
geb““rte,∙tenzij∙anders∙geadviseerd∙w“rdt∙d““r∙uw∙
gezondheidsdeskundige.

1.∙ Was∙uw∙handen∙gr“ndig∙en∙z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙uw∙
borsten schoon zijn.

2.∙ Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙u∙de∙k“‘f∙gesteri‘iseerd∙en∙
zorgvuldig in elkaar gezet heeft zoals beschreven 
in∙de∙secties∙ŒUw∙Lansin“h® Handpomp reinigen en 
steri‘iserenœ∙en∙ŒUw∙Lansin“h® Handpomp in elkaar 
zetten.”

3.∙ Centreer∙de∙k“‘f∙’et∙de∙“”ening∙“ver∙uw∙te”e‘∙en∙
duw∙het∙zachtjes∙tegen∙uw∙b“rst∙z“dat∙uw∙te”e‘∙
zich∙in∙het∙’idden∙van∙het∙b“rstschi‘d∙bevindt.∙Duw∙
het∙C“’f“rtFit™∙b“rstschi‘d∙van∙de∙”“’”∙stevig∙
tegen∙uw∙b“rstš∙z“rg∙v““r∙een∙g“ede∙afdichting∙
z“dat∙er∙geen∙‘ucht∙kan∙“ntsna””en.∙U∙kunt∙v““r∙
een∙g“ede∙afdichting∙z“rgen∙d““r∙’et∙uw∙andere∙
hand de borst langs onder te ondersteunen.

∙ A‘s∙het∙niet∙‘ukt∙“’∙uw∙te”e‘∙’idden∙in∙de∙s‘ang∙
van∙het∙b“rstschi‘d∙te∙krijgen∙z“nder∙te∙wrijven,∙
heeft∙u∙’“ge‘ijk∙het∙gr“tere∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
borstschild nodig.

4.∙ A‘s∙u∙zachtjes∙de∙hende‘∙van∙de∙k“‘f∙indrukt,∙zu‘t∙
u∙de∙zuigkracht∙“”∙uw∙b“rst∙v“e‘en.∙U∙h“eft∙de∙
hendel niet volledig in te drukken om een vacuüm 
te∙creërenš∙enke‘∙z“vee‘∙dat∙het∙”rettig∙b‘ijft.

5.∙ U∙kunt∙een∙zachte∙zuigkracht∙creëren∙“’∙de∙
ex”ressie∙v““r∙te∙bereiden∙d““r∙de∙hende‘∙in∙de∙
eerste∙(t“”)∙stand∙“”∙het∙aans‘uitstuk∙te∙zetten.∙Ga∙
na∙“f∙uw∙te”e‘∙beweegt∙en∙‘aat∙de∙hende‘∙dan∙wat∙
los totdat u een ritme vindt dat u aangenaam vindt.
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6.∙ O’∙te∙starten∙’et∙de∙ź“eschietfase,∙zet∙het∙
aans‘uitstuk∙in∙de∙b“venste∙(eerste)∙stand∙van∙
de∙hende‘∙en∙druk∙de∙hende‘∙in.∙Uw∙’“eder’e‘k∙
zal snel toeschieten ook al maakt u niet volledig 
gebruik van de kracht die de kolf kan genereren.

7.∙ Z“dra∙de∙’“eder’e‘k∙t“eschiet∙(1∙t“t∙Ř∙’inuten)∙
ga∙dan∙“ver∙naar∙de∙Ex”ressiefase.∙Druk∙zachtjes∙
“”∙het∙ŒDRUKœ∙dee‘∙aan∙het∙uiteinde∙van∙de∙hende‘∙
“’∙de∙hende‘∙in∙de∙tweede∙(“nderste)∙stand∙“”∙
het aansluitstuk te zetten. Blijf de hendel verder 
indrukken en loslaten om de geschikte zuigkracht 
te vinden.

Druk de hendel helemaal in als de zuigkracht 
ver’indert∙tijdens∙de∙ex”ressie∙van∙uw∙’“eder’e‘k.∙De∙
zuigkracht hangt af van hoe hard u de hendel indrukt. 
Prettig afkolven is belangrijker dan een grote zuigkracht 
inste‘‘en.∙K“‘f∙’e‘k∙af∙’et∙een∙zuigkracht∙waar∙u∙zich∙
prettig bij voelt.

*O’∙terug∙te∙keren∙naar∙de∙ź“eschietfase∙vanuit∙de∙
Ex”ressiefase,∙(1)∙Druk∙het∙uiteinde∙van∙het∙aans‘uitstuk∙
tegen∙u,∙(Ř)∙druk∙de∙hende‘∙zachtjes∙in∙en∙zet∙het∙in∙de∙
eerste∙(t“”)∙stand.

Waarschuwing: Ga niet door met kolven na vijf 
minuten als u dan nog geen resultaat heeft. 
Pr“beer∙‘ater∙die∙dag∙n“g∙eens∙af∙te∙k“‘ven.∙Onth“udŠ∙
A‘s∙het∙afk“‘ven∙erg∙”ijn‘ijk∙is∙“f∙“nc“’f“rtabe‘,∙st“”∙
dan∙’et∙het∙gebruik∙van∙de∙k“‘f∙en∙c“nsu‘teer∙uw∙
gezondheidsdeskundige.

7 
Uw moedermelk bewaren

M“eder’e‘k∙’“et∙bewaard∙w“rden∙in∙een∙sch“ne,∙
afgesloten container.
Moedermelk niet in een koelkast of diepvriesdeur 
bewaren.∙De∙deur∙is∙’eesta‘∙het∙war’ste∙dee‘∙van∙
de koelkast of diepvries omdat deze vaak geopend en 
ges‘“ten∙w“rdt.∙Dateer∙a‘‘e∙bewaarde∙’“eder’e‘k∙en∙
gebruik de oudste moedermelk eerst.

Probeer onze Lansinoh® Moedermelk 
Bewaarzakjes:
•∙∙ Ideaa‘∙v““r∙het∙bewaren∙en∙invriezen∙van∙

moedermelk
•  De gepatenteerde dubbele ziplock-sluiting 

voorkomt lekken of verspilling
•∙∙ Źterkste∙zak∙die∙verkrijgbaar∙is

Richtlijnen bewaren moedermelk

Waar Temperatuur Tijd

Bij kamertemperatuur 
(verse∙’e‘k)

19° tot 26°C 4∙uren∙(ideaa‘)∙
tot 6 uren 

(aanvaardbaar)*

In∙een∙k“e‘kast 4°C tot 6°C 7Ř∙uren∙(ideaa‘)∙
tot 8 dagen 

(aanvaardbaar)**

In∙een∙die”vriezer -18° tot -20°C 6∙’aanden∙(ideaa‘)∙
tot 12 maanden 
(aanvaardbaar)

*∙Bij∙v““rkeur∙w“rdt∙de∙’e‘k∙direct∙na∙het∙afk“‘ven∙in∙
de koelkast geplaatst of afgekoeld.

ReferentieŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘
Ontdooien
Ontd““i∙bevr“ren∙’“eder’e‘k∙in∙de∙k“e‘kast∙“f∙h“ud∙de∙
c“ntainer∙“nder∙k“ud∙str“’end∙water∙dat∙u∙ge‘eide‘ijk∙
war’er∙zet∙t“tdat∙de∙’e‘k∙“ntd““id∙is.∙Ontd““ide∙’e‘k∙
kan∙Ř4∙uren∙in∙de∙k“e‘kast∙bewaard∙w“rden.∙Vries∙
’“eder’e‘k∙niet∙“”nieuw∙in∙a‘s∙ze∙“ntd““id∙is.

Źchud∙de∙c“ntainer∙’et∙“ntd““ide∙’“eder’e‘k∙
zachtjes voordat u ze aan de baby geeft om de lagen 
die∙gescheiden∙werden∙terug∙te∙’engen.∙M“eder’e‘k∙
is niet homogeen en de “vette laag” zal naar boven 
stijgen∙in∙de∙les.∙M“eder’e‘k∙kan∙variëren∙in∙k‘eur∙en∙

consistentie afhankelijk van het moment van de dag dat 
de∙’e‘k∙werd∙afgek“‘fd,∙van∙wat∙u∙heeft∙gegeten∙en∙de∙
leeftijd van de baby op het moment van het afkolven. 
Źchud∙de∙les∙niet∙te∙hard∙“’∙de∙‘agen∙te∙’engen∙
want∙hierd““r∙kunnen∙de∙‘evende∙c“’”“nenten∙in∙uw∙
moedermelk beschadigd raken.

Verwar’∙’“eder’e‘k∙niet∙in∙de∙’agnetr“n!∙
Microgolven veranderen de samenstelling van de 
moedermelk. Microgolven kunnen ook “hete deeltjes” 
in∙de∙’“eder’e‘k∙creëren∙waard““r∙uw∙baby∙zich∙
kan verbranden.

Ontd““i∙’“eder’e‘k∙niet∙in∙zeer∙war’∙“f∙k“kend∙water.

8 
Problemen met de Lansinoh®

Handkolf oplossen
Vermindering van zuigkracht / Verminderde 
zuigkracht
A‘s∙u∙het∙idee∙krijgt∙dat∙de∙zuigkracht∙ver’inderd∙is,∙
probeer dan het volgende:
1.∙ Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙a‘‘e∙k“‘f“nderde‘en∙g“ed∙gedr““gd∙zijn∙

en goed in elkaar gezet zijn.
2.∙ C“ntr“‘eer∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙“”∙scheuren∙en∙gaatjes.∙Dit∙

component is van cruciaal belang voor een goede 
zuigkracht.∙Vervang,∙indien∙n“dig,∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙’et∙de∙
extra∙k‘e”∙die∙’eege‘everd∙w“rdt∙’et∙de∙k“‘f.

3. Controleer of het siliconen diafragma en aansluitstuk 
goed vastzitten aan het kolfgedeelte zodat er een 
perfecte afsluiting is.

4.∙ C“ntr“‘eer∙dat∙het∙C“’f“rtFit™∙B“rstschi‘d∙g“ed∙
vastzit aan het kolfgedeelte zodat er een perfecte 
afsluiting is.

5.∙ A‘s∙het∙niet∙‘ukt∙“’∙uw∙te”e‘∙’idden∙in∙de∙s‘ang∙van∙
de∙lens∙te∙krijgen∙z“nder∙te∙wrijven,∙heeft∙u∙’“ge‘ijk∙
het∙gr“tere∙C“’f“rtFit™∙B“rstschi‘d∙n“dig∙dat∙
’eege‘everd∙w“rdt∙in∙het∙”akket.

Er komt geen moedermelk
A‘s∙u∙het∙gev“e‘∙krijgt∙dat∙de∙zuigkracht∙ver’inderd∙is,∙
probeer dan het volgende:
1.∙ Z“rg∙erv““r∙dat∙a‘‘e∙k“‘f“nderde‘en∙g“ed∙gedr““gd∙

zijn en goed in elkaar gezet zijn.
2.∙ C“ntr“‘eer∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙“”∙scheuren∙en∙gaatjes.∙Dit∙

component is essentieel om een goede zuigkracht 
te∙verkrijgen.∙Vervang,∙indien∙n“dig,∙de∙witte∙k‘e”∙
’et∙de∙extra∙k‘e”∙die∙’eege‘everd∙w“rdt∙’et∙de∙
kolf.

3. Controleer of het siliconen diafragma en 
aansluitstuk goed vastzitten aan het kolfgedeelte 
zodat er een perfecte afsluiting is.

4.∙ C“ntr“‘eer∙dat∙het∙C“’f“rtFit™∙B“rstschi‘d∙g“ed∙
vastzit aan het kolfgedeelte zodat er een perfecte 
afsluiting is.

Pijn bij het afkolven
A‘s∙u∙”ijn∙“ndervindt∙bij∙het∙afk“‘ven∙van∙’“eder’e‘k,∙
probeer dan het volgende:
1. Mogelijk kolft u te hard. Mogelijk hoeft u niet alle 

zuigkracht te gebruiken die de kolf kan genereren. 
Pr“beer∙de∙hende‘∙ha‘verwege∙‘“s∙te∙‘aten∙en∙denk∙
aan het voorgestelde 2 tot 3 seconden kolfritme.

2. Mogelijk heeft u een groter of kleiner borstschild 
n“digš∙”r“beer∙het∙andere∙b“rstschi‘d∙dat∙
’eege‘everd∙werd∙in∙deze∙ver”akking.∙C“nsu‘teer∙
uw∙gez“ndheidsdeskundige∙v““r∙een∙be““rde‘ing∙
en de maat.

9 
Moedermelk geven met de

NaturalWave™ Peristaltische 
Speen

Deze NaturalWave™ Peristaltische Speen is 
speciaal ontworpen om:
•∙∙ Ontwikke‘de∙b“rstv“edings”atr“nen∙te∙he‘”en∙

bewaren.

•  Gemakkelijk over te schakelen van de borst naar de 
les∙en∙terug.

•∙∙ Źti’u‘eert∙de∙Œg“‘vendeœ∙t“ngbewegingen∙van∙de∙
baby.

•  Bevorderd de instinctieve zuigreactie voor 
natuur‘ijke∙“ra‘e∙“ntwikke‘ing.

1. Aanleggen
 Lippen naar buiten gedraaid en 

aangelegd op de areola.

2. Peristaltische tongbeweging
∙ ź“ng∙beweegt∙in∙een∙s“e”e‘e∙

Œg“‘vendeœ∙beweging∙“’∙de∙
tepel samen te drukken en melk 
uit te drukken. Dit stimuleert de 
natuur‘ijke∙“ra‘e,∙kaak∙en∙facia‘e∙
“ntwikke‘ing.

 Feit: De tong van de baby 
herhaalt de peristaltische 
beweging∙“ngeveer∙“’∙de∙
800 tot 1000 keer in maar één 
borstvoedingssessie.

3. Slikken
 De achterzijde van de tong van 

de baby gaat omhoog en geleidt 
de melk in de slokdarm.

De NaturalWave™ Peristaltische Speen werd 
ontworpen en er werd klinisch bewezen dat het dit 
natuurlijk voedingspatroon stimuleert.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Bovenkant van de speen 
 Baby controleert de melkstroom.
2.∙ Zacht∙100%∙Źi‘ic“nen∙
∙ Rekt∙en∙buigt∙v““r∙“”ti’a‘e∙c“’”ressie.
3.∙ Vertica‘e∙ribbe‘s∙aan∙de∙binnenkant∙
∙ Verstevigt∙de∙s”eenstructuur∙en∙z“rgt∙erv““r∙dat∙het∙

niet omvalt.
4.∙ Uniek∙ge‘eide‘ijk∙he‘‘end∙“ntwer”∙
∙ Z“rgt∙v““r∙een∙v‘“tte∙”erista‘tische∙t“ngbeweging.
5.∙ Brede,∙textuur∙s”eenbasis∙
∙ V““r∙ge’akke‘ijk∙aan‘eggen∙en∙effectieve∙zuigkracht.
6.∙ AVŹ™∙
∙ Ver’indert∙de∙‘ucht“”na’e,∙een∙’“ge‘ijke∙““rzaak∙

voor kolieken.

Eendelig ontwerp voor probleemloos gebruik, 
beschikbaar voor trage, medium en snelle 
melkstroom.

Uits‘uitend∙b“rstv“eding∙w“rdt∙aangeraden∙gedurende∙de∙
eerste 6 maanden in het leven van de baby. Borstvoeding 
en moedermelkproductie moeten goed op punt staan 
v““ra‘eer∙een∙les∙en∙s”een∙te∙gebruiken.
Gebruiksaanwijzing:∙Vu‘‘en∙’et∙de∙vereiste∙h“evee‘heid∙
v‘“eist“f∙en∙het∙schr“efdekse‘∙vastdraaien.∙O”war’en∙
in∙de∙’agnetr“n∙w“rdt∙niet∙aanbev“‘en.∙A‘s∙u∙erv““r∙
kiest∙v“eding∙“”∙te∙war’en∙in∙de∙’agnetr“n,∙dek∙de∙les∙
dan∙niet∙af.∙Verwijder∙de∙s”een,∙kraag∙en∙dekse‘∙bij∙het∙
gebruik∙in∙de∙’agnetr“n.∙Źchud∙g“ed∙v““r∙het∙gebruik∙en∙
controleer steeds de temperatuur voordat u het aan de 
baby∙geeft.∙Onge‘ijk’atig∙verwar’d∙v“edse‘∙kan∙de∙’“nd∙
van∙de∙baby∙verbranden.∙Verwar’∙geen∙’“eder’e‘k∙in∙de∙
’agnetr“n∙want∙’icr“g“‘ven∙veranderen∙de∙sa’enste‘‘ing∙
van∙de∙’e‘k.∙Reinig∙het∙”r“duct∙vóór∙het∙eerste∙gebruik.∙
D“e∙de∙s”een∙en∙de∙les∙’et∙a‘∙hun∙c“’”“nenten∙
gedurende∙5∙’inuten∙in∙k“kend∙water∙vóór∙gebruik∙“’∙
”r“ducthygiëne∙te∙garanderen.∙Let∙er“”,∙a‘s∙u∙een∙v“‘‘e∙les∙
verv“ert,∙dat∙het∙dekse‘∙er“”∙zit∙en∙dat∙de∙s”een∙’idden∙
in de deksel zit om de “lekvrije” functie van het product 
te verzekeren.

Reinigen: Plaats het product vóór het eerste gebruik 

© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info



21

gedurende∙5∙’inuten∙in∙k“kend∙water,∙‘aat∙het∙afk“e‘en∙en∙
s”“e‘∙a‘‘e∙lesc“’”“nenten∙gr“ndig∙af.∙Dit∙is∙“’∙hygiëne∙
te∙garanderen.∙De∙les∙kan∙““k∙afgewassen∙w“rden∙in∙het∙
b“venste∙rek∙van∙de∙vaatwasser∙en∙gesteri‘iseerd∙(“”en)∙in∙
de∙’agnetr“n∙“f∙’et∙een∙s”ecia‘e∙steri‘iseer’achine.∙Was∙
steeds alle componenten van het product onmiddellijk na 
e‘k∙gebruik.∙Afwassen∙in∙war’∙water∙’et∙zee”∙en∙gr“ndig∙
afs”“e‘en.∙Reinigen∙vóór∙e‘k∙gebruik.

In elkaar zetten:∙Z“dra∙gr“ndig∙gedr““gd,∙steek∙de∙
voedingsspeen door het schroefdeksel. Bevestig het 
schr“efdekse‘∙stevig∙“”∙de∙lessenha‘s.

Deksel

Ź”een

Kraag

Fles

Źteek∙de∙s”een∙
tot boven in de 

kraag

Voorzorgen:∙Bewaren∙“”∙een∙dr“ge∙en∙beschutte∙”‘aats∙
a‘s∙het∙niet∙gebruikt∙w“rdt.∙Gebruik∙dit∙”r“duct∙steeds∙
“nder∙t“ezicht∙van∙een∙v“‘wassene.∙Niet∙reinigen,∙bewaren∙
of in contact laten komen met oplos- of schuurmiddelen. 
Dit kan schade veroorzaken. Laat het product niet in direct 
z“n‘icht∙“f∙war’te,∙“f∙‘aat∙het∙niet∙in∙een∙desinfecterende∙
(Œsteri‘isatie-“”‘“ssingœ)∙v““r∙‘anger∙dan∙v““rgeschreven.∙
Verwar’∙de∙v‘“eist“f∙niet∙“”∙d““r∙de∙beker∙rechtstreeks∙
“”∙gas∙“f∙e‘ektrische∙k““k”‘aten,∙verwar’ings”‘aten,∙in∙
elektrische ovens enz. te plaatsen.

WAARSCHUWING voor de veiligheid en gezondheid 
van uw kind! Gebruik dit product altijd onder toezicht 
van∙een∙v“‘wassene.∙Gebruik∙n““it∙v“edingss”enen∙
a‘s∙f“”s”enen.∙V““rtdurend∙en∙‘angdurig∙zuigen∙aan∙
v‘“eist“ffen∙kan∙tandbederf∙in∙de∙hand∙werken.∙C“ntr“‘eer∙
steeds de voedseltemperatuur vóór het voeden. Houd alle 
c“’”“nenten∙die∙niet∙gebruikt∙w“rden,∙buiten∙het∙bereik∙
van kinderen. Laat een baby niet alleen met het materiaal 
“’∙te∙drinken∙“’wi‘‘e∙van∙het∙risic“∙van∙verstikking,∙va‘‘en∙
van de baby of als het product gedemonteerd is.

WAARSCHUWING: Tandbederf bij jonge kinderen kan 
voorkomen zelfs als er niet-gesuikerde drank gebruikt 
w“rden.∙Dit∙kan∙gebeuren∙a‘s∙de∙baby∙de∙les/beker∙
langdurig mag gebruiken gedurrende de dag en vooral 
tijdens∙de∙nacht,∙wanneer∙er∙’inder∙s”eekse‘∙is∙“f∙a‘s∙ze∙
gebruikt∙w“rden∙a‘s∙f“”s”een.∙Laat∙de∙s”een∙niet∙in∙direct∙
z“n‘icht∙“f∙war’te,∙“f∙‘aat∙het∙niet∙in∙een∙desinfecterende∙
(Œsteri‘isatie-“”‘“ssingœ)∙v““r∙‘anger∙dan∙v““rgeschreven∙
“’dat∙dit∙de∙s”een∙week∙kan∙’aken.∙C“ntr“‘eer∙vóór∙e‘k∙
gebruik.∙G““i∙weg∙bij∙het∙eerste∙teken∙van∙beschadiging∙“f∙
verweking.∙Vervang∙de∙s”een∙“’∙de∙7∙weken∙“’∙redenen∙
van∙vei‘igheid∙en∙hygiëne.∙źrek∙de∙v“edingss”een∙in∙a‘‘e∙
richtingen om het product te controleren.

ATTENTIE:∙Ź“’’ige∙sa””en∙zijn∙sterie‘∙en∙“”‘“ssingen∙
kunnen het siliconen materiaal ondoorzichtig maken. 
Dit brengt geen veranderingen aan in de eigenschappen 
ervan.∙Verwar’∙geen∙’“eder’e‘k∙in∙de∙’agnetr“n∙
want∙’icr“g“‘ven∙veranderen∙de∙sa’enste‘‘ing∙van∙de∙
’e‘k.∙O”war’en∙in∙een∙’agnetr“n∙kan∙‘“kaa‘∙h“ge∙
te’”eraturen∙geven.∙Let∙extra∙“”∙bij∙“”war’ing∙in∙de∙
’agnetr“n.∙R“er∙steeds∙in∙“”gewar’de∙v“eding∙“’∙
zeker∙te∙zijn∙dat∙de∙war’te∙ge‘ijk∙verdee‘d∙is∙en∙test∙de∙
temperatuur vóór het gebruik.

WAARSCHUWING:∙Ver”akkings’ateria‘en∙’aken∙geen∙
dee‘∙uit∙van∙het∙”r“duct.∙V““r∙de∙vei‘igheid∙van∙uw∙kind,∙
verwijder∙a‘‘e∙ver”akkings’ateria‘en∙en∙g““i∙ze∙weg∙vóór∙
het∙gebruik∙’aar∙‘ees∙en∙bewaar∙de∙gebruiksaanwijzingen∙
v““r∙‘atere∙referentie.∙O”en‘aten∙in∙de∙’agnetr“n.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ  

ΘΗΛΑΣΤΡΟΥ

Τα θερμά μας συγχαρητήρια για την απόφαση που πήρατε να δώσετε 
το καλύτερο δυνατό ξεκίνημα στη ζωή στο μωρό σας μέσα από τον 
θηλασμό. Έχουν επανειλημμένως τεκμηριωθεί τα πολλαπλά οφέλη 
του θηλασμού, τόσο για την υγεία του μωρού σας όσο και για τη 
δική σας. Παρόλο που το μητρικό γάλα είναι ό,τι καλύτερο, δεν είναι 
πάντοτε εύκολο να το δίνετε στο μωρό σας, όταν πρέπει να είστε 
έξω. Απαιτεί ειδική προσπάθεια και γι’ αυτό θα πρέπει να είστε πολύ 
υπερήφανη που συνεχώς φροντίζετε να παρέχετε στο μωρό σας την 
ιδανική διατροφή για βέλτιστη ανάπτυξη. Το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο 
μας είναι σχεδιασμένο για να μπορούν να το χρησιμοποιούν εύκολα 
και γρήγορα οι μητέρες που πρέπει να αντλούν ενίοτε γάλα από το 
στήθος τους, και οι οποίες εκτιμούν ιδιαιτέρως την άνετη λύση που 
προσφέρει ένα χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:

Παρακαλούμε αφιερώστε λίγο χρόνο για να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά 
το παρόν εγχειρίδιο, πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη φορά το 
χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο.

Περιεχόμενα:
1. Παρουσίαση του χειροκίνητου θηλάστρου Lansinoh®
2. Εξαρτήματα του χειροκίνητου θηλάστρου Lansinoh®
3. Πώς να αποστειρώσετε και να καθαρίσετε το χειροκίνητο 

θήλαστρο Lansinoh®
4. Πώς να συναρμολογήσετε το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®
5. Συμβουλές για την άντληση
6. Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®
7. Πώς να φυλάσσετε το μητρικό γάλα
8. Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων σχετικά με το χειροκίνητο 

θήλαστρο Lansinoh®
9. Τάισμα του μητρικού γάλακτος με την περισταλτική θηλή 

NaturalWave™

1 
Παρουσίαση του χειροκίνητου θηλάστρου 

Lansinoh®

Το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh® έχει σχεδιαστεί ειδικά, με 
γνώμονα τις ανάγκες των μητέρων που θηλάζουν. Αυτό το θήλαστρο 
έχει δύο ξεχωριστές φάσεις: τη φάση διέγερσης και τη φάση 
άντλησης. Μπορείτε εύκολα να μεταβείτε από τον έναν τρόπο 
λειτουργίας στον άλλον, απλώς ρυθμίζοντας τη θέση της λαβής 
επάνω στο στέλεχος. Η χοάνη ComfortFit™ λειτουργεί ως ένας 
δακτύλιος στεγανοποίησης, προσφέροντας αξιόπιστη αναρρόφηση, 
με αποτέλεσμα η ροή του γάλακτος να είναι άνετη και γρήγορη. 
Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιείτε εναλλάξ τα μπουκάλια με τον ευρύ 
λαιμό για όλη την γκάμα των θηλάστρων Lansinoh®. Το πακέτο 
περιλαμβάνει τη θηλή αργής ροής NaturalWave™, η οποία δίνει 
τη δυνατότητα στο μωρό να αντιγράψει τις φυσιολογικές κινήσεις 
ρουφήγματος που έχει μάθει να κάνει με το στήθος, όταν πίνει το 
μητρικό γάλα από το μπουκάλι. Το θήλαστρο είναι πανεύκολο στη 
συναρμολόγηση, τη χρήση και τον καθαρισμό του.
Ο θηλασμός είναι ό,τι καλύτερο. Η διατροφή αποκλειστικά με μητρικό 
γάλα είναι πλέον αναγνωρισμένη ως η καλύτερη επιλογή για το μωρό 
σας, καθώς του παρέχει όλα τα θρεπτικά συστατικά που χρειάζεται 
κατά τους πρώτους 6 μήνες της ζωής του. Ο θηλασμός βοηθά να 
αναπτυχθεί ένας ισχυρός δεσμός ανάμεσα στη μητέρα και το μωρό 
και προσφέρει πολυάριθμα μακροχρόνια οφέλη και στους δύο.

2 
Εξαρτήματα του χειροκίνητου θηλάστρου 

Lansinoh®

(Ανατρέξτε στο παράρτημα A)
A   Χοάνη στήθους ComfortFit™
B   Σώμα θηλάστρου
C   Διάφραγμα σιλικόνης
D   Στέλεχος
E   Λαβή
F   Καπάκι μπουκαλιού και δίσκος στεγανοποίησης
G   Λευκή βαλβίδα
H   Βάση μπουκαλιού

Τεχνολογία 2 φάσεων

Το θήλαστρο έχει δύο ξεχωριστές φάσεις, τη φάση διέγερσης και τη 
φάση άντλησης. Μπορείτε εύκολα να μεταβείτε από τον έναν τρόπο 
λειτουργίας στον άλλον, απλώς ρυθμίζοντας τη θέση της λαβής 
επάνω στο στέλεχος.
Φάση διέγερσης

Αυτή η φάση διεγείρει απαλά το στήθος. Είναι σχεδιασμένη για να 
μιμείται την πρώτη φάση του θηλασμού (τον τρόπο με τον οποίον 
διεγείρει ένα μωρό το στήθος όταν ξεκινάει να θηλάζει). Είναι ένα 
από τα χαρακτηριστικά που προκαλεί την κάθοδο του γάλακτος και 
διευκολύνει να αρχίσει η ροή του. Μπορείτε να δημιουργήσετε μια 
απαλή πίεση αναρρόφησης γυρνώντας τη λαβή στην πρώτη (επάνω) 
θέση του στελέχους, ενώ πραγματοποιείτε σύντομες παλμικές 
κινήσεις με τη λαβή.

Φάση άντλησης

Αυτή η φάση σας δίνει τη δυνατότητα να αντλήσετε γάλα από το 
στήθος. Επιλέξτε αυτόν τον τρόπο λειτουργίας γυρνώντας τη λαβή 
στη δεύτερη (κάτω) θέση του στελέχους. Για να έχετε μέγιστη 
ισχύ αναρρόφησης, πιέστε πλήρως τη λαβή. Για μικρότερη ισχύ 
αναρρόφησης πιέστε λιγότερο τη λαβή.

3 
Πώς να αποστειρώσετε και να καθαρίσετε 

το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®

Προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε το θήλαστρο για πρώτη φορά, 
αποσυναρμολογήστε το (αφαιρέστε το διάφραγμα σιλικόνης και 
το στέλεχος, τη χοάνη ComfortFit™ και τη λευκή βαλβίδα, και 
διαχωρίστε το μπουκάλι, το καπάκι και τον δίσκο στεγανοποίησης). 

Καθαρισμός:

Η χοάνη στήθους, τα μπουκάλια και η βάση μπουκαλιού μπορούν 
να τοποθετηθούν για πλύσιμο στο επάνω μέρος του πλυντηρίου 
πιάτων ή να πλυθούν στο χέρι με υγρό για πιάτα και ζεστό νερό. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε διαλυτικά ή διαβρωτικά μέσα. Ξεπλύνετε με ζεστό, 
καθαρό νερό. Η λευκή βαλβίδα, το διάφραγμα σιλικόνης, το στέλεχος 
και η χοάνη ComfortFit™ μπορούν να πλυθούν στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. 
Ωστόσο, συνιστούμε το πλύσιμό τους στο χέρι, ώστε να αποτραπεί 
η φθορά τους και να παραταθεί η διάρκεια ζωής τους. Στεγνώστε 
πλήρως όλα τα εξαρτήματα με μια καθαρή πετσέτα ή αφήστε τα να 
στεγνώσουν επάνω σε σχάρα στεγνώματος.

Σημείωση: καθαρίστε τη μικρή λευκή βαλβίδα με προσοχή. Είναι 
σημαντική για να πραγματοποιείται σωστά η αναρρόφηση. Μην 
ασκείτε υπερβολική δύναμη και μην καθαρίζετε με βούρτσα για 
μπιμπερό ή με βούρτσα για θηλές. Πλύνετε απαλά με το χέρι σε ζεστή 
σαπουνάδα και ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο ζεστό νερό.

Αποστείρωση:

Για αποστείρωση με βράσιμο: τοποθετήστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα 
σε μια κατσαρόλα με βραστό νερό. Φροντίστε να μην έχει παγιδευτεί 
αέρας σε οποιοδήποτε από τα εξαρτήματα. Κλείστε την κατσαρόλα 
με το καπάκι και αφήστε τα να βράσουν για τουλάχιστον 10 λεπτά. 
Κρατήστε κλειστό το καπάκι, μέχρι να χρειαστείτε τον εξοπλισμό. 
Σημείωση: είναι σημαντικό να χρησιμοποιείτε αρκετό νερό, ώστε τα 
εξαρτήματα να επιπλέουν ελεύθερα όταν βράζουν.

Για αποστείρωση με χημικά: ετοιμάστε το διάλυμα 
χρησιμοποιώντας ταμπλέτες ή υγρό. Βυθίστε όλα τα εξαρτήματα 
στο διάλυμα, φροντίζοντας να μην έχει παγιδευτεί μέσα τους αέρας. 
Αφήστε τα στο διάλυμα για τουλάχιστον 30 λεπτά. Ετοιμάστε ένα 
φρέσκο διάλυμα κάθε 24 ώρες.
Αποστειρωτές ατμού ή μικροκυμάτων: τηρήστε τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή. Διασφαλίστε ότι όλα τα ανοίγματα έχουν φορά 
προς τα κάτω, όταν τοποθετείτε τα εξαρτήματα στον αποστειρωτή. 
Πλύνετε τα χέρια σας, πριν αφαιρέσετε τα εξαρτήματα από τον 
αποστειρωτή. 

4 
Πώς να συναρμολογήσετε το χειροκίνητο 

θήλαστρο Lansinoh®
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Σημείωση: Πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση του χειροκίνητου 
θηλάστρου Lansinoh®, διασφαλίστε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα έχουν 
καθαριστεί και αποστειρωθεί με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στην 
ενότητα 3 του παρόντος εγχειριδίου.

(Ανατρέξτε στο παράρτημα B)
1  Πλύνετε καλά τα χέρια σας.
2  Τοποθετήστε το στέλεχος μέσα στο διάφραγμα σιλικόνης.
3  Τοποθετήστε το διάφραγμα σιλικόνης και το στέλεχος στο 

επάνω μέρος του σώματος του θηλάστρου. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει 

τοποθετηθεί πλήρως στο χείλος, πιέζοντας προς τα κάτω με τα 

δάχτυλά σας για να εξασφαλίσετε απόλυτη στεγανότητα.*
4  Στερεώστε απαλά τη λευκή βαλβίδα επάνω στο θήλαστρο, 

τοποθετώντας την από κάτω. Διασφαλίστε ότι η λευκή 

βαλβίδα έχει προσαρμοστεί καλά στο σώμα του θηλάστρου. 

Δεν είναι απαραίτητο να ασκήσετε υπερβολική δύναμη, κατά 

την τοποθέτηση της λευκής βαλβίδας. Αν δυσκολεύεστε να 

αφαιρέσετε τη λευκή βαλβίδα, ενδεχομένως να την έχετε πιέσει 

πολύ μέσα στο σώμα του θηλάστρου.
5  Βιδώστε το μπουκάλι επάνω στο σώμα του θηλάστρου.
6  Ευθυγραμμίστε το αυλάκι της λαβής με το στέλεχος και πιέστε 

απαλά τη λαβή προς τα κάτω. Πιέστε μέχρι να ακούσετε να 

κάνει κλικ.
7  Ρυθμίστε το στέλεχος και τη λαβή με τρόπο ώστε η λαβή 

να είναι στην πρώτη θέση του στελέχους, γνωστή ως φάση 

διέγερσης.**
8  Συνδέστε τη χοάνη ComfortFit™ στο σώμα του θηλάστρου.
9  Για να είναι το θήλαστρο πλήρως σταθερό, τοποθετήστε το 

μπουκάλι στη βάση του.
10   Έτσι πρέπει να φαίνεται το θήλαστρο, όταν είναι πλήρως 

συναρμολογημένο.

*Αυτά τα εξαρτήματα είναι σχεδιασμένα για να παρέχουν άνεση. Για 
πιο εύκολη συναρμολόγηση, βρέξτε το χείλος του διαφράγματος 
σιλικόνης με νερό.
**Το θήλαστρο έχει δύο ξεχωριστές φάσεις, τη φάση διέγερσης 
και τη φάση άντλησης. Μπορείτε εύκολα να μεταβείτε από τη μία 
φάση στην άλλη, απλώς ρυθμίζοντας τη θέση της λαβής επάνω 
στο στέλεχος.

5 
Συμβουλές για την άντληση

Εξοικειωθείτε με το θήλαστρο και τα εξαρτήματά του, πριν το 
χρησιμοποιήσετε.

Το πιο σημαντικό κομμάτι για μια επιτυχημένη άντληση είναι το 
αντανακλαστικό της διέγερσης για απελευθέρωση του γάλακτος. 
Αυτό συμβαίνει όταν το μητρικό γάλα αρχίζει να ρέει ελεύθερα. Η 
ακόλουθη διαδικασία μπορεί να βοηθήσει στην πρόκληση αυτού 
του φυσικού αντανακλαστικού: τοποθετήστε μια ζεστή κομπρέσα 
με γέλη Lansinoh® Therapearl Breast Therapy στο στήθος και 
εφαρμόστε ελαφρές, κυκλικές κινήσεις με τις άκρες των δακτύλων, 
πιέζοντας από το εξωτερικό μέρος του στήθους προς τη θηλή, πριν 
ή/και κατά τη διάρκεια της άντλησης.

Επιλέξτε για την άντληση μια χρονική στιγμή που δεν βιάζεστε και 
δεν θα σας διακόψει κανείς. Προσπαθήστε να χαλαρώσετε. Κατά 
την άντληση του γάλακτος μπορεί να σας βοηθήσει να σκέφτεστε το 
μωρό σας ή να κοιτάτε μια φωτογραφία του.

Γενικά, η διαδικασία της άντλησης διαρκεί περίπου 20-30 λεπτά, 
αλλά αυτό εξαρτάται από το σώμα σας. Θυμηθείτε, η επιτυχής 
άντληση είναι κάτι που μαθαίνεται. Κάθε διαδικασία άντλησης 
μπορεί να διαρκεί περισσότερο ή λιγότερο από το χρονικό διάστημα 
που αναφέρεται εδώ και να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα τη συλλογή 
μικρότερης ποσότητας γάλακτος. Αυτό δεν σημαίνει ότι το σώμα σας 
δεν παράγει αρκετό γάλα ή ότι κάνετε κάτι λάθος. Το γάλα παράγεται 
σε μια βάση προσφοράς και ζήτησης και η τακτική άντληση σε 
συνδυασμό με τον θηλασμό του μωρού σας θα βοηθήσει στη 
διατήρηση και τη διέγερση της προσφοράς.

Αν προκύψουν προβλήματα σχετικά με τον θηλασμό, 
συμβουλευτείτε κάποιον επαγγελματία υγείας.

Μπορείτε να αντλείτε γάλα από το ένα στήθος, ενώ θηλάζετε 
το μωρό σας με το άλλο. Αυτό θα σας δώσει τη δυνατότητα 
να μεγιστοποιήσετε την απόδοση της άντλησης, καθώς θα 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το ανακλαστικό της διέγερσης που έχει προκαλέσει 
το ρούφηγμα του μωρού σας.

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο δίαυλος της χοάνης έχει μια ελαφριά κλίση 

προς τα κάτω, ώστε να διευκολύνει τη φυσική ροή του γάλακτος 
προς το μπουκάλι.

Προφυλάξεις κατά την άντληση του μητρικού γάλακτος:

1. ΜΗ ΖΕΣΤΑΙΝΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΜΗΤΡΙΚΟ ΓΑΛΑ ΣΤΟΝ ΦΟΥΡΝΟ 
ΜΙΚΡΟΚΥΜΑΤΩΝ! Το ζέσταμα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων 
αλλοιώνει τη σύσταση του γάλακτος και υπάρχει κίνδυνος να 
δημιουργήσει “θερμά σημεία” μέσα στο γάλα, τα οποία μπορεί 
να κάψουν το βρέφος.

2. Ελέγχετε πάντοτε τη θερμοκρασία των υγρών, πριν τα δώσετε 
στο μωρό σας.

3. Μην αφήνετε το παιδί να παίρνει το μπουκάλι στο κρεβάτι ή να 
πίνει μόνο του για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.

4. Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού, δοκιμάστε την 
κατάσταση της θηλής τραβώντας την από την άκρη. Διακόψτε 
τη χρήση της, αν παρατηρήσετε φθορές ή ρωγμές.

6 
Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε το χειροκίνητο

θήλαστρο Lansinoh®

Αν είναι δυνατόν, περιμένετε μέχρι να σταθεροποιηθεί η ροή του 
μητρικού γάλακτος και να καθιερώσετε ένα πρόγραμμα θηλασμού. 
Γι’ αυτό συνήθως χρειάζονται τουλάχιστον 3-4 εβδομάδες μετά 
από τη γέννα, εκτός αν σας έχει συμβουλέψει διαφορετικά ο 
επαγγελματίας υγείας.

1. Πλύνετε καλά τα χέρια σας και φροντίστε να είναι καθαρό το 
στήθος σας.

2. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε αποστειρώσει και έχετε συναρμολογήσει 
προσεκτικά το θήλαστρο, ακριβώς με τον τρόπο που 
περιγράφουν οι ενότητες «Πώς να καθαρίστε και να 
αποστειρώσετε το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®» και «Πώς 
να συναρμολογήσετε το χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®».

3. Τοποθετήστε το άνοιγμα του θηλάστρου επάνω από τη θηλή 
σας και πιέστε το απαλά στο στήθος. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η θηλή 
βρίσκεται στο κέντρο του διαύλου της χοάνης. Πιέστε τη 
χοάνη ComfortFit™ επάνω στο στήθος σας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι 
η στεγανοποίηση έχει εφαρμόσει καλά και ότι δεν διαφεύγει 
αέρας. Για να εφαρμόσει καλά η χοάνη και να στεγανοποιηθεί, 
μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε το άλλο χέρι για να στηρίξετε το 
στήθος σας από το κάτω μέρος.

 Αν η θηλή σας δεν μπορεί να κεντραριστεί στη χοάνη χωρίς να 
τρίβεται, τότε ίσως πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μεγαλύτερη 
χοάνη ComfortFit™.

4. Πιέστε απαλά προς τα κάτω τη λαβή και θα νιώσετε την 
αναρρόφηση στο στήθος σας. Δεν χρειάζεται να πιέσετε μέχρι 
τέρμα τη λαβή για να δημιουργήσετε συνθήκες κενού. Πιέστε 
μόνο όσο χρειάζεται.

5. Μπορείτε να δημιουργήσετε μια απαλή πίεση αναρρόφησης, 
για να προετοιμαστείτε για την άντληση, γυρνώντας τη λαβή 
στην πρώτη (επάνω) θέση του στελέχους. Ελέγξτε ότι η θηλή 
σας κινείται και πιέστε και απελευθερώστε τη λαβή, μέχρι να 
βρείτε τον ιδανικό ρυθμό.

6. Για να ξεκινήσει η φάση διέγερσης, γυρίστε το στέλεχος στην 
πρώτη (επάνω) θέση της λαβής και πιέστε τη λαβή. Η ροή του 
γάλακτος θα αρχίσει σύντομα, ακόμα κι αν δεν εφαρμόζετε όλη 
την πίεση αναρρόφησης που μπορεί να παράγει το θήλαστρο.

7. Όταν αρχίσει η ροή του γάλακτος (μέσα σε 1 – 2 λεπτά) γυρίστε 
στη φάση άντλησης. Για να γυρίσετε στη φάση άντλησης, 
πατήστε απαλά το σημείο «PUSH» στο επάνω μέρος της λαβής, 
για να θέσετε τη λαβή στη δεύτερη (κάτω) θέση του στελέχους. 
Συνεχίστε να πιέζετε και να απελευθερώνετε τη λαβή, μέχρι να 
βρείτε την κατάλληλη πίεση αναρρόφησης.

Αν νιώθετε ότι η πίεση αναρρόφησης δεν είναι αρκετή, πιέστε τη 
λαβή μέχρι τέρμα. Η πίεση αναρρόφησης αλλάζει ανάλογα με το 
πόσο δυνατά πιέζετε τη λαβή. Η άνεση σας κατά την άντληση είναι 
πιο σημαντικός παράγοντας, από μια ισχυρή πίεση αναρρόφησης. 
Επιλέξτε εσείς την πίεση αναρρόφησης με την οποία νιώθετε 
πιο άνετα.

*Για να επιστρέψετε στη φάση διέγερσης από τη φάση άντλησης, 
(1) τραβήξτε την άκρη του στελέχους προς το μέρος σας, (2) πιέστε 
απαλά τη λαβή και θέστε την στην πρώτη (επάνω) θέση.

Προειδοποίηση: μη συνεχίζετε την προσπάθεια για άντληση 
περισσότερο από πέντε λεπτά, αν δεν καταφέρετε να αντλήσετε 
γάλα. Δοκιμάστε ξανά κάποια άλλη στιγμή της ημέρας. Θυμηθείτε: 
αν η άντληση σας προκαλεί πόνο ή δυσφορία, πρέπει να 
σταματήσετε τη χρήση του θηλάστρου και να συμβουλευτείτε έναν 
επαγγελματία υγείας.

7 
Πώς να φυλάσσετε το μητρικό γάλα

Το μητρικό γάλα πρέπει να φυλάσσεται μέσα σε ένα καθαρό και 
κλειστό δοχείο.
Μη φυλάσσετε το μητρικό γάλα στην πόρτα του ψυγείου ή του 
καταψύκτη. Η πόρτα είναι το πιο θερμό σημείο του ψυγείου ή του 
καταψύκτη επειδή ανοιγοκλείνει. Βάλτε ημερομηνία στο φυλαγμένο 
μητρικό γάλα και χρησιμοποιήστε πρώτα το πιο παλιό.

Δοκιμάστε τα σακουλάκια φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος 

Lansinoh®: 

•  Ιδανικά για τη φύλαξη και την κατάψυξη του μητρικού 
γάλακτος

•  Το πατενταρισμένο διπλό κλείσιμο στεγανοποίησης αποτρέπει 
τις διαρροές

•  Τα πιο ισχυρά σακουλάκια που υπάρχουν στην αγορά

Οδηγίες φύλαξης μητρικού γάλακτος

Πού Θερμοκρασία Χρονικό διάστημα

Σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου (φρέσκο 

γάλα)

19° έως 26°C 4 ώρες (ιδανικό) έως 6 
ώρες (αποδεκτό)*

Στο ψυγείο 4°C έως 6°C 72 ώρες (ιδανικό) 
έως 8 ημέρες 
(αποδεκτό)**

Σε καταψύκτη -18° έως -20°C 6 μήνες (ιδανικό) έως 
12 μήνες (αποδεκτό)

* Κατά προτίμηση το γάλα πρέπει να μπαίνει στο ψυγείο ή να 
καταψύχεται αμέσως μετά από την άντλησή του.

Πηγή: La Leche League International

Απόψυξη

Αποψύξτε το παγωμένο μητρικό γάλα εντός του ψυγείου ή 
τοποθετήστε το σε κάποιο δοχείο κάτω από τρεχούμενο χλιαρό 
νερό. Αυξήστε σταδιακά τη θερμοκρασία του νερού, μέχρι να λιώσει 
το γάλα. Το γάλα που έχετε αποψύξει μπορεί να διατηρηθεί στο 
ψυγείο έως και για 24 ώρες. Μην καταψύχετε ξανά το γάλα που 
έχετε αποψύξει.

Ανακινήστε απαλά το δοχείο με το μητρικό γάλα που έχει αποψυχθεί, 
πριν το δώσετε στο μωρό, ώστε να αναδευτούν τα μέρη που έχουν 
διαχωριστεί. Το μητρικό γάλα δεν είναι ομογενοποιημένο, οπότε η 
«κρέμα» του θα ανεβεί στην επιφάνεια του μπουκαλιού. Το μητρικό 
γάλα μπορεί να διαφέρει σε χρώμα και συνοχή, ανάλογα με την ώρα 
της ημέρας που αντλήθηκε, από το φαγητό που φάγατε και από την 
ηλικία του μωρού κατά το διάστημα της άντλησης. Μην ανακινείτε 
έντονα το μπουκάλι για να αναδευτούν τα μέρη, καθώς μπορεί να 
καταστρέψετε τα ενεργά συστατικά του γάλακτος.

Μη ζεσταίνετε το μητρικό γάλα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων! Το 
ζέσταμα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων αλλοιώνει τη σύσταση του 
γάλακτος. Επίσης, υπάρχει κίνδυνος να δημιουργήσει “θερμά σημεία” 
μέσα στο γάλα, τα οποία μπορεί να κάψουν το βρέφος.

Μη λιώνετε το παγωμένο μητρικό γάλα σε πολύ καυτό ή βραστό 
νερό.

8 
Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων σχετικά με το 

χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®

Απουσία αναρρόφησης / Μειωμένη αναρρόφηση

Αν νιώθετε ότι έχει μειωθεί η αναρρόφηση, δοκιμάστε τα ακόλουθα:
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα εξαρτήματα του θηλάστρου έχουν 

στεγνώσει καλά και η συναρμολόγησή τους έχει γίνει σωστά.
2. Επιθεωρήστε τη λευκή βαλβίδα για φθορές ή κάποια τρύπα. 

Αυτό το εξάρτημα παίζει πολύ σημαντικό ρόλο για την επίτευξη 
σωστής αναρρόφησης. Αν είναι απαραίτητο, αντικαταστήστε 
τη λευκή βαλβίδα με το ανταλλακτικό που παρέχεται μαζί με το 
θήλαστρο.

3. Ελέγξτε ότι το διάφραγμα σιλικόνης και το στέλεχος έχουν 
τοποθετηθεί σωστά στο σώμα του θηλάστρου και ότι έχει 
επιτευχθεί τέλεια στεγανοποίηση.

4. Ελέγξτε ότι η χοάνη ComfortFit™ έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά 
στο σώμα του θηλάστρου και ότι έχει επιτευχθεί τέλεια 
στεγανοποίηση.

5. Αν η θηλή σας δεν μπορεί να κεντραριστεί στη χοάνη χωρίς να 
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τρίβεται, τότε ίσως πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μεγαλύτερη 
χοάνη ComfortFit™, η οποία περιλαμβάνεται στη συσκευασία.

Δεν αντλείται γάλα

Αν νιώθετε ότι έχει μειωθεί η αναρρόφηση, δοκιμάστε τα ακόλουθα:
1. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα εξαρτήματα του θηλάστρου έχουν 

στεγνώσει καλά και η συναρμολόγησή τους έχει γίνει σωστά.
2. Επιθεωρήστε τη λευκή βαλβίδα για φθορές ή κάποια τρύπα. 

Αυτό το εξάρτημα παίζει πολύ σημαντικό ρόλο για την επίτευξη 
σωστής αναρρόφησης. Αν είναι απαραίτητο, αντικαταστήστε 
τη λευκή βαλβίδα με το ανταλλακτικό που παρέχεται μαζί με το 
θήλαστρο.

3. Ελέγξτε ότι το διάφραγμα σιλικόνης και το στέλεχος έχουν 
τοποθετηθεί σωστά στο σώμα του θηλάστρου και ότι έχει 
επιτευχθεί τέλεια στεγανοποίηση.

4. Ελέγξτε ότι η χοάνη ComfortFit™ έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά 
στο σώμα του θηλάστρου και ότι έχει επιτευχθεί τέλεια 
στεγανοποίηση.

Πόνος κατά την άντληση

Αν πονάτε κατά την άντληση του γάλακτος, λάβετε υπόψη σας 
τα ακόλουθα:
1. Μπορεί να ασκείτε πολλή δύναμη κατά την άντληση. Δεν είναι 

απαραίτητο να χρησιμοποιείτε όλη την πίεση αναρρόφησης που 
μπορεί να παράγει το θήλαστρο. Δοκιμάστε να πιέσετε τη λαβή 
μέχρι τη μέση της διαδρομής και θυμηθείτε το συνιστώμενο 
ρυθμό των 2-3 δευτερολέπτων.

2. Μπορεί να χρειάζεστε μεγαλύτερη χοάνη στήθους, οπότε 
δοκιμάστε τη δεύτερη χοάνη που περιλαμβάνεται στη 
συσκευασία. Συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας για να 
κάνει μια εκτίμηση του μεγέθους.

9 
 Τάισμα του μητρικού γάλακτος με την 

περισταλτική θηλή NaturalWave™

Η περισταλτική θηλή NaturalWave™ είναι ειδικά 

σχεδιασμένη για να:

•  Βοηθά να διατηρούνται τα υπάρχοντα μοτίβα θηλασμού.

•  Κάνει εύκολη την εναλλαγή από το στήθος στο μπουκάλι και 
πάλι στο στήθος.

•  Ενθαρρύνει την κυματοειδή κίνηση της γλώσσας του μωρού.

•  Προωθεί την ενστικτώδη ενέργεια ρουφήγματος για φυσική 
στοματική ανάπτυξη.

1. Σύνδεση

 Τα χείλια ανοιχτά προς τα έξω και 
προσκολλώνται στην κοιλότητα.

2. Περισταλτική κίνηση της γλώσσας

 Η γλώσσα κάνει μια απαλή κυματοειδή 
κίνηση για να πιέσει τη θηλή και να βγει 
το γάλα. Αυτό ενθαρρύνει τη φυσική 
ανάπτυξη του στόματος, του σαγονιού 
και του προσώπου.

 Επιστημονικό στοιχείο: Η γλώσσα 
ενός μωρού επαναλαμβάνει την 
περισταλτική κίνηση περίπου 800 με 
1000 φορές σε μία μόνο διαδικασία 
θηλασμού.

3. Κατάποση

 Το πίσω μέρος της γλώσσας του μωρού 
ανασηκώνεται και οδηγεί το γάλα στον 
οισοφάγο.

Η περισταλτική θηλή NaturalWave™ έχει σχεδιαστεί 

κατάλληλα και είναι κλινικά αποδεδειγμένο ότι ενθαρρύνει 

αυτό το φυσικό μοτίβο σίτισης.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Άκρη της θηλής
 Το μωρό ελέγχει τη ροή του γάλακτος.

2. Μαλακή, 100% από σιλικόνη
 Τεντώνεται και λυγίζει για βέλτιστη συμπίεση.
3. Εσωτερικές κάθετες λωρίδες
 Ενισχύουν τη δομή της θηλής, προστατεύοντάς την από το 

σπάσιμο.
4. Μοναδικός σχεδιασμός βαθμιδωτής κλίσης
 Διευκολύνει την απαλή περισταλτική κίνηση της γλώσσας.
5. Ευρεία βάση θηλής
 Εύκολη προσκόλληση και αποτελεσματική αναρρόφηση.
6. AVS™
 Μειώνει την πρόσληψη αέρα, ενός παράγοντα που μπορεί να 

προκαλέσει κολικούς.

Η εύχρηστη θηλή ενιαίου σχεδιασμού διατίθεται σε μεγέθη 

αργής, μέτριας και γρήγορης ροής.

Συνιστάται, κατά τους πρώτους 6 μήνες της ζωής του, το μωρό να 
τρέφεται αποκλειστικά μέσω του θηλασμού. Πρέπει να έχουν μπει 
γερές βάσεις για τον θηλασμό και την παραγωγή μητρικού γάλακτος, 
πριν δώσετε στο μωρό μπιμπερό.

Οδηγίες χρήσης: Γεμίστε με την απαραίτητη ποσότητα υγρού 
και βιδώστε το καπάκι. Δεν συνιστάται το ζέσταμα στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων. Αν επιλέξετε να ζεστάνετε την τροφή στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων, μην κλείνετε το μπουκάλι. Αν πρόκειται να μπει 
στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων, αφαιρέστε τη θηλή, τον δακτύλιο 
και το καπάκι. Ανακινήστε καλά πριν από τη χρήση και ελέγξτε 
τη θερμοκρασία, πριν το δώσετε στο μωρό. Η μη ομοιόμορφη 
κατανομή της θερμοκρασίας στην τροφή μπορεί να κάψει το 
στόμα του μωρού. Μη ζεσταίνετε το μητρικό γάλα στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων, καθώς τα μικροκύματα αλλάζουν τη σύσταση του 
γάλακτος. Καθαρίστε το προϊόν, πριν από την πρώτη χρήση. Για 
να διασφαλίσετε την υγιεινή του προϊόντος, βάλτε τη θηλή και το 
μπουκάλι, μαζί με όλα τα εξαρτήματά τους, μέσα σε βραστό νερό 
για 5 λεπτά, πριν τα χρησιμοποιήσετε. Όταν κουβαλάτε ένα γεμάτο 
μπουκάλι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι καλά κλεισμένο με το καπάκι στη 
θέση του, φροντίζοντας να έχετε τοποθετήσει τη θηλή στο κέντρο 
του καπακιού, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε ότι λειτουργεί σωστά η 
ασφάλεια κατά των διαρροών που προσφέρει το προϊόν.

Καθαρισμός: Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, τοποθετήστε το 
προϊόν σε βραστό νερό επί 5 λεπτά, αφήστε το να κρυώσει και 
ξεπλύνετε καλά όλα τα εξαρτήματα του μπουκαλιού. Αυτό γίνεται 
για να διασφαλιστεί η υγιεινή. Στη συνέχεια, το μπουκάλι μπορεί 
να πλυθεί στο επάνω μέρος του πλυντηρίου πιάτων και μπορεί να 
αποστειρωθεί (ανοιχτό) τόσο σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων όσο και 
σε ειδικό αποστειρωτή. Πλένετε πάντοτε όλα τα εξαρτήματα του 
προϊόντος, αμέσως μετά από κάθε χρήση. Πλύνετε σε ζεστό νερό 
με σαπουνάδα και ξεπλύνετε με άφθονο νερό. Καθαρίστε το πριν 
από κάθε χρήση.

Συναρμολόγηση: Αφότου στεγνώσετε επιμελώς τη θηλή 
ταΐσματος, τοποθετήστε την στο επάνω μέρος του βιδωτού 
δακτυλίου. Στερεώστε καλά τον βιδωτό δακτύλιο στον λαιμό του 
μπουκαλιού.

Καπάκι

Θηλή

Δακτύλιος

Μπουκάλι

Τοποθετήστε τη θηλή 
στο επάνω μέρος του 

δακτυλίου

Προφυλάξεις: Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, φυλάξτε το 
σε στεγνό και καλυμμένο χώρο. Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος 
πρέπει να γίνεται πάντοτε υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκου. Μην το 
καθαρίζετε, φυλάσσετε ή αφήνετε να έρθει σε επαφή με διαλύτες 
ή ισχυρές χημικές ουσίες. μπορεί να υποστεί βλάβη. Μην αφήνετε 
το προϊόν κάτω από τον ήλιο ή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας και μην 
το αφήνετε μέσα σε απολυμαντικά (αποστειρωτικό διάλυμα) για 
χρονικό διάστημα μεγαλύτερο από το συνιστώμενο. Μη θερμαίνετε 
το υγρό τοποθετώντας το κύπελλο απευθείας επάνω σε εστίες 
αερίου ή ηλεκτρικά μάτια κουζίνας, θερμικές πλάκες, ηλεκτρικούς 
φούρνους, κ.τ.λ.

Για την ασφάλεια και την υγεία του παιδιού σας 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να γίνεται 
πάντοτε υπό την επίβλεψη ενηλίκου. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ τις 
θηλές ταΐσματος σαν πιπίλα. Το συνεχόμενο και παρατεταμένο 
ρούφηγμα υγρών θα προκαλέσει σάπισμα των δοντιών. Ελέγχετε 

πάντοτε τη θερμοκρασία της τροφής, πριν από το τάισμα. Διατηρείτε 
όλα τα εξαρτήματα που δεν χρησιμοποιείτε μακριά από παιδιά. 
Μην αφήνετε το μωρό να πίνει μόνο του από τον εξοπλισμό, 
καθώς υπάρχει κίνδυνος πνιγμού, ανατροπής του μωρού ή 
αποσυναρμολόγησης του προϊόντος.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: το σάπισμα των δοντιών σε μικρά παιδιά μπορεί 
να προκύψει ακόμα και όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται ζαχαρούχα υγρά. 
Μπορεί να προκύψει αν το μωρό χρησιμοποιεί το μπουκάλι/κύπελλο 
για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα κατά τη διάρκεια της ημέρας, και 
ειδικά κατά τη διάρκεια της νύχτας, όταν μειώνεται η ροή των σάλιων 
ή όταν χρησιμοποιείται ως πιπίλα. Μην αφήνετε τη θηλή κάτω από 
τον ήλιο ή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας και μην την αφήνετε μέσα 
σε απολυμαντικό (αποστειρωτικό διάλυμα) για χρονικό διάστημα 
μεγαλύτερο από το συνιστώμενο, καθώς μπορεί να αλλοιωθεί. 
Ελέγξτε την πριν από κάθε χρήση. Πετάξτε την όταν εντοπίσετε τα 
πρώτα σημάδια φθοράς ή αλλοίωσης. Αντικαταστήστε τη θηλή κάθε 
7 εβδομάδες, για λόγους ασφαλείας και υγιεινής. Τραβήξτε τη θηλή 
ταΐσματος απ’ όλες τις κατευθύνσεις, προκειμένου να την ελέγξετε.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ορισμένοι χυμοί είναι στείροι και τα διαλύματα μπορεί 
να κάνουν τη σιλικόνη αδιαφανή. Αυτό δεν αλλάζει κάποια από 
τις ιδιότητές της. Μη ζεσταίνετε το μητρικό γάλα στον φούρνο 
μικροκυμάτων, καθώς τα μικροκύματα αλλάζουν τη σύσταση 
του γάλακτος. Το ζέσταμα στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει τοπικά υπερβολική αύξηση της θερμοκρασίας. Δώστε 
ιδιαίτερη προσοχή κατά το ζέσταμα σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων. 
Ανακατεύετε πάντοτε το φαγητό, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε την ίση 
κατανομή της θερμότητας, και ελέγχετε τη θερμοκρασία του φαγητού, 
πριν το σερβίρετε.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τα υλικά συσκευασίας δεν αποτελούν μέρος 
του προϊόντος. Για την ασφάλεια του παιδιού σας, παρακαλείσθε να 
αφαιρείτε και να απορρίπτετε όλα τα υλικά συσκευασίας, πριν από τη 
χρήση, αλλά να διατηρείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για να ανατρέχετε σε 
αυτές μελλοντικά. Αφήστε το ανοιχτό στον φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye

H

LANSINOH® 
KÉZI MELLSZÍVÓ HASZNÁLATI  
UTASÍTÁS

Gratu‘á‘unk∙döntéséhez,∙h“gy∙a∙sz“”tatást∙vá‘aszt“tta,∙
és∙ezze‘∙gyer’ekének∙a∙‘ehető∙‘egj“bb∙tá”‘á‘ék“t∙
bizt“sítja.∙Jó‘∙is’ert∙a∙sz“”tatásbó‘∙eredő∙s“k∙e‘őny,∙
a’e‘y∙’ind∙Önnek,∙’ind∙gyer’ekének∙javára∙vá‘ik.∙Az∙
anyatej∙’indig∙a∙‘egj“bb∙tá”‘á‘ék,∙de∙néha∙ne’∙könnyű∙
’eg“‘dani,∙h“gy∙gyer’eke∙anyatejet∙ka”j“n,∙ha∙Ön∙
táv“‘∙van∙tő‘e.∙A∙sz“”tatás∙kü‘ön‘eges∙erőfeszítést∙is∙
kíván,∙‘egyen∙büszke∙arra,∙h“gy∙gyer’eke∙tá”‘á‘ására∙
a∙töké‘etes∙’eg“‘dást∙vá‘aszt“tta,∙bizt“sítva∙
szá’ára∙ezze‘∙az∙ideá‘is∙növekedést∙és∙fej‘ődést.∙
Kézi∙’e‘‘szívónkat∙az“knak∙az∙anyáknak∙terveztük,∙
akik∙gy“rs∙és∙könnyű∙’eg“‘dást∙szeretnének∙az∙
alkalmankénti mellszívásra és a kézi mellszívást 
részesítik∙e‘őnyben.

Használati útmutató:

Kérjük∙szánj“n∙rá∙néhány∙”ercet,∙h“gy∙e‘“‘vassa∙a∙
haszná‘ati∙út’utatót,∙’ie‘őtt∙e‘őször∙haszná‘ja∙a∙
Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó.

1. A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó bemutatása
2. A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó alkatrészei
3. Hogyan sterilizálja és tisztítsa a Lansinoh® kézi 

mellszívót
4. Hogyan állítsa össze a Lansinoh® kézi mellszívót
5.∙ Javas‘at“k∙és∙öt‘etek∙a∙fejés∙’egkönnyítéséhez
6. Hogyan használja a Lansinoh® kézi mellszívót
7. Hogyan tárolja a lefejt anyatejet
8. Hibaelhárítás a Lansinoh® kézi mellszívóhoz
9.∙ Anyatej∙etetése∙a∙Natura‘Wave™∙ter’észetes∙

hu‘‘á’v“na‘ú∙etetőcu’iva‘
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1 
A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó 

bemutatása
A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó kialakítása a szoptató 
édesanyák∙igényeinek∙igye‘e’bevéte‘éve‘∙készü‘t.∙
A∙’e‘‘szívó∙’űködésének∙két∙fázisa∙vanŠ∙a∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
és∙a∙fejési,∙’e‘yek∙között∙könnyedén∙vá‘that∙a∙
mellszívó kar helyzetének megváltoztatásával. A 
C“’f“rtFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófej∙á‘ta‘∙bizt“sít“tt∙záródás∙
kénye‘’es∙és∙haték“ny∙szívást,∙va‘a’int∙gy“rs∙
tejáramlást eredményez. A két széles nyakú cumisüveg 
kompatibilis a teljes Lansinoh® mellszívó családdal. A 
d“b“zban∙Natura‘Wave™∙ter’észetes∙hu‘‘á’v“na‘ú∙
‘assú∙f“‘yású∙etetőcu’i∙is∙van,∙a’i∙‘ehetővé∙teszi,∙h“gy∙
a∙baba∙után“zza∙a∙sz“”ásk“r∙je‘‘e’ző∙szívást∙akk“r∙
is,∙a’ik“r∙a∙‘efejt∙tejet∙cu’isüvegbő‘∙eszi.∙A∙’e‘‘szívó∙
könnyedén∙összeá‘‘ítható,∙haszná‘ható∙és∙tisztítható.

A szoptatás a legjobb. A kizárólagos szoptatás 
bizonyítottan a legjobb választás gyermeke számára 
és∙’inden∙tá”anyag“t∙tarta‘’az,∙a’ire∙neki∙az∙e‘ső∙6∙
hónapban szüksége van. A szoptatás segít kialakítani 
az∙édesanya∙és∙gyer’eke∙közötti∙sz“r“s∙kötödést,∙és∙
szá’ta‘an∙t“vábbi∙h“sszú∙távú∙e‘őnye∙is∙van.

2 
A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó 

alkatrészei
(A””endix∙A)
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófej
B   Mellszívó test
C ∙∙ Źzi‘ik“n∙’e’brán
D   Membrán szár
E   Kar
F ∙∙ Üveg∙‘esz“rító∙gyűrű∙és∙tejzáró
G   Fehér szelep
H   Tejtároló talp

2 fázisú technológia
A∙’e‘‘szívónak∙két∙kü‘önböző∙fázisa∙van∙a∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
és a fejési.Könnyedén válthat a két fázis között 
a kar membránszárhoz viszonyított helyzetének 
megváltoztatásával.

Stimuláló fázis
Ez∙a∙fázis∙gyengéden∙sti’u‘á‘ja∙a∙’e‘‘et.∙Úgy∙
tervezték,∙h“gy∙után“zza∙a∙sz“”tatás∙e‘ső∙fázisát∙
(∙a∙baba∙sz“”ását∙az∙etetés∙kezdetén).∙Je‘‘e’zője,∙
hogy ösztönzi a tejleadást és beindítja a tejáramlást. 
A∙karnak∙a∙’e’bránszár∙fe‘ső∙r“vátkájába∙va‘ó∙
he‘yezéséve‘∙gyengéd∙szívóerőt∙tud∙kifejteni,∙a∙kar∙
gyors mozgatásával.

Fejési fázis
Ez∙a∙fázis∙‘ehetővé∙teszi∙a∙tej∙kiürítését∙a∙’e‘‘bő‘.∙
Vá‘ts“n∙át∙ebbe∙a∙’ódba∙úgy,∙h“gy∙he‘yezze∙a∙kart∙a∙
’e’brán∙szár∙a‘só∙r“vátkájába.∙A∙‘egerősebb∙szívóerő∙
kifejtéséhez teljesen nyomja le a kart. A gyengébb 
szíváserősséghez∙kevésbé∙ny“’ja∙‘e.

3 
Hogyan tisztítsa és sterilizálja 

Lansinoh® kézi mellszívóját
E‘ső∙haszná‘at∙e‘őtt∙te‘jesen∙szere‘je∙szét∙a∙’e‘‘szívót∙
(∙táv“‘ítsa∙e‘∙a∙szi‘ik“n∙’e’bránt,∙a∙’e’brán∙szárat,∙
a∙C“’f“rFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófejet,∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”et∙
és∙szedje∙szét∙a∙cu’isüveget,∙a∙tetőt∙és∙a∙‘esz“rító∙
gyűrűt).

Tisztítás:
A∙szívófej,∙az∙üveg,∙a∙kar∙és∙a∙tejtár“‘ó∙ta‘”∙
a∙’“s“gatógé”∙fe‘ső∙részében∙vagy∙kézze‘,∙
’“s“gatószeres∙vízze‘∙tisztítható.∙Ne∙haszná‘j“n∙
erre∙“‘dószert∙vagy∙súr“‘ószert!∙Öb‘ítse∙‘e∙tiszta∙
’e‘eg∙vízze‘.∙A∙fehér∙sze‘e”,∙a∙szi‘ik“n∙’e’brán,∙
a∙C“’f“rtŹea‘™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófej∙is∙tisztítható∙
’“s“gatógé”ben,∙de∙az∙é‘ettarta’∙növe‘ése∙
érdekében kézi mosogatást javaslunk. Minden 
alkatrészt teljesen szárítson meg.

Figyelem: A fehér szelep tisztításakor legyen 
kü‘önösen∙óvat“s.∙Ez∙nagy“n∙f“nt“s∙a∙’egfe‘e‘ő∙
szívóerőhöz.∙Ne∙dörzsö‘je∙tú‘z“ttan∙és∙ne∙haszná‘j“n∙
kefét∙a∙tisztításh“z.∙Fin“’an,∙kézze‘∙’“s“gassa∙e‘∙
meleg mosogatószeres vízzel és öblítse le meleg 
folyóvízzel.

Sterilizálás:
Sterilizálás forralással: minden alkatrészt tegyen 
“‘yan∙’ennyiségű∙vízbe,∙h“gy∙az∙bőven∙e‘‘e”je,∙
’ajd∙fedje∙‘e∙az∙edényt,∙és∙f“rrástó‘∙szá’ít“tt∙10∙
percig forralja. Tartsa az edényt lefedve az eszközök 
haszná‘atáig.∙MegjegyzésŠ∙f“nt“s,∙h“gy∙e‘egendő∙
vizet∙haszná‘j“n,∙a’iben∙’inden∙a‘katrész∙szabad“n∙
lebeghet forralás közben.

Hideg sterilizálás: készítse el az oldatot tablettából 
vagy folyadékból. Minden alkatrészt merítsen bele az 
“‘datba∙és∙e‘‘enőrizze,∙h“gy∙az∙a‘katrészek∙között∙ne∙
’aradj“n∙‘evegő.∙Hagyja∙az∙“‘datban∙az∙a‘katrészeket∙
és készítsen új oldatot a gyártók használati 
útmutatásai szerint.

Sterilizálás gőz vagy mikrohullámú sterilizáló 
készülékkel: kövesse a gyártó használati 
útmutatásait. Minden alkatrészt fejjel lefelé tegyen 
a∙steri‘izá‘óba.∙Mie‘őtt∙az∙a‘katrészeket∙kivenné∙a∙
steri‘izá‘óbó‘,∙’“ss“n∙kezet.

4 
Hogyan állítsa össze Lansinoh® kézi 

mellszívóját
Megjegyzés:∙a∙kézi∙’e‘‘szívó∙összeá‘‘ítása∙e‘őtt∙
győződjön∙’eg∙ró‘a,∙h“gy∙’inden∙a‘katrészt∙a∙
használati útmutató 3. fejezetében leírtaknak 
’egfe‘e‘ően∙’egtisztít“tt∙és∙steri‘izá‘t.

(A””endix∙B)
1  Alaposan mosson kezet.
2  Tegye a szárat a szilikon membránba.
3  Helyezze a szárral ellátott szilikon membránt a 

’e‘‘szívó∙testre.∙Ujjaiva‘∙‘eny“’va∙győződjön∙’eg∙
ró‘a,∙h“gy∙bizt“nság“san∙i‘‘eszkedik∙a∙”ere’re,∙
mert így biztosítja a tökéletes záródást.*

4  Óvatosan helyezze a fehér szelepet alulról 
a∙’e‘‘szívó∙testbe,∙úgy∙h“gy∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”∙
”árhuza’“s∙‘egyen∙a∙’e‘‘szívó∙testéve‘.∙Nincs∙
szükség∙nagy∙erőkifejtésre∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”∙
felhelyezéséhez. Amennyiben nehezen tudja 
e‘táv“‘ítani∙a∙sze‘e”et,∙akk“r∙tú‘∙’é‘yre∙t“‘ta.

5  Csavarja az üveget a mellszívó testbe.
6  Helyezze a kart a membránszár alá és óvatosan 

ny“’ja∙a∙kart∙‘efe‘é,∙a’íg∙az∙a∙he‘yére∙ne’∙kattan.
7 ∙ Á‘‘ítsa∙a∙’e’bránszárat∙és∙a∙kart∙úgy,∙h“gy∙a∙kar∙

a∙szár∙fe‘ső∙r“vátkájába∙i‘‘eszkedjen∙a∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
fázishoz.**

8 ∙ He‘yezze∙rá∙a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófejet∙a∙
mellszívó testre.

9  A mellszívó stabilitásának érdekében helyezze az 
üveget a tejtároló talpba.

10 ∙ A’ik“r∙az∙összeá‘‘ítássa‘∙e‘készü‘t,∙a∙’e‘‘szívónak∙
így kell kinéznie.

*∙Az∙a‘katrészeket∙úgy∙tervezték,∙h“gy∙töké‘etesen∙
illeszkedjenek. Az összeállítás megkönnyítéséhez vízzel 
nedvesítse meg a szilikon membrán peremét.
**∙A∙’e‘‘szívónak∙két∙kü‘önböző∙fázisa∙van,∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
és∙fejési.∙Könnyedén∙vá‘that∙a∙két∙fázis∙között,∙

a kar membránszárhoz viszonyított helyzetének 
megváltoztatásával.

5 
Javaslatok a mellszívó 

használatához
Is’erkedjen∙’eg∙a∙’e‘‘szívóva‘∙és∙a‘katrészeive‘∙
haszná‘at∙e‘őtt.

A∙sikeres∙’e‘‘szívásh“z∙‘egf“nt“sabb∙a∙tej‘eadó∙relex∙
kivá‘tása,∙a’i∙a∙tej∙ára’‘ását∙indítja∙e‘.∙A∙következők∙
segíthetnek∙a∙ter’észetes∙relex∙beindításábanŠ∙a∙
megmelegített Lansinoh® Theragyöngy mellpárna 
haszná‘ata,∙va‘a’int∙a∙’e‘‘∙gyengéd∙körkörös∙
’asszír“zása∙a∙bi’bó∙irányába,∙’e‘‘szívás∙e‘őtt∙
és alatt.

A∙’e‘‘szívásra∙“‘yan∙időt∙”róbá‘j“n∙vá‘asztani,∙a’ik“r∙
ne’∙sürgetik,∙zavarhatják∙’eg.∙Próbá‘j“n∙e‘‘azu‘ni,∙
g“nd“‘j“n∙gyer’ekére∙vagy∙nézegesse∙fényké”ét,∙ezek∙
megkönnyíthetik a mellszívást.

Az∙egész∙f“‘ya’at∙kb.∙Ř0-ř0∙”ercig∙tarthat,∙de∙ez∙
egyéni‘eg∙vá‘t“zhat.∙G“nd“‘j“n∙arra,∙h“gy∙a∙sikeres∙
’e‘‘szívás∙gyak“r‘ás∙kérdése∙is.∙E‘ső∙a‘ka‘’akk“r∙
rövidebb∙vagy∙h“sszabb∙idő∙is∙‘ehet∙és∙néha∙csak∙kis∙
’ennyiségű∙‘efejt∙tejet∙ered’ényez.∙Ez∙ne’∙azt∙je‘enti,∙
h“gy∙nincs∙e‘egendő∙teje,∙vagy,∙h“gy∙va‘a’it∙r“sszu‘∙
csiná‘.∙A∙teje‘vá‘asztás∙a∙keres‘et-kíná‘at∙e‘vén∙a‘a”u‘,∙
ezért a szoptatás melletti rendszeres fejés stimulálja a 
tejtermelést és szinten tartja a tejelválasztást.

Źz“”tatási∙”r“b‘é’ák∙esetén∙k“nzu‘táj“n∙egészségügyi∙
szakemberrel.

A’íg∙babáját∙sz“”tatja,∙addig∙a∙’ásik∙’e‘‘ébő‘∙
‘eszívhatja∙a∙tejet.∙Ez∙’axi’á‘is∙haték“nyság“t∙
ered’ényez,∙’ert∙kihaszná‘ja∙a∙gyer’eke∙sz“”ásáva‘∙
kivá‘t“tt∙tejkiürü‘ési∙relexet.

Győződjön∙’eg∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófej∙enyhén∙
‘efe‘é∙irányu‘,∙’ert∙ez∙segíti∙a∙tej∙üvegbe∙jutását.
Óvintézkedések lefejt tej etetésekor:
1.∙ ŹOHA∙NE∙MELEGÍźŹE∙A∙źEJEź∙MIKROHULLÁMÚ∙

KÉŹZÜLÉKBE!∙A∙’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ék∙
megváltoztatja a tej összetételét és a tejben “forró 
”“nt“kœ∙ke‘etkezhetnek,∙a’ik∙’egégethetik∙a∙baba∙
száját.

2.∙ Mindig∙e‘‘enőrizze∙a∙f“‘yadék∙hő’érsék‘etét∙etetés∙
e‘őtt.

3.∙ Ź“ha∙ne∙engedje,∙h“gy∙gyer’eke∙az∙ágyában∙
egyedü‘∙egyen∙a∙cu’isüvegbő‘,∙vagy∙h“sszú∙ideig∙
sz“”“gassa∙az∙etetőcu’it.

4.∙ A∙fu‘‘adás∙e‘kerü‘ése∙érdekében∙e‘‘enőrizze∙az∙
etetőcu’i∙é”ségét∙húz“gatássa‘.∙Ne∙haszná‘ja,∙ha∙
bármilyen sérülést vagy repedést észlel.

6 
Hogyan használja a Lansinoh® kézi 

mellszívó készülékét

A’ennyiben∙‘ehetséges,∙várj“n∙a∙haszná‘atta‘,∙a’íg∙a∙
szoptatás rendszere és a tejelválasztás megalapozott 
‘esz.∙Ez∙‘ehet∙a∙szü‘ést∙követő∙ř.-∙4.∙hét,∙de∙egészségügyi∙
szakember mást is javasolhat.

1.∙ A‘a”“san∙’“ss“n∙kezet∙és∙győződjön∙’eg∙ró‘a,∙h“gy∙
melle tiszta.

2.∙ E‘‘enőrizze,∙h“gy∙steri‘izá‘ta∙és∙g“nd“san∙
összeá‘‘ít“tta-e∙a∙’e‘‘szívót,∙úgy,∙ah“gy∙a∙ŒH“gyan∙
tisztítsa és sterilizálja Lansinoh® kézi mellszívóját” és 
a “ Hogyan állítsa össze Lansinoh® kézi mellszívóját” 
fejezetekben le van írva.

3. Helyezze a szívófejet a mellére és gyengéden 
ny“’ja∙a∙’e‘‘éhez.∙Biz“ny“s“dj“n∙’eg∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙
a mellbimbója a stimuláló szívófej tölcsér részének 
köze”ére∙néz.∙źartsa∙a∙C“’f“rtit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
szívófejet∙a∙’e‘‘éhez∙úgy,∙h“gy∙bizt“san∙i‘‘eszkedjen∙
és∙ne∙juss“n∙közé∙‘evegő.∙Ebben∙segíthet,∙ha∙’ásik∙
kezével alulról a mellét megtámasztja.
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 Amennyiben a bimbóját nem tudja a tölcsér közepe 
fe‘é∙f“rdítani∙úgy,∙h“gy∙az∙ne∙érjen∙h“zzá,∙akk“r∙a∙
nagy“bb∙’éretű∙C“’f“rtit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófejre∙
van szüksége.

4.∙ A’ik“r∙in“’an∙‘eny“’ja∙a∙kart,∙a∙szívást∙éreznie∙
kell. A vákuum létrehozásához nem kell teljesen 
‘eny“’nia∙a∙kart,∙csak∙a’ennyire∙szükséges.

5.∙ Gyengéd∙szívóerőt∙tud∙kifejteni∙a∙fejés∙
’egkezdések“r,∙ha∙a∙’e’bránszár∙fe‘ső∙r“vátkájába∙
i‘‘eszti∙a∙kart.∙E‘‘enőrizze,∙h“gy∙a∙’e‘‘e∙’“z“g∙
és∙”u’”á‘j“n∙a∙karra‘∙“‘yan∙sebességge‘,∙a’i∙a∙
leghatékonyabb.

6.∙ A∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙fázish“z∙he‘yezze∙a∙’e’bránszár∙fe‘ső∙
rovátkájába a kart és nyomja le. Teje már ebben 
a∙fázisban∙is∙ürü‘het,∙attó‘∙függet‘enü‘,∙h“gy∙ne’∙
használja ki a mellszívó teljes szívóerejét.

7.∙ A’int∙a∙teje∙cse”egni∙kezd∙(∙1-Ř∙”erc),∙vá‘ts“n∙át∙
fejési fázisba. A fejési fázisba váltáshoz gyengéden 
ny“’ja∙’eg∙a∙ŒPUŹH/∙NYOMNIœ∙részt∙a∙kar∙tetején∙
és tegye át a kart a membránszár alsó rovátkájába. 
F“‘ytassa∙a∙”u’”á‘ást,∙a’íg∙a∙’egfe‘e‘ő∙
szíváserősséget∙’egta‘á‘ja.

Abban∙az∙esetben,∙ha∙fejés∙közben∙a∙szíváserősséget∙
gyengének∙érzi,∙ny“’ja∙‘e∙j“bban∙a∙kart.∙A∙szíváserősség∙
függ∙attó‘,∙h“gy∙’i‘yen∙’é‘yre∙ny“’ja∙a∙kart.∙Az∙a∙fejés,∙
a’i∙’ég∙kénye‘’es,∙ered’ényesebb∙‘ehet,∙’int∙a∙
fájda‘’as.∙O‘yan∙szíváserősséget∙vá‘assz“n∙a∙fejéshez,∙
a’i∙’ég∙ne’∙“k“z∙je‘entős∙fájda‘’at.

*A∙fejési∙fázisbó‘∙a∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙fázish“z∙történő∙
visszatérésk“r∙(1)∙húzza∙a∙’e’bránszár∙tetejét∙’aga∙
fe‘é∙és∙(Ř)∙a∙kart∙gyöngéden∙ny“’ja∙‘e,∙’ajd∙he‘yezze∙
a∙fe‘ső∙r“vátkába.

Vigyázat: ne∙f“‘ytassa∙a∙fejést∙5∙”ercné‘∙t“vább,∙ha∙nincs∙
ered’ény.∙Próbá‘k“zz“n∙’ás∙idő”“ntban.∙Ne∙fe‘edje,∙
amennyiben a mellszívás fájdalommal jár vagy nagyon 
kénye‘’et‘en,∙hagyja∙abba∙a∙’e‘‘szívó∙haszná‘atát,∙
konzultájon egészségügyi szakemberrel.

7 
Hogyan tárolja a lefejt tejet?

Az∙anyatejet∙tiszta,∙zárt∙anyatejtá‘“‘óban∙ke‘‘∙tár“‘ni.
Ne∙tegye∙az∙anyatejet∙a∙hűtő∙vagy∙a∙’é‘yhűtőszekrény∙
ajtajába.∙Az∙ajtó∙a∙‘eg’e‘egebb∙része∙a∙hűtő∙vagy∙a∙
’é‘yhűtőszekrénynek,∙a∙nyitás,∙zárás∙’iatt.∙Mindig∙
írja rá a dátumot az anyatejtárolóra és a legrégebbit 
haszná‘ja∙e‘őbb!

Próbálja ki a Lansinoh® anyatejtároló zacskókat:
•∙∙ Ideá‘is∙az∙anyatej∙tár“‘ására∙és∙fagyasztására
•∙∙ A∙du”‘a∙si’ítózár∙’ege‘őzi∙a∙kif“‘yást,∙kiö’‘ést
•∙∙ A∙‘egerősebb∙zacskó

Anyatej tárolási útmutató

Hol Hőmérséklet Tárolási idő

Źz“bahő’érsék‘eten∙
(friss∙anyatej)

19°- 26°C- ig 4∙óra∙(ideá‘is)∙
6∙óra∙(e‘f“gadható)*

Hűtőszekrényben 4°C - 6°C -ig 7Ř∙óra∙(∙ideá‘is)
8 nap 

(e‘f“gadható)**

Mé‘yhűtőben -18° - 20°C -ig 6∙hóna”∙(ideá‘is)
12 hónap 

(e‘f“gadható)

*∙Javas“‘t∙az∙anyatejet∙fejés∙után∙az“nna‘∙‘ehűteni∙és∙
hűtőbe∙tenni.

Hivatk“zásŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘∙(Fe‘téte‘eŠ∙
steri‘,∙bizt“nság“s∙eszközhaszná‘at∙stb.)
Felolvasztás
A∙‘efagyaszt“tt∙tejet∙hűtőszekrényben∙“‘vassza∙fe‘,∙vagy∙
he‘yezze∙az∙edényt∙hideg∙f“‘yóvíz∙a‘á,∙‘assan∙e’e‘ve∙
hő’érsék‘etét,∙a’íg∙a∙tej∙fe‘∙ne’∙“‘vad.∙A∙fe‘“‘vaszt“tt∙
tej∙b“ntat‘anu‘∙Ř4∙óráig∙tár“‘ható∙hűtőszekrényben.∙A∙’ár∙
felolvasztott tejet ne fagyassza újra.

Etetés∙e‘őtt∙óvat“san∙keverje∙’eg∙a∙fe‘“‘vaszt“tt∙tejet,∙
hogy a szétvált rétegek összekeveredjenek. Az anyatej 
ne’∙h“’“genizá‘t,∙ezért∙a∙Œtejszínœ∙a∙fe‘színre∙f“g∙
e’e‘kedni.∙Źzíne∙és∙á‘‘aga∙vá‘t“zhat∙attó‘,∙h“gy∙a∙fejés∙

’e‘yik∙na”szakban∙történt,∙de∙függ∙az∙anya∙étrendjétő‘∙
és∙a∙gyer’ek∙k“rátó‘.∙Ne∙rázza∙erősen∙az∙üveget,∙’ert∙
sérü‘hetnek∙a∙tej∙Œé‘őœ∙a‘k“tóe‘e’ei.

Ne∙tegye∙’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ékbe∙az∙anyatejet,∙’ert∙
megváltoztatja a tej összetételét. A mikrohullámú 
készülékben való melegítés során “forró pontok” 
ke‘etkezhetnek∙a∙tejben,∙’e‘yek∙’egégethetik∙a∙
baba száját.

Ne∙“‘vassza∙fe‘∙az∙anyatejet∙f“rró∙vagy∙f“rrásban∙‘évő∙
vízben!

8 
A Lansinoh® kézi mellszívó hibáinak 

elhárítása
Szíváshiány / csökkent szíváserősség
A’ennyiben∙úgy∙érzi,∙h“gy∙a∙szíváserősség∙csökken,∙
”róbá‘ja∙’eg∙a∙következőketŠ
1.∙ Győződjön∙’eg∙ró‘a,∙h“gy∙a∙’e‘‘szívó∙és∙va‘a’ennyi∙

alkatrésze helyesen lett összeállítva.
2.∙ E‘‘enőrizze∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”et,∙h“gy∙nincs-e∙rajta∙

szakadás,∙vagy∙‘yuk.∙Ez∙az∙a‘katrész∙ku‘csf“nt“sságú∙
a∙’egfe‘e‘ő∙szíváserősség∙e‘éréséhez.∙A’ennyiben∙
szükséges,∙cseré‘je∙‘e∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”et∙a∙tarta‘ék∙
sze‘e”re,∙a’it∙a∙’e‘‘szívóva‘∙ka”“tt.

3.∙ G“nd“sk“dj“n∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙szi‘ik“n∙’e’brán∙
szorosan illeszkedjen a mellszívó testéhez és 
tökéletesen záródjon.

4.∙ G“nd“sk“dj“n∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
szívófej szorosan illeszkedjen a mellszívó testéhez és 
tökéletesen záródjon.

5. Amennyiben a bimbóját nem tudja a tölcsér közepe 
fe‘é∙f“rdítani∙úgy,∙h“gy∙az∙ne∙érjen∙h“zzá,∙akk“r∙a∙
nagy“bb∙’éretű∙C“’f“rtit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙szívófejre∙
van∙szüksége,∙a’i∙a∙cs“’agban∙van.

Nincs tej
A’ennyiben∙úgy∙érzi,∙h“gy∙a∙szíváserősség∙csökken,∙
”róbá‘ja∙’eg∙a∙következőketŠ
1.∙ Győződjön∙’eg∙ró‘a,∙h“gy∙a∙’e‘‘szívó∙és∙va‘a’ennyi∙

alkatrésze helyesen lett összeállítva.
2.∙ E‘‘enőrizze∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”et,∙h“gy∙nincs-e∙rajta∙

szakadás,∙vagy∙‘yuk.∙Ez∙az∙a‘katrész∙ku‘csf“nt“sságú∙
a∙’egfe‘e‘ő∙szíváserősség∙e‘éréséhez.∙A’ennyiben∙
szükséges,∙cseré‘je∙‘e∙a∙fehér∙sze‘e”et∙a∙tarta‘ék∙
sze‘e”re,∙a’it∙a∙’e‘‘szívóva‘∙ka”“tt.

3.∙ G“nd“sk“dj“n∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙szi‘ik“n∙’e’brán∙
szorosan illeszkedjen a mellszívó testéhez és 
tökéletesen záródjon.

4.∙ G“nd“sk“dj“n∙arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙sti’u‘á‘ó∙
szívófej szorosan illeszkedjen a mellszívó testéhez és 
tökéletesen záródjon.

Mellszívás közben jelentkező fájdalom
A’ennyiben∙fájda‘’at∙érez∙’e‘‘szívás∙közben,∙”róbá‘ja∙
’eg∙a∙következőketŠ
1.∙ Lehet,∙h“gy∙tú‘∙erősen∙”u’”á‘.∙E‘ké”ze‘hető,∙

hogy nincs feltétlenül szükség a mellszívó teljes 
szívóerősségére.∙Próbá‘ja∙ki,∙h“gy∙csak∙kevésbé∙
nyomja le a kart és ne feledkezzen meg a 2-3 
másodperces ajánlott ritmusról.

2.∙ Lehet,∙h“gy∙kisebb∙vagy∙nagy“bb∙szívófejre∙van∙
szüksége.∙Próbá‘ja∙ki∙a∙’ásik∙szívófejet,∙a’it∙
a csomagban talál. Konzultájon egészségügyi 
szake’berre‘∙is∙a∙’egfe‘e‘ő∙’éretrő‘.

9 
Anyatej etetése NaturalWave™ 

természetes hullámvonalú 
etetőcumival

A NaturalWave™ természetes hullámvonalú 
etetőcumit úgy tervezték, hogy:
•∙∙ Źegít∙fenntartani∙a∙bevá‘t∙sz“”tatási∙’ód“t.
•∙∙ Könnyedén∙vá‘that∙cu’isüvegrő‘∙sz“”tatásra∙és∙

vissza.
•∙∙ A∙baba∙nye‘vét∙hu‘‘á’szerű∙’“zgásra∙ösztönzi.
•∙∙ źá’“gatja∙a∙‘egter’észetesebbet∙a∙sz“”ást,∙a∙száj∙

és∙az∙á‘‘ka”“cs∙ter’észetes∙fej‘ődését.

1. Ráharapás
 Ajkait kifelé fordítva rátapad a 

bimbóudvarra.

2. Perisztaltikus nyelvmozgás
∙ A∙baba∙nye‘ve∙Œhu‘‘á’szerűœ∙

mozgással és a kialakuló 
vákuummal üríti ki a tejet a 
’e‘‘bő‘.∙Ez∙a∙f“‘ya’at∙tá’“gatja∙
a∙száj∙és∙az∙á‘‘ka”“cs∙fej‘ődését.

 Tény: a baba nyelve a 
hu‘‘á’szerű∙’“zgást∙Ş00-1000∙
alkalommal ismétli meg egy 
szoptatás alatt.

3. Nyelés
 A baba nyelvének hátsó része 

megemelkedik és a tejet a 
nye‘őcsőbe∙vezeti.

A NaturalWave™ természetes etetőcumi 
hullámvonalú kialakítása miatt, klinikailag 
bizonyítottan támogatja a természetes táplálást.

1

2

3
4

5
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1.∙ Etetőcu’i∙csúcs
 A baba szabályozza a tejáramlást.
2.∙ Puha∙100%∙szi‘ik“n
∙ Nyú‘ék“ny∙és∙ruga‘’as,∙“”ti’á‘isan∙

összenyomható.
3.∙ A∙be‘ső,∙függő‘eges,∙kie’e‘kedő∙csík“k∙’egerősítik∙

a∙cu’i∙anyagát,∙beh“r”adás∙’entessé∙teszik.
4.∙ Egyedü‘á‘‘ó,∙f“k“zat“san∙döntött∙kia‘akítása∙

‘ehetővé∙teszi∙a∙hu‘‘á’szerű∙nye‘v’“zgást.
5.∙ Źzé‘es∙a‘a”ú,∙texturá‘t∙etetőcu’i
∙ Könnyű∙ráhara”ásh“z∙és∙a∙haték“ny∙tá”‘á‘ásért.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Csökkenti∙a∙‘enye‘t∙‘evegőt,∙a’i∙hasfájást∙“k“z.
Egy darabból készített, egyszerűen 
használható etetőcumi, lassú, közepes és gyors 
folyáserősséggel.
A kizárólagos anyatejes táplálás a baba 6 hónapos 
koráig javasolt. A szoptatásnak és a fejésnek kell 
’ega‘a”“znia∙a∙gyer’ek∙etetését,∙’ie‘őtt∙a∙cu’isüveg∙
és∙az∙etetőcu’i∙bevezetésre∙kerü‘.

Használati útmutató: töltse meg a szükséges 
’ennyiségű∙f“‘yadékka‘∙az∙üveget,∙’ajd∙csavarja∙rá∙
a∙‘esz“rító∙gyűrűt.∙Mikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ék∙haszná‘ata∙
nem ajánlott. Amennyiben a mikrohullámú készülékben 
történő∙’e‘egítést∙vá‘asztja,∙ne∙zárja∙‘e∙az∙üveget.∙
Vegye∙‘e∙az∙etetőcu’it,∙a∙‘esz“rító∙gyűrűt∙és∙a∙tetőt∙is∙a∙
’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ék∙haszná‘atak“r.∙Jó‘∙rázza∙össze∙
etetés∙e‘őtt,∙és∙’indig∙e‘‘enőrizze∙a∙hő’érsék‘etét,∙
’ie‘őtt∙gyer’ekének∙adná!∙Az∙egyenet‘enü‘∙’e‘eg∙éte‘∙
megégetheti a baba száját. Anyatejet ne melegítsen 
’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ékben,∙’ert∙az∙’egvá‘t“ztatja∙a∙tej∙
összetéte‘ét.∙Haszná‘at∙e‘őtt∙tisztítsa∙’eg∙a∙ter’éket.∙A∙
higiénia∙érdekében∙haszná‘at∙e‘őtt∙tegye∙az∙etetőcu’it,∙
az∙üveget∙és∙’inden∙a‘katrészt∙5∙”ercre∙f“rrásban∙‘évő∙
vízbe.∙Megtö‘tött∙cu’isüveg∙esetében∙győződjön∙’eg∙
arró‘,∙h“gy∙a∙‘esz“rító∙gyűrű∙a∙he‘yén∙van,∙e‘‘enőrizze,∙
h“gy∙az∙etetőcu’i∙teteje∙a∙köze”éve‘∙egyv“na‘ba∙
‘egyen,∙’ert∙így∙bizt“sít“tt∙a∙Œcsö”ögés’entességœ.

Tisztítás:∙Az∙e‘ső∙haszná‘at∙e‘őtt∙öb‘ítsen∙‘e∙’inden∙
a‘katrészt,∙’ajd∙tegye∙“‘yan∙’ennyiségű∙vízbe,∙h“gy∙az∙
bőven∙e‘‘e”je,∙fedje∙‘e∙az∙edényt,∙és∙f“rrástó‘∙szá’ít“tt∙
5∙”ercig∙f“rra‘ja,∙’ajd∙hagyja∙kihű‘ni.∙Ezze‘∙bizt“sítja∙a∙
higiéniát.∙Haszná‘at∙után∙az∙üveget∙a∙’“s“gatógé”∙fe‘ső∙
”“‘cán∙is∙e‘’“s“gathatja,∙steri‘izá‘hatja∙szétszedve∙
mikrohullámú vagy speciális sterilizáló készülékben. 
Minden∙haszná‘at∙után∙’ie‘őbb∙’“s“gassa∙e‘∙az∙összes∙
alkatrészt meleg mosogatószeres vízzel és öblítse 
el alaposan.
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Összeállítás:∙’iután∙a‘a”“san∙’egszárít“tta,∙húzza∙át∙
az∙etetőcu’it∙a∙‘esz“rító∙gyűrűn.∙Csavarja∙a∙‘esz“rító∙
gyűrűt∙sz“r“san∙a∙cu’isüveg∙nyakára.

Kupak

Etetőcu’i

Lesz“rító∙gyűrű

Cumisüveg

Húzza át az 
etetőcu’it∙a∙

‘esz“rító∙gyűrűn

Vigyázat:∙A’ik“r∙ne’∙haszná‘ja,∙tár“‘ja∙száraz,∙bizt“nság“s∙
he‘yen.∙A∙ter’éket∙’indig∙fe‘nőtt∙fe‘ügye‘ete∙’e‘‘ett∙
haszná‘ja.∙Ne∙tisztítsa,∙tár“‘ja∙vagy∙engedje,∙h“gy∙érintkezzen∙
“‘dószerre‘∙vagy∙erős∙vegyszerekke‘,∙’ert∙ez∙sérü‘ést∙
“k“zhat.∙Ne∙hagyja∙a∙ter’éket∙közvet‘en∙hőnek∙vagy∙
na”sütésnek∙kitéve,∙vagy∙fertőt‘enítő∙szerekben∙(Œsteri‘izá‘ó∙
’eg“‘dás“kœ)∙h“sszabb∙ideig,∙’int∙az∙javas“‘t.∙Ne∙tegye∙
a folyadékkal megtöltött üveget közvetlenül gáz vagy 
e‘ektr“’“s∙készü‘ékre,∙se∙sütőbe∙stb.

Gyermeke biztonsága és egészsége érdekében 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS!∙A∙ter’éket∙’indig∙szü‘ő∙fe‘ügye‘ete∙
’e‘‘ett∙haszná‘ja.∙Ź“ha∙ne∙haszná‘ja∙az∙etetőcu’it∙
játszócu’inak.∙A∙f“‘yadék∙f“‘ya’at“s∙és∙h“sszú∙idejű∙
sz“”“gatása∙f“gszuvas“dást∙“k“z.∙Mindig∙e‘‘enőrizze∙az∙éte‘∙
hő’érsék‘etét∙etetés∙e‘őtt.∙A∙haszná‘at“n∙kívü‘i∙a‘katrészeket∙
tartsa∙táv“‘∙gyer’ekétő‘.∙Ne∙hagyja∙gyer’ekét∙egyedü‘∙ivás∙
közben,∙’ert∙a∙gyerek∙e‘eshet,∙vagy∙a∙ter’ék∙’egsérü‘het∙és∙
fennáll a fulladás veszélye.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:∙F“gszuvas“dás∙akk“r∙is∙‘ehet,∙a’ik“r∙
gyer’eke∙édesítés∙né‘kü‘i∙f“‘yadék“t∙iszik.∙Ez∙akk“r∙
‘ehetséges,∙ha∙’egengedi,∙h“gy∙gyer’eke∙a∙cu’isüveget/
itatót∙h“sszú∙ideig∙na””a‘∙és∙részben∙éjszaka,∙a’ik“r∙
kevesebb∙a∙nyá‘ter’e‘és,∙játszócu’inak∙haszná‘ja.∙Ne∙hagyja∙
a∙ter’éket∙közvet‘en∙hőnek∙vagy∙na”sütésnek∙kitéve,∙vagy∙
fertőt‘enítő∙szerekben∙(Œsteri‘izá‘ó∙’eg“‘dás“kœ)∙h“sszabb∙
ideig,∙’int∙az∙javas“‘t.∙D“bja∙e‘∙a∙sérü‘és∙vagy∙gyengü‘és∙e‘ső∙
je‘ére.∙Cseré‘je∙ki∙az∙etetőcu’it∙7∙hetenként,∙bizt“nsági∙és∙
higiéniai∙“k“k∙’iatt.∙Húz“gassa∙’eg∙az∙etetőcu’it∙’inden∙
irányba,∙h“gy∙e‘‘enőrizze∙é”ségét.

FIGYELEM:∙Néhány∙gyü’ö‘cs‘é,∙a∙steri‘izá‘ási∙’eg“‘dás∙a∙
szi‘ik“nt∙“”á‘“ssá∙teszi.∙Ez∙ne’∙vá‘t“ztatja∙’eg∙az∙anyag∙
tu‘ajd“nságát.∙Ne∙’e‘egítse∙az∙anyatejet∙’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙
készü‘ékben,∙’ert∙a∙he‘yenkénti∙’agas∙hő’érsék‘et∙
’egvá‘t“ztathatja∙a∙tej∙összetéte‘ét.∙Etetés∙s“rán∙extra∙
g“nd“sságga‘∙járj“n∙e‘,∙ha∙’ikr“hu‘‘á’ú∙készü‘ékben∙
’e‘egített.∙Mindig∙rázza∙össze∙a∙’eg’e‘egített∙éte‘t,∙h“gy∙az∙
egyen‘etesen∙’e‘eg∙‘egyen∙és∙e‘‘enőrizze∙a∙hő’érsék‘etet∙
etetés∙e‘őtt.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A csomagolás nem a termék része. 
Gyermeke biztonsága érdekében távolítsa el a csomagolást 
és∙d“bja∙e‘∙haszná‘at∙e‘őtt,∙de∙“‘vassa∙e‘∙és∙tartsa∙’eg∙a∙
haszná‘ati∙út’utatót,∙h“gy∙később∙is∙tájék“zódni∙tudj“n.∙
Mikrohullámú készülékben hagyja nyitva.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye

FIN

LANSINOH® 
KÄSIKÄYTTÖINEN RINTAPUMPPU  
KÄYTTÖOHJE

Onnitte‘ut∙”äätökse‘‘esi∙antaa∙i’että’ä‘‘ä∙vauva‘‘esi∙
hyvä∙a‘ku∙e‘ä’ä‘‘e.∙I’etyksen∙terveyshyödyt∙vauva‘‘esi∙
ja∙itse‘‘esi∙“n∙hyvin∙d“ku’ent“itu.∙Vaikka∙rinta’ait“∙
“n∙aina∙”arasta,∙sen∙anta’inen∙”“issa“‘‘essasi∙ei∙
“‘e∙aina∙he‘””“a.∙źä’ä∙vaatii∙erityistä∙vaivannäköä∙ja∙
v“it∙“‘‘a∙y‘”eä∙”äätöksestäsi∙antaa∙vauvasi∙kasvu‘‘e∙

ja∙kehitykse‘‘e∙täyde‘‘istä∙ravint“a.∙Käsikäyttöinen∙
rintapumppumme on kehitetty helpoksi ja nopeaksi 
äidei‘‘e,∙j“iden∙täytyy∙”u’”ata∙satunnaisesti∙ja∙
arv“stavat∙käsi”u’”un∙’ukavuutta.

Käyttöohje:

Pyydä’’e∙sinua∙käyttä’ään∙hetken∙‘ukeaksesi∙
hu“‘e‘‘isesti∙‘ä”i∙tä’än∙käyttö“hjeen∙ennen∙Lansin“h®-
rinta”u’”un∙ensi’’äistä∙käyttöä.
1. Lansinoh®-rintapumpun esittely
2. Lansinoh®-rintapumpun osat
3. Puhdistus ja sterilointi
4. Kokoaminen
5.∙ Vinkkejä∙”u’””aukseen
6. Lansinoh®-rinta”u’”un∙käyttö
7.∙ Äidin’aid“n∙säi‘ytys
8.∙ Vianetsintä
9.∙ Rinta’aid“n∙syöttä’inen∙”erista‘ttise‘‘a∙

Ntura‘Wave™-tuti‘‘a

1 
Lansinoh®-rintapumpun esittely

Käsikäyttöinen∙Lansin“h®-rintapumppu on kehitetty 
erityisesti∙i’ettävän∙äidin∙erityistar”eita∙varten.∙
Pumpussa on kaksi erilaista pumppausasetusta: 
sti’u‘“intiasetus∙ja∙”u’””ausasetus.∙Käsikahvan∙
asent“a∙säätä’ä‘‘ä∙v“it∙he‘”“sti∙vaihtaa∙asetusten∙
vä‘i‘‘ä.∙C“’f“rtŹea‘™-rinta”eh’uste∙‘u“∙var’an∙i’un∙
ja nopean maidon virtauksen. Pakkauksessa olevat 
kaksi∙‘eveäkau‘aista∙”u‘‘“a∙“vat∙yhteens“”ivia∙’uiden∙
Lansinoh®-syöttötu“tteiden∙kanssa.∙Pakkaus∙sisä‘tää∙
Natura‘Wave™-hidasvirtaustutin,∙j“ka∙jä‘jitte‘ee∙vauvan∙
rinnalla oppimaa luonnollista imua. Pumppu on helppo 
k““ta,∙käyttää∙ja∙”uhdistaa.

I’etys∙“n∙”aras∙a‘ku∙e‘ä’ä‘‘e.∙Äidin’aid“ssa∙“n∙
”arhaat∙’ahd“‘‘iset∙ravinteet,∙j“ita∙vauvasi∙tarvitsee∙
ensi’’äisen∙kuusi∙kuukauden∙aikana.∙I’etys∙‘u“∙äidin∙
ja∙‘a”sen∙vä‘i‘‘e∙vahvan∙siteen,∙ja∙si‘‘ä∙“n∙’“nia∙(etc)∙
”itkäkest“isia∙vaikutuksia∙sekä∙vauva‘‘e∙että∙äidi‘‘e.

2 
Käsikäyttöisen 

Lansinoh®-rintapumpun osat

(Kats“∙‘iitettä∙A)
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™-rinta”eh’uste
B   Pumpun runko-osa
C ∙∙ Źi‘ik“nika‘v“
D   Pidike
E   Kahva
F   Pullon korkki ja tiiviste
G ∙∙ Va‘k“inen∙venttii‘i
H   Pulloteline

2 Asetus
Rinta”u’”ussa∙“n∙kaksi∙asetusta,∙sti’u‘“inti-∙ja∙
”u’””ausasetus.∙V“it∙he‘”“sti∙vaihtaa∙näiden∙kahden∙
vä‘i‘‘ä∙käsikahvan∙asent“a∙säätä’ä‘‘ä.

Stimulointiasetus
źä’ä∙t“i’int“∙sti’u‘“i∙he‘‘ävaraisesti∙rintaa.∙ź“i’int“∙
jä‘jitte‘ee∙i’etyksen∙ensi’’äistä∙vaihetta∙(vauvan∙i’ua∙
i’etyksen∙a‘kaessa).∙źä’ä∙t“i’int“∙saa∙aikaan∙’aid“n∙
va”aan∙virtauksen.∙V“it∙säätää∙he‘‘ävaraisen∙i’uteh“n∙
asetta’a‘‘a∙käsikahvan∙y‘i’”ään∙”ykä‘ään∙ja∙käyttäen∙
käsikahvaa∙n“”ea‘‘a∙sykkee‘‘ä.

Pumppausasetus
źä’ä∙asetus∙saa∙aikaan∙’aid“n∙va”aan∙virtauksen∙
rinnasta.∙Vaihda∙t“i’inn“‘‘e∙asetta’a‘‘a∙käsikahva∙

t“iseksi∙a‘i’”aan∙”ykä‘ään.∙J“s∙ha‘uat∙suure’’an∙
i’uteh“n,∙”aina∙käsikahvaa∙v“i’akkaasti.∙J“s∙ha‘uat∙
”iene’’än∙i’uteh“n,∙”aina∙käsikahvaa∙kevyesti.

3 
Käsikäyttöisen Lansinoh®-
rintapumpun puhdistus ja 

sterilointi
Ennen∙”u’”un∙ensi’’äistä∙käyttöä,∙”ura∙”u’””u∙
“siin∙(”“ista∙si‘ik“nika‘v“∙ja∙su””i‘“-“sa,∙C“’f“rtFit™-
rinta”eh’usteet,∙va‘k“inen∙venttii‘i,∙”u‘‘“,∙k“rkki∙ja∙
tiiviste).

Puhdistus:
Pu‘‘“t,∙käsikahvan∙ja∙”u‘‘“te‘ineen∙v“i∙”estä∙
astian”esuk“neen∙y‘ätas“‘‘a∙tai∙käsin∙kuu’a‘‘a∙
sai””uavede‘‘ä.∙Ä‘ä∙käytä∙‘iu“tti’ia∙tai∙hankaavia∙
aineita.∙Huuhte‘e∙kuu’a‘‘a∙vede‘‘ä.∙Astian”esuk“neessa∙
v“idaan∙”estä∙’yös∙va‘k“inen∙venttii‘i,∙si‘ik“nika‘v“,∙
”idike∙ja∙C“’f“rtFit™-rinta”eh’uste.∙Źu“sitte‘e’’e∙
kuitenkin∙”ese’ään∙ne∙käsin,∙j“‘‘“in∙käyttöikä∙
”identyy.∙I‘’akuivaa∙“sat∙”uhtaan∙”yyhkeen∙”ää‘‘ä∙tai∙
astiankuivauskaapissa.

Huomio:∙Pese∙va‘k“inen∙”ieni∙venttii‘i∙var“en.∙Źe∙“n∙
tärkeä∙“sa∙rinta”u’”ussa.∙Źi‘‘ä∙saadaan∙aikaiseksi∙
hyvä∙i’uteh“.∙Ä‘ä∙käytä∙tar”eett“’asti∙v“i’aa∙
ä‘äkä∙’inkään‘aista∙”uhdistusharjaa.∙Pese∙venttii‘i∙
he‘‘ävar“en∙astian”esuainee‘‘a∙ja∙huuhte‘e∙kuu’an∙
juoksevan veden alla.
Sterilointi:
Keittämällä sterilointi: Laita kaikki osat kiehuvaan 
veteen,∙‘aita∙kansi∙”ää‘‘e∙ja∙keitä∙vähintään∙10∙
’inuuttia.∙Katti‘assa∙“n∙“‘tava∙niin∙”a‘j“n∙vettä,∙että∙
kaikki∙“sat∙“vat∙keitettäessä∙veden∙a‘‘a.

Sterilointi kemikaaleilla:∙źee∙sek“itus∙käyttäen∙
tab‘etteja∙tai∙nestettä.∙U”“ta∙kaikki∙“sat∙‘iu“kseen∙
var’istaen,∙että∙i‘’a∙ei∙”ääse∙niihin∙k“sketuksiin.∙Anna∙
vaikuttaa∙vähintään∙ř0∙’inuuttia.∙Va‘’ista∙uusi∙‘iu“s∙
joka 24. tunti.

Höyry- tai mikroaaltosterilointi:∙N“udata∙
va‘’istajan∙“hjeita.∙Var’ista,∙että∙“sat∙“vat∙y‘ösa‘aisin∙
steri‘“inti‘aitteessa.∙Pese∙kädet∙ennen∙kuin∙“tat∙“sat∙
pois sterilointilaitteesta.

4 
Käsikäyttöisen Lansinoh®-
rintapumpun kokoaminen

Huomio:∙Ennen∙Lansin“h®-rintapumppusi kokoamista 
tarkista,∙että∙kaikki∙“sat∙“n∙”uhdistettu∙ja∙steri‘“itu∙
tä’än∙“hjeen∙k“hdassa∙ř∙kuvatu‘‘a∙tava‘‘a.

(Kats“∙‘iitettä∙B)
1 ∙ Pese∙kätesi∙hu“‘e‘‘isesti.
2  Aseta pidike silikonikalvoon.
3  Aseta silikonikalvo ja pidike pumpun runko-osaan 

kiinni.∙Var’ista∙”aina’a‘‘a∙a‘as”äin,∙niin∙että∙“sa∙
tulee kiinni huolellisesti.*

4 ∙ Kiinnitä∙va‘k“inen∙venttii‘i∙var“vasti∙”aik“i‘‘een∙
a‘a”u“‘e‘ta.∙Kiinnityksessä∙ei∙“‘e∙tar”een∙käyttää∙
v“i’aa.∙J“s∙venttii‘i∙“n∙vaikea∙irr“ttaa,∙“‘et∙
työntänyt∙sen∙‘iian∙syvä‘‘e.

5 ∙ Kierrä∙”u‘‘“∙kiinni∙”u’”un∙runk““n.
6 ∙ Asenna∙kahvan∙k“‘“‘‘inen∙”ää∙”idikkeeseen∙

”aina’a‘‘a∙sitä∙kevyesti,∙kunnes∙se∙na”sahtaa∙
paikoilleen.

7 ∙ Źäädä∙varsi∙ja∙käsikahva∙niin,∙että∙käsikahva∙
asettuu∙”idikkeen∙ensi’’äiseen∙”ykä‘ään.∙źä’ä∙
on stimulointiasetus.**

8 ∙ J“tta∙”u’””u∙”ysyisi∙vakaasti∙”ystyssä,∙aseta∙se∙
pullotelineeseen.

9 ∙ K““ttuna∙”u’”un∙”itää∙näyttää∙tä‘tä.

*Nä’ä∙“sat∙“n∙suunnite‘tu∙s“”i’aan∙tiukasti∙t“isiinsa.∙
Osat∙“n∙he‘”“’”i∙k““ta,∙’ikä‘i∙k“stutat∙si‘ik“nika‘v“n∙

© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info



27

reunan∙vede‘‘ä.
**źä‘‘ä∙”u’”u‘‘a∙“n∙kaksi∙asetust“i’int“a,∙
sti’u‘“intiasetus∙ja∙”u’””ausasetus.∙V“it∙he‘”“sti∙
vaihtaa∙asetusten∙vä‘i‘‘ä∙käsikahvan∙asent“a∙
säätä’ä‘‘ä.

5 
Vinkkejä pumppaukseen

źutustu∙”u’””uun∙ja∙sen∙“siin∙ennen∙käyttöä.

źärkein∙”u’””auksen∙“nnistu’iseen∙vaikuttava∙tekijä∙
“n∙heru’isreleksi.∙Źe∙tark“ittaa∙’aid“n∙va”aata∙
virtausta∙rinnasta.∙Źeuraavista∙asi“ista∙v“i∙“‘‘a∙a”uaŠ∙
”idä∙rinn“i‘‘a∙‘ä’’itettyä∙Lansin“h®∙źhera”ear‘-tyynyä∙
ja∙hier“∙s“r’en”äi‘‘ä∙kevyin∙”yörivin∙‘iikkein∙rinnan∙
u‘k“syrjä‘tä∙nänniä∙k“hden∙ennen∙ja/tai∙”u’””auksen∙
aikana.

Yritä∙va‘ita∙kiireetön∙ja∙häiriinty’ätön∙aika∙
”u’””aukse‘‘e.∙Vauvasi∙ajatte‘e’inen∙ja∙hänen∙kuvansa∙
katsominen saattaa olla myös avuksi.

Y‘eensä∙”u’””ausjaks“n∙kest“∙“n∙Ř0-ř0∙’inuuttia.∙
Muista,∙että∙”u’””aus∙“n∙“”ittu∙tait“.∙Ensiharj“itukset∙
v“ivat∙“‘‘a∙j“k“∙‘yhye’”iä∙tai∙”ide’”iä∙kuin∙tässä∙
’ainittu∙ja∙saattavat∙tu“ttaa∙a‘uksi∙vain∙vähän∙’ait“a,∙
’utta∙tä’ä∙ei∙tark“ita,∙että∙keh“si∙ei∙tu“ttaisi∙’ait“a∙
tai∙että∙tekisit∙j“tain∙väärin.∙Maid“ntu“tt“∙”erustuu∙
kysynnän∙ja∙tarj“nnan∙”eriaattee‘‘e.∙I’etyksen∙‘isäksi∙
rint“jesi∙säännö‘‘inen∙”u’””aus∙sti’u‘“i∙ja∙y‘‘ä”itää∙
maidontuottoa.
J“s∙sinu‘‘a∙“n∙“nge‘’ia∙i’etyksessä,∙“ta∙yhteyttä∙
neuvolasi imetysasiantuntijaan.

V“i∙ha‘utessasi∙”u’”ata∙t“ista∙rintaa,∙kun∙
i’etät∙vauvaasi∙t“isesta.∙Vauvasi∙i’u∙‘aukaisee∙
heru’isreleksin,∙∙ja∙näin∙v“it∙’aksi’“ida∙
maidontuoton.

Hu“‘ehdi,∙että∙su””i‘“n∙tunne‘i-“sa∙“n∙hie’an∙a‘as”äin∙
ka‘‘e‘‘aan,∙j“tta∙’ait“∙va‘uu∙‘u“nn“staan∙”u‘‘““n.

Varotoimenpide, kun syötät pumpattua 
rintamaitoa:
1.∙ ÄLÄ∙KUUMENNA∙RINźAMAIźOA∙

MIKROAALźOUUNIŹŹA!∙Mikr“aa‘t“uuni∙’uuttaa∙
maidon koostumusta ja voi aiheuttaa maitoon 
œkuu’ia∙k“htiaœ,∙j“tka∙v“ivat∙”“‘ttaa∙vauvasi∙suuta.

2.∙ źestaa∙aina∙’aid“n∙‘ä’”öti‘a∙ennen∙kuin∙annat∙sitä∙
vauvallesi.

3.∙ Ä‘ä∙anna∙‘a”sen∙“ttaa∙”u‘‘“a∙vu“teeseen∙ä‘äkä∙anna∙
yksin∙ju“da∙”u‘‘“sta∙”itkiä∙aik“ja.

4.∙ Var’ista∙tutin∙kestävyys∙vetä’ä‘‘ä∙tutin∙kärjestä.∙
Ä‘ä∙ä‘ä∙käytä∙tuttia,∙j“s∙siinä∙“n∙ku‘u’ia∙tai∙
halkeamia.

6 
Käsikäyttöisen  

Lansinoh®-rintapumpun käyttö

Od“ta∙’ahd“‘‘isuuksien∙’ukaan,∙että∙’aid“ntu“tt“∙
ja∙i’etyksen∙aikatau‘u∙“n∙vakiintunut.∙N“r’aa‘isti∙
näin∙ta”ahtuu∙vii’eistään∙ř–4∙viik“n∙ku‘uttua∙
synnytyksestä,∙”aitsi∙j“s∙‘ääkärisi∙tai∙i’etysneuv“jasi∙
ohjeistaa toisin.

1.∙ Pese∙kätesi∙hu“‘e‘‘isesti∙ja∙var’istu,∙että∙rintasi∙
ovat puhtaat.

2.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙“‘et∙steri‘“inut∙ja∙k““nnut∙”u’”un∙
hu“‘e‘‘isesti∙“hjeiden∙’ukaan,∙kats“∙k“hdat∙
“Lansinoh®-rintapumpun puhdistus ja sterilointi” ja 
“Lansinoh®-rintapumpun kokoaminen”.

3.∙ K“hdista∙”u’”un∙su””i‘“∙niin,∙että∙nänni∙“n∙
su””i‘“n∙keske‘‘ä∙ja∙”aina∙kevyesti.∙Paina∙
C“’f“rtFit™-”eh’uste∙tiiviisti∙rintaasi∙vasten∙
var’istuen,∙että∙i‘’aa∙ei∙”ääse∙vu“ta’aan∙
su””i‘““n.∙V“it∙vie‘ä∙var’istaa∙tiiviyden∙tuke’a‘‘a∙
t“ise‘‘a∙käde‘‘ä∙rinnan∙a‘a”u“‘e‘ta.

∙ J“s∙sinu‘‘a∙“n∙vaikeuksia∙k“hdistaa∙nänni∙keske‘‘e∙
su””i‘“a,∙niin∙että∙nänni∙ei∙hankaa∙reunaa∙

vasten,∙tarvitset∙t“dennäköisesti∙suure’’an∙
C“’f“rtFit™-su””i‘“k““n.

4.∙ Puristaessasi∙he‘‘ävar“en∙”u’”un∙kahvaa∙
hu“’aat∙i’un∙rinnassasi.∙Źinun∙ei∙tarvitse∙”uristaa∙
kahvaa pohjaan asti imun aikaansaamiseksi. 
Purista vain sen verran kuin tuntuu mukavalta.

5.∙ Źaat∙aikaiseksi∙he‘‘ävaraisen∙i’un∙asetta’a‘‘a∙
käsikahvan∙”idikkeen∙y‘i’”ään∙”ykä‘ään.∙
Var’istu,∙että∙nänni∙‘iikkuu.∙Purista’a‘‘a∙ja∙
va”autta’a‘‘a∙käsikahvasta∙‘öydät∙s“”ivan∙
asetuksen.

6.∙ Käynnistä∙sti’u‘“intit“i’int“∙asetta’a‘‘a∙
käsikahva∙”idikkeen∙y‘i’”ään∙”ykä‘ään∙ja∙
”urista’a‘‘a∙käsikahvasta.∙Mait“si∙a‘kaa∙”ian∙
virrata,∙vaikket∙käyttäisikään∙kaikkea∙”u’”un∙
tehoa.

7.∙ Kun∙’ait“∙a‘kaa∙virrata∙(1∙–∙Ř∙’inuuttia)∙vaihda∙
”u’””aust“i’inn“‘‘e.∙Paina∙he‘‘ävaraisesti∙
œPUŹHœ∙k“hdasta∙käsikahvan∙kärjestä∙asetta’a‘‘a∙
kahva∙t“iseksi∙y‘i’”ään∙”idikkeen∙”ykä‘ään.∙Jatka∙
vu“r“in∙”urista’a‘‘a∙käsikahvaa∙ja∙va”autta’a‘‘a∙
se,∙kunnes∙‘öydät∙s“”ivan∙i’uteh“n.

J“s∙i’uteh“∙tuntuu∙heik“‘ta,∙”urista∙käsikahva∙
k“k“naan∙a‘as.∙I’uteh“∙’uuttuu∙käsikahvan∙
”urista’isen∙’yötä.∙He‘‘ävarainen∙”u’””aus∙“n∙
tärkeä’”ää∙kuin∙v“i’akas∙i’uteh“.∙Käytä∙i’uteh“a,∙
joka tuntuu sinulle itselle sopivimmalta.

*J“s∙ha‘uat∙”a‘ata∙takaisin∙sti’u‘aati“t“i’inn“‘‘e,∙
(1)∙vedä∙”idikkeen∙kärki∙itseäsi∙vasten,∙(Ř)∙”urista∙
he‘‘ävaraisesti∙käsikahvasta∙ja∙aseta∙se∙y‘i’”ään∙
varren∙”ykä‘ään.
Varoitus: Älä jatka pumppausta yli viiden 
minuutin tuloksettoman yrittämisen jälkeen. 
Yritä∙’yöhe’’in∙”äivän∙aikana∙uude‘‘een.∙Mikä‘i∙
”u’””aus∙tuntuu∙e”ä’ie‘‘yttävä‘tä∙tai∙aiheuttaa∙
ki”ua,∙‘“”eta∙”u’”un∙käyttö∙ja∙”yydä∙neuv“a∙
imetysasiantuntijaltasi.

7 
Äidinmaidon säilytys

Rinta’ait“∙tu‘ee∙säi‘yttää∙”uhtaassa∙ja∙tiiviissä∙
astiassa.
Ä‘ä∙säi‘ytä∙rinta’ait“a∙jääkaa”in∙tai∙”akasti’en∙
“vessa.∙Ovi∙“n∙y‘eensä∙‘ä’”i’in∙“sa.∙źee∙aina∙
”äivä’äärä’erkintä∙säi‘ytysastiaan∙ja∙käytä∙vanhin∙
maito ensin.

Kokeile Lansinoh-rintamaidon säilytyspusseja:
•∙∙ Ihantee‘‘iset∙äidin’aid“n∙säi‘ytykseen∙ja∙

pakastamiseen
•∙∙ Patent“itu∙kaks“issu‘jin∙var’istaa,∙ettei∙’ait“a∙

”ääse∙vu“ta’aan
•∙∙ Vahva∙ja∙kestävä

Rintamaidon säilytyssuositukset

Paikka Lämpötila Aika

Hu“ne‘ä’”öti‘a∙(tu“re∙
rinta’ait“)

1ş°C∙–∙Ř6°C 4 tuntia 
(su“site‘tava)∙

–∙6∙tuntia∙
(hyväksyttävä)*

Jääkaa””i 4°C∙–∙6°C 72 tuntia 
(su“site‘tava)∙

–∙Ş∙”äivää∙
(hyväksyttävä)**

Pakastin -∙1Ş°C∙-∙(-)Ř0°C 6 kuukautta 
(su“site‘tava)∙

–∙1Ř∙kuukautta∙
(hyväksyttävä)

*∙Źu“site‘tavaa∙“n∙‘aittaa∙rinta’ait“∙heti∙”u’””auksen∙
jä‘keen∙jääkaa””in∙tai∙”akasti’een.

LähdeŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Sulatus
Źu‘ata∙”akastettu∙rinta’ait“∙jääkaa”issa∙tai∙‘aitta’a‘‘a∙
astia∙ju“ksevan∙haa‘ean∙veden∙a‘‘e.∙Lisää∙vähite‘‘en∙
‘ä’”öä∙kunnes∙’ait“∙“n∙su‘anut.∙Źu‘atettua∙rinta’ait“a∙
v“i∙säi‘yttää∙jääkaa”issa∙enintään∙Ř4∙tuntia.∙Ä‘ä∙”akasta∙

rintamaitoa uudelleen.

Raviste‘e∙su‘atettua∙rinta’ait“a∙var“vasti∙”u‘‘“ssa∙
ennen∙sen∙anta’ista∙vauva‘‘e,∙niin∙että∙’aid“n∙eri∙
kerr“kset∙sek“ittuvat∙keskenään.∙Rinta’ait“∙ei∙“‘e∙
h“’“gen“itua,∙vaan∙œker’aœ∙n“usee∙”u‘‘“n∙y‘ä“saan.∙
Rinta’aid“n∙väri∙ja∙k““stu’us∙vaihte‘evat∙rii””uen∙
siitä,∙’ihin∙vu“r“kaudenaikaan∙’ait“∙“n∙‘y”setty∙ja∙’itä∙
“‘et∙syönyt∙sekä∙vauvan∙iästä∙”u’””ausajank“htana.∙
Ä‘ä∙raviste‘e∙”u‘‘“a∙v“i’akkaasti∙eri∙’ait“kerr“sten∙
sek“itta’iseksi,∙k“ska∙se∙v“i∙vahing“ittaa∙rinta’aid“n∙
e‘äviä∙aines“sia.

Ä‘ä∙kuu’enna∙’ait“a∙’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa!∙
Mikroaaltouuni muuttaa maidon koostumusta ja saattaa 
’yös∙aiheuttaa∙’ait““n∙œkuu’ia∙k“htiaœ,∙j“tka∙v“ivat∙
polttaa vauvan suuta.

Ä‘ä∙su‘ata∙rinta’ait“a∙hyvin∙kuu’assa∙tai∙kiehuvassa∙
vedessä.

8 
Vianetsintä

Imutehon puute / Imutehon aleneminen
J“s∙i’uteh“∙tuntuu∙heikenneen,∙k“kei‘e∙seuraavaaŠ
1.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙”u’””u∙“n∙k“k““n”antu∙

huolellisesti.
2.∙ źutki∙va‘k“isen∙venttii‘in∙kunt“∙re”eä’ien∙tai∙reikien∙

vara‘ta.∙źä’ä∙“sa∙“n∙erittäin∙tärkeä∙kunn“‘‘isen∙
i’un∙aikaansaa’iseksi.∙J“s∙tar”een,∙vaihda∙se∙
pakkauksessa mukana tulleeseen varaventtiiliin.

3.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙si‘ik“nika‘v“∙ja∙varsi∙“n∙asetettu∙
tiiviisti kiinni pumpun runko-osaan.

4.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙C“’f“rtFit™-rinta”eh’uste∙“n∙
asennettu tiiviisti ja huolellisesti paikoilleen.

5.∙ J“s∙nänni∙hankaa∙su””i‘“n∙käytävään∙kiinni,∙
tarvitset∙ehkä∙suure’’an∙C“’f“rtFit™-
su””i‘“k““n,∙j“ka∙“n∙”akkauksessa∙’ukana.

Maitoa ei tule
J“s∙’ait“a∙ei∙tu‘e,∙k“kei‘e∙seuraavaaŠ
1.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙”u’””u∙“n∙k“k““n”antu∙

huolellisesti.
2.∙ źutki∙va‘k“isen∙venttii‘in∙kunt“∙re”eä’ien∙tai∙reikien∙

vara‘ta.∙źä’ä∙“sa∙“n∙erittäin∙tärkeä∙kunn“‘‘isen∙
i’un∙aikaansaa’iseksi.∙J“s∙tar”een,∙vaihda∙se∙
pakkauksessa mukana tulleeseen varaventtiiliin.

3.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙si‘ik“nika‘v“∙ja∙”idike∙“n∙asetettu∙
tiiviisti kiinni pumpun runko-osaan.

4.∙ Var’istu,∙että∙C“’f“rtFit™-rinta”eh’uste∙“n∙
asennettu tiiviisti ja huolellisesti paikoilleen.

Pumpatessa tuntuu kipua
J“s∙tunnet∙ki”ua∙”u’”atessa,∙k“kei‘e∙seuraavaaŠ
1.∙ Pu’””aat∙’ahd“‘‘isesti∙‘iian∙k“vaa.∙Ei∙“‘e∙aina∙

tar”een∙käyttää∙kaikkea∙”u’”un∙tu“tta’aa∙
i’uv“i’aa.∙Yritä∙”u“‘e‘‘a∙v“i’a‘‘a∙ja∙’uista∙
su“site‘tu∙Ř–ř∙sekunnin∙ryt’i.

2.∙ Źaatat∙tarvita∙is“’’an∙tai∙”iene’’än∙
rinta”eh’usteen.∙K“kei‘e∙t“ista∙k“k“a,∙j“ka∙“n∙
pakkauksessa mukana. Kysy imetysasiantuntijalta 
apua oikean suppilokoon valinnassa.

9 
Rintamaidon syöttäminen 

peristalttisella NaturalWave™-
pullotutilla

Peristalttinen NaturalWave™-pullotutti on 
suunniteltu erityisesti:
•∙∙ Auttaa∙y‘‘ä”itä’ään∙synnynnäistä∙‘u“ntaista∙

imutekniikkaa.
•∙∙ V“i∙vaihtaa∙he‘”“sti∙rinna‘ta∙”u‘‘““n∙ja∙takaisin.
•∙∙ Edesauttaa∙vauvan∙kie‘en∙aa‘t“’aista∙‘iikettä.
•∙∙ źukee∙synnynnäistä∙i’u‘iikettä∙ja∙suun∙‘u“nn“‘‘ista∙

kehitystä.
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1. Imuote
∙ Huu‘et∙u‘“s”äin∙kääntyneinä∙

nänni‘‘e∙tu‘taessa.

2. Kielen peristalttinen liike
 Kieli liikkuu pehmein ”aaltomaisin” 

‘iikkein∙”uristuen∙nänniin∙ja∙
saaden aikaan maidonvirtauksen. 
źä’ä∙kehittää∙‘u“nn“‘‘isesti∙suun,∙
kasvojen ja leuan toimintaa.

 Fakta:∙Vauvan∙kie‘i∙t“istaa∙
”erista‘ttista∙‘iikettä∙n“in∙Ş00–1∙
000 kertaa yhden imetyskerran 
aikana.

3. Nieleminen
∙ Vauvan∙kie‘en∙taka“sa∙n“usee∙

ohjaten maidon ruokatorveen.

Peristalttinen NaturalWave™-tutti on suunniteltu 
ja kliinisesti hyväksytty edesauttamaan vauvan 
luontaista imutekniikkaa.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Tutti
∙ Vauva∙sääte‘ee∙’aid“ntu‘“n.
2.∙ Peh’eä∙100-”r“senttinen∙si‘ik“ni
∙ Venyy∙ja∙j“ustaa∙“”ti’aa‘isesti.
3.∙ Źisäiset∙”ystysu“rat∙urat
∙ Vahvistavat∙tutin∙rakennetta∙estäen∙sitä∙‘itisty’ästä∙

kasaan.
4.∙ Ainut‘aatuinen∙’u“t“i‘u,∙‘eveä∙kanta“sa∙ja∙ka”ea∙kärki
∙ Mahd“‘‘istaa∙”eh’eän,∙aa‘t“’aisen∙i’u‘iikkeen.
5.∙ Leveä∙tutin∙kanta“sa
∙ He‘””“∙saada∙hyvä∙ja∙teh“kas∙i’u“te.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Vähentää∙i‘’an∙nie‘e’istä,∙j“ka∙“n∙y‘einen∙syy∙k“‘iikkiin.

Yksiosainen ja helppokäyttöinen, saatavilla hitaalla, 
keskinopealla ja nopealla virtauksella.

źäysi’etys∙“n∙su“situs∙vauvan∙ensi’’äiset∙kuusi∙
kuukautta.∙I’etyksen∙ja∙’aid“ntu“tann“n∙kannattaa∙antaa∙
vakiintua ennen kuin on suositeltavaa aloittaa pulloruokinta.

Käyttöohje:∙źäytä∙ha‘uttu∙’äärä∙nestettä∙”u‘‘““n∙ja∙su‘je∙
k“rkki.∙Lä’’itys∙’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa∙ei∙“‘e∙su“site‘tavaa.∙
J“s∙kuitenkin∙‘ä’’ität∙’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa,∙ä‘ä∙su‘je∙”u‘‘“a∙
k“rki‘‘a.∙P“ista∙tutti,∙”u‘‘“nkau‘us∙ja∙k“rkki,∙kun∙‘ä’’ität∙
’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa.∙Ravista∙hyvin∙ja∙tarkista∙aina∙‘ä’”öti‘a∙
ennen∙kuin∙tarj“at∙vauva‘‘e.∙E”ätasaisesti∙‘ä’’ennyt∙
ru“ka∙v“i∙”“‘ttaa∙vauvan∙suuta.∙Ä‘ä∙‘ä’’itä∙rinta’ait“a∙
’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa,∙k“ska∙‘ä’’itys∙vaikuttaa∙äidin’aid“n∙
k““stu’ukseen.∙Pese∙tu“te∙ennen∙ensi’’äistä∙käyttöä.∙
Var’ista∙tu“tteen∙hygieenisyys∙”ane’a‘‘a∙tutti,∙”u‘‘“∙ja∙sen∙
“sat∙kiehuvaan∙veteen∙viideksi∙’inuutiksi∙ennen∙käyttöä.∙
Ku‘jettaessasi∙täyttä∙”u‘‘“a∙tarkista,∙että∙k“rkki∙“n∙tiukasti∙
kiinni∙ja∙tutti“sa∙k“hdistettu∙keski“saan,∙j“tta∙’ait“a∙ei∙
”ääse∙vu“ta’aan∙”u‘‘“sta.

Puhdistus:∙Ennen∙ensi’’äistä∙käyttöä∙aseta∙”u‘‘“∙ja∙“sat∙
kiehuvaan∙veteen∙5∙’inuutiksi,∙anna∙jäähtyä∙ja∙huuhte‘e∙
kaikki∙“sat∙hu“‘e‘‘isesti.∙źä‘‘ä∙var’istat∙hyvän∙hygienian.∙
V“it∙’yös∙”estä∙”u‘‘“n∙astian”esuk“neen∙y‘ätas“‘‘a∙ja∙
steriloida joko mikroaaltouunissa tai sterilointilaitteella. 
Pese∙aina∙kaikki∙“sat∙heti∙käytön∙jä‘keen.∙Pese∙‘ä’”i’ässä∙
sai””uavedessä∙ja∙huuhte‘e∙hyvin.∙Pese∙ennen∙j“kaista∙
käyttöä.

Kokoaminen:∙Kun∙“sat∙“vat∙täysin∙kuivat,∙aseta∙tutti∙k“rkin∙
kau‘usrenkaan∙‘ä”i∙y‘ä“saan.∙Kierrä∙tiukasti∙kiinni∙”u‘‘““n.

Korkki

Tutti

Kaulusrengas

Pullo

Aseta tutti 
kaulusrenkaan 

y‘ä“saan

Vaara:∙Kun∙”u‘‘“∙ei∙“‘e∙käytössä,∙säi‘ytä∙sitä∙kuivassa∙ja∙
su“jatussa∙”aikassa.∙Käytä∙aina∙aikuisen∙va‘v“nnassa.∙
Ä‘ä∙”uhdista,∙säi‘ytä∙tai∙”idä∙k“sketuksissa∙‘iu“tti’ien∙
tai∙k“vien∙ke’ikaa‘ien∙kanssa.∙Ne∙v“ivat∙vauri“ittaa∙
tu“tetta.∙Ä‘ä∙jätä∙”u‘‘“a∙su“raan∙auring“nva‘““n∙ä‘äkä∙jätä∙
desini“inti‘iu“kseen∙su“site‘tua∙”ide’’äksi∙aikaa.∙Ä‘ä∙
‘ä’’itä∙nestettä∙”itä’ä‘‘ä∙”u‘‘“a∙kaasun,∙sähkö‘ä’’itti’en∙
tai∙uunin∙‘ähe‘‘ä.
HUOLEHDI lasten turvallisuudesta!∙Käytä∙tu“tetta∙aina∙
aikuisen∙va‘v“nnassa.∙Ä‘ä∙käytä∙”u‘‘“tuttia∙huvituttina.∙
Jatkuva∙ja∙”itkäaikainen∙nesteiden∙nautti’inen∙”u‘‘“sta∙
v“i∙vauri“ittaa∙ha’”aita.∙źarkista∙aina∙ruuan∙‘ä’”öti‘a∙
ennen∙kuin∙annat∙sitä∙‘a”se‘‘e.∙Pidä∙kaikki∙“sat∙”“is∙‘asten∙
u‘“ttuvi‘ta.∙Ä‘ä∙jätä∙‘asta∙yksin∙”u‘‘“n∙“sien∙‘ähe‘‘e,∙si‘‘ä∙se∙v“i∙
aiheuttaa tulehtumisvaaran.

VAROITUS:∙Ha’”aat∙v“ivat∙reikiintyä∙’yös∙käytettäessä∙
’akeutta’att“’ia∙tu“tteita,∙j“s∙‘a”si∙saa∙”u‘‘“sta∙ru“kaa∙
”itkiä∙ajanjaks“ja∙”itkin∙”äivää∙ja∙erityisesti∙i‘‘a‘‘a,∙kun∙
sy‘jeneritys∙“n∙vähentynyt∙tai∙j“s∙”u‘‘“a∙käytetään∙tuttina.∙
Ä‘ä∙jätä∙tuttia∙su“raan∙auring“nva‘““n∙tai∙‘ä’”öön∙ä‘äkä∙
jätä∙desini“inti‘iu“kseen∙su“site‘tua∙”ide’’äksi∙aikaa,∙
k“ska∙nä’ä∙v“ivat∙heikentää∙tutin∙’ateriaa‘ia.∙źarkista∙
tutti∙aina∙ennen∙käyttöä.∙Heitä∙heti∙”“is,∙j“s∙havaitset∙
vauri“ita.∙Vaihda∙tutti∙turva‘‘isuus-∙ja∙hygieniasyistä∙j“ka∙
seitse’äs∙viikk“∙uuteen.∙źarkista∙tutin∙kunt“∙vetä’ä‘‘ä∙
tutin∙kärjestä∙j“ka∙suuntaan.

HUOMIO:∙J“tkin∙nesteet∙v“ivat∙värjätä∙si‘ik“nin.∙źä’ä∙
ei∙vaikuta∙tu“tteen∙t“i’intaan.∙Ä‘ä∙‘ä’’itä∙rinta’ait“a∙
’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa,∙k“ska∙se∙vaikuttaa∙’aid“n∙
k““stu’ukseen.∙Mikr“aa‘t“uunissa∙‘ä’’ittä’inen∙v“i∙
aiheuttaa∙tu“tteeseen∙k“rkeita∙‘ä’”öti‘“ja.∙N“udata∙
erityistä∙var“vaisuutta,∙kun∙‘ä’’ität∙’ikr“aa‘t“uunissa.∙
Źek“ita∙aina∙‘ä’’itetty∙ru“ka∙hyvin∙ja∙testaa∙‘ä’”öti‘a∙
ennen∙käyttöä.

VAROITUS:∙Pakkaus’ateriaa‘it∙eivät∙kuu‘u∙tu“tteeseen.∙
P“ista∙ja∙hävitä∙‘asten∙turva‘‘isuuden∙vu“ksi∙kaikki∙
”akkaus’ateriaa‘it∙ennen∙tu“tteen∙käyttöön“tt“a,∙’utta∙
‘ue∙ja∙säi‘ytä∙käyttö“hje.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 
INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV MANUELL 
BRÖSTPUMP

Grattis∙ti‘‘∙ditt∙bes‘ut∙att∙ge∙ditt∙barn∙den∙bästa∙’öj‘iga∙
starten∙i∙‘ivert,∙gen“’∙a’ning.∙De∙’ånga∙hä‘s“förde‘ar∙
’ed∙a’ningen,∙för∙både∙dig∙“ch∙ditt∙barn,∙är∙
vä‘d“ku’enterade.∙Även∙“’∙bröst’jö‘ken∙är∙a‘‘tid∙bästa∙
födan,∙att∙förse∙barnet∙’ed∙bröst’jö‘k∙när∙du∙är∙b“rta∙är∙
inte∙a‘‘tid∙‘ätt.∙Det∙kräver∙att∙’an∙anstränger∙sig,∙“ch∙du∙
ska vara stolt över ditt engagemang för att ge ditt barn 
det∙”erfekta∙näringen∙för∙en∙“”ti’a‘∙växt∙“ch∙utveck‘ing.∙
Vår∙’anue‘‘a∙bröst”u’”∙är∙designad∙för∙enke‘∙“ch∙snabb∙
använding∙för∙’a’’“r∙s“’∙behöver∙en∙”u’”∙enstaka∙
gånger∙“ch∙s“’∙u””sakttar∙bekvän‘igheten∙h“s∙en∙
manuell pump.

Användingsinstruktioner:

Vän‘igen∙ta∙dig∙tid∙att∙‘äsa∙igen“’∙handb“ken∙innan∙du∙

använder∙din∙Lansin“h® Manuell Bröstpump för första 
gången.

Innehå‘‘Š
1.∙ Intr“dukti“n∙av∙Lansin“h® Manuell Bröstpump
2. Lansinoh® Manuell Bröstpump-delar
3. Hur sterilisera och rengöra din Lansinoh® Manuell 

Bröstpump
4.∙ Hur∙sätter∙’an∙ih“”∙din∙Lansin“h® Manuell Bröstpump
5. Tips om bröstpumpning
6.∙ Hur∙använda∙din∙Lansin“h® Manuell Bröstpump
7. Hur förvara utpumpad bröstmjölk
8. Felsökning av Lansinoh® Manuell Bröstpump
9.∙ Ge∙bröst’jö‘k∙’ed∙Natura‘Wave™∙Perista‘tisk∙Na””

1 
Introduktion av Lansinoh® Manuella 

Bröstpump

Lansinoh®∙Manue‘‘a∙Bröst”u’”∙är∙designad∙utirån∙
beh“ven∙h“s∙en∙a’’ande∙’a’’a.∙Den∙här∙”u’”en∙har∙
två∙se”arata∙faserŠ∙Utdrivningsfasen∙“ch∙źi‘‘rinningsfasen.∙
Du∙kan∙enke‘t∙väx‘a∙’e‘‘an∙de∙två∙‘ägena∙gen“’∙att∙
justera∙”“siti“nen∙av∙handtaget∙”å∙skaftet.∙Brösttratten∙
ComfortFitTM∙s‘uter∙tätt∙för∙en∙“”ti’a‘∙sugning∙vi‘ket∙ger∙
ett∙bekvä’t∙“ch∙snabbt∙’jö‘klöde.∙De∙två∙lask“rna∙’ed∙
bred∙ha‘s∙är∙utbytbara∙’ed∙he‘a∙Lansin“h® pumpserie. 
För”ackningen∙innehå‘‘er∙Natura‘WaveźM∙na””∙’ed∙
‘ångsa’t∙löde∙s“’∙gör∙att∙barnet∙kan∙i’’itera∙det∙
natur‘iga∙sugandet∙”å∙bröstet∙när∙’an∙dricker∙bröst’jö‘k∙
ur∙en∙laska.∙Pu’”en∙är∙enke‘∙att∙’“ntera,∙enke‘∙att∙
använda∙“ch∙‘ätt∙att∙rengöra.
A’ning∙är∙bäst.∙Endast∙a’ning∙är∙erkänt∙s“’∙det∙bästa∙
va‘et∙för∙ditt∙barn∙“ch∙innehå‘‘er∙a‘‘∙näring∙s“’∙ditt∙barn∙
behöver∙under∙de∙första∙6∙’ånaderna.∙A’ningen∙bidrar∙ti‘‘∙
att utveckla ett starkt band mellan mamma och barnet och 
ger∙lera∙förde‘ar∙för∙båda.

2 
Lansinoh® Manuell Bröstpump-

delar
(Bi‘aga∙A)
A   Brösttratt Brösttratt
B   Pump-del 
C ∙∙ Źi‘ik“n’e’bran
D ∙∙ Źkaft∙
E   Handtag 
F ∙∙ F‘askans∙‘“ck∙“ch∙tätningsskiva∙
G ∙∙ Vit∙venti‘∙
H ∙∙ F‘askstä‘‘

2-fasteknologi
Denna∙bröst”u’”∙har∙två∙se”arata∙faser,∙utdrivningsfas∙
“ch∙ti‘‘rinningsfas.∙Du∙kan∙enke‘t∙väx‘a∙’e‘‘an∙de∙två∙
faserna genom att justera positionen av handtaget 
”å∙skaftet.

Utdrivningsfasen
Den∙här∙fasen∙ger∙’juk∙sti’u‘ans∙ti‘‘∙bröstet.∙Den∙är∙
utf“r’ad∙att∙i’itera∙a’ningens∙första∙fas∙(sättet∙ett∙
barn∙a’’ar∙”å∙i∙början∙av∙a’ningen).∙Det∙är∙en∙av∙
egenska”erna∙s“’∙sti’u‘erar∙utdrivningsrelexen∙
“ch∙får∙’jö‘ken∙att∙börja∙löda.∙Du∙kan∙ska”a∙’juka∙
sugningar∙gen“’∙att∙sätta∙i∙handtaget∙i∙första∙de‘en∙
(överst∙)∙av∙skåran∙i∙skaftet∙“ch∙använda∙snabba∙”u‘ser∙
med handtaget.

Tillrinningsfasen
Denna∙fas∙hjä‘”er∙dig∙att∙trycka∙ut∙bröst’jö‘ken∙från∙
bröstet.∙Väx‘a∙ti‘‘∙detta∙‘äge∙gen“’∙att∙sätta∙i∙handtaget∙
i∙den∙andra∙(nedre)∙skåran∙i∙skaftet.∙För∙att∙få∙stark∙
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sugkraft tryck ner handtaget helt. För mindre sugkraft 
tryck ner handtaget mindre.

3 
Så här rengör och steriliserar man 
sin Lansinoh® Manuella Bröstpump
Innan∙du∙använder∙din∙”u’”∙för∙första∙gången,∙ta∙
isär∙den∙(ta∙b“rt∙si‘ik“n∙’e’branet∙“ch∙skaftet,∙
brösttratten,∙C“’f“rtFitźM∙vit∙venti‘∙“ch∙laska,∙‘“ck∙
“ch∙tätningsskiva).

Rengöring:
Brösttratten,∙lask“rna,∙handtaget∙“ch∙laskstä‘‘et∙kan∙
diskas i översta korgen i diskmaskinen eller handdiskas 
’ed∙disk’ede‘∙“ch∙var’t∙vatten.∙Använd∙ej∙‘ösnings-∙
e‘‘er∙s‘i”’ede‘.∙Źkö‘j∙’ed∙var’t,∙rent∙vatten.∙Den∙vita∙
venti‘en,∙si‘ik“n’e’branet,∙skaftet∙“ch∙brösttratten∙
C“’f“rtFit∙kan∙diskas∙i∙disk’askinš∙vi∙rek“’’enderar∙
d“ck∙att∙diska∙för∙hand∙för∙att∙undvika∙att∙s’åde‘ar∙
försvinner∙“ch∙för∙att∙för‘änga∙de‘arnas∙‘ivs‘ängd.∙
Luftt“rka∙a‘‘a∙de‘ar∙”å∙en∙ren∙handduk∙e‘‘er∙t“rkstä‘‘.

OBS!∙Var∙försiktigt∙när∙du∙rengör∙den∙vita∙venti‘en.∙
Den∙är∙vä‘dig∙viktigt∙för∙rätt∙sugkraft.∙Använd∙inte∙kraft∙
och diska den inte med borste. Diska varsamt för 
hand i varmt vatten med diskmedel och skölj i varmt 
rinnande vatten.

Sterilisera:
Att∙steri‘isera∙gen“’∙k“kningŠ∙Lägg∙a‘‘a∙de‘ar∙i∙en∙
kastru‘‘∙’ed∙k“kande∙vatten,∙förvissa∙dig∙“’∙att∙ingen∙
de‘∙innehå‘‘er∙‘uft,∙täck∙kastru‘‘en∙’ed∙ett∙‘“ck∙“ch∙
k“ka∙i∙’inst∙10∙’inuter.∙Behå‘‘∙‘“cket∙”å∙kastru‘‘en∙
ti‘‘s∙du∙ska∙ta∙ur∙de‘arna.∙OBŹ!Š∙Det∙är∙viktigt∙fritt∙runt∙
under kokning.

Att sterilisera med kemikalier: Gör i ordning en 
b‘andning∙’ed∙tab‘etter∙e‘‘er∙vätska.∙Lägg∙a‘‘a∙de‘ar∙
i blandingen och förvissa dig om att delarna inte 
innehå‘‘er∙‘uft.∙Låt∙de‘arna∙‘igga∙i∙b‘andingen∙i∙’inst∙ř0∙
minuter. Gör i ordning en ny blandning var 24:e timma.

Att sterilisera med ånga eller mikrovågsugn: Följ 
tillverkarens instruktioner. Förvissa dig om att alla 
ö””na∙yt“r∙är∙”‘acerade∙nedåt∙i∙steri‘isat“rn.∙źvätta∙
händerna∙n“ga∙innan∙du∙tar∙ur∙de‘arna∙ur∙steri‘isat“rn.

4 
Så här monterar du ihop din 

Lansinoh® manuella bröstpump
OBS!: Innan∙du∙’“nterar∙ih“”∙din∙Lansin“h® Manuella 
Bröst”u’”,∙se∙ti‘‘∙att∙a‘‘a∙de‘ar∙är∙rena∙“ch∙steri‘a∙en‘igt∙
avsnitt 3 i denna handbok.

(Bi‘aga∙B)
1 ∙ źvätta∙händerna∙n“ga∙
2 ∙ Źätt∙i∙skaftet∙i∙si‘ik“n’e’branet
3 ∙ Źätt∙si‘ik“n’e’branet∙“ch∙skaftet∙överst∙”å∙

”u’”en.∙źryck∙ner∙kanterna∙runt∙“’kring,∙så∙det∙
b‘ir∙he‘t∙tätt.*∙

4 ∙ Źätt∙varsa’t∙i∙den∙vita∙venti‘en∙underifrån,∙så∙
att∙den∙är∙i∙jä’nhöjd∙’ed∙”u’”en.∙Det∙är∙inte∙
nödvändigt∙att∙använda∙överdriven∙kraft∙när∙’an∙
sätter∙i∙den∙vita∙venti‘en.∙O’∙det∙b‘ir∙besvär‘igt∙att∙
av‘ägsna∙venti‘en,∙har∙’an∙tryckt∙in∙den∙för∙‘ångt∙in∙
i pumpen.

5 ∙ Źkruva∙fast∙laskan∙i∙”u’”en.
6 ∙ Rikta∙in∙s”året∙i∙handtaget∙’ed∙skaftet∙“ch∙tryck∙

försiktigt ned handtaget. Tryck tills du hör ett klick.
7 ∙ Justera∙skaftet∙“ch∙handtaget∙så∙att∙handtaget∙

”assar∙i∙den∙första∙skåran∙i∙skaftet,∙s“’∙ka‘‘as∙Let∙
D“wn∙fas.**

8 ∙ Źätt∙fast∙bröst∙tratten∙C“’f“rtFit∙i∙”u’”en.
9 ∙ För∙att∙få∙”u’”en∙stabi‘,∙sätt∙laskan∙i∙stä‘‘et.
10 ∙ När∙”u’”en∙är∙’“nterad,∙ska∙den∙se∙ut∙så∙här.

*De‘arna∙är∙utf“r’ade∙för∙att∙”assa∙tätt.∙För∙enk‘are∙
’“ntering,∙fukta∙kanten∙av∙si‘ik“n’e’branet∙någ“t∙

’ed∙vatten.∙**Denna∙bröst”u’”∙har∙två∙se”arata∙faser,∙
utdrivningsfas∙“ch∙ti‘‘rinningsfas.∙Du∙kan∙enke‘t∙väx‘a∙
’e‘‘an∙de∙två∙faserna∙gen“’∙att∙justera∙”“siti“nen∙av∙
handtaget∙”å∙skaftet.

5 
Tips vid pumpning

Bekanta dig med pumpen och dess delar före 
användning.

Den∙viktigaste∙de‘en∙av∙en∙fra’gångsrik∙”u’”ning∙
är∙utdrivningsrelexen.∙Detta∙är∙när∙din∙bröst’jö‘k∙
börjar∙löda∙fritt.∙Fö‘jande∙kan∙bidra∙ti‘‘∙att∙denna∙
natur‘iga∙relex∙inträffarŠ∙En∙u””vär’d∙Lansin“h® 
źhera”ear‘∙Breast∙źhera”y∙ge‘”ack∙”å∙bröstet∙“ch∙
‘ätta,∙cirku‘erande∙röre‘ser∙’ed∙ingert“””arna∙från∙
utsidan∙av∙bröstet∙’“t∙bröstvårtan∙före∙“ch/e‘‘er∙under∙
en pumpning.

Vä‘j∙tid”unkt∙att∙”u’”a,∙när∙du∙inte∙är∙stressad∙“ch∙inte∙
kommer att behöva avbryta pumpningen. Försök att 
s‘a””na∙av∙gen“’∙att∙tänka∙”å∙ditt∙barn∙e‘‘er∙att∙titta∙”å∙
en∙bi‘d∙av∙ditt∙barn∙när∙du∙”u’”ar∙kan∙“ckså∙hjä‘”a.

En∙”u’”ning∙kan∙ta∙ca.∙Ř0-ř0∙’inuter,∙’en∙det∙ber“r∙
”å∙din∙kr“””.∙K“’∙ihåg∙att∙”u’”ning∙är∙någ“t∙’an∙
’åste∙‘ära∙sig.∙I∙början∙kan∙träningsti‘‘fä‘‘ena∙vara∙
k“rtare∙e‘‘er∙‘ängre∙än∙vad∙s“’∙anges∙här∙“ch∙kan∙
resu‘tera∙i∙att∙endast∙en∙‘iten∙’ängd∙bröst’jö‘k∙sa’‘as∙
in,∙’en∙det∙betyder∙inte∙att∙din∙kr“””∙inte∙”r“ducerar∙
ti‘‘räck‘igt∙’ed∙’jö‘k∙e‘‘er∙att∙du∙gör∙någ“t∙fe‘.∙
Mjö‘k∙”r“duceras∙en‘igt∙”rinci”en∙för∙ti‘‘gång-∙“ch-
efterfrågan-∙“ch∙gen“’∙att∙”u’”a∙rege‘bundet∙“ch∙
a’’a∙barnet∙sti’u‘erar∙“ch∙underhå‘‘er∙du∙ti‘‘gången∙
till bröstmjölk.

O’∙du∙får∙”r“b‘e’∙’ed∙a’ningen,∙k“ntakta∙
a’ningsex”erter∙“ch/∙e‘‘er∙vård”ers“na‘.

Du∙kan∙”u’”a∙”å∙ena∙bröstet,∙’edan∙du∙a’’ar∙
barnet∙”å∙det∙andra.∙Detta∙gör∙att∙du∙kan∙’axi’era∙
”u’”ningen∙gen“’∙att∙dra∙nytta∙av∙utdrivningsrelexen∙
som stimuleras av barnets amning.

Źe∙ti‘‘∙att∙tunne‘n∙”å∙brösttratten∙‘utas∙någ“t∙nedåt∙för∙
att∙bröst’jö‘ken∙ska∙löda∙natur‘igt∙’“t∙laskan.

Försiktighetsåtgärder vid matning med sparad 
bröstmjölk:
1.∙ VÄRM∙INźE∙UPP∙BRÖŹźMJÖLKEN∙I∙MIKROVÅGŹUGN!∙

U””vär’ning∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn∙ändrar∙
sa’’ansättningen∙av∙’jö‘ken∙“ch∙kan∙även∙
bränna∙barnet∙efters“’∙’jö‘ken∙kan∙vara∙“jä’nt∙
varm. 

2.∙ źesta∙a‘‘tid∙te’”eraturen∙”å∙vätskan∙innan∙du∙
matar. din bebis.

3.∙ Låt∙inte∙barnet∙ta∙’ed∙en∙laska∙ti‘‘∙sängen∙e‘‘er∙
hå‘‘a∙”å∙att∙suga∙”å∙en∙laska∙under∙‘ånga∙”eri“der.∙

4.∙ För∙att∙förhindra∙eventue‘‘∙kvävningsrisk,∙testa∙
styrkan∙av∙na””en∙gen“’∙att∙dra∙”å∙den∙runda∙
de‘en.∙Använd∙inte∙na””en∙“’∙den∙har∙s”ruckit∙e‘‘er∙
“’∙na””en∙har∙gått∙sönder.

6 
Så här använder du din Lansinoh® 

Manuella bröstpump
O’∙’öj‘igt,∙vänta∙ti‘‘s∙ditt∙bröst’jö‘k”r“dukti“ns∙
“ch∙a’nings-sche’a∙är∙vä‘∙etab‘erade.∙Detta∙
tar∙n“r’a‘t∙’inst∙ř-4∙veck“r∙efter∙födse‘n,∙“’∙
inte∙din∙a’ningsrådgivare∙“ch/e‘‘er∙vård”ers“na‘∙
rek“’’enderar∙någ“t∙annat.

1.∙ źvätta∙dina∙händer∙n“ga∙“ch∙se∙ti‘‘∙att∙dina∙bröst∙är∙
rena.

2.∙ Źe∙ti‘‘∙att∙”u’”en∙är∙steri‘iserad∙“ch∙k“rrekt∙
’“nterad∙en‘igt∙beskrivningen∙i∙avsnittet∙ŒŹå∙här∙
rengör och steriliserar man sin Lansinoh® Manuella 
Bröst”u’”œ∙“ch∙ŒŹå∙här∙’“nterar∙du∙ih“”∙din∙
Lansinoh® Manuella Bröstpump”.

3.∙ Centrera∙”u’”ens∙ö””ning∙över∙bröstvårtan∙“ch∙

tryck∙försiktigt∙’“t∙ditt∙bröst∙så∙att∙din∙bröstvårta∙
är∙centrerad∙i∙tunne‘n∙av∙brösttratten.∙źryck∙
brösttratten ComfortFitTM∙“rdent‘igt∙’“t∙ditt∙bröst,∙
“ch∙se∙ti‘‘∙att∙tätningen∙är∙säker∙så∙att∙ingen∙‘uft∙
kan∙strö’’a∙ut.∙Du∙kan∙täta∙ti‘‘∙“rdent‘igt∙’ed∙
hjä‘”∙av∙den∙andra∙handen∙gen“’∙att∙stödja∙ditt∙
bröst∙underifrån.

∙ O’∙bröstvårtan∙inte∙går∙att∙få∙centrerad∙i∙tunne‘n∙
av∙brösttratten∙utan∙att∙det∙tar∙e’“t,∙kanske∙
du behöver den större storleken av brösttratt 
ComfortFitTM.

4. Medan du försiktigt trycker ner pumphandtaget 
k“’’er∙du∙att∙känna∙ett∙sug∙i∙ditt∙bröst.∙Du∙
behöver inte trycka ner 

∙∙ handtaget∙he‘t∙för∙att∙ska”a∙ett∙vakuu’š∙bara∙så∙
’ycket∙att∙det∙känns∙bekvä’t.

5.∙ Du∙kan∙ska”a∙sk“nsa’∙sugkraft∙gen“’∙att∙stä‘‘a∙
handtaget∙i∙den∙första∙(övre)∙skåran∙i∙skaftet.∙Źe∙
ti‘‘∙att∙din∙bröstvårta∙rör∙sig∙“ch∙tryck∙“ch∙s‘ä””∙
handtaget∙ti‘‘s∙du∙hittar∙en∙‘ä’”‘ig∙“ch∙bekvä’∙takt.

6.∙ Börja∙’ed∙utdrivningsfasenš∙sätt∙skaftet∙i∙den∙övre∙
(första)∙skåran∙av∙handtaget∙“ch∙tryck∙handtaget.∙
Din∙bröst’jö‘k∙börjar∙snart∙att∙löda,∙även∙“’∙du∙
inte∙använder∙”u’”ens∙sugkraft∙fu‘‘t∙ut.

7.∙ När∙bröst’jö‘ket∙börjar∙löda∙(1-Ř∙’inuter)∙byt∙ti‘‘∙
ti‘‘rinningsfasen.∙För∙att∙byta∙ti‘‘∙ti‘‘rinningsfasen,∙
tryck∙‘ätt∙”å∙ŒPUŹHœ∙de‘en∙”å∙t“””en∙av∙handtaget∙
för∙att∙stä‘‘a∙in∙handtaget∙i∙den∙andra∙(nedre)∙skåran∙
i∙skaftet.∙F“rtsätt∙trycka∙“ch∙s‘ä””a∙handtaget∙ti‘‘s∙
du∙hittar∙en∙‘ä’”‘ig∙sugkraft.

O’∙sugkraften∙känns∙svag∙när∙du∙”u’”ar∙ut∙
bröst’jö‘ken,∙tryck∙ner∙handtaget∙he‘a∙vägen.∙
Źugkraften∙ändras∙baserat∙”å∙hur∙hårt∙’an∙trycker∙
handtaget.∙Att∙”u’”a∙bekvä’t∙är∙viktigare∙än∙att∙en∙
stark sugkraft. Pumpa ut mjölk med en sugkraft som 
känns∙bekvä’∙för∙dig.

*∙För∙att∙återgå∙ti‘‘∙utdrivningsfasen∙från∙ti‘‘rinningsfasen,∙
(1)∙Dra∙s”etsen∙”å∙skaftet∙’“t∙dig,∙(Ř)∙tryck∙försiktigt∙ner∙
handtaget,∙“ch∙stä‘‘∙in∙den∙i∙den∙första∙(övre)∙skåran.

Varning: Fortsätt inte att pumpa i mer än fem 
minuter i taget om inget resultat uppnås. Försök 
”u’”a∙vid∙ett∙annat∙ti‘‘fä‘‘e∙under∙dagen.∙K“’∙ihågŠ∙
O’∙”u’”ningen∙b‘ir∙’ycket∙s’ärtsa’∙e‘‘er∙“behag‘ig,∙
bör∙du∙s‘uta∙använda∙”u’”en∙“ch∙rådgöra∙’ed∙din∙
a’ningsrådgivare∙“ch/e‘‘er∙vård”ers“na‘.

7 
Så här förvarar man utpumpad 

bröstmjölk
Bröst’jö‘k∙ska∙förvaras∙i∙en∙ren∙“ch∙tät∙behå‘‘are.∙
Förvara inte bröstmjölken i kyl eller frysdörren. Dörren 
brukar vara den varmaste delen av kylen eller frysen 
”.g.a.∙ö””ning∙“ch∙stängning.∙Datera∙a‘‘∙s”arad∙
bröst’jök∙“ch∙använd∙den∙ä‘dsta∙bröst’jö‘ken∙först.

Prova våra Lansinoh® förvaringspåsar för 
bröstmjölk:
•∙∙ Idea‘iska∙för∙förvaring∙“ch∙frysning∙av∙bröst’jö‘k∙
•∙∙ Patenterat∙dubbe‘-förseg‘ings-b‘ixt‘ås∙förhindrar∙

‘äckage 
och spill 

•∙∙ De∙tå‘igaste∙”åsarna∙”å∙’arknaden∙

Förvaringsanvisningar för bröstmjölk

Var Temperatur Tid

Vid∙ru’ste’”eratur∙
(färsk∙’jö‘k)

19° till 26°C 4∙ti’’ar∙(idea‘isk)∙
upp till 6 timmar 

(acce”tabe‘)

I∙ky‘skå” 4°C till 6°C 7Ř∙ti’’ar∙(idea‘isk)∙
upp till 8 dagar 
(acce”tabe‘)**

I∙frys -18° till -20°C 6∙’ånader∙(idea‘isk)∙
u””∙ti‘‘∙1Ř∙’ånader∙

(acce”tabe‘)

*∙Det∙rek“’’enderas∙att∙bröst’jö‘ken∙stä‘‘s∙i∙ky‘skå”∙
eller kyls ner direkt efter utpumpning.
ŹeŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘∙
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Upptining 
źina∙fryst∙bröst’jö‘k∙i∙ky‘skå”∙e‘‘er∙”‘acera∙behå‘‘aren∙
under∙ka‘‘t∙rinnande∙vatten,∙vär’∙gradvis∙u””∙vattnet∙
ti‘‘s∙’jö‘ken∙har∙tinat.∙źinad∙’jö‘k∙kan∙förvaras∙i∙ky‘skå”∙
i upp till 24 timmar. Frys inte om bröstmjölk efter den 
tinats upp.

Źkaka∙försiktigt∙”å∙behå‘‘aren∙’ed∙den∙u””tinade∙
bröstmjölken innan barnet matas för att blanda lagren 
s“’∙har∙se”arerats.∙Bröst’jö‘ken∙är∙inte∙h“’“geniserad∙
“ch∙Œgräddenœ∙k“’’er∙att∙lyta∙u””∙ti‘‘∙överst∙i∙laskan.∙
Bröst’jö‘k∙kan∙variera∙i∙färg∙“ch∙k“nsistens∙ber“ende∙
”å∙tiden∙”å∙dagen∙då∙’jö‘ken∙ut”u’”ades,∙vad∙du∙har∙
ätit,∙“ch∙å‘dern∙”å∙barnet∙vid∙tid”unkten∙för∙”u’”ning.∙
Źkaka∙inte∙laskan∙kraftigt∙för∙att∙b‘anda∙‘agren∙efters“’∙
detta kan skada levande komponenterna i bröstmjölken.

Vär’∙inte∙u””∙bröst’jö‘ken∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn!∙
U””vär’ning∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn∙ändrar∙’jö‘kens∙
sa’’ansättning.∙U””vär’ning∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn∙kan∙b‘i∙
“jä’n∙“ch∙kan∙bränna∙ditt∙barn.∙

Tina inte upp bröstmjölk i mycket hett eller kokande 
vatten.

8 
Felsökning för Lansinoh® Manuella 

Bröstpump
Brist på sugkraft / Minskad sugkraft 
1. Kontrollera att alla pumpdelarna har torkats 

“rdent‘igt∙“ch∙är∙k“rrekt∙’“nterade.
2. Kontrollera och se om den vita ventilen har 

en∙s”ricka∙e‘‘er∙ett∙hå‘.∙Denna∙k“’”“nent∙är∙
avgörande∙för∙att∙u””nå∙riktig∙sugkraft.∙O’∙det∙
behövs,∙byt∙ut∙den∙vita∙venti‘en∙’“t∙den∙extra∙venti‘∙
som följer med pumpen.

3. Kontrollera att silikon membranet och skaftet sitter 
fast∙”å∙”u’”en∙“ch∙att∙en∙”erfekt∙tätning∙u””nås.∙

4. Kontrollera att brösttratten ComfortFitTM sitter fast 
”å∙”u’”en∙“ch∙att∙en∙”erfekt∙tätning∙u””nås.∙

5.∙ O’∙bröstvårtan∙inte∙kan∙vara∙centrerad∙i∙tunne‘n∙av∙
brösttratten∙utan∙att∙det∙tar∙e’“t,∙kan∙du∙behöva∙
den större storleken av ComfortFitTM brösttratt som 
ingår∙i∙för”ackningen.∙

Ingen bröstmjölk utpumpad
O’∙det∙känns∙s“’∙att∙sugkraften∙har∙’inskat,∙”r“va∙
följande:
1. Kontrollera att alla pumpdelarna har torkats ordentligt 

“ch∙är 
korrekt monterade. 

2. Kontrollera och se om den vita ventilen har en spricka 
e‘‘er∙ett∙hå‘.∙Denna∙k“’”“nent∙är∙avgörande∙för∙att∙
u””nå∙riktig∙sugkraft.∙O’∙det∙behövs,∙byt∙ut∙den∙vita∙
venti‘en∙’“t∙den∙extra∙venti‘∙s“’∙fö‘jer∙’ed∙”u’”en.∙

3. Kontrollera att silikon membranet och skaftet sitter 
fast∙”å∙”u’”en∙“ch∙en∙”erfekt∙tätning∙u””nås.

4. Kontrollera att brösttratten ComfortFitTM∙sitter∙fast∙”å∙
”u’”en∙“ch∙en∙”erfekt∙tätning∙u””nås.

Smärta vid pumpning
O’∙du∙känner∙s’ärta∙när∙du∙”u’”ar∙ut∙bröst’jö‘k,∙
prova följande:
1.∙ Du∙kanske∙”u’”ar∙för∙hårt.∙Det∙är∙inte∙nödvändigt∙att∙

använda 
all sugkraft som pumpen kan generera. Försök trycka 
handtaget∙ha‘vvägs∙“ch∙k“’∙ihåg∙den∙föres‘agna∙Ř-ř∙
sekundersrytmen.

2.∙ Du∙kan∙behöva∙en∙större∙e‘‘er∙’indre∙brösttratt,∙
”r“va∙den∙andra∙brösttratten∙s“’∙ingår∙i∙detta∙
”aket.∙Rådfråga∙din∙a’ningsrådgivare∙“ch/e‘‘er∙
sjukvårds”ers“na‘∙för∙en∙bedö’ning∙“ch∙rätt∙st“r‘ek.

9 
Att ge bröstmjölk med den 

peristaliska nappen NaturalWave 
Denna peristaliska nappen NaturalWave är speciellt 
utformat för att:

•∙∙ Hjä‘”a∙ti‘‘∙att∙behå‘‘a∙de∙etab‘erade∙
amningsmönstren.

•∙∙ Enke‘t∙väx‘a∙från∙bröst∙ti‘‘∙laska∙“ch∙tvärt“’.
•∙∙ Źti’u‘erar∙barnets∙Œvåg‘iknandeœ∙tungröre‘ser.
•∙∙ Frä’jar∙instinktivt∙sugande∙för∙natur‘ig∙“ra‘∙

utveckling.

1. Barnets tag
∙ Barnets∙‘ä””ar∙ö””nas∙utåt∙

“ch∙barnet∙tar∙ett∙st“rt∙tag∙”å∙
vårtgården.

2. Peristaltisk tungrörelse
∙ źungan∙rör∙sig∙i∙en∙jä’n∙

Œvåg‘iknandeœ∙röre‘se∙för∙
att∙k“’”ri’era∙bröstvårtan∙
“ch∙extrahera∙’jö‘k.∙Detta∙
u””’untrar∙natur‘ig∙“ra‘,∙käk-∙
och ansiktsutveckling.

 Fakta: barnets tunga upprepar 
den peristaltiska rörelsen 
“’kring∙Ş00∙ti‘‘∙1000∙gånger∙”å∙
bara∙ett∙a’ningsti‘‘fä‘‘e.

3. Svälja
 Baksidan av barnets tunga 

stiger,∙“ch∙‘åter∙∙’jö‘ken∙rinna∙
ner i matstrupen.

Den peristaltiska nappen NaturalWaveTM är 
utformad och klinisk bevisad att stimulera detta 
naturliga amningsmönster.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Na””s”ets 
Barnet∙k“ntr“‘‘erar∙’jö‘klödet.

2.∙ Mjuk∙100∙%-ig∙si‘ik“n
∙ Går∙att∙sträcka∙“ch∙är∙lexibe‘∙för∙“”ti’a‘∙

kompression.
3.∙ Inre∙‘“drätta∙ka’’ar
∙ Źtärker∙na””ens∙struktur,∙vi‘ket∙gör∙den∙’er∙uthå‘‘ig.
4.∙ Unik∙design∙’ed∙gradvis∙‘utning
 Möjliggör mjuka peristalistiska tungrörelser.
5.∙ Bred∙na””∙’ed∙textur
 För enkelt tag och effektiv sugning.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Minskar∙‘uftintaget,∙en∙’öj‘ig∙“rsak∙ti‘‘∙k“‘ik.

En bekvämt utformad napp i ett stycke, tillgänglig 
med långsamt, mellan och snabbt löde.

Matning
Bruksanvisning:∙Fy‘‘∙”å∙’ed∙vätska∙en‘igt∙anvisning∙
“ch∙dra∙åt∙skruv‘“cket.∙U””vär’ning∙i∙en∙’ikr“vågsugn∙
rekommenderas 
inte.∙O’∙du∙vä‘jer∙att∙vär’a∙’at∙i∙’ikr“n,∙stäng∙
inte∙laskan.∙źa∙b“rt∙na””en,∙kragen∙“ch∙t“””en∙vid∙
användning∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn.∙Źkaka∙vä‘∙före∙användning∙
och kontrollera alltid temperaturen innan du matar 
barnet.∙Ojä’nt∙u””vär’d∙’at∙kan∙bränna∙barnets∙
’un.∙Vär’∙inte∙u””∙bröst’jö‘k∙i∙’ikr“vågsugnen∙
efters“’∙u””vär’ningen∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn∙ändrar∙
sa’’ansättningen∙i∙’jö‘ken.∙Före∙första∙användning,∙
rengör produkten noga. För att garantera produkternas 
hygien,∙‘ägg∙na””en∙“ch∙laskan∙’ed∙a‘‘a∙dess∙
komponenter i kokande vatten i 5 minuter före 
användning.∙När∙du∙bär∙en∙fu‘‘∙laska,∙se∙ti‘‘∙att∙den∙är∙
stängd∙’ed∙‘“cket∙”å∙”‘ats,∙var∙n“ga∙’ed∙att∙”‘acera∙
na””en∙i∙’itten∙av∙‘“cket∙för∙att∙aktivera∙Œs”i‘‘säkerœ∙
funktion.

Rengöring:∙Före∙första∙användningen,∙”‘acera∙”r“dukten∙
i∙k“kande∙vatten∙i∙5∙’inuter,∙‘åt∙sva‘na∙“ch∙skö‘j∙a‘‘a∙
k“’”“nenter.∙Detta∙för∙att∙säkerstä‘‘a∙hygienen.∙Därefter∙
kan∙laskan∙även∙diskas∙i∙den∙övre∙k“rgen∙i∙disk’askinen∙
“ch∙kan∙steri‘iseras∙(ö””en)∙både∙i∙’ikr“vågsugn∙“ch∙

i∙en∙s”ecie‘‘∙steri‘iserings’askin.∙Rengör∙a‘‘tid∙a‘‘a∙
de‘ar∙“’ede‘bart∙efter∙varje∙användning.∙Diska∙i∙var’t∙
vatten∙’ed∙disk’ede‘∙“ch∙skö‘j∙n“ga.∙Rengör∙före∙varje∙
användning.

Montering:∙När∙a‘‘a∙de‘ar∙är∙he‘t∙t“rra,∙tryck∙na””en∙
gen“’∙t“””en∙av∙skruv‘“ckets∙krage.∙Źkruva∙fast∙
skruv‘“ckskragen∙“rdent‘igt∙”å∙laskha‘sen.

Lock

Na””

Krage

Flaska

Źätt∙i∙na””en∙i∙
kragens topp

Försiktighetsåtgärder:∙När∙”u’”en∙inte∙används,∙
förvara∙den∙”å∙en∙t“rr∙“ch∙övertäckt∙”‘ats.∙Använd∙
a‘‘tid∙”r“dukten∙under∙en∙vuxens∙u””syn.∙Rengör∙inte,∙
‘agra∙inte∙“ch∙ti‘‘åt∙inte∙”r“dukten∙att∙k“’’a∙i∙k“ntakt∙
’ed∙‘ösnings’ede‘∙e‘‘er∙starka∙ke’ika‘ier.∙Źkad“r∙kan∙
u””stå.∙Lä’na∙inte∙”r“dukten∙i∙direkt∙s“‘‘jus,∙vär’e∙e‘‘er∙
i∙desinfekti“ns’ede‘∙(Œsteri‘iserande∙‘ösningœ)∙under∙
‘ängre∙tid∙än∙vad∙s“’∙rek“’’enderas.∙Vär’∙inte∙vätskan∙
gen“’∙att∙”‘acera∙k“””en∙direkt∙”å∙gas∙e‘‘er∙e‘∙ringar,∙
vär’ehä‘‘ar,∙i∙e‘ektriska∙ugnar∙“.s.v.

För ditt barns säkerhet och hälsa VARNING!∙Använd∙
a‘‘tid∙”r“dukten∙under∙en∙vuxens∙u””syn.∙Använd∙a‘drig∙
matningsnapp som en tröstnapp. Kontinuerlig och 
‘ångvarig∙sugning∙av∙vätsk“r∙“rsakar∙karies.∙K“ntr“‘‘era∙
alltid matens temperatur före matning. Förvara alla 
k“’”“nenter∙s“’∙inte∙används∙ut“’∙räckhå‘‘∙för∙barn.∙
Lä’na∙inte∙barnet∙ensa’t∙’ed∙utrustningen∙”å∙grund∙av∙
kvävningsrisken,∙att∙barnet∙fa‘‘er∙över∙”r“dukten∙e‘‘er∙“’∙
”r“dukten∙är∙ned’“nterad.

VARNING:∙Karies∙h“s∙s’å∙barn∙kan∙inträffa∙även∙
“’∙icke-sötade∙vätsk“r∙används.∙Detta∙kan∙inträffa∙
“’∙barnet∙får∙använda∙laska∙/∙k“””∙under∙‘ånga∙
”eri“der∙under∙dagen∙“ch∙särski‘t∙under∙natten,∙då∙
sa‘iv”r“dukti“nen∙’inskar∙e‘‘er∙den∙används∙s“’∙
tröstna””.∙Lä’na∙inte∙na””en∙i∙direkt∙s“‘‘jus,∙vär’e∙e‘‘er∙
i∙desinfekti“ns’ede‘∙(Œsteri‘iserande∙‘ösningœ)∙under∙
‘ängre∙tid∙än∙vad∙s“’∙rek“’’enderas,∙efters“’∙detta∙
kan∙försvaga∙na””en.∙Ins”ektera∙före∙varje∙användning.∙
Kasta∙b“rt∙vid∙första∙tecken∙”å∙skada∙e‘‘er∙försvagning.∙
Byt∙na””en∙var∙7Še∙vecka,∙av∙säkerhets∙“ch∙hygieniska∙
skä‘.∙Dra∙’atningsna””en∙i∙a‘‘a∙riktningar∙för∙att∙
kontrollera den.

OBS:∙Vissa∙juicer∙är∙steri‘a∙“ch∙‘ösningar∙kan∙göra∙att∙
si‘ik“net∙b‘ir∙“gen“’skin‘igt.∙Detta∙ändrar∙inte∙”r“duktens∙
egenska”er.Vär’∙inte∙u””∙bröst’jö‘k∙i∙’ikr“vågsugnen∙
efters“’∙u””vär’ningen∙i∙’ikr“vågsugnen∙ändrar∙
sa’’ansättningen∙”å∙’jö‘ken.∙U””vär’ning∙i∙en∙
’ikr“vågsugn∙kan∙ge∙“jä’na∙“ch∙höga∙te’”eraturer.∙
Var∙extra∙försiktig∙vid∙’ikr“vågsu””vär’ning.∙Rör∙
a‘‘tid∙“’∙u””vär’d∙’at∙för∙att∙säkerstä‘‘a∙en∙jä’n∙
vär’eförde‘ning∙“ch∙testa∙te’”eraturen∙innan∙servering.

VARNING:∙För”acknings’ateria‘et∙är∙inte∙en∙de‘∙av∙
”r“dukten.∙För∙ditt∙barns∙säkerhet,∙vän‘igen∙ta∙b“rt∙“ch∙
kassera∙a‘‘t∙för”acknings’ateria‘∙före∙användning∙’en∙
‘äs∙“ch∙behå‘‘∙instrukti“nerna∙för∙fra’tida∙referens.∙
Lä’na∙”r“dukten∙ö””en∙i∙’ikr“vågsugnen.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® INSTRUKTIONER FOR MANUEL 
BRYSTPUMPE

Tillykke med din beslutning om at give din baby den bedst 
’u‘ige∙begynde‘se∙”å∙‘ivet∙ved∙at∙a’’e.∙Źundheden∙
f“r∙både∙dig∙“g∙dit∙barn∙er∙ve‘∙d“ku’enteret.∙Źe‘v“’∙
bryst’æ‘k∙a‘tid∙er∙bedst,∙er∙f“rberedningen∙af∙bryst’æ‘k∙
når∙du∙ska‘∙ud∙ikke∙a‘tid∙‘et.∙Det∙kræver∙en∙s”ecie‘∙indsats,∙
og du bør være stolt af din indsats for at give din baby den 
”erfekte∙ernæring∙f“r∙“”ti’a‘∙trivse‘∙“g∙udvik‘ing.∙V“res∙
manuelle brystpumpe er designet til hurtig og let hjælp til 
den mor der skal bruge pumpen en gang imellem og som 
foretrækker den bekvemmelighed en manuel pumpe giver.

Brugsanvisning:

Læs venligst denne instruktion før du bruger 
Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe første gang.
1.∙ Intr“dukti“n∙ti‘∙Lansin“h®Manuel Bryst Pumpe
2. Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe Dele
3. Hvordan renses og steriliseres din 

Lansinoh®Manuelle Bryst Pumpe
4. Hvordan samles din Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe
5. Tips om pumning
6.∙ Źådan∙bruger∙du∙Lansin“h®Manuel Bryst Pumpe
7.∙ Źådan∙“”bevarer∙du∙din∙bryst’æ‘k
8.∙ Fej‘inding/Fei‘søkning∙ti‘∙Lansin“h®Manuel 

Brystpumpe
9.∙ A’ning∙’ed∙den∙Natura‘Wawe™Perista‘tic∙sut

1 
Introduktion til Lansinoh®Manuel

Bryst Pumpe
Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe er blevet designet 
specielt med ammende mødre i tankerne. Denne 
bryst”u’”e∙har∙Ř∙se”arate∙faserŠ∙Źti’u‘ati“nsfasen∙
og produktionsfasen. Du kan let skifte mellem de to 
faser∙ved∙at∙justere∙”“siti“nen∙af∙håndtaget∙”å∙sti‘ken.
C“’f“rtFit™bryst”uden∙‘aver∙en∙tæt∙‘ukning∙der∙sikrer∙
en∙”å‘ide‘ig∙sugning∙’ed∙et∙k“’f“rtabe‘t∙“g∙hurtigt∙
’æ‘kel“w.∙De∙bredha‘sede∙lasker∙er∙udskifte‘ige∙
med hele Lansinoh® pumpe systemerne. Pakningen 
indeh“‘der∙en∙Natura‘Wave™s‘“w∙l“w∙sut∙hvi‘ket∙
hjælper baby til at genkende den naturlige sutning som 
de∙har∙‘ært∙fra∙brystet∙når∙de∙ska‘∙drikke∙ud’a‘ket∙
bryst’æ‘k∙fra∙en∙laske.∙Pu’”en∙er∙‘et∙at∙sa’‘e,∙‘et∙at∙
bruge og let at rengøre.

Amning er det bedste. Amning er absolut det bedste 
valg til din baby og giver din baby den bedste ernæring 
s“’∙de∙behøver∙ti‘∙de∙første∙6∙’åneder.∙A’ning∙hjæ‘”er∙
ti‘∙at∙udvik‘e∙et∙stærkt∙bånd∙’e‘‘e’∙’“r∙“g∙barn∙“g∙
giver talrige fordele for begge.

2 
Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe Dele

(Der∙henvises∙ti‘∙Bi‘ag∙A)
A ∙∙C“’f“rtFit™Bryst∙Pude
B   Pumpe del
C ∙∙Źi‘ik“ne∙’e’bran
D ∙∙Źti‘k/Źta’’e
E ∙∙Håndtag
F ∙∙F‘aske∙‘åg/‘“kk∙“g∙tætningsskive
G   Hvid ventil
H   Flaskeholder

2 fase teknologi
Bryst”u’”en∙har∙Ř∙se”arate∙faser.∙Źti’u‘ati“nsfasen∙“g∙
produktionsfasen. Du kan let skifte mellem de 2 faser 
ved∙at∙justere∙”“siti“nen∙af∙håndtaget∙”å∙sti‘ken/”innen.

Stimulationsfasen
Denne fase stimulerer brystet blidt. Det er designet til at 
efter‘igne∙den∙første∙fase∙af∙a’ning∙(∙den∙’åde∙babyen∙
får∙’æ‘k∙”å∙i∙begynde‘sen∙af∙a’ningen)∙Det∙er∙en∙af∙
funkti“nerne∙s“’∙ti‘skynder∙’æ‘ken∙ti‘∙at∙lyde∙ti‘∙“g∙

begynde at løbe. Du kan genskabe denne blide sugning 
ved∙at∙sætte∙håndtaget∙i∙den∙første∙(∙øverste)∙hak∙i∙
sti‘ken∙“g∙bruge∙hurtige∙bevæge‘ser∙’ed∙hånden.

Produktionsfasen
Denne∙fase∙gør∙at∙der∙‘øber∙’æ‘k∙fra∙brystet.∙Źkift∙
ti‘∙denne∙fase∙ved∙at∙sætte∙håndtaget∙i∙det∙andet∙(∙
nederste)∙hak∙i∙sti‘ken/”innen.∙F“r∙at∙få∙den∙stærkste∙
sugning∙tryk∙hårdt∙”å∙håndtaget.∙F“r∙’indre∙sug∙tryk∙
’indre∙”å∙håndtaget.

3 
Hvordan renses og steriliseres din 
Lansinoh®Manuelle Bryst Pumpe

Før∙du∙bruger∙din∙”u’”e∙første∙gang,∙ski‘∙den∙ad/
de’“nter∙”u’”en∙(∙fjern∙si‘ik“ne∙’e’bran∙“g∙krave,∙
C“’f“rtFit™bryst∙”ude,∙hvid∙venti‘∙“g∙ski‘∙laske,∙sti‘k∙
“g∙tætningsskive)∙ad.

Rengøring:
Bryst”uden,∙lasker,∙håndtag∙“g∙laskeh“‘der∙ska‘∙
vaskes i den øverste del af din opvaskemaskine eller 
håndvaskes∙’ed∙“”vaske’idde‘∙i∙var’t∙vand.∙Brug∙
ikke∙“”‘øsnings’id‘er∙e‘‘er∙s‘ibe’id‘er.∙Źky‘∙’ed∙
var’t∙rent∙vand.∙Den∙hvide∙venti‘,∙si‘ik“ne∙’e’branen∙
“g∙venti‘∙“g∙C“’f“rtFit™bryst∙”ude∙kan∙vaskes∙i∙
“”vaske’askinenš∙d“g∙anbefa‘er∙vi∙at∙vaske∙de’∙
i∙hånden∙f“r∙at∙undgå∙tab∙“g∙f“r∙at∙f“r‘ænge∙deres∙
‘evetid.∙Afs‘ut∙’ed∙‘ufttørring∙”å∙et∙rent∙viskestykke/
kjøkken∙håndk‘ede∙e‘‘er∙i∙et∙tørrestativ.

Bemærk:∙Vær∙f“rsigtig∙ved∙rengøringen∙af∙den∙‘i‘‘e∙
hvide ventil. Den er vigtig for korrekt sug. Brug ikke 
“verdreven∙kraft∙“g∙rens∙ikke∙’ed∙en∙laskerenser.∙
Vask∙f“rsigtigt∙i∙hånden∙i∙var’t∙sæbevand∙“g∙sky‘∙
under varm rindende vand.

Sterilisering:
Sterilisering ved kogning: Anbring alle dele i en 
gryde∙’ed∙k“gende∙vand,∙vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙der∙ikke∙
er∙‘uft∙i∙n“gen∙af∙de‘ene,∙‘æg∙‘åg∙”å∙gryden∙“g∙k“g∙i∙
’indst∙10∙’inutter.∙Lad∙‘åget∙være∙”å∙indti‘∙de‘ene∙
ska‘∙bruges.∙Be’ærkŠ∙Det∙er∙vigtigt∙at∙bruge∙så∙’eget∙
vand∙at∙de‘ene∙lyder∙i∙vandet∙under∙k“gningen.

At sterilisere med kemikalier: Lav en blanding ved at 
ti‘sætte∙tab‘etter∙e‘‘er∙lydende∙rense’idde‘.∙Dæk∙a‘‘e∙
de‘ene∙i∙b‘andingen,∙vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙der∙ikke∙er∙‘uft∙i∙
n“g‘e∙de‘e.∙Lad∙b‘andingen∙stå∙’indst∙ř0∙’inutter.∙Lav∙
en frisk blanding hver dag.

At bruge damp eller mikrobølgeovns sterilisation: 
Fø‘g∙”r“ducentens∙instrukti“ner.∙Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙a‘‘e∙
åbninger∙er∙vendt∙nedad∙i∙steri‘isati“nsa””aratet.∙
Husk at vaske hænder før du fjerner delene fra 
sterilisationsapparatet.

4 
Hvordan samles din 

Lansinoh®Manuel Bryst Pumpe

Bemærk:∙Før∙sa’‘ing/’“ntering∙af∙din∙
Lansinoh®Manue‘∙Bryst∙Pu’”e∙vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙a‘‘e∙
dele er blevet rengjort og steriliseret som beskrevet i 
sektion 3 af denne manual.

(Der∙henvises∙ti‘∙Bi‘ag∙B)
1 ∙ Vask∙dine∙hænder∙grundigt.
2 ∙ Indsæt∙sti‘ken/sta’’en∙i∙si‘ik“neventi‘en.
3 ∙ Anbring∙si‘ik“neventi‘en∙“g∙sti‘ken/sta’’en∙

øverst∙”å∙”u’”ede‘en.∙Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙den∙
sættes fast omkring kanten ved at presse den ned 

’ed∙ingrene∙f“r∙at∙sikre∙en∙”erfekt∙‘ukning.*
4 ∙ Anbring∙f“rsigtigt∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙”å∙”u’”en∙

nedefra,∙vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙er∙lush/
er∙i∙lukt∙’ed∙”u’”en.∙Det∙er∙ikke∙nødvendigt∙at∙
bruge∙kræfter∙når∙’an∙sætter∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙”å.∙
Hvis∙du∙synes∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙er∙svær/vanske‘ig∙
at∙fjerne,∙er∙det∙f“rdi∙du∙har∙skubbet∙den∙f“r∙‘angt∙
ind i pumpen.

5 ∙ Źkru∙lasken∙”å∙”u’”en.
6 ∙ Źæt∙ri‘‘en∙i∙håndtaget∙’ed∙sti‘ken/”innen∙“g∙”res∙

f“rsigtigt∙håndtaget∙ned.∙Pres∙indti‘∙du∙hører∙et∙
klik.

7 ∙ Justér∙sti‘ken/”innen∙“g∙håndtaget∙så∙håndtaget∙
sidder∙i∙det∙første∙hak,∙sti’u‘ati“nsfasen/
stimuleringsfasen.**

8 ∙ Źæt∙C“’f“rtFit™∙bryst”ude∙”å∙”u’”en.
9 ∙ F“r∙at∙gøre∙”u’”en∙stabi‘,∙sæt∙lasken∙i∙

laskeh“‘deren.
10 ∙ He‘t∙sa’‘et∙bør∙din∙”u’”e∙se∙sådan∙ud.

*Disse dele er designet til at passe nøjagtigt. For 
‘ettere∙’“ntering,∙fugt∙kanten∙af∙si‘ik“ne’e’branen∙
med vand.
**∙Denne∙bryst”u’”e∙har∙t“∙se”arate∙faser,∙
sti’u‘ati“nsfasen/sti’u‘eringsfasen∙“g∙
produktionsfasen. Du kan let skifte mellem de 2 faser 
ved∙at∙justere∙”“siti“nen∙af∙håndtaget∙”å∙sti‘ken.

5 
Tips om pumpning

Bliv fortrolig med din pumpe og dens dele før du 
bruger den.

Den∙vigtigste∙de‘∙af∙en∙succesfu‘d/suksessfu‘‘∙
”u’”ning∙er∙sti’u‘ati“nsfasen/sti’u‘eringsfasen.∙
Det∙er∙når∙din∙’æ‘k∙begynder∙af∙lyde∙frit.∙Fø‘gende∙
kan∙hjæ‘”e∙denne∙natur‘ige∙releksŠ∙En∙“”var’et∙
Lansinoh®Therapearl Breast Therapy Gel pakning 
‘agt∙”å∙brystet∙“g∙‘ette,∙cirku‘erende∙bevæge‘ser∙af∙
ingers”idserne∙fra∙ydersiden∙af∙brystet∙fre’∙’“d∙
brystv“rten∙før∙“g/e‘‘er∙under∙en∙”u’”ning.

Forsøg at vælge et tidspunkt hvor du ikke har travlt og 
hvor du ikke bliver forstyrret. Prøv at slappe af mens 
du∙tænker∙”å,∙e‘‘er∙kigger∙”å∙et∙bi‘‘ede∙af∙din∙baby∙kan∙
“gså∙hjæ‘”e∙’ens∙du∙”u’”er.

Alt i alt kan en pumpe session vare omkring 20-30 
’inutter∙’en∙det∙afhænger∙af∙din∙kr“”.∙Husk,∙en∙
succesfu‘d/suksessfu‘‘∙”u’”ning∙er∙et∙s”ørgs’å‘∙“’∙
øve‘se.∙I∙begynde‘sen∙kan∙en∙sessi“n∙være∙k“rtere∙
eller længere end beskrevet her og kan resultere i en 
lille mængde mælk pumpet ud men dette betyder ikke 
at din krop ikke producerer nok mælk eller at du gør 
n“get∙f“rkert.∙Mæ‘k∙b‘iver∙”r“duceret∙”å∙en∙udbud∙“g∙
efters”ørgse‘∙basis,∙så∙når∙du∙”u’”er∙rege‘’æssigt∙
til din baby vil du stimulere og opretholde din 
mælkeproduktion.

Hvis amningsproblemerne fortsætter skal du kontakte 
‘ægen∙e‘‘er∙sundheds”‘ejersken/he‘sesøster∙e‘‘er∙
ammehjelperen.
Du∙kan∙”u’”e∙”å∙et∙bryst∙’ens∙du∙a’’er∙din∙baby∙
”å∙det∙andet∙bryst.∙Dette∙gør∙at∙du∙kan∙”u’”e∙’ere∙
effektivt da din baby stimulerer din produktionsfase.

Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙røret∙”å∙bryst”uderne∙er∙‘et∙
skrånende∙nedad∙f“r∙at∙’æ‘ken∙kan∙lyde∙natur‘igt∙
ned∙i∙lasken.

Forholdsregler når du giver udpumpet 
brystmælk:
1.∙ O”var’∙ikke∙bryst’æ‘k∙i∙’ikr“bø‘ge“vnen.∙

Mikrobølger ændrer sammensætningen af mælken 
“g∙kan∙“gså∙skabe∙Œh“t∙s”“tsœ∙i∙’æ‘ken∙s“’∙kan∙
brænde barnet.

2.∙ źest∙a‘tid∙te’”eraturen∙”å∙a‘t∙lydende∙inden∙du∙
giver det til din baby.

3.∙ Giv∙ikke∙barnet∙en∙laske∙’ed∙i∙seng∙e‘‘er∙‘ad∙ikke∙
barnet∙‘igge∙’ed∙lasken∙se‘v∙i∙‘ængere∙tid.

4.∙ F“r∙at∙f“rebygge∙evnt.∙fare,∙af”røv/test∙sutten/
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s’ukken∙ved∙at∙trække∙i∙s”idsen.∙Źkift∙sut/s’ukk∙
hvis∙der∙“”står∙hu‘‘er∙e‘‘er∙revner.

6 
Sådan bruger du Lansinoh®Manuel

Bryst Pumpe
Hvis∙det∙er∙’u‘igt,∙vent∙indti‘∙din∙’æ‘k∙“g∙din∙
a’’efunkti“n∙er∙k“’’et∙”å∙”‘ads.∙Dette∙sker∙n“r’a‘t∙
efter∙ř-4∙uger∙efter∙føds‘en,∙’ed’indre∙du∙b‘iver∙rådet∙
ti‘∙n“get∙andet∙af∙sundheds”‘ejersken/he‘sesøster∙e‘‘er∙
ammehjelperen.

1.∙ Vask∙hænderne∙grundigt∙“g∙sørg∙f“r∙at∙dit∙bryst∙er∙
rent.

2.∙ Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙du∙har∙steri‘iseret∙“g∙sa’‘et/
montert din pumpe korrekt.

3.∙ Anbring∙”u’”ens∙åbning∙“ver∙din∙brystv“rte∙“g∙
”res∙den∙b‘idt∙’“d∙dit∙bryst,∙vær∙“”’ærks“’∙”å∙
at∙brystv“rten∙er∙i∙’idten∙af∙røret∙”å∙bryst”uden.∙
Pres∙C“’f“rtFit™bryst”uden∙”å∙”u’”en∙fast∙’“d∙
brystet∙så∙du∙er∙sikker∙”å∙at∙den∙s‘utter∙tæt.∙Du∙
kan skabe et godt lufttæt rum ved at støtte brystet 
’ed∙den∙anden∙hånd.

 Hvis det ikke er muligt at din brystvorte kan ligge 
i∙’idten∙af∙bryst”uden∙uden∙at∙gnide∙”å∙siden∙af∙
tragten prøv at skifte til den større størrelse.

4.∙ Når∙du∙f“rsigtigt∙”resser∙håndtaget∙”å∙”u’”en∙
vi‘∙du∙fø‘e∙et∙sug∙”å∙dit∙bryst.∙Du∙behøver∙ikke∙
at∙”resse∙håndtaget∙he‘t∙i∙bund∙f“r∙at∙skabe∙et∙
vakuu’,∙kun∙så∙’eget∙at∙det∙er∙behage‘igt.

5.∙ Du∙kan∙skabe∙b‘id/‘ett∙sugning∙f“r∙sti’u‘ati“n∙ved∙
at∙sætte∙håndtaget∙i∙det∙øverste∙hak∙”å∙sti‘ken/
sta’’en.∙Źe∙at∙din∙brystv“rte∙bevæger∙sig∙“g∙
”res∙håndtaget∙fre’∙“g∙ti‘bage∙indti‘∙du∙inder∙den∙
foretrukne kraft.

6.∙ F“r∙at∙begynde∙sti’u‘ati“nsfasen,∙sæt∙sti‘ken/
sta’’en∙i∙det∙øverste∙hak∙”å∙håndtaget∙“g∙tryk∙
håndtaget∙ned.∙Din∙’æ‘k∙vi‘∙snart∙begynde∙at∙‘øbe∙
selv om du ikke bruger al kraften fra pumpen.

7.∙ Når∙’æ‘ken∙‘øber∙(∙1-Ř∙’inuter)∙skift∙ti‘∙
”r“dukti“nsfasen.∙F“r∙at∙skifte,∙tryk∙”å∙Œtrykde‘enœ∙
af∙t“””en∙”å∙håndtaget∙f“r∙at∙sætte∙den∙i∙det∙andet∙
hak.∙F“rtsæt∙’ed∙at∙trykke∙“g∙s‘i””e∙håndtaget∙f“r∙
at∙inde∙det∙f“retrukne∙”res/trykket.

Hvis∙sugeffekten∙fø‘es∙svag∙når∙du∙”u’”er,∙”res∙
håndtaget∙he‘t∙i∙bund.∙Źugningen∙skifter∙efter∙hv“r∙
hårdt∙du∙trykker∙”å∙håndtaget.∙Det∙er∙vigtigere∙at∙det∙
fø‘es∙behage‘igt∙end∙at∙du∙”resser∙f“r∙hårdt.

*F“r∙at∙skifte∙ti‘∙sti’u‘ati“nsfasen/sti’u‘eringsfasen∙
fra∙”r“dukti“nsfasen∙(∙1∙)∙źræk∙t“””en∙af∙sti‘ken/
sta’’’en∙’“d∙dig,∙(∙Ř∙)∙tryk∙f“rsigtigt∙”å∙håndtaget∙
og sæt det i det øverste hak.

Advarsel: Fortsæt ikke med at pumpe i mere end 
5 minutter hvis der ikke kommer mælk. Prøv at 
”u’”e∙senere∙”å∙dagen.∙Husk∙dår‘ig∙”u’”ning∙er∙
’eget∙ubehage‘igt∙e‘‘er∙s’ertefu‘dt,∙st“”∙”u’”ning∙“g∙
kontakt din sundhedsplejerske.

7 
Sådan opbevarer du din brystmælk

Bryst’æ‘k∙ska‘∙“”bevares∙i∙en∙ren,∙‘ukket∙beh“‘der.
Opbevar ikke brystmælken i fryser- eller 
køleskabsdøren. Døren er det varmeste sted i 
køleskabet eller i fryseren. Datér altid opbevaret 
brystmælk og brug det ældste først.

Prøv vores Lansinoh® brystmælk fryseposer:
•∙∙ Idee‘∙ti‘∙“”bevaring∙“g∙nedfrysning∙’“der’æ‘k
•∙∙ Patenteret∙d“bbe‘tk‘ik∙seg‘∙‘yn‘ås∙f“rhindrer∙

lækage eller spild
•∙∙ Źtærkeste∙taske∙ti‘∙rådighed

Brystmaelk opbevaringsskema

Hvor Temperatur Tid

Ved∙stuete’”eratur 19° til 26°C 4∙ti’er∙(idee‘t)
op til 6 timer 
(acce”tabe‘t)*

I∙kø‘eskabet 4° til 6°C 7Ř∙ti’er∙(idee‘t)
op til 8 dage 

(acce”tabe‘t)**

I∙fryseren -18° til -20°C 6∙’åneder∙(idee‘t)
“”∙ti‘∙1Ř∙’åneder∙(∙

acce”tabe‘t)

* Det er vigtigt at nedfryse eller nedkøle mælk rigtigt 
efter udpumpning.

Optøning/tining
O”tø/tin∙fr“ssen∙bryst’æ‘k∙i∙kø‘eskabet∙e‘‘er∙anbring∙
beh“‘deren∙under∙k“‘dt∙‘øbende∙vand,∙gradvist∙
“”var’es∙vandet∙indti‘∙’æ‘ken∙er∙“”tøet.∙O”tøet∙’æ‘k∙
kan∙“”bevares∙i∙kø‘eskab∙“”∙ti‘∙Ř4∙ti’er.∙Nedfrys∙a‘drig∙
“”tøet/tint∙’æ‘k∙igen.
Ryst∙f“rsigtigt∙beh“‘deren∙’ed∙den∙“”tøede/tinte∙’æ‘k∙
for at samle mælken. Brystmælk er ikke homogeniseret 
“g∙Œlødenœ∙vi‘∙lyde∙i∙t“””en∙af∙lasken.∙Bryst’æ‘k∙kan∙
variere i farve og konsistens afhængig af tidspunktet 
”å∙dagen∙hv“r∙’æ‘ken∙er∙b‘evet∙ud”u’”et,∙hvad∙du∙
har∙s”ist∙“g∙a‘deren∙”å∙babyen.∙Ryst∙ikke∙lasken∙f“r∙
kraftigt for at blande mælken da dette kan skade de 
levende organismer i mælken.

O”var’∙ikke∙bryst’æ‘k∙i∙’ikr“bø‘ge“vnen.∙
Mikrobølgerne ændrer sammensætningen i 
bryst’æ‘ken.∙Mikr“bø‘ger∙kan∙“gså∙danne∙Œh“t∙s”“tsœ∙i∙
brystmælken der kan brænde barnet.

O”tø/tin∙ikke∙bryst’æ‘k∙i∙’eget∙var’t∙e‘‘er∙k“gende∙
vand.

8 
Fejlinding/Feilsøkning til 

Lansinoh®Manuel Brystpumpe
Manglende sugning/ Mindre sugning
Hvis∙det∙fø‘es∙s“’∙“’∙sugningen∙er∙b‘evet∙dår‘igere,∙
prøv følgende:
1.∙ Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙”u’”ens∙de‘e∙er∙he‘t∙tørre∙“g∙at∙

de∙er∙sa’‘ede/’“ntert∙k“rrekt.
2.∙ Undersøg∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙f“r∙dråber∙e‘‘er∙hu‘‘er.∙

Denne del er vigtig for en korrekt sugning. Hvis 
det∙er∙nødvendigt,∙erstat∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙’ed∙
reserveventilen der følger med pumpen.

3.∙ Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙si‘ik“ne’e’bran∙“g∙sti‘k/
sta’’en∙er∙sat∙rigtigt∙”å∙“g∙derved∙danner∙et∙
korrekt vakuum.

4.∙ Undersøg∙“’∙C“’f“rtFit™Bryst”uden∙er∙”åsat∙
k“rrekt∙”å∙”u’”en∙“g∙at∙der∙er∙dannet∙et∙k“rrekt∙
vakuum.

5.∙ K“ntr“‘ér∙at∙C“’f“rtFit™Bryst”uden∙er∙sat∙
k“rrekt∙”å∙tragten∙uden∙at∙gnide∙’“d∙huden,∙du∙
ska‘∙’åske/kanskje∙bruge∙den∙større∙større‘se∙
C“’f“rtFit™Bryst”ude∙i∙”akningen.

Der kommer ingen mælk
Hvis∙det∙fø‘es∙s“’∙“’∙sugningen∙er∙b‘evet∙dår‘igere,∙
prøv følgende:
1.∙ Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙”u’”ens∙de‘e∙er∙he‘t∙tørre∙“g∙at∙

de er samlede korrekt.
2.∙ Undersøg∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙f“r∙dråber∙e‘‘er∙hu‘‘er.∙

Denne del er vigtig for en korrekt sugning. Hvis 
det∙er∙nødvendigt,∙erstat∙den∙hvide∙venti‘∙’ed∙
reserveventilen der følger med pumpen.

3.∙ Vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙si‘ik“ne’e’bran∙“g∙sti‘k/
sta’’en∙er∙sat∙rigtigt∙”å∙“g∙derved∙danner∙et∙
korrekt vakuum.

4.∙ Undersøg∙“’∙C“’f“rtFit™Bryst”uden∙er∙”åsat∙
k“rrekt∙”å∙”u’”en∙“g∙at∙der∙er∙dannet∙et∙k“rrekt∙
vakuum.

Smerter under pumpning
Hvis∙du∙“”‘ever∙s’erter∙under∙”u’”ning,∙”røv∙
følgende:

1.∙ Du∙”u’”er∙’åske/kanskje∙f“r∙hårdt.∙Det∙er∙ikke∙
nødvendigt at bruge hele sugekraften som pumpen 
kan∙give.∙Prøv∙at∙”resse∙håndtaget∙ha‘vvejs∙“g∙
husk∙”å∙den∙Ř-ř∙sekunders∙anbefa‘ede∙ryt’e.

2.∙ Du∙har∙’åske∙brug∙f“r∙en∙større∙e‘‘er∙’indre∙
bryst”ude,∙”røv∙den∙anden∙bryst”ude∙i∙”akningen.∙
K“ntakt∙din∙sundheds”‘ejerske/he‘sesøster∙e‘‘er∙
a’’ehje‘”er∙der∙kan∙råde∙dig∙“’∙ti‘”asning∙“g∙
størrelse.

9 
Amning med den NaturalWawe™ 

Peristaltic sut
Denne NaturalWawe™ Peristaltic sut er specielt 
designet til:
•  Hjælper til at holde det etablerede amningsmønster.
•∙∙ Gør∙det∙‘et∙at∙skifte∙fra∙bryst∙ti‘∙laske∙“g∙ti‘bage∙

igen.
•∙∙ Źti’u‘erer∙barnets∙Œbø‘ge‘ignendeœ∙tunge∙

bevægelser.
•  Fremmer instinktivt sugning til barnets orale 

udvikling.

1. Barnets fæste
∙ Læberne∙åbnes∙“g∙griber∙

“’kring∙brystv“rte“’rådet.

2. Peristaltiske tunge bevægelser
∙ źungen∙bevæger∙sig∙i∙s’å∙

“bølgelignende” bevægelser for 
at presse vorten og udtrække 
mælk. Dette fremmer den 
naturlige orale kæbe og 
ansigtsudvikling.

 Fakta: Babys tunge gentager 
den peristaltiske bevægelse ca. 
Ş00∙ti‘∙1000∙gange∙bare∙”å∙en∙
amnings session.

3. Synkning
 Den bagerste del af babys tunge 

‘øfter∙sig,∙ti‘‘ader∙’æ‘ken∙at∙
inde∙vej∙ti‘∙s”iserøret.

Den NaturalWave™Peristaltiske sut er designet 
og klinisk testet for at opmuntre den naturlige 
amning.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Źuttens∙s”ids
∙ Baby∙k“ntr“‘‘erer∙’æ‘kel“wet.
2.∙ B‘ød∙100%∙Źi‘ik“ne
∙ Źtrækker∙“g∙bøjer∙f“r∙“”ti’a‘∙k“’”ressi“n.
3.∙ Inderste∙‘“drette∙ka’’er
 Forstærker suttens struktur der forhindrer sutten i at 

klappe sammen.
4.∙ Unikt∙design∙’ed∙gradueret∙hæ‘dning
 Muliggør bløde peristaltiske bevægelser.
5.∙ Bred,∙s“‘id∙basis
∙ F“r∙‘ettere∙at∙få∙fat∙“g∙effektiv∙sugning.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Reducerer∙indtaget∙af∙‘uft,∙en∙”“tentie‘∙’u‘ighed∙f“r∙

kolik.

Et stykke, bekymringsfrit design i slow, medium 
og hurtig low.

A’ning∙er∙anbefa‘et∙ti‘∙de∙først∙6∙’åneder∙af∙barnets∙
‘iv.∙A’ning∙“g∙bryst’æ‘ks∙”r“dukti“n∙bør∙være∙”å∙”‘ads∙
inden∙’an∙”røver∙laske∙“g∙sut.

Brugsanvisning: Fyld den anbefalede mængde 
væske∙“g∙stra’∙skrue‘åget.∙O”var’ning∙i∙’ikr““vn∙
kan ikke anbefales. Hvis du vælger at opvarme i 
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’ikr“bø‘ge“vnen,∙‘uk∙ikke∙lasken.∙Fjern∙sut,∙krave∙
“g∙‘åg.∙Ryst∙lasken∙g“dt∙før∙brug∙“g∙tjek∙a‘tid∙
te’”eraturen∙før∙barnet∙får∙den.∙Ujævnt∙“”var’et∙’ad∙
kan∙brænde∙barnets∙’und.∙O”var’∙a‘drig∙bryst’æ‘k∙
i mikrobølgeovnen da det skader mælken. Før 
ibrugtagning∙første∙gang,∙rens∙”r“duktet.∙F“r∙at∙sikre∙
k“rrekt∙hygiejne,∙‘æg∙sutten∙“g∙lasken∙’ed∙a‘‘e∙de‘ene∙
i∙k“gende∙vand∙i∙“’kring∙5∙’inutter.∙Når∙du∙bærer∙en∙
he‘∙laske∙vær∙sikker∙”å∙at∙‘åget∙er∙skruet∙rigtigt∙”å∙“g∙
at sutten er placeret i midten af kraven for at aktivere 
den∙Œs”i‘d-sikreœ∙funkti“n∙”å∙”r“duktet.

Rengøring:∙F“r∙ibrugtagning,∙anbring∙”r“duktet∙i∙
k“gende∙vand∙i∙5∙’inutter,∙‘ad∙det∙afkø‘e∙“g∙derefter∙sky‘∙
a‘‘e∙laskede‘ene.∙Dette∙er∙f“r∙at∙sikre∙en∙g“d∙hygiejne.∙
Herefter∙kan∙laskern∙“gså∙vaskes∙i∙“”vaske’askinen∙
i∙den∙øverste∙kurv∙“g∙kan∙steri‘iseres∙(∙åben)∙både∙i∙
mikrobølgeovnen og i en speciel steriliserings maskine. 
Vask∙a‘tid∙de‘ene∙u’idde‘bart∙efter∙brug.∙Vask∙i∙var’t∙
sæbevand∙“g∙sky‘∙grundigt.∙Rengør∙før∙brug∙hver∙gang.

Montering:∙Når∙a‘‘e∙de‘ene∙er∙he‘t∙tørre,∙sæt∙sutten∙
genne’∙kraven,∙skru∙kraven∙fast∙”å∙lasken.

Låg

Źut

Krave

Flaske

Źæt∙sutten∙
i toppen af 

kraven

Forsigtighedsregler:∙Når∙den∙ikke∙er∙i∙brug,∙“”bevares∙
den tørt og tildækket. Brug altid dette produkt under 
v“ksen∙“vervågning.∙Rengør∙ikke,∙“”bevar∙e‘‘er∙ti‘‘ad∙
ikke at den kommer i kontakt med opløsningsmidler 
e‘‘er∙stærke∙ke’ika‘ier.∙Dette∙kan∙f“rårsage∙skader.∙
Efer‘ad∙ikke∙”r“duktet∙i∙direkte∙s“‘‘ys,∙var’e∙e‘‘er∙i∙
desinfekti“ns’idde‘∙(Œsteri‘iseringsvæskeœ)∙i∙‘ængere∙
tid∙end∙anbefa‘et.∙O”var’∙ikke∙væsken∙ved∙at∙anbringe∙
lasken∙direkte∙”å∙gas∙e‘‘er∙e‘ektrisk∙k“’fur,∙var’e”‘ader∙
i elektriske ovne osv.

For dit barns sikkerhed ADVARSEL! Brug altid 
produktet under voksen overvagning. Brug aldrig 
laskesutter∙s“’∙narresut.∙K“ntinuer‘ig∙“g∙‘angvarig∙
sutning∙kan∙f“rårsage∙tandskader.∙źjek∙a‘tid∙te’”eraturen∙
”å∙’aden∙inden∙barnet∙får∙det.∙Anbring∙a‘‘e∙de∙de‘e∙
der ikke bruges uden for barnets rækkevidde. Lad ikke 
baby∙være∙a‘ene∙’ed∙lasken∙”å∙grund∙af∙faren∙f“r∙
kvæ‘ning,∙babyen∙fa‘der∙“ver∙”r“duktet∙e‘‘er∙at∙”r“duktet∙
er fejlmonteret.

Advarsel:∙Karies∙h“s∙s’å∙børn∙kan∙f“rek“’’e∙se‘v“’∙
man ikke giver dem sukkerholdige drikke. Dette kan 
ske∙hvis∙du∙ti‘‘ader∙barnet∙at∙bruge∙lasken/k“””en∙
i∙‘ange∙”eri“der∙i∙‘øbet∙af∙dagen∙“g∙især∙“’∙natten,∙
hvor savlproduktionen mindskes eller den bliver brugt 
s“’∙narresut.∙Efter‘ad∙ikke∙sutten∙i∙direkte∙s“‘‘ys∙e‘‘er∙
var’e,∙e‘‘er∙i∙desinfenti“nsvæske(∙steri‘isati“nsvæske)∙
længere tid end anbefalet da dette kan svække sutten. 
K“ntr“‘‘er∙før∙brug.∙Ź’id∙den∙væk∙ved∙første∙tegn∙”å∙
skader∙e‘‘er∙svaghed.∙Źkift∙sut∙hver∙7∙uge,∙af∙sikkerheds∙
og hygiejne grunde. Træk i sutten i alle retninger for at 
checke produktet.
OBS:∙N“g‘e∙juicer∙er∙steri‘eserede∙“g∙kan∙gøre∙si‘ik“nen∙
ugennemsigtig. Dette ændrer ikke noget i produktets 
egenskaber.∙O”var’∙ikke∙bryst’æ‘k∙i∙’ikr“bø‘ge“vnen∙
da∙dette∙skader∙’æ‘kens∙sa’’ensætning.∙O”var’ning∙
i∙’ikr““vn∙giver∙ujævn∙“g∙’eget∙var’∙te’”eratur.∙Vær∙
ekstra∙“”’ærks“’∙når∙du∙bruger∙’ikr““vn.∙Rør∙a‘tid∙i∙
opvarmet mad for at sikre at maden er ensartet varm og 
ikke brænder barnet.

Forsigtighed:∙Ind”aknings’ateria‘et∙er∙ikke∙en∙de‘∙
af∙”r“duktet.∙F“r∙dit∙barns∙sikkerhed,∙fjern∙“g∙kassér∙
a‘t∙’ateria‘et∙før∙ibrugtagning,∙’en∙‘æs∙“g∙ge’∙
brugsanvisningen∙ti‘∙senere∙brug.∙Lad∙lasken∙være∙åben∙
i mikrobølgeovnen.
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LANSINOH® 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DEL  
TIRALATTE MANUALE

Complimenti per la tua decisione di far cominciare 
‘a∙vita∙de‘∙tu“∙ba’bin“∙ne‘∙’ig‘i“re∙dei∙’“di,∙”r“”ri“∙
da‘‘Őa‘‘atta’ent“.∙Ź“n“∙stati∙risc“ntrati,∙in∙’“d“∙
a””r“f“ndit“,∙’“‘te”‘ici∙vantaggi∙su‘‘a∙sa‘ute∙de‘‘a∙’adre∙
e∙de‘∙ba’bin“.∙N“n“stante∙i‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙sia∙se’”re∙‘a∙
’ig‘i“re∙s“‘uzi“ne,∙n“n∙è∙se’”re∙faci‘e∙a‘‘attare∙i‘∙”r“”ri“∙
ba’bin“∙„uand“∙n“n∙si∙è∙a∙casa∙”r“”ria.∙źa‘e∙gest“∙
richiede uno sforzo speciale e devi sentirti orgogliosa 
de‘‘Ői’”egn“∙nei∙su“i∙c“nfr“nti∙’irat“∙a∙garantirg‘i∙un∙
nutrimento perfetto per una crescita e uno sviluppo 
“tti’a‘e.∙I‘∙n“str“∙tira‘atte∙’anua‘e∙è∙stat“∙”r“gettat“∙
appositamente per un utilizzo rapido e semplice da parte 
delle madri che necessitano occasionalmente di un 
”“’”aggi“∙e∙”ertant“,∙a””rezzan“∙‘a∙c“’“dità∙di∙una∙
pompa manuale.

Istruzioni per l’uso:

źi∙”reghia’“∙di∙dedicare∙un∙”“Ő∙de‘∙tu“∙te’”“∙”er∙‘a∙
lettura del presente manuale prima di iniziare a servirti 
del Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®.

Contenuti:
1.∙ Intr“duzi“ne∙a‘∙źira‘atte∙Manua‘e∙Lansin“h®

2. Componenti del Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®

3. Come sterilizzare e pulire il tuo Tiralatte Manuale 
Lansinoh®

4. Come assemblare il Tuo Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®

5.∙ Źuggeri’enti∙re‘ativi∙a‘∙P“’”aggi“
6. Come utilizzare il Tuo Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®

7.∙ C“’e∙c“nservare∙i‘∙Latte∙Matern“∙già∙Estratt“
8.∙ Ris“‘uzi“ne∙”r“b‘e’i∙re‘ativi∙a‘∙źira‘atte∙Manua‘e∙

Lansinoh®

9.∙ Ź“’’inistrazi“ne∙de‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙c“n∙‘a∙źettare‘‘a∙
Perista‘tica∙Natura‘Wave™

1 
Presentazione del Tiralatte Manuale 

Lansinoh®

I‘∙źira‘atte∙Manua‘e∙Lansin“h® è stato progettato 
appositamente tenendo conto delle necessità delle madri 
in allattamento. Questo tiralatte è caratterizzato da due 
fasi distinte: la Fase di Discesa e la Fase di Fuoriuscita. 
Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙”assare∙da∙una∙’“da‘ità∙a‘‘Őa‘tra∙reg“‘and“∙
‘a∙”“sizi“ne∙de‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙ga’b“.∙La∙”r“tezi“ne∙
”er∙i‘∙sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™∙crea∙un∙sigi‘‘“∙che∙c“nsente∙una∙
suzi“ne∙afidabi‘e∙”er∙un∙luss“∙di∙‘atte∙c“’“d“∙e∙ve‘“ce.∙
I∙due∙c“‘‘i∙di∙biber“n∙s“n“∙interca’biabi‘i∙c“n∙tutta∙‘a∙
gamma di pompe Lansinoh®. La confezione comprende 
‘a∙źettare‘‘a∙a∙luss“∙‘ent“∙Natura‘Wave™∙che∙c“nsente∙
al bambino di ripetere i movimenti di suzione naturale 
a””resi∙durante∙‘Őattacca’ent“∙a‘∙sen“,∙bevend“∙da∙un∙
biber“n∙i‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙già∙estratt“.∙LŐasse’b‘aggi“,∙
‘Őuti‘izz“∙e∙i‘∙‘avaggi“∙de‘‘a∙”“’”a∙s“n“∙“”erazi“ni∙faci‘i∙
da eseguire.

LŐa‘‘atta’ent“∙a‘∙sen“∙è∙se’”re∙‘a∙s“‘uzi“ne∙’ig‘i“re.∙EŐ∙
riconosciuto come la migliore scelta per il tuo bambino 
perché gli fornisce tutto il nutrimento di cui ha bisogno 
durante∙i∙”ri’i∙6∙’esi∙di∙vita.∙LŐa‘‘atta’ent“∙a‘∙sen“∙
favorisce lo sviluppo di un legame forte fra madre e 
ig‘i“,∙a””“rtand“∙beneici∙a∙‘ung“∙ter’ine∙su‘‘a∙sa‘ute∙
di entrambi.

2 
Componenti del Tiralatte Manuale 

Lansinoh®

(Vedere∙‘“∙sche’a∙A””endix∙A)
A ∙∙ Pr“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙Źen“∙C“’f“rtFit™
B   Corpo della Pompa
C ∙∙ Diafra’’a∙in∙Źi‘ic“ne
D   Gambo
E ∙∙ I’”ugnatura
F   Coperchio del biberon e dischetto sigillante
G ∙∙ Va‘v“‘a∙Bianca
H ∙∙ Ź“stegn“∙de‘∙Biber“n

2 Fase Tecnologia
Questo tiralatte si compone di due fasi distinte: la 
Fase∙di∙Discesa∙e∙‘a∙Fase∙di∙Fu“riuscita.∙Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙
”assare∙da∙una∙’“da‘ità∙a‘‘Őa‘tra,∙reg“‘and“∙‘a∙”“sizi“ne∙
de‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙ga’b“.

Fase di Discesa
Questa∙fase∙sti’“‘a∙d“‘ce’ente∙i‘∙sen“.∙EŐ∙”r“gettata∙
per imitare la prima fase di allattamento (la modalità in 
cui∙un∙ba’bin“∙si∙nutre∙a‘‘Őinizi“∙de‘‘Őa‘‘atta’ent“).∙EŐ∙
una delle caratteristiche in grado di favorire la discesa 
e∙‘“∙sc“rri’ent“∙de‘∙‘atte.∙EŐ∙”“ssibi‘e∙creare∙una∙‘ieve∙
”ressi“ne∙di∙suzi“ne,∙i’”“stand“∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙
”ri’“∙(a‘t“)∙‘ive‘‘“∙ne‘∙ga’b“∙e∙uti‘izzand“∙ra”idi∙battiti∙
c“n∙‘Ői’”ugnatura.

Fase di Fuoriuscita
Questa fase consente alla madre di estrarre il latte dal 
”r“”ri“∙sen“.∙Passare∙a∙„uesta∙’“da‘ità,∙i’”“stand“∙
‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙sec“nd“∙(bass“)∙‘ive‘‘“∙ne‘∙ga’b“.∙Per∙
“ttenere∙una∙suzi“ne∙”iù∙f“rte,∙”re’ere∙c“’”‘eta’ente∙
‘Ői’”ugnatura.∙Per∙di’inuire∙‘a∙f“rza∙de‘‘a∙suzi“ne,∙
”re’ere∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙esercitand“∙’in“r∙”“tenza.

3 
Come Sterilizzare e Pulire il Tuo 

Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®

Anteri“r’ente∙a‘∙”ri’“∙uti‘izz“∙de‘‘a∙”“’”a,∙s’“ntar‘a∙
(ri’u“vere∙i‘∙diafra’’a∙in∙si‘ic“ne∙e∙i‘∙ga’b“,∙‘a∙
”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™,∙‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca,∙
se”arare∙i‘∙biber“n,∙i‘∙ta””“∙e∙i‘∙dischett“∙sigi‘‘ante).

Pulizia:
La∙”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“,∙i∙biber“n,∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙e∙i‘∙
sostegno del biberon devono essere puliti nella parte 
superiore della lavastoviglie oppure lavati a mano con 
detersiv“∙”er∙”iatti∙e∙ac„ua∙b“‘‘ente.∙N“n∙uti‘izzare∙
s“‘venti∙“∙abrasivi.∙Risciac„uare∙c“n∙ac„ua∙c“rrente∙e∙
b“‘‘ente.∙La∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca,∙i‘∙diafra’’a∙in∙si‘ic“ne,∙i‘∙
ga’b“∙e∙‘a∙”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“ss“n“∙
essere∙‘avati∙in∙‘avast“vig‘ie.∙źuttavia,∙c“nsig‘ia’“∙di∙
lavarli a mano per evitare danni e prolungare la loro vita 
utile. Far asciugare naturalmente tutti i componenti su 
un“∙str“inacci“∙”u‘it“∙“∙su∙un“∙stendin“.
Note: prestare attenzione durante il lavaggio della 
”icc“‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca,∙”“iché∙essa∙c“stituisce∙un∙fatt“re∙
i’”“rtante∙”er∙una∙suzi“ne∙c“rretta.∙N“n∙esercitare∙una∙
forza eccessiva e non pulire con scovolini per biberon 
“∙”er∙tettare‘‘e.∙Lavare∙de‘icata’ente∙a∙’an“∙in∙ac„ua∙
b“‘‘ente∙e∙c“n∙sa”“ne.∙Risciac„uare∙c“n∙ac„ua∙c“rrente∙
e bollente.

Sterilizzazione:
Sterilizzazione per bollitura: collocare tutti i 
c“’”“nenti∙in∙una∙”ent“‘a∙c“ntenente∙ac„ua∙b“‘‘ente,∙
assicurandosi che nessuno contenga aria al suo interno. 
Coprire la pentola con un coperchio e lasciare bollire per 

© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info



34

a‘’en“∙10∙’inuti.∙źenere∙i‘∙c“”erchi“∙su‘‘a∙”ent“‘a∙in“∙
a‘‘Őuti‘izz“∙de‘‘Őattrezzatura.∙N“teŠ∙durante∙‘a∙b“‘‘itura,∙
è∙f“nda’enta‘e∙che∙ci∙sia∙abbastanza∙ac„ua∙ne‘‘a∙
pentola per consentire il completo galleggiamento di 
tutti i componenti.

Sterilizzazione con sostanze chimiche: preparare la 
s“‘uzi“ne,∙uti‘izzand“∙”astig‘ie∙“∙‘i„uidi.∙I’’ergere∙tutti∙
i∙c“’”“nenti∙ne‘‘a∙s“‘uzi“ne,∙assicurand“si∙che∙nessun“∙
contenga aria al suo interno. Lasciare nella soluzione 
per almeno 30 minuti. Preparare una nuova soluzione 
ogni 24 ore.

Utilizzo di sterilizzatori a vapore o a microonde: 
attenersi alle istruzioni dei produttori. Assicurarsi 
che tutte le aperture siano rivolte verso il basso nello 
sterilizzatore e di aver lavato le mani prima di rimuovere 
‘Őattrezzatura∙da‘‘“∙steri‘izzat“re.

4 
Come Assemblare il Tiralatte 

Manuale Lansinoh®

N“teŠ∙”ri’a∙di∙asse’b‘are∙i‘∙źira‘atte∙Manua‘e∙Lansin“h®,∙
assicurarsi che tutti i componenti siano stati lavati e 
steri‘izzati,∙c“’e∙’“strat“∙dettag‘iata’ente∙ne‘‘a∙sezi“ne∙
3 del presente manuale.

(Vedere∙‘“∙sche’a∙A””endix∙B)
1  Lavare completamente le mani.
2 ∙ Inserire∙i‘∙ga’b“∙ne‘∙diafra’’a∙in∙si‘ic“ne.
3  Collocare il diaframma in silicone e il gambo sulla 

parte superiore del corpo della pompa. Assicurarsi 
che∙sian“∙sa‘dati∙accurata’ente∙att“rn“∙a‘∙b“rd“,∙
premendo con le dita per garantire una chiusura 
perfetta.*

4  Chiudere delicatamente la valvola bianca sulla 
”“’”a∙da‘‘a∙”arte∙inferi“re,∙assicurand“si∙che∙
la valvola bianca sia a contatto con il corpo della 
”“’”a.∙N“n∙è∙necessari“∙esercitare∙”ressi“ne∙
eccessiva∙durante∙‘Őa””‘icazi“ne∙de‘‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙
bianca.∙In∙cas“∙di∙dific“‘tà∙di∙ri’“zi“ne∙de‘‘a∙
va‘v“‘a∙bianca,∙”re’er‘a∙vers“∙i‘∙c“r”“∙de‘‘a∙”“’”a∙
allontanando leggermente le dita.

5  Avvitare il biberon sul corpo della pompa.
6 ∙ A‘‘ineare∙‘a∙scana‘atura∙ne‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙c“n∙i‘∙

ga’b“∙e∙”re’ere∙de‘icata’ente∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙
vers“∙i‘∙bass“.∙Pre’ere∙in“∙a∙sentire∙un∙Œc‘icœ.

7 ∙ Reg“‘are∙i‘∙ga’b“∙e∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙afinché∙
„uestŐu‘ti’a∙si∙adatti∙a‘∙”ri’“∙‘ive‘‘“∙de‘∙ga’b“,∙
conosciuto come “Fase di Discesa”.**

8 ∙ C“‘‘egare∙‘a∙”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™∙a‘∙
corpo della pompa.

9 ∙ Afinché∙‘a∙”“’”a∙sia∙c“’”‘eta’ente∙in∙e„ui‘ibri“,∙
inserire∙i‘∙biber“n∙ne‘‘Őa””“sit“∙s“stegn“.

10 ∙ Ecc“∙c“’e∙‘a∙”“’”a∙deve∙a””arire,∙d“”“∙aver∙
c“’”‘etat“∙‘Őasse’b‘aggi“.

*Questi componenti sono stati progettati per adattarsi 
in∙’“d“∙c“’“d“.∙Per∙un∙asse’b‘aggi“∙”iù∙se’”‘ice,∙
inu’idire∙i‘∙b“rd“∙de‘∙diafra’’a∙in∙si‘ic“ne∙c“n∙ac„ua.
**Questo tiralatte è caratterizzato da due fasi distinte: la 
Fase∙di∙Discesa∙e∙‘a∙Fase∙di∙Fu“riuscita.∙Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙
”assare∙da∙una∙’“da‘ità∙a‘‘Őa‘tra∙reg“‘and“∙‘a∙”“sizi“ne∙
de‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙ga’b“.

5 
Suggerimenti relativi al Pompaggio
Pri’a∙de‘‘Őuti‘izz“,∙è∙i’”“rtante∙c“n“scere∙e∙”rendere∙
c“nidenza∙c“n∙‘a∙”“’”a∙e∙c“n∙i∙su“i∙c“’”“nenti.

LŐe‘e’ent“∙”iù∙i’”“rtante∙che∙deter’ina∙‘a∙”erfezi“ne∙
di una sessione di pompaggio è la reazione di discesa. 
Avviene∙„uand“∙i‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙c“’incia∙a∙sc“rrere∙
‘ibera’ente.∙I∙seguenti∙c“nsig‘i∙fav“rirann“∙ta‘e∙
reazione: applicare una confezione di Gel riscaldato 
di Lansinoh®∙źhera”ear‘∙Breast∙źhera”y∙su‘∙sen“,∙

effettuando leggeri movimenti circolari con la punta 
de‘‘e∙dita∙da‘‘Őestern“∙de‘∙sen“∙vers“∙i‘∙ca”ezz“‘“∙”ri’a∙
e/“∙durante∙i‘∙”“’”aggi“.

Cercare di scegliere il momento giusto per il 
”“’”aggi“,∙evitand“∙i∙’“’enti∙di∙’aggi“re∙c“nfusi“ne∙
in cui è più probabile essere interrotti. Durante il 
”“’”aggi“,∙”r“vare∙a∙ri‘assarsi∙”ensand“∙a‘∙”r“”ri“∙
ba’bin“,∙“””ure∙guardand“∙una∙sua∙f“t“graia.
A sessione di pompaggio completa può durare dai 
Ř0∙ai∙ř0∙’inuti,∙’a∙ta‘e∙interva‘‘“∙te’”“ra‘e∙varia∙in∙
base∙a‘∙c“r”“.∙EŐ∙i’”“rtante∙ric“rdare∙che∙i’”arare∙a∙
effettuare un pompaggio perfetto è una vera e propria 
arte. Le prime sessioni possono durare di più o meno 
te’”“∙ris”ett“∙a∙„uant“∙descritt“∙in∙”recedenza∙
e∙”“ss“n“∙”r“durre∙una∙rid“tta∙„uantità∙di∙‘atte∙
’atern“.∙Ciò∙n“n∙signiica∙che∙i‘∙”r“”ri“∙c“r”“∙n“n∙sia∙
in grado di produrre abbastanza latte o che si stiano 
veriicand“∙err“ri∙”r“cedura‘i.∙I‘∙‘atte∙è∙”r“d“tt“∙in∙base∙
a‘‘a∙necessità∙di∙f“rnitura.∙Pertant“,∙un∙”“’”aggi“∙
reg“‘are∙de‘∙sen“,∙ass“ciat“∙a‘‘e∙”“””ate,∙c“ntribuisce∙
a stimolare e a rendere costante la fornitura di latte 
materno.
In∙cas“∙di∙”r“b‘e’i∙di∙a‘‘atta’ent“,∙riv“‘gersi∙a‘∙
”ers“na‘e∙”ara’edic“∙di∙iducia.

Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙”“’”are∙un∙s“‘“∙sen“∙e∙a‘‘attare∙i‘∙
ba’bin“∙da‘‘Őa‘tr“.∙Ciò∙c“nsente∙di∙’assi’izzare∙
‘Őeficacia∙de‘∙”“’”aggi“,∙uti‘izzand“∙‘a∙reazi“ne∙di∙
discesa stimolata dalla suzione del bambino.

Assicurarsi che il tunnel della protezione per il seno 
sia leggermente inclinato verso il basso per consentire 
al latte materno di scorrere in modo naturale verso 
il biberon.

Precauzioni durante l’allattamento di latte già 
estratto:
1.∙ NON∙RIŹCALDARE∙A∙MICRONDE∙IL∙LAźźE∙MAźERNO!∙

Le microonde alterano la composizione del latte e 
possono creare inoltre “macchie bollenti” nel latte 
che possono scottare il bambino.

2.∙ C“ntr“‘‘are∙se’”re∙‘a∙te’”eratura∙di∙„ua‘siasi∙
‘i„uid“,∙”ri’a∙di∙far‘“∙bere∙a‘∙ba’bin“.

3.∙ N“n∙”er’ettere∙a‘∙ba’bin“∙di∙”“rtare∙i‘∙biber“n∙
a letto o di nutrirsi in modo autonomo per molto 
tempo.

4.∙ A‘∙ine∙di∙evitare∙”“ssibi‘i∙rischi∙di∙s“ff“ca’ent“,∙
c“ntr“‘‘are∙‘a∙f“rza∙de‘‘a∙tettare‘‘a,∙”re’end“∙su‘‘a∙
”arte∙de‘∙bu‘b“.∙Interr“’”ere∙‘Őuti‘izz“∙in∙cas“∙di∙
comparsa di lacerazioni o spaccature.

6 
Come Utilizzare il Tuo Tiralatte 
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Źe∙”“ssibi‘e,∙attendere∙in“∙a‘‘a∙f“rnitura∙di∙‘atte∙
’atern“∙e∙in“∙a‘‘a∙reg“‘arizzazi“ne∙dei∙”eri“di∙di∙
allattamento. Ciò avviene normalmente almeno 
ř-4∙setti’ane∙d“”“∙i‘∙”art“,∙se∙n“n∙diversa’ente∙
consigliato dal proprio personale paramedico.

1. Lavarsi completamente le mani e assicurarsi che i 
seni siano puliti.

2. Assicurarsi di aver sterilizzato e assemblato 
attenta’ente∙‘a∙”“’”a∙in∙c“nf“r’ità∙a∙„uant“∙
descritto nelle sezioni “Come sterilizzare e pulire 
il tuo Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®” e “Come 
assemblare il tuo Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®”.

3.∙ Centrare∙‘Őa”ertura∙de‘‘a∙”“’”a∙su‘∙ca”ezz“‘“∙
e∙”re’ere∙de‘icata’ente∙su‘∙”r“”ri“∙sen“,∙
assicurandosi che il capezzolo sia collocato in 
direzione della protezione per il seno. Premere 
fer’a’ente∙‘a∙”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
della pompa contro il proprio seno. Assicurarsi 
che∙i‘∙sigi‘‘“∙sia∙ben∙chius“∙afinché∙n“n∙vi∙sian“∙
fu“riuscite∙dŐaria.∙EŐ∙”“ssibi‘e∙creare∙un∙sigi‘‘“∙
c“rrett“,∙uti‘izzand“∙‘Őa‘tra∙’an“∙”er∙“ffrire∙su””“rt“∙
dal basso al proprio seno.

∙ Źe∙i‘∙ca”ezz“‘“∙n“n∙riesce∙a∙’antenere∙una∙
”“sizi“ne∙centra‘e∙a‘‘Őintern“∙de‘∙tunne‘∙de‘‘a∙
”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙senza∙sfrega’ent“,∙è∙

possibile che sia necessaria la protezione per il 
sen“∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”iù.

4. Premendo delicatamente verso il basso 
su‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙de‘‘a∙”“’”a,∙si∙avvertirà∙‘a∙
suzi“ne∙su‘∙”r“”ri“∙sen“.∙N“n∙è∙necessari“∙”re’ere∙
c“’”‘eta’ente∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙”er∙creare∙un∙
s“tt“vu“t“,∙’a∙“cc“rre∙far‘“∙”er∙raggiungere∙una∙
posizione comoda.

5.∙ Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙creare∙una∙de‘icata∙”ressi“ne∙di∙
suzi“ne∙in∙”re”arazi“ne∙a‘‘Őestrazi“ne,∙i’”“stand“∙
‘Ői’”ugnatura∙su‘∙”ri’“∙(a‘t“)∙‘ive‘‘“∙de‘∙ga’b“.∙
Assicurarsi∙che∙i‘∙ca”ezz“‘“∙si∙stia∙’u“vend“,∙
c“’”ri’ere∙e∙ri‘asciare∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙in“∙a‘∙
raggiungimento della velocità desiderata.

6.∙ Per∙c“’inciare∙‘a∙fase∙di∙Reazi“ne∙di∙Discesa,∙
i’”“stare∙i‘∙ga’b“∙su‘∙‘ive‘‘“∙(”ri’“)∙”iù∙a‘t“∙
de‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙e∙c“’”ri’ere∙‘Ői’”ugnatura.∙I‘∙
latte materno comincerà presto a scorrere anche 
senza utilizzare tutta la suzione che la pompa è in 
grado di generare.

7. Durante lo scorrimento del latte materno (1 - 2 
’inuti),∙ca’biare∙su‘‘a∙Fase∙di∙Fu“riuscita.∙Per∙
s”“starsi∙su‘‘a∙Fase∙di∙Fu“riuscita,∙”re’ere∙
de‘icata’ente∙ŒPREMEREœ∙su‘‘Őestre’ità∙
de‘‘Ői’”ugnatura∙”er∙i’”“stare∙i‘∙sec“nd“∙(bass“)∙
livello del gambo. Continuare a comprimere 
e∙ri‘asciare∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙”er∙raggiungere∙‘a∙
pressione di suzione desiderata.

Źe∙‘a∙”ressi“ne∙di∙suzi“ne∙è∙deb“‘e∙durante∙‘Őestrazi“ne∙
de‘∙‘atte∙’atern“,∙”re’ere∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙in“∙in∙f“nd“.∙
LŐestrazi“ne∙in∙”“sizi“ne∙c“’“da∙è∙”iù∙i’”“rtante∙
de‘‘Ői’”“stazi“ne∙di∙una∙f“rte∙”ressi“ne∙di∙suzi“ne.∙Far∙
uscire il latte alla pressione di suzione più appropriata 
al proprio confort.

*Per tornare alla Fase di Discesa dalla Fase di 
Fu“riuscita,∙(1)∙”re’ere∙‘Őestre’ità∙de‘∙ga’b“∙vers“∙
di∙sé,∙(Ř)∙”re’ere∙de‘icata’ente∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙e∙
i’”“stare∙su‘∙”ri’“∙‘ive‘‘“∙(a‘t“).

Attenzione: non continuare il pompaggio per più 
di cinque minuti consecutivi in caso di assenza 
di risultati. Provare a far fuoriuscire il latte in un 
a‘tr“∙’“’ent“∙de‘‘a∙gi“rnata.∙N“ta∙beneŠ∙„ua‘“ra∙
i‘∙”“’”aggi“∙risu‘ti∙’“‘t“∙d“‘“r“s“∙“∙sc“’“d“,∙
interromperlo utilizzando la pompa e rivolgersi al 
”r“”ri“∙”ers“na‘e∙”ara’edic“∙di∙iducia.

7 
Come Conservare il Latte Materno 

già Estratto
I‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙deve∙essere∙c“nservat“∙a‘‘Őintern“∙di∙un∙
contenitore pulito e sigillato.
Non conservare il proprio latte materno in frigorifero 
“∙vicin“∙ai∙”“rte‘‘“ni∙de‘∙c“nge‘at“re.∙Essi∙tend“n“∙
a essere la parte più calda del frigorifero o del 
c“nge‘at“re,∙a∙causa∙de‘‘e∙fre„uenti∙a”erture∙e∙chiusure∙
degli stessi. Datare tutto il latte materno e cominciare a 
uti‘izzare∙„ue‘‘“∙’en“∙recente.

Prova i Sacchetti di Conservazione del Latte 
Materno Lansinoh®:
•∙∙ Idea‘e∙”er∙c“nservare∙e∙c“nge‘are∙i‘∙‘atte∙’atern“
•  Cerniera lampo a doppio click brevettata per 

prevenire fuoriuscite o perdite
•  Disponibili sacchetti più resistenti

Linee Guida per la Conservazione 

del Latte Materno

Luogo Temperatura Tempo

A temperatura 
ambiente 

(‘atte∙fresc“)

da 19° a 26°C 4∙“re∙(idea‘e)
in“∙a∙6∙“re∙

(accettabi‘e)*

In∙frig“rifer“ da 4°C a 6°C 7Ř∙“re∙(idea‘e)
in“∙a∙Ş∙gi“rni∙
(accettabi‘e)**

In∙freezer da -18° a -20°C 6∙’esi∙(idea‘e)
in“∙a∙1Ř∙’esi∙
(accettabi‘e)
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* Consigliamo di congelare o raffreddare il latte subito 
dopo averlo estratto.

Riferi’ent“Š∙Lega∙Internazi“na‘e∙La∙Leche

Scongelamento
Źc“nge‘are∙i‘∙‘atte∙ghiacciat“∙ne‘∙frig“rifer“∙“∙c“‘‘“care∙
i‘∙c“ntenit“re∙s“tt“∙‘Őac„ua∙c“rrente.∙Risca‘dare∙
gradua‘’ente∙in“∙a‘‘“∙sc“nge‘a’ent“∙c“’”‘et“∙de‘∙
‘atte.∙Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙sc“nge‘are∙i‘∙‘atte∙ne‘∙frig“rifer“∙
in“∙a∙un∙’assi’“∙di∙Ř4∙“re.∙N“n∙ric“nge‘are∙i‘∙‘atte∙
materno una volta scongelato.

Źcu“tere∙i‘∙‘atte∙sc“nge‘at“∙creand“∙dei∙v“rtici∙”ri’a∙di∙
a‘‘attare∙i‘∙ba’bin“,∙a‘∙ine∙di∙’esc“‘are∙g‘i∙strati∙che∙
si∙s“n“∙se”arati.∙I‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙n“n∙è∙“’“gene“∙e∙‘a∙
Œcre’aœ∙sa‘e∙su‘‘a∙su”ericie∙de‘∙biber“n.∙I‘∙c“‘“re∙e∙‘a∙
consistenza del latte materno possono variare in base 
a‘∙’“’ent“∙de‘‘a∙gi“rnata∙in∙cui∙è∙stat“∙estratt“,∙a∙ciò∙
che∙si∙è∙’angiat“∙e∙a‘‘Őetà∙de‘∙ba’bin“∙a‘∙’“’ent“∙
de‘∙”“’”aggi“.∙N“n∙scu“tere∙i‘∙biber“n∙c“n∙f“rza∙
”er∙’esc“‘are∙g‘i∙strati∙a‘∙ine∙di∙n“n∙danneggiare∙i∙
componenti vivi del latte materno.

N“n∙cu“cere∙a∙’icr““nde∙i‘∙‘atte∙u’an“!∙Le∙’icr““nde∙
a‘teran“∙‘a∙c“’”“sizi“ne∙de‘∙‘atte∙’atern“.∙In“‘tre,∙‘e∙
microonde possono creare “macchie bollenti” nel latte 
materno che possono provocare scottature al bambino.

N“n∙sc“nge‘are∙i‘∙‘atte∙’atern“∙in∙ac„ua∙’“‘t“∙ca‘da∙
o bollente.

8 
Risoluzione problemi relativi al 

Tiralatte Manuale Lansinoh®

Mancanza di Suzione / Diminuzione della Suzione
In∙cas“∙di∙avverti’ent“∙di∙di’inuzi“ne∙de‘‘a∙suzi“ne,∙
provare a eseguire le seguenti operazioni:
1. Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti della pompa 

siano stati asciugati e assemblati in modo 
adeguato.

2.∙ Esa’inare∙‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca∙a‘∙ine∙di∙assicurarsi∙
che∙n“n∙vi∙sian“∙‘acerazi“ni∙“∙f“re‘‘ini.∙Essa∙è∙
essenziale per raggiungere la suzione più adatta. 
Źe∙“””“rtun“,∙s“stituire∙‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca∙c“n∙una∙
valvola di ricambio fornita insieme alla pompa.

3. Assicurarsi che il diaframma in silicone e il gambo 
siano saldamente collegati al corpo della pompa e 
che si crei una sigillatura perfetta.

4.∙ Assicurarsi∙che∙‘a∙Pr“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙Źen“∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙sia∙c“‘‘egata∙sa‘da’ente∙a‘∙c“r”“∙
della pompa per creare una sigillatura perfetta.

5.∙ Źe∙i‘∙ca”ezz“‘“∙n“n∙riesce∙a∙stare∙in∙”“sizi“ne∙
centra‘e∙a‘‘Őintern“∙de‘∙tunne‘∙de‘‘a∙langia∙senza∙
sfrega’ent“,∙è∙”“ssibi‘e∙che∙sia∙necessaria∙‘a∙
Pr“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙Źen“∙”iù∙‘arga∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
inclusa nella confezione.

Assenza di Estrazione di Latte Materno
In∙cas“∙di∙avverti’ent“∙di∙di’inuzi“ne∙de‘‘a∙suzi“ne,∙
provare a eseguire le seguenti operazioni:
1. Assicurarsi che tutti i componenti della pompa 

siano stati asciugati e assemblati in modo 
adeguato.

2.∙ Esa’inare∙‘a∙va‘v“‘a∙bianca∙”er∙assicurarsi∙che∙n“n∙
ci∙sian“∙‘acerazi“ni∙“∙f“re‘‘ini.∙Essa∙è∙essenzia‘e∙”er∙
raggiungere∙‘a∙suzi“ne∙”iù∙adatta.∙Źe∙“””“rtun“,∙
sostituire la valvola bianca con una valvola di 
ricambio fornita insieme alla pompa.

3. Assicurarsi che il diaframma in silicone e il gambo 
siano collegati saldamente al corpo della pompa e 
che si crei una sigillatura perfetta.

4.∙ Assicurarsi∙che∙‘a∙Pr“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙Źen“∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙sia∙c“‘‘egata∙sa‘da’ente∙a‘∙c“r”“∙
della pompa per creare una tenuta perfetta.

Dolore Durante il Pompaggio
In∙cas“∙di∙d“‘“re∙durante∙‘a∙fu“riuscita∙de‘∙‘atte∙
’atern“,∙”r“vare∙a∙eseguire∙‘e∙seguenti∙“”erazi“niŠ
1.∙ Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙che∙i‘∙”“’”aggi“∙sia∙tr“””“∙f“rte.∙

Può non essere necessario utilizzare tutta la 

suzione che la pompa è in grado di generare. 
Pr“vare∙a∙”re’ere∙‘Ői’”ugnatura∙a∙’età∙a‘tezza∙e∙
ricordare il ritmo suggerito di 2-3 secondi.

2.∙ Źarà∙”“ssibi‘e∙che∙sia∙necessaria∙una∙”r“tezi“ne∙
”er∙i‘∙sen“∙”iù∙”icc“‘a∙“∙”iù∙‘arga.∙Pr“vare∙unŐa‘tra∙
”r“tezi“ne∙”er∙i‘∙sen“∙inc‘usa∙in∙„uesta∙c“nfezi“ne.∙
Riv“‘gersi∙a‘∙”r“”ri“∙”ers“na‘e∙”ara’edic“∙di∙
iducia∙”er∙una∙va‘utazi“ne∙e∙”er∙c“n“scerne∙‘a∙
misura.

9 
Nutrizione del latte materno con la 

Tettarella Peristaltica NaturalWave™

Questa Tettarella Peristaltica NaturalWave™ è stata 
progettata appositamente per:
•  Consentire la stabilizzazione della composizione del 

latte materno.
•  Passare facilmente dal seno al biberon e viceversa.
•  Favorire il movimento “a onda” della lingua del 

bambino.
•  Favorire il movimento di suzione istintivo per uno 

sviluppo orale naturale.

1. Attaccamento
 Le labbra si aprono verso 

‘Őestern“∙e∙si∙attaccan“∙
a‘‘Őare“‘a.

2. Movimento peristaltico della 
lingua

 La lingua compie movimenti 
tran„ui‘‘i∙”er∙c“’”ri’ere∙i‘∙
capezzolo ed estrarre il latte. Ciò 
facilita lo sviluppo orale naturale 
della mascella e del viso.

 Dato concreto: la lingua del 
bambino ripete il movimento 
peristaltico circa 800 - 1000 
v“‘te∙in∙unŐunica∙sessi“ne∙di∙
allattamento.

3. Ingerimento
 La parte posteriore della lingua 

si∙a‘za,∙incana‘and“∙i‘∙‘atte∙
ne‘‘Őes“fag“.

La Tettarella Peristaltica NaturalWave™ è stata 
progettata appositamente ed è clinicamente testata 
per facilitare la dinamica dell’allattamento naturale.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Źuggeri’ent“∙źettare‘‘a
∙ I‘∙ba’bin“∙c“ntr“‘‘a∙i‘∙luss“∙de‘∙‘atte.
2.∙ 100%∙di∙Źi‘ic“ne∙M“rbid“
∙ Źi∙stende∙e∙si∙lette∙”er∙una∙c“’”ressi“ne∙“tti’a‘e.
3. Dorsali interni verticali
∙ Raff“rzan“∙‘a∙struttura∙de‘‘a∙tettare‘‘a,∙rendend“‘a∙

resistente al cedimento.
4. Design esclusivo a pendenza graduale
 Consente dolci movimenti peristaltici della lingua.
5. Base della tettarella ampia e consistente
∙ Per∙un∙adatta’ent“∙se’”‘ice∙e∙una∙suzi“ne∙eficace.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Riduce∙‘Őingress“∙de‘‘Őaria,∙”“tenzia‘e∙causa∙de‘‘e∙

coliche.

Tettarella unico pezzo, design antirottura disponibile 
per lussi leggeri, medi e rapidi.

Per∙i∙”ri’i∙6∙’esi∙di∙vita∙de‘∙ba’bin“,∙è∙c“nsig‘iabi‘e∙un∙
a‘‘atta’ent“∙a‘∙sen“∙esc‘usiv“.∙LŐa‘‘atta’ent“∙a‘∙sen“∙e∙‘a∙
produzione di latte materno devono essere ben consolidati 
prima di introdurre un biberon e una tettarella.

Istruzioni per l’Uso:∙rie’”ire∙c“n∙‘a∙„uantità∙richiesta∙di∙
‘i„uid“∙e∙avvitare∙i‘∙ta””“.∙I‘∙risca‘da’ent“∙ne‘∙’icr““nde∙
è∙sc“nsig‘iat“.∙N“n∙sigi‘‘are∙i‘∙biber“n,∙in∙cas“∙di∙uti‘izz“∙
ne‘∙’icr““nde.∙Ri’u“vere∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a,∙i‘∙c“‘‘“∙e∙i‘∙ta””“∙
se∙uti‘izzat“∙ne‘∙’icr““nde.∙Źcu“tere∙bene∙”ri’a∙de‘‘Őus“∙
e controllare sempre la temperatura prima di far bere il 
‘i„uid“∙a‘∙ba’bin“.∙I‘∙cib“∙ca‘d“∙n“n∙distribuit“∙e„ua’ente∙
”uò∙bruciare∙‘a∙b“cca∙de‘∙ba’bin“.∙N“n∙risca‘dare∙a∙
microonde il latte umano poiché tale processo può 
a‘terarne∙‘a∙c“’”“sizi“ne.∙Pu‘ire∙i‘∙”r“d“tt“,∙se∙uti‘izzat“∙
”er∙‘a∙”ri’a∙v“‘ta.∙Per∙garantire∙unŐa””r“”riata∙igiene∙de‘∙
”r“d“tt“,∙ri”“rre∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a∙e∙i‘∙biber“n∙c“n∙tutti∙i∙su“i∙
c“’”“nenti∙in∙ac„ua∙b“‘‘ente∙”er∙5∙’inuti,∙”ri’a∙de‘‘Őus“.∙
Durante∙i‘∙tras”“rt“∙de‘∙biber“n∙c“’”‘eta’ente∙”ien“,∙
assicurarsi che il tappo sia collocato correttamente e che 
la tettarella sia al centro del tappo per accertarsi che non vi 
siano fuoriuscite del prodotto.
Pulizia:∙”ri’a∙de‘‘Őuti‘izz“,∙c“‘‘“care∙i‘∙”r“d“tt“∙in∙ac„ua∙
b“‘‘ente∙”er∙5∙’inuti,∙‘asciar‘“∙raffreddare∙e∙risciac„uare∙
completamente tutti i componenti del biberon. Tale 
operazione garantisce una corretta igiene. Dopo il 
”ri’“∙uti‘izz“,∙è∙”“ssibi‘e∙‘avare∙i‘∙biber“n∙ne‘‘a∙”arte∙
su”eri“re∙de‘‘a∙‘avast“vig‘ie∙e∙steri‘izzar‘“∙(a”ert“)∙sia∙
nel microonde sia utilizzando un macchinario speciale 
per la sterilizzazione. Lavare sempre tutti i componenti 
de‘∙”r“d“tt“∙subit“∙d“”“∙‘Őus“.∙Lavare∙in∙ac„ua∙ca‘da∙c“n∙
sa”“ne∙de‘icat“∙e∙risciac„uare∙c“’”‘eta’ente.∙Pu‘ire∙
”ri’a∙de‘‘Őus“.

Assemblaggio:∙d“”“∙unŐasciugatura∙c“’”‘eta,∙inserire∙‘a∙
tettare‘‘a∙”er∙‘Őa‘‘atta’ent“∙attravers“∙‘a∙”arte∙su”eri“re∙de‘∙
colletto del tappo a vite. Avvitare saldamente il colletto del 
tappo sul collo della bottiglia.

Tappo

Tettarella

Collo

Biberon

Inserire∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a∙
sulla parte superiore 

del collo

Precauzioni:∙in∙cas“∙di∙n“n∙uti‘izz“,∙c“nservare∙in∙un∙
‘u“g“∙fresc“∙e∙asciutt“∙a‘∙ri”ar“∙da∙f“nti∙di∙‘uce.∙Uti‘izzare∙
se’”re∙„uest“∙”r“d“tt“∙in∙”resenza∙di∙un∙adu‘t“.∙N“n∙
”u‘ire,∙c“nservare∙“∙far∙entrare∙i‘∙”r“d“tt“∙a∙c“ntatt“∙c“n∙
s“‘venti∙“∙s“stanze∙chi’iche∙aggressive,∙”er∙evitarne∙i‘∙
danneggia’ent“.∙N“n∙es”“rre∙i‘∙”r“d“tt“∙vicin“∙a∙f“nti∙
di∙ca‘“re.∙Źi∙c“nsig‘ia,∙in“‘tre,∙di∙n“n∙‘asciar‘“∙”er∙’“‘t“∙
tempo immerso in sostanze disinfettanti (“soluzioni 
steri‘izzantiœ).∙N“n∙risca‘dare∙i‘∙‘i„uid“∙c“‘‘“cand“∙‘a∙
c“””a∙diretta’ente∙su‘∙gas,∙su‘∙fu“c“,∙su∙”iastre∙ca‘de,∙
in∙f“rni∙e‘ettrici,∙ecc.

AVVERTENZE per la sicurezza e la salute del bambino! 
Uti‘izzare∙se’”re∙„uest“∙”r“d“tt“∙in∙”resenza∙di∙un∙
adu‘t“.∙N“n∙uti‘izzare∙’ai∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a∙”er∙s“stituire∙
i‘∙ciucci“.∙La∙suzi“ne∙c“ntinua∙e∙”r“‘ungata∙dei∙luidi∙
può provocare il deterioramento dei denti. Controllare 
se’”re∙‘a∙te’”eratura∙de‘∙cib“,∙”ri’a∙di∙a‘i’entare∙i‘∙
bambino. Tenere tutti i componenti fuori dalla portata dei 
ba’bini.∙N“n∙far∙gi“care∙i‘∙ba’bin“∙c“n∙‘e∙attrezzature∙
”er∙‘Őa‘‘atta’ent“∙”er∙evitare∙i‘∙rischi“∙di∙s“ff“ca’ent“,∙di∙
caduta∙de‘∙ba’bin“∙“∙„ua‘“ra∙‘e∙”arti∙che∙c“’”“ng“n“∙i‘∙
prodotto non siano state assemblate.

AVVERTENZE: il deterioramento dei denti nei bambini 
”icc“‘i∙”uò∙”resentarsi∙anche∙in∙cas“∙di∙uti‘izz“∙di∙luidi∙
n“n∙zuccherati.∙Ciò∙accade∙„uand“∙i‘∙ba’bin“∙usa∙
i‘∙biber“n/‘a∙c“””a∙”er∙’“‘t“∙te’”“∙ne‘∙c“rs“∙de‘‘a∙
gi“rnata,∙in∙”artic“‘are∙di∙n“tte,∙„uand“∙avviene∙una∙
riduzi“ne∙de‘∙luss“∙di∙sa‘iva∙“∙„uand“∙entra’bi∙g‘i∙
e‘e’enti∙fung“n“∙da∙ciucci“.∙N“n∙‘asciare∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a∙a∙
contatto diretto con la luce solare o con fonti di calore e 
non lasciarla immersa in sostanze disinfettanti (“soluzioni 
steri‘izzantiœ)∙”iù∙de‘∙te’”“∙suggerit“,∙”er∙evitarne∙
‘Őindeb“‘i’ent“.∙C“ntr“‘‘are∙se’”re∙i‘∙”r“d“tt“∙”ri’a∙
de‘‘Őus“.∙Gettar‘“∙in∙cas“∙di∙ri‘eva’ent“∙di∙danni∙“∙segni∙
di∙indeb“‘i’ent“.∙Ź“stituire∙‘a∙tettare‘‘a∙“gni∙7∙setti’ane∙
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per ragioni di igiene e sicurezza. Tirare la tettarella 
”er∙‘Őa‘‘atta’ent“∙da∙diverse∙direzi“ni∙”er∙c“ntr“‘‘are∙
‘Őintegrità∙de‘∙”r“d“tt“.

ATTENZIONE: alcuni succhi sono sterili e le soluzioni 
possono opacizzare il silicone. Tale fenomeno non apporta 
a‘cuna∙’“diica∙a‘‘e∙”r“”rietà.∙N“n∙cu“cere∙a∙’icr““nde∙
i‘∙‘atte∙u’an“,∙”“iché∙‘e∙’icr““nde∙ne∙a‘teran“∙‘a∙
c“’”“sizi“ne.∙I‘∙risca‘da’ent“∙ne‘∙’icr““nde∙”uò∙
produrre alte temperature localizzate. Prestare maggiore 
attenzione durante il riscaldamento a microonde. Agitare 
se’”re∙‘Őa‘i’ent“∙risca‘dat“∙”er∙assicurare∙in“‘tre∙una∙
distribuzione di calore più omogenea e controllare la 
temperatura prima di allattare.

AVVERTENZE: i materiali di confezionamento non 
costituiscono parte integrante del prodotto. Per la 
sicurezza∙de‘∙ba’bin“,∙si∙”rega∙di∙ri’u“vere∙e∙gettare∙
tutti∙i∙’ateria‘i∙di∙c“nfezi“na’ent“,∙”ri’a∙de‘‘Őuti‘izz“.∙
Conservare le istruzioni per future consultazioni. Lasciarli 
aperti nel microonde.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye

E

LANSINOH® 
MANUAL INSTRUCCIONES DE USO EXTRACTOR DE 
LECHE MANUAL

Enh“rabuena∙”“r∙haber∙t“’ad“∙‘a∙decisión∙de∙dar∙a∙
su∙bebé∙‘actancia∙’aterna,∙este∙es∙e‘∙’ej“r∙c“’ienz“∙
”“sib‘e∙”ara∙‘a∙vida∙de∙su∙bebé.∙La∙’u‘titud∙de∙beneici“s∙
”ara∙‘a∙sa‘ud,∙tant“∙”ara∙usted∙c“’“∙”ara∙su∙bebé,∙están∙
bien documentados. La leche materna es siempre la 
’ej“r.∙Aun„ue∙”r“”“rci“nar∙a∙su∙bebé∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙
cuand“∙usted∙n“∙”uede∙estar∙”resente,∙n“∙sie’”re∙
resu‘ta∙fáci‘,∙se∙re„uiere∙un∙esfuerz“∙es”ecia‘.∙Usted∙debe∙
de estar muy orgullosa del compromiso de ofrecer a su 
bebé∙una ∙a‘i’entación∙”erfecta∙”ara∙un∙creci’ient“∙y∙
desarr“‘‘“∙ó”ti’“s.∙Nuestr“∙extract“r∙de∙‘eche∙’anua‘∙
ha sido diseñado para ser rápido y fácil para las madres 
„ue∙tienen∙„ue∙extraer∙de∙vez∙en∙cuand“∙‘a∙‘eche∙
’aterna∙y∙„ue∙va‘“ran∙‘a∙c“’“didad∙„ue∙”r“”“rci“na∙un∙
extract“r∙’anua‘.

Instrucciones de uso:

Leer detenidamente antes de usar por primera vez su 
Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h®.

Contenidos:
1.∙ Presentación∙de‘∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙

Lansinoh®

2.∙ C“’”“nentes∙de‘∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙
Lansinoh®

3.∙ Có’“∙esteri‘izar∙y∙‘i’”iar∙su∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙
Manual Lansinoh®

4.∙ Có’“∙’“ntar∙su∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙
Lansinoh®

5.∙ C“nsej“s∙”ara∙extraer∙su∙‘eche∙c“n∙e‘∙Extract“r∙de∙
Leche Manual Lansinoh®

6.∙ Có’“∙usar∙su∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h®

7.∙ Có’“∙guardar∙su∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙
Lansinoh®

8.∙ Res“‘ución∙de∙”r“b‘e’as∙de‘∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙
Manual Lansinoh®

9. Alimentar usando la Tetina Peristáltica 
Natura‘Wave™

1 
Presentación del Extractor de 

Leche Manual Lansinoh®

E‘∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h® ha sido 
diseñado pensando en las necesidades de las 

’ujeres∙‘actantes.∙Este∙extract“r∙de∙‘eche∙tiene∙d“s∙
’“d“s∙distint“sŠ∙e‘∙’“d“∙de∙Fase∙de∙Esti’u‘ación∙
(Fase∙Let∙D“wn)∙y∙e‘∙’“d“∙de∙Fase∙de∙Extracción∙
(Fase∙Ex”ressi“n).∙Puede∙ca’biar∙fáci‘’ente∙de∙
un modo a otro ajustando la posición de la palanca 
„ue∙se∙encuentra∙en∙e‘∙’ang“.∙La∙a‘’“hadi‘‘a∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙se‘‘a∙e‘∙e’bud“∙y∙e‘∙”ech“∙y∙así∙‘a∙
extracción∙resu‘ta∙có’“da∙y∙rá”ida.∙Las∙b“te‘‘as∙de∙
cuello ancho son intercambiables con toda la gama 
de∙extract“res∙de∙‘eche∙Lansin“h®.∙E‘∙”ack∙inc‘uye∙‘a∙
tetina∙Natura‘Wave™∙de∙luj“∙‘ent“,∙„ue∙”er’ite∙a∙su∙
bebe utilizar las acciones de mamar ya aprendidas 
de∙f“r’a∙natura‘∙en∙e‘∙”ech“∙en∙‘a∙fase∙de∙extracción∙
(ex”ressi“n).∙E‘∙extract“r∙es∙fáci‘∙de∙’“ntar,∙fáci‘∙de∙
usar y fácil de limpiar.

E‘∙a’a’anta’ient“∙es∙‘“∙’ej“r.∙La∙‘eche∙’aterna∙es∙
‘a∙’ej“r∙e‘ección∙”ara∙su∙bebé,∙‘e∙”r“”“rci“na∙t“d“s∙
‘“s∙nutrientes∙„ue∙necesitará∙durante∙‘“s∙”ri’er“s∙
6 meses de su vida. Dar el pecho ayuda a crear un 
‘az“∙fuerte∙entre∙’adre∙y∙bebé∙y∙da∙beneici“s∙a∙‘arg“∙
plazo a ambos.

2 
Componentes del Extractor de 

Leche Manual Lansinoh®

(P“r∙fav“r,∙c“nsu‘te∙e‘∙anex“∙A)
A ∙∙ A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™
B   Bomba
C   Diafragma de silicona
D   Palanca
E   Mango
F   Tapa y arandela hermética
G ∙∙ Vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca
H ∙∙ Ź“”“rte∙de‘∙biberón

2 Términos de Fases
Este∙extract“r∙de∙‘eche∙’aterna∙tiene∙d“s∙’“d“s∙
distint“s.∙Źe∙”uede∙ca’biar∙c“n∙faci‘idad∙entre∙fases∙
ajustando la posición del mango en la palanca.

Fase Let Down (Fase de Estimulación)
Esta∙fase∙esti’u‘a∙e‘∙”ech“∙suave’ente.∙Está∙diseñada∙
para imitar la primer fase del amamantamiento (la 
acción∙de∙succi“nar∙de∙un∙bebé∙en∙e‘∙’“’ent“∙„ue∙
c“ge∙e‘∙”ech“).∙Es∙‘a∙fase∙en∙‘a∙„ue∙se∙esti’u‘a∙e‘∙
”ech“∙y∙e‘∙luj“∙de∙‘eche.∙Usted∙”uede∙c“nseguir∙una∙
succión suave al poner el mango en la primera posición 
(‘a∙’ás∙a‘ta),∙b“’beand“∙e‘∙’ang“∙re”etida’ente∙c“n∙
una acción corta y rápida.

Fase de Expression (Fase de Extracción)
Esta∙fase∙‘e∙”er’ite∙extraer∙‘eche∙de‘∙”ech“.∙Para∙
ca’biar∙a∙este∙’“d“,∙”“nga∙e‘∙’ang“∙en∙‘a∙segunda∙
”“sición∙(‘a∙’ás∙baja).∙Para∙c“nseguir∙una∙succión∙
ó”ti’a,∙”resi“ne∙e‘∙’ang“∙hasta∙e‘∙f“nd“,∙”ara∙’en“s∙
succión,∙”resi“ne∙’en“s.

3 
Cómo limpiar y esterilizar su 
Extractor de Leche Manual 

Lansinoh®

Antes∙de∙usar∙su∙extract“r∙”“r∙”ri’era∙vez,∙des’ónte‘“∙
(„uitar∙e‘∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“na,∙‘a∙”a‘anca,∙‘a∙
A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙y∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca.∙Źe”are∙e‘∙
biberón,∙‘a∙ta”a∙y∙‘a∙arande‘a∙her’ética).

Limpiar:
Źe∙”uede∙‘avar∙‘a∙a‘’“hadi‘‘a,∙b“te‘‘as∙’ang“∙y∙s“”“rte∙
en la parte superior del lavavajillas o lavados a mano 

c“n∙detergente∙y∙agua∙ca‘iente.∙N“∙use∙dis“‘ventes∙
“∙abrasiv“s.∙Ac‘arar∙c“n∙agua∙‘i’”ia∙y∙ca‘iente.∙Źe∙
”uede∙‘avar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca,∙e‘∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“na,∙
‘a∙”a‘anca∙y∙‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙en∙‘a∙”arte∙
su”eri“r∙de‘∙‘avavaji‘‘asš∙sin∙e’barg“,∙‘e∙ac“nseja’“s∙
„ue∙se∙‘aven∙est“s∙c“’”“nentes∙a∙’an“∙”ara∙evitar∙
„ue∙se∙”ierdan∙y∙”ara∙”r“‘“gar∙su∙vida.∙Deje∙„ue∙se∙
se„uen∙a‘∙aire∙c“’”‘eta’ente,∙enci’a∙de∙un∙”añ“∙
limpio o en un escurridor.
Aviso:∙tenga∙cuidad“∙a‘∙‘i’”iar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca,∙ya∙„ue∙
es∙i’”“rtante∙”ara∙una∙succión∙c“rrecta.∙N“∙use∙una∙
fuerza∙excesiva∙y∙n“∙‘i’”ie∙c“n∙ce”i‘‘“s∙”ara∙‘i’”iar∙
biberones ni cepillos para limpiar tetinas. Lave a mano 
en agua caliente y aclare con agua caliente abundante.

Esterilizar:
Esterilizar mediante método de hervir:∙c“‘“„ue∙t“d“s∙
‘“s∙c“’”“nentes∙en∙una∙cazue‘a∙de∙agua∙hirviend“,∙
c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙n“∙haya∙aire∙atra”ad“∙en∙ningún∙
c“’”“nente,∙ta”e∙‘a∙cazue‘a∙y∙deje∙hervir∙durante∙10∙
’inut“s∙c“’“∙’íni’“.∙Avis“Š∙es∙esencia‘∙„ue∙se∙uti‘ice∙
bastante∙agua∙”ara∙„ue∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙c“’”“nentes∙estén∙
l“tand“∙‘ibre’ente∙durante∙t“d“∙e‘∙tie’”“∙„ue∙estén∙en∙
el agua hirviendo.

Esterilizar con productos químicos: haga una 
s“‘ución∙c“n∙”asti‘‘as∙“∙‘í„uid“.∙Źu’ergir∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙
c“’”“nentes∙en∙‘a∙s“‘ución,∙c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙n“∙hay∙
aire atrapado en ningún componente. Deje todo en la 
solución durante 30 minutos como mínimo. Haga una 
solución nueva cada 24 horas.

Esterilizar con esterilizadores de vapor o en 
el microondas:∙Źiga∙‘as∙instrucci“nes∙de∙us“∙de‘∙
fabricante.∙C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙t“das∙‘as∙a”erturas∙de∙
los componentes estén boca abajo en el esterilizador. 
Asegúrese∙de∙‘avarse∙‘as∙’an“s∙antes∙de∙„uitar∙‘“s∙
componentes del esterilizador.

4 
Cómo montar su Extractor de Leche 

Manual Lansinoh®

Avis“Š∙antes∙de∙’“ntar∙su∙Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙
Lansinoh®∙c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙t“d“s∙sus∙c“’”“nentes∙han∙
sido limpiados y esterilizados tal y como se describe en 
el apartado 3 de este manual.

(P“r∙fav“r,∙c“nsu‘te∙e‘∙anex“∙B)
1  Lavar cuidosamente sus manos.
2 ∙ Insertar∙‘a∙”a‘anca∙en∙‘a∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“na.
3  Colocar el diafragma de silicona y la palanca en la 

”arte∙su”eri“r∙de‘∙extract“r.∙C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙está∙
ajustado alrededor del borde presionando con los 
dedos para conseguir un sellado perfecto.*

4 ∙ C“‘“car∙suave’ente∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙desde∙abaj“,∙
c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙está∙a∙ras∙c“n∙
e‘∙extract“r.∙N“∙es∙necesari“∙usar∙’ucha∙fuerza∙
a‘∙c“‘“car∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca.∙Źi∙des”ués∙‘e∙resu‘ta∙
difíci‘∙„uitar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca,∙es∙”“r„ue∙se∙había∙
introducido demasiado.

5 ∙ Enr“scar∙‘a∙b“te‘‘a∙a‘∙extract“r.
6  Alinear la ranura del mango con la palanca y 

suavemente empujar el mango hacia abajo hasta 
„ue∙se∙“iga∙un∙c‘ick.

7 ∙ Ajustar∙‘a∙”a‘anca∙y∙e‘∙’ang“∙”ara∙„ue∙se∙encaje∙
en∙‘a∙”ri’era∙”“sición,∙den“’inada∙‘a∙Fase∙de∙
Esti’u‘ación∙(Fase∙Let∙D“wn).**

8 ∙ P“ner∙‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙en∙e‘∙cuer”“∙de‘∙
extract“r.

9 ∙ Para∙„ue∙t“d“∙e‘∙a”arat“∙este∙estab‘e,∙c“‘“car‘“∙en∙
su soporte.

10 ∙ Así∙es∙c“’“∙tiene∙„ue∙a”arecer∙su∙extract“r∙una∙vez∙
montado.

∙*Est“s∙c“’”“nentes∙están∙diseñad“s∙”ara∙encajar∙
a∙‘a∙”erfección.∙Para∙’“ntar‘“s∙c“n∙’ás∙faci‘idad,∙
simplemente humedecer el borde del diafragma de 
silicona con agua.
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**∙Este∙extract“r∙de∙‘eche∙tiene∙d“s∙’“d“s∙distint“sŠ∙e‘∙
’“d“∙de∙Fase∙de∙Esti’u‘ación∙(Fase∙Let∙D“wn)∙y∙e‘∙’“d“∙
de∙Fase∙de∙Extracción∙(Fase∙Ex”ressi“n).∙Puede∙ca’biar∙
fácilmente de un modo a otro ajustando la posición de la 
”a‘anca∙„ue∙se∙encuentra∙en∙e‘∙’ang“.

5 
Consejos para extraer su leche

Fa’i‘iarícese∙c“n∙e‘∙extract“r∙y∙sus∙c“’”“nentes∙
antes de usar.

La parte más importante para conseguir la mejor 
extracción∙de∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙es∙e‘∙relej“∙de∙
esti’u‘ación.∙Este∙es∙e‘∙’“’ent“∙en∙e‘∙„ue∙su∙‘eche∙
e’”ieza∙a∙luir∙‘ibre’ente.∙L“∙siguiente∙”uede∙ayudar‘e∙
a∙esti’u‘ar∙este∙relej“∙natura‘Š∙antes∙y∙des”ués∙de∙
extraer∙‘a∙‘eche,∙te’”‘ar∙e‘∙Lansin“h® Therapearl Breast 
źhera”y∙Ge‘∙”ack,∙”“ner‘“∙enci’a∙de‘∙”ech“∙y∙hacer∙
movimientos suaves y circulares con las puntas de los 
dedos por encima del pecho desde la parte de afuera 
hacia el pezón.

Intente∙e‘egir∙un∙’“’ent“∙”ara∙extraer∙‘a∙‘eche∙en∙
e‘∙„ue∙usted∙n“∙tenga∙”risa,∙ni∙sufra∙interru”ci“nes.∙
Intentar∙re‘ajarse∙”ensand“∙en∙su∙bebé∙“∙ver∙una∙f“t“∙de∙
su bebé también puede ayudarle.

En∙genera‘,∙una∙sesión∙de∙extracción∙de∙‘eche∙”uede∙
durar∙un“s∙Ř0∙-∙ř0∙’inut“s,∙”er“∙t“d“∙de”ende∙de∙
su∙“rganis’“.∙Recuerde,∙una∙buena∙extracción∙es∙un∙
arte∙a”rendid“.∙A‘∙”rinci”i“,∙‘as∙extracci“nes∙ta‘∙vez∙n“∙
duren∙‘“∙„ue∙”“ne’“s∙a„uí∙y∙”uede∙„ue∙‘as∙cantidades∙
extraídas∙sean∙”e„ueñas.∙Per“∙est“∙n“∙„uiere∙decir∙„ue∙
su organismo no esté produciendo la cantidad de leche 
adecuada∙“∙„ue∙usted∙esté∙haciend“∙a‘g“∙’a‘.∙La∙‘eche∙
’aterna∙se∙”r“duce∙según∙‘a∙de’anda,∙extraer∙‘eche∙
de sus pechos frecuentemente y amamantar a su bebé 
estimula y mantiene la producción de leche materna.

Źi∙tiene∙”r“b‘e’as∙a‘∙dar∙e‘∙”ech“,∙c“nsu‘te∙a∙su∙
médico.

Puede∙extraer∙‘a∙‘eche∙de∙un∙”ech“∙’ientras∙da∙de‘∙
“tr“∙a∙su∙bebé.∙Est“∙‘e∙”er’ite∙’axi’izar∙‘a∙eicacia∙de‘∙
b“’be“,∙aprovechando la estimulación de su bebé a la 
producción de leche.

C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙e‘∙túne‘∙de∙‘a∙a‘’“hadi‘‘a∙está∙
inc‘inad“∙‘igera’ente∙hacia∙abaj“∙”ara∙„ue∙‘a∙‘eche∙
luya∙natura‘’ente∙hacia∙e‘∙biberón.

Precauciones al alimentar a su bebé con leche 
materna extraída:
1.∙ ¡NO∙CALENźAR∙LECHE∙MAźERNA∙EN∙EL∙

MICROONDAŹ!∙E‘∙’icr““ndas∙a‘tera∙‘a∙
composición de la leche materna y también puede 
dar∙‘ugar∙a∙Œ”unt“s∙ca‘ientesœ,∙‘“∙cua‘∙”uede∙
„ue’ar∙a∙su∙bebé.

2.∙ C“’”r“bar∙sie’”re∙‘a∙te’”eratura∙de∙cua‘„uier∙
‘í„uid“∙antes∙de∙dárse‘“∙a∙su∙bebé.

3.∙ N“∙dejar∙„ue∙un∙niñ“∙se∙‘‘eve∙un∙biberón∙a∙‘a∙ca’a∙
“∙„ue∙‘“∙beba∙durante∙”eri“d“s∙”r“‘“ngad“s.

4.∙ Para∙evitar∙e‘∙”“sib‘e∙”e‘igr“∙de∙atragantarse,∙
comprobar la tetina estirando la parte 
”r“tuberante.∙Desechar∙‘a∙tetina∙si∙tiene∙cua‘„uier∙
rotura o grieta.

6 
Cómo utilzar su Extractor de Leche 

Manual Lansinoh®

Źa‘v“∙„ue∙un∙’édic“∙‘e∙indi„ue∙‘“∙c“ntrari“,∙si∙
es∙”“sib‘e,∙es”ere∙hasta∙„ue∙su∙‘actancia∙y∙sus∙
horarios para dar el pecho estén bien establecidos. 
N“r’a‘’ente∙est“∙“curre∙entre∙‘as∙ř-4∙se’anas∙

después de dar a luz.

1. Lavarse las manos cuidosamente y compruebe 
„ue∙sus∙”ech“s∙estén∙‘i’”i“s.

2.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙se∙ha∙esteri‘izad“∙y∙’“ntad“∙su∙
extract“r∙exacta’ente∙c“’“∙se∙describe∙en∙‘as∙
secci“nes∙ŒCó’“∙Li’”iar∙y∙Esteri‘izar∙su∙Extract“r∙
de Leche Manual Lansinoh®” y “Cómo Montar su 
Extract“r∙de∙Leche∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h®”.

3. Colocar el embudo en el pecho y apretarlo contra 
su∙”ech“∙de∙’“d“∙„ue∙e‘∙”ezón∙se∙encuentre∙
en el centro del túnel. Apretar la Almohadilla 
C“’f“rtFit™∙c“ntra∙su∙”ech“š∙c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙
se∙ha∙se‘‘ad“∙bien∙”ara∙„ue∙n“∙se∙esca”e∙aire.∙Źe∙
”uede∙c“nseguir∙„ue∙‘a∙unión∙sea∙her’ética∙c“n∙
más facilidad si se sujeta el pecho por debajo con 
su otra mano.

∙ Źi∙n“∙se∙”uede∙centrar∙e‘∙”ezón∙sin∙„ue∙se∙r“ce∙
c“ntra∙e‘∙e’bud“,∙”uede∙„ue∙usted∙necesite∙
uti‘izar∙‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙’ás∙grande.

4. Mientras aprieta el mango de la bomba 
suave’ente,∙sentirá∙‘a∙succión∙en∙su∙”ech“.∙N“∙es∙
necesario presionar el mango hasta el fondo para 
crear∙e‘∙vací“,∙só‘“∙hasta∙c“nseguir∙una∙succión∙
cómoda.

5.∙ Źe∙”uede∙crear∙un∙succión∙suave,∙‘ista∙”ara∙‘a∙fase∙
de∙extracción,∙c“‘“cand“∙”revia’ente∙‘a∙”a‘anca∙
en∙‘a∙”ri’era∙”“sición.∙C“nir’ar∙„ue∙su∙”ezón∙se∙
esté moviendo y apretar y soltar el mango hasta 
„ue∙se∙encuentre∙e‘∙rit’“∙„ue∙’ás∙‘e∙guste.

6.∙ Para∙c“’enzar∙‘a∙fase∙de∙Esti’u‘ación,∙c“‘“„ue∙‘a∙
”a‘anca∙en∙‘a∙”ri’era∙”“sición∙(‘a∙de∙’ás∙arriba)∙y∙
a”riete∙e‘∙’ang“.∙Pr“nt“∙e’”ezará∙a∙luir∙su∙‘eche.∙
N“∙es∙necesari“∙uti‘izar∙t“da∙‘a∙succión∙„ue∙‘a∙
bomba puede generar.

7.∙ Una∙vez∙„ue∙luya∙‘a∙‘eche∙(1-Ř∙’inut“s)∙ca’bie∙
a∙‘a∙fase∙de∙extracción.∙Para∙ca’biar∙a∙‘a∙fase∙
de∙extracción,∙‘igera’ente∙e’”uje∙‘a∙”arte∙
ŒPUŹHœ∙de‘∙’ang“∙hasta∙‘a∙segunda∙”“sición.∙
Źiga∙a”retand“∙y∙s“‘tand“∙e‘∙’ang“∙hasta∙„ue∙se∙
encuentre∙e‘∙nive‘∙de∙succión∙„ue∙’ás∙‘e∙guste.

Źi∙e‘∙nive‘∙de∙succión∙‘e∙”arece∙débi‘∙durante∙‘a∙
extracción∙de∙su∙‘eche,∙”resi“ne∙e‘∙’ang“∙hasta∙e‘∙
f“nd“.∙E‘∙nive‘∙de∙”resión∙ca’bia∙según∙‘a∙fuerza∙c“n∙
„ue∙se∙a”rieta∙e‘∙’ang“.∙Es∙’ás∙i’”“rtante∙estar∙
có’“da∙durante∙‘a∙extracción∙„ue∙ijar∙un∙nive‘∙de∙
”resión∙de∙succión∙a‘ta.∙P“r∙fav“r,∙extraiga∙su∙‘eche∙
con un nivel de succión apropiado para usted.

*Para∙v“‘ver∙a∙‘a∙fase∙de∙Esti’u‘ación∙desde∙‘a∙fase∙
de∙Extracción,∙(1)∙źirar∙de∙‘a∙”unta∙de∙‘a∙”a‘anca∙hacia∙
usted.∙(Ř)∙a”retar∙suave’ente∙e‘∙’ang“,∙y∙c“‘“car‘“∙en∙
la primera posición.

Advertencia: no siga bombeando durante más de 5 
’inut“s∙seguid“s∙si∙n“∙se∙extrae∙‘eche.∙Intente∙extraer∙
‘a∙‘eche∙durante∙“tr“∙’“’ent“∙de‘∙día.∙RecuerdeŠ∙
si∙e‘∙”r“ces“∙de∙extracción∙vue‘ve∙a∙ser∙incó’“d“∙
“∙d“‘“r“s“,∙debe∙”arar∙‘a∙”ráctica∙y∙c“nsu‘tar∙a∙su∙
médico.

7 
Cómo almacenar su leche extraída

La leche materna se debe guardar en un recipiente 
limpio y cerrado.
No almacenar∙su∙‘eche∙en∙‘a∙”uerta∙de∙un∙frig“ríic“∙“∙
un congelador. La puerta suele ser la parte menos fría 
de∙un∙frig“ríic“∙“∙c“nge‘ad“r∙debid“∙a∙„ue∙se∙abre∙y∙
cierra continuamente. Poner la fecha a toda la leche 
almacenada y usar la leche más antigua primero.
Pruebe nuestras Bolsas de Almacenaje de Leche 
Materna Lansinoh®:
•∙∙ Idea‘es∙”ara∙guardar∙y∙c“nge‘ar∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna
•∙∙ Źiste’a∙”atentad“∙de∙d“b‘e∙c‘ick∙c“n∙cierre∙de∙

cre’a‘‘era∙„ue∙i’”ide∙g“te“∙“∙derra’es
•  Las bolsas más fuertes disponibles

Recomendaciones para Guardar 

la Leche Materna

Dónde Temperatura Duración

Temperatura 
ambiental

19ºC a 26°C 4∙h“ras∙(idea‘)∙
hasta 6 horas 
(ace”tab‘e)*

Frig“ríic“ 4ºC a 6°C 7Ř∙h“ras∙(idea‘)∙
hasta 8 días 
(ace”tab‘e)**

Congelador 18ºC a -20°C 6∙’eses∙(idea‘)∙
hasta 12 meses  

(ace”tab‘e)

* Lo ideal es guardar en la nevera o enfriar la leche 
nada∙’ás∙extraer‘a.

Descongelar
Descongelar la leche materna en la nevera o colocarla 
debaj“∙de∙agua∙c“rriente,∙te’”‘and“∙gradua‘’ente∙
e‘∙agua∙hasta∙„ue∙‘a∙‘eche∙se∙haya∙desc“nge‘ad“.∙La∙
leche descongelada se puede guardar en la nevera 
hasta∙Ř4∙h“ras.∙N“∙v“‘ver∙a∙c“nge‘ar∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙
una vez descongelada.

Re’“ver∙e‘∙reci”iente∙„ue∙c“ntiene∙‘a∙‘eche∙
descongelada suavemente antes de darla al bebé para 
’ezc‘ar∙‘as∙ca”as∙„ue∙se∙habían∙se”arad“∙durante∙‘a∙
congelación. La leche materna no está homogeneizada 
y la nata se subirá a la parte superior del biberón. 
E‘∙c“‘“r∙de∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙”uede∙variar∙según∙e‘∙
’“’ent“∙de‘∙día∙en∙e‘∙„ue∙se∙haya∙extraíd“,∙‘“∙„ue∙
usted∙haya∙c“’id“,∙y∙‘a∙edad∙„ue∙tenga∙e‘∙bebé∙en∙e‘∙
’“’ent“∙de∙su∙extracción.∙N“∙agitar∙e‘∙reci”iente∙c“n∙
vig“r,∙ya∙„ue∙”uede∙dañar∙‘“s∙c“’”“nentes∙viv“s∙„ue∙
contiene la leche materna.

N“∙”“ner∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙en∙e‘∙’icr““ndas.∙Ca‘entar∙
la leche materna en microondas altera su composición 
y∙ta’bién∙”uede∙dar∙‘ugar∙a∙Œ”unt“s∙ca‘ientesœ,∙‘“s∙
cua‘es∙”ueden∙„ue’ar∙a‘∙bebé.

N“∙desc“nge‘ar∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna∙c“n∙agua∙’uy∙
caliente o con agua hirviendo.

8 
Solución de Problemas para 
el Extractor de Leche Manual 

Lansinoh®

Falta de succión / Disminución de la succión
Źi∙siente∙„ue∙‘a∙succión∙ha∙dis’inuid“,∙”ruebe∙‘“∙
siguiente:
1.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙c“’”“nentes∙de‘∙

extract“r∙hayan∙sid“∙secad“s∙y∙’“ntad“s∙
correctamente.

2.∙ Ins”ecci“nar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙”“r∙si∙hay∙una∙r“tura∙
“∙un∙agujer“∙”e„ueñ“.∙Este∙c“’”“nente∙es∙crític“∙
”ara∙c“nseguir∙una∙succión∙c“rrecta.∙Źi∙hace∙
fa‘ta,∙ca’biar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙”“r∙‘a∙“tra∙„ue∙se∙
encuentra en el pack.

3.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙e‘∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“na∙y∙‘a∙
palanca están colocados y ajustados bien a la 
b“te‘‘a,∙de∙’anera∙„ue∙se∙c“nsiga∙un∙cierre∙
hermético.

4.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙está∙
c“‘“cada∙y∙ajustada∙bien∙a∙‘a∙b“te‘‘a,∙de∙’anera∙
„ue∙se∙c“nsiga∙un∙cierre∙her’étic“.

5.∙ Źi∙n“∙se∙”uede∙centrar∙e‘∙”ezón∙sin∙„ue∙se∙r“ce∙
c“ntra∙e‘∙e’bud“,∙”uede∙„ue∙necesite∙uti‘izar∙
‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙’ás∙grande∙„ue∙se∙
encuentra en el pack.

No hay leche materna extraída
Źi∙siente∙„ue∙‘a∙succión∙ha∙dis’inuid“,∙”ruebe∙‘“∙
siguiente:
1.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙c“’”“nentes∙de‘∙

extract“r∙hayan∙sid“∙secad“s∙y∙’“ntad“s∙
correctamente.

2.∙ Ins”ecci“nar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙”“r∙si∙hay∙una∙r“tura∙
“∙un∙agujer“∙”e„ueñ“.∙Este∙c“’”“nente∙es∙crític“∙
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”ara∙c“nseguir∙una∙succión∙c“rrecta.∙Źi∙hace∙
fa‘ta,∙ca’biar∙‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙b‘anca∙”“r∙‘a∙“tra∙„ue∙se∙
encuentra en el pack.

3.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙e‘∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“na∙y∙‘a∙
palanca están colocados y ajustados bien a la 
b“te‘‘a,∙de∙’anera∙„ue∙se∙c“nsiga∙un∙cierre∙
hermético.

4.∙ C“’”ruebe∙„ue∙‘a∙A‘’“hadi‘‘a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙está∙
c“‘“cada∙y∙ajustada∙bien∙a∙‘a∙b“te‘‘a,∙de∙’anera∙
„ue∙se∙c“nsiga∙un∙cierre∙her’étic“.

Dolor durante la extracción
Źi∙ex”eri’enta∙d“‘“r∙durante∙‘a∙extracción∙de∙su∙‘eche∙
’aterna,∙”ruebe∙‘“∙siguienteŠ
1. Tal vez está bombeando con demasiado fuerza. Tal 

vez∙n“∙sea∙necesari“∙uti‘izar∙t“da∙‘a∙succión∙„ue∙
e‘∙extract“r∙”uede∙generar.∙Intente∙”resi“nar∙e‘∙
mango solo hasta la mitad y acuérdese del ritmo 
ac“nsejad“,∙„ue∙es∙de∙Ř-ř∙segund“s.

2. Tal vez necesite una almohadilla más grande o más 
”e„ueña,∙”ruebe∙‘a∙“tra∙a‘’“hadi‘‘a∙inc‘uida∙en∙
este pack. Consulte a su médico sobre la talla más 
apta para usted.

9 
Alimentando a su bebé con la 

tetina Peristálitica NaturalWave™

La tetina Peristáltica NaturalWave™ está 
especialmente diseñada para:
•  Ayudar a mantener los hábitos establecidos en el 

amamantamiento.
•∙∙ Interca’biar∙c“n∙faci‘idad∙entre∙e‘∙biberón∙y∙e‘∙

”ech“,∙y∙”ech“∙y∙biberón.
•∙∙ Esti’u‘ar∙e‘∙’“vi’ient“∙de∙‘a∙‘engua∙en∙f“r’a∙de∙

“‘a∙(’“vi’ient“∙”eristá‘tic“).
•∙∙ Ani’ar∙‘“s∙’“vi’ient“s∙relej“s∙innat“s∙de∙‘a∙

succión,∙‘“∙cua‘∙fav“rece∙e‘∙desarr“‘‘“∙buca‘.

1. Prenderse del pezón
 Los labios se abren y cogen la 

aureola.

2. Movimiento peristáltico
 La lengua se mueve en forma 

de ola para comprimir el pezón 
y∙extraer∙‘eche.∙Est“∙esti’u‘a∙
e‘∙desarr“‘‘“∙buca‘,∙facia‘∙y∙
mandibular.

 Dato: La lengua del bebé repite 
el movimiento peristáltico de 
800 a 1000 veces en un solo 
amamantamiento.

3. Tragar
 La base de la lengua se eleva 

encauzando la leche al esófago.

La tetina Peristáltica NaturalWave™ está 
diseñada y clínicamente comprobada 
para estimular este relejo innato del 
amamantamiento.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Punta de la tetina
∙ E‘∙bebé∙c“ntr“‘a∙e‘∙luj“∙de∙‘a∙‘eche.
2.∙ B‘anda∙100%∙si‘ic“na
∙ Źe∙estira∙y∙lexi“na∙”ara∙una∙c“’”resión∙“”ti’a.
3. Pliegues internos
∙ Refuerzan∙‘a∙estructura∙de∙‘a∙tetina,∙‘“∙cua‘∙‘a∙hace∙

resistente al colapso.
4. Diseño único de una inclinación gradual
 Facilita el movimiento peristáltico de la lengua.

5.∙ Base∙de∙‘a∙tetina∙a’”‘ia∙y∙c“n∙textura
 Para un agarre fácil y una succión efectiva.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Reduce∙‘a∙ingestión∙de∙aire,∙una∙causa∙”“tencia‘∙de∙

cólicos.

Tetina con diseño de una pieza, libre de 
problemas disponible con lujo lento, medio 
y rápido.

Źe∙rec“’ienda∙dar∙e‘∙”ech“∙exc‘usiva’ente∙durante∙
‘“s∙”ri’er“s∙6∙’eses∙de∙‘a∙vida∙de∙su∙bebé.∙E‘∙hábit“∙
del amamantamiento y la leche materna debe estar 
ir’e’ente∙estab‘ecid“∙antes∙de∙e’”ezar∙a∙dar∙e‘∙
biberón y tetina.

Instrucciones de uso: llenar con la cantidad de 
‘í„uid“∙re„uerid“∙y∙cerrar∙‘a∙ta”a∙enr“scánd“‘a.∙N“∙se∙
ac“nseja∙ca‘entar∙en∙e‘∙’icr““ndas.∙Źi∙decide∙ca‘entar∙
‘a∙c“’ida∙en∙e‘∙’icr““ndas,∙n“∙cierre∙e‘∙biberón.∙Quite∙
‘a∙tetina,∙c“‘‘ar∙y∙ta”a∙cuand“∙use∙e‘∙’icr““ndas.∙Agite∙
bien antes de usar y siempre compruebe la temperatura 
antes de dárselo a su bebé. Las comidas no calentadas 
de∙’anera∙unif“r’e∙”ueden∙„ue’ar∙‘a∙b“ca∙de∙su∙
bebé.∙N“∙use∙e‘∙’icr““ndas∙”ara∙ca‘entar∙‘a∙‘eche∙
’aterna∙ya∙„ue∙e‘∙’icr““ndas∙a‘tera∙‘a∙c“’”“sición∙
de∙‘a∙‘eche.∙Li’”ie∙e‘∙”r“duct“,∙antes∙de∙usar‘“.∙Para∙
asegurarse∙de∙‘a∙higiene∙de‘∙”r“duct“,∙antes∙de∙usar‘“,∙
ponga la tetina del biberón con todos sus componentes 
en agua hirviendo durante 5 minutos. Cuando el biberón 
esté∙‘‘en“,∙c“’”ruebe∙„ue∙esté∙cerrad“∙c“n∙‘a∙ta”a∙
colocada correctamente y con la tetina en el centro de 
‘a∙ta”a∙”ara∙„ue∙‘a∙función∙anti-g“te“∙esté∙activada.

Limpiar:∙antes∙de‘∙us“∙inicia‘,∙’eter∙e‘∙”r“duct“∙en∙
agua∙hirviend“∙durante∙5∙’inut“s,∙dejar∙„ue∙se∙enfríe∙
y aclare cuidosamente todos los componentes del 
biberón.∙Est“∙es∙”ara∙garantizar∙‘a∙higiene.∙źa’bién∙se∙
”uede∙‘avar∙e‘∙biberón∙(abiert“)∙en∙‘a∙”arte∙su”eri“r∙de∙
un lavavajillas y se puede esterilizar en el microondas 
“∙en∙un∙esteri‘izad“r∙es”ecia‘.∙Źie’”re∙‘avar∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙
componentes del producto inmediatamente después del 
cada uso. Lavar en agua enjabonada templada y aclarar 
cuidosamente. Limpiar antes de cada uso.
Montaje:∙una∙vez∙„ue∙e‘∙”r“duct“∙este∙t“ta‘’ente∙sec“,∙
insertar∙‘a∙tetina∙”“r∙e‘∙c“‘‘ar∙enr“scad“.∙Enr“scar∙e‘∙
collar al biberón cerrándolo muy bien.

Tapa

Tetina

Collar

Biberón

Insertar∙‘a∙tetina∙en∙
la parte superior 

del collar

Precauciones:∙cuand“∙n“∙se∙use∙e‘∙”r“duct“,∙
guardar∙en∙un∙‘ugar∙sec“∙y∙cubiert“.∙Źie’”re∙uti‘izar∙
este∙”r“duct“∙baj“∙‘a∙su”ervisión∙de∙un∙adu‘t“.∙N“∙
‘i’”iar∙c“n∙”r“duct“s∙dis“‘ventes∙“∙„uí’ic“s∙fuertes,∙
ni∙dejar∙„ue∙esté∙en∙c“ntact“∙c“n∙e‘‘“s,∙”ueden∙
dañar∙e‘∙”r“duct“.∙N“∙dejar∙e‘∙”r“duct“∙a‘∙s“‘∙direct“∙
“∙en∙‘ugares∙ca‘ur“s“s,∙n“∙dejar∙en∙desinfectantes∙
o soluciones de esterilización más tiempo de lo 
rec“’endad“.∙N“∙ca‘entar∙e‘∙‘í„uid“∙a∙fueg“∙direct“∙ni∙
”“ner‘“∙directa’ente∙en∙‘a∙vitr“cerá’ica,∙en∙h“rn“s∙
eléctricos etc.

Advertencia: ¡para la salud y seguridad de su niño! 
Źie’”re∙uti‘izar∙este∙”r“duct“∙baj“∙‘a∙su”ervisión∙de∙
un∙adu‘t“.∙Nunca∙usar∙‘a∙tetina∙c“’“∙chu”ete.∙Chu”ar∙
‘í„uid“s∙durante∙”eri“d“s∙”r“‘“ngad“s∙causará∙caries.∙
Źie’”re∙c“’”ruebe∙‘a∙te’”eratura∙de∙‘a∙c“’ida∙antes∙
de darla a su hijo. Mantenga todos los componentes 
fuera del alcance de los niños cuando no estén en uso. 
N“∙deje∙a‘∙bebé∙s“‘“∙c“n∙e‘∙biberón∙y∙sus∙c“’”“nentes,∙
se puede atragantar.

AVISO: la caries en los niños puede aparecer incluso 
si∙se∙uti‘izan∙”r“duct“s∙n“∙edu‘c“rad“s.∙Est“∙”uede∙

ocurrir si se deja al bebé utilizar el biberón o taza 
durante periodos prolongados durante el día y sobre 
t“d“∙durante∙‘a∙n“che,∙cuand“∙‘a∙”r“ducción∙de∙sa‘iva∙
es∙’en“r∙“∙e‘∙‘í„uid“∙se∙usa∙”ara∙c“nf“rtar∙a‘∙niñ“.∙N“∙
dejar∙‘a∙tetina∙a‘∙s“‘∙direct“∙“∙en∙‘ugares∙ca‘ur“s“s,∙“∙
dejar∙en∙desinfectantes∙(s“‘uci“nes∙de∙esteri‘ización)∙
’ás∙tie’”“∙de∙‘“∙rec“’endad“∙”“r„ue∙así∙se∙”uede∙
debi‘itar∙‘a∙tetina.∙Ins”ecci“nar∙antes∙de∙cada∙us“.∙
Desechar con los primeros signos de deterioro o 
debi‘idad.∙Ca’biar∙‘a∙tetina∙cada∙6∙se’anas,∙”“r∙
razones de higiene y seguridad. Tirar con los dedos 
de∙‘a∙tetina∙en∙t“das∙direcci“nes∙”ara∙c“’”r“bar∙„ue∙
está bien.

ATENCIÓN: algunos zumos son estériles y algunas 
s“‘uci“nes∙”ueden∙hacer∙„ue∙‘a∙tetina∙se∙vue‘va∙“”aca,∙
‘“∙cua‘∙n“∙’“diica∙‘as∙”r“”iedades∙de∙‘a∙tetina.∙N“∙
use∙e‘∙’icr““ndas∙”ara∙ca‘entar∙‘a∙‘eche∙’aterna,∙ya∙
„ue∙e‘∙’icr““ndas∙a‘tera∙‘a∙c“’”“sición∙de∙‘a∙‘eche.∙
Calentar en el microondas puede ocasionar puntos 
locales de calor alto. Tenga más cuidado cuando 
ca‘iente∙c“n∙’icr““ndas.∙Źie’”re∙re’ueva∙‘a∙c“’ida∙
para conseguir un calor uniforme y compruébela 
antes de servir.
ADVERTENCIA: los materiales del envase no forman 
”arte∙de‘∙”r“duct“.∙Para∙‘a∙seguridad∙de∙su∙niñ“,∙„uite∙y∙
deseche∙t“d“s∙‘“s∙’ateria‘es∙de‘∙envase∙antes∙de∙usar,∙
pero lea y guarde para consultar posteriormente las 
instrucciones de uso. Deje abierto en el microondas.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO DA BOMBA DE 
EXTRACÇÃO DE LEITE MANUAL

Parabéns pela decisão de oferecer ao seu bebé 
“∙’e‘h“r∙c“’eç“∙de∙vida∙”“ssíve‘∙através∙da∙
a’a’entaçã“.∙Os∙inú’er“s∙benefíci“s∙”ara∙a∙saúde,∙
tant“∙da∙’ãe∙c“’“∙d“∙bebé,∙estã“∙be’∙d“cu’entad“s.∙
E’b“ra∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙seja∙se’”re∙“∙’e‘h“r,∙dá-‘“∙a“∙
bebé∙„uand“∙se∙está∙ausente∙nã“∙é∙fáci‘.∙I’”‘ica∙u’∙
esf“rç“∙es”ecia‘∙e∙a∙’ãe∙deverá∙sentir-se∙“rgu‘h“sa∙
d“∙seu∙e’”enh“∙e’∙“ferecer∙a“∙bebé∙a∙nutriçã“∙
perfeita para o seu crescimento e desenvolvimento 
ó”ti’“s.∙A∙n“ssa∙b“’ba∙de∙extracçã“∙de∙‘eite∙’anua‘∙
foi concebida para ser rápida e fácil de usar para as 
’ães∙„ue∙necessite’∙de,∙“casi“na‘’ente,∙extrair∙‘eite∙
“u∙”ara∙a„ue‘as∙„ue∙a”recie’∙a∙c“’“didade∙de∙u’a∙
b“’ba∙de∙extracçã“∙’anua‘.

Instruções de utilização:

Ler o presente manual antes de utilizar pela primeira 
vez∙a∙B“’ba∙de∙Extracçã“∙de∙Leite∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h®.
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9. Amamentar com a Tetina Peristáltica 
Natura‘Wave™
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1 
Apresentação da Bomba de 
Extracção de Leite Manual 

Lansinoh®

A∙B“’ba∙de∙Extracçã“∙de∙Leite∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h® 
f“i∙c“ncebida∙es”eciica’ente∙tend“∙e’∙c“nta∙as∙
necessidades∙das∙’ães∙„ue∙a’a’enta’.∙Esta∙b“’ba∙
de∙extracçã“∙’anua‘∙te’∙duas∙fases∙distintasŠ∙a∙
fase∙de∙descida∙e∙a∙fase∙de∙extracçã“.∙É∙”“ssíve‘∙
alternar facilmente entre os dois modos ajustando a 
”“siçã“∙da∙”ega∙na∙haste.∙A∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙cria∙u’a∙vedaçã“∙„ue∙”er’ite∙u’a∙
sucçã“∙iáve‘∙„ue∙resu‘tará∙nu’∙lux“∙c“nf“rtáve‘∙e∙
rá”id“.∙Os∙garga‘“s∙d“s∙biberões∙de∙grandes∙di’ensões∙
são intercambiáveis com toda a gama de bombas 
Lansinoh®.∙O∙”ac“te∙inc‘ui∙a∙źetina∙de∙lux“∙‘ent“∙
Natura‘Wave™∙„ue∙”er’ite∙a“∙bebé∙re”‘icar∙as∙acções∙
de∙sucçã“∙a”rendidas∙na∙’a’a,∙a“∙beber∙‘eite∙’atern“∙
extraíd“∙através∙d“∙biberã“.∙A∙b“’ba∙é∙fáci‘∙de∙’“ntar,∙
usar e limpar.
O∙‘eite∙’atern“∙é∙’e‘h“r.∙A’a’entar∙exc‘usiva’ente∙
com leite materno é reconhecido como a melhor 
“”çã“∙”ara∙“∙bebé∙e∙f“rnece-‘he∙t“d“s∙“s∙nutrientes∙
de∙„ue∙necessita∙n“s∙”ri’eir“s∙6∙’eses∙de∙vida.∙A∙
a’a’entaçã“∙ajuda∙a∙desenv“‘ver∙u’∙e‘“∙’ais∙f“rte∙
entre a mãe e o bebé e comporta inúmeros benefícios 
para ambos a longo prazo.

2 
Peças da Bomba de Extracção de 

Leite Manual Lansinoh®

(P“r∙fav“r,∙c“nsu‘te∙“∙anex“∙A)
A ∙∙ A‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™
B   Corpo da bomba
C   Diafragma de silicone
D   Haste
E   Pega
F ∙∙ źa’”a∙d“∙biberã“∙e∙disc“∙de∙vedaçã“
G ∙∙ Vá‘vu‘a∙branca
H ∙∙ Źu”“rte∙d“∙biberã“

Tecnologia 2 fases
Este∙biberã“∙”“ssui∙duas∙fases∙distintas,∙a∙fase∙de∙
descida∙e∙a∙fase∙de∙extracçã“.∙É∙”“ssíve‘∙a‘ternar∙
faci‘’ente∙entre∙“s∙d“is∙’“d“s∙ajustand“∙a∙”“siçã“∙
da pega na haste.

Fase de descida
Esta∙fase∙esti’u‘a∙suave’ente∙a∙’a’a.∙F“i∙c“ncebida∙
”ara∙i’itar∙a∙”ri’eira∙fase∙da∙a’a’entaçã“∙através∙da∙
mama (a forma como o bebé se alimenta no início da 
a’a’entaçã“).∙É∙u’a∙das∙características∙„ue∙enc“raja∙
“∙iníci“∙d“∙lux“∙d“∙‘eite.∙É∙”“ssíve‘∙criar∙u’a∙”ressã“∙
de∙sucçã“∙suave∙”“usand“∙a∙’ã“∙na∙”ri’eira∙ranhura∙
(”arte∙su”eri“r)∙da∙haste∙e∙descrevend“∙i’”u‘s“s∙
rápidos com a pega.

Fase de extracção
Esta∙fase∙”er’ite∙extrair∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙da∙’a’a.∙
Alternar para este modo colocando a pega no segundo 
enta‘he∙(”arte∙inferi“r)∙da∙haste.∙Para∙“bter∙a∙sucçã“∙
’ais∙f“rte,∙”re’ir∙t“ta‘’ente∙a∙”ega.∙Para∙abrandar∙a∙
sucçã“,∙”re’ir∙a∙”ega∙c“’∙’en“s∙intensidade.

3 
Limpar e esterilizar a Bomba 
de Extracção de Leite Manual 

Lansinoh®

Antes∙de∙uti‘izar∙a∙b“’ba∙”e‘a∙”ri’eira∙vez,∙des’“ntá-
‘a∙(re’“ver∙“∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“ne∙e∙a∙haste,∙a∙
a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™,∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙e∙
“∙biberã“∙inde”endente,∙a∙ta’”a∙e∙“∙disc“∙de∙vedaçã“).
Limpeza:
A∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a,∙“s∙biberões,∙a∙”ega∙e∙
“∙su”“rte∙”ara∙“s∙biberões∙deve’∙ser∙‘avad“s∙n“∙
c“’”arti’ent“∙su”eri“r∙da∙’á„uina∙de∙‘avar∙‘“iça∙“u∙
‘avad“s∙c“’∙detergente∙e∙água∙„uente.∙Nã“∙uti‘izar∙
s“‘ventes∙ne’∙abrasiv“s.∙Enxaguar∙c“’∙água∙„uente∙
e∙‘i’”a.∙A∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca,∙“∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“ne∙
e∙a∙haste,∙be’∙c“’“∙a∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙”“de’∙ser∙‘avad“s∙na∙’á„uina∙de∙‘avar∙
‘“iça,∙”“ré’,∙rec“’enda-se∙a∙‘avage’∙à∙’ã“∙”ara∙
evitar∙a∙”erda∙e∙”ara∙”r“‘“ngar∙a∙vida∙destas∙”eças.∙
Źecar∙t“ta‘’ente∙a“∙ar∙t“das∙as∙”eças∙s“bre∙u’a∙
toalha limpa ou num escorredor.
Nota:∙cuidad“∙a“∙‘i’”ar∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙”e„uena.∙
Esta∙é∙i’”“rtante∙”ara∙u’a∙sucçã“∙ade„uada.∙Nã“∙
uti‘izar∙f“rça∙excessiva∙e∙nã“∙‘i’”ar∙c“’∙u’a∙esc“va∙
de∙biberões∙ne’∙c“’∙u’a∙esc“va∙de∙tetinas.∙Lavar∙
suave’ente∙à∙’ã“∙e’∙água∙„uente∙c“’∙detergente∙e∙
enxaguar∙c“’∙água∙„uente∙c“rrente.

Esterilizar:
Esterilizar por fervura:∙c“‘“car∙t“das∙as∙”eças∙nu’a∙
”ane‘a∙de∙água∙a∙ferver,∙garantind“∙„ue∙nã“∙há∙ar∙retid“∙
nas∙’es’as,∙c“brir∙a∙”ane‘a∙c“’∙a∙ta’”a∙e∙deixar∙
ferver durante 10 minutos no mínimo. Manter a panela 
ta”ada∙até∙“∙e„ui”a’ent“∙ser∙necessári“.∙N“taŠ∙é∙
essencia‘∙uti‘izar∙água∙suiciente∙”ara∙’anter∙as∙”eças∙
a∙lutuar∙‘ivre’ente∙en„uant“∙ferve’.

Esterilizar com químicos:∙”re”arar∙a∙s“‘uçã“∙c“’∙
”asti‘has∙“u∙‘í„uid“.∙Mergu‘har∙t“das∙as∙”eças∙na∙
s“‘uçã“,∙garantind“∙„ue∙nã“∙há∙ar∙retid“∙nas∙”eças.∙
Deixar∙na∙s“‘uçã“∙durante∙ř0∙’inut“s∙n“∙’íni’“.∙
Pre”arar∙u’a∙s“‘uçã“∙fresca∙a∙cada∙Ř4∙h“ras.

Utilizar esterilizadores a vapor ou microondas: 
seguir∙as∙instruções∙d“s∙fabricantes.∙Garantir∙„ue∙
t“das∙as∙aberturas∙se∙enc“ntra’∙viradas∙”ara∙baix“∙n“∙
esteri‘izad“r.∙Nã“∙es„uecer∙de∙‘avar∙as∙’ã“s∙antes∙de∙
retirar∙“∙e„ui”a’ent“∙d“∙esteri‘izad“r.

4 
Montar a Bomba de Extracção de 

Leite Manual Lansinoh®

N“taŠ∙antes∙de∙’“ntar∙a∙B“’ba∙de∙Extracçã“∙de∙Leite∙
Manual Lansinoh®,∙assegurar-se∙de∙„ue∙t“das∙as∙
”eças∙estã“∙‘avadas∙e∙esteri‘izadas∙de∙ac“rd“∙c“’∙“∙
indicad“∙na∙secçã“∙ř∙deste∙’anua‘.

(P“r∙fav“r,∙c“nsu‘te∙“∙anex“∙B)
1 ∙ Lavar∙exaustiva’ente∙as∙’ã“s.
2 ∙ Intr“duzir∙a∙haste∙n“∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“ne.
3  Colocar o diafragma de silicone e a haste na 

”arte∙su”eri“r∙d“∙c“r”“∙da∙b“’ba.∙Assegurar∙„ue∙
encaixa’∙”erfeita’ente∙e’∙red“r∙d“∙reb“rd“∙
fazendo pressão com os dedos para garantir uma 
vedaçã“∙”erfeita.*

4 ∙ Fixar∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙suave’ente∙à∙b“’ba∙a∙
”artir∙de∙baix“,∙garantind“∙„ue∙esta∙se∙enc“ntra∙
e’∙‘inha∙c“’∙“∙c“r”“∙da∙b“’ba.∙Nã“∙é∙necessári“∙
uti‘izar∙f“rça∙excessiva∙a“∙a”‘icar∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca.∙
Cas“∙exista∙diicu‘dade∙”ara∙re’“ver∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙
branca,∙esta∙estará∙de’asiad“∙intr“duzida∙n“∙
interior do corpo da bomba.

5 ∙ Enr“scar∙“∙biberã“∙n“∙c“r”“∙da∙b“’ba.
6  Alinhar o entalhe na pega com a haste e premir 

suave’ente∙a∙”ega.∙E’”urrar∙até∙“uvir∙u’∙
estalido.

7 ∙ Ajustar∙a∙haste∙e∙a∙”ega∙”ara∙„ue∙a∙”ega∙encaixe∙
n“∙”ri’eir“∙enta‘he∙da∙haste,∙c“nhecid“∙c“’“∙a∙
fase de descida.**

8 ∙ Fixar∙a∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙a“∙
corpo da bomba.

9 ∙ Para∙t“rnar∙a∙b“’ba∙c“’”‘eta’ente∙estáve‘,∙
introduzir o biberão no suporte do biberão.

10 ∙ Quand“∙t“ta‘’ente∙’“ntada,∙“∙as”ect“∙deverá∙ser∙
conforme ilustrado.

*Estas∙”eças∙f“ra’∙c“ncebidas∙”ara∙encaixar∙
ir’e’ente.∙Para∙u’a∙’“ntage’∙’ais∙fáci‘,∙
humedecer o rebordo do diafragma de silicone 
com água.
**Este∙biberã“∙”“ssui∙duas∙fases∙distintas,∙a∙fase∙de∙
descida∙e∙a∙fase∙de∙extracçã“.∙É∙”“ssíve‘∙a‘ternar∙
faci‘’ente∙entre∙as∙duas∙fases∙ajustand“∙a∙”“siçã“∙
da pega na haste.

5 
Sugestões para a extracção

Fa’i‘iarizar-se∙c“’∙a∙b“’ba∙e∙as∙”eças∙antes∙da∙
uti‘izaçã“.
A∙”arte∙’ais∙i’”“rtante∙de∙u’a∙extracçã“∙be’-
sucedida∙é∙“∙relex“∙de∙descida.∙É∙este∙“∙’“’ent“∙
e’∙„ue∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙c“’eça∙a∙luir∙‘ivre’ente.∙Os∙
seguintes∙c“nse‘h“s∙”“derã“∙ajudar∙a∙„ue∙este∙relex“∙
natural se dê: uma almofada de gel terapêutica para 
a mama Therapearl Lansinoh®∙a„uecida∙e∙a”‘icada∙na∙
’a’a∙c“’∙’“vi’ent“s∙circu‘ares∙‘eves∙d“s∙ded“s,∙
”r“cedend“∙d“∙exteri“r∙da∙’a’a∙e’∙direcçã“∙a“∙
’a’i‘“,∙antes∙e/“u∙durante∙u’a∙sessã“∙de∙extracçã“.

źentar∙esc“‘her∙u’a∙h“ra∙de∙extracçã“∙e’∙„ue∙a∙
mãe não esteja com pressa nem seja interrompida. 
Pr“curar∙re‘axar∙en„uant“∙se∙”ensa∙n“∙bebé∙“u∙se∙
“bserva∙u’a∙f“t“graia∙d“∙bebé,∙”“derá∙ser∙úti‘∙a“∙
extrair∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“.

N“∙t“ta‘,∙u’a∙sessã“∙de∙extracçã“∙”“derá∙de’“rar∙
entre∙Ř0∙a∙ř0∙’inut“s,∙’as∙de”enderá∙se’”re∙
d“∙c“r”“∙da∙’ãe.∙Rec“rdar∙„ue∙a∙extracçã“∙be’-
sucedida∙é∙u’a∙arte∙„ue∙se∙a”rende.∙As∙sessões∙
de prática iniciais poderão ser mais curtas ou mais 
‘“ngas∙„ue∙“∙indicad“∙neste∙’anua‘∙e∙”“derã“∙resu‘tar∙
nu’a∙”e„uena∙„uantidade∙de∙‘eite∙rec“‘hida,∙’as∙ta‘∙
nã“∙signiica∙„ue∙“∙c“r”“∙da∙’ãe∙nã“∙”r“duza∙‘eite∙
suiciente∙“u∙„ue∙se∙esteja∙a∙fazer∙a‘g“∙inc“rrect“.∙O∙
leite é produzido com base num sistema de oferta-
”r“cura∙e∙a∙sua∙extracçã“∙regu‘ar,∙junta’ente∙c“’∙
a’a’entar∙“∙bebé,∙esti’u‘a∙e∙’anté’∙a∙”r“duçã“∙
de leite.

Cas“∙“c“rra’∙”r“b‘e’as∙c“’∙a∙a’a’entaçã“,∙
c“nsu‘tar∙u’∙”r“issi“na‘∙de∙saúde.

É∙”“ssíve‘∙extrair∙de∙u’∙sei“∙en„uant“∙se∙a‘i’enta∙“∙
bebé∙n“∙“utr“.∙Ist“∙”er’ite∙’axi’izar∙a∙eicácia∙da∙
extracçã“∙uti‘izand“∙“∙relex“∙de∙descida∙esti’u‘ad“∙
”e‘a∙sucçã“∙d“∙bebé.

Garantir∙„ue∙“∙túne‘∙da∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙está∙
‘igeira’ente∙inc‘inad“∙”ara∙baix“∙”ara∙”er’itir∙„ue∙
“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙lua∙natura‘’ente∙e’∙direcçã“∙a“∙
biberão.

Precauções ao amamentar com leite materno 
extraído:
1.∙ NÃO∙AQUECER∙O∙LEIźE∙MAźERNO∙NO∙

MICROONDAŹ!∙A„uecer∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙a‘tera∙a∙
sua∙c“’”“siçã“∙e∙”“derá∙ta’bé’∙criar∙Œ”“nt“s∙
„uentesœ∙„ue∙”“derã“∙„uei’ar∙a∙criança.

2.∙ źestar∙se’”re∙a∙te’”eratura∙de∙„ua‘„uer∙‘í„uid“∙
antes de amamentar o bebé.

3.∙ Nã“∙”er’itir∙„ue∙a∙criança∙‘eve∙“∙biberã“∙”ara∙a∙
ca’a∙“u∙„ue∙se∙a‘i’ente∙s“zinha∙durante∙‘“ng“s∙
períodos.

4.∙ Para∙evitar∙u’∙”“ssíve‘∙risc“∙de∙suf“ca’ent“,∙
testar∙a∙f“rça∙da∙tetina∙”uxand“∙a∙”arte∙d“∙b“‘b“.∙
Deixar∙de∙uti‘izar∙cas“∙se∙detecte∙a‘gu’∙rasgã“∙“u∙
fenda.

6 
Utilização da Bomba de Extracção 

de Leite Manual Lansinoh®
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Źe∙”“ssíve‘,∙aguardar∙até∙”“ssuir∙u’∙h“rári“∙be’∙
deinid“∙d“∙f“rneci’ent“∙de∙‘eite∙e∙da∙a’a’entaçã“.∙
Ist“∙ac“ntece∙n“r’a‘’ente∙entre∙ř∙a∙4∙se’anas∙
a”ós∙“∙”art“,∙sa‘v“∙ac“nse‘ha’ent“∙c“ntrári“∙de∙u’∙
”r“issi“na‘∙de∙saúde.

1.∙ Lavar∙exaustiva’ente∙as∙’ã“s∙e∙garantir∙„ue∙“s∙
seios estão limpos.

2.∙ Assegurar∙„ue∙a∙b“’ba∙f“i∙c“rrecta’ente∙
esteri‘izada∙e∙’“ntada,∙seguind“∙exacta’ente∙
as∙indicações∙das∙secções∙ŒLi’”ar∙e∙esteri‘izar∙a∙
B“’ba∙de∙Extracçã“∙de∙Leite∙Manua‘∙Lansin“h®” 
e∙ŒM“ntar∙a∙B“’ba∙de∙Extracçã“∙de∙Leite∙Manua‘∙
Lansinoh®”.

3. Centrar a abertura da bomba sobre o mamilo e 
premir suavemente contra a mama garantindo 
„ue∙“∙’a’i‘“∙se∙enc“ntra∙centrad“∙n“∙túne‘∙da∙
almofada para a mama. Premir a almofada para a 
’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙da∙b“’ba∙ir’e’ente∙c“ntra∙
a∙’a’a,∙garantind“∙„ue∙a∙vedaçã“∙é∙segura∙e∙nã“∙
há∙fuga∙de∙ar.∙É∙”“ssíve‘∙criar∙u’a∙b“a∙vedaçã“∙
usando a outra mão para suportar a mama por 
baix“.

 Caso o mamilo não possa ser centrado com o 
túne‘∙da∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙“∙”eit“∙se’∙esfregar,∙
poderá ser necessária uma almofada para a mama 
C“’f“rtFit™.

4.∙ À∙’edida∙„ue∙se∙”ri’e∙suave’ente∙a∙”ega∙da∙
b“’ba,∙a∙’ãe∙sentirá∙a∙sucçã“∙na∙’a’a.∙Nã“∙
é necessário premir totalmente a pega para 
criar∙vácu“,∙bastará∙”re’ir∙tant“∙„uant“∙seja∙
confortável.

5.∙ É∙”“ssíve‘∙criar∙u’a∙”ressã“∙de∙sucçã“∙suave∙
e’∙”re”araçã“∙”ara∙a∙extracçã“∙”“sici“nand“∙a∙
”ega∙n“∙”ri’eir“∙enta‘he∙(”arte∙su”eri“r)∙da∙haste.∙
C“nir’ar∙„ue∙“∙’a’i‘“∙se∙’“ve,∙e∙a”ertar∙e∙
libertar a pega até encontrar o ritmo preferido.

6.∙ Para∙c“’eçar∙c“’∙a∙fase∙de∙descida,∙”“sici“nar∙
a∙haste∙n“∙enta‘he∙su”eri“r∙(”ri’eir“)∙da∙”ega∙e∙
a”ertá-‘a.∙O∙‘eite∙’atern“∙c“’eçará∙a∙luir∙’es’“∙
„ue∙a∙’ãe∙nã“∙a”‘i„ue∙t“da∙a∙sucçã“∙„ue∙a∙b“’ba∙
é capaz de criar.

7.∙ Quand“∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙c“’eçar∙a∙luir∙(1∙–∙Ř∙
’inut“s)∙”assar∙à∙fase∙de∙extracçã“.∙Para∙”assar∙
à∙fase∙de∙extracçã“,∙”re’ir∙suave’ente∙a∙”arte∙
ŒPUŹHœ∙(”re’ir)∙na∙”“nta∙da∙”ega∙”ara∙”“sici“nar∙
a∙”ega∙n“∙segund“∙enta‘he∙(”arte∙inferi“r)∙da∙
haste. Continuar a apertar e libertar a pega para 
enc“ntrar∙a∙”ressã“∙de∙sucçã“∙ade„uada.

Cas“∙a∙’ãe∙sinta∙a∙”ressã“∙de∙sucçã“∙c“’“∙débi‘∙a“∙
extrair∙“∙‘eite,∙deverá∙a”ertar∙a∙”ega∙c“’”‘eta’ente.∙A∙
”ressã“∙de∙sucçã“∙a‘tera-se∙c“’∙base∙na∙intensidade∙
c“’∙„ue∙se∙a”erta∙a∙”ega.∙U’a∙extracçã“∙c“nf“rtáve‘∙
é∙’ais∙i’”“rtante∙„ue∙estabe‘ecer∙u’a∙”ressã“∙
de∙sucçã“∙f“rte.∙A∙’ãe∙deverá∙extrair∙“∙‘eite∙a∙u’a∙
”ressã“∙de∙sucçã“∙„ue∙‘he∙seja∙ade„uada.

*Para∙”assar∙da∙fase∙de∙extracçã“∙n“va’ente∙à∙fase∙
de∙descida∙(1)∙a∙’ãe∙deverá∙”uxar∙a∙”“nta∙da∙haste∙
na∙sua∙direcçã“,∙(Ř)∙a”ertar∙suave’ente∙a∙”ega,∙e∙
”“sici“ná-‘a∙n“∙”ri’eir“∙enta‘he∙(”arte∙su”eri“r).
Aviso: não obtendo resultados, não continuar 
a tentar extrair durante mais de cinco minutos 
seguidos.∙źentar∙a∙extracçã“∙e’∙“utra∙a‘tura∙d“∙dia.∙
Rec“rdar∙„ueŠ∙se∙a∙extracçã“∙se∙t“rnar∙de’asiad“∙
d“‘“r“sa∙“u∙desc“nf“rtáve‘,∙a∙’ãe∙deverá∙deixar∙de∙
usar∙a∙b“’ba∙e∙c“nsu‘tar∙u’∙”r“issi“na‘∙de∙saúde.

7 
Armazenamento do leite materno 

extraído

O∙‘eite∙’atern“∙”“de∙ser∙ar’azenad“∙nu’∙reci”iente∙
limpo e fechado.
Não∙ar’azenar∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙na∙”“rta∙d“∙frig“ríic“∙
“u∙c“nge‘ad“r.∙A∙”“rta∙c“stu’a∙ser∙a∙”arte∙’ais∙„uente∙
d“∙frig“ríic“∙“u∙c“nge‘ad“r∙devid“∙à∙abertura∙e∙fech“.∙
ź“d“∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙ar’azenad“∙deverá∙estar∙datad“,∙
devendo usar-se primeiro o leite mais antigo.

Sacos de armazenamento de Leite materno 
Lansinoh®:
•∙∙ Ideais∙”ara∙ar’azena’ent“∙e∙c“nge‘açã“∙d“∙‘eite∙

materno
•∙∙ O∙fech“∙”atentead“∙de∙du”‘“∙encaixe∙evita∙fugas∙“u∙

derrames
•∙∙ O∙sac“∙’ais∙resistente∙d“∙’ercad“

Directrizes para o armazenamento 

do leite materno

Onde Temperatura Tempo

À temperatura 
ambiente 

(‘eite∙fresc“)

19° a 26°C 4∙h“ras∙(idea‘)∙
até 6 horas 
(aceitáve‘)*

Nu’∙frig“ríic“ 4°C a 6°C 7Ř∙h“ras∙(idea‘)
até 8 dias 

(aceitáve‘)**

Nu’∙c“nge‘ad“r -18° a -20°C 6∙’eses∙(idea‘)
até 12 meses 

(aceitáve‘)

*∙É∙”referíve‘∙refrigerar∙“u∙c“nge‘ar∙“∙‘eite∙‘“g“∙a”ós∙
a∙sua∙extracçã“.

ReferênciaŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Descongelar
Desc“nge‘ar∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙n“∙frig“ríic“∙“u∙c“‘“car∙
“∙reci”iente∙debaix“∙de∙água∙c“rrente∙fria,∙a„uecend“∙
gradua‘’ente∙a∙água∙até∙“∙‘eite∙desc“nge‘ar.∙O∙‘eite∙
desc“nge‘ad“∙”“de∙ser∙guardad“∙n“∙frig“ríic“∙até∙Ř4∙
h“ras.∙Nã“∙v“‘tar∙a∙c“nge‘ar∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙de”“is∙de∙
descongelado.

Agitar suavemente o recipiente com leite materno 
desc“nge‘ad“∙antes∙de∙a‘i’entar∙“∙bebé∙a∙i’∙de∙
’isturar∙as∙ca’adas∙se”aradas.∙O∙‘eite∙’atern“∙nã“∙
é∙h“’“geneizad“∙e,∙c“’“∙ta‘,∙f“r’ar-se-á∙Œnataœ∙à∙
su”erfície∙d“∙biberã“.∙O∙‘eite∙’atern“∙”“derá∙variar∙
em cor e consistência dependendo da altura do dia em 
„ue∙“∙‘eite∙f“i∙extraíd“,∙da„ui‘“∙„ue∙a∙’ãe∙ingeriu∙e∙da∙
idade∙d“∙bebé∙à∙data∙da∙extracçã“.∙Nã“∙agitar∙“∙biberã“∙
vig“r“sa’ente∙”ara∙’isturar∙as∙ca’adas,∙u’a∙vez∙
„ue∙a“∙fazê-‘“,∙”“derá∙daniicar∙“s∙c“’”“nentes∙viv“s∙
do leite materno.

Nã“∙a„uecer∙‘eite∙hu’an“∙n“∙’icr““ndas!∙O∙
’icr““ndas∙a‘tera∙a∙c“’”“siçã“∙d“∙‘eite∙’atern“.∙
O∙’icr““ndas∙”“derá∙ta’bé’∙dar∙“rige’∙a∙Œ”“nt“s∙
„uentesœ∙n“∙‘eite∙„ue∙”“derã“∙„uei’ar∙a∙criança.

Nã“∙desc“nge‘ar∙“∙‘eite∙’atern“∙e’∙água∙’uit“∙„uente∙
ou a ferver.

8 
Resolução de problemas da Bomba 

de Extracção de Leite Manual 
Lansinoh®

Falta de sucção/sucção reduzida
Cas“∙se∙sinta∙„ue∙a∙sucçã“∙di’inuiu,∙tentar∙“∙seguinteŠ
1.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙t“das∙as∙”eças∙da∙b“’ba∙f“ra’∙

devidamente secas e correctamente montadas.
2.∙ Ins”ecci“nar∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙”ara∙detectar∙

rasgões∙“u∙”erfurações.∙Este∙c“’”“nente∙é∙
crític“∙”ara∙se∙“bter∙u’a∙sucçã“∙ade„uada.∙Źe∙
necessári“,∙substituir∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙”e‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙
sobressalente fornecida com a bomba.

3.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙“∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“ne∙e∙a∙haste∙
se∙enc“ntra’∙ir’e’ente∙ixad“s∙a“∙c“r”“∙da∙
b“’ba∙e∙„ue∙f“ra’∙criadas∙c“ndições∙de∙vedaçã“∙
perfeitas.

4.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙a∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
se∙enc“ntra∙ir’e’ente∙ixada∙a“∙c“r”“∙da∙
b“’ba∙e∙„ue∙f“ra’∙criadas∙c“ndições∙de∙vedaçã“∙
perfeitas.

5. Caso o mamilo não possa ser centrado com o túnel 
da∙lange∙se’∙esfregar,∙”“derá∙ser∙necessária∙u’a∙
a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙’ai“r,∙inc‘uída∙
na embalagem.

Não há extracção de leite
Cas“∙se∙sinta∙„ue∙a∙sucçã“∙di’inuiu,∙tentar∙“∙seguinteŠ
1.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙t“das∙as∙”eças∙da∙b“’ba∙f“ra’∙

devidamente secas e correctamente montadas.
2.∙ Ins”ecci“nar∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙”ara∙detectar∙

rasgões∙“u∙”erfurações.∙Este∙c“’”“nente∙é∙
crític“∙”ara∙se∙“bter∙u’a∙sucçã“∙ade„uada.∙Źe∙
necessári“,∙substituir∙a∙vá‘vu‘a∙branca∙”e‘a∙vá‘vu‘a∙
sobressalente fornecida com a bomba.

3.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙“∙diafrag’a∙de∙si‘ic“ne∙e∙a∙haste∙
se∙enc“ntra’∙ir’e’ente∙ixad“s∙a“∙c“r”“∙da∙
b“’ba∙e∙„ue∙f“ra’∙criadas∙c“ndições∙de∙vedaçã“∙
perfeitas.

4.∙ Garantir∙„ue∙a∙a‘’“fada∙”ara∙a∙’a’a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
se∙enc“ntra∙ir’e’ente∙ixada∙a“∙c“r”“∙da∙
b“’ba∙e∙„ue∙f“ra’∙criadas∙c“ndições∙de∙vedaçã“∙
perfeitas.

Dor durante a extracção
Cas“∙se∙sinta∙d“r∙durante∙a∙extracçã“∙d“∙‘eite∙’atern“,∙
ex”eri’entar∙“s∙”ass“s∙„ue∙se∙segue’Š
1. A mãe poderá estar a usar a bomba com demasiada 

intensidade. Poderá não ser necessário utilizar todo 
“∙”“der∙de∙sucçã“∙da∙b“’ba.∙Ex”eri’entar∙exercer∙
’etade∙da∙”ressã“∙na∙”ega∙e∙rec“rdar∙„ue∙“∙rit’“∙
sugerido é de 2-3 segundos.

2. Caso a mãe necessite de uma almofada para a mama 
’ai“r∙“u∙’ais∙”e„uena,∙ex”eri’entar∙a∙“utra∙a‘’“fada∙
inc‘uída∙na∙e’ba‘age’.∙C“nsu‘tar∙u’∙”r“issi“na‘∙de∙
saúde∙”ara∙u’a∙ava‘iaçã“∙d“∙ta’anh“.

9 
Amamentar com a Tetina Peristáltica 

NaturalWave™

Esta Tetina Peristáltica NaturalWave™ foi 
especialmente concebida para:
•∙∙ Ajudar∙a∙’anter∙“s∙”adrões∙de∙a’a’entaçã“∙

estabelecidos.
•  Alternar facilmente da mama para biberão e vice-

versa.
•∙∙ Enc“rajar∙“∙’“vi’ent“∙“ndu‘ante∙da∙‘íngua∙d“∙bebé.
•∙∙ Pr“’“ver∙a∙acçã“∙de∙sucçã“∙instintiva∙”ara∙u’∙

desenvolvimento oral natural.

1. “Agarrar”
 Lábios abertos para cima e 

abocanhar a auréola.

2. Movimento peristáltico da 
língua

 A língua move-se num 
movimento ondulante suave 
para comprimir o mamilo e 
extrair∙“∙‘eite.∙Ist“∙enc“raja∙“∙
desenv“‘vi’ent“∙natura‘∙“ra‘,∙d“∙
’axi‘ar∙e∙da∙face.

 Facto: a língua do bebé repete 
o movimento peristáltico cerca 
de 800 a 1000 vezes em apenas 
u’a∙sessã“∙de∙a’a’entaçã“.

3. Engolir
 A parte anterior da língua do 

bebé∙ergue-se,∙cana‘izand“∙“∙
leite para o esófago.

A Tetina Peristáltica NaturalWave™ foi concebida 
e clinicamente testada para encorajar este padrão 
natural de amamentação.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.  Ponta da tetina
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∙ O∙bebé∙c“ntr“‘a∙“∙lux“∙de∙‘eite.
2.∙ 100%∙Źi‘ic“ne∙’aci“
∙ Estica∙e∙lecte-se∙”ara∙u’a∙c“’”ressã“∙ó”ti’a.
3.∙ Estrias∙interi“res∙verticais
∙ F“rta‘ece’∙a∙estrutura∙da∙tetina,∙t“rnand“-a∙resistente∙

ao colapso.
4.∙ Design∙únic“∙c“’∙inc‘inaçã“∙gradua‘
 Permite um movimento peristáltico da língua suave.
5.∙ Base∙da∙tetina∙a’”‘a∙e∙texturada
∙ Para∙Œagarrarœ∙’ais∙faci‘’ente∙e∙t“rnar∙a∙sucçã“∙’ais∙

eicaz.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Reduz∙a∙entrada∙de∙ar,∙”“tencia‘∙causa∙de∙có‘icas.

Uma tetina de design simples, peça única, disponível 
com luxo lento, médio e rápido.

Rec“’enda-se∙a’a’entaçã“∙exc‘usiva’ente∙c“’∙
leite materno nos primeiros 6 meses de vida do bebé. 
A∙a’a’entaçã“∙c“’∙‘eite∙’atern“∙e∙”r“duçã“∙de∙‘eite∙
”e‘a∙’ãe∙deve’∙ser∙ir’e’ente∙estabe‘ecidas∙antes∙de∙
introduzir o biberão e a tetina.

Instruções de utilização:∙encher∙c“’∙a∙„uantidade∙
indicada∙de∙‘í„uid“∙e∙a”ertar∙a∙ta’”a∙de∙r“sca.∙Nã“∙é∙
rec“’endáve‘∙a„uecer∙n“∙’icr““ndas.∙Cas“∙se∙decida∙
a„uecer∙a‘i’ent“s∙n“∙’icr““ndas,∙nã“∙fechar∙“∙biberã“.∙
Retirar∙a∙tetina,∙a∙r“sca∙e∙a∙ta’”a∙a“∙uti‘izar∙“∙’icr““ndas.∙
Agitar∙be’∙antes∙de∙usar∙e∙veriicar∙se’”re∙a∙te’”eratura∙
antes∙de∙dar∙“∙‘eite∙a“∙bebé.∙Os∙a‘i’ent“s∙a„uecid“s∙
nã“∙unif“r’e’ente∙”“de’∙„uei’ar∙a∙b“ca∙d“∙bebé.∙Nã“∙
a„uecer∙“∙‘eite∙hu’an“∙n“∙’icr““ndas∙u’a∙vez∙„ue∙este∙
a‘tera∙a∙c“’”“siçã“∙d“∙‘eite.∙Antes∙da∙”ri’eira∙uti‘izaçã“,∙
‘avar∙“∙”r“dut“.∙Para∙garantir∙a∙higiene∙d“∙”r“dut“,∙antes∙
de∙uti‘izar,∙c“‘“car∙a∙tetina∙e∙“∙biberã“∙c“’∙t“d“s∙“s∙
seus componentes em água a ferver durante 5 minutos. 
A“∙trans”“rtar∙u’∙biberã“∙chei“,∙garantir∙„ue∙está∙be’∙
fechad“∙c“’∙a∙ta’”a∙be’∙c“‘“cada,∙tend“∙“∙cuidad“∙de∙
”“sici“nar∙a∙tetina∙de∙a‘i’entaçã“∙n“∙centr“∙da∙ta’”a∙”ara∙
activar∙a∙funçã“∙Œà∙”r“va∙de∙derra’eœ∙d“∙”r“dut“.

Limpeza:∙antes∙da∙uti‘izaçã“∙inicia‘,∙c“‘“car∙“∙”r“dut“∙
e’∙água∙a∙ferver∙durante∙5∙’inut“s,∙deixar∙arrefecer∙
e∙enxaguar∙cuidad“sa’ente∙t“d“s∙“s∙c“’”“nentes∙
d“∙biberã“.∙Ist“∙é∙”ara∙garantir∙u’a∙b“a∙higiene.∙
P“steri“r’ente,∙“∙biberã“∙”“derá∙ta’bé’∙ser∙‘avad“∙na∙
”rate‘eira∙su”eri“r∙da∙’á„uina∙de∙‘avar∙‘“iça∙e∙”“derá∙ser∙
esteri‘izad“∙(abert“)∙tant“∙n“∙’icr““ndas∙c“’“∙”“r∙’ei“∙de∙
u’a∙’á„uina∙esteri‘izad“ra∙es”ecia‘.∙Lavar∙se’”re∙t“d“s∙
os componentes do produto imediatamente após cada 
uti‘izaçã“.∙Lavar∙c“’∙água∙’“rna∙e∙detergente,∙e∙enxaguar∙
exaustiva’ente.∙Li’”ar∙antes∙de∙cada∙uti‘izaçã“.

Montagem:∙a”ós∙exaustiva’ente∙sec“,∙inserir∙a∙tetina∙de∙
a‘i’entaçã“∙através∙da∙”eça∙su”eri“r∙da∙r“sca∙d“∙garga‘“.∙
Fixar∙be’∙a∙r“sca∙a“∙garga‘“∙d“∙biberã“.

Tampa

Tetina

R“sca

Biberão

Intr“duzir∙a∙tetina∙
na parte superior 

da rosca

Precauções:∙„uand“∙nã“∙f“r∙uti‘izad“,∙ar’azenar∙nu’∙
‘“ca‘∙sec“∙e∙abrigad“.∙Uti‘izar∙se’”re∙este∙”r“dut“∙s“b∙
su”ervisã“∙de∙u’∙adu‘t“.∙Nã“∙‘i’”ar,∙ar’azenar∙“u∙
”er’itir∙„ue∙entre∙e’∙c“ntact“∙c“’∙s“‘ventes∙“u∙„uí’ic“s∙
agressiv“s.∙P“derã“∙“c“rrer∙dan“s.∙Nã“∙deixar∙“∙”r“dut“∙
ex”“st“∙à∙‘uz∙s“‘ar∙directa∙“u∙ca‘“r,∙ne’∙deixar∙e’∙
desinfectante∙(Œs“‘uçã“∙esteri‘izanteœ)∙durante∙’ais∙te’”“∙
„ue∙“∙rec“’endad“.∙Nã“∙a„uecer∙“∙‘í„uid“∙c“‘“cand“∙a∙
caneca∙directa’ente∙e’∙bic“s∙de∙gás∙“u∙e‘éctric“s,∙”‘acas∙
de∙a„ueci’ent“,∙f“rn“s∙e‘éctric“s,∙etc.

AVISO para a segurança e saúde da criança!∙Uti‘izar∙
se’”re∙este∙”r“dut“∙s“b∙su”ervisã“∙de∙u’∙adu‘t“.∙Nunca∙
utilizar as tetinas para acalmar as gengivas doloridas 
d“∙bebé.∙A∙sucçã“∙c“ntínua∙e∙”r“‘“ngada∙de∙luid“s∙
”“derá∙causar∙degradaçã“∙d“s∙dentes.∙Veriicar∙se’”re∙a∙

temperatura dos alimentos antes de amamentar. Manter 
todos os componentes não utilizados fora do alcance das 
crianças.∙Nã“∙”er’itir∙„ue∙“∙bebé∙beba∙s“zinh“∙c“’∙este∙
ti”“∙de∙e„ui”a’ent“∙devid“∙a“∙risc“∙de∙suf“ca’ent“,∙„ueda∙
do bebé ou se o produto tiver sido desmontado.

AVISO:∙a∙degradaçã“∙d“s∙dentes∙de∙crianças∙”e„uenas∙
”“de∙“c“rrer∙’es’“∙c“’∙a∙uti‘izaçã“∙de∙luid“s∙nã“∙
açucarad“s.∙Ist“∙”“derá∙“c“rrer∙se∙f“r∙”er’itid“∙a“∙bebé∙
usar∙“∙biberã“/caneca∙durante∙‘“ng“s∙”erí“d“s∙a“∙‘“ng“∙d“∙
dia∙e,∙”articu‘ar’ente,∙durante∙a∙n“ite,∙„uand“∙“∙lux“∙de∙
sa‘iva∙é∙reduzid“,∙“u∙se∙f“r∙uti‘izad“∙”ara∙aca‘’ar∙gengivas∙
d“‘“ridas.∙Nã“∙deixar∙a∙tetina∙ex”“sta∙à∙‘uz∙s“‘ar∙directa∙“u∙
ca‘“r,∙ne’∙deixar∙e’∙desinfectante∙(Œs“‘uçã“∙esteri‘izanteœ)∙
durante∙’ais∙te’”“∙„ue∙“∙rec“’endad“,∙”“is∙”“derá∙
enfra„uecer∙a∙tetina.∙Ins”ecci“nar∙antes∙de∙cada∙uti‘izaçã“.∙
Deitar∙”ara∙“∙‘ix“∙a“∙”ri’eir“∙sina‘∙de∙dan“s∙“u∙debi‘idade.∙
P“r∙’“tiv“s∙de∙segurança∙e∙higiene,∙substituir∙a∙tetina∙a∙
cada∙7∙se’anas.∙Puxar∙a∙tetina∙de∙a‘i’entaçã“∙e’∙t“das∙as∙
direcções∙”ara∙ins”ecci“nar∙“∙”r“dut“.

ATENÇÃO:∙a‘guns∙su’“s∙sã“∙estéreis∙e∙as∙s“‘uções∙
”“derã“∙t“rnar∙“∙si‘ic“ne∙“”ac“.∙Ist“∙nã“∙’“diica∙nenhu’a∙
das∙suas∙”r“”riedades.∙Nã“∙a„uecer∙“∙‘eite∙hu’an“∙n“∙
’icr““ndas∙u’a∙vez∙„ue∙este∙a‘tera∙a∙c“’”“siçã“∙d“∙
‘eite.∙A„uecer∙nu’∙’icr““ndas∙”“derá∙”r“duzir∙a‘tas∙
te’”eraturas∙‘“ca‘izadas.∙źer∙es”ecia‘∙atençã“∙durante∙“∙
”r“cess“∙de∙a„ueci’ent“∙n“∙’icr““ndas.∙Mexer∙se’”re∙
“s∙a‘i’ent“s∙a„uecid“s∙”ara∙garantir∙u’a∙distribuiçã“∙
uniforme do calor e testar a temperatura antes de servir.

AVISO: os materiais de embalagem não fazem parte do 
”r“dut“.∙Para∙a∙segurança∙da∙criança,∙re’“ver∙e∙deitar∙”ara∙
“∙‘ix“∙t“d“s∙“s∙’ateriais∙de∙e’ba‘age’∙antes∙da∙uti‘izaçã“,∙
’as∙‘end“∙e∙guardand“∙as∙instruções∙”ara∙c“nsu‘ta∙futura.∙
Deixar∙abert“∙n“∙’icr““ndas.
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LANSINOH® 
LAKTATOR MANUALNY -  
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Gratu‘uje’y∙”“djęcia∙decyzji∙za”ewnienia∙sw“je’u∙dziecku∙
naj‘e”szeg“∙startu∙”“”rzez∙kar’ienie∙”iersią.∙Nauk“w“∙
ud“ku’ent“wan“∙‘iczne∙k“rzyści∙zdr“w“tne∙”āynące∙z∙
kar’ienia∙”iersią,∙zarówn“∙d‘a∙Ciebie,∙jak∙i∙d‘a∙źw“jeg“∙
dziecka.∙Mi’“∙że∙”“kar’∙’atki∙jest∙zawszy∙naj‘e”szy,∙
za”ewnienie∙g“∙dziecku,∙gdy∙nie∙’a∙Cię∙”rzy∙ni’,∙nie∙
zawsze∙jest∙’“ż‘iwe.∙Wy’aga∙t“∙”ewneg“∙wysiāku∙i∙
”“winnaś∙być∙du’na,∙że∙tak∙starasz∙się∙za”ewnić∙sw“je’u∙
dziecku∙d“sk“naāy∙”“kar’∙”“trzebny∙d“∙idea‘neg“∙
wzr“stu∙i∙r“zw“ju.∙Laktat“r∙’anua‘ny∙Lansin“h®∙z“staā∙
za”r“jekt“wany∙z∙’yś‘ą∙“∙’atkach,∙które∙chcą∙w∙szybki∙
i∙”r“sty∙s”“sób∙“dciągnąć∙”“kar’,∙k“rzystając∙z∙za‘et∙
naszego laktatora.

Instrukcja obsługi:
Przed∙r“z”“częcie’∙k“rzystania∙z∙‘aktat“ra∙’anua‘neg“∙
Lansinoh®∙”r“si’y∙”“święcić∙ki‘ka∙’inut∙na∙”rzeczytanie∙
niniejszej instrukcji.

Ź”is∙treściŠ
1.∙ W”r“wadzenie
2.∙ Części
3.∙ Jak∙czyścić∙i∙stery‘iz“wać∙‘aktat“r∙’anua‘ny∙Lansin“h®

4.∙ Jak∙skāadać∙‘aktat“r
5.∙ P“rady∙d“tyczące∙“dciągania∙”“kar’u
6.∙ Jak∙k“rzystać∙z∙‘aktat“ra
7.∙ Jak∙”rzech“wywać∙“dciągnięty∙”“kar’
8.∙ R“związywanie∙”r“b‘e’ów∙z∙‘aktat“re’
9.∙ P“dawanie∙“dciągnięteg“∙”“kar’u∙”rzy∙użyciu∙

s’“czka∙Natura‘Wave™

1 
Laktator manualny Lansinoh® - 

Wprowadzenie

Laktator manualny Lansinoh®∙z“staā∙za”r“jekt“wany∙
z∙uwzg‘ędnienie’∙”“trzeb∙’atek∙kar’iących∙”iersią.∙
Nasz∙‘aktat“r∙’a∙dwa∙nieza‘eżne∙tryby∙”racyŠ∙w“‘niejszy∙
i∙szybszy.∙Przesuwając∙rączkę∙na∙rdzeniu∙’“żna∙w∙
āatwy∙s”“sób∙z’ienić∙tryb∙”racy.∙Ź”ecja‘na∙”“duszeczka∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙stan“wi∙s”ecja‘ną∙uszcze‘kę,∙za”ewniającą∙
“d”“wiednie∙ssanie,∙c“∙za”ewnia∙szybkie∙i∙wyg“dne∙
“dciąganie∙”“kar’u.∙Bute‘ki∙z∙szer“ki’i∙szyjka’i∙”asują∙d“∙
wszystkich∙‘aktat“rów∙Lansin“h®.∙Zestaw∙zawiera∙s’“czek∙
d“∙kar’ienia∙Natura‘Wave™∙“∙w“‘ny’∙”rze”āywie,∙który∙
u’“ż‘iwia∙dziecku∙zach“wanie∙natura‘nych∙czynn“ści∙
ssania∙w∙czasie∙”icia∙z∙bute‘ki,∙nabytych∙”“dczas∙kar’ienia∙
natura‘neg“.∙Laktat“r∙jest∙āatwy∙w∙’“ntażu,∙użyciu∙i∙
czyszczeniu. 

Kar’ienie∙”iersią∙jest∙naj‘e”sze.∙Wyāączne∙kar’ienie∙”iersią∙
jest∙idea‘ny’∙r“związanie’∙”rzez∙”ierwsze∙6∙’iesięcy∙życia∙
źw“jeg“∙dziecka,∙za”ewniając∙’u∙wszystkie∙niezbędne∙
substancje∙“dżywcze.∙P“zwa‘a∙na∙stw“rzenie∙si‘nej∙więzi∙
’iędzy∙’atką∙a∙dzieckie’∙i∙”rzyn“si∙‘iczne∙k“rzyści∙d‘a∙
ich obojga.

2 
Części laktatora manualnego 

Lansinoh®

(A””endix∙A)
A ∙∙ P“duszka∙C“’f“rtFit™
B   Laktator
C ∙∙ Me’brana∙si‘ik“n“wa
D ∙∙ Rdzeń
E ∙∙ Rączka
F ∙∙ Zakrętka∙bute‘ki∙z∙uszcze‘ką∙i∙krążkie’∙za’ykający’
G ∙∙ Biaāy∙zawór
H ∙∙ P“dstawka∙bute‘ki

Technologia trybów pracy
Laktat“r∙’a∙dwa∙nieza‘eżne∙tryby∙”racy.∙M“żesz∙w∙āatwy∙
s”“sób∙”rzeāączać∙wybrany∙tryb∙”racy∙”rzez∙d“st“s“wanie∙
”“zycji∙na∙rączce∙rdzenia.

Tryb pracy „Let Down”
źa∙faza∙de‘ikatnie∙sty’u‘uje∙”iersi.∙Jest∙tak∙”“’yś‘ana,∙
by∙naś‘ad“wać∙”ierwszy∙eta”∙kar’ienia∙(s”“sób,∙w∙
jaki∙dzieck“∙ssie∙na∙”“czątku∙kar’ienia).∙W∙ten∙s”“sób∙
sty’u‘uje∙wy”āyw∙”“kar’u.∙Ustawiając∙chwyt∙w∙górny’∙
”“ā“żeniu∙i∙”“wtarzając∙szybkie∙ruchy∙”“’”“wania∙’“żna∙
wytw“rzyć∙de‘ikatnie∙ciśnienie∙ssania.

Tryb pracy Odciąganie
źen∙tryb∙”racy∙”“zwa‘a∙“dciągnąć∙”“kar’∙z∙”iersi.∙Wāącz∙
ten∙tryb∙”“”rzez∙ustawienie∙uchwytu∙drugi’∙(d“‘ny’)∙
wcięcie’∙na∙rdzeniu.∙Aby∙uruch“’ić∙naj’“cniejszą∙siāę∙
ssania,∙na‘eży∙caāk“wicie∙wcisnąć∙uchwyt.∙D‘a∙’niejszej∙siāy∙
ssania∙wcisnąć∙uchwyt∙sāabiej.

3 
Jak czyścić i sterylizować laktator 

manualny Lansinoh®

Przed∙zast“s“wanie’∙‘aktat“ra∙”“∙raz∙”ierwszy∙na‘eży∙
g“∙r“z’“nt“wać∙(zdjąć∙si‘ik“n“wą∙’e’branę,∙rdzeń,∙
”“duszkę∙C“’f“rtFit™,∙biaāy∙zawór∙a∙także∙bute‘ki,∙
nakrętki∙i∙k“ānierz).
Mycie:
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K“ānierz∙‘ejka∙ssąceg“,∙bute‘ki,∙rączka∙i∙”rzykrywka∙
‘ejka/st“”ka∙’“gą∙być∙czyszcz“ne∙na∙górnej∙”óāce∙
z’ywarki∙‘ub∙’yte∙ręcznie∙”rzy∙użyciu∙”āynu∙d“∙’ycia∙
naczyń∙i∙g“rącej∙w“dy.∙Nie∙używać∙r“z”uszcza‘ników∙
ani∙si‘nie∙dziaāających∙śr“dków∙che’icznych.∙Pāukać∙
”“d∙g“rącą,∙czystą∙w“dą.∙Biaāy∙zawór,∙si‘ik“n“wa∙
’e’brana∙z∙zaw“re’∙i∙”“duszeczka∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
’“gą∙być∙’yte∙w∙z’ywarce,∙jednak∙za‘eca’y∙’ycie∙
ręczne,∙c“∙wydāuży∙ich∙żyw“tn“ść.∙Wszystkie∙części∙
”“z“stawić∙d“∙caāk“witeg“∙wysuszenia∙na∙czysty’∙
ręczniku∙‘ub∙suszarce∙d“∙naczyń.∙

UWAGA:∙Na‘eży∙zach“wać∙“str“żn“ść∙”rzy∙
’yciu∙’aāeg“∙biaāeg“∙zaw“ru.∙Jest∙t“∙ist“tne∙d‘a∙
”rawidā“weg“∙ssania.∙Nie∙na‘eży∙czyścić∙”rzy∙”“’“cy∙
szcz“tki∙d“∙bute‘ek,∙s’“czków∙i∙szcz“tki∙d“āącz“nej∙d“∙
‘aktat“ra∙ani∙zbyt∙energicznie.∙Na‘eży∙’yć∙de‘ikatnie∙
ręcznie∙w∙g“rącej∙w“dzie∙z∙”āyne’∙i∙”āukać∙”“d∙bieżącą∙
cie”āą∙w“dą.

Sterylizacja:
Źtery‘izacja∙”rzez∙wyg“t“wanieŠ∙U’ieścić∙wszystkie∙
części∙w∙naczyniu∙z∙wrzącą∙w“dą,∙”rzykryć∙naczynie∙
”“krywką∙i∙g“t“wać∙c“∙naj’niej∙10∙’inut.∙UwagaŠ∙
Ważne,∙aby∙wszystkie∙wyg“t“wywane∙e‘e’enty∙byāy∙
zanurz“ne∙w∙w“dzie.

Sterylizacja przy użyciu detergentów:∙Przyg“t“wać∙
r“ztwór∙w“dy∙z∙detergente’∙(tab‘etka’i∙a‘b“∙”āyne’).∙
Zanurzyć∙wszystkie∙e‘e’enty∙‘aktat“ra∙w∙w“dzie.∙
Z“stawić∙je∙w∙r“ztw“rze∙”rzez∙c“∙naj’niej∙ř0∙’inut.∙
Wybierając∙ten∙s”“sób∙stery‘izacji∙”“wtarzać∙czynn“ść∙
co 24 godziny.

Sterylizacja w mikrofalówce bądź sterylizatorze. 
P“stę”“wać∙zg“dnie∙z∙instrukcja’i∙”r“ducenta.∙U’yć∙
ręce∙”rzed∙wyjęcie’∙wystery‘iz“wanych∙części∙z∙
’ikr“fa‘ówki∙bądķ∙stery‘izat“ra.

4 
Jak złożyć laktator manualny 

Lansinoh®

Przed montażem:∙‘aktat“ra∙u”ewnij∙się,∙że∙wszystkie∙
części∙z“staāy∙u’yte∙i∙wystery‘iz“wane∙zg“dnie∙z∙
punktem 3 niniejszej instrukcji.

(A””endix∙B)
1 ∙ U’yj∙d“kāadnie∙ręce.
2 ∙ Wāóż∙rdzeń∙w∙si‘ik“n“wą∙’e’branę.
3 ∙ U’ieść∙si‘ik“n“wą∙’e’branę∙i∙rdzeń∙w∙‘aktat“rze.∙

U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙jest∙d“”as“wany∙d“kāadnie∙w“kóā∙
“bręczy.∙D“ciśnij∙”a‘ca’i,∙by∙s”rawdzić∙czy∙
idealnie przylega.*

4 ∙ De‘ikatnie∙za’“cuj∙biaāy∙zawór∙”“d∙s”“de’∙‘ejka∙
ssąceg“,∙tak∙aby∙biaāy∙zawór∙byā∙w∙równej∙‘inii∙z∙
krawędzią∙‘ejka.∙W∙ce‘u∙’“ntażu∙biaāeg“∙zaw“ru∙
nie∙jest∙wy’agana∙nad’ierna∙siāa.∙Jeś‘i∙biaāy∙
zawór∙trudn“∙wyciągnąć,∙“znacza∙t“,∙że∙z“staā∙zbyt∙
gāęb“k“∙wciśnięty∙w∙‘ejek∙ssący.

5 ∙ Wkręć∙bute‘kę∙w∙k“ānierz∙‘ejka∙ssąceg“.
6 ∙ U’ieść∙r“zwid‘“ny∙k“niec∙rączki∙”“d∙zaw“re’∙

’e’brany∙i∙”rzyciśnij∙de‘ikatnie∙rączkę,∙aż∙
zaskoczy na miejsce.

7 ∙ ∙Ustaw∙rdzeń∙i∙rączkę∙w∙taki∙s”“sób,∙by∙”as“waāy∙
d“∙wcięcia∙na∙rdzeniu∙(”rzy∙trybie∙”racy∙ŔLet∙
d“wnœ).**

8 ∙ ∙D“āącz∙”“duszkę∙C“’f“rtFit™∙d“∙‘aktat“ra.
9 ∙ ∙Aby∙ustabi‘iz“wać∙‘aktat“r,∙u’ieść∙bute‘kę∙w∙

st“”ce.∙Jeś‘i∙‘aktat“r∙nie∙jest∙używany,∙st“”ka∙’“że∙
sāużyć∙jak“∙”rzykrywka∙‘ejka∙ssąceg“.

10 ∙ ∙źak∙”“winien∙wyg‘ądać∙”rawidā“w“∙zā“ż“ny∙
laktator.

*∙E‘e’enty∙‘aktat“ra∙z“staāy∙za”r“jekt“wane∙tak,∙by∙
”as“wać∙d“∙siebie∙idea‘nie.∙D‘a∙uāatwienia∙’“ntażu∙
’“żna∙zwi‘żyć∙krawędzie∙si‘ik“n“wej∙’e’brany∙w“dą.
**∙Laktat“r∙’a∙dwa∙nieza‘eżne∙tryby∙”racy,∙ŔLet∙D“wnœ∙
i∙œOdciągania∙”“kar’uœ.∙W∙āatwy∙s”“sób∙’“żna∙

”rzeāączać∙wybraną∙fazę∙”“”rzez∙ustawienia∙na∙rączce∙
rdzenia laktatora.

5 
Porady dotyczące odciągania 

pokarmu
Za”“znaj∙się∙z∙‘aktat“re’∙i∙jeg“∙częścia’i∙”rzed∙
r“z”“częcie’∙użytk“wania.

K‘ucze’∙d“∙sukcesu∙i∙skuteczneg“∙“dciągania∙”“kar’u∙
jest∙“druch∙wy”“’”“wania∙”“kar’u.∙Źt“s“wanie∙
na∙”rze’ian∙cie”āych∙i∙zi’nych∙“kāadów∙za∙”“’“cą∙
k“’”resów∙że‘“wych∙źhera”ear‘∙Lansin“h® oraz 
de‘ikatny,∙k“‘isty∙’asaż∙”rzed∙i∙w∙trakcie∙“dciągania∙
”“kar’u∙’“gą∙“kazać∙się∙”“’“cne.

Źtaraj∙się∙wybrać∙taki∙’“’ent∙na∙“dciąganie∙”“kar’u,∙
w∙który’∙nie∙’usisz∙się∙ś”ieszyć∙i∙nic∙Ci∙w∙ty’∙
nie∙”rzeszk“dzi.∙P“staraj∙się∙zre‘aks“wać∙w∙trakcie∙
“dciągania∙”“kar’u∙-∙”“’yś‘∙“∙sw“i’∙dziecku∙‘ub∙
”atrz∙na∙jeg“∙f“t“graię∙-∙c“∙’“że∙”“’óc∙Ci∙“dciągnąć∙
większą∙i‘“ść∙”“kar’u.

Źesja∙“dciągania∙”“kar’u∙’“że∙trwać∙Ř0-ř0∙’inut,∙
a‘e∙za‘eży∙t“∙“d∙“rganiz’u∙k“biety.∙Pa’iętaj,∙że∙
skuteczne∙“dciąganie∙”“kar’u∙t“∙sztuka,∙której∙trzeba∙
się∙nauczyć.∙P“czątk“we∙sesje∙’“gą∙być∙krótsze∙
‘ub∙dāuższe∙“d∙tutaj∙”“danych∙i∙’“że∙się∙“kazać,∙że∙
ściągniesz∙niewie‘ką∙i‘“ść∙’‘eka,∙a‘e∙t“∙nie∙“znacza,∙
że∙źwój∙“rganiz’∙za∙’aā“∙g“∙”r“dukuje∙a‘b“∙że∙r“bisz∙
c“ś∙ķ‘e.∙M‘ek“∙jest∙”r“duk“wane∙na∙zasadzie∙”“”ytu∙i∙
”“daży,∙d‘ateg“∙regu‘arne∙“dciąganie∙’‘eka∙–∙“”rócz∙
kar’ienia∙dziecka∙–∙zwiększy∙i∙utrzy’a∙dużą∙”r“dukcję∙
pokarmu.

Jeś‘i∙wystą”ią∙”r“b‘e’y∙z∙‘aktacją,∙sk“nsu‘tuj∙się∙ze∙
sw“i’∙‘ekarze’.∙M“żesz∙ściągać∙”“kar’∙z∙jednej∙
”iersi,∙drugą∙kar’iąc∙dzieck“.∙P“zw“‘i∙t“∙’aksy’a‘nie∙
zwiększyć∙skuteczn“ść∙wyk“rzystania∙“druchu∙
”ierwszej∙fazy∙(w“‘niejszej)∙sty’u‘“wanej∙”rzez∙ssące∙
dziecko.

U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙‘ejek∙ssący∙jest∙skier“wany∙de‘ikatnie∙w∙
dóā,∙aby∙’‘ek“∙’“gā“∙natura‘nie∙s”āywać∙d“∙bute‘ki.∙

Środki ostrożności podczas karmienia 
odciągniętym
pokarmem:
1.∙ NIE∙PODGRZEWAJ∙POKARMU∙W∙MIKROFALÓWCE!∙

Mikr“fa‘e∙z’ieniają∙skāad∙’‘eka.∙M“gą∙także∙
tw“rzyć∙Ŕg“rące∙”unktyœ∙w∙’‘eku,∙”“w“dując∙
”“”arzenie∙nie’“w‘ęcia.

2.∙ Zawsze∙s”rawdķ∙te’”eraturę∙”“dawaneg“∙
”“kar’u∙”rzez∙r“z”“częcie’∙kar’ienia.

3.∙ Nie∙”“zwa‘aj∙dziecku∙na∙zabranie∙bute‘ki∙d“∙āóżka∙
‘ub∙sa’“dzie‘neg“∙kar’ienia∙”rzez∙dāuższy∙czas.

4.∙ Aby∙za”“biec∙ryzyku∙zakrztuszenia,∙s”rawdķ∙
wytrzy’aā“ść∙s’“czka∙”“ciągając∙za∙jeg“∙
k“ńcówkę.∙Nie∙używaj∙s’“czka,∙jeś‘i∙’a∙jakieś∙
”rzetarcia∙‘ub∙”ęknięcia.

6 
Korzystanie z laktatora 
manualnego Lansinoh®

Jeś‘i∙t“∙’“ż‘iwe,∙”“czekaj∙aż∙źw“ja∙‘aktacja∙się∙
ustabi‘izuje.∙Zazwyczaj∙nastę”uje∙t“∙c“∙naj’niej∙ř-4∙
tyg“dnie∙”“∙”“r“dzie,∙chyba∙że∙źwój∙‘ekarz∙stwierdzi∙
inaczej.

1.∙ U’yj∙d“kāadnie∙ręce∙i∙u”ewnij∙się,∙że∙źw“je∙”iersi∙
są∙czyste.

2.∙ U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙wystery‘iz“waāaś∙i∙d“kāadnie∙
u’yāaś∙‘aktat“r,∙jak∙“kreś‘“n“∙w∙sekcjach∙ŔMycie∙i∙
stery‘iz“wanie∙‘aktat“ra∙Lansin“h®œ∙“raz∙ŔM“ntaż∙
laktatora”.

3.∙ Przyciśnij∙‘ejek∙ssący∙i∙”“duszeczkę∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
d“kāadnie∙d“∙”iersiš∙s”rawdzając,∙czy∙d“kāadnie∙
”rzy‘ega∙i∙czy∙nie∙ucieka∙”“wietrze.∙M“żesz∙
wyk“rzystać∙drugą∙rękę∙d“∙”rzytrzy’ania∙”iersi∙“d∙

d“āu∙tak∙by∙”rzy‘egaāa∙d“∙‘aktat“ra.
∙ Jeś‘i∙źw“ja∙br“dawka∙”iersi∙nie∙’“że∙zna‘eķć∙się∙

”“śr“dku∙”“duszeczki∙i∙wystaje∙”“za∙nią,∙być∙’“że∙
”“winnaś∙zast“s“wać∙większy∙r“z’iar∙”“duszki∙
C“’f“rtFit™.

4.∙ Przy∙de‘ikatny’∙naciśnięciu∙rączki∙”“czujesz∙
ssanie.∙Nie∙’usisz∙w∙”eāni∙”rzyciskać∙rączki,∙
aby∙stw“rzyć∙”różnięš∙jedynie∙ty‘e,∙aby∙byā“∙Ci∙
wyg“dnie.

5.∙ M“żesz∙wytw“rzyć∙āag“dne∙ciśnienie∙siāy∙ssania∙
”rzyg“t“wujące∙d“∙“dciągania∙”“”rzez∙ustawienie∙
funkcji∙na∙rączce∙-∙górne∙wcięcie.∙U”ewnij∙się,∙
że∙br“dawka∙znajduje∙się∙w∙”rawidā“wej∙”“zycji∙
i∙zacznij∙naciskać∙uchwyt,∙by∙zna‘eķć∙wāaściwe∙
te’”“∙”“’”“wania.

6.∙ Aby∙r“z”“cząć∙“dciąganie∙w∙trybie∙”racy∙ŔLet∙
D“wnœ,∙ustaw∙funkcję∙na∙rączce∙”“”rzez∙górne∙
wcięcie∙i∙naciśnij∙rączkę.∙P“kar’∙zacznie∙
wy”āywać,∙nawet∙jeś‘i∙nie∙z“stanie∙wyk“rzystana∙
caāa∙siāa∙ssania∙‘aktat“ra.

7.∙ P“∙“dciąganiu∙”“kar’u∙w∙”“czątk“wy’∙trybie∙
”racy∙(1-Ř∙’inuty)∙z’ień∙tryb∙”racy∙na∙fazę∙
“dciągania.∙Aby∙z’ienić∙tryb∙”racy,∙de‘ikatnie∙
”rzestaw∙wcięcie∙na∙rączce∙na∙d“‘ne,∙wciskając∙
PUŹH.∙K“ntynuuj∙”“’”“wanie,∙k“ntr“‘ując∙
”rawidā“wą∙siāę∙ssania.

Jeże‘i∙siāa∙ssania∙nie∙jest∙wystarczająca,∙naciśnij∙rączkę∙
caāk“wicie.∙Źiāa∙ssania∙jest∙uza‘eżni“na∙“d∙teg“,∙jak∙
’“cn“∙naciskana∙jest∙rączka.∙K“’f“rt“we∙“dciąganie∙
”“kar’u∙jest∙ważniejsze∙niż∙wytw“rzenie∙’“cnej∙siāy∙
ssania.∙D“bierz∙siāę∙ssania∙d“g“dną∙d‘a∙Ciebie.

*∙Aby∙”“wrócić∙z∙trybu∙”racy∙Odciągania∙na∙tryb∙
”“czątk“wy∙ŔLet∙D“wnœ,∙(1)∙”“ciągnij∙k“ńcówkę∙
rdzenia∙w∙sw“i’∙kierunku,∙(Ř)∙de‘ikatnie∙ściśnij∙rączkę∙i∙
ustaw∙”ierwsze∙(na∙górze)∙wcięcie.

OstrzeżenieŠ∙Nie∙k“ntynuuj∙”“’”“wania∙”rzez∙dāużej∙niż∙
”ięć∙’inut,∙jeś‘i∙nie∙widać∙żadneg“∙efektu.∙Ź”róbuj∙“∙
innej∙”“rze∙dnia.∙Na‘eży∙”a’iętać,∙że∙jeże‘i∙”“’”“wanie∙
stanie∙się∙bardz“∙b“‘esne∙‘ub∙niewyg“dne,∙”“winnaś∙je∙
”rzerwać∙i∙sk“nsu‘t“wać∙się∙z∙‘ekarze’.

7 
Przechowywanie odciągniętego 

pokarmu
P“kar’∙”“winien∙być∙”rzech“wywany∙w∙czysty’∙i∙
za’knięty’∙”“je’niku.
Nigdy∙nie∙”rzech“wuj∙”“kar’u∙na∙drzwiach∙‘“dówki∙
czy∙za’rażarki.∙Drzwi∙t“∙najcie”‘ejsza∙”rzestrzeń∙
w∙‘“dówce/za’rażarce∙ze∙wzg‘ędu∙na∙ciągāe∙ich∙
“twieranie∙i∙za’ykanie.∙Datuj∙każde∙’‘ek“∙i∙naj”ierw∙
używaj∙najstarszeg“.

Wypróbuj woreczki do przechowywania pokarmu 
Lansinoh®:
•∙∙ Idea‘ne∙d“∙”rzech“wywania∙i∙’r“żenia∙”“kar’u
•∙∙ O”atent“wane∙”“dwójne∙za’knięcie∙”rzeciwdziaāa∙

wyciekaniu∙”“kar’u∙z∙w“reczka
•∙∙ ∙Naj’“cniejsze∙w“reczki∙d“stę”ne∙na∙rynku

Instrukcje dot. przechowywania 

odciągniętego pokarmu

Gdzie Temperatura Okres

Temperatura 
”“k“j“wa∙(świeży∙

”“kar’)

19° do 26°C 4 godziny (idealny 
czas)∙d“∙6∙g“dzin∙

(akce”t“wa‘ny∙
czas)*

W∙‘“dówce∙ 4°C do 6°C 72 godziny (idealny 
czas)∙d“∙Ş∙dni∙
(akce”t“wa‘ny∙

czas)**

W∙za’raża‘niku -18° do -20°C 6∙’iesięcy∙
(idea‘ny∙czas)∙

d“∙1Ř∙’iesięcy∙
(akce”t“wa‘ny∙

czas)

*∙Za‘ecane∙jest,∙aby∙bez”“średni“∙”“∙“dciągnięciu∙
”“kar’u∙u’ieścić∙je∙w∙‘“dówce∙‘ub∙w∙chā“dzie∙(Ķródā“Š∙
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La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘).

Rozmrażanie
R“z’rażaj∙za’r“ż“ny∙”“kar’∙w∙‘“dówce∙‘ub∙u’ieść∙
”“je’nik∙”“d∙chā“dną∙bieżącą∙w“dą,∙st“”ni“w“∙
“grzewając∙w“dę∙aż∙d“∙r“z’r“żenia∙”“kar’u.∙
R“z’r“ż“ny∙”“kar’∙’“żna∙”rzech“wywać∙w∙‘“dówce∙
d“∙Ř4∙g“dzin.∙Nie∙za’rażaj∙”“n“wnie∙r“z’r“ż“neg“∙
pokarmu.

De‘ikatnie∙zakręć∙”“je’nikie’∙r“z’r“ż“neg“∙”“kar’u∙
”rzed∙kar’ienie’∙dziecka,∙by∙wy’ieszać∙warstwy,∙
które∙się∙r“zdzie‘iāy.∙P“kar’∙natura‘ny∙nie∙jest∙
jedn“r“dny∙i∙Ŕś’ietankaœ∙wy”āynie∙na∙górę.∙P“kar’∙
’“że∙się∙różnić∙k“‘“re’∙i∙k“nsystencją,∙w∙za‘eżn“ści∙
“d∙”“ry∙dnia,∙kiedy∙z“staā“∙ściągnięte,∙teg“,∙c“∙jadāaś,∙
‘ub∙wieku∙dziecka∙w∙czasie∙“dciągania.∙Nie∙”“trząsaj∙
energicznie∙bute‘ką,∙by∙wy’ieszać∙warstwy,∙gdyż∙
uszkadza∙t“∙żywe∙skāadniki∙”“kar’u.∙

Nie∙”“dgrzewaj∙”“kar’u∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce!∙Mikr“fa‘e∙
z’ieniają∙skāad∙’‘eka.∙M“gą∙także∙tw“rzyć∙Ŕg“rące∙
”unktyœ∙w∙’‘eku,∙”“w“dując∙”“”arzenie∙nie’“w‘ęcia.∙

Nie∙r“z’rażaj∙”“kar’u∙w∙bardz“∙g“rącej∙‘ub∙wrzącej∙
w“dzie.

8 
Rozwiązywanie problemów 
związanych z laktatorem 
manualnym Lansinoh®

Brak ssania / Zmniejszone ssanie
Jeś‘i∙ssanie∙wydaje∙Ci∙się∙z’niejsz“neŠ
1.∙ U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙wszystkie∙części∙”“’”ki∙z“staāy∙

”rawidā“w“∙z’“nt“wane.
2.∙ Ź”rawdķ,∙czy∙biaāy∙zawór∙nie∙’a∙”rzetarć∙‘ub∙

dziurek.∙źen∙e‘e’ent∙jest∙najważniejszy∙d‘a∙
“siągnięcia∙”rawidā“wej∙siāy∙ssania.∙Jeś‘i∙t“∙
k“nieczne,∙zastą”∙biaāy∙zawór∙jedny’∙z∙zaw“rów∙
d“āącz“nych∙d“∙”“’”ki.

3.∙ U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙si‘ik“n“wa∙’e’brana∙z∙zaw“re’∙
d“kāadnie∙”rzy‘egają∙d“∙”“’”ki,∙tw“rząc∙idea‘ne∙
za’knięcie.

4.∙ Ź”rawdķ,∙czy∙”“duszeczka∙C“’f“rtFit™∙d“kāadnie∙
”rzy‘ega∙d“∙‘ejka∙ssąceg“,∙tw“rząc∙idea‘ne∙
za’knięcie.

5.∙ Jeś‘i∙źw“ja∙br“dawka∙”iersi∙nie∙’“że∙zna‘eķć∙się∙
”“śr“dku∙”“duszeczki∙i∙wystaje∙”“za∙nią,∙być∙
’“że∙”“winnaś∙zast“s“wać∙większą∙”“duszkę∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙d“āącz“ną∙d“∙zestawu.

Brak odciągania pokarmu
Jeś‘i∙nie∙udaje∙Ci∙się∙“dciągać∙”“kar’uŠ
1.∙ U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙wszystkie∙e‘e’enty∙z“staāy∙

starannie∙wysusz“ne∙i∙za’“nt“wane.
2.∙ Ź”rawdķ,∙czy∙biaāy∙zawór∙nie∙jest∙uszk“dz“ny.∙

E‘e’ent∙ten∙’a∙k‘ucz“we∙znaczenie∙d‘a∙
”rawidā“weg“∙dziaāania∙‘aktat“ra.∙Jeś‘i∙zajdzie∙taka∙
”“trzeba∙wy’ień∙zawór∙na∙n“wy∙d“āącz“ny∙d“∙
zestawu.

3.∙ U”ewnij∙się,∙że∙si‘ik“n“wa∙’e’brana∙i∙rdzeń∙
idea‘nie∙”rzy‘egają∙d“∙‘aktat“ra,∙tw“rząc∙”eāne∙
uszczelnienie.

4.∙ Ź”rawdķ,∙czy∙”“duszeczka∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”rzy‘ega∙
idea‘nie∙d“∙‘aktat“ra,∙tw“rząc∙”eāne∙uszcze‘nienie.

Ból podczas odciągania pokarmu
Jeś‘i∙“dczuwasz∙bó‘∙”“dczas∙“dciągania∙”“kar’uŠ
1.∙ M“żesz∙”“’”“wać∙zbyt∙’“cn“.∙Być∙’“że∙nie∙

trzeba∙używać∙caāej∙siāy∙ssącej∙‘aktat“ra.∙Ź”róbuj∙
”“‘uz“wać∙rączkę∙“∙”“ā“wę∙i∙”a’iętaj∙“∙za‘ecany’∙
Ř-ř∙sekund“wy’∙ryt’ie.

2.∙ Być∙’“że∙”“winnaś∙zast“s“wać∙większą∙‘ub∙
’niejszą∙”“duszkę∙znajdującą∙się∙w∙zestawie.∙W∙
razie∙wąt”‘iw“ści∙sk“nsu‘tuj∙się∙ze∙s”ecja‘istą.

9 
Karmienie przy użyciu smoczka 

NaturalWave™
Smoczek NaturalWave™ został zaprojektowany 
z myślą o:
•∙∙ Zach“waniu∙d“brych∙wz“rców∙kar’ienia∙

naturalnego.
•∙∙ Āatwy’∙”rzestawianiu∙dziecka∙z∙”iersi∙na∙bute‘kę∙i∙

z∙”“wr“te’.
•∙∙ Zachęcaniu∙dziecka∙d“∙aktywneg“∙wyk“rzystania∙

odruchu ssania podczas karmienia.
•∙∙ Ws”“’aganiu∙”rawidā“weg“∙r“zw“ju∙narządów∙

jamy ustnej.

1. Karmienie
∙ ∙Źzer“k“∙“twarte∙usta∙“bej’ują∙

“t“czkę.

2. Perystaltyczny ruch języka
∙ Język∙”“rusza∙się∙w∙fa‘isty,∙

jedn“stajny∙s”“sób,∙c“∙”“zwa‘a∙
na∙”rawidā“wy∙r“zwój∙narządów∙
jamy ustnej.

 Fakt:∙Język∙dziecka∙”“wtarza∙
ruchy perystaltyczne od 800 do 
1 000 razy podczas jednej sesji 
karmienia.

3. Połykanie
∙∙ źy‘na∙część∙języka∙un“si∙się,∙

kierując∙”“kar’∙”r“st“∙d“∙
”rzeāyku.

Smoczek NaturalWave™ został zaprojektowany z 
myślą o zachowaniu dobrych wzorców karmienia 
naturalnego i jest to udowodnione klinicznie.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ K“ńcówka∙s’“czka
∙ Dzieck“∙k“ntr“‘uje∙wy”āyw∙”“kar’u.
2.∙ 100%∙’iękkieg“∙si‘ik“nu∙d“∙“”ty’a‘neg“∙r“zciągania.
3.∙ Wewnętrzne∙”i“n“we∙krawędzie
∙ Wz’acniają∙strukturę∙s’“czka,∙czyniąc∙g“∙“d”“rny’∙na∙

“dksztaācenia.
4.∙ Unikat“we∙st“”ni“we∙nachy‘enie
∙ Uāatwia∙”āynne∙ruchy∙”erysta‘tyczne∙języka.
5.∙ Źtruktura∙s’“czka∙d‘a∙āatweg“∙i∙efektywneg“∙ssania.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Redukuje∙d“stawanie∙się∙”“wietrza,∙”rzyczynę∙k“‘ek∙

nie’“w‘ęcych.
Jeden element, przyjazny w użytkowaniu, dostępny w 
wersji wolnego, średniego i szybkiego przepływu.
Wyāączne∙kar’ienie∙”iersią∙jest∙za‘ecane∙”rzez∙”ierwsze∙6∙
’iesięcy∙życia∙dziecka.∙Kar’ienie∙natura‘ne∙”“winn“∙być∙
k“ntynu“wane∙’“ż‘iwie∙najdāużej∙”rzed∙”“djęcie’∙decyzji∙“∙
kar’ieniu∙bute‘ką.

Instrukcja użytkowania:∙Na”eānić∙“d”“wiednią∙i‘“ścią∙
”āynu∙i∙d“kręcić∙zakrętkę.∙P“dgrzewanie∙zawart“ści∙
w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce∙nie∙jest∙za‘ecane.∙Jeś‘i∙wybierzesz∙
”“dgrzewanie∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce,∙nie∙za’ykaj∙bute‘ki.∙Zdej’ij∙
s’“czek,∙”ierścień∙i∙nakrętkę∙”rzed∙wā“żenie’∙bute‘ki∙d“∙
’ikr“fa‘ówki.∙D“brze∙wstrząśnij∙”rzed∙”“danie’∙”“kar’u∙
i∙zawsze∙s”rawdķ∙jeg“∙te’”eraturę.∙Nierówn“’iernie∙
”“dgrzany∙”“kar’∙’“że∙”“”arzyć∙usta∙dziecka.∙Nie∙
”“dgrzewaj∙”“kar’u∙k“bieceg“∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce,∙”“nieważ∙
’“że∙t“∙z’ienić∙jeg“∙skāad.∙Przed∙”ierwszy’∙użycie’∙u’yj∙
bute‘kę.∙D‘a∙zach“wania∙higieny∙”rzed∙użycie’∙wyg“tuj∙
bute‘kę,∙s’“czek∙i∙”“z“staāe∙e‘e’enty∙”rzez∙5∙’inut.∙W∙
”rzy”adku∙caāk“witeg“∙na”eānienia∙bute‘ki∙s”rawdķ,∙czy∙
nakrętka∙jest∙”rawidā“w“∙zakręc“na∙i∙s’“czek∙znajduje∙się∙
”“śr“dku,∙by∙’“gāa∙zadziaāać∙funkcja∙za”“biegania∙r“z‘aniu∙
zawart“ści.

Czyszczenie:∙Przed∙”ierwszy’∙użycie’∙u’ieść∙bute‘kę∙we∙
wrzącej∙w“dzie∙na∙5∙’inut,∙”“z“staw∙d“∙wystygnięcia∙i∙
d“kāadnie∙u’yj∙”“z“staāe∙e‘e’enty∙zestawu.∙Ma∙t“∙za”ewnić∙
higienę.∙Póķniej∙bute‘ka∙’“że∙być∙również∙’yta∙w∙górny’∙
k“szu∙z’ywarki∙i∙’“że∙być∙stery‘iz“wana∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce∙
‘ub∙stery‘izat“rze.∙Zawsze∙zaraz∙”“∙użyciu∙u’yj∙wszystkie∙
e‘e’enty∙zestawu.∙Myć∙w∙cie”āej∙w“dzie∙z∙’ydāe’∙i∙
starannie∙“”āukać.∙U’yć∙”rzed∙każdy’∙użycie’.

Montaż:∙Wysusz∙u’yte∙e‘e’enty,∙zaāóż∙s’“czek∙w∙śr“dek∙
nakrętki.∙D“āącz∙nakrętkę∙d“∙szyjki∙bute‘ki.

Nakrętka

Ź’“czek

K“ānierz

Butelka

Zaāóż∙s’“czek∙
na∙śr“dek∙
k“ānierza

Środki ostrożności:∙Kiedy∙”r“dukt∙nie∙jest∙używany,∙
”rzech“wywać∙w∙suchy’,∙“sā“nięty’∙’iejscu.∙Pr“dukt∙
”“winien∙być∙używany∙”“d∙k“ntr“‘ą∙“sób∙d“r“sāych.∙
Pr“dukt∙nie∙”“winien∙’ieć∙k“ntaktu∙z∙r“z”uszcza‘nika’i∙
i∙si‘nie∙dziaāający’i∙śr“dka’i∙che’iczny’i,∙które∙’“gą∙
s”“w“d“wać∙jeg“∙uszk“dzenie.∙Nie∙”“ddawać∙dziaāaniu∙
”r“’ieni∙sā“necznych,∙wys“kiej∙te’”eratury∙ani∙nie∙
”rzekraczać∙czasu∙stery‘izacji∙za‘ecaneg“∙”rzez∙”r“ducenta.∙
Nie∙”“dgrzewać∙”“kar’u∙bez”“średni“∙na∙”a‘nikach∙
gaz“wych∙czy∙e‘ektrycznych,∙”āytach∙grzewczych∙czy∙w∙
piekarnikach elektrycznych.
Ostrzeżenie dla bezpieczeństwa Twojego dziecka! 
Pr“dukt∙”“winien∙być∙używany∙”“d∙k“ntr“‘ą∙“sób∙d“r“sāych.∙
Nigdy∙nie∙używaj∙s’“czka∙d“∙kar’ienia∙jak“∙s’“czka∙
us”“kajająceg“.∙Zbyt∙dāugie∙i∙niek“ntr“‘“wane∙używanie∙
bute‘ki∙ze∙s’“czkie’∙’“że∙”r“wadzić∙d“∙r“zw“ju∙
”róchnicy.∙Zawsze∙s”rawdķ∙te’”eraturę∙”“kar’u∙”rzed∙
”“danie’∙g“∙dziecku.∙Przech“wuj∙wszystkie∙e‘e’enty∙
zestawu∙dziecka∙’iejscu∙nied“stę”ny’∙d‘a∙dzieci.∙Nie∙
”“z“stawiaj∙dziecka∙bez∙“”ieki∙z∙bute‘ką∙i∙”“z“staāy’i∙
e‘e’enta’i∙zestawu∙z∙”“w“du∙ryzyka∙zakrztuszenia,∙
dzieck“∙’“że∙się∙też∙”rzewrócić∙a‘b“∙r“z’“nt“wać∙”r“dukt.

Ostrzeżenie:∙Próchnica∙’“że∙wystą”ić∙nawet∙w∙
”rzy”adku∙nie”“dawania∙”r“duktów∙sā“dz“nych.∙Ryzyk“∙
jej∙wystą”ienia∙zwiększa∙niek“ntr“‘“wane∙używanie∙bute‘ki∙
i∙kar’ienie∙także∙w∙n“cy,∙kiedy∙z’niejsza∙się∙”r“dukcja∙
ś‘iny,∙“raz∙st“s“wanie∙bute‘ki∙ze∙s’“czkie’∙jak“∙s’“czka∙
us”“kająceg“.∙Wystawianie∙s’“czka∙na∙bez”“średnie∙
dziaāanie∙”r“’ieni∙sā“necznych∙bądķ∙wys“kiej∙te’”eratury∙
czy∙”“z“stawianie∙w∙r“ztw“rze∙d“∙stery‘izacji∙dāużej,∙
niż∙t“∙za‘eca∙”r“ducent,∙’“że∙”“w“d“wać∙uszk“dzenie∙
s’“czka.∙Wy’ieniaj∙s’“czek∙c“∙7∙tyg“dni∙ze∙wzg‘ędu∙
na∙bez”ieczeństw“∙i∙higienę.∙R“zciągnij∙s’“czek∙we∙
wszystkich∙kierunkach,∙aby∙s”rawdzić,∙czy∙nie∙jest∙
uszkodzony.

Uwaga:∙Niektóre∙s“ki∙są∙stery‘ne∙i∙’“gą∙“dbarwiać∙
si‘ik“n.∙Nie∙’a∙t“∙w”āywu∙na∙jeg“∙wāaściw“ści.∙Nie∙
”“dgrzewaj∙’‘eka∙k“bieceg“∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce,∙gdyż∙’“że∙
t“∙z’ieniać∙jeg“∙skāad.∙P“dgrzewanie∙w∙’ikr“fa‘ówce∙’“że∙
”“w“d“wać∙”“wstanie∙g“rących∙“bszarów∙w∙”“kar’ie.∙
Zach“waj∙szczegó‘ną∙“str“żn“ść∙”“dgrzewając∙”“kar’∙w∙
’ikr“fa‘ówce.∙Zawsze∙s”rawdķ∙te’”eraturę∙”“kar’u∙”rzed∙
podaniem go dziecku.

Ostrzeżenie:∙O”ak“wanie∙nie∙stan“wi∙części∙”r“duktu.∙
D‘a∙bez”ieczeństwa∙dziecka∙usuń∙i∙wyrzuć∙wszystkie∙
e‘e’enty∙“”ak“wania,∙a‘e∙instrukcję∙użytk“wania∙”rzeczytaj∙
i∙zach“waj∙na∙”rzyszā“ść.∙P“dczas∙”“dgrzewania∙w∙
’ikr“fa‘ówce∙”“z“stawiaj∙bute‘kę∙“twartą.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 
MANUÁLNÍ ODSÁVAČKA MATEŘSKÉHO MLÉKA -  
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Gratu‘uje’e∙Vá’∙k∙r“zh“dnutí∙dát∙dítěti∙nej‘e”Ğí∙
start∙d“∙živ“ta∙tí’,∙že∙h“∙budete∙k“jit.∙Existuje∙Ėada∙
zd“ku’ent“vaných∙”Ėín“sů∙jak∙”r“∙’atku,∙tak∙i∙dítě.∙I∙když∙
je∙’ateĖské∙’‘ék“∙”r“∙VaĞe∙dítě∙t“∙nej‘e”Ğí,∙zajistit∙’u∙je∙
když∙h“∙’usíte∙“”ustit,∙není∙vždy∙jedn“duché.∙Vyžaduje∙
t“∙zv‘áĞtní∙úsi‘í∙a∙’ě‘i∙byste∙být∙ve‘’i∙hrdá∙na∙závazek∙
”“skytn“ut∙vaĞe’u∙dítěti∙ideá‘ní∙výživu∙”r“∙jeh“∙růst∙a∙vývin.∙
NaĞe∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačka∙by‘a∙vyvinuta∙tak,∙aby∙její∙”“užití∙
by‘“∙”r“∙’atky,∙které∙si∙’usí∙’‘ék“∙“dsávat∙”Ėí‘ežit“stně∙a∙
které∙“cení∙výh“dy∙ruční∙“dsávačky,∙snadné∙a∙rych‘é.

Návod k použití:

Pr“sí’,∙věnujte∙”ár∙’inut∙”r“čtení∙t“h“t“∙’anuá‘u∙dĖíve,∙
než∙”“”rvé∙”“užijete∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačku∙Lansin“h®.

ObsahŠ
1.∙ PĖedstavuje’e∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačku∙Lansin“h®

2.∙ Části∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačky∙Lansin“h®

3.∙ Jak∙čistit∙a∙steri‘iz“vat∙vaĞi∙Lansin“h® manuální 
“dsávačku

4.∙ Jak∙sestavit∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačku∙Lansin“h®

5.∙ Rady∙”r“∙“dsávání
6.∙ Jak∙”“užívat∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačku∙Lansin“h
7.∙ Jak∙sk‘ad“vat∙“dsáté∙’ateĖské∙’‘ék“
8.∙ ĕeĞení∙”r“b‘é’ů∙s∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačk“u∙Lansin“h®

9.∙ Kr’ení∙’ateĖský’∙’‘éke’∙”“’“cí∙”erista‘tickéh“∙
dud‘íku∙Natura‘Wave™

1 
Představujeme manuální odsávačku 

Lansinoh®

Manuá‘ní∙“dsávačka∙Lansin“h® byla vyrobena s ohledem 
na∙”“tĖeby∙k“jících∙’a’inek.∙Manuá‘ní∙“dsávačka∙’á∙
dvě∙sa’“statné∙fázeŠ∙fázi∙s”uĞtění∙’‘éka∙a∙fázi∙“dsávání.∙
Mezi∙tě’it“∙dvě’a∙reži’y∙’ůžete∙snadn“∙”Ėe”n“ut∙
ú”rav“u∙u’ístění∙ruk“jeti∙na∙nástavci∙’e’brány.∙P“‘ĞtáĖ∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙tv“Ėí∙těsnění∙”“skytující∙s”“‘eh‘ivé∙sání∙
s∙důs‘edke’∙rych‘éh“∙a∙”“h“d‘néh“∙t“ku∙’‘éka.∙Dvě∙
‘ahvičky∙se∙Ğir“ký’∙hrd‘e’∙js“u∙za’ěnite‘né∙s∙ce‘“u∙
Ėad“u∙“dsávaček∙Lansin“h®. Balení zahrnuje dudlík 
Natura‘Wave™∙s∙”“’a‘ý’∙”růt“ke’,∙který∙dítěti∙u’“žní∙
”Ėi∙”ití∙“dsátéh“∙’ateĖskéh“∙’‘éka∙na”“d“bit∙”Ėir“zené∙
sání,∙stejně∙jak“∙”Ėi∙k“jení.∙Odsávačka∙se∙snadn“∙sk‘ádá,∙
”“užívá∙a∙čistí.

K“jení∙je∙nej‘e”Ğí.∙K“jení∙je∙uznáván“∙nej‘e”Ğí∙v“‘b“u∙”r“∙
dítě∙a∙zajiĞťuje∙vĞechny∙živiny,∙které∙dítě∙”“tĖebuje∙běhe’∙
”rvních∙6∙’ěsíců∙živ“ta.∙K“jení∙”“’áhá∙r“zvíjet∙si‘né∙”“ut“∙
’ezi∙’atk“u∙a∙dítěte’∙a∙“bě’a∙straná’∙”ĖínáĞí∙Ėadu∙
dlouhodobých výhod.

2 
Části manuální odsávačky Lansinoh®

(Viz∙diagra’∙ŒA””endix∙Aœ)
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙”rsní∙”“‘ĞtáĖ
B ∙∙ źě‘“∙“dsávačky
C ∙∙ Źi‘ik“n“vá∙’e’brána
D ∙∙ Źt“nek
E ∙∙ Ruk“jeť
F ∙∙ Vík“∙‘áhve∙a∙těsnící∙disk
G   Bílý ventil
H ∙∙ Źt“jan∙na∙‘áhev

2 fázová technologie
źat“∙“dsávačka∙’á∙dvě∙sa’“statné∙fáze,∙fázi∙s”uĞtění∙’‘éka∙
a∙fázi∙“dsávání.∙Mezi∙tě’it“∙dvě’a∙reži’y∙’ůžete∙snadn“∙
”Ėe”ínat∙nastavení’∙”“‘“hy∙ruk“jeti.

Fáze spuštění mléka
źat“∙fáze∙je’ně∙sti’u‘uje∙”rs.∙Je∙navržena∙tak,∙aby∙
na”“d“bi‘a∙”rvní∙fázi∙k“jení∙(z”ůs“b,∙jak∙dítě∙kr’í∙na∙začátku∙
kr’ení).∙ź“∙je∙jedena∙z∙funkci,∙která∙usnadňuje∙s”uĞtění∙

’‘éka∙a∙”“vzbuzuje∙”“d”“ruje∙jeh“∙da‘Ğí∙vytékání.∙Je’néh“∙
sacího tlaku dosáhnete nastavením rukojeti do prvního 
(h“rníh“)∙záĖezu∙a∙rych‘ý’∙st‘ač“vání’∙ruk“jeti.

Fáze odsávání
źat“∙fáze∙u’“žňuje∙“dsávat∙’ateĖské∙’‘ék“∙z∙”rsu.∙D“∙
t“h“t“∙reži’u∙”Ėe”nete∙nastavení’∙ruk“jeti∙d“∙druhéh“∙
(s”“dníh“)∙záĖezu.∙Chcete-‘i∙d“sáhn“ut∙c“∙nejsi‘nějĞíh“∙saní,∙
ruk“jeť∙”‘ně∙stiskněte.∙Ź‘abĞí∙sací∙sí‘y∙d“sáhnete∙s‘abĞí’∙
stiskem rukojeti.

3 
Jak čistit a sterilizovat manuální 

odsávačku Lansinoh®

PĖed∙”rvní’∙”“užití’∙“dsávačku∙r“zeberte∙(“dstraňte∙
si‘ik“n“v“u∙’e’bránu∙a∙st“nek,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”rsní∙”“‘ĞtáĖ,∙
bí‘ý∙venti‘∙a∙“ddě‘te∙‘áhev,∙víčk“∙a∙těsnící∙disk).

Čištění:
Prsní∙nástavec,∙‘ahvičku,∙ruk“jeť∙a∙st“jan∙na∙‘ahev∙‘ze∙’ýt∙
v∙h“rní’∙k“Ği∙’yčky,∙neb“∙ručně∙se∙sa”“náte’∙a∙h“rk“u∙
v“d“u.∙Ne”“užívejte∙r“z”“uĞtěd‘a∙a∙”ráĞky.∙O”‘achujte∙h“rk“u∙
čist“u∙v“d“u.∙Bí‘ý∙venti‘,∙si‘ik“n“v“u∙’e’bránu∙a∙těsnění,∙
a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“‘ĞtáĖ∙’ůžete∙’ýt∙v∙’yčce∙nád“bí,∙”Ėest“∙
vá’∙d“”“ručuje’e∙’ýt∙je∙ručně,∙abyste∙”ĖedeĞ‘i∙jejich∙ztrátě∙
a∙”r“d‘“uži‘i∙jejich∙živ“tn“st.∙VĞechny∙části∙nechte∙důk‘adně∙
vyschn“ut∙na∙čisté∙utěrce∙neb“∙st“janu∙na∙suĞení.

Upozornění:∙PĖi∙čiĞtění∙’a‘éh“∙bí‘éh“∙venti‘u∙buďte∙”eč‘iví.∙
Je∙dů‘ežitý∙”r“∙s”rávné∙“dsávání.∙Nevyvíjejte∙ne”Ėi’ěĖen“u∙
sí‘u∙a∙nečistěte∙kartáčke’∙na∙čiĞtění∙dětských∙‘ahví,∙ani∙
kartáčke’∙”Ėiba‘ený’∙k∙vaĞí∙“dsávačce.∙Je’ně∙u’yjte∙
ručně∙v∙h“rké∙v“dě∙s∙čisticí’∙”r“stĖedke’∙a∙“”‘áchněte∙”“d∙
tekoucí horkou vodou.

Sterilizace:
Sterilizace varem:∙VĞechny∙části∙v‘“žte∙d“∙hrnce∙s∙h“rk“u∙
v“d“u,∙zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙že∙v∙některé∙z∙částí∙není∙vzduch“vá∙
bub‘ina,∙hrnec∙zakryjte∙”“k‘icí∙a∙vaĖte∙’ini’á‘ně∙10∙’inut.∙
Udržujte∙hrnec∙zakrytý,∙d“kud∙je∙t“∙”“tĖeba.∙P“zná’kaŠ∙Je∙
tĖeba∙”“užít∙d“statečné∙’n“žství∙v“dy,∙aby∙se∙jedn“t‘ivé∙části∙
běhe’∙vyvaĖ“vání∙v“‘ně∙vznáĞe‘y.

Sterilizace chemickými látkami:∙PĖi”ravte∙r“zt“k∙z∙tab‘et∙
a∙v“dy.∙VĞechny∙s“učásti∙”“n“Ėte,∙ujistěte∙se,∙že∙v∙žádné∙z∙
nád“b∙není∙vzduch“vá∙bub‘ina.∙Nechte∙”“n“Ėené∙v∙r“zt“ku∙
’ini’á‘ně∙ř0∙’inut.∙Každých∙Ř4∙h“din∙”Ėi”ravte∙n“vý∙r“zt“k.

Sterilizace párou nebo v mikrovlnné troubě: Postupujte 
d‘e∙”“kynů∙výr“bce.∙Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙js“u∙vĞechny∙části∙ve∙
steri‘izát“ru∙dne’∙vzhůru.∙PĖed∙vyj’utí’∙částí∙ze∙steri‘izát“ru∙
se∙ujistěte,∙že∙’áte∙u’yté∙ruce.

4 
Jak složit manuální odsávačku  

Lansinoh® 
Poznámka: Než∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačku∙s‘“žíte,∙
zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙by‘y∙vĞechny∙části∙vyčiĞtěny∙a∙
steri‘iz“vány∙”“d‘e∙části∙ř∙t“h“t“∙náv“du.

(Viz∙nákres∙ŒPĖí‘“ha∙Bœ)
1 ∙ Důk‘adně∙si∙u’yjte∙ruce.
2 ∙ Nástavec∙zasuňte∙d“∙’e’brány.
3 ∙ Źi‘ik“n“v“u∙’e’bránu∙a∙nástavec∙u’ístěte∙d“∙

h“rní∙části∙“dsávačky.∙Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙je∙bez”ečně∙
usazená,∙st‘ačte∙ji∙”rsty,∙abyste∙tak∙zajisti‘i∙d“k“na‘é∙
utěsnění.*

4 ∙ Bí‘ý∙venti‘∙na∙“dsávačce∙je’ně∙u”evněte∙ze∙
s”“dní∙strany∙a∙zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙je∙vyr“vnaný.∙PĖi∙
u”evň“vání∙venti‘u∙není∙nutné∙”“užít∙sí‘u.∙P“kud∙
zjistíte,∙že∙se∙venti‘∙těžk“∙vyndává,∙zĖej’ě∙jste∙h“∙
zat‘ači‘i∙h‘ub“k“∙d“∙“dsávačky.

5 ∙ Na∙“dsávačku∙naĞr“ubujte∙‘ahvičku.
6 ∙ Drážku∙ruk“jeti∙vyr“vnejte∙s∙nástavce’∙a∙ruk“jeť∙

je’ně∙st‘ačte∙d“‘ů.∙Zat‘ačte∙tak,a∙byste∙s‘yĞe‘i∙
cvaknutí.

7 ∙ Nástavec∙a∙ruk“jeť∙nastavte∙tak,∙aby∙ruk“jeť∙
za”ad‘a∙d“∙”rvníh“∙záĖezu∙nástavce∙určenéh“∙”r“∙
”rvní∙fázi∙-∙s”uĞtění∙’‘éka.**

8 ∙ Prsní∙”“‘ĞtáĖek∙C“’f“rtFit∙TM∙nasaďte∙na∙
“dsávačku.

9 ∙ Abyste∙zajisti‘i∙na”r“st“u∙stabi‘itu∙“dsávačky,∙
”“stavte∙‘ahvičku∙d“∙st“janu.

10 ∙ źakt“∙by∙’ě‘a∙vy”adá∙“dsávačka∙”“∙Ėádné’∙
s‘“žení.

*∙źyt“∙dí‘y∙js“u∙vytv“Ėeny∙tak,∙aby∙”Ėesně∙těsni‘y.∙Pr“∙
snadnějĞí∙sk‘ádání∙’ůžete∙nav‘hčit∙“kraj∙si‘ik“n“vé∙
membrány vodou.
**∙źat“∙“dsávačka∙’á∙dvě∙sa’“statné∙fáze,∙fázi∙
s”uĞtění∙’‘éka∙a∙fázi∙“dsávání.∙Nastavení’∙”“‘“hy∙
ruk“jeti∙na∙nástavci∙’ůžete∙’ezi∙tě’it“∙reži’y∙
”Ėe”ínat.

5 
Rady pro odsávání mléka

PĖed∙”“užití’∙se∙sezna’te∙s∙“dsávačk“u∙a∙její’i∙
část’i.

Nejdů‘ežitějĞí∙”r“∙ús”ěĞné∙“dsávání∙je∙relex∙s”uĞtění∙
’‘éka.∙K∙t“’u∙d“jde∙tehdy,∙když∙VaĞe∙’‘ék“∙začne∙
v“‘ně∙téct.∙Aby∙k∙t“’ut“∙”Ėir“zené’u∙relexu∙d“Ğ‘“,∙
’ůže∙”“’“ci∙nás‘edujícíŠ∙ZahĖátý∙”rsní∙tera”eutický∙
obklad Therapearl Lansinoh®∙”“‘“žte∙na∙”rs∙a∙je’ně∙h“∙
’asírujte∙kr“uživý’i∙”“hyby∙k“nečků∙”rstů∙“d∙vnějĞí∙
strany k bradavkám.

Źnažte∙se∙vybrat∙tak“vý∙čas∙“dsávání∙ve∙chví‘i,∙kdy∙
nejste∙ve∙stresu∙a∙nebudete∙ruĞena.∙Źnažte∙se∙re‘ax“vat,∙
”Ėi∙t“’∙’ys‘ete∙na∙dítě∙neb“∙se∙dívejte∙na∙f“t“graii∙
svéh“∙dítěte,∙c“ž∙Vá’∙’ůže∙”Ėi∙“dsávání∙”“’“ci.

Ce‘k“vý∙čas∙“dsávání∙je∙zhruba∙Ř0-ř0∙’inut.∙
Neza”“’eňte,∙že∙“dsávání∙je∙“∙naučené∙zručn“sti.∙
První∙”“kusy∙“∙“dsávání∙’“h“u∙trvat∙kratĞí∙neb“∙
de‘Ğí∙d“bu∙než∙uvádí’e∙a∙výs‘edke’∙’ůže∙být∙’a‘é∙
’n“žství∙“dsátéh“∙’‘“ka,∙c“ž∙a‘e∙nezna’ená,∙že∙
tě‘“∙ne”r“dukuje∙d“statek∙’‘éka∙neb“∙že∙dě‘áte∙něc“∙
Ğ”atně.∙M‘ék“∙se∙tv“Ėí∙na∙zák‘adě∙nabídky∙a∙”“”távky∙
a∙”“kud∙budete∙”r“vádět∙”ravide‘né∙“dsávání∙a∙budete∙
”ravide‘ně∙k“jit,∙tv“rbu∙’‘éka∙tí’∙budete∙sti’u‘“vat∙
a∙udržíte∙si∙ji.

P“kud∙se∙vyskytn“u∙”r“b‘é’y∙s∙k“jení’,∙s”“jte∙se∙s∙
”ediatre’,∙‘aktační∙”“radkyní∙neb“∙jin“u∙”“radkyní∙
pro kojení.

Z∙jedn“h“∙”rsu∙’ůžete∙“dsávat∙zatí’c“∙z∙druhéh“∙
k“jíte∙dítě.∙ź“∙účinek∙“dsávání∙’axi’a‘izuje,∙”r“t“že∙
s”“uĞtěcí∙relex∙bude∙sti’u‘“ván∙sání’.

Ujistěte∙se,∙že∙”rsní∙nástavec∙je∙nak‘“něn∙s’ěre’∙d“‘ů,∙
aby∙’“h‘“∙’‘ék“∙”Ėir“zeně∙téct∙d“∙‘ahvičky.

Bezpečnostní opatření při krmení odsátým 
mateřským mlékem:
1.∙ NEOHĕÍVEJźE∙MAźEĕŹKÉ∙MLÉKO∙V∙MIKROVLNNÉ∙

źROUBĚ!∙OhĖívání∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙’ění∙s‘“žení∙
’‘éka∙a∙’ůže∙také∙vytv“Ėit∙Œh“rká∙’ístaœ∙v∙’‘éce,∙
které∙by∙’“h‘y∙”“”á‘it∙dítě.

2.∙ PĖed∙kr’ení’∙dítěte∙vždy∙zk“ntr“‘ujte∙te”‘“tu∙
tekutin.

3.∙ Nenechte∙dítě∙brát∙si∙‘áhev∙d“∙”“stý‘ky∙a∙nenechte∙
ho dlouho pít z láhve.

4.∙ Abyste∙”ĖedeĞ‘i∙riziku∙uduĞení,∙zk“ntr“‘ujte∙”evn“st∙
dud‘íku∙zatažení’∙za∙jeh“∙k“nec.∙P“kud∙se∙“bjeví∙
jakék“‘iv∙dírky∙neb“∙trh‘iny,∙”Ėestaňte∙jej∙”“užívat.

6 
Jak používat manuální odsávačku 

Lansinoh®
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Je-‘i∙t“∙’“žné,∙”“čkejte,∙než∙se∙Vá’∙stabi‘izuje∙tv“rba∙
mléka a harmonogram kojení. K tomu dojde zhruba 
ř-4∙týdny∙”“∙”“r“du,∙”“kud∙Vás∙”ediatr∙neb“∙‘aktační∙
”“radkyně∙neinf“r’ují∙jinak.

1.∙ Důk‘adně∙si∙u’yjte∙ruce∙a∙ujistěte∙se,∙že∙vaĞe∙”rsy∙
js“u∙čisté.

2.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙je∙’anuá‘ní∙“dsávačka∙
steri‘iz“vána∙a∙s”rávně∙s‘“žená∙-∙”Ėesně∙”“d‘e∙
náv“du∙v∙částech∙ŒJak∙čistit∙a∙steri‘iz“vat∙’anuá‘ní∙
“dsávačku∙Lansin“h®œ∙a∙ŒJak∙s‘“žit∙’anuá‘ní∙
“dsávačku∙Lansin“h®”.

3.∙ Otv“r∙“dsávačky∙nasaďte∙na∙bradavku∙a∙je’ně∙
ji∙”Ėit‘ačte∙k∙”rsu∙a∙ujistěte∙se,∙zda∙je∙bradavka∙
u”r“stĖed∙”rsníh“∙”“‘ĞtáĖku.∙Prsní∙”“‘ĞtáĖ∙
ComfortFitTM∙”Ėit‘ačte∙na∙své∙”rs“,∙zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙
zda∙d“chází∙k∙těsnění,∙aby∙ne’“h‘∙unikn“ut∙žádný∙
vzduch.∙D“bréh“∙těsnění∙’ůžete∙d“sáhn“ut∙také∙
tak,∙že∙si∙druh“u∙ruk“u∙”rs∙”“de”Ėete.

∙ P“kud∙bradavka∙nes’ěĖuje∙d“”r“stĖed∙”rsníh“∙
”“‘ĞtáĖku,∙’“žná∙”“tĖebujete∙větĞí∙ve‘ik“st∙
”“‘ĞtáĖku∙C“’f“rtFitTM.

4.∙ Když∙budete∙ruk“jeť∙“dsávačky∙je’ně∙’ačkat,∙
”“cítíte∙sání.∙Abyste∙vytv“Ėi‘i∙vakuu’,∙ne’usíte∙
ruk“jeť∙stiskn“ut∙na∙d“razš∙stačí∙ji∙stiskn“ut∙”“uze∙
tak,∙jak∙je∙Vá’∙t“∙”Ėíje’né.

5.∙ PĖi∙”Ėí”ravě∙na∙“dsávání∙’ůžete∙d“sáhn“ut∙
jemného sacího tlaku nastavením rukojeti do 
”rvníh“∙(h“rníh“)∙záĖezu∙st“nky.∙Ujistěte∙se,∙že∙se∙
vaĞe∙bradavka∙”“hybuje∙a∙st‘ačtujte∙a∙uv“‘ňujte∙
ruk“jeť∙d“kud∙nenajdete∙”“žad“vané∙te’”“.

6.∙ Chcete-‘i∙začít∙s∙fází∙s”uĞtění∙’‘éka,∙nastavte∙
nástavec∙tak,∙aby∙ruk“jeť∙za”ad‘a∙d“∙h“rníh“∙záĖezu∙
a∙stiskněte∙ruk“jeť.∙M‘ék“∙začne∙brzy∙téct,∙i∙když∙
nevyužijete∙ce‘ý∙”“dt‘ak,∙kteréh“∙”“’“cí∙“dsávačky∙
’ůžete∙d“sáhn“ut.

7.∙ Když∙’‘ék“∙začne∙vytékat∙(1-Ř∙’inuty),∙z’ěňte∙
fázi∙“dsávání.∙Pr“∙”Ėe”nutí∙fáze∙“dsávání∙je’ně∙
stiskněte∙nástavec∙ŒPUŹHœ∙na∙Ğ”ičce∙ruk“jeti,∙
abyste∙tak∙nastavi‘i∙ruk“jeť∙d“∙druhéh“∙záĖezu.∙
P“kračujte∙ve∙st‘ač“vání∙a∙uv“‘ň“vání∙ruk“jeti,∙čí’ž∙
tak∙d“sáhnete∙”Ėi’ěĖenéh“∙sacíh“∙t‘aku.

P“kud∙běhe’∙“dsávání∙cítíte∙s‘abý∙sací∙t‘ak,∙ruk“jeť∙
”‘ně∙stiskněte.∙ź‘ak∙saní∙se∙’ění∙”“d‘e∙t“h“,∙jak∙’“c∙
jste∙ruk“jeť∙stisk‘i.∙P“h“d‘né∙“dsávání∙je∙dů‘ežitějĞí∙než∙
nastavení∙si‘néh“∙sacíh“∙t‘aku.∙M‘ék“∙“dsávejte∙”Ėi∙
sací’∙t‘aku,∙který∙”“važujete∙za∙”Ėi’ěĖený.

*Chcete-‘i∙se∙z∙fáze∙“dsávání∙(1)∙vrátit∙k∙fázi∙s”uĞtění∙
’‘éka,∙vytáhněte∙nástavec∙k∙s“bě∙(Ř),∙je’ně∙stiskněte∙
nástavec∙a∙nastavte∙h“∙d“∙”rvníh“∙(h“rníh“∙záĖezu).

Upozornění: Rukojeť nedržte déle než pět minut 
najednou, pokud se nedostaví žádný výsledek. 
P“kuste∙se∙’‘ék“∙“dsát∙jindy,∙v∙jin“u∙denní∙d“bu.∙
Neza”“’eňteŠ∙”“kud∙“dsávání∙začne∙být∙b“‘estivé∙neb“∙
ne”Ėíje’né,∙”Ėestaňte∙”“užívat∙“dsávačku∙a∙”“raďte∙se∙
s∙‘ékaĖe’∙neb“∙‘aktační∙”“radkyní.

7 
Jak skladovat odsáté mateřské 

mléko

MateĖské∙’‘ék“∙’usí∙být∙sk‘ad“ván“∙v∙čistých∙a∙
uzavĖených∙nád“bách.
Neukládejte ’ateĖské∙’‘ék“∙d“∙dveĖí∙ch‘adničky∙neb“∙
’razáku.∙DveĖe∙js“u∙nejte”‘ejĞí∙s“učástí∙ch‘adničky∙či∙
’razáku.∙Źk‘ad“vané∙’‘ék“∙“značte∙date’∙a∙nej”rve∙
”“užijte∙nejstarĞí∙’‘ék“.

Vyzkoušejte naše sáčky na skladování 
mateřského mléka Lansinoh®:
•∙∙ Ideá‘ní∙”r“∙uch“vání∙a∙z’razení∙’ateĖskéh“∙’‘éka
•∙∙ Patent“vaný∙dv“uk‘i”“vý∙těsnící∙zi”∙zabraňuje∙

vytékání∙a∙”Ėetékání
•∙∙ Nej”evnějĞí∙sáček∙na∙trhu

Pokyny pro skladování mateřského mléka

Místo Teplota Čas

PĖi∙”“k“j“vé∙te”‘“tě∙
(čerstvé∙’‘ék“)

1ş°∙až∙Ř6°C 4∙h“diny∙(ideá‘ně)
do 6 hodin 
(”Ėijate‘né)*

V∙ch‘adničce 4°C∙až∙6°C 7Ř∙h“din∙(ideá‘ně)
d“∙Ş∙dnů∙

(”Ėijate‘né)**

V∙’razničce -1Ş°∙až∙-Ř0°C 6∙’ěsíců∙(ideá‘ně)
d“∙1Ř∙’ěsíců∙
(”Ėiijate‘ně)

*D“”“ručuje∙se∙’‘ék“∙ihned∙”“∙“dsátí∙za’razit∙neb“∙
dát chladit.

ReferenceŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘∙(Mezinár“dní∙
‘iga∙”r“∙”“d”“ru∙k“jení)

Rrozmrazování
Za’razené∙’‘ék“∙r“z’razte∙v∙‘ednici∙neb“∙nád“bku∙
s∙’‘éke’∙u’ístěte∙”“d∙studen“u∙tek“ucí∙v“du∙a∙
”“stu”ně∙zvyĞujte∙te”‘“tu∙v“dy,∙d“kud∙se∙’‘ék“∙
ner“z’razí.∙R“z’razené∙’‘ék“∙’ůže∙být∙v∙ch‘adničce∙
usk‘adněn“∙”“∙d“bu∙Ř4∙h“din.∙Jedn“u∙r“z’razené∙
’‘ék“∙již∙nez’razujte.

Je’ně∙za’íchejte∙nád“bku∙s∙’‘éke’∙dĖíve∙než∙budete∙
děťátk“∙kr’it,∙abyste∙”r“’ícha‘i∙jedn“t‘ivé∙vrstvy,∙které∙
se∙“ddě‘i‘y.∙MateĖské∙’‘ék“∙není∙h“’“geniz“vané∙a∙
Œs’etanaœ∙se∙u’ístí∙ve∙vrchní∙části∙‘áhve.∙MateĖské∙
’‘ék“∙’ůže∙’ít∙různ“u∙barvu∙a∙k“nzistenci∙”“d‘e∙
t“h“,∙ve∙které’∙čase∙dne∙by‘“∙“dsáté,∙c“∙jste∙jed‘i∙a∙
”“d‘e∙věku∙dítěte∙v∙d“bě∙“dsávání.∙NetĖeste∙‘ahvičk“u∙
si‘ně,∙”r“t“že∙by∙t“∙’“h‘“∙naruĞit∙živé∙ku‘tury∙ve∙
vaĞe’∙’‘éce.

MateĖské∙’‘ék“∙ne“hĖívejte∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě!∙
Mikr“v‘ny∙’ění∙s‘“žení∙’‘éka.∙Mikr“v‘nné∙“hĖívání∙
’ůže∙zár“veň∙vytv“Ėit∙v∙’‘éce∙Œh“rká∙’ístaœ,∙která∙by∙
’“h‘a∙děťátk“∙”“”á‘it.

Ner“z’razujte∙’ateĖské∙’‘ék“∙ve∙ve‘’i∙h“rké∙neb“∙
vaĖící∙v“dě.

8 
Řešení problémů s manuální 

odsávačkou Lansinoh®

Žádné sání / Snížené sání
P“kud∙se∙vá’∙zdá,∙že∙se∙výk“n∙“dsávání∙sníži‘,∙
vyzk“uĞejte∙nás‘edujícíŠ
1.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙js“u∙vĞechny∙s“učásti∙“dsávačky∙

s”rávně∙vysuĞené∙a∙s”rávně∙s‘“žené.
2.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙se∙v∙bí‘é’∙venti‘u∙ne“bjevi‘a∙

dírka∙neb“∙trh‘ina.∙źat“∙s“učástka∙je∙dů‘ežitá∙”r“∙
zajiĞtění∙s”rávnéh“∙sání.∙Je-‘i∙tĖeba,∙vy’ěňte∙h“∙za∙
náhradní,∙který∙je∙d“dán∙s”“‘ečně∙s∙“dsávačk“u.

3.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙je∙si‘ik“n“vá∙’e’brána∙a∙v‘“žka∙
ComfortFitTM∙s”rávně∙u’ístěná∙na∙“dsávačce∙a∙je∙
zajiĞtěn“∙Ėádné∙utěsnění.

4.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙v‘“žka∙C“’f“rFitTM∙s”rávně∙sedá∙
na∙nástavci∙a∙je∙d“bĖe∙utěsněná.

5.∙ P“kud∙bradavka∙nes’ěĖuje∙d“”r“stĖed∙v‘“žky,∙
’“žná∙”“tĖebujete∙větĞí∙ve‘ik“st∙v‘“žky∙C“’f“rFitTM,∙
která∙je∙s“učástí∙ba‘ení.

Žádné odsáté mléko
P“kud∙se∙vá’∙nedaĖí∙“dsát∙si∙žádné∙’‘ék“,∙vyzk“uĞejte∙
následující:
1.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙js“u∙vĞechny∙s“učásti∙“dsávačky∙

s”rávně∙vysuĞené∙a∙s”rávně∙s‘“žené.
2.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙se∙v∙bí‘é’∙venti‘u∙ne“bjevi‘a∙

dírka∙neb“∙trh‘ina.∙źat“∙s“učástka∙je∙dů‘ežitá∙”r“∙
zajiĞtění∙s”rávnéh“∙sání.∙Je-‘i∙tĖeba,∙vy’ěňte∙h“∙za∙
náhradní,∙který∙je∙d“dán∙s”“‘ečně∙s∙“dsávačk“u.

3.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙je∙si‘ik“n“vá∙’e’brána∙a∙v‘“žka∙
ComfortFitTM∙s”rávně∙u’ístěná∙na∙“dsávačce∙a∙je∙
zajiĞtěn“∙Ėádné∙utěsnění.

4.∙ Zk“ntr“‘ujte,∙zda∙v‘“žka∙C“’f“rFitTM∙s”rávně∙sedá∙
na∙nástavci∙a∙je∙d“bĖe∙utěsněná.

Bolest při odsávání
P“kud∙”Ėi∙“dsávání∙cítíte∙b“‘est,∙zkuste∙nás‘edujícíŠ

1.∙ M“žná∙’ačkáte∙ruk“jeť∙”Ėí‘iĞ∙si‘ně.∙Ne∙vždy∙je∙tĖeba∙
”“užít∙ce‘“u∙sí‘u∙sání,∙kter“u∙“dsávačka∙d“káže∙
vytv“Ėit.∙Zkuste∙stiskn“ut∙ručku∙jen∙d“∙”“‘“viny∙a∙
pamatujte na 2-3 sekundový navrhovaný rytmus.

2.∙ M“žná∙budete∙”“tĖeb“vat∙větĞí∙či∙’enĞí∙”rsní∙
”“‘ĞtáĖek,∙”r“t“∙zkuste∙jiný,∙který∙je∙s“učástí∙t“h“t“∙
ba‘ení.∙P“raďte∙se∙se∙svý’∙‘ékaĖe’∙neb“∙‘aktační∙
poradkyní.

9 
Krmení mateřským mlékem 
s peristaltickým dudlíkem 

NaturalWave™
Peristaltický dudlík NaturalWave™ je speciálně 
navržen aby:
•∙∙ P“’áha‘∙udrž“vat∙zavedené∙’“de‘y∙k“jení.
•∙∙ Usnadni‘∙”Ėech“d∙z∙”rsu∙k∙‘ahvi∙a∙zase∙z”átky.
•∙∙ P“d”“Ėi‘∙dítě∙ve∙v‘nivé’∙”“hybu∙jazyke’.
•∙∙ P“d”“Ėi‘∙instinktivní∙sání∙”r“∙”Ėir“zený∙výv“j∙ústních∙

sva‘ů.

1. Přisátí
∙ Rty∙d“Ğir“ka∙“tevĖené∙a∙”Ėisáté∙

na dvorec.

2. Peristaltický pohyb jazyka
∙ Jazyk∙se∙”“hybuje∙v∙”‘ynu‘é’∙

v‘nité’∙”“hybu∙”r“∙st‘ačení∙
bradavky a sání mléka. To 
”“d”“ruje∙”Ėir“zený∙výv“j∙v∙
“b‘asti∙úst,∙če‘isti∙a∙“b‘ičeje.

 Fakt:∙Dětský∙jazyk∙“”akuje∙
peristaltický pohyb kolem 800 
až∙1000∙krát∙běhe’∙jedn“h“∙
krmení.

3. Polykání
∙ Zadní∙část∙jazyka∙dítěte∙se∙zvedá∙

a∙us’ěrňuje∙’‘ék“∙d“∙jícnu.
Peristaltický dudlík NaturalWave™ byl navržen 
tak, aby podpořil model přirozeného krmení, což 
je klinicky prokázáno.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ ĝ”ička∙dud‘íku
∙ Dítě∙si∙Ėídí∙”r“ud∙’‘éka.
2.∙ Měkký∙100%∙si‘ik“n
∙ Natah“vací∙a∙“hebný∙”r“∙“”ti’á‘ní∙stisk.
3.∙ VnitĖní∙vertiká‘ní∙výstu”ky
∙ P“si‘ují∙strukturu∙dud‘íku,∙takže∙je∙“d“‘ný∙”r“ti∙

vt‘ačení.
4.∙ Unikátní∙design∙s∙”“stu”ný’∙sk‘“ne’
∙ U’“žňuje∙”‘ynu‘ý∙”erista‘tický∙”“hyb∙jazyka.
5.∙ ĝir“ká∙zák‘adna∙dud‘íku∙s∙textur“u
∙ Pr“∙snadné∙”Ėisátí∙a∙efektivní∙sání.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Redukuje∙”“‘ykání∙vzduchu,∙jak“∙”“tenciá‘ní∙”Ėíčinu∙

koliky.

Jeden kus, bezproblémový design dudlíku 
dostupný s pomalým, středním a rychlým 
průtokem.

Výhradní∙k“jení∙se∙d“”“ručuje∙běhe’∙”rvních∙6∙’ěsíců∙
živ“ta∙dítěte.∙K“jení∙a∙tv“rba∙’ateĖskéh“∙’‘éka∙’usí∙
být∙”evně∙stabi‘iz“vané∙již∙”Ėed∙zahájení’∙”“užívání∙
dudlíku.

Návod k použití:∙Na”‘ňte∙”“žad“vané∙’n“žství∙ka”a‘iny∙
a∙utáhněte∙Ğr“ub“vací∙uzávěr.∙OhĖívání∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙
se∙ned“”“ručuje.∙P“kud∙se∙r“zh“dnete∙“hĖívat∙’‘ék“∙v∙
’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě,∙neuzavírejte∙‘áhev.∙Běhe’∙zahĖívání∙
v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙“dstraňte∙dud‘ík,∙Ğr“ub“vý∙uzávěr∙a∙
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víčk“∙‘áhve.∙PĖed∙”“užití’∙důk‘adně∙”r“tĖe”ejte∙a∙vždy∙
zk“ntr“‘ujte∙te”‘“tu∙”Ėedtí’∙než∙’‘ék“∙”“dáte∙dítěti.∙
Ner“vn“’ěrně∙zahĖáté∙jíd‘“∙’ůže∙”“”á‘it∙ústa∙dítěte.∙
MateĖské∙’‘ék“∙ne“hĖívejte∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě,∙”r“t“že∙
“hĖívání∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙’ění∙s‘“žení∙’‘éka.∙PĖed∙
”rvní’∙”“užití’∙výr“bek∙vyčistěte.∙Pr“∙zajiĞtění∙hygieny∙
výr“bku,∙dejte∙”Ėed∙”“užití’∙dud‘ík∙a∙‘áhev∙se∙vĞe’i∙
k“’”“nenty∙d“∙vr“ucí∙v“dy∙na∙5∙’inut.∙PĖi∙”ĖenáĞení∙
”‘né∙‘áhve,∙se∙ujistěte,∙že∙je∙uzavĖena∙s”rávně∙u’ístěný’∙
víčke’,∙a∙dejte∙”“z“r∙na∙u’ístění∙dud‘íku∙u”r“stĖed∙víčku,∙
aby∙by‘a∙účinná∙funkce∙výr“bku∙Œ“d“‘n“st∙vůči∙vy‘itíœ.

Čištění:∙PĖed∙”rvní’∙”“užití’∙v‘“žte∙”r“dukt∙d“∙vr“ucí∙
v“dy∙na∙5∙’inut,∙nechte∙vych‘adn“ut∙a∙důk‘adně∙
“”‘áchněte∙vĞechny∙k“’”“nenty∙‘ahve.∙ź“t“∙’á∙zajistit∙
hygienu.∙Nás‘edně∙je∙’“žné∙’ýt∙‘ahve∙i∙v∙h“rní’∙k“Ği∙
’yčky,∙a∙’“h“u∙být∙steri‘iz“vány∙(“tevĖené)∙buď∙v∙
’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě,∙neb“∙”“’“cí∙s”eciá‘níh“∙steri‘izačníh“∙
zaĖízení.∙Vždy∙u’yjte∙vĞechny∙s“učásti∙výr“bku∙hned∙”“∙
každé’∙”“užití.∙U’yjte∙v∙te”‘é∙’ýd‘“vé∙v“dě∙a∙důk‘adně∙
“”‘áchněte.∙Vyčistěte∙”Ėed∙každý’∙”“užití’.

Skládání:∙P“∙d“k“na‘é’∙vysuĞení∙vsuňte∙dud‘ík∙”Ėes∙
Ğr“ub“vý∙uzávěr.∙ĝr“ub“vý∙uzávěr∙”evně∙nasaďte∙na∙
hrdlo láhve.

Vík“

Dudlík

Šroubovací 
uzávěr

Láhev

Dud‘ík∙vsuňte∙d“∙
Ğtr“ub“vacíh“∙

uzávěru

Upozornění:∙P“kud∙tent“∙výr“bek∙ne”“užíváte,∙
uch“vávejte∙h“∙na∙suché’∙’ístě.∙Vždy∙”“užívejte∙
tent“∙výr“bek∙”“d∙d“h‘ede’∙d“s”ě‘é∙“s“by.∙Nečistěte,∙
nesk‘adujte∙a∙ned“v“‘te∙”Ėijít∙d“∙styku∙s∙r“z”“uĞtěd‘y∙
neb“∙che’iká‘ie’i.∙Výs‘edke’∙by∙’“h‘“∙být∙”“Ğk“zení.∙
Nenechávejte∙výr“bek∙na∙”Ėí’é’∙s‘uneční’∙záĖení∙neb“∙
v∙te”‘e,∙neb“∙v∙dezinfekční’∙”r“stĖedku∙(Œsteri‘izační∙
r“zt“kœ)∙”“∙d“bu∙de‘Ğí,∙než∙je∙d“”“ručen“.∙NezahĖívejte∙
ka”a‘inu∙u’ístění’∙”Ėí’“∙na∙”‘yn“vé∙neb“∙e‘ektrické∙
varné∙desky,∙“hĖívací∙desky,∙e‘ektrické∙tr“uby∙atd.

VAROVÁNÍ pro bezpečnost a zdraví Vašeho dítěte! 
Vždy∙”“užívejte∙tent“∙výr“bek∙”“d∙d“h‘ede’∙d“s”ě‘é∙
“s“by.∙Nikdy∙ne”“užívejte∙kr’ící∙dud‘ík∙‘áhve∙jak“∙dud‘ík.∙
Ź“ustavné∙a∙d‘“uh“d“bé∙sání∙tekutin∙’ůže∙z”ůs“bit∙
zubní∙kaz.∙Vždy∙zk“ntr“‘ujte∙te”‘“tu∙jíd‘a∙”Ėed∙kr’ení’.∙
VĞechny∙s“učásti∙které∙ne”“užíváte,∙udržujte∙’i’“∙
d“sah∙dětí.∙Nenechávejte∙dítě∙sa’“tné∙se∙zaĖízení’∙na∙
”ití∙z∙dův“du∙nebez”ečí∙uduĞení,∙”ádu∙dítěte∙neb“∙”Ėi∙
rozebrání produktu.

VAROVÁNÍ:∙Zubní∙kaz∙se∙u∙’a‘ých∙dětí∙’ůže∙“bjevit,∙
i∙když∙js“u∙”“užívány∙nes‘azené∙tekutiny.∙źat“∙situace∙
’ůže∙nastat∙v∙”Ėí”adě,∙že∙dítěti∙je∙d“v“‘en“∙”“užívat∙
‘áhev/hrníček∙d‘“uh“d“bě∙”Ėes∙den∙a∙zej’éna∙běhe’∙
n“ci,∙kdy∙je∙’enĞí∙’n“žství∙s‘in,∙neb“∙s‘“uží∙jak“∙dud‘ík.∙
Nenechávejte∙dud‘ík∙‘áhve∙na∙”Ėí’é’∙s‘uneční’∙svět‘e∙
neb“∙v∙te”‘e,∙neb“∙v∙dezinfekční’∙”r“stĖedku∙(Œsteri‘izační∙
r“zt“kœ)∙”“∙d“bu∙de‘Ğí,∙než∙se∙d“”“ručuje,∙”r“t“že∙by∙
’“h‘“∙d“jít∙k∙jeh“∙zes‘abení.∙Zk“ntr“‘ujte∙”Ėed∙každý’∙
”“užití’.∙Zah“ďte∙”Ėi∙”rvních∙zná’kách∙”“Ğk“zení∙
neb“∙“s‘abení.∙Vy’ěňte∙dud‘ík∙každých∙7∙týdnů,∙z∙
bez”ečn“stních∙a∙hygienických∙dův“dů.∙Zatahejte∙dud‘ík∙
na∙kr’ení∙d“∙vĞech∙s’ěrů,∙abyste∙h“∙zk“ntr“‘“va‘i.

POZOR:∙Některé∙Ğťávy∙js“u∙steri‘ní∙a∙r“zt“k∙’ůže∙z’ěnit∙
si‘ik“n∙na∙ne”růh‘edný.∙ź“∙ne’ění∙žádn“u∙z∙v‘astn“stí.∙
MateĖské∙’‘ék“∙ne“hĖívejte∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě,∙”r“t“že∙
“hĖívání∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙’ění∙s‘“žení∙’‘éka.∙OhĖívání∙
v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙’ůže∙vytv“Ėit∙‘“ka‘iz“vané∙vys“ké∙
te”‘“ty.∙PĖi∙“hĖevu∙v∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙buďte∙“bzv‘áĞtě∙
“”atrní.∙Vždy∙za’íchejte∙“hĖívané∙”“traviny∙aby∙se∙zajisti‘“∙
r“vn“’ěrné∙r“z‘“žení∙te”‘a∙a∙”Ėed∙”“dání’∙te”‘“tu∙
zkontrolujte.
VAROVÁNÍ:∙Oba‘“vé∙’ateriá‘y∙nejs“u∙s“učástí∙výr“bku.∙Pr“∙
bez”ečn“st∙vaĞeh“∙dítěte,∙”r“sí’∙“dstraňte∙a∙z‘ikvidujte∙

vĞechny∙“ba‘“vé∙jeĞtě∙”Ėed∙”“užití’,∙a‘e∙”Ėečtěte∙a∙
uch“vejte∙náv“d∙”r“∙bud“ucí∙”“užití.∙V∙’ikr“v‘nné∙tr“ubě∙
”“nechte∙“tevĖené.
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LANSINOH® 
MANUÁLNA ODSÁVAČKA MATERSKÉHO  
MLIEKA - NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Gratu‘uje’e∙vá’∙k∙r“zh“dnutiu∙dať∙dieťaťu∙naj‘e”Ğí∙Ğtart∙
d“∙živ“ta∙tý’,∙že∙h“∙budete∙d“jčiť.∙Je∙zd“ku’ent“vaných∙
’n“žstv“∙zdrav“tných∙”rín“s“v∙”re∙vás∙“b“ch,∙’atku∙
i∙dieťa.∙Aj∙keď∙je∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙t“∙naj‘e”Ğie∙”re∙vaĞe∙
dieťa,∙”“skytnúť∙’u∙h“∙keď∙’usíte∙byť∙“d∙neh“∙”reč,∙
nie∙je∙vždy∙jedn“duché.∙Vyžaduje∙si∙t“∙“s“bitné∙úsi‘ie∙
a∙’a‘i∙by∙ste∙byť∙veľ’i∙hrdá∙na∙váĞ∙záväz“k∙”“skytnúť∙
váĞ’u∙dieťaťu∙ideá‘nu∙výživu∙”re∙jeh“∙rast∙a∙vývin.∙NaĞa∙
’anuá‘na∙“dsávačka∙b“‘a∙vyvinutá∙tak,∙aby∙jej∙”“užitie∙
b“‘“∙jedn“duché∙a∙rých‘e∙”re∙’a’ičky,∙kt“ré∙si∙’usia∙
’‘iek“∙“dsávať∙”rí‘ežit“stne,∙a∙kt“ré∙“cenia∙výh“dy∙ručnej∙
“dsávačky.

Návod na použitie:

Pr“sí’,∙venujte∙”ár∙’inút∙”rečítaniu∙t“ht“∙’anuá‘u∙
skôr,∙ak“∙”rvýkrát∙”“užijete∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h® manuálnu 
“dsávačku.

ObsahŠ
1. Predstavujeme Lansinoh®∙’anuá‘nu∙“dsávačku
2.∙ Časti∙Lansin“h®∙’anuá‘nej∙“dsávačky
3.∙ Ak“∙čistiť∙a∙steri‘iz“vať∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h® manuálnu 

“dsávačku
4.∙ Ak“∙z“staviť∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h®∙’anuá‘nu∙“dsávačku
5.∙ Rady∙”re∙“dsávanie
6.∙ Ak“∙”“užívať∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h®∙’anuá‘nu∙“dsávačku
7.∙ Ak“∙sk‘ad“vať∙vaĞe∙“dsaté∙’aterské∙’‘iek“
8.∙ RieĞenie∙”r“b‘é’“v∙s∙Lansin“h® manuálnou 

“dsávačk“u
9.∙ Kŕ’enie∙’aterský’∙’‘iek“’∙s∙Natura‘Wawe™∙

peristalotickým cumlom

1 
Predstavujeme Lansinoh® manuálnu 

odsávačku
Lansinoh®∙’anuá‘na∙“dsávačka∙b“‘a∙vyr“bená∙s∙
“hľad“’∙na∙”“treby∙d“jčiacich∙’a’ičiek.∙Manuá‘na∙
“dsávačka∙’á∙dve∙sa’“statné∙fázyŠ∙fáza∙s”ustenia∙
’‘ieka∙a∙fáza∙“dsávania.∙Môžete∙jedn“duch“∙”re”núť∙
’edzi∙tý’it“∙dv“’i∙’ód’i∙ú”rav“u∙”“zície∙ruk“väte∙na∙
st“nke∙’e’brány.∙VankúĞ∙C“’f“rtFit™∙tv“rí∙tesnenie∙
”“skytujúce∙s”“ľah‘ivé∙sanie∙s∙dôs‘edk“’∙rých‘eh“∙a∙
”“h“d‘néh“∙t“ku∙’‘ieka.∙Dve∙fľaĞe∙s“∙Ğir“ký’∙hrd‘“’∙sú∙
za’eniteľné∙s∙ce‘ý’∙rad“’∙“dsávačiek∙Lansin“h®. Balenie 
zahŕňa∙cu’e‘∙Natura‘Wave™∙s∙”“’a‘ý’∙”riet“k“’,∙
kt“rý∙u’“žňuje∙dieťaťu∙na”“d“b“vať∙”ri∙”ití∙“dsatéh“∙
’aterskéh“∙’‘ieka∙cez∙fľaĞu∙”rír“dzené∙sanie∙naučené∙na∙
”rsníku.∙Odsávačka∙sa∙jedn“duch“∙sk‘adá,∙jedn“duch“∙sa∙
”“užíva∙a∙je∙jedn“duchá∙na∙čistenie.

D“jčenie∙je∙naj‘e”Ğie.∙Výhradné∙d“jčenie∙je∙uznávané∙ak“∙
naj‘e”Ğia∙v“ľba∙”re∙vaĞe∙dieťa∙a∙”“skytuje∙vĞetky∙živiny,∙
kt“ré∙VaĞe∙dieťa∙”rvých∙6∙’esiac“v∙živ“ta∙”“trebuje.∙
D“jčenie∙”“’áha∙r“zvíjať∙si‘né∙”ut“∙’edzi∙’atk“u∙a∙
dieťať“’∙a∙”re∙“be∙strany∙”“skytuje∙ce‘ý∙rad∙d‘h“d“bých∙
výhod.

2 
Časti Lansinoh® manuálnej 

odsávačky
(P“zrite∙si∙”rí‘“hu∙A)

A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙”rsný∙vankúĞ
B ∙∙ źe‘“∙“dsávačky
C ∙∙ Źi‘ikón“vá∙’e’brána
D ∙∙ Źt“nka
E ∙∙ Ruk“väť
F ∙∙ Vek“∙fľaĞe∙a∙tesniaci∙disk
G   Biely ventil
H ∙∙ Źt“jan∙na∙fľaĞu

2 fázová technológia
źát“∙“dsávačka∙’á∙dve∙sa’“statné∙fázy,∙fáza∙s”ustenia∙
’‘ieka∙a∙fáza∙“dsávania.∙Môžete∙ľahk“∙”re”ínať∙’edzi∙
tý’it“∙dv“’a∙reži’a’i∙nastavení’∙”“‘“hy∙ruk“väte∙
na stonke.

Fáza spustenia mlieka
źát“∙fáza∙je’ne∙sti’u‘uje∙”rsník.∙Je∙navrhnutá∙tak,∙aby∙
na”“d“bni‘a∙”rvú∙fázu∙d“jčenia∙(s”ôs“b∙ak“∙sa∙dieťa∙kŕ’i∙
na∙začiatku∙kŕ’enia).∙ź“∙je∙jedena∙z∙funkcii,∙kt“rá∙uľahčuje∙
s”ustenie∙’‘ieka∙a∙”“vzbudzuje∙aby∙vaĞe∙’‘iek“∙zača‘“∙
tiecť.∙Môžete∙vytv“riť∙je’ný∙sací∙t‘ak∙nastavení’∙ruk“väte∙
d“∙”rvéh“∙(h“rnéh“)∙zárezu∙st“nky∙a∙”“užití’∙rých‘eh“∙
”u‘z“vania∙ruk“väť“u.

Fáza odsávania
źát“∙fáza∙u’“žňuje∙“dsávať∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙z∙”rsníka.∙
D“∙t“ht“∙reži’u∙”re”nete∙nastavení’∙ruk“väte∙d“∙druhéh“∙
(s”“dnéh“)∙zárezu∙st“”ky.∙Ak∙chcete∙d“siahnúť∙najsi‘nejĞie∙
sanie∙”‘ne∙st‘ačte∙ruk“väť.∙Pre∙’enĞiu∙saciu∙si‘u∙st‘ačte∙
ruk“väť∙’enej.

3 
Ako čistiť a sterilizovať vašu 

Lansinoh® manuálnu odsávačku
Pred∙”rvý’∙”“užití’∙“dsávačku∙r“z‘“žte∙(“dstráňte∙
si‘ikón“vú∙’e’bránu∙a∙st“nku,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”rsný∙
vankúĞ,∙bie‘y∙venti‘∙a∙“ddeľte∙fľaĞu,∙viečk“∙a∙tesniaci∙disk).
Čistenie:
Prsný∙nadstavec,∙fľaĞe,∙ruk“väť∙a∙st“jan∙na∙fľaĞu∙’ôžete∙
u’ývať∙v“∙vrchn“’∙k“Ği∙u’ývačky∙riadu,∙a‘eb“∙ručne∙s“∙
sa”“nát“’∙a∙h“rúc“u∙v“d“u.∙Ne”“užívajte∙r“z”úĞťad‘á∙
a∙”ráĞky.∙O”‘achujte∙h“rúc“u∙čist“u∙v“d“u.∙Bie‘y∙venti‘,∙
si‘ikón“vú∙’e’bránu∙a∙tesnenie,∙a∙C“’f“rtFit™∙vankúĞ∙
’ôžete∙u’ývať∙v∙u’ývačke∙riadu,∙na”riek∙t“’u∙vá’∙
“d”“rúča’e∙u’ývať∙ich∙ručne,∙aby∙ste∙”rediĞ‘i∙ich∙strate∙
a∙”redĺži‘i∙ich∙živ“tn“sť.∙Nechajte∙ú”‘ne∙vyschnúť∙vĞetky∙
časti∙na∙čistej∙utierke∙a‘eb“∙st“jane∙na∙suĞenie.

Upozornenie:∙Buďte∙“”atrní∙”ri∙čistení∙’a‘éh“∙bie‘eh“∙
venti‘u.∙Je∙dô‘ežitý∙”re∙s”rávne∙“dsávanie.∙Ne”“užívajte∙
ne”ri’eranú∙si‘u∙a∙nečistite∙s∙kefk“u∙na∙čistenie∙detských∙
liaĞ,∙ani∙kefk“u∙”riba‘en“u∙k∙vaĞej∙“dsávačke.∙Je’ne∙
u’yte∙ručne∙v∙h“rúcej∙v“de∙s∙čistiaci’∙”r“striedk“’∙a∙
“”‘áchnite∙”“d∙tečúc“u∙h“rúc“u∙v“d“u.

Sterilizácia:
Sterilizácia varom:∙U’iestnite∙vĞetky∙súčiastky∙d“∙
hrnca∙s∙vriac“u∙v“d“u,∙zabez”ečte,∙že∙žiadny∙vzduch∙nie∙
je∙zachytený∙v∙kt“rýchk“ľvek∙častiach,∙zakryte∙hrniec∙s∙
”“krievk“u∙a∙varte∙”“∙d“bu∙naj’enej∙10∙’inút.∙Udržujte∙
hrniec∙zakrytý,∙ký’∙je∙t“∙”“trebné.∙P“zná’kaŠ∙Je∙”“trebné,∙
aby∙ste∙”“uži‘i∙d“stat“čné∙’n“žstv“∙v“dy,∙aby∙časti∙”“čas∙
varenia∙v“ľne∙”‘áva‘i.

Sterilizácia chemickými látkami:∙Ur“bte∙r“zt“k∙
”“’“c“u∙tab‘iet∙a‘eb“∙tekutiny.∙P“n“rte∙vĞetky∙súčasti∙v∙
r“zt“ku,∙zabez”ečte,∙že∙žiadny∙vzduch∙nie∙je∙zachytený∙
v∙kt“rýchk“ľvek∙častiach.∙Nechajte∙v∙r“zt“ku∙”“∙d“bu∙
naj’enej∙ř0∙’inút.∙Ur“bte∙čerstvý∙r“zt“k∙každých∙Ř4∙
hodín.

Sterilizácia parou, alebo mikrovlnami:∙Riaďte∙
sa∙”“kyn’i∙výr“bcu.∙Zaistite,∙že∙vĞetky∙“tv“ry∙sú∙v∙
steri‘izát“re∙‘íc“’∙d“‘e.∙Uistite∙sa,∙že∙”red∙vybratí’∙
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zariadenia zo sterilizátora ste si umyli ruky.

4 
Ako zložiť vašu Lansinoh® manuálnu 

odsávačku
Poznámka:∙Źkôr∙ak“∙z‘“žíte∙vaĞu∙’anuá‘nu∙“dsávačku,∙
uistite∙sa,∙že∙vĞetky∙časti∙b“‘i∙vyčistené∙a∙steri‘iz“vané∙
”“dľa∙časti∙ř∙t“ht“∙náv“du.

(P“zrite∙si∙”rí‘“hu∙B)
1  Dôkladne si umyte ruky.
2 ∙ V‘“žte∙st“nku∙d“∙si‘ikón“vej∙’e’brány.
3 ∙ U’iestnite∙si‘ikón“vú∙’e’bránu∙a∙st“nku∙na∙h“rnej∙

strane∙te‘a∙“dsávačky.∙Uistite∙sa,∙že∙bez”ečne∙sedí∙
“k“‘“∙“kraja∙st‘ačení’∙”rsta’i,∙aby∙zabez”eči‘a∙
dokonalé utesnenie.*

4 ∙ Je’ne∙u”evnite∙bie‘y∙venti‘∙na∙“dsávačku∙z“∙s”“dnej∙
strany∙a∙uistite∙sa,∙že∙bie‘y∙venti‘∙je∙zar“vn“∙s∙te‘“’∙
“dsávačky.∙Nie∙je∙”“trebné∙”“užiť∙si‘u∙”ri∙u”evň“vaní∙
venti‘u.∙Ak∙zistíte,∙že∙venti‘∙sa∙ťažk“∙vyberá,∙tak∙ste∙h“∙
zat‘ači‘i∙”rí‘iĞ∙h‘b“k“∙d“∙te‘a∙“dsávačky.

5 ∙ Naskrutkujte∙fľaĞu∙na∙te‘“∙“dsávačky.
6 ∙ Zar“vnajte∙drážku∙ruk“väte∙s“∙st“nk“u∙a∙je’ne∙

st‘ačte∙ruk“väť∙nad“‘.∙Zat‘ačte,∙ký’∙nezačujete∙
cvaknutie.

7 ∙ Nastavte∙st“nku∙a∙ruk“väť∙tak,∙aby∙ruk“väť∙za”ad‘a∙
d“∙”rvéh“∙zárezu∙st“nky,∙zná’eh“∙ak“∙fáza∙s”ustenia∙
mlieka.**

8 ∙ Pri”“jte∙”rsný∙vankúĞik∙C“’f“rtFit™∙na∙te‘“∙
“dsávačky.

9 ∙ Pre∙ú”‘nú∙stabi‘itu∙“dsávačky,∙v‘“žte∙fľaĞu∙d“∙st“janu∙
na∙fľaĞu.

10 ∙ źakt“∙by∙’a‘a∙vyzerať∙vaĞa∙“dsávačka∙keď∙je∙
k“’”‘etne∙z‘“žená.

*∙źiet“∙die‘y∙sú∙vytv“rené∙tak,∙aby∙”resne∙tesni‘i.∙Pre∙ľahĞie∙
sk‘adanie∙’ôžete∙nav‘hčiť∙“kraj∙si‘ikón“vej∙’e’brány∙
vodou.
**∙źát“∙“dsávačka∙’á∙dve∙sa’“statné∙fázy,∙fáza∙s”ustenia∙
’‘ieka∙a∙fáza∙“dsávania.∙Môžete∙ľahk“∙”re”ínať∙’edzi∙
tý’it“∙dv“’a∙reži’a’i∙nastavení’∙”“‘“hy∙ruk“väte∙
na stonke.

5 
Rady pre odsávanie mlieka

Pred∙”“užití’∙sa∙“b“zná’te∙s∙“dsávačk“u∙a∙jej∙
časťa’i.
Najdô‘ežitejĞí∙”re∙ús”eĞné∙“dsávanie∙je∙relex∙s”ustenia∙
’‘ieka.∙ź“∙je∙vtedy,∙keď∙vaĞe∙’‘iek“∙začne∙v“ľne∙tiecť.∙
Aby∙sa∙d“stavi‘∙tent“∙”rir“dzený∙relex,∙’ôže∙”“’ôcť∙
nas‘ed“vnéŠ∙Z“hriaty∙Lansin“h® Therapearl prsný 
terapeutický gélový obklad aplikovaný na prsník a 
je’né∙krúživé∙”“hyby∙k“nček’i∙”rst“v∙s’erujúce∙“d∙
v“nkajĞej∙strany∙ku∙bradavká’∙”red∙a/a‘eb“∙”“čas∙
odsávania.
Źnažte∙si∙vybrať∙taký∙čas∙“dsávania,∙keď∙nie∙ste∙v∙
čas“v“’∙strese∙a∙nebude∙ruĞená.∙Źnaha∙re‘ax“vať,∙
zatiaľ∙č“∙vy∙’ys‘íte∙na∙sv“je∙dieťa,∙a‘eb“∙sa∙”“zeráte∙na∙
f“t“graiu∙VáĞh“∙dieťaťa∙’ôže∙tiež∙”“’ôcť∙”ri∙“dsávaní∙
VáĞh“∙’aterskéh“∙’‘ieka.

Ce‘k“vý∙čas∙“dsávania∙’ôže∙trvať∙“k“‘“∙Ř0∙–∙ř0∙’inút.∙
Pa’ätajte,∙ús”eĞné∙“dsávanie∙je∙naučen“u∙zručn“sť“u.∙
Prvé∙skúĞky∙“dsávania∙’ôžu∙trvať∙kratĞie∙a‘eb“∙d‘hĞie∙
ak“∙s”“’ína’e∙a∙výs‘edk“’∙’ôže∙byť∙‘en∙’a‘é∙
’n“žstv“∙“dsatéh“∙’‘ieka∙t“∙a‘e∙nezna’ená,∙že∙vaĞe∙
te‘“∙netv“rí∙d“stat“k∙’‘ieka,∙a‘eb“∙že∙r“bíte∙nieč“∙z‘e.∙
M‘iek“∙sa∙tv“rí∙na∙zák‘ade∙”“nuky∙a∙d“”ytu∙a∙tý’,∙že∙
si∙budete∙”ravide‘ne∙“dsávať∙a∙budete∙aj∙d“jčiť∙sv“je∙
dieťa,∙budete∙si∙sti’u‘“vať∙a∙udržiavať∙tv“rbu∙’‘ieka.
Ak∙sa∙vyskytnú∙”r“b‘é’y∙s∙d“jčení’,∙s”“jte∙sa∙s∙
vaĞí’∙”ediatr“’,∙‘aktačn“u∙”“radkyň“u∙a‘eb“∙in“u∙
”“radkyň“u∙”re∙d“jčenie.
Môžete∙si∙z∙jednéh“∙”rsníka∙“dsávať,∙ký’∙z∙druhéh“∙
d“jčíte∙sv“je∙dieťa.∙ź“t“∙vá’∙u’“žní∙’axi’a‘iz“vať∙

účin“k∙“dsávania,∙keďže∙s”úĞťací∙relex∙bude∙
sti’u‘“vaný∙satí’∙váĞh“∙bábätka.

Uistite∙sa,∙že∙”rsný∙nadstavec∙je∙nak‘“nený∙s’er“’∙
d“‘u,∙aby∙’“h‘“∙’‘iek“∙”rir“dzene∙tiecť∙d“∙fľaĞky.

Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri kŕmení odsatým 
materským mliekom:
1.∙ NEZOHRIEVAJźE∙MAźERŹKÉ∙MLIEKO∙V∙

MIKROVLNNEJ∙RÚRE!∙Z“hrievanie∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙
rúre∙’ení∙z‘“ženie∙’‘ieka∙a∙’ôže∙tiež∙vytv“riť∙
Œh“rúce∙’iestaœ∙v∙’‘ieku,∙kt“ré∙by∙’“h‘i∙”“”á‘iť∙
dieťa.

2.∙ Vždy∙sk“ntr“‘ujte∙te”‘“tu∙akejk“ľvek∙tekutiny∙”red∙
kŕ’ení’∙váĞh“∙dieťaťa.

3.∙ Nenechajte∙dieťa∙brať∙si∙fľaĞu∙d“∙”“stieľky∙a∙
nenechajte∙h“∙d‘h“∙”iť∙z∙fľaĞky.

4.∙ Aby∙ste∙”rediĞ‘i∙riziku∙udusenia,∙sk“ntr“‘ujte∙
”evn“sť∙cu’‘íka∙”“tiahnutí’∙za∙jeh“∙k“niec.∙Ak∙sa∙
“bjavia∙akék“ľvek∙dierky∙a‘eb“∙trh‘iny∙”restaňte∙h“∙
”“užívať.

6 
Ako používať vašu Lansinoh® 

manuálnu odsávačku
Ak∙je∙t“∙’“žné,∙”“čkajte,∙ký’∙sa∙Vá’∙zastabi‘izuje∙
tv“rba∙’aterskéh“∙’‘ieka∙a∙čas“vý∙har’“n“gra’∙
d“jčenia.∙ź“∙je∙zvyčajne∙naj’enej∙ř-4∙týždne∙”“∙”ôr“de,∙
”“kiaľ∙Vá’∙VáĞ∙”ediater,∙a‘eb“∙‘aktačná∙”“radkyna∙
ne“d”“ručí∙inak.

1.∙ Dôk‘adne∙si∙u’yte∙ruky∙a∙uistite∙sa,∙že∙vaĞe∙”rsníky∙
sú∙čisté.

2.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙’anuá‘na∙“dsávačka∙je∙steri‘iz“vaná∙
a∙s”rávne∙z‘“žená∙”resne∙”“dľa∙náv“du∙v∙častiach∙
ŒAk“∙čistiť∙a∙steri‘iz“vať∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h® manuálnu 
“dsávačkuœ∙a∙ŒAk“∙z‘“žiť∙vaĞu∙Lansin“h® manuálnu 
“dsávačkuœ.

3.∙ Vycentrujte∙“tv“r∙“dsávačky∙na∙bradavku∙a∙je’ne∙
h“∙”rit‘ačte∙k∙”rsníku∙uistiac∙sa,∙že∙vaĞa∙bradavka∙
je∙v∙strede∙tune‘a∙”rsnéh“∙vankúĞika.∙Prit‘ačte∙”rsný∙
vankúĞ∙C“’f“rtFit™∙“dsávačky∙”evne∙”r“ti∙VáĞ’u∙
”rsníkuš∙uistite∙sa,∙že∙je∙zabez”ečené∙tesnenie,∙
takže∙žiadny∙vzduch∙ne’ôže∙uniknúť.∙D“bré’u∙
utesneniu∙’ôžete∙d“”“’ôcť∙tak,∙že∙si∙druh“u∙ruk“u∙
podopriete prsník zospodu.

∙ Ak∙VaĞa∙bradavka∙ne’ôže∙s’er“vať∙d“∙stredu∙
tune‘a∙”rsnéh“∙vankúĞika∙bez∙trenia,∙’“žn“∙
”“trebujete∙väčĞiu∙veľk“sť∙”rsnéh“∙vankúĞika∙
C“’f“rtFit™.

4.∙ Keď∙budete∙je’ne∙st‘áčať∙ruk“väť∙“dsávačky,∙
budete∙cítiť∙”“cit∙satia∙na∙vaĞ“’∙”rsníku.∙Ne’usíte∙
st‘ačiť∙ruk“väť∙na∙d“raz,∙aby∙ste∙vytv“ri‘i∙vákuu’š∙
stačí∙ju∙st‘ačiť∙‘en∙nat“ľk“,∙k“ľk“∙je∙”re∙vás∙
príjemné.

5.∙ Pri∙”rí”rave∙na∙“dsávanie∙’ôžete∙vytv“riť∙je’ný∙
sací∙t‘ak∙nastavení’∙ruk“väti∙d“∙”rvéh“∙(h“rnéh“)∙
zárezu∙st“nky.∙Uistite∙sa,∙že∙sa∙vaĞa∙bradavka∙
”“hybuje∙a∙st‘áčajte∙a∙uv“ľňujte∙ruk“väť∙ký’∙
nenájdete∙”“žad“vané∙te’”“.

6.∙ Ak∙chcete∙začať∙s∙fáz“u∙s”ustenia∙’‘ieka,∙nastavte∙
st“nku∙s∙ruk“väť“u∙d“∙h“rnéh“∙(”rvéh“)∙zárezu∙
a∙st‘ačte∙ruk“väť.∙VaĞe∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙č“sk“r“∙
začne∙tiecť,∙aj∙keď∙ne”“užijete∙ce‘ý∙”“dt‘ak,∙kt“rý∙
“dsávačka∙’ôže∙vytv“riť.

7.∙ Keď∙už∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙tečie∙(1∙-∙Ř∙’inúty)∙z’eňte∙
na∙fázu∙“dsávania.∙Na∙”re”nutie∙d“∙fázy∙“dsávania,∙
je’ne∙st‘ačte∙časť∙ŒPUŹHœ∙na∙Ğ”ičke∙ruk“väte,∙aby∙
ste∙nastavi‘i∙ruk“väť∙d“∙druhéh“∙(d“‘néh“)∙zárezu∙
st“nky.∙P“kračujte∙v∙st‘áčaní∙a∙uv“ľň“vaní∙ruk“väte,∙
aby∙ste∙naĞ‘i∙”ri’eraný∙sací∙t‘ak.

Ak∙”ri∙“dsávaní∙cítite∙s‘abý∙sací∙t‘ak,∙st‘áčajte∙ruk“väť∙
”“∙ce‘ej∙dráhe.∙Źací∙t‘ak∙sa∙’ení∙”“dľa∙t“h“,∙ak“∙veľ’i∙
ste∙st‘ači‘i∙ruk“väť.∙Odsávanie∙v∙”“h“d‘í∙je∙dô‘ežitejĞie∙
ak“∙nastavenie∙si‘néh“∙sacieh“∙t‘aku.∙Odsávajte∙’‘iek“∙
”ri∙sac“’∙t‘aku,∙kt“rý∙cítite∙ak“∙”ri’eraný.
*∙Ak∙sa∙chcete∙vrátiť∙k∙fáze∙s”ustenia∙’‘ieka∙z∙fázy∙
“dsávania∙(1)∙vytiahnite∙Ğ”ičku∙st“nky∙s’er“’∙k∙sebe∙
(Ř),∙je’ne∙st‘ačte∙ruk“väť∙a∙nastavte∙ju∙d“∙”rvéh“∙

(h“rnéh“)∙zárezu.

Upozornenie: Nestláčajte rukoväť viac ako päť 
minút naraz ak sa nedostaví žiaden výsledok. 
VyskúĞajte∙si∙’‘iek“∙“dsať∙in“kedy∙v∙iný∙čas∙dňa.∙
Pr“sí’∙za”a’ätajte∙siŠ∙ak∙“dsávanie∙začne∙byť∙veľ’i∙
b“‘estivé∙a‘eb“∙ne”“h“d‘né,∙’a‘i∙by∙ste∙”restať∙
”“užívať∙“dsávačku∙a∙”“radiť∙sa∙s∙vaĞí’∙‘ekár“’∙a‘eb“∙
‘aktačn“u∙”“radkyň“u.

7 
Ako skladovať vaše odsaté 

materské mlieko
Materské∙’‘iek“∙by∙’a‘“∙byť∙sk‘ad“vané∙v∙čistých∙a∙
uzavretých nádobách.
Neuchovávajte∙vaĞe∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙v“∙dverách∙
ch‘adničky,∙a‘eb“∙’razničky.∙Dvere∙zvyknú∙byť∙
najte”‘ejĞ“u∙časť“u∙ch‘adničky,∙a‘eb“∙’razničky.∙
Označte∙dátu’y∙na∙vĞetk“’∙sk‘ad“van“’∙’‘ieku∙a∙
najstarĞie∙’‘iek“∙”“užite∙najskôr.

Vyskúšajte naše Lansinoh® sáčky na skladovanie 
materského mlieka:
•∙∙ Ideá‘ne∙”re∙uch“vanie∙a∙z’razenie∙’aterskéh“∙

mlieka
•∙∙ Patent“vaný∙dv“jk‘i”“vý∙tesniaci∙zi”∙zabraňuje∙

únikom a pretekaniu
•∙∙ Naj”evnejĞí∙d“stu”ný∙sáč“k

Pokyny pre skladovanie 

materského mlieka

Miesto Teplota Čas

Pri izbovej teplote 
(čerstvé∙’‘iek“)

1ş°∙až∙Ř6°C 4∙h“diny∙(ideá‘ne)
do 6 hodín 

(akce”t“vateľné)*

V∙ch‘adničke 4°C∙až∙6°C 7Ř∙h“dín∙(ideá‘ne)
do 8 dní 

(akce”t“vateľné)**

V∙’razničke -1Ş°∙až∙-Ř0°C 6∙’esiac“v∙(ideá‘ne)
do 12 mesiacov 
(akce”t“vateľné)

*∙Prefer“vané∙je∙za’raziť∙a‘eb“∙ch‘adiť∙’‘iek“∙ihneď∙
po odsatí.

ReferencieŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘∙
(Medzinár“dná∙‘iga∙”re∙”“d”“ru∙d“jčenia)

Rozmrazovanie
R“z’razte∙za’razené∙’‘iek“∙v∙ch‘adničke∙a‘eb“∙
u’iestnite∙nád“bku∙”“d∙studenú∙tečúcu∙v“du,∙a∙
”“stu”ne∙zvyĞujte∙te”‘“tu∙v“dy,∙až∙ký’∙’‘iek“∙nie∙je∙
r“z’razené.∙R“z’razené∙’‘iek“∙’ôže∙byť∙usk‘adnené∙
v∙ch‘adničke∙až∙Ř4∙h“dín.∙R“z’razené∙’‘iek“∙už∙
nezmrazujte.

Je’ne∙”“’ieĞajte∙nád“bku∙s∙’‘iek“’∙”redtý’∙ak“∙
budete∙dieťatk“∙kŕ’iť,∙aby∙ste∙”re’ieĞa‘i∙jedn“t‘ivé∙
vrstvy,∙kt“ré∙sa∙“dde‘i‘i.∙Materské∙’‘iek“∙nie∙je∙
h“’“geniz“vané∙a∙Ŕs’“tanaŒ∙sa∙u’iestni∙v“∙vrchnej∙
časti∙fľaĞky.∙Materské∙’‘iek“∙’ôže∙’ať∙rôznu∙farbu∙
a∙k“nzistenciu∙”“dľa∙t“h“,∙v∙kt“r“’∙čase∙dňa∙b“‘“∙
“dsaté,∙č“∙ste∙jed‘i∙a∙”“dľa∙veku∙dieťaťa∙v∙čase∙
“dsávania.∙Netraste∙fľaĞk“u∙si‘n“,∙nak“ľk“∙by∙t“∙’“h‘“∙
naruĞiť∙živé∙ku‘túry∙v“∙vaĞ“’∙’‘ieku.

Materské∙’‘iek“∙nez“hrievajte∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre!∙
Mikr“v‘ny∙’enia∙z‘“ženie∙’‘ieka.∙Mikr“v‘nné∙
z“hrievanie∙’ôže∙zár“veň∙vytv“riť∙v∙’‘ieku∙Ŕh“rúce∙
’iestaŒ,∙kt“ré∙by∙’“h‘i∙dieťatk“∙”“”á‘iť.
Ner“z’razujte∙’aterské∙’‘iek“∙v“∙veľ’i∙h“rúcej∙a‘eb“∙
vriacej vode.

8 
Riešenie problémov s Lansinoh® 

manuálnou odsávačkou
Žiadne satie / Znížené satie
Ak∙sa∙vá’∙zdá,∙že∙výk“n∙“dsávania∙sa∙zníži‘,∙vyskúĞajte∙
nasledovné:
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1.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙vĞetky∙súčasti∙“dsávačky∙s”rávne∙
vysuĞené∙a∙sú∙s”rávne∙z‘“žené.

2.∙ Źk“ntr“‘ujte∙bie‘y∙venti‘,∙či∙v∙ň“’∙nie∙je∙dierka∙
a‘eb“∙trh‘inka.∙źát“∙súčiastka∙je∙r“zh“dujúc“u∙”re∙
d“siahnutie∙s”rávneh“∙satia.∙Ak∙t“∙je∙nevyhnutné,∙
vy’eňte∙bie‘y∙venti‘∙za∙náhradný,∙kt“rý∙b“‘∙d“daný∙
s∙“dsávačk“u.

3.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙si‘ikón“vá∙’e’brána∙a∙”rsná∙v‘“žka∙
C“’f“rtFit™∙sú∙s”rávne∙u’iestené∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”y∙
a∙že∙je∙vytv“rené∙”resné∙tesnenie.

4.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙”rsná∙v‘“žka∙C“’f“rtFit™∙s”rávne∙
sedí∙na∙”rsn“’∙nadstavci∙a∙že∙je∙d“bre∙utesnená.

5.∙ Ak∙VaĞa∙bradavka∙ne’ôže∙s’er“vať∙d“∙stredu∙
tune‘a∙”rsnéh“∙vankúĞika∙bez∙trenia,∙’“žn“∙
”“trebujete∙väčĞiu∙veľk“sť∙”rsnéh“∙vankúĞika∙
C“’f“rtFit™,∙kt“rý∙je∙súčasť“u∙ba‘enia.

Žiadne odsaté mlieko
Ak∙sa∙vá’∙nedarí∙“dsať∙si∙žiadne∙’‘iek“,∙vyskúĞajte∙
nasledovné:
1.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙vĞetky∙súčasti∙“dsávačky∙sú∙s”rávne∙

vysuĞené∙a∙sú∙s”rávne∙z‘“žené.
2.∙ Źk“ntr“‘ujte∙či∙na∙bie‘“’∙venti‘e∙nie∙je∙trh‘inka∙

a‘eb“∙dierka.∙źát“∙súčiastka∙je∙ruzh“dujúca∙”re∙
d“siahnutie∙s”rávneh“∙sania.∙Ak∙t“∙je∙nevyhnutné,∙
vy’eňte∙bie‘y∙venti‘∙za∙náhradný,∙kt“rý∙b“‘∙d“daný∙
s∙“dsávačk“u.

3.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙si‘ikón“vá∙’e’brána∙s“∙st“nk“u∙sú∙
”ri”evnené∙”evne∙na∙te‘e∙“dsávačky∙a∙je∙vytv“rené∙
dokonalé tesnenie.

4.∙ Uistite∙sa,∙že∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”rsný∙vankúĞik∙je∙
”ri”evnený∙”evne∙na∙te‘e∙“dsávačky∙a∙je∙vytv“rené∙
dokonalé tesnenie.

Bolesť pri odsávaní
Ak∙”ri∙“dsávaní∙’áte∙b“‘esti,∙vyskúĞajte∙nas‘ed“vnéŠ
1.∙ M“žn“∙st‘áčate∙ruk“väť∙”rí‘iĞ∙si‘n“.∙Nie∙vždy∙je∙

”“trebné∙”“užiť∙ce‘ú∙si‘u∙satia,∙kt“rú∙”u’”a∙
d“káže∙vytv“riť.∙Źkúste∙st‘ačiť∙rúčku∙‘en∙d“∙
”“‘“vice∙a∙”a’ätajte∙na∙Ř-ř∙sekund“vý∙navrh“vaný∙
rytmus.

2.∙ M“žn“∙budete∙”“treb“vať∙väčĞí∙a‘eb“∙’enĞí∙”rsný∙
vankúĞik,∙skúste∙iný∙”rsný∙vankúĞik∙“bsiahnutý∙v∙
t“’t“∙ba‘íku.∙P“raďte∙sa∙s“∙sv“ji’∙‘ekár“’,∙a‘eb“∙
‘aktačn“u∙”“radkyň“u.

9 
Kŕmenie materským mliekom 

s peristaltickým cumľom 
NaturalWave™

Peristaltický cumeľ NaturalWave™ je špeciálne 
navrhnutý aby:
•∙∙ P“’áha‘∙udržiavať∙zavedené∙’“de‘y∙d“jčenia.
•∙∙ Uľahči‘∙”rech“d∙z∙”rsníka∙ku∙fľaĞi∙a∙zase∙s”äť.
•∙∙ P“d”“ri‘∙dieťa∙v“∙v‘niv“’∙”“hybe∙jazyk“’.
•∙∙ P“d”“ri‘∙inĞtinktívne∙sanie∙”re∙”rir“dzený∙výv“j∙

ústnych svalov.

1. Prisatie
∙ Pery∙d“Ğir“ka∙“tv“rené∙a∙”risaté∙

na dvorec.

2. Peristaltický pohyb jazyka
∙ Jazyk∙sa∙”“hybuje∙v∙”‘ynu‘“’∙

v‘nit“’∙”“hybe∙”re∙st‘ačenie∙
bradavky a satie mlieka. To 
podporuje prirodzený vývoj v 
“b‘asti∙úst,∙čeľusti∙a∙tváre.

 Fakt: Detský jazyk opakuje 
peristaltický pohyb okolo 800 
až∙1000∙krát∙”“čas∙jedneh“∙
kŕ’enia.

3. Prehĺtanie
∙ Zadná∙časť∙jazyka∙dieťaťa∙sa∙

dvíha∙a∙us’erňuje∙’‘iek“∙d“∙
”ažeráka.

Peristaltický cumlík NaturalWave™ bol navrhnutý 
tak, a je klinicky dokázané, že podporuje model 
prirodzeného kŕmenia.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ ĝ”ička∙cu’ľa
∙ Dieťa∙k“ntr“‘uje∙”rúd∙’‘ieka.
2.∙ Mäkký∙100%∙si‘ikón
∙ Naťah“vací∙a∙“hybný∙”re∙“”ti’á‘ne∙st‘ačenie.
3.∙ Vnút“rné∙vertiká‘ne∙výstu”ky
∙ P“si‘ňujú∙Ğtruktúru∙cu’ľa,∙takže∙je∙“d“‘ný∙”r“ti∙

vt‘ačeniu.
4.∙ Unikátny∙dizajn∙s∙”“stu”ný’∙sk‘“n“’
∙ U’“žňuje∙”‘ynu‘ý∙”erista‘tický∙”“hyb∙jazyka.
5.∙ ĝir“ká∙zák‘adňa∙cu’‘íka∙s∙textúr“u
 Pre jednoduché prisatie a efektívne sanie.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Redukuje∙”rehĺtanie∙vzduchu,∙ak“∙”“tenciá‘nu∙

”ríčinu∙k“‘iky.

Jeden kus, bezproblémový dizajn cumlíka 
dostupný s pomalým, stredným a rýchlym 
prietokom.

Výhradné∙d“jčenie∙je∙“d”“rúčané∙”“čas∙”rvých∙6∙
’esiac“v∙živ“ta∙dieťaťa.∙D“jčenie∙a∙tv“rba∙’aterskéh“∙
’‘ieka∙by∙’a‘i∙byť∙”evne∙stabi‘iz“vané∙”red∙zavedení’∙
fľaĞe∙a∙cu’‘íka.

Návod na použitie:∙Na”‘ňte∙”“žad“vané∙’n“žstv“∙
kva”a‘iny∙a∙utiahnite∙skrutk“vací∙uzáver.∙Z“hrievanie∙
v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙sa∙ne“d”“rúča.∙Ak∙sa∙r“zh“dnete∙
“hrievať∙jed‘“∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre,∙neuzatvárajte∙
fľaĞu.∙P“čas∙z“hrievania∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙“dstráňte∙
cu’eľ,∙Ğrób“vací∙uzáver∙a∙vrchnák∙fľaĞe.∙Pred∙
”“užití’∙dôk‘adne∙”retre”te∙a∙vždy∙sk“ntr“‘ujte∙
te”‘“tu∙”redtý’∙ak“∙”“dáte∙dieťaťu.∙Ner“vn“’erne∙
z“hriate∙jed‘“∙’ôže∙”“”á‘iť∙ústa∙dieťaťa.∙Materské∙
’‘iek“∙nez“hrievajte∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre,∙nak“ľk“∙
z“hrievanie∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙’ení∙z‘“ženie∙’‘ieka.∙
Pred∙”rvý’∙”“užití’∙výr“b“k∙vyčistite.∙Pre∙zaistenie∙
hygieny∙výr“bku,∙dajte∙”red∙”“užití’∙cu’‘ík∙a∙fľaĞu∙s“∙
vĞetký’i∙k“’”“nenta’i∙d“∙vriacej∙v“dy∙na∙5∙’inút.∙Pri∙
”renáĞaní∙”‘nej∙fľaĞe,∙sa∙uistite,∙že∙je∙uzavretá∙s”rávne∙
u’iestnený’∙vrchnák“’,∙a∙dajte∙”“z“r∙na∙u’iestnenie∙
cu’ľa∙v∙strede∙vrchnáku,∙aby∙b“‘a∙účinná∙funkcia∙
výr“bku∙Œ“d“‘n“sť∙v“či∙vy‘iatiuœ.

Čistenie:∙Pred∙”rvý’∙”“užití’∙v‘“žte∙”r“dukt∙d“∙
vriacej∙v“dy∙na∙5∙’inút,∙nechajte∙vych‘adnúť∙a∙
dôk‘adne∙“”‘áchnite∙vĞetky∙k“’”“nenty∙fľaĞe.∙ź“t“∙
’á∙zabez”ečiť∙hygienu.∙Nás‘edne∙je∙’“žné∙u’ývať∙
fľaĞe∙aj∙v∙h“rn“’∙k“Ği∙u’ývačky∙riadu,∙a∙’ôžu∙byť∙
steri‘iz“vané∙(“tv“rené)∙buď∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre,∙a‘eb“∙
”“’“c“u∙Ğ”eciá‘neh“∙steri‘izačnéh“∙zariadenia.∙Vždy∙
u’yte∙vĞetky∙súčasti∙výr“bku∙hneď∙”“∙každ“’∙”“užití.∙
U’yte∙v∙te”‘ej∙’yd‘“vej∙v“de∙a∙dôk‘adne∙“”‘áchnite.∙
Vyčistite∙”red∙každý’∙”“užití’.

Skladanie:∙P“∙d“k“na‘“’∙vysuĞení∙v‘“žte∙cu’‘ík∙cez∙
Ğrób“vací∙uzáver.∙Nasaďte∙Ğrób“vací∙uzáver∙”evne∙
na∙hrd‘“∙fľaĞe.

Vrchnák

Cu’eľ

Šróbovací 
uzáver

FľaĞa

V‘“žte∙cu’eľ∙d“∙
Ğtrób“vacieh“∙

uzáveru

Upozornenie:∙Ak∙nie∙je∙”“užívaný,∙uch“vávajte∙na∙
such“’∙a∙kryt“’∙’ieste.∙Vždy∙”“užívajte∙tent“∙výr“b“k∙
”“d∙d“hľad“’∙d“s”e‘ej∙“s“by.∙Nečistite,∙nesk‘adujte∙
a∙ned“v“ľte∙”rísť∙d“∙styku∙s∙r“z”úĞťad‘a’i∙a‘eb“∙

che’iká‘ia’i.∙Výs‘edk“’∙by∙’“h‘“∙byť∙”“Ğk“denie.∙
Nenechávajte∙výr“b“k∙na∙”ria’“’∙s‘nečn“’∙žiarení∙a‘eb“∙
v∙te”‘e,∙a‘eb“∙v∙dezinfekčn“’∙”r“striedku∙(Œsteri‘izačný∙
r“zt“kœ)∙”“∙d“bu∙d‘hĞiu,∙než∙je∙“d”“rúčané.∙Nezahrievajte∙
kvapalinu umiestnením priamo na plynové alebo elektrické 
varné∙”‘atne,∙“hrievacie∙d“sky,∙e‘ektrické∙rúry∙atď.

VAROVANIE pre bezpečnosť a zdravie Vášho 
dieťaťa!∙Vždy∙”“užívajte∙tent“∙výr“b“k∙”“d∙d“hľad“’∙
d“s”e‘ej∙“s“by.∙Nikdy∙ne”“užívajte∙kŕ’iaci∙cu’eľ∙fľaĞe∙
ak“∙cu’‘ík.∙Źústavné∙a∙d‘h“d“bé∙sanie∙tekutín∙’ôže∙
s”ôs“biť∙zubný∙kaz.∙Vždy∙sk“ntr“‘ujte∙te”‘“tu∙jed‘a∙”red∙
kŕ’ení’.∙VĞetky∙súčasti∙kt“ré∙ne”“užívate,∙udržujte∙
’i’“∙d“sahu∙detí.∙Nenechávajte∙dieťa∙sa’“tné∙s“∙
zariadení’∙na∙”itie∙z∙dôv“du∙nebez”ečenstva∙udusenia,∙
”ádu∙dieťaťa∙a‘eb“∙”ri∙r“z“bratí∙”r“duktu.

VAROVANIE:∙Zubný∙kaz∙sa∙u∙’a‘ých∙detí∙’ôže∙
“bjaviť,∙aj∙keď∙sú∙”“užívané∙nes‘adené∙tekutiny.∙źát“∙
situácia∙’ôže∙nastať∙v∙”rí”ade,∙že∙dieťaťu∙je∙d“v“‘ené∙
”“užívať∙fľaĞu∙/∙hrnček∙”“∙d‘hú∙d“bu∙cez∙deň∙a∙naj’ä∙
”“čas∙n“ci,∙kedy∙je∙’enĞie∙’n“žstv“∙s‘ín,∙a‘eb“∙
s‘úži∙ak“∙cu’‘ík.∙Nenechávajte∙cu’eľ∙na∙”ria’“’∙
s‘nečn“’∙žiarení∙a‘eb“∙v∙te”‘e,∙a‘eb“∙v∙dezinfekčn“’∙
”r“striedku∙(Œsteri‘izačný∙r“zt“kœ)∙”“∙d“bu∙d‘hĞiu,∙než∙
je∙“d”“rúčané,∙”ret“že∙by∙’“h‘“∙dôjsť∙k∙jeh“∙“s‘abeniu.∙
Źk“ntr“‘ujte∙”red∙každý’∙”“užití’.∙Zah“ďte∙”ri∙”rvých∙
zná’kach∙”“Ğk“denia∙a‘eb“∙“s‘abenia.∙Vy’eňte∙cu’eľ∙
každých∙7∙týždň“v,∙z∙bez”ečn“stných∙a∙hygienických∙
dôv“d“v.∙P“tiahnite∙cu’eľ∙na∙kŕ’enie∙d“∙vĞetkých∙
s’er“v,∙aby∙ste∙h“∙sk“ntr“‘“va‘i.

POZOR:∙Niekt“ré∙Ğťavy∙sú∙steri‘né∙a∙r“zt“k∙’ôže∙
z’eniť∙si‘ikón∙na∙ne”riehľadný.∙ź“∙ne’ení∙žiadnu∙z∙
vlastností. Materské mlieko nezohrievajte v mikrovlnnej 
rúre,∙nak“ľk“∙z“hrievanie∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙’ení∙
z‘“ženie∙’‘ieka.∙Z“hrievanie∙v∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙’ôže∙
vytv“riť∙‘“ka‘iz“vané∙vys“ké∙te”‘“ty.∙Buďte∙zv‘áĞť∙
“”atrní∙”ri∙’ikr“v‘nn“’∙“hreve.∙Vždy∙za’ieĞajte∙
“hrievané∙”“traviny∙aby∙sa∙zabez”eči‘“∙r“vn“’erné∙
r“z‘“ženie∙te”‘a∙a∙vyskúĞajte∙te”‘“tu∙”red∙”“dávaní’.

VAROVANIE:∙Oba‘“vé∙’ateriá‘y∙nie∙sú∙súčasť“u∙
výr“bku.∙Pre∙bez”ečn“sť∙váĞh“∙dieťaťa,∙”r“sí’∙
“dstráňte∙a∙z‘ikvidujte∙vĞetky∙“ba‘“vé∙’ateriá‘y∙”red∙
”“užití’,∙a‘e∙”rečítajte∙a∙zach“vajte∙náv“d∙”re∙budúce∙
”“užitie.∙V∙’ikr“v‘nnej∙rúre∙”“nechajte∙“tv“rené.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye

HR

LANSINOH® 
UPUTE ZA RUČNU PUMPU ZA IZDAJANJE

Čestita’“∙na∙“d‘uci∙da∙d“jite∙i∙tak“∙djetetu∙“’“gućite∙
najb“‘ji∙’“gući∙”“četak∙u∙živ“tu.∙D“kazan“∙je∙da∙
d“jenje∙n“si∙’n“Ğtv“∙zdravstvenih∙”“g“dn“sti∙za∙Vas∙
i∙VaĞe∙dijete.∙Iak“∙je∙’ajčin“∙’‘ijek“∙uvijek∙najb“‘ji∙
“dabir,∙nije∙uvijek∙baĞ∙jedn“stavn“∙sv“’∙djetetu∙
”ružiti∙’ajčin“∙’‘ijek“,∙”“sebn“∙kad∙niste∙u∙b‘izini.∙
To zahtijeva dodatan napor i trebate biti vrlo ponosni 
na∙sv“ju∙“d‘uku∙da∙sv“’∙djetetu∙”ružite∙savrĞenu∙
”rehranu∙za∙idea‘an∙rast∙i∙razv“j.∙NaĞa∙ručna∙”u’”a∙
je∙izrađena∙tak“∙da∙je∙’ajke∙k“ji’a∙je∙”u’”a∙sa’“∙
”“vre’en“∙”“trebna,∙’“gu∙brz“∙i∙jedn“stavn“∙k“ristiti.

Upute za uporabu:

M“‘i’“∙Vas∙da∙”rije∙”rve∙u”“rabe∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙
”u’”e∙za∙izdajanje∙“dv“jite∙nek“‘ik“∙’inuta∙i∙”r“čitate∙
ove upute.

ŹadržajŠ
1. Predstavljanje Lansinoh®∙ručne∙”u’”e∙za∙izdajanje
2. Dijelovi Lansinoh®∙ručne∙”u’”e∙za∙izdajanje
3.∙ ČiĞćenje∙i∙steri‘iziranje∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙”u’”e∙za∙
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izdajanje
4.∙ Źk‘a”anje∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙”u’”e∙za∙izdajanje
5.∙ Źavjeti∙za∙izdajanje
6. Kako koristiti Lansinoh®∙ručnu∙”u’”u∙za∙izdajanje
7.∙ Kak“∙čuvati∙izd“jen“∙’‘ijek“
8.∙ Uk‘anjanje∙”r“b‘e’a∙na∙Lansin“h®∙ručn“j∙”u’”i∙za∙

izdajanje
9.∙ Hranjenje∙izd“jeni’∙’‘ijek“’∙”“’“ću∙

Natura‘Wave™∙Perista‘tic∙źeat∙dude

1 
Predstavljanje Lansinoh® ručne 

pumpe za izdajanje
Lansinoh®∙ručna∙”u’”a∙za∙izdajanje∙je∙”“sebn“∙
”ri‘ag“đena∙”“treba’a∙’ajki∙k“je∙d“je.∙Ova∙ručna∙
”u’”a∙i’a∙“dv“jene∙fazeŠ∙fazu∙“t”uĞtanja∙i∙fazu∙
nav‘ačenja,∙k“je∙se∙‘ak“∙’“gu∙”r“’ijeniti∙jedn“stavni’∙
”“deĞavanje’∙ručke∙na∙tije‘u.∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙
”“uzdan“∙brtvi∙i∙“’“gućuje∙ug“dn“∙isisavanje∙s∙
brzi’∙d“t“k“’∙’‘ijeka.∙źe∙dvije∙b“čice∙sa∙Ğir“ki’∙
grlom kompatibilne su sa svim pumpama za 
izdajanje iz Lansinoh®∙”r“gra’a.∙K“’”‘et∙uk‘jučuje∙
i∙Natura‘Wave™∙dudu∙sa∙s”“ri’∙d“t“k“’,∙k“ja∙
“’“gućuje∙djetetu∙da∙”rir“dn“∙sisanje∙k“je∙je∙nauči‘“∙
na∙”rsi’a∙’“že∙”ri’ijeniti∙za∙”ijenje∙izd“jen“g∙’‘ijeka∙
iz∙b“čice.∙Pu’”a∙se∙jedn“stavn“∙sk‘a”a∙i∙‘ak“∙čisti.

D“jenje∙je∙najb“‘je.∙Źa’“∙d“jenje∙je∙d“kazan“∙najb“‘ji∙
“dabir∙za∙VaĞe∙dijete∙jer∙“sigurava∙sve∙hranjive∙sast“jke∙
”“trebne∙djetetu∙u∙”rvih∙6∙’jeseci∙živ“ta.∙D“jenje∙
”rid“n“si∙stvaranju∙jake∙veze∙iz’eđu∙’ajke∙i∙djeteta∙i∙
d“n“si∙bezbr“j∙dug“r“čnih∙”“g“dn“sti∙za∙“b“je.

2 
Dijelovi Lansinoh® ručne pumpe za 

izdajanje
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa
B   Tijelo pumpe
C ∙∙ Źi‘ik“nska∙’e’brana
D   Poluga
E ∙∙ Ručka
F ∙∙ Prsten∙s∙nav“je’∙i∙”‘“čic“’∙za∙brtv‘jenje
G   Bijeli ventil
H ∙∙ Źta‘ak∙za∙b“čicu

Dvofazna tehnologija
Ova∙”u’”a∙za∙izdajanje∙i’a∙dvije∙“dv“jene∙faze,∙
fazu∙“t”uĞtanja∙i∙fazu∙izdajanja.∙Jedn“stavn“∙ih∙je∙
”r“’ijeniti∙”“deĞavanje’∙”“‘“žaja∙ručke∙na∙”“‘uzi.
Faza otpuštanja
Ova∙faza∙nježn“∙nadražuje∙d“jku.∙źak“∙je∙izvedena∙
da∙“”“naĞa∙”rvu∙fazu∙d“jenja∙(način∙na∙k“ji∙dijete∙
za”“činje∙sa∙sisanje’).∙Ova∙“s“bina∙”“tiče∙“t”uĞtanje∙
’‘ijeka∙i∙”“tiče∙njeg“v∙d“t“k.∙Laganu∙si‘u∙isisavanja∙
’“žete∙d“biti∙”“stav‘janje’∙ručke∙u∙”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙ut“r∙
na polugi i njezinim brzim stiskanjem.

Faza izdajanja
Ova∙faza∙“’“gućuje∙izdajanje∙’‘ijeka∙iz∙d“jke.∙
Prebacite∙se∙na∙“vaj∙način∙”“stav‘janje’∙ručke∙u∙drugi∙
(d“nji)∙ut“r∙na∙”“‘ugi.∙Za∙najjače∙usisavanje∙stisnite∙
ručicu∙d“∙kraja.∙Za∙s‘abije∙sisanje∙stisnite∙ručicu∙s‘abije.∙

3 
Čišćenje i steriliziranje Lansinoh® 

ručne pumpe za izdajanje
Prije∙”rv“g∙k“riĞtenja∙”u’”e,∙rastavite∙ju∙(izvadite∙

si‘ik“nsku∙’e’branu∙i∙”“‘ugu,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙
”rsa,∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙i∙“dv“jite∙b“čicu,∙”“k‘“”ac∙i∙”‘“čicu∙
za∙brtv‘jenje).

Čišćenje:
Lijevak∙za∙”rsa,∙b“čice,∙ručka∙i∙sta‘ak∙za∙b“čicu∙
’“gu∙se∙”rati∙u∙g“rnje’∙“dje‘jku∙”eri‘ice∙za∙”“suđe∙
i‘i∙ručn“,∙u∙t“”‘“j∙v“di,∙s∙deterdžent“’∙za∙”“suđe.∙
Ne’“jte∙k“ristiti∙“ta”a‘a∙i‘i∙abrazivna∙sredstva.∙
Is”rati∙t“”‘“’,∙čist“’∙v“d“’.∙Bije‘i∙venti‘,∙si‘ik“nska∙
’e’brana∙i∙”“‘uga,∙te∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa∙
’“gu∙se∙tak“đer∙”rati∙u∙”eri‘ici∙za∙”“suđe.∙Međuti’,∙
i”ak∙”re”“ručuje’“∙ručn“∙”ranje,∙kak“∙ih∙ne∙biste∙
izgubi‘i,∙i∙kak“∙biste∙i’∙”r“du‘ji‘i∙vijek∙trajanja.∙Źve∙
dije‘“ve∙“suĞiti∙na∙zraku,∙na∙čist“j∙kr”i∙i‘i∙na∙“cjeđivaču∙
za∙”“suđe.
Napomena:∙Budite∙“”rezni∙”ri‘ik“’∙čiĞćenja∙’a‘“g∙
bije‘“g∙venti‘a.∙On∙je∙bitan∙za∙is”ravn“∙usisavanje.∙Ne∙
k“ristite∙”rek“’jernu∙si‘u∙i∙ne∙”erite∙četk“’∙za∙”ranje∙
b“čica∙i‘i∙duda.∙Paž‘jiv“∙“”erite∙ručn“∙u∙t“”‘“j∙v“di∙s∙
deterdžent“’∙i∙is”erite∙”“d∙t“”‘“’∙tekuć“’∙v“d“’.

Steriliziranje:
Za steriliziranje prokuhavanjem:∙Źve∙dije‘“ve∙staviti∙
u∙”“sudu∙s∙ki”uć“’∙v“d“’,∙”r“vjeriti∙da∙u∙”“jedini’∙
dije‘“vi’a∙nije∙“sta‘“∙zraka,∙”“kriti∙”“sudu∙s∙”“k‘“”ce’∙
i∙kuhati∙naj’anje∙10∙’inuta.∙Držite∙”“sudu∙”“kriven“’∙
d“∙trenutka∙kad∙“”re’a∙bude∙”“trebna.∙Na”“’enaŠ∙
bitno je da u posudi za vrijeme prokuhavanja bude 
d“v“‘jn“∙v“de,∙tak“∙da∙dije‘“vi∙s‘“b“dn“∙”‘utaju.

Za steriliziranje kemikalijama: Pripremite otopinu 
”“’“ću∙tab‘eta∙i‘i∙tekućine.∙Ur“nite∙sve∙dije‘“ve∙u∙
“t“”inu,∙”azeći∙da∙u∙”“jedini’∙dije‘“vi’a∙ne∙“stane∙
zraka.∙Ostaviti∙u∙“t“”ini∙naj’anje∙ř0∙’inuta.∙Pri”re’ite∙
svježu∙“t“”inu∙svaka∙Ř4∙sata.

Korištenje sterilizatora na paru ili za mikrovalnu 
pećnicu:∙Ź‘ijedite∙u”ute∙”r“izv“đača.∙Pazite∙da∙su∙
u sterilizatoru svi otvori okrenuti prema dolje. Prije 
vađenja∙“”re’e∙iz∙steri‘izat“ra∙“bavezn“∙“”erite∙ruke.

4 
Sklapanje Lansinoh® ručne pumpe 

za izdajanje

Napomena: Prije sastavljanja Lansinoh®∙ručne∙”u’”e∙
za∙izdajanje∙“sigurajte∙da∙svi∙dije‘“vi∙budu∙“čiĞćeni∙i∙
steri‘izirani∙kak“∙je∙naveden“∙u∙t“čki∙ř.∙“vih∙u”uta.

1  Temeljito operite ruke.
2 ∙ U’etnite∙”“‘ugu∙u∙si‘ik“nsku∙’e’branu.
3  Postavite silikonsku membranu s polugom 

na vrh tijela pumpe. Pazite da dobro sjedne u 
“kvir.∙ŹtiĞćući∙”rsti’a∙“sigurajte∙da∙”rianja∙u∙
potpunosti.*

4 ∙ Od“zd“∙nježn“∙nataknite∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙u∙”u’”u,∙
”azeći∙da∙venti‘∙d“br“∙”ristaje∙uz∙tije‘“.∙Nikak“∙ne∙
upotrebljavajte preveliku silu. Ako se bijeli ventil 
teĞk“∙skida,∙t“∙je∙znak∙da∙ste∙ga∙”rejak“∙gurnu‘i∙u∙
tijelo pumpe.

5 ∙ Zavrnite∙b“čicu∙na∙tije‘“∙”u’”e.
6 ∙ P“ravnajte∙”r“rez∙na∙ručki∙s∙”“‘ug“’∙i∙ručku∙

nježn“∙stisnite∙d“k∙ne∙k‘ikne∙na∙’jest“.
7 ∙ P“‘ugu∙i∙ručku∙”“stavite∙tak“∙da∙je∙ručka∙na∙”rv“’∙

ut“ru∙”“‘uge∙–∙t“∙je∙faza∙“t”uĞtanja.**
8 ∙ Kak“∙bi∙”u’”a∙bi‘a∙”“t”un“∙stabi‘na,∙utaknite∙

b“čicu∙u∙sta‘ak∙za∙b“čicu.
9  Pumpa izgleda ovako kad je potpuno sastavljena.

*Ovi∙dije‘“vi∙su∙izrađeni∙tak“∙da∙tijesn“∙”rianjaju.∙
Za∙‘akĞe∙sastav‘janje∙na’“čite∙”rsten∙si‘ik“nske∙
membrane.
**Ova∙”u’”a∙za∙izdajanje∙i’a∙dvije∙raz‘ičite∙fazeŠ∙
fazu∙“t”uĞtanja∙i∙fazu∙izdajanja.∙Mijenjanje’∙”“‘“žaja∙
ručke∙na∙”“‘uzi∙’“žete∙se∙jedn“stavn“∙”rebacivati∙
iz’eđu∙dvije∙faze.

5 
Savjeti za izdajanje

Prije∙k“riĞtenja∙u”“znajte∙se∙s∙”u’”“’∙i∙njezini’∙
sastavnim dijelovima.

Za∙us”jeĞn“∙izdajanje∙najvažniji∙je∙tak“zvani∙releks∙
“t”uĞtanja∙-∙kad∙’‘ijek“∙”“čne∙nes’etan“∙teći.∙Ovaj∙
”rir“dni∙releks∙’“žete∙”“taknuti∙”rije∙i‘i∙tijek“’∙
izdajanja∙”“’“ću∙t“”‘ih∙Lansin“h® Therapearl Breast 
źhera”y∙Ge‘∙“b‘“ga∙i∙‘agan“’∙kružn“’∙’asaž“’∙d“jke∙
vrh“vi’a∙”rstiju,∙krećući∙izvana∙”re’a∙bradavici.

Za∙izdajanje∙”“kuĞajte∙“dabrati∙vrije’e∙kad∙niste∙u∙
žurbi∙i∙kad∙nećete∙biti∙”rekidani.∙O”ustite∙se∙’is‘eći∙
na∙sv“je∙dijete.∙G‘edanje∙njeg“ve∙f“t“graije∙”ri‘ik“’∙
izdajanja∙tak“đer∙’“že∙biti∙“d∙”“’“ći.

Cje‘“ku”n“∙izdajanje∙’“že∙trajati∙Ř0-ř0∙’inuta,∙Ğt“∙
“visi∙“∙VaĞe’∙tije‘u.∙I’ajte∙na∙u’u∙da∙je∙us”jeĞn“∙
izdajanje∙vjeĞtina∙k“ja∙se∙usvaja∙učenje’.∙Pr“bna∙
izdajanja,∙d“k∙učite,∙’“gu∙biti∙kraća∙i‘i∙du‘ja∙“d∙
naveden“g∙i∙’“gu∙ka“∙rezu‘tat∙i’ati∙’anju∙k“‘ičinu∙
”riku”‘jen“g∙’‘ijeka,∙a‘i∙t“∙nikak“∙ne∙znači∙da∙ne’ate∙
d“v“‘jn“∙’‘ijeka∙i‘i∙da∙radite∙neĞt“∙”“greĞn“.∙M‘ijek“∙
se∙stvara∙te’e‘je’∙”“nude∙i∙”“tražnje∙te∙red“viti’∙
izdajanje’∙VaĞe∙grudi∙stvaraju∙i∙viĞe∙’‘ijeka.

P“jave∙‘i∙se∙k“d∙d“jenja∙”r“b‘e’i,∙“bratite∙se∙‘iječniku∙
ili savjetniku za dojenje.

Jednu∙d“jku∙’“žete∙izdajati∙”u’”“’,∙a∙ist“d“bn“,∙
na∙drug“j∙’“žete∙d“jiti∙dijete.∙ź“∙Va’∙“’“gućuje∙
”“većanje∙učink“vit“sti∙cr”‘jenja∙jer∙dijete∙k“je∙siĞe∙
sti’u‘ira∙releks∙“t”uĞtanja.

Osigurajte∙da∙“tv“r∙‘ijevka∙na∙”u’”i∙bude∙‘agan“∙
nagnut∙”re’a∙d“‘je∙kak“∙bi∙’‘ijek“∙Ğt“∙‘akĞe∙’“g‘“∙
teći∙”re’a∙b“čici.
Mjere opreza prilikom hranjenja izdojenim 
mlijekom:
1.∙ IZDOJENO∙MLIJEKO∙NE∙NAZGRIJAVAJźE∙U∙

MIKROVALNOJ∙PEĆNICI!∙Mikr“va‘na∙”ećnica∙
’ijenja∙sastav∙’‘ijeka.∙źak“đer,∙’“že∙stv“riti∙
Œvruće∙t“čkeœ∙u∙’‘ijeku∙”a∙bi∙se∙dijete∙’“g‘“∙“”eći.

2.∙ Uvijek∙”r“vjerite∙te’”eraturu∙tekućine∙”rije∙
hranjenja djeteta.

3.∙ Ne∙d“”ustite∙djetetu∙da∙b“čicu∙n“si∙u∙krevet∙i‘i∙da∙
se samo hrani dulje vrijeme.

4.∙ Kak“∙biste∙“tk‘“ni‘i∙’“guću∙“”asn“st∙“d∙guĞenja,∙
is”itajte∙čvrst“ću∙dude∙njezini’∙”“v‘ačenje’.∙
Dudu∙bacite∙ak“∙se∙”“jave∙znak“vi∙istr“Ğen“sti∙i‘i∙
napukline.

6 
Kako koristiti Lansinoh® ručnu 

pumpu za izdajanje
Ak“∙je∙’“guće,∙”ričekajte∙da∙se∙k“‘ičina∙’‘ijeka∙i∙
ras”“red∙d“jenja∙d“br“∙usta‘i.∙ź“∙je∙“bičn“∙bare’∙ř-4∙
tjedana∙nak“n∙”“r“da,∙“si’∙ak“∙‘iječnik∙nije∙drugačije∙
”re”“ruči“.

1.∙ źe’e‘jit“∙“”erite∙ruke∙i∙”r“vjerite∙jesu∙‘i∙VaĞe∙grudi∙
čiste.

2. Provjerite je li pumpa sterilizirana i pravilno 
sastav‘jena∙–∙“nak“∙ka“∙Ğt“∙je∙“”isan“∙u∙
”“g‘av‘ji’a∙ČiĞćenje∙i∙steri‘iziranje∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙
”u’”e∙za∙izdajanje∙i∙Źk‘a”anje∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙
pumpe za izdajanje.

3. Postavite otvor pumpe tako da bradavica bude u 
sredini∙i∙nježn“∙”ritisnite∙”u’”u∙na∙d“jku,∙”azeći∙
da bradavica bude u sredini otvora lijevka za prsa. 
Pritisnite∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa∙na∙”u’”i∙
čvrst“∙na∙d“jku,∙”azeći∙da∙je∙d“br“∙zabrtv‘jen“,∙
tak“∙da∙zrak∙ne∙’“že∙izaći∙sa∙strane.∙D“br“∙
brtv‘jenje∙’“žete∙”“stići∙”“’“gnete∙‘i∙si∙drug“’∙
ruk“’∙”“državajući∙d“jku∙“d“zd“.

∙ Ak“∙bradavicu∙ne∙’“žete∙d“biti∙u∙sredinu∙“tv“ra∙
‘ijevka∙za∙”rsa,∙tak“∙da∙ne∙d“diruje∙‘ijevak,∙
najvjer“jatnije∙Va’∙je∙”“treban∙veći∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
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lijevak za prsa.
4.∙ D“k∙‘agan“∙stiĞćete∙ručku∙”u’”e,∙u∙d“jci∙ćete∙

“sjetiti∙usisavanje.∙Za∙stvaranje∙vakuu’a∙ručku∙
nije∙”“trebn“∙stiskati∙d“∙krajaš∙d“v“‘jn“∙je∙“n“‘ik“∙
k“‘ik“∙Va’∙“dg“vara.

5.∙ P“stav‘janje’∙ručke∙u∙”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙ut“r∙”“‘uge∙
’“žete∙d“biti∙b‘agi∙”ritisak∙ka“∙”ri”re’u∙za∙
isisavanja.∙Pr“vjerite∙”“’iće∙‘i∙se∙bradavica,∙a∙
stiskanje’∙i∙“t”uĞtanje’∙ručke∙“dredite∙že‘jeni∙
ritam.

6.∙ Kak“∙biste∙za”“če‘i∙s∙faz“’∙“t”uĞtanja∙’‘ijeka,∙
ručku∙utaknite∙u∙g“rnji∙ut“r∙”“‘uge∙i∙stiĞćite∙
ručku.∙M‘ijek“∙će∙ubrz“∙”“teći∙iak“∙u∙”“t”un“sti∙
ne∙k“ristite∙’“gućn“st∙stvaranja∙’aksi’a‘n“g∙
”“dt‘aka∙k“ji∙”u’”a∙“’“gućava.

7.∙ Nak“n∙Ğt“∙’‘ijek“∙”“teče∙(1∙-∙Ř∙’inute)∙”ređite∙u∙
fazu∙izdajanja.∙Za∙”rebacivanje∙na∙fazu∙izdajanja,∙
‘agan“∙”ritisnite∙ŒPUŹHœ∙di“∙na∙vrhu∙ručke∙kak“∙
biste∙ručicu∙”re’jesti‘i∙na∙drugi∙(d“nji)∙ut“r∙”“‘uge.∙
Nastavite∙sa∙stiskanje’∙i∙“t”uĞtanje’∙ručke∙kak“∙
biste∙d“Ğ‘i∙d“∙“dg“varajućeg∙usisn“g∙t‘aka.

Ak“∙je∙tijek“’∙izdajanja∙usisni∙t‘ak∙s‘ab,∙ručku∙stiĞćite∙
d“∙kraja.∙Usisni∙t‘ak∙’ijenja∙se∙“visn“∙“∙t“’e∙k“‘ik“∙
jak“∙stiĞćete∙ručku.∙Ud“bn“st∙tijek“’∙izdajanja∙je∙
važnija∙“d∙jak“g∙usisn“g∙t‘aka.∙Zat“,∙’“‘i’“∙izdajati∙s∙
usisn“’∙t‘ak“’∙k“ji∙Va’∙najviĞe∙“dg“vara.

*∙Da∙biste∙se∙iz∙faze∙izdajanja∙vrati‘i∙u∙fazu∙“t”uĞtanja,∙
(1)∙P“vucite∙vrh∙”“‘uge∙”re’a∙sebi,∙(Ř)∙nježn“∙stisnite∙
ručku∙i∙”“stavite∙je∙na∙”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙ut“r.

Pozor! Nema li rezultata, nemojte pumpati dulje od 
5 minuta.∙P“kuĞajte∙s∙izdajanje’∙u∙nek“∙drug“∙d“ba∙
dana.∙U”a’titeŠ∙P“stane∙‘i∙izdajanje∙neug“dn“∙i‘i∙čak∙
b“‘n“,∙tada∙”rekinite∙i∙”“savjetujte∙se∙s∙‘iječnik“’.

7 
Kako čuvati izdojeno mlijeko

Izd“jen“∙’‘ijek“∙treba∙s”re’iti∙u∙čist∙i∙zatv“ren∙
spremnik.
Izd“jen“∙’‘ijek“∙nemojte ostavljati u vratima 
h‘adnjaka∙i‘i∙za’rzivača.∙ź“∙je,∙nai’e,∙zb“g∙“tvaranja∙
i∙zatvaranja,∙naj’anje∙h‘adan∙di“∙h‘adnjaka∙i‘i∙
za’rzivača.∙M‘ijek“∙k“je∙čuvate,∙“značite∙datu’“’∙i∙
najprije koristite ono najstarije.

Isprobajte naše Lansinoh® vrećice za čuvanje 
mlijeka:
•∙∙ ŹavrĞene∙za∙čuvanje∙i∙za’rzavanje∙izd“jen“g∙

mlijeka
•∙∙ Ź∙”atentirani’∙dv“struki’∙zatvarače’∙”r“tiv∙

izlijevanja ili kapanja
•∙∙ NajčvrĞće∙vrećice∙k“je∙’“žete∙naći

Preporuke za čuvanje izdojenog mlijeka

Gdje Temperatura Vrijeme

Na∙s“bn“j∙te’”eraturi∙
(svježe∙’‘ijek“)

19° do 26°C 4∙sata∙(idea‘n“)
do 6 sati 

(”rihvat‘jiv“)*

U∙h‘adnjaku 4°C do 6°C 7Ř∙sata∙(idea‘n“)
do 8 dana 

(”rihvat‘jiv“)**

U∙za’rzivaču -18° do -20°C 6∙’jeseci∙(idea‘n“)
do 12 mjeseci 
(”rihvat‘jiv“)

* Mlijeko je najbolje staviti u hladnjak ili zalediti odmah 
nakon izdajanja.

Izv“rŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Odmrzavanje
Za’rznut“∙’‘ijek“∙“d’rznite∙u∙h‘adnjaku∙i‘i∙”“sudu∙za∙
čuvanje∙stavite∙”“d∙h‘adnu∙v“du∙iz∙s‘avine,∙”“stu”n“∙
”“većavajući∙te’”eraturu∙v“de∙d“k∙’‘ijek“∙ne∙bude∙
”“t”un“∙“d’rznut“.∙Od’rznut“∙’‘ijek“∙’“žete∙držati∙
u∙h‘adnjaku∙d“∙Ř4∙sata.∙Od’rznut“∙’‘ijek“∙nikak“∙
nemojte ponovno zamrzavati.

Kak“∙biste∙iz’ijeĞa‘i∙s‘“jeve∙k“ji∙su∙se∙”“javi‘i∙u∙

’‘ijeku,∙”rije∙hranjenja∙nježn“∙”r“tresite∙”“sudu∙
s∙“d’rznuti’∙’‘ijek“’.∙Majčin“∙’‘ijek“∙nije∙
h“’“geniziran“∙i∙Œvrhnjeœ∙će∙se∙izdv“jiti∙na∙vrh∙
b“čice.∙B“ja∙i∙k“nzistentn“st∙izd“jen“g∙’‘ijeka∙’“gu∙
se razlikovati ovisno o dobu dana kad je mlijeko 
izd“jen“,∙“∙t“’e∙Ğt“∙ste∙je‘i∙i∙“∙d“bi∙djeteta∙za∙vrije’e∙
izdajanja.∙Ne’“jte∙snažn“∙tresti∙b“čicu∙kak“∙biste∙
”“’ijeĞa‘i∙s‘“jeve∙jer∙tak“∙’“žete∙“Ğtetiti∙žive∙sast“jke∙
VaĞeg∙’‘ijeka.

Izd“jen“∙’‘ijek“∙ne∙zagrijavajte∙u∙’ikr“va‘nu∙”ećnicu!∙
Mikr“va‘na∙”ećnica∙’ijenja∙sastav∙’‘ijeka.∙źak“đer,∙
’“že∙stv“riti∙Œvruće∙t“čkeœ∙u∙’‘ijeku∙”a∙bi∙se∙dijete∙
’“g‘“∙“”eći.
Ne∙“d’rzavajte∙’ajčin“∙’‘ijek“∙u∙jak“∙vruć“j∙i‘i∙
ki”uć“j∙v“di.

8 
Uklanjanje problema na Lansinoh® 

ručnoj pumpi za izdajanje
Pumpa ne usisava / smanjeno usisavanje
Pri’jetite∙‘i∙da∙se∙s’anji‘a∙jačina∙usisavanja,∙”“kuĞajte∙
s‘jedećeŠ
1.∙ Pr“vjerite∙jesu∙‘i∙svi∙dije‘“vi∙”u’”e∙d“br“∙“suĞeni∙i∙

pravilno postavljeni.
2.∙ Preg‘edajte∙je∙‘i∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙istr“Ğen∙i‘i∙”r“buĞen.∙

Ovaj∙di“∙je∙važan∙za∙”“stizanje∙“dg“varajuće∙jačine∙
usisavanja.∙Ak“∙je∙”“trebn“,∙za’ijenite∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙
s rezervnim koji ste dobili s pumpom.

3. Provjerite jesu li silikonska membrana i poluga 
ispravno postavljeni na tijelo pumpe i prianjaju li 
dobro.

4.∙ P“brinite∙se∙da∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa∙bude∙
čvrst“∙na∙tije‘u∙”u’”e∙i∙da∙savrĞen“∙”rianja.

5.∙ Ak“∙bradavicu∙ne∙’“žete∙”“staviti∙u∙sredinu∙
“tv“ra∙‘ijevka∙za∙”rsa,∙tak“∙da∙se∙ne∙d“diruje∙ruba,∙
najvjer“jatnije∙Va’∙je∙”“treban∙veći∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa,∙k“ji∙se∙na‘azi∙u∙”akiranju.

Mlijeko se ne izdaja
Pri’ijetite∙‘i∙da∙se∙jačina∙usisavanja∙s’anji‘a,∙”“kuĞajte∙
s‘jedećeŠ
1.∙ Pr“vjerite∙jesu∙‘i∙svi∙dije‘“vi∙”u’”e∙d“br“∙“suĞeni∙i∙

pravilno postavljeni.
2.∙ Preg‘edajte∙je∙‘i∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙istr“Ğen∙i‘i∙”r“buĞen.∙

Ovaj∙di“∙je∙važan∙za∙”“stizanje∙“dg“varajuće∙jačine∙
usisavanja.∙Ak“∙je∙”“trebn“,∙za’ijenite∙bije‘i∙venti‘∙
s rezervnim koji ste dobili s pumpom.

3. Provjerite jesu li silikonska membrana i poluga 
ispravno postavljeni na tijelo pumpe i prianjaju li 
dobro.

4.∙ P“brinite∙se∙da∙C“’f“rtFit™∙‘ijevak∙za∙”rsa∙bude∙
čvrst“∙na∙tije‘u∙”u’”e∙i∙da∙savrĞen“∙”rianja.

Bol pri izdajanju
Ak“∙se∙”ri‘ik“’∙izdajanja∙”“javi∙b“‘,∙”“kuĞajte∙s‘jedećeŠ
1.∙ M“žda∙”u’”ate∙”rejak“.∙Ne∙’“rate∙nužn“∙k“ristiti∙

cije‘u∙snagu∙usisavanja∙k“ju∙”u’”a∙’“že∙stv“riti.∙
P“kuĞajte∙ručku∙stisnuti∙d“∙”“‘a∙i∙sjetite∙se∙
”re”“ruke∙“∙”red‘“žen“’∙rit’u∙“d∙Ř-ř∙sekunde.

2.∙ M“žda∙Va’∙je∙”“treban∙veći∙i‘i∙’anji∙‘ijevak∙za∙
”rsa,∙”r“bajte∙za’ijeniti∙s∙drugi’∙uk‘jučeni’∙
u∙”akiranju.∙P“savjetujte∙se∙s∙‘iječnik“’∙i‘i∙
stručnjak“’∙za∙d“jenje∙u∙vezi∙s∙“dg“varajuć“’∙
ve‘ičin“’.

9 
Hranjenje izdojenim mlijekom 

pomoću NaturalWave™ 
peristaltičke dude

Ova NaturalWave™ peristaltička duda je posebno 
dizajnirana da:
•∙∙ ”“’aže∙u∙“državanju∙us”“stav‘jenih∙“brazaca∙

dojenja.
•∙∙ “‘akĞava∙”rije‘az∙s∙d“jenja∙na∙b“čicu∙i∙“brnut“.
•∙∙ ”“tiče∙k“d∙djeteta∙”“kret∙jezik“’∙ŏu∙“b‘iku∙va‘aŐ.

•∙∙ ”“tiče∙instinktivn“∙sisanje∙k“je∙”rid“n“si∙”rir“dn“’∙
razv“ju∙usne∙Ğu”‘jine.

1. Prihvaćanje
∙ Usnice∙“tv“rene∙”re’a∙van∙i∙

prinesite ih na areolu.

2. Peristaltički pokret jezikom
∙ Jezik,∙b‘agi’∙”“kreti’a∙Ŕu∙

“b‘iku∙va‘aŒ∙stiĞće∙bradavicu∙i∙
izv‘ači∙’‘ijek“.∙ź“∙”“tiče∙”rir“dni∙
razv“j∙usne∙Ğu”‘jine,∙če‘justi∙i∙
lica.

 Činjenica:∙Dječji∙jezik∙”“nav‘ja∙
”erista‘tičke∙”“krete∙“k“∙Ş00∙d“∙
1000 puta tijekom samo jednog 
hranjenja.

3. Gutanje
∙ Źtražnji∙di“∙jezika∙djeteta∙se∙

”“diže,∙us’jeravajući∙’‘ijek“∙u∙
jednjak.

NaturalWave™ peristaltička duda dizajnirana je 
tako da potiče prirodni obrazac dojenja, što je i 
klinički dokazano.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Vrh∙dude
 Dijete kontrolira protok mlijeka.
2.∙ Mekan∙100%∙si‘ik“n
∙ Rasteže∙se∙i∙savija∙za∙“”ti’a‘n“∙stiskanje.
3.∙ Unutarnja∙“k“’ita∙“jačanja
∙ P“jačavaju∙strukturu∙dude,∙čine∙je∙“t”“rn“’∙na∙

skupljanje.
4.∙ Jedinstveni∙dizajn∙”“stu”n“g∙nagiba
∙ O’“gućuje∙nes’etan“∙”erista‘tičk“∙kretanje∙jezika.
5.∙ Duda∙sa∙Ğir“k“’∙“sn“vic“’∙s∙tekstur“’
∙ Za∙‘ak“∙”rihvaćanje∙i∙učink“vit“∙sisanje.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Ź’anjuje∙un“s∙zraka,∙k“ji∙’“že∙uzr“k“vati∙k“‘ike.

Jednodijelna, pouzdana duda dostupna u 
verzijama sa sporim, srednjim i brzim protokom.
U∙”rvih∙6∙’jeseci∙živ“ta∙djeteta∙”re”“ručuje∙se∙
isk‘jučiv“∙d“jenje.∙Prije∙uv“đenja∙b“čice∙i∙dude,∙d“jenje∙i∙
d“t“k∙’ajčin“g∙’‘ijek“∙trebaju∙biti∙čvrst“∙us”“stav‘jeni.

Upute za uporabu:∙Na”uniti∙”“trebn“’∙k“‘ičin“’∙
tekućine∙i∙zategnuti∙”rsten∙s∙nav“je’.∙Grijanje∙u∙
’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici∙se∙ne∙”re”“ručuje.∙Ak“∙se∙“d‘učite∙
za∙zagrijavanje∙hrane∙u∙’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici,∙ne∙
zatvarajte∙b“čicu.∙Uk‘“nite∙dudu,∙”rsten∙s∙nav“je’∙i∙
”“k‘“”ac∙ak“∙stav‘jate∙u∙’ikr“va‘nu∙”ećnicu.∙Pr“tresite∙
dobro prije uporabe i uvijek prije hranjenja djeteta 
”r“vjerite∙te’”eraturu.∙Neravn“’jern“∙zagrijana∙hrana∙
’“že∙“”eći∙djetet“va∙usta.∙Ljudsk“∙’‘ijek“∙ne∙stav‘jajte∙
u∙’ikr“va‘nu∙”ećnicu∙je∙njezini∙va‘“vi∙’ijenjaju∙sastav∙
mlijeka. Prije prve uporabe operite proizvod. Da biste 
“sigura‘i∙higijenu∙”r“izv“da,∙dude∙i∙b“čice∙sa∙svi’∙
sastavnim dijelovima prije uporabe prokuhajte 5 minuta 
u∙v“di.∙Kad∙n“site∙”unu∙b“čicu,∙”r“vjerite∙je∙‘i∙d“br“∙
zatv“rena,∙s∙”“k‘“”ce’∙na∙sv“’∙’jestu,∙”azeći∙da∙je∙
vrh∙dude∙u∙sredini∙”“k‘“”ca∙–∙u∙t“’∙s‘učaju∙dje‘uje∙
sustav “protiv prolijevanja”.

Čišćenje: Prije prve uporabe prokuhajte proizvod u 
v“di∙5∙’inuta,∙”ustite∙da∙se∙“h‘adi∙i∙te’e‘jit“∙is”erite∙
sve∙sastavne∙dije‘“ve∙b“čice.∙źak“∙se∙“sigurava∙
higijena.∙Kasnije,∙b“čicu∙je∙tak“đer∙’“guće∙“”rati∙na∙
g“rnj“j∙”“‘ici∙”eri‘ice∙za∙”“suđe,∙a∙’“že∙se∙steri‘izirati∙
(“tv“rena)∙bi‘“∙u∙’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici,∙bi‘“∙”“’“ću∙
”“sebn“g∙a”arata∙za∙steri‘izaciju.∙Uvijek,∙ne”“sredn“∙
nakon uporabe operite sve sastavne dijelove proizvoda. 
O”erite∙t“”‘“’∙v“d“’∙i∙deterdžent“’∙i∙d“br“∙is”erite.∙
O”rati∙”rije∙svake∙u”“rabe.
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Sklapanje:∙Nak“n∙te’e‘jit“g∙suĞenja,∙dude∙”r“vucite∙
kr“z∙g“rnji∙di“∙”rstena∙s∙nav“je’.∙D“br“∙”ričvrstite∙
”rsten∙s∙nav“je’∙na∙gr‘“∙b“čice.

Poklopac

Duda

Prsten 

B“čica

Postavite dudu 
na vrh prstena

Mjere opreza:∙Kad∙nije∙u∙u”“rabi,∙s”re’ite∙na∙suh“’∙
i∙”“kriven“’∙’jest“.∙Ovaj∙”r“izv“d∙uvijek∙k“ristite∙
”“d∙nadz“r“’∙“dras‘e∙“s“be.∙Ne’“jte∙čistiti,∙čuvati∙
i‘i∙d“”ustiti∙da∙d“đe∙u∙d“dir∙s∙“ta”a‘i’a∙i‘i∙agresivni’∙
ke’ika‘ija’a∙-∙’“g‘“∙bi∙d“ći∙d“∙“Ğtećenja.∙Ne∙
“stav‘jajte∙”r“izv“d∙”“d∙izravn“’∙sunčev“’∙svjet‘“sti∙
i‘i∙na∙t“”‘“’,∙ka“∙niti∙u∙dezinicijensu∙(Œ“t“”ini∙za∙
steri‘izacijuœ)∙duže∙neg“∙Ğt“∙je∙”re”“ručen“.∙Ne∙
zagrijavajte∙tekućinu∙”“stav‘janje’∙Ğa‘ice∙izravn“∙
na∙”‘inski∙”‘a’enik∙i‘i∙e‘ektričnu∙”‘“ču,∙”‘“če∙za∙
zagrijavanje,∙u∙e‘ektrične∙”ećnice∙i∙s‘.
UPOZORENJE za sigurnost i zdravlje Vašeg djeteta! 
Uvijek∙k“ristite∙“vaj∙”r“izv“d∙”“d∙nadz“r“’∙“dras‘e∙
“s“be.∙Dudu∙za∙b“čicu∙nikad∙ne∙k“ristite∙ka“∙dudu∙
vara‘icu.∙K“ntinuiran“∙i∙dug“trajn“∙sisanje∙tekućine∙
uzrokuje karijes. Prije hranjenja uvijek provjerite 
te’”eraturu∙hrane.∙Źve∙sastavne∙dije‘“ve∙“”re’e∙k“je∙
ne∙k“ristite∙držite∙izvan∙d“hvata∙djece.∙Ne∙“stav‘jajte∙
dijete samo s opremom za pijenje zbog opasnosti 
“d∙guĞenja,∙d“∙k“jeg∙’“že∙d“ći∙zb“g∙”ada∙djeteta∙i‘i∙
rastavljanja proizvoda.

UPOZORENJE:∙Zubni∙karijes∙’“že∙se∙”“javiti∙k“d∙
’a‘e∙djece∙čak∙i∙“nda∙ak“∙se∙k“riste∙nezas‘ađene∙
tekućine.∙ź“∙se∙’“že∙d“g“diti∙ak“∙se∙djetetu∙d“”uĞta∙
k“ristiti∙b“cu/Ğa‘icu∙u’jest“∙dude∙vara‘ice,∙na∙du‘je∙
vrije’e∙”rek“∙dana,∙a∙“s“bit“∙tijek“’∙n“ći,∙kada∙
je∙d“t“k∙s‘ine∙s’anjen.∙Ne∙“stav‘jajte∙”r“izv“d∙”“d∙
izravn“’∙sunčev“’∙svjet‘“sti∙i‘i∙na∙t“”‘“’,∙ka“∙niti∙u∙
dezinicijensu∙(Œ“t“”ini∙za∙steri‘izacijuœ)∙duže∙neg“∙Ğt“∙
je∙”re”“ručen“∙jer∙t“∙’“že∙“s‘abiti∙dudu.∙Preg‘edajte∙
”rije∙svake∙u”“rabe.∙Bacite∙na∙”rvi∙znak∙“Ğtećenja∙i‘i∙
istr“Ğen“sti.∙Źvakih∙7∙tjedana∙za’ijenite∙dude∙zb“g∙
sigurn“sti∙i∙higijenskih∙raz‘“ga.∙Za∙”r“vjeravanje∙
is”ravn“sti∙”“vucite∙dudu∙za∙b“čicu∙u∙svi’∙s’jer“vi’a.

POZOR:∙Neki∙s“k“vi∙’“gu∙si‘ik“n∙učiniti∙ne”r“zirni’.∙
ź“∙ne∙’ijenja∙bi‘“∙k“je∙sv“jstv“.∙Ne∙stav‘jajte∙‘judsk“∙
’‘ijek“∙u∙’ikr“va‘nu∙”ećnicu∙jer∙’ikr“va‘“vi∙’ijenjaju∙
sastav∙’‘ijeka.∙Grijanje∙u∙’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici∙’“že∙
stvoriti u nekim dijelovima visoke temperature. Budite 
”“sebn“∙“”rezni∙”ri‘ik“’∙grijanja∙u∙’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici.∙
Zagrijanu∙hranu∙uvijek∙d“br“∙”r“’ijeĞajte∙kak“∙biste∙
t“”‘inu∙ravn“’jern“∙ras”“redi‘i∙i∙”rije∙”“s‘uživanja∙
provjerite temperaturu.

UPOZORENJE:∙Pakiranje∙nije∙di“∙”r“izv“da.∙Zb“g∙
sigurn“sti∙VaĞeg∙djeteta∙”rije∙u”“rabe∙uk‘“nite∙i∙bacite∙
svu∙a’ba‘ažu,∙a‘i∙”r“čitajte∙u”ute∙i∙sačuvajte∙za∙
ubuduće.∙Ostaviti∙“tv“ren“∙u∙’ikr“va‘n“j∙”ećnici.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
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LANSINOH® 
RUČNA PUMPA ZA IZMLAZANJE UPUTSTVO ZA 
UPOTREBU

Čestita’“∙na∙“d‘uci∙da∙vaĞ“j∙bebi∙”ružite∙najb“‘ji∙’“gući∙
”“četak∙živ“ta∙”ute’∙d“jenja.∙Ogr“’an∙br“j∙zdravstvenih∙
pogodnosti i za vas i za bebu je dobrano dokumentovan. 
Iak“∙je∙’ajčin“∙’‘ek“∙uvek∙najb“‘je,∙ishrana∙deteta∙
’ajčini’∙’‘ek“’,∙kada∙’“rate∙biti∙“dsutni,∙nije∙uvek∙
‘aka.∙ź“∙zahteva∙”“seban∙na”“r,∙i∙’“žete∙biti∙”“n“sni∙
na∙sv“ju∙reĞen“st∙da∙bebi∙”ružite∙savrĞeni∙“br“k∙za∙
“”ti’a‘ni∙rast∙i∙razv“j.∙NaĞa∙ručna∙”u’”a∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙
je∙dizajnirana∙da∙bude∙brza∙i∙‘aka∙za∙k“riĞćenje∙za∙’ajke∙
koje moraju povremeno da se izmlazaju i koje shvataju 
”“g“dn“sti∙ručne∙”u’”ice.

Uputstvo za korišćenje:

M“‘i’“∙vas∙da∙“dv“jite∙vre’e∙i∙”r“čitate∙k“’”‘etn“∙
u”utstv“∙za∙u”“trebu∙”re∙”rv“g∙k“riĞćenja∙Lansin“h® 
ručne∙”u’”ice∙za∙iz’‘azanje.

ŹadržajŠ
1.∙ U”“znavanje∙sa∙Lansin“h®∙ručn“’∙”u’”ic“’∙za∙

izmlazanje
2. Delovi Lansinoh®∙ručne∙”u’”ice∙za∙iz’‘azanje
3.∙ Kak“∙da∙steri‘iĞete∙i∙čistite∙sv“ju∙Lansin“h®∙ručnu∙

pumpicu za izmlazanje
4. Kako da sklopite svoju Lansinoh®∙ručnu∙”u’”icu∙za∙

izmlazanje
5.∙ Źaveti∙u∙vezi∙iz’‘azanja
6. Kako da koristite svoju Lansinoh®∙ručnu∙”u’”icu∙za∙

izmlazanje
7.∙ Kak“∙da∙čuvate∙sv“je∙iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“
8.∙ ReĞavanje∙”r“b‘e’a∙sa∙VaĞ“’∙Lansin“h®∙ručn“’∙

pumpicom za izmlazanje
9.∙ Hranjenje∙bebe∙iz’‘azani’∙’‘ek“’∙Natura‘Wave™∙

”erista‘tičk“’∙cuc‘“’

1 
Upoznavanje sa Lansinoh® ručnom 

pumpicom za izmlazanje
Lansinoh®∙ručna∙”u’”ica∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙je∙”“sebn“∙
dizajnirana prema potrebama majki koje hrane svoju 
decu∙d“jenje’.∙Ova∙”u’”ica∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙i’a∙dve∙
“dv“jene∙fazeŠ∙faza∙“t”uĞtanja∙i∙faza∙iz’‘azanja.∙
M“žete∙jedn“stavn“∙da∙”ređete∙sa∙jedne∙faze∙na∙drugu∙
”“deĞavanje’∙”“zicije∙ručice∙na∙drĞci.∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
”“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi∙vrĞi∙za”tivanje∙i∙ti’e∙“’“gućava∙
”“uzdan“∙iz’‘azanje∙Ğt“∙i’a∙za∙”“s‘edicu∙”“uzdan∙i∙brz∙
t“k∙’‘eka.∙Dve∙b“čice∙sa∙ve‘iki’∙“tv“r“’∙su∙”“t”un“∙
kompatibilne sa kompletnim programom Lansinoh® 
”u’”ica.∙U∙”ak“vanju∙se∙na‘azi∙i∙Natura‘Wave™∙cuc‘a∙
s”“r“g∙”r“t“ka,∙k“ja∙“’“gućava∙bebi∙da∙re”‘icira∙”rir“dne∙
”“krete∙sisanja∙k“je∙je∙nauči‘a∙t“k“’∙hranjenja∙d“jenje’∙
i∙”ri‘ik“’∙hranjenja∙”ute’∙b“čice.∙Pu’”ica∙je∙‘aka∙za∙
sk‘a”anje,∙k“riĞćenje∙i∙”ranje.

D“jenje∙je∙najb“‘je.∙Isk‘jučiv“∙d“jenje∙je∙”riznat“∙ka“∙
najb“‘ji∙izb“r∙za∙vaĞu∙bebu∙i∙”ruža∙sve∙hran‘jive∙sast“jke∙
k“je∙su∙”“trebne∙bebi∙t“k“’∙”rvih∙Ğest∙’eseci∙živ“ta.∙
D“jenje∙”“’aže∙da∙se∙stv“ri∙snažna∙veza∙iz’eđu∙’ajke∙i∙
bebe∙i∙”ruža∙’n“g“br“jne∙dug“r“čne∙”“g“dn“sti∙za∙“b“je.

2 
Delovi Lansinoh® ručne pumpice za 

izmlazanje
(M“‘i’“,∙”“g‘edajte∙d“datak∙A)
A ∙∙ C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi
B   Telo pumpice
C ∙∙ Źi‘ik“nska∙dijafrag’a
D ∙∙ DrĞka
E ∙∙ Ručica
F ∙∙ P“k‘“”ac∙b“čice∙i∙za”tivajući∙disk
G   Beli ventil
H ∙∙ Źta‘ak∙za∙b“čicu

Dvofazna tehnologija
Ova∙”u’”ica∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙i’a∙dve∙”“sebne∙faze,∙fazu∙
“”uĞtanja∙i∙fazu∙iz’‘azanja.∙M“žete∙jedn“stavn“∙da∙
”ređete∙sa∙jedne∙faze∙na∙drugu∙”“deĞavanje’∙”“zicije∙

ručice∙na∙drĞci.

Faza opuštanja
Ova∙faza∙nežn“∙sti’u‘iĞe∙d“jku.∙Dizajnirana∙je∙da∙
“”“naĞa∙”rvu∙fazu∙d“jenja∙(način∙na∙k“ji∙se∙beba∙hrani∙
na∙”“četku∙d“jenja).∙ź“∙je∙jedan∙“d∙”“kreta∙k“ji∙”“dstiče∙
“t”uĞtanje∙’‘eka∙i∙”“dstiče∙’‘ek“∙da∙krene∙da∙teče.∙
M“žete∙stv“riti∙nežni∙efekat∙isisavanja∙”“deĞavanje’∙
ručice∙na∙”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙zarez∙na∙drĞci∙i∙brzi’∙”u‘sirajući’∙
”“kreti’a∙ručice.

Faza izmlazanja
Ova∙faza∙“’“gućava∙da∙iz’‘azate∙’‘ek“∙iz∙d“jke.∙
Pre‘azak∙na∙“vaj∙reži’∙se∙vrĞi∙”“deĞavanje’∙ručice∙na∙
drugi∙(d“nji)∙zarez∙na∙drĞci.∙Da∙“stvarite∙najjači∙efekat∙
isisavanja,∙”“t”un“∙”ritisnite∙ručicu.∙Za∙’anju∙snagu∙
isisavanja,∙’anje∙”ritiskajte∙ručicu.

3 
Kako da sterilišete i čistite svoju 

Lansinoh® ručnu pumpicu za 
izmlazanje

Pre∙neg“∙Ğt“∙”rvi∙”ut∙u”“trebite∙”u’”icu,∙rasturite∙je∙
(uk‘“nite∙si‘ik“nsku∙dijafrag’u∙i∙drĞku,∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
”“d‘“gu∙za∙grudi,∙be‘i∙venti‘∙i∙razdv“jte∙b“čicu,∙”“k‘“”ac∙
i∙za”tivajući∙disk).

Čišćenje:
P“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi,∙b“čice,∙drĞka∙i∙sta‘ak∙za∙b“čicu∙’“že∙
da∙se∙”ere∙u∙g“rnje’∙de‘u∙’aĞine∙za∙”ranje∙sud“va∙i‘i∙
ručn“,∙t“”‘“’∙v“d“’∙i∙deterdžent“’∙za∙”ranje∙sud“va.∙
Ne’“jte∙k“ristiti∙razređivače∙niti∙abrazivna∙sredstva.∙
Is”erite∙vre‘“’,∙čist“’∙v“d“’.∙Be‘i∙venti‘,∙si‘ik“nska∙
dijafrag’a∙i∙drĞka∙i∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi∙
se∙’“gu∙”rati∙u∙’aĞini∙za∙”ranje∙sud“vaš∙’eđuti’,∙
”re”“ručuje’“∙da∙ih∙”erete∙ručn“,∙jer∙ćete∙ti’e∙s”rečitida∙
ih∙izgubite∙i∙”r“dužiti∙i’∙živ“tni∙vek.∙Pustite∙sve∙de‘“ve∙da∙
se∙u∙”“t”un“sti∙“suĞe∙na∙vazduhu,∙”“stav‘janje’∙na∙čist∙
”eĞkir∙i‘i∙”“d‘“gu∙za∙suĞenje.
Primedba:∙Pri‘ik“’∙čiĞćenja∙’a‘“g∙be‘“g∙venti‘a,∙
“bratite∙”“sebnu∙”ažnju.∙On∙je∙ve“’a∙važan∙za∙is”ravn“∙
isisavanje.∙Ne’“jte∙k“ristiti∙”reteranu∙si‘u∙i∙ne∙”erite∙
sa∙četk“’∙za∙b“čice,∙ni∙četk“’∙za∙cuc‘e.∙B‘ag“∙“”erite∙
t“”‘“’∙v“d“’∙i∙sa”unic“’∙i∙is”erite∙vruć“’∙tekuć“’∙
vodom.

Sterilizacija:
Sterilizacija prokuvavanjem: Postavite sve delove u 
”“sudu∙sa∙k‘juča‘“’∙v“d“’,∙”azite∙da∙ne’a∙vazduha∙
k“ji∙je∙“sta“∙u∙de‘“vi’a,∙”rekrijte∙sud∙i∙kuvajte∙naj’anje∙
10∙’inuta.∙Ostavite∙sud∙”“k‘“”‘jeni’∙d“k∙va’∙ne∙
zatreba∙”u’”ica.∙Na”“’enaŠ∙Od∙suĞtinske∙je∙važn“sti∙
da∙u∙”“sudi∙i’a∙d“v“‘jn“∙v“de,∙tak“∙da∙de‘“vi∙”u’”ice∙
slobodno plutaju tokom prokuvavanja.

Sterilizacija hemijskim sredstvima:∙Na”ravite∙rastv“r∙
”“’“ću∙tab‘eta∙i‘i∙tečn“sti.∙P“t“”ite∙sve∙de‘“ve∙u∙rastv“r,∙
”azite∙da∙nije∙“sta“∙vazduh∙u∙de‘“vi’a∙“”re’e.∙Ostavite∙
de‘“ve∙u∙rastv“ru∙naj’anje∙ř0∙’inuta.∙Nak“n∙Ř4∙sata,∙
na”ravite∙svež∙rastv“r.

Sterilizacija vodenom parom ili u mikrotalasnoj 
pećnici:∙Pratite∙u”utstva∙”r“izv“đača∙“”re’e∙za∙
steri‘izaciju.∙Uverite∙se∙da∙su∙svi∙“tv“ri∙na∙“”re’i∙“krenuti∙
na∙d“‘e∙u∙steri‘izat“ru.∙Uverite∙se∙da∙ste∙“”ra‘i∙ruke∙”re∙
uklanjanja opreme iz sterilizatora.

4 
Kako da sklopite Vašu Lansinoh® 

ručnu pumpicu za izmlazanje

Na”“’enaŠ∙Pre∙sk‘a”anja∙Lansin“h®∙ručne∙”u’”ice∙za∙
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izmlazanje uverite se da su svi delovi oprani i sterilisani 
ka“∙Ğt“∙je∙“bjaĞnjen“∙u∙de‘u∙ř∙“v“g∙u”utstva.
(M“‘i’“,∙”“g‘edajte∙d“datak∙B)
1  Temeljno operite ruke.
2 ∙ Ubacite∙ručicu∙u∙si‘ik“nsku∙dijafrag’u.
3 ∙ P“stavite∙si‘ik“nsku∙dijafrag’u∙i∙ručicu∙na∙g“rnji∙de“∙

te‘a∙”u’”ice.∙Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙čvrst“∙”ričvrĞćena∙“k“∙
oboda pritiskanjem prstima na dole da bi ste ostvarili 
savrĞen“∙za”tivanje.*

4 ∙ Nežn“∙”“stavite∙be‘i∙venti‘∙na∙”u’”u∙“d“zd“∙uverite∙
se∙da∙je∙be‘i∙venti‘∙ravan∙sa∙te‘“’∙”u’”ice.∙Nije∙
potrebno da jako pritiskate prilikom postavljanja 
be‘“g∙venti‘a.∙Uk“‘ik“∙i’ate∙”r“b‘e’a∙sa∙skidanje’∙
be‘“g∙venti‘a,∙“nda∙ste∙ga∙”reviĞe∙ugura‘i∙u∙te‘“∙
pumpice.

5 ∙ Zavijte∙b“čicu∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”ice.
6 ∙ P“ravnajte∙ž‘jeb∙na∙ručici∙sa∙drĞk“’∙i∙nežn“∙”ritisnite∙

ručicu∙na∙d“‘e.∙Gurnite∙d“k∙ne∙čujete∙da∙je∙k‘iknu‘“.
7 ∙ P“desite∙ručicu∙i∙drĞku∙tak“∙da∙ručica∙‘eži∙u∙”rv“’∙

zarezu∙drĞke,∙tak“zvana∙faza∙“”uĞtanja.**
8 ∙ Prikačite∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“gu∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”ice.
9 ∙ Da∙bi∙”u’”ica∙bi‘a∙u∙”“t”un“sti∙stabi‘na,∙ubacite∙

b“čicu∙u∙sta‘ak.
10 ∙ Kada∙je∙u∙”“t”un“sti∙sk‘“”‘jena,∙vaĞa∙”u’”ica∙bi∙

trebala ovako da izgleda.
*Ovi∙de‘“vi∙bi∙treba‘“∙čvrst“∙da∙na‘egnu.∙Radi∙‘akĞeg∙
sk‘a”anja,∙“kvasite∙“b“d∙si‘ik“nske∙dijafrag’e∙v“d“’.
**Ova∙”u’”ica∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙i’a∙dve∙”“sebne∙faze,∙
fazu∙“”uĞtanja∙i∙fazu∙iz’‘azanja.∙M“žete∙jedn“stavn“∙da∙
”ređete∙sa∙jedne∙faze∙na∙drugu∙”“deĞavanje’∙”“zicije∙
ručice∙na∙drĞci.

5 
Saveti u vezi izmlazanja

U”“znajte∙se∙sa∙”u’”“’∙i∙njeni’∙de‘“vi’a∙”re∙u”“trebe.

Najvažniji∙de“∙us”eĞn“g∙iz’‘azanja∙je∙”“stizanje∙efekta∙
“”uĞtanja.∙ź“∙je∙faza∙u∙k“j“j∙’‘ek“∙iz∙vaĞe∙d“jke∙”“činje∙
s‘“b“dn“∙da∙teče.∙Ź‘edeći∙saveti∙va’∙’“gu∙”“’“ći∙da∙
se∙“vaj∙”rir“dni∙releks∙“stvariŠ∙P“stav‘janje∙zagrejan“g∙
Lansinoh® Therapearl terapeutskog gela na dojku i 
‘agani,∙kružni∙”“kreti∙vrh“vi’a∙”rstiju∙“d∙k“rena∙d“jke∙ka∙
bradavica’a∙”re∙i/i‘i∙t“k“’∙rada∙sa∙”u’”ic“’.
P“kuĞajte∙da∙izaberete∙vre’e∙za∙iz’‘azanje∙kada∙niste∙u∙
žurbi∙i∙kada∙vas∙neće∙”rekidati.∙P“kuĞajte∙da∙se∙“”ustite∙
i∙raz’iĞ‘jajte∙“∙sv“j“j∙bebi,∙i‘i∙g‘edajte∙njenu∙s‘iku∙-∙“v“∙
tak“đe∙’“že∙biti∙k“risn“∙t“k“’∙iz’‘azanja.
Źa’a∙”r“cedura∙iz’‘azanja∙’“že∙”“trajati∙“d∙Ř0∙’inuta∙
d“∙”“‘a∙sata,∙a‘i∙u∙suĞtini∙zavisi∙“d∙vaĞeg∙te‘a.∙Za”a’tite,∙
us”eĞn“∙iz’‘azanje∙je∙u’etn“st∙k“ja∙se∙uči.∙P“četni∙
”“kuĞaji∙iz’‘azanja∙’“gu∙trajati∙kraće∙i‘i∙duže∙neg“∙Ğt“∙je∙
ovde navedeno i mogu imati za rezultat malu sakupljenu 
k“‘ičinu∙’‘eka,∙a‘i∙t“∙ne∙znači∙da∙vaĞe∙te‘“∙ne∙”r“izv“di∙
d“v“‘jn“∙’‘eka∙i‘i∙da∙neĞt“∙radite∙”“greĞn“.∙M‘ek“∙se∙
”r“izv“di∙na∙bazi∙”“tražnje,∙”a∙je∙iz’‘azanje∙d“jki∙uz∙
red“vn“∙d“jenje∙bebe∙d“datna∙sti’u‘acija∙i∙”“’aže∙u∙
“državanju∙k“ntinuiteta∙stvaranja∙’‘eka.

Uk“‘ik“∙i’ate∙”r“b‘e’a∙sa∙d“jenje’,∙’“‘i’“∙da∙
konsultujete lekara.

M“žete∙iz’‘azati∙’‘ek“∙iz∙jedne∙d“jke,∙d“k∙hranite∙bebu∙
na∙drug“j.∙Ov“∙“’“gućava∙da∙izvučete∙’aksi’a‘nu∙
k“‘ičinu∙’‘eka∙k“risteći∙releks∙“t”uĞtanja∙k“ji∙sti’u‘iĞe∙
sisanje bebe.

Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙tune‘∙unutar∙”“d‘“ge∙za∙grudi∙b‘ag“∙
nagnut∙na∙d“‘e,∙da∙bi∙’‘ek“∙”rir“dni’∙”ad“’∙iĞ‘“∙
ka∙b“čici.

Mere opreza kada hranite dete izmlazanim mlekom:
1.∙ NEMOJźE∙PODGREVAźI∙MLEKO∙U∙MIKROźALAŹNOJ∙

PEĆNICI!∙P“dgrevanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici∙’enja∙
sastav∙’‘eka∙a∙tak“đe∙’“že∙da∙stv“ri∙i∙tak“zvane∙
Œvre‘e∙tačkeœ∙u∙’‘eku∙k“je∙’“gu∙da∙“”eku∙dete.

2.∙ Uvek∙”r“verite∙te’”eraturu∙bi‘“∙kakve∙tečn“sti∙k“ju∙
dajete detetu.

3.∙ Ne∙dajte∙detetu∙da∙”“nese∙laĞicu∙sa∙s“b“’∙u∙krevet∙

niti∙ga∙“stav‘jajte∙da∙se∙sa’“∙hrani∙duži∙vre’enski∙
period.

4.∙ Da∙bi∙s”reči‘i∙eventua‘nu∙’“gućn“st∙guĞenja,∙
”r“verite∙čvrst“ću∙cuc‘e∙tak“∙Ğt“∙ćete∙je∙”“vući∙za∙
vrh. Bacite je ukoliko se pojavi bilo kakva naprslina ili 
pukotina.

6 
Kako da koristite svoju Lansinoh® 

ručnu pumpicu za izmlazanje

Uk“‘ik“∙je∙t“∙’“guće,∙sačekajte∙da∙va’∙se∙usta‘i∙
k“‘ičina∙’‘eka∙i∙ras”“red∙d“jenja.∙ź“∙je∙“bičn“∙naj’anje∙
nak“n∙ř-4∙nede‘je∙nak“n∙”“r“đaja,∙“si’∙ak“∙nije∙
drugačije∙savet“van“∙“d∙strane∙‘ekara.

1. Dobrano operite ruke i uverite se da su vam dojke 
čiste.

2.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙ste∙steri‘isa‘i∙i∙”až‘jiv“∙sk‘“”i‘i∙
”u’i”icu∙tačn“∙kak“∙je∙“”isan“∙u∙sekcija’a∙
ŒKak“∙da∙“čistite∙i∙steri‘iĞete∙sv“ju∙Lansin“h® 
ručnu∙”u’”icu∙za∙iz’‘azanjeœ∙i∙ŒKak“∙da∙sk‘“”ite∙
Lansinoh®∙ručnu∙”u’”icu∙za∙iz’‘azanjeœ.

3.∙ P“stavite∙“tv“r∙na∙”u’”ici∙”rek“∙bradavice∙i∙nežn“∙
je∙”ritisnite∙na∙d“jku.∙Uverite∙se∙da∙se∙bradavica∙
nalazi u centru tunela podloge za grudi. Pritisnite 
C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“gu∙za∙grudi∙čvrst“∙uz∙d“jkuš∙
uverite se da je zaptivenost dobra i da ne prolazi 
vazduh.∙M“žete∙da∙stv“rite∙d“bru∙za”tiven“st∙tak“∙
Ğt“∙ćete∙”ridržati∙d“jku∙drug“’∙ruk“’∙“d“zd“.

∙ Uk“‘ik“∙bradavica∙ne∙’“že∙da∙se∙”“stavi∙u∙centru∙
tune‘a∙”“d‘“ge∙za∙grudi∙bez∙trenja,∙’“žda∙va’∙je∙
”“trebna∙veća∙ve‘ičina∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“ge∙za∙
grudi.

4.∙ Lagani’∙”ritisk“’∙na∙ručicu∙”u’”ice∙“setićete∙
isisavanje∙na∙d“jci.∙Ne∙’“rate∙”ritisnuti∙ručicu∙d“∙
kraja∙da∙bi∙ste∙stv“ri‘i∙vakuu’š∙sa’“∙“n“‘ik“∙k“‘ik“∙
vam je prijatno.

5.∙ M“žete∙”“desiti∙nežn“∙isisavanje∙za∙”ri”re’u∙
za∙iz’‘azanje∙tak“∙Ğt“∙ćete∙”“staviti∙ručicu∙u∙
”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙zarez∙na∙drĞci.∙Uverite∙se∙da∙se∙vaĞa∙
bradavica∙”“kreće∙i∙”ritiskajte∙i∙“t”uĞtajte∙ručicu∙
d“k∙ne∙nađete∙že‘jeni∙rita’.

6.∙ Da∙za”“čnete∙sa∙faz“’∙“t”uĞtanja,∙”“stavite∙
ručicu∙u∙g“rnji∙(”rvi)∙zarez∙drĞke∙i∙”ritisnite∙ručicu.∙
M‘ek“∙će∙usk“r“∙”“četi∙da∙teče∙čak∙iak“∙ne∙
koristite punu snagu pumpice za izmlazanje.

7.∙ Kada∙’‘ek“∙”“teče∙(1∙-∙Ř∙’inuta)∙”ređite∙na∙fazu∙
iz’‘azanja.∙Da∙bi∙ste∙”reĞ‘i∙na∙fazu∙iz’‘azanja,∙
b‘ag“∙”ritisnite∙ŒPUŹHœ∙de“∙na∙vrhu∙ručice∙da∙
”“desite∙ručicu∙na∙drugi∙(d“nji)∙zarez∙na∙ručici.∙
Nastavite∙da∙stežete∙i∙“t”uĞtate∙ručicu∙d“k∙ne∙
”r“nađete∙“dg“varajući∙”ritisak∙isisavanja.

Uk“‘ik“∙va’∙se∙čini∙da∙je∙”ritisak∙isisavanja∙s‘ab∙
t“k“’∙iz’‘azanja,∙”ritisnite∙ručicu∙d“∙kraja.∙Pritisak∙
isisavanja se menja u odnosu na to koliko jako 
stegnete∙ručicu.∙Iz’‘azanje∙kada∙va’∙je∙”rijatn“∙je∙
važnije∙“d∙”“jačavanja∙jačine∙isisavanja.∙M“‘i’“∙vas∙
da∙vrĞite∙iz’‘azanje∙”“d∙”ritisk“’∙isisavanja∙k“ji∙va’∙
je∙“dg“varajući.

*Da∙bi∙ste∙se∙vrati‘i∙na∙fazu∙“t”uĞtanja∙iz∙faze∙
iz’‘azanja∙(1)∙”“vucite∙vrh∙drĞke∙ka∙va’a,∙(Ř)∙b‘ag“∙
stegnite∙ručicu,∙i∙”“desite∙je∙na∙”rvi∙(g“rnji)∙zarez.

Upozorenje: Nemojte nastavljati sa pumpanjem 
duže od 5 minuta ukoliko ne postignete nikakve 
rezultate.∙P“kuĞajte∙sa∙iz’‘azanje’∙u∙nek“∙
drug“∙d“ba∙dana.∙M“‘i’“∙Vas,∙za”a’titeŠ∙Uk“‘ik“∙
is”u’”avanje∙”“stane∙jak“∙b“‘n“∙i‘i∙ne”rijatn“,∙
treba‘“∙bi∙da∙”restanete∙sa∙k“riĞćenje’∙”u’”e∙i∙da∙se∙
”“savetujete∙sa∙stručn“’∙“s“b“’.

7 
Kako da čuvate izmlazano mleko

Iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙bi∙treba‘“∙da∙se∙čuva∙u∙čist“’,∙
zatvorenom sudu.

Nemojte∙čuvati∙iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙u∙vrati’a∙frižidera∙
i‘i∙za’rzivača.∙Vrata∙frižidera∙su∙najt“”‘iji∙de“∙frižidera∙
i‘i∙za’rzivača∙zb“g∙čest“g∙“tvaranja∙i∙zatvaranja.∙
Obe‘ežite∙laĞice∙sa∙’‘ek“’∙i∙uvek∙naj”re∙k“ristite∙
najstarije izmlazano mleko.

Isprobajte naše Lansinoh® vrećice za čuvanje 
izmlazanog mleka:
•∙∙ Idea‘ne∙za∙čuvanje∙i∙za’rzavanje∙iz’‘azan“g∙

mleka
•∙∙ Patentirani∙zatvarač∙sa∙dv“struki’∙za”tivanje’∙

s”rečava∙curenja∙i‘i∙”r“si”anja
•∙∙ Najjača∙vrećica∙na∙tržiĞtu

Saveti za čuvanje izmlazanog mleka

Gde Temperatura Vreme

ÀPri sobnoj 
temperaturi

(sveže∙’‘ek“)

19° do 26°C 4∙sata∙(idea‘n“)∙
do 6 sati 

(”rihvat‘jiv“)*

U∙frižideru 4°C do 6°C 7Ř∙sata∙(idea‘n“)∙
do 8 dana 

(”rihvat‘jiv“)*

U∙za’rzivaču -18° do -20°C 6∙’eseci∙(idea‘n“)∙
do 12 meseci 
(”rihvat‘jiv“)*

*U∙s‘učaju∙da∙’‘ek“∙stavite∙u∙frižider∙i‘i∙za’rzivač∙
odmah po izmlazanju.

ReferencaŠ∙La∙Leche∙League∙Internati“na‘

Odmrzavanje
Od’rznite∙za’rznut“∙iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙u∙frižideru∙
i‘i∙stavite∙sud∙is”“d∙tekuće∙h‘adne∙v“de,∙”“ste”en“∙
”“većavajući∙t“”‘“tu∙v“de∙d“k∙se∙’‘ek“∙ne∙“d’rzne.∙
Od’rznut“∙’‘ek“∙’“že∙da∙se∙čuva∙u∙frižideru∙d“∙Ř4∙
sata.∙Ne∙za’rzavati∙’‘ek“∙nak“n∙Ğt“∙je∙“d’rznut“.

Lagani’∙kružni’∙”“kreti’a∙iz’eĞati∙“d’rznut“∙’‘ek“∙
”re∙davanja∙detetu∙da∙bi∙se∙”“’eĞa‘i∙s‘“jevi∙k“ji∙su∙
se∙izdv“ji‘i.∙Iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙nije∙h“’“geniz“van“∙i∙
Œkaj’akœ∙će∙se∙”“”eti∙na∙vrh∙b“čice.∙Iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙
’“že∙da∙varira∙Ğt“∙se∙tiče∙b“je∙i∙gustine,∙u∙zavisn“sti∙
“d∙d“ba∙dana∙kada∙je∙iz’‘azan“,∙“d∙hrane∙k“je∙ste∙
konzumirali i od starosti deteta u vreme izmlazanja. 
Ne∙’ućkajte∙b“čicu∙žustri’∙”“kreti’a∙da∙iz’eĞate∙
s‘“jeve∙jer∙ćete∙na∙taj∙način∙“Ğtetiti∙Œživeœ∙k“’”“nente∙
vaĞeg∙’‘eka.

Ne’“jte∙zagrevati∙hu’an“∙’‘ek“∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙
”ećnici!∙Zagrevanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici∙’enja∙
sastav∙iz’‘azan“g∙’‘eka.∙Zagrevanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙
”ećnici∙tak“đe∙stvara∙Œvre‘e∙tačkeœ∙u∙iz’‘azan“’∙
’‘eku∙k“je∙’“že∙da∙“”eče∙vaĞu∙bebu.
Ne∙“d’rzavajte∙iz’‘azan“∙’‘ek“∙u∙ve“’a∙vruć“j∙i‘i∙
k‘juča‘“j∙v“di.

8 
Rešavanje problema vašom 

Lansinoh® ručnom pumpicom za 
izmlazanje

Manjak isisavanja / Smanjeno isisavanje
Uk“‘ik“∙i’ate∙“sećaj∙da∙se∙si‘a∙isisavanja∙s’anji‘a,∙
”“kuĞajte∙s‘edećeŠ
1.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙su∙svi∙de‘“vi∙”u’”e∙suvi∙i∙”ravi‘n“∙

sklopljeni.
2. Pregledajte da li beli ventil ima pukotine ili male 

ru”ice.∙Ova∙k“’”“nenta∙je∙kritična∙za∙”“stizanje∙
”ravi‘ne∙si‘e∙isisavanja.∙Uk“‘ik“∙je∙ne“”h“dn“,∙
zamenite beli ventil sa rezervnim ventilom koji ste 
dobili uz pumpicu.

3.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙si‘ik“nska∙dijafrag’a∙i∙ručica∙
čvrst“∙s”“jena∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”ice∙i∙da∙se∙stvara∙
savrĞen“∙diht“vanje.

4.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi∙
čvrst“∙s”“jena∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”e∙i∙da∙se∙stvara∙
savrĞen“∙diht“vanje.

5.∙ Uk“‘ik“∙vaĞa∙bradavica∙ne∙’“že∙da∙se∙”“stavi∙u∙
centru∙tune‘a∙”“d‘“ge∙za∙grudi∙bez∙trenja,∙’“žda∙
va’∙je∙”“trebna∙veća∙ve‘ičina∙C“’f“rtFit™∙
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podloge za grudi koja se nalazi u pakovanju.

Ne izlazi mleko iz dojke
Uk“‘ik“∙i’ate∙“sećaj∙da∙se∙si‘a∙isisavanja∙s’anji‘a,∙
”“kuĞajte∙s‘edećeŠ
1.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙su∙svi∙de‘“vi∙”u’”e∙suvi∙i∙”ravi‘n“∙

sklopljeni.
2. Pregledajte da li beli ventil ima pukotine ili male 

ru”ice.∙Ova∙k“’”“nenta∙je∙kritična∙za∙”“stizanje∙
”ravi‘ne∙si‘e∙isisavanja.∙Uk“‘ik“∙je∙ne“”h“dn“,∙
zamenite beli ventil sa rezervnim ventilom koji ste 
dobili uz pumpicu.

3.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙si‘ik“nska∙dijafrag’a∙i∙ručica∙
čvrst“∙s”“jena∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”ice∙i∙da∙se∙stvara∙
savrĞen“∙diht“vanje.

4.∙ Uverite∙se∙da∙je∙C“’f“rtFit™∙”“d‘“ga∙za∙grudi∙
čvrst“∙s”“jena∙na∙te‘“∙”u’”e∙i∙da∙se∙stvara∙
savrĞen“∙diht“vanje.

Bol prilikom pumpanja
Uk“‘ik“∙se∙jav‘ja∙b“‘∙”ri‘ik“’∙iz’‘azanja∙’‘eka,∙
”“kuĞajte∙s‘edećeŠ
1.∙ M“žda∙”u’”ate∙”reviĞe∙jak“.∙M“žda∙nije∙”“trebn“∙

da pumpate maksimalnom silom koju pumpica 
’“že∙da∙stv“ri.∙P“kuĞajte∙da∙”uĞtate∙ručicu∙na∙
”“‘a∙h“da∙i∙za”a’tite∙da∙”re”“ručen∙rita’∙Ř-ř∙
sekunde.

2.∙ M“žda∙va’∙je∙”“trebna∙veća∙i‘i∙’anja∙”“d‘“ga∙za∙
grudi,∙”“kuĞajte∙drugu∙ve‘ičinu∙”“d‘“ge∙k“ju∙ste∙
d“bi‘i∙u∙”ak“vanju.∙K“nsu‘tujte∙sv“ju∙”atr“nažnu∙
sestru∙za∙”“’“ć∙”ri‘ik“’∙“dređivanja∙ve‘ičine.

9 
Hranjenje bebe izmlazanim 

mlekom NaturalWave™ 
peristaltičkom cuclom

Ova NaturalWave™ peristaltička cucla je 
specijalno dizajnirana da:
•∙∙ P“’“gne∙da∙se∙“drži∙već∙usta‘jen∙reži’∙hranjenja.
•∙∙ Da∙se∙‘ak“∙”ređe∙sa∙d“jenja∙na∙hranjenje∙na∙b“čicu∙

i natrag.
•  Da se potpomogne bebin “talasasti” rad jezika.
•  Da se potpomogne instinktivno aktivnost sisanja 

radi∙”rir“dn“g∙razv“ja∙usne∙Ğu”‘jine.

1. Hvatanje usnama
∙ Usne∙se∙“tvaraju∙na∙na”“‘je∙i∙

hvataju areolu.

2. Peristaltičko kretanje jezika
∙ Jezik∙se∙kreće∙k“ntinua‘n“,∙

Œta‘asasti’œ∙”“kreti’a∙či’e∙
pritiska bradavicu i istiskuje mleko. 
Ov“∙”“dstiče∙”rir“dni∙razv“j∙usne∙
du”‘je,∙če‘justi∙i∙‘ica.

 Činjenica:∙Dečiji∙jezik∙”“nav‘ja∙“k“∙
Ş00∙d“∙1000∙”erista‘tičkih∙”“kreta∙
tokom jedne seanse dojenja.

3. Gutanje
∙ Zadnji∙de“∙detet“v“g∙jezika∙se∙

”“diže,∙i∙ti’e∙us’erava∙’‘ek“∙u∙
jednjak.

NaturalWave™ peristaltička cucla je dizajnirana 
i klinički dokazana da podstiče ovaj prirodni 
način hranjenja.

1

2

3
4

5

6

1.∙ Vrh∙cuc‘e
∙ Beba∙k“ntr“‘iĞe∙”r“t“k∙’‘eka.
2.∙ Mekani∙100%∙Źi‘ik“n

∙ Rasteže∙se∙i∙savija∙radi∙“”ti’a‘ne∙k“’”resije.
3.∙ UnutraĞnji∙vertika‘ni∙rub“vi
∙ Is”rav‘ja∙“b‘ik∙cuc‘e,∙či’e∙s”rečava∙njen“∙

“kolabiranje”.
4.∙ Jedinstveni∙dizajn∙”“ste”en“g∙nagiba
∙ O’“gućava∙k“ntinua‘ne∙”erista‘tičke∙”“krete∙

jezika.
5. Široka osnova cucle sa teksturom
∙ Za∙‘ak“∙hvatanje∙i∙efektivn“∙sisanje.
6.∙ AVŹ™
∙ Ź’anjuje∙un“s∙vazduha,∙”“tencija‘ni∙uzr“k∙

st“’ačnih∙grčeva.

Jednodelni dizajn cucle, za sklapanje bez muke, 
dostupna sa sporim, srednjim i brzim protokom.

Isk‘jučiv“∙d“jenje∙je∙”re”“ručen“∙za∙”rvih∙6∙’eseci∙
bebin“g∙živ“ta.∙D“jenje∙i∙”r“izv“dnja∙’ajčin“g∙’‘eka∙
bi∙treba‘“∙da∙budu∙čvrst“∙ute’e‘jeni∙”re∙u”“trebe∙
boce i cucle.

Uputstvo za korišćenje:∙Na”unite∙sa∙”“trebn“’∙
k“‘ičin“’∙tečn“sti∙i∙zategnite∙”“k‘“”ac∙sa∙nav“je’.∙
Grejanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici∙nije∙”re”“ruč‘jiv“.∙
Uk“‘ik“∙se∙“d‘učite∙na∙zagrevanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙
”ećnici,∙ne’“jte∙zatvarati∙b“čicu.∙Uk‘“nite∙cuc‘u,∙
zatvarač∙i∙”“k‘“”ac∙kada∙k“ristite∙’ikr“ta‘asnu∙
”ećnicu.∙D“br“∙”r“tresite∙”re∙u”“trebe∙i∙uvek∙”r“verite∙
te’”eraturu∙”re∙neg“∙Ğt“∙”“nudite∙laĞicu∙bebi.∙
Nejednak“∙zagrejana∙hrana∙’“že∙da∙is”eče∙bebina∙
usta.∙Ne’“jte∙zagrevati∙hu’an“∙’‘ek“∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙
”ećnici∙jer∙“na∙’enja∙sastav∙’‘eka.∙Pre∙u”“trebe,∙
“čistite∙”r“izv“d.∙Da∙bi∙ste∙bi‘i∙sigurni∙u∙higijenu∙
”r“izv“da,∙ubacite∙cuc‘u∙i∙b“čicu∙sa∙svi’∙de‘“vi’a∙
u∙k‘juča‘u∙v“du∙na∙”et∙’inuta∙”re∙u”“trebe.∙Kada∙
n“site∙”unu∙b“cu,∙uverite∙se∙da∙je∙is”ravn“∙zatv“rena∙
sa∙”“k‘“”ce’,∙i∙uverite∙se∙da∙je∙cuc‘a∙za∙hranjenje∙
u∙centru∙”“k‘“”ca∙da∙bi∙ste∙bi‘i∙sigurni∙da∙će∙siste’∙
“protiv-prosipanja” biti u funkciji.

Čišćenje:∙Pre∙”rve∙u”“trebe,∙ubacite∙”r“izv“d∙u∙
k‘juča‘u∙v“du∙na∙”et∙’inuta,∙sačekajte∙da∙se∙“h‘adi∙
i∙d“bran“∙is”erite∙sve∙de‘“ve∙b“čice.∙Ov“∙je∙radi∙
“siguranja∙higijenskih∙us‘“va.∙źak“đe,∙b“čica∙tak“đe∙
’“že∙da∙se∙“”ere∙u∙g“rnj“j∙ij“ci∙’aĞine∙za∙”ranje∙
sud“va∙i∙’“že∙biti∙steri‘isana∙(“tv“rena)∙i∙u∙’ikr“ta‘an“j∙
i‘i∙k“riĞćenje’∙s”ecija‘n“g∙steri‘izat“ra.∙Uvek∙“”erite∙
sve delove proizvoda odmah nakon upotrebe. Perite u 
t“”‘“j∙v“di∙sa∙sa”unic“’∙i∙te’e‘jn“∙is”erite.∙O”erite∙”re∙
svake upotrebe.

Sklapanje:∙Kada∙je∙te’e‘jn“∙steri‘isana∙i∙suva,∙ubacite∙
cuclu za hranjenje kroz gornji deo poklopca koji se 
navija.∙Zavijte∙”“k‘“”ac∙čvrst“∙na∙gr‘ić∙b“čice.

Poklopac

Cucla

Poklopac sa 
navojem

B“čica

Ubacite∙cuc‘u∙u∙
gornji deo poklopca 

sa navojem

Mere opreza:∙Kada∙se∙ne∙k“risti,∙“d‘“žite∙na∙suv“’∙
i∙”“kriven“’∙’estu.∙Uvek∙k“ristiti∙”r“izv“d∙uz∙nadz“r∙
“dras‘e∙“s“be.∙Ne’“jte∙”rati,∙“d‘agati∙i‘i∙d“zv“‘javati∙da∙
d“đe∙u∙d“dir∙sa∙razređivači’a∙i‘i∙jaki’∙he’ika‘ija’a.∙
M“že∙d“ći∙d“∙“Ğtećenja.∙Ne’“jte∙“stav‘jati∙”r“izv“d∙na∙
direktn“j∙sunčev“j∙svet‘“sti∙i‘i∙t“”‘“ti,∙i‘i∙ga∙“stav‘jati∙
u∙rastv“ru∙tečn“sti∙za∙steri‘izaciju∙duže∙neg“∙Ğt“∙je∙
”redviđen“.∙Ne’“jte∙da∙zagrevate∙tečn“st∙stav‘janje’∙
b“čice∙direktn“∙na∙gasnu∙i‘i∙e‘ektričnu∙ring‘u,∙”‘“če∙za∙
zagrevanje,∙u∙e‘ektričn“j∙rerni∙i∙s‘.

UPOZORENJE vezano za bezbednost i zdravlje 
Vašeg deteta!∙Uvek∙k“ristiti∙”r“izv“d∙uz∙nadz“r∙“dras‘e∙
“s“be.∙Nikada∙ne∙k“ristite∙cuc‘u∙ka“∙vara‘icu∙(‘ažu).∙
K“ntinua‘n“∙i‘i∙dug“trajn“∙k“nzu’iranje∙tečn“sti∙će∙
uzr“k“vati∙kvarenje∙zuba.∙Uvek∙”r“verite∙te’”eraturu∙
”re∙davanja∙b“čice∙bebi.∙Držite∙sve∙de‘“ve∙k“je∙ne∙
k“ristite∙da‘je∙“d∙dece.∙Ne∙“stav‘jajte∙bebu∙sa’u∙sa∙

b“čic“’∙zb“g∙’“gućn“sti∙guĞenja,∙zb“g∙’“gućn“sti∙
da∙beba∙”adne∙”rek“∙b“čice∙i‘i∙da∙se∙b“čica∙rask‘“”i.

UPOZORENJE:∙Kvarenje∙zuba∙k“d∙’a‘e∙dece∙’“že∙da∙
se∙d“g“di∙čak∙i∙ak“∙ne∙k“ristite∙zas‘ađene∙tečn“sti.∙Ov“∙
se∙deĞava∙uk“‘ik“∙se∙bebi∙d“zv“‘i∙da∙k“risti∙b“čicu/Ğ“‘ju∙
duži∙vre’enski∙”eri“d∙t“k“’∙dana,∙a∙”“sebn“∙t“k“’∙
n“ći,∙kada∙je∙s’anjen∙d“t“k∙”‘juvačke∙i‘i∙kada∙se∙k“risti∙
ka“∙duda∙(‘aža).∙Ne’“jte∙“stav‘jati∙cuc‘u∙na∙direktn“j∙
sunčev“j∙svet‘“sti∙i‘i∙t“”‘“ti,∙i‘i∙ga∙“stav‘jati∙u∙rastv“ru∙
tečn“sti∙za∙steri‘izaciju∙duže∙neg“∙Ğt“∙je∙”redviđen“.∙
Proverite je pre svake upotrebe. Bacite je na prvi znak 
“Ğtećenja∙i‘i∙s‘ab“sti.∙Za’enite∙cuc‘u∙svakih∙7∙nede‘ja,∙
iz bezbednosnih i higijenskih razloga. Povucite cuclu u 
svi’∙”ravci’a∙da∙bi∙izvrĞi‘i∙”reg‘ed∙”r“izv“da.

PAŽNJA:∙Neki∙s“k“vi∙i∙rastv“ri∙za∙steri‘izaciju∙’“gu∙
da∙uzr“kuju∙da∙cuc‘a∙”“stane∙ne”r“vidna.∙Ov“∙ne∙
’enja∙nikakva∙sv“jstva∙”r“izv“da.∙Ne’“jte∙zagrevati∙
hu’an“∙’‘ek“∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici∙jer∙“na∙’enja∙
sastav∙’‘eka.∙Zagrevanje∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici∙
’“že∙‘“ka‘n“∙da∙izaz“ve∙vis“ke∙te’”erature∙tečn“sti.∙
Obratite∙”“sebnu∙”ažnju∙”ri‘ik“’∙zagrevanja∙u∙
’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici.∙Uvek∙”r“’eĞajte∙hranu∙da∙bi∙ste∙
se∙uveri‘i∙da∙je∙te’”eratura∙ravn“’ern“∙ras”“ređena∙i∙
proverite temperaturu pre hranjenja.

UPOZORENJE:∙A’ba‘aža∙nije∙de“∙”r“izv“da.∙Radi∙
bezbedn“sti∙VaĞeg∙deteta,∙’“‘i’“∙Vas∙da∙uk‘“nite∙
i∙bacite∙svu∙a’ba‘ažu∙”re∙k“riĞćenja∙a‘i∙”r“čitajte∙
i∙zadržite∙u”utstv“∙za∙u”“trebu∙za∙kasnije∙čitanje.∙
Ostavite∙b“čicu∙“tv“renu∙u∙’ikr“ta‘asn“j∙”ećnici.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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LANSINOH® 

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ КОРИСТУВАННЯ РУЧНИМ 

МОЛОКОВІДСМОКТУВАЧЕМ

Вітаємо Вас з рішенням дати вашій дитині найкращий старт 
у житті грудним вигодовуванням. Безліч переваг для вашого 
здоров’я і здоров’я вашої дитини добре обгрунтовані. Хоча 
вигодовування грудним молоком – це завжди найкраще 
вигодовування, втім забезпечування грудним молоком вашої 
дитини, коли ви маєти бути далеко від неї, не завжди є легкою 
справою. Це вимагає особливих зусиль, і ви повинні дуже 
пишатися своєю рішучістю забезпечити вашій дитині ідеальне 
харчування заради її оптимального росту і розвитку. Наш ручний 
молоковідсмоктувач був розроблений з метою, щоб він був 
швидким і легким для матерів, які інколи мають відсмоктувати 
молоко і які цінують зручність ручного молоковідсмоктувача.

Інструкції для користувача:

Будь ласка, знайдіть час, щоб прочитати цей посібник, перш ніж 
в перший раз користуватиметеся ручним молоковідсмоктувачем 
марки Lansinoh®.

Зміст:
1. Ознайомлення з Ручним молоковідсмоктувачем марки 

Lansinoh®
2. Частини Ручного молоковідсмоктувача марки Lansinoh®
3. Як стерилізувати та чистити Ручний молоковідсмоктувач 

марки Lansinoh®
4. Як зібрати Ручний молоковідсмоктувач марки Lansinoh®
5. Поради щодо відсмоктування молока
6. Як користуватися Ручним молоковідсмоктувачем марки 

Lansinoh®
7. Як правильно зберігати зціджене грудне молоко
8. Пошук і усунення несправностей Ручного 

молоковідсмоктувача марки Lansinoh®
9. Годування грудним молоком за допомогою перистальтичної 

соски NaturalWave™
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1 
Знайомство з Ручним 

молоковідсмоктувачем марки Lansinoh®

Ручний молоковідсмоктувач марки Lansinoh® був розроблений 
спеціально для урахування потреб годуючих матерів. Цей 
молоковідсмоктувач має два окремих режими: Let Down Phase 
(Самоплив) і Expression Phase (Відсмоктування). Ви можете легко 
обирати один з двох режимів, регулюючи положення ручки на 
штоку. Подушка для грудей марки ComfortFit™ створює ізоляцію, 
яке забезпечує надійне всмоктування, завдяки чому потік 
молока йде зручно і швидко. Дві пляшки з широким горлечком 
є взаємозамінними для всіх типів молоковідсмоктувачів марки 
Lansinoh®. Пакунок містить соску повільного потоку марки 
NaturalWave™, яка дозволяє дитині, коли вона п’є зцежене 
молоко з пляшки, повторювати ті природні дії смоктання, про які 
вона дізналася, коли смоктала груди. Молоковідсмоктувач легко 
збирається, простий у використанні і легко чиститься.

Вигодовування груддю є найкращим вигодовуванням. Виключно 
грудне вигодовування визнане найкращим вибором для дитини 
і надає їй всі поживні речовини, яка ваша дитина потребує 
протягом перших 6 місяців життя. Грудне вигодовування 
допомагає розвивати сильний зв’язок між матір’ю і дитиною і 
забезпечує численні довготриваючі переваги для обох сторін.

2 
Частини Ручного молоковідсмоктувача 

марки Lansinoh®

(Дивіться додаток A)
A   Подушка для груді марки ComfortFit™ 
B   Корпус молоковідсмоктувача
C   Силіконова мембрана
D   Шток
E   Ручка
F   Кришка пляшки і прокладка для ущільнення
G   Білий клапан
H   Підставка під пляшку

2 режими роботи

Цей молоковідсмоктувач має два окремі режими роботи: режим 
Let Down (Самоплив) і режим Expression (Відсмоктування). Ви 
можете легко перемикатися між двома режимами, обираючи 
положення ручки на штоку.
Режим Самоплив

Цей режим м’яко стимулює груди. Він призначений для імітації 
першого режиму годування грудьми (коли дитина харчується 
на початку годування). Це одна з особливостей, яка стимулює 
самоплив молока і сприяє тому, щоб ваше молоко почало 
текти. Ви можете створювати легкий тиск до відсмоктування, 
якщо встановите ручку в перший (верхній) паз в штоку і будете 
робити швидкі поштовхи ручкою.

Режим Відсмоктування

Цей режим дозволяє вам відсмоктувати грудне молоко з 
грудей. Щоб переключитися в цей режим, встановіть ручку 
у другий (нижній) паз в штоку. Щоб отримати найсильніше 
відсмоктування, натискуйте на ручку повністю. Щоб зменшити 
силу відсмоктування, натискайте на ручку менше.

3 
Як чистити і стерилізувати Ручний 

молоковідсмоктувач марки Lansinoh®

Перед першим використанням молоковідсмоктувача розберіть 
його (зніміть силіконову мембрану і шток, подушку для грудей 
марки ComfortFit™, білий клапан й відокремте пляшку, кришку 
і диск ущільнення). 

Чистка:

Подушку для грудей, пляшки, ручку і підставку під пляшку 
можна очищати в верхньому відсіку посудомийної машини 
або ручною мийкою з милом для миття посуду і гарячою 
водою. Не використовуйте розчинники або абразивні 
матеріали. Споліскуйте гарячою чистою водою. Білий клапан, 
силіконову мембрану і шток, а також подушку для грудей 
марки ComfortFit™ можна мити в посудомийній машині, але 
ми рекомендуємо мити їх вручну, щоб запобігти їх поломці 
і продовжити придатність. Повністю висушіть всі частини на 
повітрі поверх чистого рушника або у сушарці.

Примітка: Будьте уважні, коли чистите маленький білий 
клапан. Це важливо для правильного відсмоктування. Не 
докладайте зайвих зусиль і не чистіть щіткою для дитячої 
пляшки або щіткою для соска. Обережно промийте вручну 
в теплій мильній воді і споліскуйте під теплою проточною водою.

Як стерилізувати:

Стерилізування кип’ятінням: Покладіть всі частини в 
каструлю з киплячою водою, забезпечивши, щоб ніякого 
повітря не було в середині будь-якої частини, накрийте 
каструлю кришкою і кип’ятіть не менше 10 хвилин. Тримайте 
каструлю закритою кришкою, коли частини не потрібні. 
Примітка: Дуже важливо мати у каструлі достатньо води, щоб 
всі частини могли вільно плавати в ній при кип’ятінні.

Стерилізування хімічними речовинами: Приготуйте розчин 
з таблеток або рідини. Занурте всі частини в розчин так, щоб 
в жодній з них не було повітря. Залиште їх в розчині протягом 
принаймні 30 хвилин. Готуйте свіжий розчин кожні 24 години.

Стерилізування парою або мікрохвильовими 

стерилізаторами: Дотримуйтесь інструкцій виробника. 
Переконайтеся, що всі частини повернуті отворами вниз 
стерилізатора. Не забувайте мити руки перед витяганням 
частин зі стерилізатора. 

4 
Як зібрати Ручний молоковідсмоктувач 

марки Lansinoh®

Примітка: Перш, ніж збирати Ручний молоковідсмоктувач 
марки Lansinoh® переконайтеся, що всі деталі очищені і 
стерилізовані згідно з описами, наведеними в розділі 3 цієї 
інструкції.

(Дивіться додаток B)
1  Ретельно вимийте руки.
2   Вставте шток в силіконову мембрану.
3  Розміщуйте силіконову мембрану і шток на верху корпусу 

молоковідсмоктувача. Переконайтеся натисканням 

пальцями, що він надійно прикріплений до краю і 

забезпечує повну герметичність. *
4  Акуратно закріпіть білий клапан на насосі знизу, 

переконавшись, що білий клапан знаходиться на одному 

рівні з корпусом насоса. Не варто використовувати 

надмірну силу, щов вставити білий клапан. Якщо ви 

помітили, що білий клапан видалити важко, то це через 

те, що ви вштовхнули його занадто далеко у корпус 

молоковідсмоктувача.
5  Пригвинтіть пляшку на корпус молоковідсмоктувача.
6  Поєднайте паз в ручці зі штоком й обережно натискайте 

вниз на ручку. Натискайте, доки не почуєте клацання.
7  Відрегулюйте шток і ручку так, щоб ручка входила в 

перший паз штока, який відповідає режиму Let Down Phase 

(Самоплив). **
8  Прикріпіть подушку для грудей марки ComfortFit™ до 

корпусу молоковідсмоктувача.
9  Щоб зробити молоковідсмоктувач повністю стійким, 

вставте пляшки в підставку для пляшки.
10  Ось так має виглядати повністю зібраний 

молоковідсмоктувач.

* Ці частини мають щільно прилягати одна одної. Щоб 
полегшити збирання, просто змочіть край силіконової 
мембрани водою.

** Цей молоковідсмоктувач має два окремих режими, а саме 
Let Down (Самоплив) і Let Down (Відсмоктування). Ви можете 
легко перемикатися з одного режиму на інший, керуючи 
положенням ручки на штоку.

5 
Поради щодо молоковідсмоктування

Ознайомтеся з молоковідсмоктувачем і його частинами перед 
використанням.

Найбільш важливим елементом успішного відсмоктування 
молока є рефлекс самопливу. Самоплив - це коли грудне молоко 
починає текти вільно. Відбуватися цьому природному рефлексу 
може допомогти наступне: накладіть на груди підогрітий 
пакунок гелю Therapearl Breast Therapy Gel компанії Lansinoh® 
(Терапевтичний гель для грудей типа Therapearl) і кінчиками 
пальців робіть легкі кругові рухи ззовні грудей до соска перед / 
або під час процесу молоковідсмоктування.

Постарайтеся вибирати такий час для молоковідсмоктування, 
щоб вам не треба було кудись поспішати, і щоб ніхто не 
переривав цей процес. Спроба розслабитися в той час, коли 
ви думаєте про свою дитину або дивитесь на фотографію 
вашої дитини, також може бути корисною при відсмоктуванні 
грудного молока.

Взагалі процес молоковідсмоктування може тривати 
близько 20-30 хвилин, але це залежить від вашого організму. 
Пам’ятайте, що успішне молоковідсмоктування - це мистецтво, 
якому слід навчитися. Перші тренування можуть бути 
коротше або довше, ніж зазначено тут, і може призвести до 
відсмоктування невеликої кількісті грудного молока, але це не 
означає, що ваш організм не виробляє достатньо молока або, 
що ви робите щось не так. Молоко виробляється згідно попиту 
і вимогам, і регулярне відсмоктування молока з ваших грудей 
на додаток для догляду вашої дитини стимулює і підтримує 
надходження молока з ваших грудей.

Якщо виникнуть якісь проблеми вигодовування грудьми, 
проконсультуйтеся з вашим лікарем.

Ви можете відсмоктувати молоко з однієї груді під час 
годування дитини з іншої. Це дозволяє максимізувати 
ефективність молоковідсмоктування, користуючись рефлексом 
самопливу, який стимулюється смоктанням вашої дитини.

Переконайтеся, що прохід подушки для грудей трохи нахилений 
вниз, щоб грудне молоко без перешкод текло у пляшку.

Заходи безпеки при годуванні зцідженим молоком:

1. НЕ ГРІЙТЕ ГРУДНЕ МОЛОКО В МІКРОХВИЛЬОВІЙ ПІЧЦІ! 
Мікрохвилі змінюють склад молока і, крім того, можуть 
створювати в молоці “гарячі плями”, які можуть обпікати 
немовля.

2. Завжди перевіряйте температуру будь-якої рідини перед 
тим, як годувати дитину.

3. Не дозволяйте дитині брати пляшку в ліжко або самостійно 
годуватися протягом тривалого часу.

4. Для запобігання можливості ризику задухи перевіряйте 
міцність соска, потягнувши на себе частину з грушою. 
Припиніть користування молоковідсмоктувачем, якщо 
з’явиться будь-який розрив або тріщина.

6 
Як використовувати Lansinoh® Ручний 

молоковідсмоктувач

Якщо можливо, почекайте, щоб надходження вашого грудного 
молока і розклад вигодовування грудями добре співпадали. 
Як правило, на це потрібно не менше 3-4 тижнів після пологів, 
якщо ваш лікар не рекомендує інше.

1. Ретельно вимийте руки і переконайтеся, що ваші груди 
чисті.
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2. Переконайтеся, що ви ретельно стерилізували і зібрали 
молоковідсмоктувач саме так, як описано в розділі “Як 
чистити і стерилізувати Ручний молоковідсмоктувач марки 
Lansinoh® “ і “Як зібрати Ручний молоковідсмоктувач марки 
Lansinoh®”.

3. Розміщуйте отвір молоковідсмоктувача в центрі над 
соском і обережно притисніть його до груді, слідкуючи 
за тим, щоб ваш сосок знаходився в середині проходу 
подушки для грудей. Щільно притискуйте подушку для 
грудей марки ComfortFit™ молоковідсмоктувача до грудей, 
переконавшись, що ущільнення забезпечує неможливість 
виходу повітря. Ви можете створити гарне ущільнення за 
допомогою іншої руки, яка буде підтримувати вашу грудь 
знизу.

 Якщо ваш сосок не може бути розміщеним всередині 
проходу подушки для грудей без натирання, то вам може 
знадобитися більший розмір подушки для грудей марки 
ComfortFit™.

4. Якщо ви акуратно натискатимете на ручку 
молоковідсмоктувача, ви будете відчувати відсмоктування 
з груді. Вам не потрібно натискати на ручку повністю, щоб 
створити вакуум, а натискайте так, щоб вам було зручно.

5. Ви можете створити легкий тиск всмоктування коли 
готуєтеся для відсмоктування, установивши ручку в 
першій (верхній) паз штока. Переконайтеся, що ваш сосок 
рухається, та натискайте і відпускайте ручку, доки не 
знайдете потрібний темп.

6. Щоб почати з режиму Let Down Phase (Самоплив), 
встановіть шток у верхній (перший) паз ручки і стисніть 
ручку. Ваше грудне молоко скоро почне надходити, навіть 
якщо ви не можете використовувати все відсмоктування, 
яке може створити цей молоковідсмоктувач.

7. Як тільки грудне молоко потече (через 1 - 2 хвилини), 
перейдіть у режим Expression Phase (Відсмоктування). Щоб 
переключитися у режим Expression Phase (Відсмоктування), 
м’яко натисніть на частину “PUSH” (Штовхати) на кінчику 
ручки, щоб встановити ручку на другий (нижній) паз штока. 
Продовжуйте стискати і відпускати ручку, щоб знайти 
підходящий тиск відсмоктування.

Якщо тиск відсмоктування відчувається слабким при 
відсмоктуванні грудного молока, натискуйте на ручку постійно. 
Тиск відсмоктування змінюється залежно від того, як сильно ви 
наскаєте на ручку. Відсмоктування в комфорті більш важливе, 
ніж створення сильного тиску відсмоктування. Будь ласка, 
відсмоктуйте молоко під таким тиском відсмоктування, який ви 
відчуваєте підходящим для вас.

* Щоб повернутися у режим Let Down Phase (Самоплив), (1) 
Потягніть кінчик штока на себе, (2) Злегка стисніть ручку, і 
вставте її в перший (верхній) паз.

Попередження: Не продовжуйте відсмоктування 

більш п’яти хвилин за один раз, якщо не досягнуто 

ніякого результату. Спробуйте виконати відсмоктування в 
інший час протягом того ж дня. Будь ласка, пам’ятайте: Якщо 
відсмоктування стало дуже болючим або незручним, то вам 
необхідно припинити користовуватися молоковідсмоктувачем і 
проконсультуватися з вашим лікарем

7 
Як правильно зберігати зціджене грудне 

молоко

Грудне молоко необхідно зберігати в чистій герметично закритій 
посудині.
Не зберігайте грудне молоко на дверцях холодильника або 
морозильника. Ці дверці є, як правило, найтеплішою частиною 
холодильника або морозильника через те, що їх відкривають 
і закривають.

Спробуйте наші сумки для зберігання грудного молока 

марки Lansinoh®: 

•  Ідеально підходять для зберігання і заморожування 
грудного молока

•  Патентована ущільнююча застібка-блискавка подвійного 
клацання запобігає витоку або розливу

•  Можна отримати найміцніші сумки

Правила зберігання грудного молока

Де Температура Час

При кімнатній 
температурі

(Свіже молоко)

Від 19° C до 26°C 4 години (ідеально),
до 6 годин 

(прийнятно)*

У холодильнику Від 4°C до 6°C 72 години 
(ідеально),

до 8 днів 
(прийнятно)**

У морозильнику Від -18°С до -20° 6 місяців (ідеально),
до 12 місяців 
(прийнятно)

* Краще всього заморожувати або охолоджувати молоко відразу 
після відсмоктування.
Посилання: La Leche League International

Розморожування

Розморожуйте грудне молоко в холодильнику або ставте 
посудину під прохолодну проточну воду, поступово підвищуйте 
температуру води, поки молоко не розморозиться. Тале 
молоко можна зберігати в холодильнику не довше 24 годин. 
Не заморожуйте грудне молоко зразу ж після того, як воно 
розтануло.

Акуратно покрутіть посудину з талим грудним молоком перед 
годуванням дитини, щоб змішати всі відокремлені слої. Грудне 
молоко не гомогенізується і “вершки” піднімаються до верхньої 
частини пляшки. Грудне молоко може змінюватись за кольором 
і консистенцією залежно від часу доби, коли молоко було 
відсмоктувано, залежно від того, що ви їли, та віку дитини під 
час відсмоктування. Не струшуйте занадто енергійно пляшку, 
щоб змішувати шари, бо це може пошкодити живі компоненти 
вашого грудного молока.
Не користуйтеся мікрохвильовою піччю для грудного молока! 
Мікрохвилі змінюють склад молока. Мікрохвилі також можуть 
створити «гарячі точки» в грудному молоці, які можуть 
обпекти дитину.
Не розтоплюйте грудне молоко в дуже гарячій або киплячій воді.

8 
Пошук і усунення несправностей Ручного 

молоковідсмоктувача марки Lansinoh® 

Якщо ви відчуваєте, що відсмоктування зменшилося, 

спробуйте наступне:

Якщо ви відчуваєте, що відсмоктування зменшилося, спробуйте 
наступне:
1. Переконайтеся, що всі частини молоковідсмоктувача були 

належним чином висушені і правильно зібрані.
2. Огляньте білий клапан на наявність розриву або дуже 

маленького отвору. Цей компонент має вирішальне 
значення для забезпечення належного відсмоктування. 
При необхідності замініть білий клапан запасним клапаном, 
який надано у комплекті з молоковідсмоктувачем.

3. Переконайтеся, що силіконова мембрана і шток надійно 
прикріплені до корпусу молоковідсмоктувача і що 
ущільнення досконале.

4. Переконайтеся, що подушка для грудей марки ComfortFit™ 
надійно приєднана до корпусу молоковідсмоктувача і що 
ущільнення досконале.

5. Якщо ваш сосок не може бути всередині проходу з фланця 
без натирання, то вам може знадобитися подушка для 
грудей марки ComfortFit™ більшого розміру, яка є в пакунку.

Грудне молоко не відсмоктується

Якщо ви відчуваєте, як відсмоктування зменшилося, спробуйте 
наступне:
1. Переконайтеся, що всі частини молоковідсмоктувача були 

належним чином висушені і правильно зібрані.
2. Огляньте білий клапан на наявність розриву або дуже 

маленького отвору. Цей компонент має вирішальне 
значення для забезпечення належного відсмоктування. 
При необхідності замініть білий клапан запасним клапаном, 
який надано у комплекті з молоковідсмоктувачем.

3. Переконайтеся, що силіконова мембрана і шток надійно 
прикріплені до корпусу молоковідсмоктувача і що 
ущільнення досконале.

4. Переконайтеся, що подушка для грудей марки ComfortFit™ 
надійно прєднана до корпусу молоковідсмоктувача і що 

ущільнення досконале.

Біль при відсмоктуванні молока

Якщо ви відчуваєте біль, коли відсмоктуєте грудне молоко, 
спробуйте наступне:
1. Можливо ви відсмоктуєте молоко дуже енергійно. Нема 

необхідності використовувати всю міць відсмоктування, яку 
молоковідсмоктувач може надавати. Спробуйте натискання 
ручки наполовину шляху і дотримуйтеся 2-3 секундного 
ритму.

2. Вам може знадобитися більша або менша подушка для 
грудей, спробуйте іншу подушку для грудей, яка є в цьому 
пакунку. Проконсультуйтеся з вашим лікарем щодо якості і 
розмірів.

9 
Годування грудним молоком з 
перистальтичної соски марки 

NaturalWave™ 

Ця перистальтична соска марки NaturalWave™ розроблена 

спеціально такою, яка:

•  Допомагає підтримувати усталені схеми годування груддю.

•  З легкістю перемикається від грудей до пляшки і назад.

•  Заохочує дитину до “хвилеподібного” відсмоктування.

•  Забезпечує вплив інстинктивного відсмоктування на 
природний розвиток рота.

1. Схоплювання

 Губи відкриваються назовні і 
фіксуються на навколососковиому 
кружку.

2. Перистальтичні рухи язика

 Язик рухається гладким 
“хвилеподібним” рухом, щоб 
стиснути сосок і вилучити молоко. Це 
стимулює природний розвиток роту, 
щелеп і лиця.

 Факт: язик немовля повторює 
перистальтичні рухи всього 
приблизно від 800 до 1000 разів 
за один сеанс годування дитини 
грудьми.

3. Ковтання

 Спинка язика дитини піднімається, 
відправляючи молоко в стравохід.

Перистальтична соска марки NaturalWave™ була 

розроблена і клінічно випробувана для підтримки цієї 

природної схеми годування.
1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Порада щодо соски
 Потоком молока керує дитина.
2. М’який 100%-ний силікон
 Розтягується і згинається для оптимального стиснення.
3. Внутрішні вертикальні складки
 Зміцнюють структуру соски, що робить її стійкою від 

руйнування.
4. Унікальний дизайн з поступовим нахилом
 Забезпечує плавні перистальтичні рухи язика.
5. Широка, текстурна основа соска
 Для легкого схоплювання та ефективного відсмоктування.
6. AVS™
 Зменшує споживання повітря, потенційну причину коліків.

Одна частина, а саме сосок дуже простого дизайну існує 

для повільних, середніх та швидких потоків молока.

Рекомендується виключно грудне вигодовування протягом 
перших 6 місяців життя дитини. Перед тим, як почати 
використовувати пляшечку або соску, необхідно достатній 
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час годувати дитину груддю, аби грудне молоко регулярно 
вироблялось в достатній кількості.

Інструкція до застосування: Залийте необхідну кількість 
рідини і закрутіть гвинтову кришку. Підігрівати в мікрохвильовій 
печі не рекомендується. Якщо ви вирішили підігріти їжу в 
мікрохвильовій печі, то не закривайте горлечко пляшки. Видаліть 
соску, комір і кришку при користуванні мікрохвильовою піччю. 
Перед вживанням добре збовтуйте молоко і завжди перевіряйте 
температуру, перш ніж давати цю їжу дитині. Не нагрівайте 
грудне молоко у мікрохвильовій пічці, тому що мікрохвилі 
змінюють склад молока. Перед першим використанням 
почистіть цей виріб. Щоб забезпечити гігієну виробу, покладіть 
соску і пляшку з усіма її компонентами в киплячу воду на 5 
хвилин перед використанням. Перш, ніж переносити наповнену 
пляшку, переконайтеся, що вона закрита і що її кришка 
знаходиться на місці, коли намагатиметеся розташувати сосок в 
центрі кришки, активуйте функцію “захисту від розхлюпування” 
в цьому виробі. Видаліть соску, комір і кришку при користуванні 
мікрохвильовою піччю. Перед вживанням добре збовтуйте 
молоко і завжди перевіряйте температуру, перш ніж давати 
цю їжу дитині. Не нагрівайте грудне молоко у мікрохвильовій 
пічці, тому що мікрохвилі змінюють склад молока. Перед 
першим використанням почистіть цей виріб. Щоб забезпечити 
гігієну виробу, кладіть соску і пляшку з усіма її компонентами 
в киплячу воду на 5 хвилин перед використанням. Перш, ніж 
переносити наповнену пляшку, переконайтеся, що вона закрита 
і що її кришка знаходиться на місці, коли намагатиметеся 
розташувати сосок в центрі кришки, активуйте функцію “захисту 
від розхлюпування” в цьому виробі.
Чистка: Перед першим використанням, покладіть цей виріб в 
киплячу воду на 5 хвилин, дайте охолонути і ретельно промийте 
всі компоненти пляшки. Це необхідно для забезпечення 
гігієни. Згодом пляшку можна буде мити на верхній полиці 
посудомийної машини і можна буде стерилізувати (відкритою) 
як у мікрохвильовій печі, так і за допомогою спеціальної 
стерилізувалної машини. Завжди мийте всі компоненти цього 
виробу мильною водою і старанно прополоскуйте. Чистіть цей 
виріб перед кожним використанням.

Збирання: Після повного висихання вставте соски для годування 
через верх коміра кришки, яка загвинчується. Надійно прикріпіть 
комір кришки, яка загвинчується, на горлечко пляшки.

Кришка

Соска

Комір

Пляшка

Вставте цю соску у 
верх коміра

Застереження: Коли ви не користуєтеся цим виробом, 
зберігайте його в сухому закритому місці. Ніколи не давайте 
користуватися цим виробом без нагляду дорослих. Не 
очищайте, не зберігайте і не допускайте контактів цього виробу з 
розчинниками або агресивними хімікатами. Це може призвести 
до його пошкодження. Не залишайте цей виріб під прямими 
сонячними променями або під вливом тепла, та не залишайте 
його в дезинфікуючому розчині (“методи стерилізації”) довше, 
ніж рекомендовано. Не розігрівайте рідину, поміщаючи чашку 
безпосередньо на газову або електричну конфорку, нагрівальну 
плиту, в електричну піч і т.і.
ПЕПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ стосовно вашої безпеки і здоров’я 

та безпеки і здоров’я вашої дитини! Ніколи не давайте 
користуватися цим виробом без нагляду дорослих. Ніколи не 
використовуйте соски для годування у якості соски-пустушки. 
Безперервне і тривале відсмоктування рідини може 
призвести до карієсу. Завжди перевіряйте температуру їжі 
перед годуванням. Зберігайте всі компоненти, якими ви не 
користуєтеся, в недоступному для дітей місці. Не залишайте 
дитину наодинці з питним обладнанням через ризик задухи, 
падіння дитини або якщо цей виріб розібраний.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Карієс у дітей раннього віку може мати місце 
навіть при споживанні несолодких рідин. Це може статися, якщо 
дитині дозволяється користуватися пляшкою / чашкою протягом 
тривалого часу вдень і особливо вночі, коли слиновиділення 
зменшується, або коли цей виріб використовується як пустушка. 

Не залишайте соску під прямими сонячними променями або під 
впливом тепла, та не залишайте її в дезинфікуючому розчині 
(«методи стерилізації”) довше, ніж рекомендовано, оскільки це 
може її пошкодити. Оглядайте її перед кожним використанням. 
Викиньте її при перших ознаках пошкодження або послаблення. 
Заміняйте соску кожні 7 тижнів з міркувань безпеки та гігієни. 
Потягайте соску для годування у всіх напрямках, щоб перевірити 
цей виріб.

УВАГА: Деякі соки є стерильними і розчини можуть зробити 
силікон непрозорим. Це зовсім не змінює його властивостей. 
Не користуйтеся мікрохвильовою піччю для підігріву грудного 
молока, бо мікрохвильова піч змінює склад молока. Підігрів 
в мікрохвильовій печі може створити локалізовані високі 
температури. Будьте особливо обережні при нагріванні 
мікрохвилями. Завжди перемішуйте підігріту їжу, щоб 
забезпечити рівномірний розподіл тепла, і перевіряйте її 
температуру перед тим, як давати малюкам.

УВАГА: Пакувальні матеріали не є частиною цього виробу. 
Для безпеки Вашої дитини, будь ласка, зніміть і викиньте всі 
пакувальні матеріали перед використанням цього виробу, але 
читайте і зберігайте інструкції для подальшого використання. 
Ставте в мікрохвильову піч всі предмети відкритими.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ РУЧНОГО  

МОЛОКООТСОСА

Поздравляем Вас с решением дать вашему ребенку лучший старт 
в жизни грудным вскармливанием. Множество преимуществ 
для вашего здоровья и здоровья вашего ребенка хорошо 
изложены в печатных материалах. Хотя кормление грудью - это 
всегда наилучшее вскармливание, обеспечение вашего ребенка 
грудным молоком во время вашего вынужденного отсутствия не 
является легким делом. Это требует особых усилий, и вы должны 
очень гордиться своим решением предоставить Вашему ребенку 
идеальное питание для здорового роста и развития. Наш ручной 
молокоотсос был разработан таким образом, чтобы им быстро и 
легко могли пользоваться как те матери, которые лишь иногда 
вынуждены отсасывать молоко, так и те, которые ценят удобство 
ручного молокоотсоса.
Инструкции по применению:

Прежде чем в первый раз воспользоваться ручным 
молокоотсосом марки Lansinoh®, найдите время ознакомиться с 
данным руководством.

Содержание:
1. Ознакомление с ручным молокоотсосом марки Lansinoh®
2. Части ручного молокоотсоса марки Lansinoh®
3. Как стерилизовать и чистить ручной молокоотсос марки 

Lansinoh®
4. Как собрать ручной молокоотсос марки Lansinoh®
5. Советы по сцеживанию молока
6. Как пользоваться ручным молокоотсосом марки Lansinoh®
7. Как правильно хранить сцеженное грудное молоко
8. Устранение неисправностей ручного молокоотсоса марки 

Lansinoh®
9. Подача грудного молока с помощью перистальтической соски 

NaturalWave™

1 
Знакомство с ручным молокоотсосом 

марки Lansinoh®

Ручной молокоотсос марки Lansinoh® был специально разработан с 
учетом потребностей кормящих матерей. Этот молокоотсос имеет 
два отдельных режима: Let Down Phase (Самотек) и Expression 
Phase (Отсос). Вы можете легко выбирать один из двух режимов, 
регулируя положение ручки на штоке. Подушка для груди марки 
ComfortFit™ создает уплотнение, которое обеспечивает надежное 

всасывание, благодаря чему молоко течёт удобно и быстро. Две 
бутылки с широким горлышком являются взаимозаменяемыми 
для всех типов молокоотсосов марки Lansinoh®. Комплект 
содержит соску медленного потока марки NaturalWave™, которая 
позволяет ребенку, когда он пьет сцеженное молоко из бутылки, 
повторять те естественные сосущие движения, которые он 
выучил, когда сосал грудь. Молокоотсос легко собирается, прост в 
использовании и легко чистится.

Грудное вскармливание является наилучшим. Исключительно 
грудное вскармливание признано лучшим выбором для ребенка и 
дает все питательные вещества, в которых Ваш ребенок нуждается 
в течение первых 6 месяцев жизни. Грудное вскармливание 
помогает развивать сильную связь между матерью и ребенком и 
обеспечивает обоим многочисленные длительные преимущества.

2 
Части Ручного молокоотсоса марки 

Lansinoh®
(Смотрите приложение A)
A   Подушка для груди марки ComfortFit™
B   Корпус молокоотсоса
C   Силиконовая диафрагма
D   Шток
E   Ручка
F   Крышка бутылки и прокладка для уплотнения
G   Белый клапан
H   Подставка под бутылку

2 Режим работы

Этот молокоотсос имеет два отдельных режима работы: режим 
Let Down (Самотек) и режим Expression (Отсос). Вы можете 
легко переключать между двумя режимами, меняя положение 
ручки на штоке.

Режим самотек

В данном режиме грудь нежно стимулируется. Он предназначен 
для имитации первой фазы кормления грудью (когда ребенок 
питается в начале кормления). Это одна из особенностей, которая 
стимулирует самотек молока и способствует тому, чтобы Ваше 
молоко начало течь. Вы можете создавать легкое давление отсоса 
если установите ручку в первый (верхний) паз в штоке и будете 
делать быстрые толчки ручкой.

Режим отсос

Этот режим позволяет отсасывать грудное молоко из груди. Чтобы 
переключиться в этот режим, установите ручку в другой (нижний) 
паз в штоке. Чтобы получить самое сильное отсасывание, нажмите 
на ручку полностью. Чтобы уменьшить силу отсоса, нажмите на 
ручку с меньшей силой.

3 
Как чистить и стерилизовать ручной 

молокоотсос марки Lansinoh®

Перед первым использованием молокоотсоса разберите его 
(снимите силиконовую мембрану и шток, подушку для груди 
марки ComfortFit™, белый клапан и отделите бутылку, крышку 
и диск уплотнения).

Чистка:

Подушку для груди, бутылки, ручку и подставку под бутылки 
можно мыть в верхнем отсеке посудомоечной машины или 
вручную со средством для мытья посуды в горячей воде. 
Не используйте растворители или абразивные материалы. 
Споласкивайте горячей чистой водой. Белый клапан, 
силиконовую мембрану и шток, а также подушку для груди 
марки ComfortFit™ можно мыть в посудомоечной машине, но 
мы рекомендуем мыть их вручную, чтобы предотвратить их 
поломку и продлить срок службы. Полностью высушите все 
части на чистом полотенце или в сушилке.

Внимание: Будьте осторожны во время чистки маленького 
белого клапана. Это важно для правильного отсасывания. 
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Не прилагайте лишних усилий, и не используйте щетку для 
мытья бутылок или щетку для мойки детских сосок. Осторожно 
промойте вручную в теплой мыльной воде и ополосните под 
теплой проточной водой.

Как стерилизовать:

Стерилизация кипячением: Поместить все части отсоса в 
кастрюлю с кипящей водой, проверить, чтобы из них вышел 
весь воздух, закрыть кастрюлю крышкой и кипятить не менее 10 
минут. Не открывайте кастрюлю, пока вам снова не понадобятся 
части молокоотсоса. Примечание: очень важно налить в 
кастрюлю достаточно воды, чтобы все части могли свободно 
плавать в ней при кипячении.

Стерилизация химическими средствами: Приготовьте 
раствор из таблеток или жидкости. Погрузите все детали в 
раствор и убедитесь, что в них не осталось воздуха. Оставляйте 
их в растворе в течение не менее 30 минут. Готовьте свежий 
раствор каждые 24 часа.

Стерилизация паром или микроволновыми 

стерилизаторами: Придерживайтесь инструкций 
производителя. Убедитесь, что все части повернуты в 
стерилизаторе вниз горлышком. Не забывайте мыть руки перед 
извлечением частей из стерилизатора. 

4 
Сборка ручного молокоотсоса Lansinoh®

Примечание: перед тем, как собирать ручной молокоотсос 
марки Lansinoh®, убедитесь, что все детали очищены и 
стерилизованы согласно указаниям, приведенным в разделе 3 
данного руководства.

(Смотрите приложение B)
1  Тщательно помойте руки.
2  Вставьте шток в силиконовую диафрагму.
3  Разместите силиконовую диафрагму и шток наверху 

корпуса молокоотсоса. Убедитесь нажатием пальцами, что 

он надежно прикреплен к краю и обеспечивает полную 

герметичность.*
4  Аккуратно закрепите белый клапан на насосе снизу, 

убедившись, что белый клапан находится на одном 

уровне с корпусом насоса. Не стоит использовать 

чрезмерную силу, чтобы вставить белый клапан. Если 

вы заметили, что белый клапан удалить трудно, то это 

потому, что вы втолкнули его слишком далеко в корпус 

молокоотсоса.
5  Прикрутите бутылку на корпус молокоотсоса.
6  Выровняйте паз в ручке со штоком и осторожно нажмите 

вниз ручку. Нажмите до щелчка.
7  Отрегулируйте шток и ручку так, чтобы ручка входила 

в первый паз штока, который соответствует режиму Let 

Down Phase (Самотек).**
8  Прикрепите подушку для груди марки ComfortFit™ к 

корпусу молокоотсоса.
9  Чтобы сделать молокоотсос полностью устойчивым, 

вставьте бутылки в подставку для бутылок.
10  Вот так должен выглядеть полностью собранный 

молокоотсос.

*Эти части должны плотно прилегать друг к другу. Чтобы 
облегчить сборку, просто смочите край силиконовой 
диафрагмы водой.
**Этот молокоотсос имеет два отдельных режима, а именно Let 
Down (Стимуляция) и Expression Phase (Глубокое сцеживание). 
Вы можете легко переключаться между двумя режимами, 
меняя выбирая положение ручки на штоке.

5 
Советы по сцеживанию молока

Ознакомьтесь с молокоотсосом и его частями перед 
использованием.

Наиболее важным элементом успешного сцеживания молока 
является рефлекс самотека. Самотек - это процесс свободного 
стекания грудного молока. Помочь этому естественному 
рефлексу может следующее: наложите на грудь подогретый 
пакет геля Therapearl Breast Therapy Gel компании Lansinoh® 

(терапевтический гель типа Therapearl для груди) и кончиками 
пальцев делайте легкие круговые движения извне груди к 
соску перед сцеживанием/или во время него.

Постарайтесь выбирать такое время для сцеживания, чтобы 
вам не надо было куда-то спешить, и чтобы никто не прерывал 
этот процесс. Попытка расслабиться в то время, когда вы 
думаете о своем ребенке или смотрите на фотографию вашего 
ребенка, также может быть полезной при сцеживании 
грудного молока.

Вообще процесс сцеживания может длиться около 20-30 минут, 
но это зависит от вашего организма. Помните, что успешное 
сцеживание - это искусство, которому нужно научиться. Первые 
попытки могут длиться меньше или больше, чем указано 
здесь, и могут привести к сцеживанию небольшого количества 
грудного молока, но это не означает, что Ваш организм не 
производит достаточно молока или что вы делаете что-то не 
так. Молоко вырабатывается согласно спросу и предложению, и 
регулярное сцеживание молока из вашей груди в дополнение 
к выкармливанию грудью стимулирует и поддерживает 
поступление молока из вашей груди.
При возникновении проблем с грудным вскармливанием 
обратитесь к своему врачу.

Вы можете сцеживать молоко из одной груди во время 
кормления ребенка другой. Это позволяет максимально 
увеличить эффективность сцеживания, пользуясь рефлексом 
стимуляции с помощью кормления вашего ребенка грудью.

Убедитесь, что проход подушки для груди чуть наклонен вниз, 
чтобы грудное молоко беспрепятственно текло в бутылку.

Меры безопасности при кормлении сцеженным 

молоком:

1. НЕ НАГРЕВАЙТЕ ГРУДНОЕ МОЛОКО В МИКРОВОЛНОВОЙ ПЕЧИ 
! Микроволны изменяют состав молока, а также могут 
создавать в молоке “горячие фракции”, которые могут 
обжечь младенца.

2. Всегда проверяйте температуру любой жидкости перед 
тем, как кормить ребенка.

3. Не позволяйте ребенку брать бутылку в кровать или 
кушать самому в течение длительного времени.

4. Для предотвращения возможного риска удушья 
проверяйте прочность соска, потянув на себя часть с 
грушей. Прекратите использование молокоотсоса в случае 
разрыва или трещины.

6 
Как пользоваться Ручным 

молокоотсосом марки Lansinoh®

Если возможно, подождите, чтобы поступление вашего 
грудного молока и режим грудного вскармливания 
наладились. Как правило, на это уходит около 3-4 недель после 
родов, если Ваш врач не посоветовал другое.

1. Тщательно вымойте руки и убедитесь, что ваши груди 
чистые.

2. Убедитесь, что вы тщательно стерилизовали и собрали 
молокоотсос именно так, как описано в разделе “Как 
чистить и стерилизовать ручной молокоотсос марки 
Lansinoh®” и “Как собрать ручной молокоотсос марки 
Lansinoh®”.

3. Разместите отверстие молокоотсоса в центре над соском и 
осторожно прижмите его к груди, следя за тем, чтобы Ваш 
сосок находился в середине прохода подушки для груди. 
Плотно прижмите подушку для груди марки ComfortFit™ 
молокоотсоса к груди, убедившись, что уплотнение 
предотвращает выход воздуха. Вы можете создать 
хорошее уплотнение с помощью другой руки, которая 
будет поддерживать Вашу грудь снизу.

 Если Ваш сосок невозможно расположить внутри 
прохода подушки для груди без натирания, то вам может 
потребоваться больший размер подушки для груди марки 
ComfortFit™.

4. Если вы аккуратно нажмете на ручку молокоотсоса, 
вы почувствуете отсасывание из груди. Вам не нужно 
нажимать на ручку полностью, чтобы создать вакуум. 
Нажимайте так, чтобы вам было удобно.

5. Вы можете создать легкое давление всасывания когда 
готовитесь к сцеживанию, установив ручку в первой 

(верхней) паз штока. Убедитесь, что Ваш сосок движется, и 
нажимайте и удерживайте ручку, пока не найдете нужный 
темп.

6. Чтобы начать с режима Let Down Phase (Стимуляция), 
установите шток в верхний (первый) паз ручки и сожмите 
ручку. Ваше грудное молоко скоро начнет поступать, 
даже если вы не будете использовать всю мощность этого 
молокоотсоса.

7. Как только грудное молоко потечет (через 1 - 2 
минуты), перейдите в режим Expression Phase (Глубокое 
сцеживание). Чтобы переключиться в режим Expression 
Phase (Глубокое сцеживание), мягко нажмите на часть 
“PUSH” (Толкать) на кончике ручки, чтобы установить ручку 
на второй (нижний) паз штока. Продолжайте сжимать 
и отпускать ручку, чтобы найти подходящий давление 
отсоса.

Если при сцеживание вы чувствуете, что давление слабое, 
нажимайте на ручку постоянно. Давление сцеживания 
изменяется в зависимости от того, как сильно вы нажимаете 
на ручку. Комфортное сцеживание более важно, чем создание 
сильного давления отсоса. Сцеживайте молоко под таким 
давлением, которое подходит вам.

* Для возврата в режим Let Down Phase (Стимуляция), (1) 
Потяните кончик штока на себя, (2) Слегка сожмите ручку, и 
вставьте ее в первый (верхний) паз.

Предупреждение: Не продолжайте сцеживание более 

пяти минут за один раз, если не достигнуто никакого 

результата. Попробуйте сцедить молоко в другое время в 
течение того же дня. Помните: если сцеживание стало очень 
болезненным или неудобным, то вам необходимо прекратить 
пользование молокоотсосом и проконсультироваться с врачом.

7 
Как правильно хранить сцеженное 

грудное молоко

Грудное молоко необходимо хранить в чистом герметически 
закрытом сосуде.
Не храните грудное молоко в дверцах холодильника или 
морозильника. Как правило, эти дверки являются самой теплой 
частью холодильника или морозильника из-за постоянного 
открывания и закрывания. Ставьте дату на всем грудном 
молоке, которое хранится, и в первую очередь используйте 
старое грудное молоко.

Попробуйте наши сумки для хранения грудного молока 

марки Lansinoh®: 

•  Идеально подходят для хранения и замораживания грудного 
молока

•  Патентованная уплотняющая застежка-молния двойного 
щелчка предотвращает утечку или разлив

•  Можно получить самые прочные сумки

Правила хранения грудного молока

Где Температура Время

При комнатной 
температуре (свежее 

молоко)

От 19° до 26°C 4 часа (идеально) 
до 6 часов 

(приемлемо)*

В холодильнике От 4°C до 6°C 72 часа (идеально) 
до 8 дней 

(приемлемо)**

В морозильнике -18° to -20°C 6 месяцев 
(идеально) до 

12 месяцев 
(приемлемо)

* Лучше всего замораживать или охлаждать молоко сразу после 
сцеживания.

Ссылка: La Leche League International

Размораживание

Размораживайте грудное молоко в холодильнике или поставьте 
сосуд под прохладную проточную воду, постепенно повышая 
температуру воды, пока молоко не разморозится. Размороженное 
молоко можно хранить в холодильнике не более 24 часов. Не 
замораживайте грудное молоко снова после того, как оно было 
разморожено.
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Аккуратно покрутите сосуд с талым грудным молоком перед 
кормлением, чтобы перемешать его. Грудное молоко не 
гомогенизируется, и “сливки” поднимаются к верхней части 
бутылки. Грудное молоко может варьироваться по цвету и 
консистенции в зависимости от времени суток, когда молоко было 
сцежено, в зависимости от того, что вы ели и возраста ребенка 
во время сцеживания. Не трясите слишком энергично бутылку, 
чтобы смешивать слои, так как это может повредить живые 
компоненты вашего грудного молока.

Не нагревайте грудное молоко в микроволновойпечи! 
Микроволны изменяют состав молока. Микроволны также 
могут создать «горячие точки» в грудном молоке, Которые могут 
обжечь ребенка.

Не растапливайте грудное молоко в очень горячей или 
кипящей воде.

8 
Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων σχετικά με το 

χειροκίνητο θήλαστρο Lansinoh®

Отсутствие сцеживания / Сниженная мощность работы 

молокоотсоса

Если вы чувствуете, что сцеживание уменьшилось, попробуйте 
следующее:
1. Убедитесь, что все части молокоотсоса высушены и собраны 

надлежащим образом.
2. Осмотрите белый клапан на наличие разрыва или появления 

маленького отверстия. Этот компонент имеет решающее 
значение для обеспечения надлежащего отсасывания. При 
необходимости замените белый клапан запасным, который 
находится в комплекте с молокоотсосом.

3. Убедитесь, что силиконоваядиафрагма и шток надежно 
прикреплены к корпусу молокоотсоса, а также проверьте 
герметичность.

4. Убедитесь, что подушка для груди марки ComfortFit™ 
надежно присоединена к корпусу молокоотсоса, а также 
проверьте герметичность.

5. Если Ваш сосок невозможно расположить внутри 
прохода подушки для груди без натирания, то вам может 
потребоваться больший размер подушки марки ComfortFit™ 
для груди, который вложен в комплект.

Молоко не сцеживается

Если вы чувствуете, что сцеживание уменьшилось, попробуйте 
следующее:
1. Убедитесь, что все части молокоотсоса высушены и 

надлежащим образом собраны.
2. Осмотрите белый клапан на наличие разрыва или 

маленького отверстия. Этот компонент имеет решающее 
значение для обеспечения надлежащего отсасывания. При 
необходимости замените белый клапан запасным, который 
находится в комплексте с молокоотсосом.

3. Убедитесь, что силиконовая диафрагма и шток надежно 
прикреплены к корпусу молокоотсоса, а также проверьте 
герметичность.

4. Убедитесь, что подушка марки ComfortFit™ для груди 
надежно присоединена к корпусу молокоотсоса, а также 
проверьте герметичность.

Боль во время сцеживания

Если вы чувствуете боль во время сцеживания, попробуйте 
следующее:
1. Возможно, вы отсасываете молоко очень энергично. 

Нет необходимости использовать всю возможную мощь 
отсасывания, которую молокоотсос может производить. 
Попробуйте нажимать ручку наполовину и придерживайтесь 
2-3 секундного ритма.

2. Вам может понадобиться большая или меньшая подушка 
для груди. Попробуйте другую подушку для груди, которая 
есть в этом комплекте. Проконсультируйтесь с врачом 
относительно качества и размеров.

9 
 Грудное вскармливание с помощью 

перистальтической соски NaturalWave™ 

Эта перистальтическая соска марки NaturalWave™ 

специально разработана, чтобы:

•  Помочь поддерживать устоявшиеся схемы кормления 
грудью.

•  С легкостью переключаться от груди к бутылочке и обратно.

•  Поощрять ребенка к “волнообразному” движению языка.

•  Обеспечивать инстинктивное движение отсасывания молока 
для правильного развития прикуса.

1. Схватывание

 Губы открываются наружу и 
фиксируются на околососковом 
кружке.

2. Перистальтические движения 

языка

 Язык движется гладким 
“волнообразным” движением, чтобы 
сжать сосок и извлечь молоко. Это 
способствует правильному развитию 
прикуса, челюстей и лица.

 Факт: Язык младенца повторяет 
перистальтические движения 
примерно от 800 до 1000 раз за один 
сеанс кормления ребенка грудью.

3. Проглатывание

 Верх языка младенца поднимается, 
направляя молоко в пищевод.

Перистальтическая соска марки NaturalWave™ была 

разработана и клинически испытана для поддержания 

этой природной схемы кормления.
1

2

3
4

5

6

1. Совет относительно соски Потоком молока управляет 
ребенок.

2. Мягкий 100% силикон Растягивается и изгибается для 
оптимального сжатия.

3. Внутренние вертикальные складки Укрепляют структуру 
соски, делая ее устойчивой к разрушению.

4. Уникальный дизайн с постепенным наклоном Обеспечивает 
плавные перистальтические движения языка.

5. Широкая текстурная основа соски Для легкого схватывания и 
эффективного сосания.

6. AVS™ Уменьшает подсос воздуха, который является 
возможной причиной колик.

Одна часть, а именно соска, имеет очень простой дизайн, 

и существует для медленных, средних и быстрых потоков 

молока.

Исключительно грудное вскармливание рекомендуется в течение 
первых 6 месяцев жизни ребенка. Грудное вскармливание и 
сцеживание грудного молока должно быть хорошо освоены, 
прежде чем переходить к использованию бутылочки и соски.

Инструкция к применению: Залейте необходимое количество 
жидкости и закрутите закручивающуюся крышку. Подогрев в 
микроволновой печке не советуется. Если вы решите подогреть 
еду в микроволновой печи, не закрывайте бутылку крышкой. 
При пользовании микроволновой печи снимите соску, воротник 
и крышку. Перед использованием хорошо взбалтывайте молоко 
и всегда проверяйте температуру молока перед тем, как давать 
его ребенку. Неравномерно подогретое молоко может обжечь рот 
ребенку. Не разогревайте грудное молоко в микроволновой печи, 
так как микроволны изменяют состав молока. Перед первым 
использованием почистите изделие. Чтобы обеспечить гигиену 
изделия, перед использованием положите соску и бутылку со 
всеми ее компонентами в кипящую воду на 5 минут. Прежде, чем 
переносить наполненную бутылку, убедитесь, что она закрыта и ее 
крышка находится на месте. Пытаясь расположить сосок в центре 
крышки, чтобы задействовать функцию “защиты от протечек” 
в этом изделии.

Чистка: Перед первым использованием положите соску и 
бутылку в кипящую воду на 5 минут, охладите и тщательно 
ополосните все части бутылочки. Это необходимо для гарантии 

гигиены. Соответственно, бутылочку можно помыть в верхнем 
отделении посудомоечной машины и стерилизовать (открытой) 
как в микроволновой печи, так и с помощью специального 
стериализатора. Всегда мойте все части бутылочки сразу после 
каждого использования. Мойте изделие в теплой мыльной воде и 
тщательно ополаскивайте. Мойте перед каждым использованием.
Сборка: Тщательно высушив, вставьте питающий сосок через 
верх навинчивающейся чаши. Надежно закрепите чашу на 
горлышке бутылки.

Крышка

Соска

Чаша

Бутылка

Вставьте соску 
в чашу

Меры предосторожности: Когда вы не пользуетесь изделием, 
храните его в сухом темном месте. Всегда используйте это 
продукт под наблюдением взрослых. Не очищайте, не храните 
и не допускайте контакт этого изделия с растворителями 
или агрессивными химикатами. Это может привести к его 
повреждению. Не оставляйте это изделие под прямыми 
солнечными лучами или под влияние тепла, и не оставляйте его 
в дезинфицирующем растворе (“методы стерилизации”) дольше, 
чем рекомендуется. Не разогревайте жидкость, помещая чашку 
непосредственно на газовую или электрическую конфорку, 
нагревательную плиту, в электрическую печь и т.д.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ для безопасности и здоровья вашего 

ребенка! Всегда используйте это продукт под наблюдением 
взрослых. Никогда не используйте соски для кормления в 
качестве соски-пустышки. Непрерывное и длительное сосание 
жидкостей может привести к развитию кариеса Всегда проверяйте 
температуру пищи перед кормлением. Храните все компоненты, 
которыми вы не пользуетесь, в недоступном для детей месте. Не 
оставляйте ребенка наедине с питьевым оборудованием из-за 
риска удушья, падение ребенка или если изделие разобран.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Кариес у детей раннего возраста может 
возникать даже при потреблении несладких напитков. Это может 
произойти, если ребенку разрешается пользоваться бутылкой 
/ чашкой в течение длительного времени днем и особенно 
ночью, когда слюноотделение уменьшается, или когда изделие 
используется как пустышка. Не оставляйте соску под прямыми 
солнечными лучами или под воздействием тепла, и не оставляйте 
ее в дезинфицирующем растворе («методы стерилизации”) 
дольше, чем рекомендуется, поскольку это может ее повредить. 
Осматривайте ее перед каждым использованием. Выбросьте 
ее при первых признаках повреждения или ослабления. 
Заменяйте соску каждые 7 недель из соображений безопасности 
и гигиены. Выбросьте ее при первых признаках повреждения 
или ослабления. Для проверки соски растяните ее в разных 
направлениях.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Некоторые соки стерильные, и растворы могут 
сделать силикон непрозрачным. Это совсем не меняет его 
свойств. Не разогревайте грудное молоко в микроволновой 
печи, так как микроволны изменяют состав молока. Подогрев 
в микроволновке может создать локализованные высокие 
температуры. Будьте особенно осторожны при использовании 
микроволновой печи. Всегда перемешивайте подогретую 
пищу, чтобы обеспечить равномерное распределение тепла, и 
проверяйте ее температуру перед тем, как давать детям.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Упаковочные материалы не являются 
частью данного продукта. Для безопасности вашего ребенка 
снимите и выбросьте все упаковочные материалы перед 
использованием этого изделия, но читайте и храните инструкции 
для последующего использования. В микроволновой печи 
оставлять открытым.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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AR

LANSINOH® 
 إرشادات استخدام 

مضخة الثدي اليدوية
نهنئك عى قرارك بأن منحي طفلك الرضيع أفضل بداية ممكنة ي الحياة 

بالرضاعة الطبيعية. حيث تؤكد اأدلة الكثرة امثبتة امزايا العديدة للرضاعة 
الطبيعية لصحة اأم والطفل الرضيع. رغم أن لن اأم هو اأفضل داماً، لكن 

إرضاع طفلك أثناء وجودك بالخارج ليس أمراً سهاً باستمرار. إذ يتطلب 
ذلك منك جهداً خاصاً، وينبغي أن تكوي فخورة بالتزامك بتوفر التغذية 

الطبيعية لطفلك حتى يحظى بنمو وتطور مثاي. لقد صُمّمت مضخة الثدي 
اليدوية لي تستخدمها برعة وسهولة اأمهات الاي يحتجن لشفط اللن 

من حن آخر والاي يفضلن استخدام امضخة اليدوية.

إرشادات ااستخدام:

يرجى التأي ي قراءة هذا الدليل قبل استخدام مضخة الثدي اليدوية 
®Lansinoh للمرة اأوى.
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1 
Lansinoh® التعريف بمضخة الثدي اليدوية

صممت مضخة الثدي اليدوية ®Lansinoh خصيصاً لتلبية احتياجات 
اأمهات امرضعات. تتكون هذه امضخة من مرحلتن: مرحلة التنزيل 
ومرحلة الشفط. ومكنك التبديل بن النمطن بضبط موضع امقبض 

عى عمود امضخة. يوفر مسند الثدي ™ComfortFit التثبيت امحكم 
لضان الشفط والتدفق الريع وامريح لللن. مكن تبديل زجاجتي 

العنق الواسعتن ي تشكيلة مضخات ®Lansinoh بالكامل. تشتمل العبوة 
عى حلمة الشفط البطيء ™NaturalWave التي تساعد طفلك عى 

استخدام حركات الشفط الطبيعي التي تعلمها عند الرضاعة من الثدي 
عند إرضاعه لن اأم من خال زجاجة. ومتاز امضخة بسهولة تركيبها 

واستخدامها وتنظيفها.

الرضاعة الطبيعية هي اأفضل. الرضاعة الطبيعية هي الخيار اأفضل وتوفر 
لطفلك كل العنار الغذائية التي يحتاجها الطفل ي الشهور الستة اأوى. 

وتساعد الرضاعة الطبيعية عى تكوين صلة قوية بن اأم وابنها، وتحقق 
مزايا عديدة لكليها عى امدى الطويل.

2 
Lansinoh® أجزاء مضخة الثدي اليدوية

)يرجى الرجوع إى ملحق ألف(
ComfortFit™ مسند الثدي أ  

جسم امضخة ب  

حاجز من السليكون ج  

العمود د  

امقبض هـ  

غطاء الزجاجة وقرص اإغاق و  

صام أبيض ز  

حامل الزجاجة ح  

مضخة تعمل مرحلتن
تعمل مضخة الثدي مرحلتن: اأوى هي مرحلة التنزيل والثانية هي مرحلة 
الشفط. تتكون هذه امضخة من مرحلتن: مرحلة التنزيل ومرحلة الشفط. 

ومكنك التبديل بن النمطن بضبط موضع امقبض عى عمود امضخة.

مرحلة التنزيل
ي هذه امرحلة تقوم امضخة بتحفيز الثدي. صُمّمت هذه امرحلة لتقليد 

امرحلة اأوى من الرضاعة الطبيعية )باأسلوب الذي يبدأ فيه الطفل 
مص اللن خال الرضاعة(. وهي من إحدى امزايا التي تحث عى نزول 

اللن وتجعل الحليب يتدفق من الثدي. مكنك الضغط برفق لشفط اللن 
من خال وضع امقبض ي الشق اأول )العلوي( من العمود وباستخدام 

نبضات ريعة بامقبض.

مرحلة الشفط
تساعد هذه امرحلة عى ضخ اللن من الثدي. انتقي إى هذا الوضع 

بوضع امقبض ي الشق الثاي )السفي( ي العمود. للحصول عى أقى قوة 
شفط، اضغطي عى امقبض حتى نهايته. لتقليل قوة سحب اللن، قلي 

الضغط عى امقبض.

3 
كيفية تعقيم وتنظيف مضخة الثدي اليدوية 

Lansinoh®

قبل استخدام امضخة للمرة اأوى، يرجى فكها )إزالة حاجز السليكون 
والعمود، ومسند الثدي ™ComfortFit والصام اأبيض والزجاجة امنفصلة 

وقرص اإحكام(.

التنظيف:
مكن تنظيف مسند الثدي والزجاجات وامقبض وحامل الزجاجة ي الدرج 
العلوي من غسالة اأطباق أو غسلها يدويا بصابون اأطباق واماء الساخن. 

يرجى عدم استخدام أي سوائل تنظيف أو وسائل كشط. يرجى الشطف 
باستخدام اماء الساخن النظيف. مكن غسل الصام اأبيض وغشاء السليكون 

والعمود ومسند الثدي ™ComfortFit ي غسالة اأطباق، ولكننا نوي بغسلها 
باليدين للحفاظ عليها وإطالة عمرها. اتري اأجزاء كلها لي تجف عى منشفة 

نظيفة أو رف تجفيف.

ماحظة: تحى بالحرص عند تنظيف الصام اأبيض الصغر. فهو مهم للغاية 
للحصول عى شفط سليم للن الرضاعة. ا تبذي قوة مفرطة وا تنظفي 

الصام باستخدام فرشة زجاجة اأطفال أو باستخدام فرشة الثدي. اغسي 
الصام برفق ي ماء ساخن وصابون واشطفي تحت ماء ساخن جاري.

التعقيم:
للتعقيم باماء امغي: ضعي كل اأجزاء ي وعاء من اماء امغي، مع التأكد من 

عدم احتباس الهواء ي أي جزء وغطي الوعاء بغطاء واتركيه يغي 10 دقائق 
عى اأقل. اتري الغطاء عى الوعاء لحن الحاجة إى مكونات امضخة. ماحظة: 

من اأساي استخدام مياه كافية بحيث تطفو كل اأجزاء بحرية أثناء الغي.

للتعقيم بامواد الكياوية: كوي محلول التعقيم باستخدام أقراص أو سوائل. 
اغمري كل اأجزاء ي امحلول مع ضان عدم احتباس الهواء ي أية أجزاء. 

اتري اأجزاء ي امحلول مدة 30 دقيقة عى اأقل. وينبغي أن تجهزي محلواً 
جديداً كل 24 ساعة. 

للتعقيم باستخدام البخار أو معقات اميكرويف: اتبعي إرشادات جهات 
التصنيع. تأكدي أن كل اأجزاء متجهة أسفل ي امعقم. احري عى غسل 

يديك قبل إزالة امكونات من امعقم. 

4 
Lansinoh® كيفية تركيب مضخة الثدي اليدوية

ماحظة: قبل تركيب مضخة الثدي اليدوية ®Lansinoh يرجى التأكد من 
تنظيف وتعقيم كل اأجزاء عى النحو اموضح ي القسم 3 من هذا الدليل.

)املحق ب،(
اغسي يديك جيداً.  1

ضعي العمود ي حاجز السليكون.  2

ضعي حاجز السليكون والعمود أعى جسم امضخة. تأكدي من   3

اماءمة بإحكام للحافة بالضغط برفق بأصابعك لضان إحكام 
اإغاق.*

ضعي الصام اأبيض برفق عى امضخة من أسفل، مع التأكد من   4

محاذاة الصام اأبيض لجسم امضخة. ليس من الروري الضغط 
بقوة مفرطة عند تركيب الصام اأبيض. إذا اكتشفت أنه من 

الصعب إزالة الصام اأبيض، فإن ذلك يعني أنك ضغطتيه كثراً ي 
جسم امضخة.

لفي الزجاجة عى جسم امضخة.  5

قومي محاذاة التعرجات ي امقبض مع العمود واضغطي برفق   6

عى امقبض أسفل. اضغطي حتى تسمعي صوت تكة.
اضغطي العمود وامقبض بحيث يائم امقبض الشق اأول ي   7

العمود امعروف وهي العملية امعروفة باسم مرحلة التنزيل.**
اربطي مسند الثدي ™ComfortFit بجسم امضخة.  8

لي تجعي امضخة مستقرة ماماً، أدخي الزجاجة ي حامل   9

الزجاجة.

بعد اانتهاء من تركيبها، ينبغي أن تبدو امضخة بالشكل التاي.  10

*صممت هذه اأجزاء لي تتاءم مع بعضها البعض بشكل مريح. لسهولة 
الركيب، بلي حافة حاجز السليكون ببعض اماء.

**تتكون مضخة الثدي من مرحلتن: اأوى هي مرحلة التنزيل والثانية 
هي مرحلة الشفط. ومكنك التبديل بن امرحلتن بتحديد موضع امقبض 

عى عمود امضخة.

5 
ن نصائح حول شفط الل�ب

تعري عى امضخة واأجزاء قبل ااستعال.

يكمن الجزء امهم للغاية للشفط الناجح ي مرحلة التنزيل. وذلك عندما 
يبدأ اللن ينساب بحرية من ثديك. يساعدك ما يي عى حدوث استجابة 

 Lansinoh® herapearl طبيعية: ضعي طبقة من جل عاج الثدي
Breast herapy Gel عى الثدي ودلي بحركات خفيفة دائرية بأطراف 

أصابعك من خارج الثدي باتجاه الحلمة قبل و/أثناء مرحلة الضخ.

حاوي اختيار وقت مناسب لضخ اللن ا تكوي فيه متعجلة وا يتم 
مقاطعته. حاوي ااسرخاء ومكنك التفكر ي طفلك أو التطلع إى صورة له 

لتشجيعك ومساعدتك عند ضخ اللن.

تستمر جلسة الضخ بصفة عامة من 20 إى 30 دقيقة ولكن ذلك يعتمد 
عى طبيعة جسدك. تذكري أن الضخ الناجح فن مكتسب. فجلسات 

التمرين اأوى قد تكون أقر أو أطول ما أوضحنا، وقد تؤدي إى شفط 
كمية صغرة من اللن ولكن هذا ا يعني أن جسدك ا ينتج اللن الكاي 

أو أنك تفعلن يء خطأ. يتم إنتاج اللن حسب الطلب والعرض، وسيحفز 
ضخ اللن من ثدييك باستمرار باإضافة إى إرضاع طفلك كمية اللن التي 

ينتجها جسدك. 

إذا حدثت مشكات ي الرضاعة، ينبغي استشارة الطبيب امختص.

مكنك ضخ اللن من ثدي واحد وترضعي طفلك من الثدي اآخر. وهذا 
يتيح لك تعظيم فعالية الضخ باستخدام عملية التنزيل التي يحفزها 

التقام طفلك لثدييك.

تأكدي من ميل تجويف مسند الثدي لأسفل قلياً حتى ينساب اللن 
بصورة طبيعية تجاه الزجاجة.

ااحتياطات عند إطعام طفلك اللن امشفوط:
ا تسخني اللن البري ي اميكرويف. يغر التسخن ي اميكرويف   .1

تكوين اللن، ورما يؤدي إى إيجاد “نقاط ساخنة” ي اللن تؤدي 
إى لسع طفلك. 

اختر درجة الحرارة داماً من أي سائل قبل إطعام طفلك.   .2
ا تري طفلك ينام بزجاجة الرضاعة أو يرضع نفسه لفرات طويلة.  .3
منع خطر ااختناق امحتمل، اختري قوة الحلمة من خال سحب   .4

الجزء امنفوخ. توقفي عن ااستخدام عند ظهور أي مزقات أو 
شقوق.

6 
Lansinoh® كيفية استخدام مضخة الثدي اليدوية

بقدر اإمكان، انتظري حتى يتدفق اللن وحتى استقرار مواعيد الرضاعة. 
وهذا يستغرق من 3 إى أربع أسابيع بعد الوادة ما م ينُصح بغر ذلك من 

الطبيب امختص.

اغسي يديك جيداً وتأكدي من نظافة ثدييك.  .1
احري عى تعقيم امضخة وتركيبها بعناية بالضبط مثلا أوضحنا   .2

ي القسمن “كيفية تنظيف وتعقيم مضخة الثدي اليدوية 
®Lansinoh” و”كيفية تركيب وتجميع مضخة الثدي اليدوية 

.”Lansinoh®
ضعي حلمة ثديك ي منتصف فوهة امضخة، واضغطيها برفق عى   .3

ثديك مع ضان وجود الحلمة ي منتصف تجويف مسند الثدي. 
اضغطي عى مسند الثدي ™ComfortFit بثبات عى ثديك مع 

الحرص عى إحكام التثبيت حتى ا يترب الهواء. مكنك إحكام 
التثبيت باستخدام يدك اأخرى لدعم ثديك من اأسفل.

إذا كانت حلمة الثدي غر مامة لتصبح ي منتصف التجويف ي   
وسادة الثدي دون فرك، فأنتِ بحاجة إى حجم أكر من مسند 

.ComfortFit™ الثدي
أثناء الضغط برفق عى مقبض امضخة ستشعرين بقوة الشفط   .4
عى ثديك. لست بحاجة إى إنزال امقبض لنهايته إنشاء فراغ، 

فقط بالقدر الذي يجعلك مرتاحة.
مكنك الضغط برفق لشفط اللن من خال وضع امقبض ي الشق   .5

اأول )العلوي( من امقبض. تأكدي من حركة الحلمة ي ثديك 
واضغطي عى امقبض وأفلتيه حتى تجدي اإيقاع امناسب.

© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info© Copyright Gebrauchs.info



60

لبدء مرحلة التنزيل، حددي العمود عى الشق اأول )العلوي( من   .6
امقبض ثم اضغطي عى امقبض. سيبدأ اللن ي اانسياب حتى لو 

م تستخدمي كل قوة الشفط التي تستطيع امضخة بلوغها.
بعد تدفق اللن )بدقيقة أو دقيقتن( انتقي إى عملية الشفط.   .7

لانتقال إى عملية الشفط، يرجى الضغط عى جزء “PUSH” ي 
طرف امقبض لوضع امقبض عى الشق الثاي السفي من امقبض. 

واصي الضغط عى امقبض وإفاته حتى مكنك تحديد ضغط 
الرضاعة امناسب.

إذا كان ضغط السحب ضعيفاً أثناء ضخ اللن، اضغطي عى امقبض حتى 
النهاية. سيتغر ضغط السحب بناء عى قوة الضغط عى امقبض. شفط اللن 
بإيقاع مريح أكر أهمية من الضغط بقوة للحصول عى الضغط. يرجى ضخ 

اللن بقوة شفط مامة لك.

*للعودة إى مرحلة التنزيل من مرحلة الشفط، )1( اسحبي طرف العمود 
تجاهك و)2( اضغطي عى امقبض برفق وضعيه ي الشق اأول )العلوي(.

تحذير: ا تواصي الضخ أكر من خمس دقائق ي امرة الواحدة إذا م تحصي 
عى نتيجة فعالة. حاوي شفط اللن ي وقت آخر خال اليوم. يرجى تذكر 
ما يي: إذا أصبح الضخ غر مريحاً أو مؤماً، ينبغي أن تتوقفي عن استخدام 

امضخة وتستشري طبيبك امختص.

7 
ن المشفوط من الثدي كيفية تخزين الل�ب

ينبغي تخزين لن اأم ي وعاء نظيف محكم اإغاق.
ا تقومي بتخزين اللن ي باب الثاجة أو امجمد. أن الباب عادة ما يكون 
الجزء اأكر دفئاً من الثاجة أو امجمد بسبب الفتح والغلق امتكرر. سجي 

تاريخ سحب كل وعاء من اللن واستخدمي اأقدم داماً.

جري أكياس ®Lansinoh لتخزين اللن:
مثالية لتخزين لن الثدي وتجميده  •

طريقة مبتكرة وسهلة للغلق امحكم منع الترب أو اانسكاب  •
أقوى أكياس متاحة  •

ن الثدي إرشادات تخزين ل�ب

الوقت درجة الحرارة المكان

4 ساعات )مدة مثالية( حتى 6 
ساعات )مدة مقبولة(*

19 درجة إى 26 درجة ي درجة حرارة 
الغرفة )اللن 

الطازج(

72 ساعة )مثالية( حتى 8 أيام 
)مدة مقبولة(**

4 درجات إى 6 درجات ي الراد أو 
الثاجة

6 شهور )فرة مثالية( حتى 12 
شهراً )فرة مقبولة(

18- درجة إى - 20 درجة ي امجمد

*يفضل تجميد أو تريد اللن بعد شفطه مبارة.

La Leche League International :امرجع

إذابة اللن
أذيبي لن اأم امجمد ي الثاجة أو ضعي الحاوية تحت ماء بارد مع تسخن 

اماء تدريجيا حتى يذوب اللن. مكن حفظ اللن امذاب ي الثاجة مدة تصل 
إى 24 ساعة. ا تعيدي تجميد لن اأم بعد إذابته.

حري زجاجة أو وعاء لن اأم امذاب برفق قبل إطعام الطفل لخلط طبقات 
اللن التي فصلت من بعضها أثناء التجميد واإذابة. لن اأم ليس متجانساً 
وستصعد القشدة إى أعى الزجاجة. قد يختلف لن اأم ي اللون والقوام 

حسب وقت اليوم الذي شفط فيه وعى الطعام الذي تناولته اأم وعى عمر 
الطفل أثناء ضخ اللن. ا تهزي الزجاجة بعنف لخلط طبقات اللن أن ذلك 

سيؤدي إى تلف امكونات الحية ي لن اأم.

ا تسخني اللن البري ي اميكرويف. يغر اميكرويف من تكون لن اأم. 
يؤدي التسخن ي اميكرويف إى إيجاد “نقاط ساخنة” ي لن اأم قد تلسع 

طفلك الرضيع.

ا تذيبي لن اأم ي ماء شديد السخونة أو مغي.

8 
Lansinoh® إصاح مشكات مضخة الثدي اليدوية

ا يوجد شفط/ضعف قوة الشفط
إذا شعري بتناقص قوة الشفط، يرجى تجربة الخطوات التالية:

تأكدي من تجفيف كل أجزاء امضخة وتركيبها بشكل سليم  .1
افحي الصام اأبيض للتأكد من عدم وجود أي مزق أو   .2

ثقوب. جزء الصام اأبيض ي غاية اأهمية للحصول عى قوة 
شفط مناسبة. يرجى تغير الصام اأبيض إذا لزم اأمر بالصام 

ااحتياطي امقدم مع امضخة.

يرجى التأكد من ماءمة حاجز السليكون والعمود بإحكام لجسم   .3
امضخة ومن إغاقها بإحكام.

يرجى التأكد من ماءمة مسند الثدي ™ComfortFit بإحكام   .4
لجسم امضخة ومن إغاقها بإحكام.

5.  إذا كانت حلمة الثدي ا تستقر ي منتصف تجويف الفوهة دون 
 ComfortFit™ فرك، فأنتِ بحاجة إى حجم أكر من مسند الثدي

امقدم مع العبوة.

ا يتم شفط أي لن
إذا شعري بتناقص قوة الشفط، يرجى تجربة الخطوات التالية:

تأكدي من تجفيف كل أجزاء امضخة وتركيبها بشكل سليم.  .1
افحي الصام اأبيض للتأكد من عدم وجود أي مزق أو ثقوب.   .2

جزء الصام اأبيض ي غاية اأهمية للحصول عى قوة شفط 
مناسبة؟ يرجى تغير الصام اأبيض إذا لزم اأمر بالصام 

ااحتياطي امقدم مع امضخة.
يرجى التأكد من ماءمة حاجز السليكون والعمود بإحكام لجسم   .3

امضخة ومن إغاقها بإحكام.
يرجى التأكد من ماءمة مسند الثدي ™ComfortFit بإحكام   .4

لجسم امضخة ومن إغاقها بإحكام.

أم أثناء شفط اللن
إذا شعرتِ بأم أثناء شفط اللن، فجري الخطوات التالية:

1.  رما تشفطن اللن بقوة. ليس من الروري استخدام كل قوة 
الشفط التي تستطيع امضخة الوصول إليها. جري الضغط عى 
امقبض لنصف امسافة وتذكري اإيقاع امقرح مدة 3-2 ثانية.

رما تحتاجن استخدام مسند أكر أو أصغر للثدي، لذلك جري   .2
استخدام مسند الثدي اآخر امقدم مع العبوة. استشري طبيبك 

للتقييم وامعايرة.

9 
NaturalWave™ الرضاعة الطبيعية باستخدام حلمة

صممت هذه الحلمة ™NaturalWave خصيصاً لي:
تساعدك ي الحفاظ عى أماط ثابتة للرضاعة الطبيعية.  •

تبديل الرضاعة بن الثدي والزجاجة.  •
تنسجم مع حركة لسان الطفل امنحنية كاأمواج.  •

تحفز عى امص الطبيعي الغريزي للطفل من أجل امساعدة عى   •
مو فمه بصورة طبيعية.

التقام الثدي  .1
تنفتح الشفتان للخارج وتلتقمان هالة   

ي الثدي.
الحلمة الداكنة �ف

حركة اللسان المتموجة  .2
يتحرك اللسان بطريقة ناعمة وسلسة   

تشبه الأمواج لعر الحلمة واستخراج 
. وهذه الحركة تساعد عى نمو  ف الل�ب
الوجه والفك والفم بصورة طبيعية.
حقيقة: لسان الطفل يكرر الحركة   

ي جلسة 
المتموجة من 800 إى 1000 مرة �ف

الرضاعة الواحدة.

البلع  .3
  يرتفع الجزء الخلفي من لسان الطفل 

ف إى المريء موجهاً الل�ب
صممت حلمة ™NaturalWave خصيصاً وبشكل مثبت عيادياً للحفاظ عى 

هذا النمط الطبيعي ي الرضاعة.
1

2

3
4

5

6

طرف الحلمة يتحكم الرضيع ي تدفق اللن.  .1
سليكون ناعم %100 متد وينثني من أجل الوصول إى ضغط مثاي  .2

الحواف الرأسية الداخلية تقوي هيكل الحلمة وتجعلها مقاومة   .3
للطي

تصميم فريد متدرج لانحناءات للحفاظ عى حركة اللسان   .4
الطبيعية

قاعدة حلمة واسعة محببة لسهولة االتقام والشفط الفعال  .5
AVS يقلل مقدار الهواء الذي يسبب امغص لأطفال الرضع  .6

تتوفر حلمة بتصميم من قطعة واحدة خال من التعقيد للشفط البطيء 
وامتوسط والريع.

ينصح باستخدام الرضاعة الطبيعية فقط طوال الشهور الستة اأوى من حياة 

الطفل الرضيع. ينبغي أن تكون الرضاعة الطبيعية وإنتاج اللن مستقراً قبل 
استخدام زجاجة وحلمة.

إرشادات لاستعال: املئي بامقدار امطلوب من السوائل مع إحكام الغطاء 
الحلزوي. ا ينصح باستخدام التسخن ي اميكرويف. إذا اخرت تسخن 

الرضعة ي اميكرويف فا تغلقي الزجاجة. انزعي الحلمة والطوق والغطاء 
عند ااستخدام ي اميكرويف. رجي الزجاجة جيدا قبل ااستخدام وافحي 
درجة الحرارة قبل تقدمها للطفل. فالرضعة غر امتجانسة ي درجة الحرارة 

قد تلسع فم الطفل. ا تضعي اللن البري ي اميكرويف أن اميكرويف 
يغر تكوين اللن. قبل ااستخدام أول مرة، قومي بتنظيف امنتج. لضان 

سامة امنتجات، ضعي الحلمة والزجاجة بكل امكونات ي ماء مغي مدة 5 
دقائق قبل ااستخدام. عند حمل الزجاجة ممتلئة تأكدي من إغاقها بالطوق 

مع الحرص عى وضع حلمة الرضاعة ي منتصف الغطاء لضان ااستفادة 
من ميزة منع اانسكاب.

التنظيف: قبل استخدام امنتج أول مرة، ضعي امنتج ي اماء امغي مدة 5 
دقائق واتركيه لي يرد ثم اشطفي كل مكونات الزجاجة جيداً. وذلك لضان 
النظافة الكاملة. مكنكِ غسل الزجاجة بعد ذلك ي الرف العلوي من غسالة 

اأطباء، ومكن تعقيمها )مفتوحة( ي اميكرويف وباستخدام آلة التعقيم 
الخاصة. اغسي كل مكونات امنتج فوراً بعد كل استعال. اغسي امنتج ي ماء 

دافئ بالصابون واشطفي بشكل شامل. نظفي امنتج قبل كل استعال.

الركيب: ضعي حلمة الرضاعة بعد تعقيمها وتجفيفها جيداً، ي أعى طوق 
الغطاء الحلزوي. أحكمي تثبيت طوق الغطاء الحلزوي عى عنق الزجاجة.

الغطاء

الحلمة

الطوق

الزجاجة

ي أعى 
أدخىي الحلمة �ف
الطوق

ااحتياطات: بعد اانتهاء من استخدام امنتج، يرجى وضعه ي مكان جاف 
ومغطى. استخدمي هذا امنتج داماً تحت إراف شخص بالغ. ا تنظفي هذا 
امنتج أو تخزنيه بامواد امذيبة أو امواد الكيميائية الضارة أو تجعليه يامسها. 

فقد يؤدي ذلك إى تلف امنتج. ا تري امنتج ي ضوء الشمس أو الحرارة 
امبارة، أو تركيه ي معقم )“محلول معقم”( أطول من الحد الذي يوى به. 
ا تدفئي السائل بوضع الكوب مبارة عى شعات الغاز أو الكهرباء أو عى 

ألواح تدفئة أو ي مواقد كهربية وغر ذلك.

لسامة وصحة طفلك تحذير! استخدمي هذا امنتج داماً تحت إراف شخص 
بالغ. ا تستخدمي حلات الرضاعة كوسيلة لتسكن الطفل. فمص السوائل 

امستمر أو لفرات ممتدة يؤدي إى تسوس اأسنان. افحي داماً درجة حرارة 
الرضعة قبل تقدمها للطفل. أبعدي كل امكونات غر امستخدمة عن متناول 

اأطفال. ا تري طفلك وحده مع معدات الرب فقد يتعرض لخطر ااختناق 
أو خطر السقوط أو احتال تفكيك امنتج.

تحذير: قد يحدث تسوس اأسنان ي اأطفال حتى ي حالة استخدام سوائل 
غر محاة. فقد يحدث ذلك إذا ترك الطفل يرضع من الزجاجة أو الكوب 

لفرات طويلة عى مدار اليوم خاصة أثناء الليل عندما يقل اللعاب أو عندما 
يستخدم كوسيلة لإسكات. ا تري الحلمة ي ضوء الشمس أو الحرارة 

امبارة، أو تركيها ي معقم )“محلول معقم”( أطول من الحد الذي يوى به 
فقد يؤدي ذلك إى ترقيق الحلمة. افحي الحلمة قبل كل استعال. تخلي 
من الحلمة عند أول عامة عى تلفها أو ترقيقها. غري الحلمة كل 7 أسابيع 

لغرض الصحة والسامة. اسحبي حلمة الرضاعة ي كل ااتجاهات لفحصها.

تنبيه: بعض العصائر امعقمة وبعض امحاليل قد تجعل السليكون شفافاً. ولن 
يؤدي ذلك إى تعديل أي من الخصائص. ا تضعي اللن البري ي اميكرويف 

أن اميكرويف يغر تكوين اللن. فقد يؤدي التسخن ي اميكرويف إى 
درجات حرارة عالية للغاية. يرجى التحي بالحرص الشديد عند التسخن ي 

اميكرويف. رجي الرضعة الساخنة برفق لضان توزيع الحرارة وافحي درجة 
الحرارة قبل إرضاع الطفل.

تحذير: مواد التعبئة والتغليف ليست جزءاً من امنتج. من أجل سامة طفلك، 
يرجى إزالة مواد التغليف والتعبئة والتخلص منها قبل ااستخدام مع قراءة 

اإرشادات والتعليات وااحتفاظ بها للرجوع إليها مستقباً. ضعي امنتج 
مفتوحاً ي اميكرويف.

Manufacturer: Lansinoh Laboratories 
Saglik Gerecieri Tasarim San.Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.A.O.S.B - 10006 Sok. No:64 35620 
Cigli/Izmir/Turkiye
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